
~ ~ i L , r C t . . , . ~  '. , * ' ,  . 
-..U__q_ _.__.* ._,_. -- I -- 

8ce page - 30 fo r  act io;i. 

THE UNIVERSITY a?? TEXAS SYSm 
DOCKET NO. 2 

OF 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

January 11, 1979 

TO THE IlONOUBLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVLRSI'I'Y OF T E n S  SYSTEM 

Mrs. Blumberg and Gentlemen: 

The dockets recomaended by t h e  Chief Administrative Officers concerned and 
prepared by the component institutions l i s t e d  below are herewith submitted 
with my recormendation f o r  ratification or approval, as  appropriate,  a t  t h e  
meeting of the Board of Regents on February 8-9,  1979. The budget changes 
included in these dockets have heen approved by me and are herewith sub- 
mitted as a report to t he  Board of Regents. 

The University of Texas at: Arlington 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-22) 

The University of Texas at Austin 
(Pages A-1 through A-318) 

The University of Texas at Dallas 
(Pages D - 1  through D-17) 

The University of Texas at E l  Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-13)  

The University of Tcxas of t h e  Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-I through PR-5) 

The Universi~y of Texas at San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-16) 

The University of Texas Institute of Texan C u l t u r e s  at San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 through TC-5) 

The University of Tcxas Health Science Center at Dallas 
(Pages HD-1 through BD-33) 

The University of T e x a s  ~edical Branch at Galveston 
(Pages G-1 through G-67) 

The Unive r s i ty  of Texas Health Science Ccntcr at Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-40) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San A n t o r ~ i o  
(Pages HS-1 through 11s-41) 

The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-L through CC-38) 

The University of Texas Healtll Center at Tyler 
(Pages In-1 through HT-7) 

On the following pages,  C - 2  th rough  C-10, arc U. T, System Administration 
( including tlie Ilogg Foundat ion for Mental l l ea l th)  and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i t e m s  
which 1 also recommend fo r  t h e  naard's ratification or approval, as 
appropriate, inc l r ld ing  my report of budget  changcs. 

L. . a1 ccr 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 2 

OF 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

January 11, 1979 

TU THE HONORABLE DOlYCU OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIW,RSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Blumherg and Gentlemen: 

The dockets recommended by the Chief Administrative Officers concerned and 
prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted 
with my recornendation f o r  r a t i f i ca t ion  or approval, as  appropriate,  a t  the  
meeting of the Board of Regents on February 8-9, 1979.  The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith sub- 
mitted as a report to the  Board of Regents. 

The University of Texas at Arlington 
(Pages All-1 through AR-22) 

The University of T e x a s  at Austin 
(Pages A-1 through A-318) 

The University of Texas at Dallas 
(Pages D - I  through D-17) 

The University of Texas at E l  Paso 
(Pages EP-1 througl~ EP- 13) 

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 
(Pagcs PB-1 through PB-5 ) 

The University of Texas  a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-16) 

The University of Texas Institute of Texan Cultures at San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 Lhrough TC-5)  

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas 
(Pages HI3-1 through HD-33) 

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 
(Pages G-1 through G-67) 

The University of Tcxas Health Scfence Center a t  Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-40)  

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 
(Pages H S - 1  through HS-41)  

The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-38) 

The University of Texas Health Center a t  T y l e r  
(Pages KC-1 through IIT-7) 

On the  following pages, C - 2  through C-10, are U .  T. System Admini s tra t ion  
(including the IIogg Foundation for Mental ~ e a l t h )  and Institutional items 
which I also  recormend f o r  the  Board's ratification or approval, as 
appropriate, including my report of budget changes. 

Sincerely, 

chancellor 



THE UNIERSTTP OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTUTIO3 - -- 
DOClCET FOR FE BRUhRY 8 - 9 ,  19 7 9 -- BOARD OF REGEhT S MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

C i f t a  from Private Donors to The University 
of Texas System . . - . . . . . . . .  C-3 

Adjustments to the 1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel Pay Plan . . . . . . . . . .  C - 3  

Amendments t o  the U. T.  System Group T e r m  
L i f e p o l i c y  . . . . . .  C - 4  

Contracts and Agreements (S ta te )  , . . . . C - 5  

Hogg Foundation for Mcntal Health Allocations 
f o r P r o g r a m S u p p o r t  . . .  C - 6  

Amendments to the 1973-79 System Administration 
Operating Budget ( including staff appointment s 
and changes in status and t ransfers  of funds 
within  existing budget t o t a l s )  . . , , . C - 10 



m u  PRIVATE DQNORS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

The following gifts have been received. I recormend acceptance by the  Board of 
Regents : 

Donor Purpose and Condi t ion  

1. *Mr. and Mrs. Trammel1 Crow Chancellor'sCouncilMemrial $5,000 
4500 Preston Road Fund (Gutenberg Bible) 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

2. Wr. and Mrs. Jack S .  Josey Chancellor's Council Piernorial 5,000 
5 04 Waugll Drive Fund (Gutenberg B i b l e )  
Houston, Texas 77019 

3. Wr. V. F. Meullaus 
Box 1028 
Mission, Texas 78572 

4 M r , . l . T . T r o t t e r  
500 Southt\rest Tower 
Houston, Texas 77002 

:':No l e t t e r  of transmittal 

Chancellor's Council ~ e m o r i a l  5,000 
Fund (Gutenberg Bible) 

~hancellor's Council 
Unrestricted 

200 shares 
Zytron Corp. 
Stock -- 
Value : 
$6,000 

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1978-79 SYSTEM-IJIDE PERSQNNEL PAY PIAN 

R a t i f i c a t i o n  is requested for  Lhe following adjustments t o  the  1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel Pay Plan, effective September 1, 1978: 

ADDIT I ONS 

Sys tea-wide 
Code T i t l e  Annual Salary Range 

1055 Staff  Nurse V 
1056 S t a f f  Nurse I V  
1370 Coordinator of Research Data 
8540 Animation Coordinator 
9033 Ward Clerk 111 

C W C E S  - SALARY RANGE 

Sys  tern-wide Annual Salary Range 
Code T i t l c  From T o  

Assistant Director, Nursing 
Service 

Assistant Direc to r ,  Nursing 
Service - Education 

Assistant Nursing Supervisor 
Hcad Nurse 
Assistant Head Nurse 
S t a f f  Nurse 111 
Staff  Nurse I1 
Staff Nurse I 
Cl in ica l  Nurse S p e c i a l i s t  
H o s p i t a l  Aide TI 
Supervisor of Accounts 



1DJUSTFEmS - TO TllE 197 8-7 9 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN - (Continued) 

Ratification 1s requested for the fallowing adjustment to the 1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel Pay Plan,  effect ive October 1, 1978 : 

System-wide Annual Salary Range 

Code T i t l e  -- From 
To - 

6339 Police Cadet $ 8,724 - $ 9 ,648  $ 8,724 - $ 10,308 

Ratification is requested f o r  the  following adjustments t o  the 1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel Pay Plan, effective November 1, 1978: 

ADDIT IONS 

Sys tern-wide 

Code Annual Salary Range - -- T i t l e  

8176 Continuing Education Coord ina to r  IT 
8177 Cont inu ing  Education Coordinator  I 
9098 Assistant Mail Sewices Supervisor 

Rat if ic.at ion is requested f o r  the following ad just:ment to the 1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel Pay Plan,  effcctive February 1, 1979: 

CHANGE - SALARY RANGE 

System-wide Annual Salary Range 

Code Title From T o  

9590 Personnel Technician $ 8,724 - $ 12,168 $ 7,380 - $ 12,168 

The above recommended adjustments r e f l e c t  those actions necessary to e s t a b l i s h  or 
maintain internal and external equity and/or accurately define and c lass i fy  jobs. 
Salary ranges are supported by compensation data f o r  the  area concerned. These 
adjustments have been i n i t i a t e d  by the va r ious  component institutions, appropriate-  
ly reviewed, and have received the approval of the Sys t em PersonncZ. Director and 
the Vicc Chancellor f o r  Business Affairs .  

~ N D ~ N T  S TO U, T . SYSTEM GROUP TERM LIFE POLICY % 1. Due to a very good experience rating by The lhiversity of Texas System under 
i t s  Group T e r m  L i f e  Pol icy  No. 2302, it has been recommended by our carrier,  
Aetm Life  and Casualty Company, t h a t  ratev be reduced. The reduction in 
rates is included in a new schedule which provides f o r  premium rates in f ive 
year increments rather than on a yearly basis .  These reduced rates are to 
be effect ive January 1, 1979. 

In order to take advantage of a reduction in Group Term Lffe rates, and to 
providc for prcmiurn rates in five year increments, it is recomendcd that 
these proposals be approved. 

2. The A e t n a  L i f e  and Casualty Company has recomended that  our Group Tcm L i f e  
Po l i cy  No. 2302 he amended to include opt ional  coverage of employees' depend- 
ents. This additional employee benefit would be available only to employees 
who arc covered under the Group Term Life Pol icy .  

The proposed rate of $1-10 per month is a flat rate f o r  both spouse and a l l  
unmarried chi ldren,  which includes $5,000 coverage of spouse and $100 coverage 
for each c h i l d  from 7 days to agc 6 months, and $1,000 coverage for  each child 
f r o m  6 months t o  age 19, w i t h  no limit on the number of children that can be 
covcrcd. 

In order to provide th is  o p t i o n a l  benefit  to our employees, and to t s Icc  advan- 
tage of t h i s  cxtrernely l o w  rate, it is recomended that th is  itcm be approved. 



lnceragency Cooperarion Contract IAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1955 between The University of 
' 

Texas System Administration - Unfversity Lands, Surface Leasing and Midland 
Co 1 lege , bo ~1 - r  in Mid land, Texas , by WII ich Midland Co 1 leg@ ~hrough its Depart- 
mlrt of A n ~ h r o p a l o g y ,  and under the di rec t ion  of Dr. Donald Forsyth, will 
conduct research on "Archaeological Survcys of University of Texas Lands" as 
part of a joint p ro j ec t  between the a b v e  twn agencies and U. T, Permian 
Basin, as i n d i c a t e d  in Item 2. below. Tota l  amount of Chis c o n t r a c t  i s  not 
to exceed $1,250 f o r  t h e  period November 1, 1978 through AugusL 31, 1979. 

Interagency Cooperation Contract; IhC (78-79) 1956 betwp.cn The University of 
Texas System Administration - University Lands, Surface Leaslng, Midland, 
Texas and 'l'he University of Texas of the Yermlan Basin, Odessa, Texas ,  by 
which 17. T . Permian Basin through i t s  Faculty a£ Anthropology and under Lhe 
d i r e c t i o n  of Dr. Gordon Bronitsky will conduct research on "Arcllaeological 
Surveys of University of Texaa LandsTf as part of t h e  joint project as indi- 
cated i n  Item 1. Tota l  amouat of  his contract is not to exceed $1,250 f u r  
the period November 1, 1978 Lhrough August 31,  1979. 



Allocations were made frorn t h c  I Ivgg Fo~uldntion f n r  b1erltal I ka l  t h Trustee 
Approvcd Program Sllppurt- ncco~rnt t u  t h e  f c l l l ~ w i n g  i n s t i t u t  ions and agencies : 

Aust in  - Statc: Hospital, Austin, Texas - $1,500.00 

'The Ilc~gg Foundation i s  rccorm~~cndi~ig nppmval of t h i s  gran t  i r l  the 
munt of $1 ,800.00 to the Austin S t a t c  Hospital f ~ r  an 
educa ti.ona1 prngrm f o r  staff men1br:rs working w i t h  educntiorlal. 
prrihlem nf mentally retarded patierlts. The prngrrun as 
cor~ccptual i zed would represent a s ipif i c a n t  developmen: in 
methods of educational asses s w n t  and programing f n r  mnt-ally 
rctnrded p n t i e n t s ,  and i n  devisjng a guide f c ~  testing and 
pro~rnmmirlp, of  psyc?:!lotic nnentally rctarded patients. Thrse funds 
wouid provide fo r  the consultations of Dr. J o b  G.  Svkicki  
m d  Dr. Mart i r l  L. 73rrbar.i , both of {;horn are I'rss i rt.ant Professurs 
of Ed~icatioi~al Psycho1 ogy a t  The University of Texas a t  Amtin. 

The t rair l ing pruvicled t o  the pat icnt  eci~cation prograo  staff at 
the A l l s t i n  Statc  1 I ~ s p i t a l  will ber~ef it s t a f f  members kwking w i t h  
adolescent mental 1.y retarded pat ien ts  who w i l l  u l t i  mateiy be 
cared for wit11 adea~mte  family aid ~ ~ m n m i t y  s u p p ~ r t  systems i n  
the day-hospital set-tin: proposed fur  Harris (hunty.  

Dr. Luis  Laosa, Superintenderit of thc Austin State tlospital and 
Fk. William L. Cnttrell, ,lr., Director  o f  Education Prngrarm at 
the Austin State Hospital w i l l  be resptlnsi hle  f c ~ r  the  aclministratiorl 
of t h e  projcct, and w i l l  subnit bvth a fiscal acco~mting and an 
ecraluation of  t h e  progratn at thc close o f the  gr,mt period of 
January t h r o l ~ ~ h  $lay of 19 79 .  

Ik. Ct'ayr~c H. I~olt.zxm and h. Ral.ph Culler w i l l  s e n e  as liaisor, 
persons fo r  the IIogg Four~dation. 

Tcxas Society for  -. Autistic 'itizerls, Austin, Texas - $9,450 
. - -. -- 

2 .  'Ihr. Hngg Fout~daticn Executive Cornlitter is recormending f o r  
approval a second-year grant  i n  t h c  'munt of $9,450.00 f o r  the 
Texas Society for Aut i  stic Citizens. ?his sccnnd year of funding 
will bc a co~i t in r~a t ion  and aug~ncr~tation of tile Case &kinagenefit/ 
Advocacy p i l o t  p r o j e c t  on behalf o f  bctll a u t i s t i c  nnd autistic- 
l i k e  chi ldrcn and their  families, 

Mr. Michael Twor~lbiy, Execut-ive Director uf the  Texas Society for  
A u t  i stic Citizcns w i l l  be responsibile for the administration 
and f i s za l  accorrnt ing u f  ths funk a t  t h e  cnd uf the proj cct 
ycar, mil tha t  process reports are made i r i  thc interim. 

Bert Krugcr Smith w i l l  be the IJogg Foundation's liai-son person 
on t h i s  project. 

Tnmm . Glr i s t ian  Center Parent-Cli ld Tkveioprnmt Center, San Antonio - $35,000.00 - 

3. PIE: Hngg Foundation i s  recoxmending approv:il of a research 
p rq~ns r l l  stdmittcd by hIr , I)aniel Saucedo c n t i t l e d  , "Farent -Child 
kvelufwwnt Cer~ter EvalwLion Kcsearch." 'lhis g ran t  05 $35,000.00 
covers the pcriod frm. Dece~i~L~cr 1 , 1 9 7 8  t h r ~ u g h  November 30, 1979. 
I t  is l i k e l y  -Lhc I rma1  (11ristinn Center wi 1 l approach t h e  I b ~ g  
Fowldatj-on for a seco~ld-yeer grmt in t he  rlcxt fiscal year, if 
cu~ahlc t o  s e n  lrc addi t ional  fcmding elsc-there t o  cont inue t h i s  research 
e f fo r t  beyond 1979. The l a r g e r  portion of the l o c a l  bu<-lgft f o r  
this program i s  being suppnrted by the Office of Ea r ly  ChlldIlclod 
k'lrelop~~lent of  he Tcxas Eepartmnt 0 f Ilomnruni t,y Affairs attd tile 
Regional O f f  icc of r lic 'Texas kpartment of I lwn~n Resnurces . 



HOGG FJU;4h11'IOW &'OR hEWAL I W I H  (Continued) ----. 

'lhc FJogy Fnurnd.2t.ion grant w i l l  be used t o  dcvelop an3 dcmnstmte 
ways of strengthening families and enabling parents t.o o~t i rn ize  
the inteil ectual , social,  arid physical development of t h c i r  young 
children, and to  ~naf.ntctin these gairts over a long period of t h e .  
'[he lar*qer portion of thc grant  will be devoted t o  the s t ~ ~ d y  of 
coping Lel~avior and relatcd personal ity and emot io~la l  devel opmerlt 
in kxicm-Anmican c.l~iLdren w i t h i n  experimental and control 
groups. 

Mr. Roberto hlcrlrano wi1. I  be t.he projcct director and w i l l  be 
responsible for submitting ~llc iterim progress repo-r-t.s . The 
rescardl I t se l f  w j  11 be closely mnnitorecl by tkc repli cation 
marragemen-t: orgcmizati-on f u r  t h e  national project a t  Banks Strec-t: 
College in New York. Mr. h l i c l  Saucedo will act  as administraLnr 
of fhc prnject aid will submit a f iscal  accounting. Iks.  lllayne 
11. Holt  z m  , Terrence K. Tu~chings , and >IT. Keyli~urlcl~ Rodri p e z  
w i l l  servc as liaison persons from the Hogg Fmmdation. 

Citizens - for  H~rmw .- Jkvelol>mcnt, Austin.  - Texas - $35,090,011 - 
4. Tile Hogg Fwmdation Execut ivc Co~rurli t tce is rccom~ending approval 

of a $-37,000.00 g r a i t  to  the ncwly f ~ m c d  Citizens fo r  Hman 
kve1op:nent so they may move ahead with t h c i r  plans for  a s t ~ t e - w i d e  
prugr~m of education and planning in t h e  f i e l d  of mental health. 
The state leaders who participated i n  thc Robert Lee Siltherland 
Seni nar dewted t o  mntal kcalth for the people of ?'exas have 
c o q l e  t r c l  tE.e organization phase nf their program which will 
enable the grass run t s  rnovzment launched by Citizens t o  make a 
cri t ical  difference in the  degrce of publ ic  understanding and 
support Tor irnprnved proq,zms to  prelrerlt mental illness ma t'n 
provide hi gh qua1it.y humm senices i n  mental health throulghuut 
Texas communities. 

nic $35,000.00 from the IJogg Fomldarion will make it poss-ihie t o  
hire central staff and cover the i n i t i a l  expenses of g c t t  irlg 
lmde~way wi t h  thc i r  prclgrm. Addi tionaf fund raising from ather  
sources are t o  be achieved early i n  3979 i n  order to  realize their 
t o t a l  bidget of $125,000.00. 

Mr. Raymond Vowell wj 3 1 direc t  this p r o j s c t  zncl w i l l  submit progress 
r q ~ u x t s  to thc  Hogg Fomdation. He w i l l  also submit a dctailed 
fiscal accountir~g and n a r r a t i t ~  report  a f  t h c i r  accomplishmcnpts 
i n  latre 1979, prior to any consideratjar, of additional grants From 
the Hogg Foundation f o r  si~pport of this ~ ~ o r l i  in 1930 or 1391.  
Jh*. Wayne H. Ibltzmm is sewing as the liaison person Erclm the 
Ihgg Foundation. 

Institut~ £01- t h e  ?Medics1 Hml i t i c s ,  Galveston, Tcxas - $14,000.00 -. - .- 

5. Tile liogg Fo~mdation Executive Connni t t c e  is rec.om.ending a 
request for an ndditiurlal $14,000 .OO g r m t  which will make it 
possible far the In s t i t u t e  to obtain matching gunds from +he 
National Er~dotmnt fo r  the Tl~nnanit ies , thereby dcubl jng the 
available furids for  t h i s  important program. 

During t h e  past three ye3r.s the Hogg Foundti~ic~~ l lns grmtcd 
matdling fmds t . n t a 1 l i n ~  $48,300.00 t o  the Instit.ute f u r  the 
Pkdical Ht~nmities at The Urliversity of 'I'exas hkdic-a1 Brmch in 
Z a l ~ ~ e s t u ~ ~  to assist in the establislu~lent of a symposium m d  series 
of ' fell  nwship-.. dcaling r ~ i  t h  the his tory and philosophy of nental  
3calth ur~rlcr t h e  direction of Dr. Cl~cster R. R u m s ,  



N)GG FJE~liA'Tl0iv' F(31: 121EKCL1L EM714 (Continued) ----- 

illthough TW. Bums has ~ ~ a i l ~  every effort in recent months to m i ~  
ak l i t ionn l  private f tnds t o  be rnatc-hed again51 t.he National 
E,nciowment for  t h e  I-Iinnmities f ~ u l d s ,  hu has been unable to aht.ain 
a commitrr~ei-lt of f~ r r~ds .  The Naticnal Endowment: has made a deadline 
o F kccmher 31, 1978 for  r ece iv i r :~  in thci18 o f f  ices e i  ther the 
ful~ls o r  a pledgc of in ten t  to  runtck their funds. Ordh~arily the 
Foundatiljn does rlnt go b c y o ~ d  an original conmiitmcnt t o  help 
establish a major program such as this project dealing w i t h  t h e  
h i s to ry  and p h i l o s o p l ~ ~  n J mcntal hcal t h  , the Exccutivc Corruni ttee 
believcs the high qua l i ty  and productivity of the  Institute program 
i.n th is  area should hc: contintled, given the excellent s t a r t  during 
the p ~ s t  t h r e e  yc3r.s. 

Dr. I311rns w i l l  act as project dircctor , .md wi 11 submit books, 
articles, and symposim rep0rt.s to  the  Fomdation as they arc 
published. A f i s c a l  report  w i l l  be s u b m i t t e d  a t  t h e  close of t-he 
eq7eniEitrrre of this f ina.1 grant  along wi th  a project repuzt no 
l a t c  than lkcerill~cr, 1980. 3. Wa)~lt: H. I I o l t z m r u ~  w i l l  cnntinuc tu 
senre as the  f iais~n person f o r  the Hogg F o ~ m r l a t i ~ n .  

Thc: Univct-sity 0 l' llouston at Clear Lake Citv Hcuston, Texas - $7,152 -00 
--- ,- J .- -- 

6. X e  I b g g  Foundation Fxccuti~7c Comrrittee is recunmcnding f ~ r  
apprcval the second of n t ~ i o - y ~ ~ r  grant  in  the anuunt of $7,152.U0 
t o  t l ~ c  University of Houston a t  Clear Lake City for  t h e  period 
Jitnu;ily 1, 1979 through kcerr,ber 31 , 1979. These fun& will be 
used to continue a study of the relati onship be twecn f arli : y systcm 
Li)?lcunr cs and pnrerlt-ing behavior (.cspecizl l y  chi l d  abuse] and t u  
ilcvelop cducat i nnal  and therapeutic 'ceclu~jquss a ]  med at the 
primary mcl secondary prevention of such abusc, Intervielqs arc 
being conducted with hetween 40 and SO abusing couples, m d  will 
bc cortparcd w i t h  respcnses obtained fron a control group of Lhc 
sane number a f  matched ' runlabelecl" fru~lil ics . 
Dr .  Linda Eel1 and Drs. Rlair  and Pita .hs uirc a r l i l l  be respons i l:)le 
for ad mini strati or^ of the projecr ,  and will subrr.it both a f i sca l  
accouriting a id  a narrative evaluation of x l ~ e  prcject at: the close 
o f  the grant period. Dr. Cllarles M. Bonjeai~ w i l l  serve as liaisorl 
per-son f v r  thc lIugfi Fo~u~daf.iotl  f o r  t h i s  project.  

The U~iiversity o f  Texas a t  Allstin -. 

Social Ibrk Fo~mdation .4d~isory -- C o ~ m c i l ,  . . Austin, Texas - $1.5,000 .!I0 

7 .  A ProTcssar.ship irl bkntal Health and Socia l  Policy has bee11 
cst~blished by The Urlivcrsity of Texas a t  A m t i 2  School o f  
Social Work honoring the r o w  r pres irlcnt o f  t h c  I bsg Fourlclatio~1, 
D r .  Robert LCC Surherla1J. 'fic Exccutivc Co~mnit-tee u f  the Hogg 
Fowidatlon awarded in %July, 1978 a basic grant of  $20 ,OCO,  and 
set  asidc m addi t ional  915,000.00 within our budget as a 
challenge gr(mt t o  be raaclc available on a matching bas i s ,  three 
dol la l - s  o f  Hogg Foundation inoney being procided for every one 
dollar  raised by alwrmi , facult.y, and students of t h e  School of  
Social Nark, Thi 5 challengc: has been met. and thc Foundation is 
11o1.i rcc~munding tllc award o f tfle $15,000 . r10 grant. 

Thr: Social Work Founda t i nn !2dvi sop-  CQUI lc i l  j 5 re-sponsibl c f u r  
tllc cqerlditurc- of these flmds and D r .  Wayne H .  Holtzmm is the 
liaison person f o r  the Hogg Found3tion. 



HOGG FOUT~DATION FOR mNCAL IIEALTJ (Cant inued) 

The University of Texas at Austin (Continued) 

Department of Horne Economics 

Assessment of Therapeutic Value of A ~ ~ a r a n c e  Pro~rams for  pale and Female 
Psychiarric Hospital  Patients - $1,419 

8. The Hugg Foundation recormnetlrts for approval a o n e - t h e  grant 
of $1,419 t o  the U. T, Austin Department of liome Economics 
f o r  suppor t  of a pro jec t  e t l r i t l ed  "An Assessnent of the 
Therapei~t ic  Value of an Appearance Program f o r  Male and 
Female Psychiatric Hospital P a t i e n t s . "  T h i s  projec t  will be 
under the direction of Dr. Carglyn C a l l i s  of the Department 
of Home Economics and will extend from February 1 through 
Play 1, 1979. 

Thfs  demonstration project is based upon earlier work of Dr. 
Callis and others, wbo found d e f i c i t e  therapeutic value in 
improved appearance of male and female psychiat r ic  h o s p i t a l  
pat ients .  The present effor t  is intended to demonstrate 
the worrh of such a project in the Austin State Hosp i t a l .  
The f indings of the demonstration pro jec t  w i l l  be of poten- 
t ial ly IL igh importance in the occupaLiona1 therapy pro gt-am 
of the State Hospital. Hogg Foundation funds are to be used 
f o r  c-arious testing procedures, a graduate research assistant' s 
t h e ,  and various groominz i t e m s  and supplies essential f o r  
the  enhancement of patients ' appearance. 

Dr. Cal l i ~  will submit a f i n a l  narrat ive evaluation and fiscal 
accounting not  later than May 31, 1979, nrs .  Terrence R. 
Tutchings and Ralph Cul ler  are lIogg Foundat ion liaisons to 
the grant recipient .  (RX# B-19) 

Department o f  Anthxopolow 

Encrgy-Rela t ed Change Research - $6,564 

9 .  The IIogg Foundation is reconmending approval of a grant: of 
$4,564 to the U. T. Austin Department of Anthropology f o r  
support of a project entitled "Changing Relations in a Central 
Texas Comnn i ty , "  which will be carried out by Professors 
Richard N.  Adams and AnneLte B. Weiner. Thc period af the 
grant  will extend from January, 1979 througl August, 1379. 

The research is designed to explore the long-term effects 
of changes in energy systems on individuals coping with sub- 
scqcent social-relatiotlal dis2ocations. Hagg Foundation funds 
will support the work of a research assistant or research 
associate who w i l l  be working n n  sire in Bastrop County, 
Tcxes, to develop baseline ethnographic data on t h e  current 
nature and state of the  social-relatioru'l system prior  to the 
time h e n  extensive l i g n i t e  strip-mining begins. 

The research is especially timely in t h a t  it will allow the 
assessment of the changes t h a t  t ake  place in kinship  and 
personal relationships during long-term periods of cormnunity 
change. A l l  of these changes have been implicated i n  devel- 
oping harmful stresses in individuals and in families. 

Profcosore hdams and W e i n ~ r  w i l l  be responsib le  for the 
project, and they will submit a final narrative evaluation 
and f i scal  accounting to t h e  Hogg Foundation not later  than 
September 30, 1979. Drs. Charles M. Bonjean and Terrence R. 
' ~ u t c h i n g s  will sene  as Hogg Fouridation l ia isons to the 
project . (RBC# H-18) 



TILE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMNISTRATTON 

REPORT CIF AMENDMENTS TO TI1E 1978-79 SYSTJ33 ADMINISTRATION BULKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEDRIJARY 8-9, 1979 

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations 
(Unless Otherwise Spec i f i ed )  

Office of  Vice Chancellor for  Business Affai rs  

1. Appoint Margaret A. Cathey as Budget Analyst effective January 16, 1979 
at  an annual salary rate of $ll,OL6. Ms. Carhey was previously employed 
as an Accounting Clerk 11 at an annual salary rate of $8,724 in the 
System Personnel Off ice  - W. C .  I ,  Division. 

(RBC#/ D-40) 

I n s t i t u t e  of lligher Education Management 

2. Appoint  harth ha S .  Williams as Assistant Virector, one-half time, effect ive 
January 1, 1979 through May 31,  1979 at an annual full-time rate of 
$35,000. Funds for  this  appointment are f r o m  a grant agreement w i t h  che 
Governor's Office (January through A p r i l )  and general budget (May). Ms. 
W i l l f a t s  is also employed as Professor, one-half tine, in the U. T. 
A u s ~ i n  School of  S o c i a l  Vark during t h i s  period.  

(REG# U-42, rl-43) 

O f f  ice of the Comptroller 

3 .  Resign Gary L. H m n  as System Coordinator of Data Processing at an 
ann-1 salary rate of $36,000 effective January 14, 1979. Mr. tlammon 
i s  t r ans fe r r ing  to U.  T ,  San Antonio. 

(RBcS~L D-36) 

Office of General Counsel - 

4,  lncrease the annual salary rate of Susan K. Cardwell, Attorney, from 
$22,300 to $24,000 effect ive January 1, 1979 and resign M s .  Card~lrell  
effective January 26, 1979. 

(RBC# D-37, D-46) 

5 .  Increase the annual salary rate of James R. I r i o n ,  111, Attorney, from 
$30,000 to $31,500 effecttve January 1, 1979.  

(RBC# D-38) 

6. Increase the anr~ual salary rare of Laura J .  Reilly, Artorney, from $19,000 
Co $20,500 effective. January 1, 1979. Ms. Reillyfs salary is being p a i d  
by the Medical Malpractice Insurance Fund. 

(RBCT,! D-39) 

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction (Revolving Pund) - - 
7. Promote Stephen K. Dmigan f r o m  Landscape Architect to Senior Landscape 

Architect  and increase h i s  annual salary rate f r o m  $19,000 to $20,500 
effective January 1, 1979. 

(RBCdi D-34) 

8. Resign Joe E ,  Land, Senior Construction Inspector at an annual salary 
ratc of $20,300, effective January 31,  1979.  

(lIHC# U-45)  

9.  Resign Brickley S .  Orndorff, Scnior Construction Inspector at an annual 
salary rate of $20,000, effective December 19, 1978, 
(Rwa D-35) 

10. Resign Sam M e r a ~ ,  Jr., Construction Inspcctor ,  at an annual salary rate 
of $17,800, effective January 31, 1974. 

{!<BC# 11-44) 



THE UNIVERSI'I 'Y OF TEXAS A T  A R L I N G T O N  

Arlington, Texa.r 

January 2 ,  1 9 7 9  

Dr.  E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
The Univers iky  of Texas System 
601 Colorado St ree t  
Austin, Tcxas 78701 

Dear Dr. Walke r :  

The docket for t h e  February 8-9 ,  1779, meeting of the Board u i  

R e g e n t s  is submitted fo r  your recommendation and pr c s entation to the 

Z recommend apprnval .  

Sincerely, 

W. H. Nedderman 
Pre s ident 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

DOCKET FOR F E B R U A R Y  8-9, 1979, MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Gif t s  from Private Donors and Foundations 
to  the University .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 3  

Membership on the Graduate Faculty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  AT(-3 

Use of Textboolrs Written by Facl~lty Members . . . . . . . . . . .  AR-3 

Research and Mher Academic Contracts: 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 4  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S t a t e . .  A R - 6  

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 8  

- . . . . . , . . . . .  Amendments to the 1 978 7 9 Operating Budget A R - 9  
(including faculty and staff appointments and changes 
in status and transfers of funds within existing 
budget totals) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON F E B R U A R Y  8-9 ,  1979 

GIFTS 

The following gif ts  have been received and I recommend acceptance by the 
Board: 

Amount -- 

I .  Texas Power & Light Co. Research and development $ 7,500.00 
Mr. G. Rerlnan on projects related t o  power 
V i c e  Pres ident  industry 
151 1 Bryan Street 
Dallas, Texas 75266  

2. Rockwell International Resea rch  conducted 
c / o  Mr. Leander R. McLane by Dr.  K. K .  Rao 
P. 0. UOX 10462 
Dallas, Texas 75207 

I 

MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE; F A C U L T Y  

I recommend the following faculty mernbe r n  for membership on the Graduate 
Faculty: 

Profes sor  Edwin A ,  G e  rloff, Manag ernent Division, College of 
Busines s Administration 

Professor Wallace B. Nelson, Department of Econonzics 
ProIessor Kurt  A, Schember, Computer Science Program, College 

of Engine e ring 
Profcssar T e d  M. Sparr ,  Computer Science P rogram,  College 

of Engineering 
Professor Stephen A. Underwood, Computer  Science Program, 

College of Enginee ring 
Professor J. M. Owens, Department of Electric.al Engineering 
Professor C. V.  Smith, J r ,  , Department of Electrical Enginec ring 
Professor  Donald Greenspan, Department of Mathematics 
Dr .  Herbert E. Welch,  Department of Electrical Engineering 
Professor Paul A.  Glasser, Dean of the Graduate School of Social Work 

USE OF TEXT1300KS WRITTEN B Y  F A C U L T Y  MEMBERS 

I recommend the followring faculty-authored books t o  he approved for use as 
textbooks : 

College of Business Administration - 
1. $<Readings Ln Governmental  A :I Nonprofit Accounting, by Dr .  Richard 

J. Vargo, Department of A c c  ,-mting, which will sell for  $ 6 . 9 5 ,  with 
royalty of $. 50  to the author. 



Institute of Urban Studies 

1 ,  :~:Sourecbook on Probation P a r o l e  and Pardons (Third Edition), by 
Dr.  Charles L. Newman, Criminal .Tustice, Institute of Urban 
Studies, which m i l l  sell for $14. 7 5 ,  with royalty of $ 1 .  50 to the 
author. 

+Textbook previously approved. 

RESEARCH AND OTI-LER ACADEMIC CONTRACI'S 

The following cc~n t rac ts ,  grants ,  and amendments have been signed by the 
appropriate official upon thc recommendatian of the respec t ive  technical 
d i r e c t o r s  and fiscal off icers .  

Expenditures from these contractu and gran t s  ~ 1 1  be made in accordance 
w i t h  reguIa r un ive r s i ty  ope rating praceclures and contractual limitations. 
I: recommerrd your  approval  and ratification of signatures. 

GRANTS,  CONTRACTS A N D  AGKEEh4ENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)  

1. Purchase Order No, RX-370 dated Oc.tober 31, 1978, from the Massachu- 
-s ett  s Institute of Technc~logy Lincoln Laboratory, Lexington, Mas sach~lsctts , 
in the amount of $81,5Y 5.00. Thls purchase order is for Phase I1 of the 
project entitled "Pe  rforrnance Study of a Colnbined Solar The rma l  and 
Photovoltaic System for  a Single Fanrily Liesidcnce, " and is for  the period 
September 1, 1373 t h r n u g b  Augus t  3 1 ,  1974. 

2. Texas Committee f o r  the Humanities Grant  # ~ 7 8 - 4 6 6 - P G  whereby The 
U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at A rlington, School of Architecture, is awarded $522.20 
in support of proposal. 'TLand USC: 'l 'he Silent Prob lem.  " The g r a n t  pori.od 
is from September 5 ,  1978 to Qctclbcr 31, 1978.  

3 .  Agreeme.nt  bctween t h e  North C e n t r a l  Tcxas Council  of Covernnients 
and The University of Tcxas at Arl ing ton  to  jointly offer all internship fo r 
one graduate student dur ing  the period October 9, 1978 through March 3 1 ,  
1979, o r  longer i f  mutua l ly  agreed t o  by all parties. 'She student w i l l  be 
paid a stipend of $400.00 p e r  month, amounting t o  a total of $3 300.00, 

4.. Amendment. No. 4 t o  A g  reernent bctween The Univers i ty  of Texas at 
Arlington and Electr ic  Power Rescarc l~  Insti tute,  Inc. (RP849-3-4) w h e r e b y  
Thc University of Texas a t  Arlington is awarded an increase of $3,000,OO 
bringing the total contract to $275 ,859 ,00 .  This is in support  of t h e  project 
entitled "Dete rmining T,oad Charac t e r i s t i c s  for  Transient Performances1' 
which is under the  direction of Dr.  Mo-Shing Chcn, D i r e c t o r ,  Energy Systei~is 
Rencarch Center.  A l l  n t h e r  t e r m s  and conditions of the ,Ig.reeme~t remain 
unchanged and in full f o r c e  and effect. 



5. Agreement between The University of Texas  at Arlington Undergraduate 
Social W o r k  Program, Department of Sociology, and the American Red 
Crous ,  Fort Worth, Texas, to jointly offer a social work F i c l d  h s t r u c t i o n  

placement to  one or more Undergraduate Social W o r k  Student(r) with  the 
number to be determined each semester. This  agreement shall remain 
in effect indefinitely, subject to annual review and  rev i s ion .  

6 .  Agreement  betu~een The Univcrsity of Texas at Arlington Graduate 
School of Social Work and The University of Tcxas Health Science Center,  
Southwestern Medical School, Dallas, Texas, t o  jointly offer a social work 
course to one or more social work g r a d u a t e  student(s) with the number of 
studcnts to be mutvall y dete rrr~irled annually. This aa reement shall remain 
in effect: inde.finitely, subject t o  annual review and revision. 

7. Agreement between The University of Texas a.t Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and the Texas Coalition f o r  Juvenile Justice,  Da l l a s ,  Texas, 
to jointly offer a social work course t o  one or more social work graduate 
s t  udcnt(s) with the numbcr of students to he mutual 1 y determined annually, 
T h i s  agreement shall remain in effec t  indefinitely, subjedto  annual review 
and revision. 

8 ,  Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate 
School of Social W o r k  and the Salesmanship Club Youth Camps, hc., 

Dallas, Texas, to ,jointly offer a ~ o c i a l  work course t o  one or m o r e  social 
work graduate student(s) with the n u m b e r  of students to  be mutually 
determined annually. This ag reernent shall  remain in effect indefinitely, 
subject to annual review and revision. 

9. Agreement b e h e e n  The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arl ington Graduate 
School of Social Work and the American R e d  Cross, Tarrant County Chapter. 
Fort Wor th ,  Texas, to jointly offer a social work course to  one or more 
social work graduate  s tudent(s)  with the number of students to be mutually 
determined annually. This agreement shall remain in effect indefinitely, 
subject to annual review and rev i s ion .  

10. Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas at Arl ington Graduate 
School of Social Work and the W e s t  Dallas C o n i n ~ m i t y  Center,  D a l l a s ,  Texas, 
t o  jointly offer a social work course t o  one or more social  work graduate 
student(3) with the n u m b e r  of students to  be mutually determined annually. 
This agreement shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual rcview 
and revision. 

1 1, Agreement between The Unive r s i ty  of Texas at  A c l ing ton  Graduate 
School of Social Work a n d  CONTACT,  Tarrant County, Arl ington,  Texas, 
to jointly offer a social  work  c o u r s e  t o  one or more social work gradua te  
student(s) with the nunibe r of students to  be 111ulually detcrrnined annually. 
This agreement shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual review 
and revision. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS,  AND AGHE-STATE) - 
1. Amendment No, 1 t o  Interagency Contract No. IAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  0951 
between the Governorf s Office of Energy Resources and The Univers i ty  
of Texas a t  Arl ington which inc rea ses the dollar amount for supplies and 
materials  and decreases by an equal amount the dollar allocation for 
persoca l  services. This arrlendment shall become effective on October 4, 
1978. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract  No. IAC (78 -79 )  7 884 betwcen 
The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington and The University of Texas at Dallas 
to  pro\$de certain faci11t.y fie rvices  in conjunction with cvoperative degree 
programs  in Mathematical Science offered by The Universi ty of Texas at 
Arlington, The University of Texas a t  Dallas and The University of Texas 
Health Science CenLer at Dallas, 'I'hc faculty mcrnber t o  be utilized in these 
progralms is Profes eor William J. Pervin, The total amount of this contract  
shal l  not exceed $9,388.50, and is  to  begin September 28, 1978 and shsll 
t e rmina te  May 31,  1979, 

3. Interagency Cooperatinn Contract No. lAC (78-74)  18H5 hetwecn T h e  
University of Texas at A rlington and The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas t o  provide f o r  payment of personal services of Mr. Edward 
B. Montgomery, coordinator of the component instit.utions of The University 
of Texas System located in North Texas. The total amount of this contract 
shall not exceed $7,278.00, and is to begin  October 1, 1978 and shall 
terminate June 30, 1979. 

4.- Intcragancy Cooperation Contract IAC (78 -79 )  I 8 8 6  between The 
University of Texas at Arl ington and The University of Texas Health Science 
Center  at Dallas to provide for  payment of personal services of Sara Rogan,  
administrative assistant t o  the coordinator for the component institutions of 
The University of Texas System located in Nor th  Texa.?. The total amount of 
this contract shall not exceed $6,346.00, and is to begin October 1 ,  1378 

and shall terminate .Tune 30, 1979. 

5 .  Interagency Cooperation Crmtract LAC ( 78  -79) 1 896 between The 
University of Texas at A rlington and 'The University of Texas System Cancer  
Center whereby The University of Texas Systcm Cancer Center will produce 
video taDev for Biological Seminars as requested by The University of Texas 
at Arlington, The total amount of this contract sha l l  not exceed $730.00, 
and is t o  begin October 1, 1978 and shsll terminate A u g u s t  3 1 ,  1979. 

6 .  hteragency Cooperation Contract LAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1997 between The Texas 
Library and Historical  Curnmission and  'l'he Univers i ty  of Texas at A rlington 
whereby The University 01 Texas at A r l i n g t o n  i s  to provide the Texas Library 
and Historical Comn~ission witb one copy of all published vnl rimes of P A P E K S  
C ONCEHNLNCl ROBERTSON'S COL,ON'r' IN TEXAS, beginning with Volunle V, 
Volumes I-IV are excluded from this contract. The total amount of this 
contract shall not exceed $200.00.  This contract is t t l  begin November 3, 
1978 and shall terminate A u g u s t  31 ,  1979. 



7, Texas Traffic Safety Program Contract, State Department of Highways 
and Public Transportation, Austin, Texas, Project  No, 7 3  05 01 A 1 AF, 
whereby the Institute of Urban Studies, Tkc University of Texas at Arlington, 
is awarded $44,456.44 in support of project "Traffic Safety Coordination 
ProgramlThe University of Texas at A r l h g t n n . "  This projec t  is under the 
direction of Dr. David MacKenna, and is for  the period October 1, 1978 t o  
September 30, 1979. 

8. Texaa Traffic Safety P r o g r a m  Contract, State Department of Highways 
and Public Transportation, Austin, Texas, Project No. 79 05 02 A 3 A F ,  
whereby the  Institute of Urban Studies, The University of Texas a.t: A rlington, 
is awarded $31, 760.45 in support of project "Traffic Engineer ~ u l t i /  The 
Universi ty of Texas at Arlington." This project iu under the direct ion of 
Dr.  David MacKenna, and is for  the period October 1 ,  1978 t o  Septamher 30, 
1979.  

9. Texas Traffic Safety Program Contract, State Department of Highways 
and Public Transportation, Austin, Texas, Project No. 79 05 03 A 2 A.T , 
whereby the Institute of Urban Studies, The University of Texas at Arlington, 
is awarded $35 ,590 .17  in support of p r o j e c t  "Public Wormation and 
Education Specialist/ The University of Texas at A rlington. ' I  This project 
is under the direction of Dr. David MacKenna, and is for the period 
October 23, 1?78 to September 30, 1979. 

10. Texas Traffic Safety Program Conk ract, State Department of Highways 
and Publ ic  Transportation, Austin, Texas, Project No. 78 02 11 A 1 AA,  
whereby the Institute of Urban Studies, The University of Texas at Arlington, 
is awarded $ 2 , 3 3 6 . 1 2  in support of project "Traffic EngineeringlSign 
Replacement Program Evaluation (Part 11) UT A clington. I '  This project is 
under the direction of Dr. David MacICeii~ia, and is for the period Septcmhe r I ,  
1978 to September 30, 1478. 

1 1 .  Texas Traff ic  Safety Program Contract,  State Department of Highways 
and Public Transportation, Austin, Texas, Prclject No. 79 06 02 B 3 A A ,  
whereby the Institute of Urban Studies, The University of Texas at Arlington, 
is awarded $ I  L ,  162.75 in support nf project lTTraffic EnginecringjSign 
Rcplacen~ent Program Evaluation (Part IF) U. T. Arlington,  " This project 
is  w d c r  the direction of Dr. David TvlacKenna, and is for the period 
October 1, 1978 t o  February 28, 1979.  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON F E B R U A R Y  8 - 9 ,  1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMEN'I'S ( F E D E R A L )  

1 .  Gont ract No. S ~ ~ - 2 3 3 6 - M ~ - 7 9  between  the Small Business Administration 
and the School of Business, The Universi ty of Texas at Arlington,  to provide 
management counseling and technical assistance to small business conce rns , 
The amount of the  award is $7,75 0. 00; t h e  effect ive date of this cont rac t  is 
October 1, 1978,  and all work shall he c.ompleted by September 30,  1979 .  The 
full amount of this award will be expended in Tar rant County, Texas. 

2. Amendment: to Grant-Ln-Aid-Award between thc U. S. Dapartnicnt of 
C o n m e  rce and The University of Texas at A r l ingtun whereby the Cooperative 
Agreement 04-8-M01-120 is extended through September 30, 1979  at an 
additional c o s t  of $45,000.00, Thc fu l l  anlowit of this award will be expended 
in Tarrant County, Texas. 

3 ,  Department of Hcalth, Elducation and Welfare, Division of Nurs ing ,  
G r a n t  No. 2 7304 NlT02002-02, whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at Arlington 
is awarded $90,435.00 in support of project "Nursing Capitation Grant  
Progran~.  " The program director is Ur. Myrna  K .  Pickard, Dean, School 
of Nursing.  The period of the  award is f r o m  July 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1'379, T l ~ e  full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant  Cmlnty, 
Texas.  

4, Department of Health, Education and W e l f a  re Official Allocation Noticc  
dated October 10, 1978,  whereby The University of Texas at Arlington is 
allocated $47,610.00 f o r  the Veterans' Cost-Of-Instruction Program, The 
period of this grant is July 1 ,  1978 ttirnugh June 3 0 ,  1479. The full ~ I I ~ U ~ I I I ~  

of this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

5. Modification No. C t o  Grant  No. AFCEIX 76-2381,  Unitcd States A i r  Force,  
Office of Scientific Rc sea rch, in support  of "Magnet ic  Phase Transitions and 
Ground Sta te  Properties Of Magnetic Crystals .  I ' The g r a n t  is modificd by 
changing the duration f rom 32 to 44 months, and the total amount i rom 
$65,566.00 t o  $105,566.00. Dr .  John L, F r y  is the principal investigator. 
The  proposed starting date is October 1 ,  1978 and the proposed ending date  
is Scpternber 30, 1979. The full amount of the award wi l l  he experlded in 
Tarrant County, Texas. 

6 .  Department of Health, Education and W e l f a r e ,  B a s i c  Training Contract 
No. 282-79-0018KS, which provides for payment of tuition and fees £or 
designated olf icersl  crnployees of the Public Health Se rvicc who have been 
accepted for admission as students in The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington, 
T h e  period of the contract is from the date of acceptance, November 14, 1938, 
to the date of cancellation. The full amount of the award will bc cxpended in 
Tarrant  County, Texas. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMLNTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board Meet ing  - February  8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Personnel O f f i c e  

I .  Appoint Dor i  E. Rye11 Assistant D i r e c t o r  n f  Personnel w i t h  
Adrn in i s t r a t ive  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  rate n f  $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  - 1 0 0 % ;  e f f e c t i v e  
Novemhcr 20 ,  1 9 7 8  - August 3 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a re  a v a i l a b l e  1-rom 
budgeted  p o s i t  i o n  w i - t h i n  t h e  dcpar tment  . (RBC H 332'1 

Registrar's OCfice  

2 .  C o r r e c t  &he t i t l e  o f  K c s l e y  E. Mcad, Jr., f r om A s s o c i a t e  
R e g i s t r a r  t o  C o o r d i n a t o r  o r  S t u d e n t  Adminis t ra t i011 w i t h  no  change 
in annua l  r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 1 2 8  and no change i n  b u d g e t e d  s t a t u s  a s  o f  
September 1, 1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # Z S 8 )  

3 .  Correct the title o f  J o e  C i l b r e a t h  froin Assistanr Direc tnr  
o f  Admissions t o  Associate R e g i s t r a r  w i t h  n o  change in a n n u a l  r a t e  
of $ 2 2 , 8 4 6  a n d  n o  change  i n  b u d g e t e d  s t a t u s  as o f  September 1 ,  
1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # 2 8 9 )  

Vice -  President f o r  S t u d e n t  -4f f a i r s  

4 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From: Graduate Rescarcli  

Assistnnts 
m 

$ 1 , 3 8 0  . O ( l  
10:  Wages 1 , 3 8 0 . 0 0  
F o r  : To p r o v i d e  F u n d s  t o  t h e ,  department  f o r  

t h e  empl.oyn~en-t: o f  students t u  a s s i s t  i n  
t h e  d e p a 1 - t ~ n e n t .  

(KRC # 2 7 2 )  

Counseling, Tcsting and Career Placencnt 

5 .  Remove V i c k i  L .  Colcs f r c m  t h e  S u d g c t  as P l a c e ~ ~ l e n t  S p e c i a l i s t  
w i t h  ad rn in i s t . r a t ive  r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 0 0 8 ;  c f f e c t i v c  November 1 7 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
Resigned. (RBC H 3 2 7 )  

GENERAL INSTITIJT IONAL EXPENSE 

N e w s  and In fo rma t i -on  Scsvice - 
6 .  Promote William W. Lace from A c t i n g  I l i r e c t o r  w i t h  a n n u a l  
rate o f  $ 3 8 , 0 0 0 ,  t o  D i r e c t o i 8  w i t h  annua l  r a t e  n f  $ 2 0 , 0 0 1 ) ;  e f -  
f e c t i v c  O c t o b c r  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f ~ o m  
Unall  oca  t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i - n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC # 2 7 7 )  

AR-  9 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9  7 8 - ,79 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - F e b r u a r y  8-9, 1 9 7 9  

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 

7 .  Transfer  o f  Funds: 
From: L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated 

Faculty S a l a r i e s  $ 4 9 , 2 3 8 . 0 0  
To : Foreign Languages and 

Linguistics - F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s  4 9 , 2 3 8 . 0 0  

F o r :  T o  provide f u n d s  necessary t o  cover ccn -  
t r a c t  services betwccn The University o f  
Texas a t  A r l i n g t o n  and t h e  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  
Lingll i  st i c s  Center in Dallas. 

(RKC 8330)  

Dcnar tment  of Historv 

8 .  Acccpt  thc resignation o f  Douglas  PI. F e r r i e r  (Non-Tenure), 
Ins t ruc tor  with academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 4 7 6  ant? budge ted  at 2 1 %  w i t h  
s t i p e n d  of $ 2 , 2 0 0  - 9 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1 9 7 8 .  
(RBC #54.53 

Department o f  Military . Science - 

9 .  Trans fe r  o f  Funds :  
From: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $ 2 , 3 9 2 . 0 0  
T o :  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  1,392.00 
For  : To provide  f u n d s  .co covcr telephone 

installation c h a r g e s  f o r  the moye o f  t h e  
depar tment  i n t o  C o l l e g e  H a l l  and f o r  Tex-An 
expenses to L ~ c  incurx-ed d u r i n g  the y e a r .  

{RBC # 3 4 3 ]  

nepartment of Sociology 

10. Cance l  budgeted p o s i t i o n  o f  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic 
ra te  of  $ 1 2 , 3 0 0 ,  T r a n s f e r  $ 1 2 , 5 0 0  t o  L i b e r a l  Arts  Unallocated Fac- 
ulty S a l a r i e s .  P o s i t i o n  will no t  be  f i l l e d .  (RDC # 3 1 3 j  

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 

Department of Biology 

1 1 .  Trans fe r  of Funds: 
From: S c i e n c c  Unallocated - 

Maintenance  and  Operation $ 3,000.0(? 
Facu l ty  S a l a r i c s  3 , 0 6 0 . 0 0  

To :  E i o l o g y  - Wages 3,000.00 
Graduate Teaching  A s s i s t a n t s  3,060.00  

For:  To p rov ide  additional funds f o r  t h e  
s u p p o r t  o f  s t .udent  employees  and a d d i -  
tional Graduate T e a c h i n g  Assistants d u r  
i n g  t h e  y e a r .  

[RBC # 2 6 8 ]  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUIICET 

Board M e e t i n g  - February  8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

1 2 .  Appo in t  R o b e r t  M. P r i s r ~ r  (Non-Tenure) V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  vi t h  
academic r a t e  of $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  a t  3 7 . 5 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 1 , 0 0 0  - 1 
month;  November 1 - November 3 0 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r c  available f rom 
Lecturers-Unallocated w i t h i n  the a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  # 3 2 4 )  

13. Appoin t  A l b e r t  F .  Bennett (Non-Tentlre) V i s i t i r l g  . 4 s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  4 7 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$1,000 - 1 month;  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
from S c i e n c e  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RRC tt 333) 

Depar tment  o f  C h e m i s t r y  

1 4 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
From: Science U n a l l o c a t e d  - 

Maintenance and Operation $ 3 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
T o :  Chemistry - Maintenance  

and Operation 3 ,000 .00  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  the  suppo r t  o f  Post -  

d o c t o r a l  F e l l o w  and Research Associate 
within t h e  departmcnt o f  Chemistry.  

(KFX # 2 6 9 )  

1 5 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: Unallocated Departmental 

O p e r a t i n g  Expenses - 
Computer S e r v i c e s  $ 5 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

Tu : Chemistry - Computer 
Scrv ices  50,000.00 

F o r :  To p r o v i d e  additional funds f o r  t h e  
depar tmcnt  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  activities o f  
faculty members. 

(RBC # 2 7 3 ]  

1 6 .  A p p o i n t  Eclward E .  Lord  as Research A s s o c i a t e / S c i e n t i f i c  A s s o -  
c i a t e ,  11, w i t h  annua l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 9 0 0  at 100: w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 3 , 2 5 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  N ~ v e m b c r  1, 1 9 7 8  - August 31, 1 9 7 9 .  Funds a re  
available from C l a s s j  f i e d  S a l a r i e s  and  Main tenance  and Operation 
funds  within t h e  depar tment .  (RBC 4 2 9 3 )  

Department 

1 7 .  Appo in t  Hans M.  B o l l i  (Non-Tenure) V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic. r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  a t  757; with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 , 0 0 0  - 1 month;  
October  1 - October  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r c  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s -  
Unallocated w i t h i n  t h e  accoun t .  ( R R C  # 2 6 7 )  

18. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: Maintenance and  Operation $ Z , O O O . O U  
T o :  Trave l  2 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  T o  p r o v i d e  funds  to s u p p o r t  the summer 

f i e l d  course conduc ted  each year  by t h e  
d e p a r t m e n t .  

(RBC # 3231 



THE UNIVEKSITY OF TEXAS A T  A R L I K G T O N  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TKE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - February 8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

1 9 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  J .  Ronald S i c l e s  (Non-Tenure) f rom 
Visiting Assistant Professor to Assistant P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  no change  
in academic r a t e  of $ 1 4 , 7 5 0 ;  effective November 9, 1 9 7 8  - May 31 ,  
1 9 7 9 .  (RBC # 3 3 4 ]  

Department o f  Mathematics 

2 0 .  T r a n s f e r  O F  Funds: 
From: Unall o c a ~ e d  Faculty 

Salaries $ 9 , 3 8 8 . 5 0  
To: Mathematics - Maintenance 

and  O p e r a t i o n  9 , 3 8 8 . 5 0  
F o r :  To provide  funds  f o r  f a c u l t y  s e r v i c e s  i n  

conjunction w i t h  c o o p e r a t - i v e  degree 
programs i n  Mathem-atical Sc ience  as per 
Interagency Coope r a t i o n  Contract  No. 
IAC(78-79) 1 8 3 4  between The University of  
'I'exas at Arlington, The University of 
Texas at D a l l a s  and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  
Texas Hea l t h  Sz ipnce  C e n t e r  at Dallas .  

(KBC # 2 8 5 ]  

2 1 .  Appoint Huber t  B.  G r i f f i t - h s  (Yon-Tenure] a s  V i s i t i n g  P s o f c s  
sor w i t h  academic rate o f  $24 ,000  a t  3 7 . 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $1,000 - 
Z month; O c t o b e r  1 - October 3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  F u n d s  a r e  available from 
Lecturers-Unallocated w i t h i n  t h e  a.c.r .ol~nt.  (RBC H294.1 

2 2 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From: U n a l l . o c a t e d  D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Operat ing Expenses - 
Computer  S e r v i c e s  $ 3 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

T o :  Mathematics - Computer 
Services 3 0 , 0 0 0  . O O  

F o r :  '1'0 p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  t o  t h e  d e p a r t -  
mcn t  f o r  compu te r  services f o r  t e a c h i n g  
and research  work. 

{RRC # 3 4 2 )  

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 

Department of A c c o u n t i n g  

23.  Cancel t h e  budgeted position o f  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  
of $29 ,000 .  T r a n s f e r  b u d g e t e d  s a l a r y  t o  Business Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  Sa l a r i e s .  Position w i l l  n o t  be f i l l e d .  (RBC #313) 

Depar tment  of D ~ ~ s i r l e s s  - Management 

2 5 .  Cance l  the  budgeted  position of  Secretary a t  755 w i t h  stipend 
of $ 5 , 9 2 2 .  T r a n s f e r  funds  to Maintenance and Operat ion to cover 
increased c o s t  o f  s l i p p l i e s  and s e r v i c e s  r e q u i r e d  w i t h i n  t h e  d c p a r t -  
ment .  (RBC # 2 8 1 ]  

AR-  1 2  



TIiG I INIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

KECOh!b!ENZ)EU AhIENDMENTS T n  THE 19 7 5  - 7 9  EUUGET 

Board Mee t ing  - F e b r u a r y  8 - 9 ,  1979  

2 5 ,  Remove L a r r y  S e c r e s t  (Non-Tenure) Assistant P r o f e s s o r  wi. th 
acadernic r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 2 0 0  f r o m  t h e  1 9 7 5 - 7 9  b u d g e t  a s  o f  Sep tc r~ tbe r  
1, , 1978 .  Resigncd e f l e c t i v e  ~ 2 1 i g u s t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # 2 9 1 ' )  

2 6 .  C a ~ i z e l  t h e  budge ted  position o f  Assistant Frofessor w i t h  
a c a d e n i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 5 0 .  Transfer- 3 1 9 , 0 5 0  t o  Rusincss Unal loc-  
atcd F a c u l t y  Salaries. P o s i t i o n   ill not  he f i l l e d .  {RDC # 3 1 5 )  

COLLEGE O F  ENGI!4EEKING - -- 

Department o f  Aerospace E n g i  neer ing  
- ,  . .  

2 7 .  Tncrcase t h e  academic r a t e  o f  Donald R .  Wilson (Tenure: ,  
Associate ProCesso r  from $ 2 0 , 7 0 0  t o  $ 2 1 , 2 0 9 ;  e - r l ' e c t t v e  November 1, 
i1378. Addi. t iona1 f u n d s  a r e  available from E n g i n e e r i n g  l l n a l l o c a t c d  
F a c u l t v  S a l - a r i e s .  [RBC $ 2 9 5 )  

2 8 .  T r a n s f c i -  u f  Funds : 
From : Engineering Unallocat ed - 

Maintenance and O p e r n t i o n  $ T O , f l q O  . Q O  
Tn r A c r u s p a c e  k n g i n c e r i n g  - 

Maint~nance and Operation L O  , Q U O  . U O  
F o r ;  To p rov ide  funds to pay fa?* f r e j g h t  3n 

w i n d  t unncl £row Tennessee to WT-LZrl ington.  
(Rnc : 3 3 4 )  

Department  u f  B i u e ~ e d i c a l  - ,. E n ~ i n e e r i n g  

29. Cancel  t h e  b ~ i d g e t c t l  position o f  A d j u n c t  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic rzte o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  and b u ~ l g e t e d  a?. b %  w i t h  s t i p c n d  o f  
$ 1 , 2 0 0  - 9 months. Transfer  $ 1 , 2 0 0  t o  Eng i -nee r ing  Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  Position will n o ?  b e  f i l l e d .  ( K B C  # 3 1 6 )  

3 0 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F ~ i n d s :  
From : E n ~ i n e c r i n g  Unal locat.ed - 

Mazntenance and Ope ra t i on  $ 3 , 2 6 1 . 0 n  
To: Biomedical Engineering - 

I.Va ges  5 , 2 6 1 . 0 0  
F u r :  T u  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  one-half time 

secretarial services f o r  t h c  B i o m e d i c a l  

Uepar t rnent  - .. . o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

31. Inc rea se  t h e  academic r a t e  of ..John H. Matthys [ X n ~ z - T e n u r e )  
Assistant  P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  $13, b u r l g c ~ e d  at 8 7  . b 6 $  with s t i p e n d  
o f  $ 1 2 , 4 7 8 . f i Z  - 7 months; to $19,000 and  h u d g e t  a t  3 8 . 1 3 %  w i t h  
s t i p e ~ l d  o f  $ 1 3 , 0 2 3 . 1 5  - 7 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
I \ d d i t i o r l a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from Encinearing U r l a l l o c a t e d  
Yaculty Aalarics. (RBC # 2 9 6 )  

AR- 2 3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A K I . I N C T O N  

RECOMMENIlED AMENDMENTS TO TlIE 1 9  7 8 - 7 9 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - Februa ry  8 - 9 ,  19.79 

Departmenr. o f  Mechani.ca1 E n g i n e e r i n g  

3 2 ,  Appoin t  Uonald G .  Anderson (Non-Tcnu~e) A d j u n c t  Assaciare 
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic ra re  of $19,001)  a t  1 3 . 7 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 , 3 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  months; September 1, 1 9 7 8  - , January  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t - c d  w i t h i n  t h e  accoun t .  
(RBC # 2 7 5 )  

33 .  I nc rea se  t h e  academic r a t s  o f  Tommy J .  Lawley (Tenure) ,  
Associate P r o C e s s o r  f r om $ 2 2 , 5 9 0  t o  $ 2 3 , 0 9 0 ;  e f f c c t i v e  November 
1, 1 9 7 8  and change budge ted  s t a t u s  a s  follows: 

From: 11-1/1-15 509; w i t h  stipend o f  $ 3 , 3 1 7 . 5 0  - 2 1 / 2  months 
1 - 1 6 / 5 - 3 1  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 1 , 2 9 5 . 0 0  - 4 1/2 months 

'To: 11-1/1-15 5 1 . 8 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 3 , 2 7 6 . 1 0  - 2 1 / 2  months 
2 - 1 6 / 5 - 3 1  1 0 0 %  with stipend o f  $ 1 1 , 5 4 5  - 4 1 / 2  months 

Additional funds  a r c  available r rom E n g i n e e r i n g  Unallocated Fac - 
u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  [RBC HZ971 

3 4 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  academic- rate o f  R o b e r t  L .  Woods ( 'Ycnure) ,  
Associate P r o f c s s o r ,  f rom $ 2 1 , 3 6 0  t o  $ 2 2 , 2 6 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Novemhcr 
1 ,  2 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  are  available from Engineer ing Unalloc- 
ated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 2 9 8 )  

3 5 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  acadeniic r a t e  o f  David A .  Hullendcr ( T e n u r e ] ,  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f c s s o r  from $ 2 2 , 3 4 0  to $ 2 3 , 1 4 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Novcmher 
1, 1 9 7 8 ,  Addi t i o n a l  funds  a r e  available from Engineering Unalloc- 
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i c s .  (RBC #ZY9) 

3 6 .  Cancel t .he  budgeted  p o s i t i o n  o f  Assistant P r o f e s s o r  w i th  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 2 0 0 .  T r a n s f e r  $ 1 7 , 2 0 0  t o  E n g i n e e r i n g  Unal . loc-  
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  Position w i l l  n o t  be f i l l e d .  ( R H C  # 3 1 7 )  

Llepartment o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

3 7 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  academic r a t e  ol: Cllarles \.!. Srnith ( ' l enu re ) ,  
Associate P r o f e s s o r  from $ 2 3 , 3 5 0  and budge ted  a t  7 5 9  w i t h  s t i p e - n d  
o f  $ 1 3 , 6 2 1 . 1 6  - 7 months ;  t o  $23 ,850  a n d  b u d g c t e d  a t  7 5 %  with 
s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 3 , 9 1 2 . 8 5  - ? months;  effective November 1, 1 9 7 8 .  
Addi t i o n a l  funds a r c  availahlc from Engineering Unal located F a c u l t y  
Salaries. (RBC # 3 0 1 )  

38. Increase t h e  academic rate o f  ,John M. Owens (Tenure )  Assoc i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  from $ 2 3 , 0 0 0  a n d  budgeted a t  7 5 %  with stipend of 
$ 1 3  4 1 6 . 6 2  - 7 months ;  t o  $ 2 3 , 5 0 0  a n d  budgeted  a t  7 5 %  with s t i p e n d  
o f  $ 1 3 , 7 0 8 . 3 1  - 7 months ;  e f f e c t i v e  Novesher 1, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional 
funds  a r e  available From E n g i n e e r i n g  l l n a l l o c a t e d  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  
[RRC # 3 0 2 )  



THE U N  JVERSTTY OF TEXAS A T  !IRLINGTOK 

RECOMMENDEU AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Roard Mee t ing  - Fcbruary  8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

39. Cancel  t he  budgeted position o f  Associate P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic r a t e  oC $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 .  Funds nceded f c r  s u p p o r t  o f  G r a d u a t e  
T e a c h i n g  Assistants and pa r t - t i rne  Instructors. ( R B C  # ; I 8 3  

Depar tment  01 Industrial E n g i n e e r i n g  

40 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  academic rat .c  o T David  14;. Elizandro (Non-Tenure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  from $ 1 7 , 5 0 0  t o  $ 1 8 , 2 0 0 ;  c r f e c t i v e  November 
1, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional Funds a r e  a v a i l  a h l e  frola E n g i n e e r i n g  Unall oc -  
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 3 0 3 ]  

41. Inc rease  t h c  academic  r a t e  o f  Elinor Pape  (Tenure] Assistant 
P r o f e s s o r  from $ 2 1  , D O @  t o  $ 2 1 , 6 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Nnvcmber 1, 1 9 7 8 .  
Additional f u n d s  a r e  available f rom Engi  ncez-ing Unaf l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  
Salaries. ( R B C  # 3 0 4 )  

4 2 .  Increase t h e  academi c r a t e  o f  S .  Deivanayagam (Non-Tenure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  Erom $ 1 9 , 3 0 0  t o  $19 ,800 ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 
1 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  available f rom E n g i n e e r i n g  Unalloc- 
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  ( R R C  # 3 0 5 )  

4 3 .  Cance l  t h e  budgeted positions o f  A s s o c i a t c  I ' rofessor w i t h  
academic r a t c  o f  $ 2 0 , 0 0 0  a n d  Visiting Associate F r o f e s s n r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 5 0 0 .  Transfer  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  Graduate Teach ing  
Assistants w i t h i n  t h e  depa r tmen t  and $ 2 8 , 5 0 0  t o  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Uaallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  Positions n o t  f i l l e d .  [RBC # 3 1 9 )  

Department o f  Computer Sc i -ence  and- 
-. 

4 4 .  Increase  t h e  academic r a t e  of James H .  R i n e w a l t  (Non-'I 'enure) , 
Assistant P r o f e s s o r ,  from $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  to $ 1 8 , 6 0 0 ;  effectivc November 
1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funcls a r e  available from E n g i n e e r i n g  Una l loc -  
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i c s .  (RBC # 3 0 6 )  

4 5 .  I n c r c a s e  t h e  acadcmic r a t e  o f  ,John 51. Iiernphi 11 (Non-Tenure], 
Assistant P r o f e s s n r ,  f rom $ 1 7 , 8 0 0  t o  $ 1 8 , 4 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 
1, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l  a h l e  f rom C n g i n e e r i n g  Unalloc- 
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i c s .  (RBC 43071  

4 6 .  Increase  t h e  academic r a t e  o f  Roger  S .  Walkcr (Tenu re ) ,  
A s s o c i a t c  Professor, f rom $ 2 2 , 8 1 1 0  t o  $ 2 3 , 5 0 1 ) ;  e f f e c t i v e  Notrenlber 
1, 1 9 7 8 .  A d d i t i o n a l  funds  a r e  available f r o m  E n g i n e e r i n g  Unnlloc- 
a t e d  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  e 3 0 8 3  

4 7 .  Increase  t h c  academic  r a t e  cf  Kurt A .  Schember  (Tenure ) ,  
Associate P r o f e s s o r ,  from $ 2 0 , 2 0 U  t o  $ ? 0 , 7 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 
1, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  E i ~ g i n e e r i n g  Unalloc- 
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( K K C  # 3 0 9 )  

4 8 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  ac.aderaic r a t e  u f  Ted  M. S p a r r  (Tenurc ]  , A s s o c i a t c  
Pro fes so r  from $ 1 9 , 9 3 0  to $ 2 0 , 6 8 0 ;  c C E e c t i v e  Novembe,r l, 1 9 7 8 .  
Additional Cunds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from E n g i n e c r i r l ~  Unallocated F a c ~ l t ) ~  
Salarics. (RBC iY310) 

AR- 1 5  



THE UNIVERSI ' IY  OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS '1'0 THE 1 9  7 8 - 79  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - February  8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

49. Increase t h e  academic r a t e  o f  Ronnie G .  Ward (Tenure] ,  
Assaciate P r o f e s s o r ,  from $19,70U t o  $ 2 0 , 2 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 
1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional Eunds a r e  available f rom E r t g i n e e r i n g  Unallac- 
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (KBC # 3 1 1 )  

50. I n c r e a s e  t h e  academic  rate o f  S tephen  A .  Underwood ( T e n u r e ) ,  
Associate P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  $ 2 0 , 3 0 0  t o  $ 2 1 , 0 5 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 
1, 1 9 7 8 ,  and change b u d g e t e d  s t a t u s  as follows: 

From: 1 1 - 1 / 1 - 1 5  7 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $! ,229 .15  - 2 1 / 2  m o n t h s  
I - 1 6 / 5 - 3 1  1 0 0 9  w i t . h  s t i p e n d o f  $ 1 0 , 1 5 0 . 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  m o n t h s  

To: 1 1 - 1 / 1 - 1 5  7 5 . 8 9 %  k i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 4 , 4 3 7 . 4 2  - Z 1 1 2  months 
1 - 1 6 / 5 - 3 2  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  u f  $ 1 0 , 5 2 5 . 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  m n n t h s  

Additional f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Eng inee r i -ng  UnaLlocated Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  [REC # 3 1 2 )  

5 1 .  Cauc-el t h e  b u d g e t e d  p o s i t i o n  o f  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $20,003.  T r a n s f e r  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  t o  E n g i n e e r i n g  Unalloc- 
a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  Position riot E i  l l e d .  (HRC t 3 2 0 )  

Eng inee r ing  - Special -.. Opera t i  .- o n 2  

5 2 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From: E n g i n e e r i n g  U n a l l o z a t c d  - 

Maintenance a n d  O p c r a P i u n  $ 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
T o  : E n g i n e e r i n g  S p e c i a l  Oper-  

a t  i n n s  - Mainf ,cnunce  a n d  
Operation 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

F o r :  'ro p r o v i d e  funds  t o  cover. espenses i n  
c o n n c c - t i o n  w i t h  d e p a r t m e n t  chairman s e a r c h  
for. Mechanical E n g i n e e r i n g  and f o r  a d v c r -  
t i s i n g  f o r  f a c u l t y  p o s i t i o n s  i n  d e p a r t -  
m e n t - ~  of  t.he Coll c g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g .  

[RRC # 2 9 2 )  

INSTITIJTE 01: U R B A N  S'I 'UD IES 
-- 

U r b a n  and R e g i o n a l  Affairs  

5 5 .  Transfcr  o f  f u n d s :  
F r o m :  Una l laca ted  Departmental 

O p e r a t i n g  Expenses - 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $ 3 , 9 5 6 . 0 0  
Maintenance arld O p c r a t i n n  2 , 2 3 4  . O O  
' i ' ravel 8 1 3 0 , O O  

To:  IJrban a n d  R e g i o n a l  Afsairs - 
Unal l o c a t e d  Salaries 3,966,011 
Maintenance and Operation 1 , 3 8 4 . 0 0  
C a p i t a l  Out1 a)* 7 5 0 , O U  
TraveL 8 0 0 . 0 0  
To prov i  Je additional f u n d s  t o  t h e  
Department  f o r  t h e  s u p p o r t  o f  t h e  C h i c a n o  
Center f o r  1 9 ? 8 - 7 9 .  Additional f u n d s  a r e  
r c q u i r e d  f o r  s a l a r i e s ,  maintenance and 
o p e r a t i o n ,  c a p i t a l  o u t l a y  and t r a v e l  f o r  

For  : 

t h e  p rogram.  
[RBC # 2 7 4 ' )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 19 7 8 -  7 9  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - February  8 - 9 ,  1979  
- 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

Graduate S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

5 4 .  Cancel t h e  hudget .ed positions of P r o f e s s o r  and Uean with 
academic r a t e  o f  $30 ,000  a t  3 3 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $10 ,000  - 9 
months; and Adjunct  - 4 s s o c i a t c  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  
$19 ,000  a t  2 6 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 0 0 0  - 9 months .  T r a n s f e r  
$ 1 5 , 0 0 0  t o  S o c i a l  Work Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  Positions 
n o t  f i l l e d .  ( R R C  # 3 2 1 )  

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE A N D  ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN 

5 5 .  Change the  s t a t u s  and appoin t .  as A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  and i n c r e a s e  
t h e  academic r a t e  o f  Rober t  J ,  Yingling (Non-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor, from $ 1 5 , 5 0 0  t o  $ 1 7 , 0 0 0  - 9 months; e f f e c t i v e  Sep-  
tember 1, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r c  a v a i l a b l e  f rom A r c h i t e c t u r e  
U n a l l o c a t e d  Facul t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC f l2343 

5 6 .  Remove N i c h o l a s  C. Markovich (Non-Tenure), Assistant Profes -  
s o r ,  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 3 , 6 2 5  from t h e  1 9 7 8 - 7 3  b u d g e t  as 
o f  September 1, 1 9 7 8 .  Resigned, e f f e c t i v e  May 3 1 ,  1 9 7 5 .  
(RBC $ 2 8 2 )  

5 7 .  Increase  t h e  academic r a t e  o f  Carroll L e e  W r i g h t ,  Jr . (Tenure)  , 
Assoc ia te  Professor, from $22,1100 t o  $23 ,000 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Novemhcr 
1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Architecture U n a l l o c -  
a t e d  F a c u l t y  Sa l a r i e s .  (RBC # 2 8 4 - )  

58 .  Appoint  Pamela S .  H u l l  (Noh-Tenure) Lecturer  with academic 
r a t e  of $ 2 0 , 0 0 0  a t  3 3 . 8 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 5 0 0  - 2 months ;  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1 9 7 8  - December 31,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds  a r e  a v a i l -  
a b l e  from Lecturers-Unallocated within t h e  a c c o u n t .  [RBC # 3 3 5 )  

S C H O O L  OF NURSING 

Department  o f  Nurs  i n g  

59 .  Remove Emma Bonnct [Non-Tenure)  as I n s t r u c t o r  from the b u d g e t  
with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 3 , l f l 0  at 1 0 0 9  as o f  O c t o b c r  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
Resigned.  (RBC # 2 3 7 )  

FACULTY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE CENTER 

6 0 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
Froin: Unallocated Depar tmenta l  

O p e r a t i n g  Expenses - 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $ 3 , 3 5 8 . 0 0  

T O :  Facu l ty  Development 
Resource  Center  - G r a d u a t e  
Rescarch Assistants 3 , 1 0 4 . 0 0  
Wages 2 5 4 . 0 0  

F o r :  To p r n v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  s u p p o r t  o f  one 
Graduate  Research Assistant and to e m p l o y  
additional studcnt h e l p  to a s s j  s t  w i t h  
workload within t h e  depar tment .  

(RBC # 2 7 8 j  

AR- 1 7  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T O  THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - Februa ry  8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

LIBRARY 

Library, O t h e r  

6 1 .  A c c e p t  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Douglas  M. F e r r i e r ,  Professional 
L i b r a r i a n ,  with administrative and p r o f e s s i o n a l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 3 , 5 4 4  
and budge ted  a t  7 9 %  w i t h  s t i p c n d  o f  $ 7 , 9 8 8  - 9 months;  and a t  
1 0 0 %  with s t i p c n d  o f  $ 3 , 3 8 6  - 3 months-; effective December 31, 
1 9 7 8 .  ( R E C  # 3 4 6 ]  

PHYSICAL PLANT OPBRAT I O N  AND MAINTENANCE 

Phvsical P l a n t  - B u i l d i n p  Maintenance 

6 2 .  Remove George M .  Haggard from t h e  budget  a s  Maintenance 
Worker I with annual r a t e  o f  $ 7 , 6 3 2 ;  e f f e c t i v e  November 3 0 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
[ R B C  # 5 2 5 )  

Physical P l a n t  - Utilities 

6 3 .  Promote George M .  Haggard f rom Main tenancc  Worker 1 i n  
Account No. 17-200 t o  Utilities S t a t i o n  Operator i n  Account  No, 
1 7 - 5 0 0 ,  w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $11,388; e f f c c . t i v e  Dccember 1, 1 9 7 8  - 
August  31,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r c  available f rom C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
w i t h i n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC # 3 2 6 )  

G R A N T S  AND CONTRACTS 

Department o f  H e a l t h  Education and Welfare - V e t e r a n s  C o s t  of 
Instruction P r o p r a m  

6 4 .  Appoin t  I I a ro ld  D. B l a k e l y  as D i r e c t o r  o f  Veterans A f f a i r s  
with adminis t ra t - j ive  and professional r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 1 6 8  at 1 0 0 %  with 
stipend of  $ 8 , 4 3 5 ;  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  23 ,  1 9 7 8  - June  30,  1 9 7 9 .  
Funds a re  available f rom G r a n t  Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #2863  

Department of  I I e a l t h  E d u c a t i o n  - and Welfare - C o l l e g e  Work S t u d y  
Job Develonment. 

6 5 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
From: TlHEW/College Work 

S t u d y  $ 1 5 , 0 0 0  . O O  
To: DHEW/CoI l cge  Work 

S t u d y  J o b  Development - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 1 . 2 , 1 6 8 . 0 0  
Jla i n  t enanc e and 
Operation 2 , 8 3 2 . 0 0  

F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  establishment o f  
C o l l e g e  Work Study J o b  Dcvelopment a c c o u n t  
and  t o  i n c l u d e  c l a s s i f i e d  p o s i t i o n  o f  
C o o r d i n a t o r  o f  S t u d e n t  J o b  Development and 
maintenance  and o p e r a t i o n  funds  f o r  supplies 
and f r i n g e  benefits. 

(RRC # 2 7 6 )  



THE UNIVBRSII 'Y OF TEXAS AT A R L I N G T O N  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 'SHE 19 7 8 - 79  BUDGET 

Board Mecting - February 8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

U J e t o s t a t i c  Wages With R c f l c c t i n g  
Structures 

66. 111crease t h e  academic ratc o f  Cha r l e s  V .  Smi th  ( T e n u r e ] ,  
Ass-ociate Professor+ f rom $ 2 3 , 3 5 0  and budge ted  a t  2 5 %  w i t h  s t i p c n d  
o f  $ 4 , 5 3 9 . 8 5  - 7 m o n t h s ;  t o  $ 2 3 , 8 5 0  a n d  budge ted  a t  2 5 %  with 
s t i p e n d  o f  $ 4 , 6 3 7 . 0 8  - 7 m o n t h s ;  effective November 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
Additional f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  GI-ant Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t  
[RBC # 3 3 8 ]  

6 7 ,  I nc rease  t h e  acadcmic r a t e  o f  John  FI. Owens (Tenure} Associate 
P r o f e s s o r  f r o m  $ 2 3 , 0 0 0  arld budge ted  a t  25;; w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  
$ 4 , 4 7 2 . 1 6  - 7 m o n t h s ;  to $ 2 3 , 5 0 0  a t  25% with stipend o f  $ 4 , 5 6 9 . 3 9  - 
7 m o n t h s :  e f f e c t i v c  November 1, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r c  
available from Grant Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 3 3 9 )  

l lenartment o f  Human Resources -, S o c i a l  \Vork 

6 8 .  Promote  Michael L .  Labb f r o m  Social Science / I Iumani t i e s  
Research Associate I V ,  w i t h  annua l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 4 4 0  and b u d g e t e d  
a t  81% w i t h  s t . ipend o f  $ 1 5 , 7 5 0  - 1 2  mon ths ,  t o  Program C o o r d i n a t o r /  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  [Non-Tcnurc)  w i t h  no change i n  annua l  rat.c 
and e s t a b l i s h  academic r a t e  of  $ 1 4 , S S O ;  c r f c c t i v e  November 6 ,  
1 9 7 8 .  No additional funds r e q u i r e d ,  (RBC # 3 2 8 ]  

DHR/Glasser/Dal las/Terrell - S o c i a l  work 

6 9 ,  Promote Michael L .  Lobb from S o c i a l  Science/Humanities 
Research  Associate I V  with a n n u a l  rate o f  $ 1 9 , 4 4 0  and  b u d g e t e d  a t  
1 9 %  with s t i p e n d  of $ 3 , 6 9 0  - 1 2  m o n t h s ,  t o  P rogram C o o r d i n a t o r /  
Assistant P r o f e s s o r  (Non-Tenure] w i t h  no  change in a n n u a l  r a t e  
and  e s t a b l i s h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 4 , 5 8 0 ;  c f  f e c t i v e  November 6 ,  
1 9 7 8 .  No additional furlcis r e q u i r e d .  ( R B C  d 3 2 9 j  

Governor's Off ice  - Texas E n e r g y  Extension S e r v i c e  
-- 

70 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  academic r a t e  of Tommy J .  1,awley ( T e n u r e ] ,  
Associate P r o f e s s o r ,  from $ 2 2 , 5 9 0  and b u d g e t e d  a t  50% with 
stipend o f  $ 3 , 1 3 7 . 5 0  - 2 L/2 m o n t h s ;  t o  $25,0911 and b u d g e t e d  a t  
4 8 . 9 2 %  w i t h  no change in s t i p e n d  o f  $ 3 , 1 3 7 . 5 0  -, 2 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  Novembcr 1, 1 9 7 8 .  (RBC 8 3 3 7 )  

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AND OTHER ACTTVITIES 

University B o o k s t o r e  

7 1 .  Inc rease  t h e  an l lua l  ra te  o f  R .  C o u l t e r ,  Assistant 
Books to re  Manager, from a d n l i n i s t r a t i v c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  
t o  $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 % ;  e f f e c t i v e  Novcl~tber 1,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  
a re  available f rom Unallocated S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  
[RRC # 2 7 9 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - Februa ry  8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

Student Activities - Student Employment S e r v i c e  

7 2 .  T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
From: C o u n s e l i n g ,  T e s t i n g  

and Career Ylaccmcnt - 

Maintenance a n d  Operation $ 4 , 8 2 5 . 0 0  
'So : Student Activities - 

S t u d e n t  Employment S e r v i c e  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  4 , 8 2 5 . 0 0  

For :  To p r o v i d c  funds f a r  the support o f  employee 
needed within t h e  depar tment .  

[ R B C  # 2 7 0 ]  

7 3 .  Trans fe r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: l4aintenanc.e and O p e r a t i o n  $ 2 , 3 1 5 . 0 0  
To: C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 2 ,315.1111 
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  funds  l o r  t h e  s u p p o r t  o f  

employee needed  w i t h i n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  
( R B C  # 2 7 1 )  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

S t u d e n t  Financial Aids  

7 4 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
From:  Unal l o c a t e d  $ 4 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To: Wages 4 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To provide funds  t.o c o v e r  institutional 

o f  C o l l e g e  Work S t u d y  Wagcs. 
[RBC H 2 8 3 )  

UTA Alumni Association 

7 5 .  Remove R o n a l d  E .  Dangler  from t h e  b u d g e t  as Assistant 
D i r e c t o r  o f  Development with administrative rate o r  $ 1 5 , 5 1 0  - 1 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Resigned, (RBC # 2 8 0 )  

MIT Lincoln L a b o r a t o r y  

7 6 .  lncrease the academic r a t e  o f  S t e p h c n  A .  Underwood ( T e n u r e ] ,  
Associate P r o f e s s o r ,  from $ 2 0 , 3 0 0  and b u d g e t e d  a t  2 5 %  w i t h  
stipend of  $1,410-2 l5 m o n t h s ;  to $ 2 1 , 0 5 0  ancl b u d g e t e d  a t  2 4 . 1 1 %  
with stipend o f  $ 1 , 4 1 G - 2  4 months; e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
(RBC # 3 4 0 ]  

Construction Research Center 

7 7 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  academic. r a t e  o f  J o h n  H. Mat thys  ( N o n - T e n u r e )  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f ~ s s o r  from $ 1 8 , 3 0 0  and b u d g e t e d  a t  1 2 . 3 3 %  w i t h  
stipend o f  $ 1 , 7 5 4 . 6 6  - 7 months; to $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  and  b u d g e t e d  a t  
1 1 . 8 7 %  with no change  i n  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 7 5 4 . 6 6 ;  e f f c c t i v e  Novernber 
1, 1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # 5 3 6 )  



THE UNLVERSITT O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECObMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - February  8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  

PLANT FUNDS- 

Unapproyri .a ted - P l a n t  F u n d s l B l l i l d i n g  Use Fees 

7 8 ,  T rans fe r  o f  Funds :  
From: B u i l d i n g  Use Fees $ 4 9 8 , 6 8 7 . 0 0  
To:  Unappropriated P l a n t  

Funds/Building Use Fees 4 9 8 , 6 8 7 . 0 0  
F o r :  To t r a n s  f e r  f u n d s  from B u i l d i n g  Use Fees 

t o  U n a p p r o p r i a t e d  P l a n t  Funds t h a t  a r e  
n o t  p l e d g e d  as security f o r  t h e  Combined 
Fee Kevenue Bonds S e r i e s  1 9 7 8 .  

(RBC # 3 4 1 )  

AR- 21  



Other Fiscal I t e m s :  

Schedule of Additional or Chanqes in 
Fundinq of Constmction Projects 

Project 
~ u r n 6 e r  

Source of Funds 
Project Title From - To Amount 

Jlemodcl i ng of Cvllege Ha1 1 O>her Sources $50,000.00 
t 

Legend: 



'I11F. IDJIW,RSlTY OF 'I4I<KAS A'l' AUSTIN 

Ot'i'icc: 01' thc I'rcsidcnt 

January  4 ,  1979 

ChanccZlar E . 11. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, 'I'exas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket: for  the February 9 ,  1979 nieeting of the 

;ha rd  of Regents is submitted f o r  your recommendation and 

presentation t o  the Board. 

Sincerely, e 

LL%: gp 
Attachment 

Lorene L.  Kogcrs 
President 



TIE IJNIW,RSL'l'Y OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

MCKET FOR FEBRUARY 9 ,  1979 MEETING 

. . .  G i f t s  from Private Uonors mil Folrndations to t h e  University A- 3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Uuties, including Travel  . . . . .  A-12 

Use of Textbooks Written hy Faculty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-19 

Atlllctics Schedules for1978-79 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . A - 2 1  

Contracts and Grants for Rescarch , Development., 
and Educntio~lal Services: 

Sta tc  and Local Government. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-30 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-37 

Amendments t o  the 1977-78 and 1978-79 Operating Budgets 
(including faculty and srkf f appointments 
and changes i n  s tatus and transfers of funds 
within existing burlget totals;) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A - 5 7  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 9, 1979 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The  following gifts have been received and I recommend acceptance by the 
Board. 

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans- 
mittal from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift. In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated Is an 
appraisal or book value . 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 American General Colleye of Bus ines s  $5,000.00 
insurance Company Administration 

I. F. Flack Contribution representing the 
Senior Vice President and third installment on pledge 

Treasurer of $25,000 in  support of the 
Post Office Box 3247  Endowed Rooms Program 
Houston, Texas 77001 

2 Amoco Foundation, Inc.  College of Natural Science s 
Jonald E .  Burney Contribution to the Depart- 
Executive Director rnent of Geological Sciences 
2 0 0 East Randolph Drive for: 
Chicago , Illinois 60 60 1 Scholarships $4,400 

Unrestricted 1,500 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 9 , 1979 

DONOR 

3 Atlantic Richfield 
Foundation 

Walter D. Eichncr 
Executive Director 
515 South Flower Street 
IDS Angele s , California 

9 0 0 7 1  

4 *The Brown Foundation Inc. 
2118 Welch 
Houston, Texas 770 19 

5 D r . W .  H , C r a l n  
2 5 1 1  San Gabriel 
Austin, Texas 78705 

6 *Data point Corporation 
9725 Datapoint Drivc 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

PURPOSE CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

U. T. Austin $16,000.00 
Unrestricted contributions 
for: 

College of Business Adminis- 
tra tion 
Department of Account- 

ing $1,000 
Petroleum Land Manaye- 

ment 2,000 
Minority Accounting 

Program 1,000 
College of Natural Sciences 

Department of Geological 
Sciences 2,000 

Departmcnt of Geological 
Sciences--Geophysics 1 , 0 0 0  

College of Engineering 
Department of C hernical 

Engineering 3,000 
Department of Mechanical 

Engineering 1,000 
Department of Pe t ro leum 

Engineering 2,000 
Department of Electrical 

Engineering 1,000 
Equal Opportunity in 

Engineering Program 2,000 

College of IIumanities 5 ,000.00  
Contribution to the Department 
of Classics in  support of the  
archaeological excavation at 
Metaponto, Italy 

Humanities Research Center 7 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Contribution to assist in the 
purchase of The John Robbins 
Collection of Movie Sti l ls  

College of Business 10,000.00 
Adrninistra tion 

Fourth payment orr a pledge of 
$50,000 to the College of 
Business  Administration Endow- 
ment Fund 



GIFTS TO THE UMIVERSffY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 9, 1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDlTIONS AMOUNT 

7 *Davidson Charitable College of Natural Sciences $ 5,000.00 
Foundation Lontriburlon tu Lhe Department: 

Post Office Box 2050 of Home Economics for the 
F o r t W o ~ h , T e x a s 7 6 1 0 1  C.J.DavidsonScholarship 

i n  Home Economics 

8 *The James R, b u g h e r t y ,  Jr. College of Humanities 25,000.00 
Found at  ion Contrihtion to the Department 

Post Of f ice  W x  640 of Class ics  in support of the 
Beeville , Texa s 7 8 10 2 archaeological excavation at 

Me taponto , Its ly 

9 DresserIndustrles, Inc. College of Engineerir.g 5,000.00 
John V.  James Unre s tric ted contribution to 

Chairman of the Board the College of Engineering 
President and Chlef Foundation 

Executive Officer 
Dresser Building 
Elm at Akard 
Dailas, Texas 75221 

1 0  E . I. du Pont de Nemours C ~ l l e g e  of Engineering 'IS,OOQ.00 
and Company Inc .  Contribution in support of the 

W .  F .  McDevit Equal Opportunity in Engineer- 
Vice Chairman and ing Program 

Executive Directa r 
Committee an Educational 

Aid 
Wilmington , Delaware 

19898 

1 1  ExxonUSAFoundation U. T. Austin 10,080.00 
H. A. Reddicliffe Contribution to match gifts 
Secretary made by employees and 
SOD Bell. Avenue annuitants of Exxon Company, 
Houston, Texas 7 7002 U , S. A. and its affiliates: 

College of Natural Sciences 
Department of Geological 

Sciences $7,620 
College of Engineering 1,500 
College of Business 

Administration 51 0 
U . T . Austin 450 

12 *Exxon Company USA College of Engineering 6,510.00 
800 Bell Avenue Contribution to the Bureau of 
Houston, Texas 77002 Engineering Research for 

research being conducted by 
Dr. Joseph A. Yura 



GTFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 3 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIOKS AMOllKT 

13 *Gates Learjet Corporation Culleye of Engineering $ 5,000.DO 
Mid-Continent Airport Car-tribution to the College 
Post Officc Box 770 7 of Engineerinq Foundat ion for 
Wichita, Kansas 67277 the Chair of Free Enterprise 

14  T h~ General Electric College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Foundation Contribution in support of t h e  

Richard E, Kramer, Jr .  Equa 1 Opportunity in Engineer- 
Associate Administrator ing Program 
1285 Boston Avenue 
Bridgeport, Connecticut 

06602 

15  Hailiburton Education College of Engineering 20,000.00 
Fou ndatlon , Inc . Contribution for the  

John P . Hnrbin Elalliburrnn Professors h ip  in 
Pre sldent Petroleum Engineering 
32 1 1 Southland Center 
Dallas,  Texas 75203 

1 6  Halliburton Education Collage of Business 5,000.00 
Foundation, Inc . Administration 

John P . Harbin Unrestricted contribution i n  
Prc sfdent support of faculty excellence 
3 11 1 Southland Center 
Dallas,  Texas 75201 

17 Hoblitzelle Foundation Humanities Research Center 53,000.00 
Robert Lynn Harr-is Contribution to assist in the 
Vice President and purchase 3f The John Robbins 

Grant Coordinator Collcctlon of Movie Stil ls  
2522 Rcpitblic Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 7 5 2 0 1  

18 *Houston Endowment Ihc. College of Fine  Arts l5,OOO.OO 
Post Office Rox 52338 Contribution to renew the 
Houston,  Tcxas 7 7 0 5 2  Jesse H. Jones and Mary 

Gibbs Jones Scholarships in 
the Fine qrts 

19 Hughes Tool Company College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Frank D . Potter Contributlon In suppoxt of 
Assistant to President the  Industr ial  Participants 

of Advertising and Public Program of t hc  College of 
Relations Engineering Foundation 

Post Office Box 2539 
Houston, Texas 7700 1 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Febn~ary  9, 1979 

DONOK FURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

20  D r , s n d M r s , C ,  L ,  ~ u k a n i t i e s  Research Center $ 8 ,135 .03  
Lu nde ll Contribution representing the 

7043 Desco Drlve final payment to the Lundell 
Dallas, Texas 75225 Library Project 

2 1  *Maratho~i O i l  Company Col,lcgeofNaturalSciences 50,000.00 
Denver Research Center Contribution to  the Department 
P a s t  Office Box 269 of Chemistry to  be added to the 
Littleton, Colorado J O ~ ! I ~  program of research with 

80120 the Department of Chemical 
Engineering on the Tertiary Oil 
Recovery Pmce sse s 

22 *Monsanto Chemical College of Engineering 6,000.00 
Intermediates Company Contribution in support  of the  

800 North Lindbergh Industrial Associates Program 
Buulevard 

St.  Louis, Missouri  
63166 

2 3 *Darrell Royal President's U .  T . Austin 88,000.00 
CUP Contribution to the Athletic 

Post Qffice Box 3151 Departrr~ent for unrestricted 
Houston, Texas 77001 use at the discretion of the  

Athletic Director 

24 Schlumberger Foundation U. T. Austin 8,000.00 
E. N. West Contribution for: 
Executive Secretary College of Engineering 
2300 West Lbbp South Scholarships $2,000 
Houston, Texas 77027 Unrestricted 1 , 3 3 3  

Department of Petroleum 
Engineering 2,000 

College of Natura 1 
Sciences 
Department of Geologi- 

cal Sciences 
Scholarships 2,000 
Unrestricted 667 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVCRSEY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 9 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

25  Shell  Companies Founda- U . T .  Austin $45,000.00 
t ion ,  Incorporated Unrestricted contributions 

Doris J. O'Connor for: 
Senior Vice President  College of Bu sines s Adminis- 
Post Office Box 2099 tration 
Houston, Texas 77001 Department of &count- 

ing  $7,500 
College of Engineering 

Department of Chemical 
Engineering 7,500 

Department of Petroleum 
Engineering 7,500 

School of Law 7,500 
School of Communication 7,500 
College of Natural Sciences 

Department of Geological 
Sciences 7,500 

26 Shell Companies Founda- College of Engineering 18,134.00 
t ion ,  Incorporated Cantribution for six Shell 

Doris J .  Q'Connor Incentive Funds $15,134 
Senior Vice President Institutional support for 
Post Office Box 2099 the  Equal Opportunity in 
Houston, Texas 77001 Engineering Program 3,000 

27 Shell Companies Founda- Collcge of Business 5,769.00 
tion, Incorporated Administra tian 

Doris J,  O'Connor Contribution to the Department 
Senior Vice President of Accounting: 
Post  Office Box 2099 T w o  Shell Incentive 
Houston,  Texas 77001 Fu nd s $4,769 

Institutional support  
for the Affirmative 
Action Scholars 
program 1,000 

2% Shell Development Company Marine Science Insti tute 6,000.00 
P. T. h c a s  Contribution in  support of 
Manager Pa leomagnetic Re search in 
Geology Re search Depart- Mexico 

ment 
Bellaire Re search Center 
Post Office Box 481 
EIouston, Texas 77001 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVEKSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 9, 1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

29 Sun Production Company College of Natural Sciences $ 5,000.00 
Earl Malmberg Contribution to the Department 
Post Office Box 936 of Chemistry to be added to the 
Richardson, Texas 7 5080 joint program of research with 

the Department of Chemical 
Engineering on the Tertiary Oil  
Recovery Processes 

30 *Touche Ross and Company College of Business 5,000.00 
1200 Milam Street Adminis t ra t ion 
30th Floor Unrestricted contribution to 
Houston, Texas 77002 the Department of Accounting 

31 United States Steel College of Engineering 10.000.00 
Foundation, Inc . Contribution for a 

James T. Hosey Graduate Level b a n  
Vice President and Pro gra rn 

Executive Director 
600 Grant  Street 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

15230 

32 Charles E . Yager College of Natural  Sciences 9,900,00** 
380 1 Potomac Street Gift of 200 shares of Southland 
Port Worth, Texas 76107 Royalty Company stock to the 

Department of Geological 
Sciences for the Charles E. 
Yager Undergraduate Field 
Scholarship Fund 

The following nonmonetary gifts have also been received: 

33 *Henry L. Alder Humanities Research Center 155. DO** 
Department of Mathematics Gift of sixteen files consisting 
University of California of the partial archives of the 
Davis,  California 95616 Mathema tics As saciation of 

America 

3 4  M r s .  E. A. Blair Humanit ies  Re search Center 955.00** 
3503  Avenue P Gift of persona 1 papers 
Galveston, Texas 77550 belonging to M r s .  Blair's 

late husband 

35 Colonel John F . Davis,  Jr. School of Architecture 200.00** 
8803 Tuckerman Lane Gift of a three part original 
Potornac , Maryland 20854 water color of Texas blue- 

bonnets by S. E. Gideon 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY or TEXAS AT AUSTTN 
February 9 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

3 6  M r s .  DurelleVanZandt Humanities Research Center $ 750,00** 
Eidson Gift of the original manuscripts 

4833 LaFayette and galley proofs of three boks  
Fort Worth, Texas 76107 by Tom Pendleton 

37 Will iam F . Guyton and Collcge of Engineering 
Associate s Gift of a Lear Siegler CRT 

Will iam F, Guyton Terminal and Multi-Tech 
Senior Associate Acoustic Coupler to assist 
415 First Federal Plaza the research of Professor 
Austin, Texas 78701 Ripperger of t he  Engineering 

Mechanics Re search Laboratory 

38 *Professor Ronald E.  Humanit ies  Re search Center 150.00** 
Ha s t ini t  Gift  of the late Dr. William 

Philosophy Department Bouwsma's notebook 
College of Wooster 
Wooster, Ohio 44691 

39 ,Mrs. Janet Jessen College of Fine A r t s  
2311  Shoal Creek Gift of a gold Powell flute 

Boulevard belonging to  the late 
Austin, Texas 70705 Mr.  Wolf Jessen to the 

Department of Mus ic  

40 *Mrs.William Weber Humanities Research Center  6,250,00** 
Johnson Gift of four drawings and 

12040 Caminito Campana one etching by Tom Lea 
San Diego, California 

92128 

41 M a t t  Lowman Humanities Research Center 75 .OO** 
4302 Nineteenth Street Gift of three notes of 
San Francisco, California correspondence between 

94114 David Garnett, J. B .  Priestley 
and Mr. Irswrrlan 

42 *Ryan Petty Humanit ies  Research Center 674.50**  
4705 Sinclair Gift  of approximately 9 6 
Austin, Texas 78756 assorted books and pamphle ts  

43  *Prof@ s sor Alex Rasenberg Humanit ies  Research Center 150,00** 
Department of Mathematics Gift of Professor Rosenberg's 
Cornell University personal files 
Ithaca, New York 14850 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 9, 1979 

DONOR P U R P O S E  AND CONDITIONS 

44 *Dr. William D.  Seybold U .  T. Austin 
34 3 5 We stheirner Road Gift  of a terra cotta bust 
Apartment 106 by Gaml Wilson Crow of 
Houston, Texas 77027 Dr. S e y b l d ' s  late daughter, 

Frances Seybold, as a child 

AMOUNT 

No Declared 
VaiueX* 

45 M r s .  E, E. Sheffield Humanit ies Research Center 750 .OO** 
2033 Albans Road Gift of a s i l v e r  ink stand or 
Houston, Texas 77005 standish 

46 MissMarjorieWill iamson U. T.Aus t in  8,000.00** 
4923 Gaston Avenue Gif t  of an antique Japanese 
Dallas, Texas 752 14 bronze ornamental floor vase, 

a five- piece Copeland china 
table decoration, and a small 
oil podrait of no declared 
value 

47 M i s s  Marjorie Williamson School of Architecture 
4923 Gaston Avenue Gift of two copies 
Dallas, Texas 75214 of Modern Homes, 

a book of house plans 

No Declared 
Value ** 

48 "Charles M . Woodman Humanit ies  Research Center 1,924.00**  
50 19 Indigo Street Gift of several cameras , 
Houston, Texas 77095 related equipment and photo- 

graphy books 



TIE LTh IWRSTTY OF 'lTMS Al' AUSTIN 
February 9, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACIFLlY AND STAFF: The following tri.ps are reported i.n accordance 
with Sect ion - 1 7  b m t i G e  t Rules and Procedures for  197 7 - 78 when expcnses 
are paid from funds not speci f i c n l l y  designated for  travel ; and i n  accordance 
w i t h  Section 13.33  of Chapter TI1 of Part Twc, of the Rules and Regulations 
of thc Rnard of Regents for  the government of The University of Texas when 
the  absertcc is f o r  a longer period than twenty-nine days. 

1 .  Ivan Zaknic, Assistant Professor, School of Architecture 
12/16/78-1/14/79 
Paris. France and La Ch.a~lx de Fonds. Switzerland 
To further research on the writings' by LeCorbwier , The Vfage t o  the Orient, 
which nr, Zahic  is translatinn from French in to  English ... 
No expense to t he  University 

2 .  Grayson Douglas Hroming, Professor of Philosophy 
11/'9/78-11/11/78 
lawrence, Kansas 
'Tu participate a s  .Session Chairman and member o f  the Executive Cowc.i 1 at the 
40th h i  la1 Mcet+i ng of the Southwestern Philosophical Society a t  the 
University of K a n s a ,  and to  report t o  the  Soc-iety on arrangements for the 
-Usl;Annual Meeting to  be hcld in Austin i n  November, 1979 
$186, Academic. Development Fmd 

3 .  Anthony C . Hi l fer , Associa tc Professor of English 
1 2 / 1 .  '78-1/15/79 
Monte] e l  i er , France 
To part ic ipat.c in exchange program with Paul Valery Univers j.ty at Montpclier 
No expense to t h e  Ilniversity 

4 .  .John S .  EEuls t i ,  Associate Professor of Slavic Languages 
11/1?/78-11/15/78 
New Ynrk, New York 
To a t  tend the national meeting of the National Representatives of the  Council 
on International Educational hckangc as U.T. Aust in  representative 
$34 9 ,  Academic Development Fund 

5. Gareth Morgan, Professor of Classics 
11/7/78-11/8/78 
Uvalde, Texas  
Tn l cc t~ i re  t o  high school Classics Club, t o  inrclm students of opportunities 
available to them a t  the Urriversity, and to establish l iaison with teachers 
and administrators in  South Texas 
$ 5 8 ,  Academic Developnt F u d  

6 .  William Robert Nethcrcut , Professor of Classics 
12/8/78-12/9/78 
Amarillo, Texas 
To lecture a t  the High Schools in Canyon, Texas and a t  West Texas State 
University; t o  officiate and lecture a t  t h c  Area D Texas Stare Junior 
Classical Lcaglc Convention i n  Amarillo; recruit top students 
$100, Acadv~nic kveloplent: Fund 

7 George Schulz-Behrend, Prorcssor of G e m i c  La~guagcs 
12/26/78-12/30/78 
New York, New York 
To part ic ipate  in  the annual meeting of the Modern language Association of  
America, partic.ularly i n  the  session of the Executive Council of t h e  Division 
German 2 
$216, Academic Development Fumd 



THE UNIVERSITY OF T F X  AT AUSTIN 
Fehrilary 9 ,  1979 

TRAVEI, FOR FACULTY MI) STAFF; --_- _ ___I__--L . 7 

8 .  Leort:~ rcI (;. Schulze, Assistant Fro fessor of Gcmm 
11/16/78-11/19/78 
CarZislc, Pennsylvania 
'So present paper "Toward a Literary Hcrmeneut ictl at an inlernational 
cnnfcrence on ''The 'l'hought of Hans-Georg Gadamer," a t  Dickinson Collcge 
$29 5, Acadmic Development Fund 

9. Samuel L .  Myers, Jr. , Assistant Professor of Economics 
10/20/78 
Prairie View, Tcxas 
Follow-up t r i p  for  minority recr-uihnent t o  Prairie View A&M Univcrsi ty 
$35, Academic Developrr~ent Fund 

10. Edward I ,  Steinhart, Assistant Professor of History 
12/8/78-1/15/79 
New Delhi, India and Nairobi, Kenya 
To prcscnt a paper, "From Empire to  State," at the I.Oth International 
Congress of  Anthropolo~ical and Cthnolugical Sciences meeting i n  New D e l h i  ; 
to conduct researc.h i n  the l ibr-aries and archives in Nairobi . - .. 

$1,500: $200 from Dora Ronharn blemorial Fund; $995 from American Council of 
I.carned Societies ; $215 from personal funds 

11. Fred L . I linton, Assoc i ate Professor o f Physics 
3/1/79-5/31/79 
Paris, Francc 
To conduct research 011 t-ransport propertics of plasnlas with W. Guy Lava1 
and uther physicists a t  the Centcr of Theoretical Physics of the Polytechnic 
School in P a r i s  and w i t h  visiting physicist, Marshall Rosenbluth, of the 
Ins t i tu te  of  Advanced Study at Princeton 
$5,800, TAERF Woodson-Dnnmnoncl 

1 2 .  Judith L. Land, Assistant Professor of  Marine S t u d i e s  
7/8/78-3/25/78 
Honolulu, Hawaii and Krisbane, Melbourrle and Sydney, Australia 
To arrange fo r  photography of "Fncwetnk" specimens and to consult with 
sever1 c-o-authors in  conjunction w i t h  on- oing research p ro j  cc t  
$ 7 2 5 :  $460.96 NSF  rant OEC 76-22196; ! 264.04 ForcignTravel 

13. Gcorgc I;. Lorentz, I'rofessor of Mathematics 
5;16/78-7/14/78 
Tel Aviv, Haifa, Israel; Zurich, Switzerland; Toronto, Canada 
To g ive  lectures a t  'l'cl Aviv, Jerusalem and Haifa on 'Modern Problems in 
Interpolation Theory and Approximation Theory" and t o  associate with I s r a e l i  
mathmat ici ans ; stop over i n  2uric.h; to attend meeting of Mathematical 
Congress i n  Toronto 
$400, MCS 77-04946-AOl, Travel 

14 .  Tsvi P i r a n ,  Research Scient is t  Associate, Center for Relativity 
12/19/78-2/9/79 
Oxford, England 
To collaborate with IIT, ,John Miller on the general relativistic tw- 
dimensional numerical calculatim and with Dr. Stark and k., Connors on 
general relativist ic numerical calculation of radiation transfer around hlack 
holes 
$320, NSF PIR77- 22489, foreign travel 



TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 
- ---- -- 

15 .  W i l l i a m  G. Reeder, Director, Tcxas Me.njnrial M ~ ~ e t r m ,  Professor 
of Zoology 
1 !8/79-2/18/79 
Ec.uadar and Galapagos 1 slmds 
Fie ld  rcsearch devoted to  c o l l e c t h g  and ecological annotat ion of the 
Galapagos spi der fauna ; biogeographic monograph in progress 
No expense to the University 

16,  Henry R. Straws, Rescarch Sci entist Associate V, E'usiol~ 
Resea rch Center, Depal'tment 01- Physics 
11/15/78-12/15/78 
Princeton, New Jersey 
To consult with collea~ues a t  Princeton Plasma Physics Laboratory on magneto 
hydrodynamic: rcsearch 
No expcnse t a  the IhTversity 

17. E . C . G .  Sudarshan, Professor of Physics and Djrector of the 
Center for Partic-lc 'l'heory 
12/12/7S-1/12/79 
Par i s ,  France and Darlgalorc, India 
To participate i n  a confercrlcc on Physics and Curlscio~~sness, 12/12-15, and t o  
collaborate on research w i t h  Professor MukuiJa i n  Dangalare 
No expense to  the University 

13. A. ble l v in  Wade, Instructor of Ethnic Studies, General and 
Comparative Studics 
11/16/78-11/19/78 
To present a papcr, " 'Shining in Ibz.r.owcd Plumagei: Comic F e r f o m c e  i n  the 
Black Coronation Festivals of New England and New York (c. 1650-c.1850)" t o  
t he  Fourth Annual Conference of African and Afro-Arncrican Polklor is ts 
$395, Academic Development Fund 

19, Leon Lascion, Professor of Stat  istics and Operations Rescarck., 
College o f  Business Administration 
12/11/78-1/12/79 
P a r i s  , France and Pcking , China 
To present talk a t  the International Symposiun~ on Systems Optimj zation and 
Analysis i n  P a r i s ,  and t o  lecture and discuss research topics in  Peking a t  the 
Inst i t  utc of Mathernat-ics , Acade~nia Sin i ca 
Trip t c  Prance funded by Frcnch Government 
$7,677, Office or  Naval Research Account 

20. Robert Balon , Ass is tant Professor of Radio/~clevision/Film 
10/30/78-11/3/78 
Washington, D.C. m d  Minneapolis, Minnesota 
To present paper i n  Washington a t  the  convention of the National Association 
o f Educational Broadcasters, "Using Multi-&dia Techniques i n  Tcaching the  
Broadcast Sales Course," and a paper i n  Flinncapolis at  thc  convention of  the 
Speeclr Cvr~urlun ication Associa tion, "A Southern C m u n i  ty Looks at. RCX)TS1' 
$348, Academic Devclnpment Fund 

21. John A. Daly , A s s i  stant Professor of Speech Communication 
ll/f 178 -  ll/G/';8 
Mi-nneapolis , Minnesota 
To present. three papers a t  t h e  convention of  thc Speech Cornmication 
hssociariuri, 111 addition, Profcssor Daly w i l l  participate i n  a seminar on 
'Ihcory and Researc-h on Communication during Initial 1nt.eractions 
$1 79, Academic k v e  loprnent Fund 



'1'tE WIlrEk71TY OF 'I'LUS AT AUSTIN 
February 9, 1 979 

'TMVLL FOR FACdLl'Y AN\> STAFF: - -- --,- 

2 2 .  Thomas Marquardt , Assistant Pro fcssor of Speech Cormnunicati on 
11/17/78-11/20/78 
San  Francisco, Cal i fornia 
To at tend mectings of t he  G~mi t t e e  011 Scient if ic Affairs and Cornmicat ion 
Prublcms of thc AgcJ :it the annual r.anver~tion of the American Speech and 
Hearing Association, to a i d  i n  the  val idat ion o f  the National Examination in 
Spcech Pathology ail Audiology, and t o  con£ inn procedures f o r  regional 
workshop on connmmicatiurr problenu o f  the aged to be h ~ l  d i n  February i n  
Dallas 
$29SP Academic Development Fund 

2 3 ,  .Torge Reina Schement., Assistant P~ofessar of Radio/Televi.sion/ 
Film 
I z/a/78-12/9/78 
I Ious t on, Texas 
' I b  atter~cl annual rr~eeting u f  t h c  Execcitivc Comitrrc and Advisory Rvard of the 
Association f o ~  Education i n  Journalism i n  order t o  participate i n  the  planning 
sessions For the 1979 conference t o  be held a t  the tlniversity of Houstnn, to  
organize a gcneral symposium and scveral p a l ~ e l s  fo~using on Latinos and t h c  
mss media 
$51, Academic new1 rq~rnent Fuld 

24. O Z ~ O  Luke Davis, ,lr., Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
12/15/78- 1 / 1 4 / 7 9  
London, Englznd and Oran, Algeria 
To du research on Hritish c-urri culum devc lopment practices and to cor~sul t with 
American School, associated with U.'ln. College of  Education near Oran 
$1 ,400, Pul lnan- Kel logg Schoo 1 P r o j  ec t  account 

2 5 .  Jmes V ,  Hoffmul, Assistant Professor of Cur r i cu lun  and 
Tnstruction 
1 2 / 5 /  78- 12/  7/ '8 
Washington, U.C. 
To participate in Basic S k i l l s  Task Force Conference 
$3 01 , A cadaui c D e  ve 1 o p e n  t Fund 

26. John P. I iuntsbergcr , Associa tc Vrafessor of C u r r i c u l ~ m  nnd 
111s tnlct-ion 
11/1/ 78 
T r i n i t y  , Tems 
Anticipated program development w i t h  t h e  Department of Curriculum and 
Inst-nlct ion 
$96.96, Academic k v c l  opmcnt F m d  

27. John P.  IIuntsberger, Associate Professor of Curricullnn 
and Instruction 
11/16/78-11/19/78 
T.os Angeles , Cal i fomia 
To deliver a research paper on tine-,l'actored thinking in mcierlt man at  Lhe 
k t i o n a l  Science Teachers Association regional meeting 
$209, Acadmic Development Fund 

28, Gary Ross McKertzie, Associate Fmfessor of Curriculm and 
Iris truct ion 
11/21/78-11/22/78 
Houston, Texas 
To attend a meeting of the Natio~ml Council f o r  the Social S tudies  and present 
a paper, 'Ibe Fallacy of Excluded Instruction: An IQpothesis on Why Progressive 
Social Studies Teachers Fa i l f f  
$87.96, Acadcmic Ijevelopmerlt Fund 



TW, ~ T ~ R S  ITY oy TEXAS AT AUS7'1N 

Pebnnry !I, 1979 

FOR l:ACUIJTY Ki'AFF: -_ _ " I _ _ - - . _ . .  __ . - -  - 

29, Jo Ann Cutler Swceney , Associate Prnfessor of Curriculum and 
Ins t  ruct im 
1012?/7X-l1/1/7X 
Houston, Texas 
'Yo attend the statewide meetings of the 'I'exas Education Agency. The College 
of Education will be i t~cluded in plans fo r  teacher certification being 
formulated by 'ETA and Statc Board o f  Education 
$166, Academic Development Fund 

30. I,cona-~.d A.  Vdlvcrde, Assistant  Pn?fessur of Eiliicational 
Administ rat i ~ n  
12/7/78-12/9/78 
Kent, Ohio 
To attend National Tnvitationa l Conference on Ins t n ~ c t i o r ~ a l  Supemis ictn : 
Research .$ Theory. Dr. Vslverde w i l l  bc a reactor t o  the  presentations, 
collect-ing a l l  papers presentcd, tape reactors and place conference proceedings 
i n  the Educational Admini stra  ion Learnj ng Laboratory 
$381: $281, Academic Ikvelopment fund; $100,'bavel 

31. Eaniest F. Gloyna , Dean and Joe 3. King Professor o I' Lngincerirlg 
10/21/78-11/24/78 
Me1 bourne, %bar t , [.aunceston, Aust.ralia; Hangkok, Thailand; Penang , Malaysia ; 
I bnulrrl u I laws i i 
Kcpote address i n  Melbourne t o  International Associated Water l lollution 
Research Conference ; address the  Irist i t u t e  o S Engiilecrs of Australia; 
speech To Environmental Engineers o f  Australia in IIobart; address Ausr.ralian 
off ic ia ls  in Canberra; speak as U.S. representative t o  officials  i n  Singapore; 
address govenmcnt o f f i c i a l s  uf 13angkcik for U. S. S ta te  Department; personal 
1 eave , Penang , Malaysia and Hongkong ; at tend conference a t ,  Ilniversity of 
Hawail i n  Honolulu 
$180, Engineering f'oirridation .4dministrative Travel (IIonolillu portion only) 

32.  Robin Alcxander, Assi-stant Professor of A r t  
11/16/78-11 / lR/78 
Dallas, Texas 
To attend and t o  participate i n  the Texas Art Edlrcation Conference, 
accompanying some NMA student members tu the  Confrrcnce 
$69-4 8,  Acadcmic Deve 1 opment Fund 

33.  David Deming, Associate Professor of Art 
1/29/79-2/2/79 
WashingT.on, D . C . 
To attend the amual meeting of  the College A r t  Association of America and t o  
exchange ideas w i t h  scholars, teachers, artists, critics, museum curators,  a r t  
adninistrators,  a r t  dealers,  collectors, a r t  librarians and students; also 
attend a r t  exhibit ions a t  Smi thsoniarl and National Museums, and interview 
candidates fo r  Photogra~~hy position 
$466, Fine Arts Academic kvelop~nelir Fund 

34. Linda Dalrymple IIendcrson, Assistant Prn fessor of A r t  
10/13/78-10/15/78 
Colzmbus, Ohio 
To present paper entitled, ltCubism and Mrtlevich I s  Suprematisn: 'lb Views of 
'The Fourth Dinensinn "' at  a meetjstg O F  the American Association for the 
Advancement. of  Slav ic  Studies 
$60, Pine Arr.s Acadeniic Ikvelop~aent kmd 



?RAVEL FOR ITACULrY AN!) STNF : - 

35. Vincent. A .  Mariani, Professor of A r t  
1/29/79-2/2/79 
Washing ton , 13.1:. 
To attend the annual College A r t  Association of America meeting and to 
exchange ideas with scholars,  tcachcrs , arti sts, critics and museum curators, 
art administrators, a r t  dealers, collectors and a r t  librarians 
$466, Fine A r t s  Academic Development Fund 

36.  Kenneth W. Prescott, Professor and C h a i m n  of Department of Art 
1/31/79- 2/3/79 
Washington, D.C. 
To attend meetings of the College A r t  Association of America and t o  meet 
informally wi th  collcapcs who are administrators of a r t  departments and 
schools of art  t o  discuss connnon problems related t o  curriculum, enrollment 
t rench,  recrui-tment, and meet with young faculty members who may be 
interested i n  coming t o  U.T. Austin 
$4 26, Faculty Development 

5 7 .  Jarvis W .  Ulbr icht ,  Assistant Professor and ~Issociate Chairman, 
Ilcpartmcnt of A r t  
4/14/79-4/ t0/79 
San Francisco, California 
'Yo present a paper, entitled "Learning about A r t  Beyond the Classroomti to the  
Life Long Learning Section of  the  19th Annual National A r t  Education 
hssociatian 
$280, Fine Arts  Academic Development Fund 

38. David B. Filvaroff, Profcssar of Law 
11/ 1/ 78 - 11/ 30/78 
knt reux,  Switzerland 
To serve as Chief of the I1.S. Delegation to a 35-nation international conference 
to pursue and develop metllods for  the peaceful set-t-lemerlt of international 
disputes, convened a t  the invitation of  the Swiss Government and as required 
by the Helsinki Final A c t  and t h e  Concluding Llocument. of the 1977 Belgrade 
meeting of the Conference on Security and Cooperation in Europe 
No expense t o  the Universi ty 

39. Ingn blarkovits, Assistant I>rofessor of Law 
7/20/78 - 8/23/78 
Cologne, Germany; London, England 
To conduct rcs~arcll a t  the Insti t u t e  for Advanced Legal Studies ,  London, and 
a t  t h e  Gesamtdentsches Archiv, Ronn, West Gcnnany, on protection of individual  
r ights  in  G e m  Democratic Republic 
$570, Foreign Travel 

40. Richard Spencer Markovits 
Prafessor of Law 
6/5/78-8/20/78 
Liondon, Engl and 
Research as authorized by National Science Foundation grant t o  develop 
operational decision rules for  predicting the competitive impact of 

' horizontal  rncrgers 
$1,158, Foreign Travel 

51. Martha Williams, Professor, School of Social Work 
10/15/78- 10/17/78 
San Antonio, Texas 
To a t tend the Na~ianal Canfercnce on the Future of Sucial Work Research 
sponsored by t h e  National Association of Social Workers involving social work 
researchers and curriculum developers from a l l  parts of the country 
$143, Academic Uevcl opment Fund 



TtE LIWIVEFSITY OF TI3A.S AT AUSTIN 
Fch~uary 9 ,  1979 

TR4VEL FOR FACIIL'TJ' A M  SI',OF : - - -  
42 .  Martha Williams, Professor, School of Social Work 
10/29/78- 10/31/76 
St.  Louis, Missonri 
To meet w i t h  Group for Advancen~erit of Doctoral Education t o  discuss issucs 
in social work doctoral education with others in similar roles 
$266, Academic Development Fund 

43. Anthony F, Amos, Rcsearc-h Associat.c, Port Aransas Marine 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
12/9/78- 2/9/79 
Antarc t ica and Sout hen1 Oceans 
Invited t o  be party chief fo r  physical oceanography group on board USCGC 
Glacier expedi.t.i.on t o  the Wilkes Land Coast. Will do own research i n  
conj uric t ion with pending National Science Foundation proposal 
$300, Kleberg/Hydrography account 

4 4 .  Gary V. Latham, Professor of Marine Studies, Associate L)irector, 
G:ilveston Geophysical I ,abarat.ary 
<)/2/78-12/15/78 
New Ilebrides, New Caledonia, 'Songa Tslanrls, F i j i  and the  Marianas, Guam 
To conduct ocean bottom seismic experiments i n  the New Hebrides as required 
part of NOAA project "Dynamics of the Southwest Pacific." Travel t o  New 
Caledonia, Guam, 'l'onga Islands, F i j i  and the Marianas as part  of t h i s  
project 
$2,276.49: $1,309.56, Forci gn Travel ; $966.93,  Travel 

4 5 .  Gary R. Sco t t ,  Research Scicntist Associate 11, Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
12/1/78-1/7/79 
San Francisco, C a l i  iornia 
To present paper, "Translation of Accretionary Sl i  vcrs : Triassic Results f ~ m  
t-he Central Cordillera of Colombia" a t  the  Fall  meeting of the American 
Geophysical Union, and personal business 
$636: $365, NSF EAR 77-23347; $271, Travel 

46. Bruce A .  Sharf s t e in ,  Rysearch Scien t i s t  Associate IV, Port 
Aransas bhrinc Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
10/16/78-2/7/79 
S t .  Croix Marinc St-ation, S t ,  Croix, U.S. Vi rg in  Islands 
To ac t  as project coordinator i n  setting up the Artemia Growing System, 
returning to Port Aransas on November 4 fo r  a research program conference, 
and back t o  St .  Croix on November 1 1  to c-omplete work .there 
$723,  Artemia h d  

4 7 .  Norris A. Kurio, Director of Physical Plant 
11/6/78 
 an Antonio, Texas 
To meet with others from Texas Education Colle~cs and Institutions to 
discuss formation of Texas Associati on of ~ h ~ s i c a l  Plant Administrators 
$15 , 'I'rave 1 

48. David J. Eaton, Assistant  Professor, LBT School of Publ ic  Affairs 
6/15/78- 8/15/78 
Haifa, Israel 
To complcte t h e  research t o  t i l l f i l l  the tasks of thc Colombia Rural IIealth 
Planning Project as part  of a U. S, Agency ror Intenlational Development 
corlt rac t 
$16, Ford Fnmdat ion Fund (no fu r ther  expense t o  the University] 



?J fE UN I m S  I'LIY OF 'EXAS AT AUST 1 N 
Fehrutiry 9, 1979 

USE OF TEXTBODKS lJRITTCN BY FACULTY : In  accnrdanc.e w i t h  Chapter I 11 , 
S e ~ ? m 4 ~ f T T r t  We 01 the Regents4 Rules and R e  lations for  thr: 

-a+- gnvcrnment of The University of Texas, I rccomcn approval of the  use 
of  t h e  following raculty authored books as textbooks fo r  t h e  1978-79 
fiscal yeal,. 

*Indicates t h a t  these books have not been previolrsly used at. t h e  University 

Koyal t y  
Cost t o  per author 

T i t 1  c - -.---- .4utllor ( s )  - --- Student pcr volume 

*Kcadings in American Literature - Joscph .J . Floldenhauer $ 6.95 - 0 - 
1820- 1865 

"The Politics of the Federal M. Donald Hancock 5.00 - 0-  
Repub1 ic  of G e m y  

'I'hc American Way of War and Richard I I .  Kraemcr 1 .95  $ -07 
Peace -- 
T c x a s G o v e r m ~ ~ t  ( ? t h c d i t i o n )  StuartMcCorklc, Tlick 
-- 

6.95 . I n  
Smith. Janice C .  k v  

The Irdians of Texas 

*The Rise of the Sunbelt Cities Dav idC .  Perryand 7.95 .06 
Alfrcd J .  Watkins 

*WomenofValue,Menof Renown: Annette B. Weiner 14.95 I .SO 
0 
*- A+- xc ange 

IIistory of the American People Phi 1 ill Llo d White, 7 . 9 5  -313 
Vol . 1, 2nd ed i t ion  - d b n e l a n d  .. . 

Gilbert Fi te  

Lee Willeman 14.95 2 . 2 3  

"Readings tlho11t Individual 
aria - Group EEEGiEes  

Lee Willcman arld 
-- 

R. (;. 'Turner 

Themes of Islamic Civilization John A .  William 15.95 1.59 

Student Study Guide to Accompany Michcl Hreger and 5.95 - 2 s  
Astronomy: William H, Jeffer-ys 

Analysis, Manifolds and Y. Choquet-Bruhat, 19.50 ,951 
mysics - C. DeWitt-Morette, 

M. Dillard 

*The Molecular Orbital Theory M. .J. S. Dewar 
of O r ~ a n i C h e m i s t r v  

Plant  Speciation Verne Grant 13.50 1.50 

Elementary Number Theory Stephen McAdan and 5.25 - 0- 
Efra im P. Armendariz 

1,aboratory Manual ('MI(: 316) -- - Microbiology faculty 3.00 1 .  I10 
and staff  



'11 i l  i I IN IVl',RSJl"i OF TEXAS ,IT AIJSTIN 
February 9 ,  1979 

llSK OF TEXTROOKS WRITTEN BY FACULR: 

Royalty 
Cost t o  per author 

Title Author ( s )  ----- Student per volume - 
Laboratory Manual (MIC 329) Microbiology faculty $ 5.00 $ 1.00 

and staff  

Mlvs ica l  Chemistrv: Lakaratow Jolm M. White 
Experiments 

*Organizations : An Information Kerl Knight and Reuben 7.95 
Svs terns Pcrsnec t ive R. McDani cl . ,Ir . 

"Effective Use of Personnel 
~n Human Service Systems - 

Reuben R. McUaniel, . I r .  -95 
and Sara A. Morris 

*Management of Human Service 
System5 

Reuben H. Mdaniel, Jr. .75 
and Sara A. k r r i s  

Statistics fo r  the Social 
Scienccs (2nd edi t  ion) 

W, L.  Hays 

Faanufacturina Processes 8 .  H.  Amstead, P .  
Ostwald, and M. L.  

April ied Geonletric Pro~rammine 

Analog and Dig i ta l  Cormmu~i- 
cation 

W. D. Gregg 22 .95  3,44 

O p t i m i  zat ion Theory - for  Large 
9 s  terns 

A Proprammed Text: IJse of. C.  H. Roth, J r .  10.95 1.31 

Fundamentals of Logic Design C. H. Roth, Jr. 11.50 1.38 



THE 1JNIVEKSIlY OF 'TEXAS AT AUSTTN 
Fcbniary 9,  1979 

SPECIAL PAKAGWHS 

ATHLETICS SCHEDULES FOR 1978-79. I recommend approval of thc following 
athi . t ic>k~cdulcs  for  1978-79 as submitted by the Athletics Director, 
Darrell K. Royal, and Chairman of t hc  Athletics Council , J . Neil s Thompson. 

Tile following schedule has the approval of the Swimming Coach and the 
Athletics Director: 

Novemhcr 4 
November 17 
December 8 
December 9 
January 12, 13,  14 
January 13 
January 19 
January 20 
February 3 
February 17 
February 24, 25 
March 1 ,  2 ,  3 
March 22, 23, 24 
April 11, 1 2 ,  13, 14 

Orange and Whi tc (men and women) 
UT a t  Arl ingfon 
Arizona State University 
University of Arizo~Ia 
A l l  American Invitational 
UCrA 
Texas &M (men a d  women) 
University of Houston 
Sm 
Tennessee 
'Texas Invitational 
Southwest Conference 
KAA 
AAU 

Austin 
Austin 
Tempe 
Tucson 
A-lin 
Austin 
College Station 
Houston 
Austin 
Knoxvi 1 l e 
Austin 
Austin 
Cleveland 
East Los Angeles 

On behalf of the Athletics Council, we recommend the  above schedule i n  
swimming t o  the Administration for  f inal  approval. 

REVISED LRBORATOKYISPECIAL COURSE FEES. I recommend approval of the  
mwing : 

WISED W R A T O H Y  FEEISPECIN, COURSE FEES 

FRm TO - EFFECT I !'I-: .-- 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS AMIINISTRATION 
Ger~ral  Business 
Computer System Ut i l i za -  
tion in Business STA 333K - 0 - $4.00 F a l l ,  1979 

Business System Design 
and Evaluation STA 374 - 0 - 4.00 Fa1 1 , 1980 

Topics in  Data Processing 
STA 373 

COLLEGE OF FDUCATION 
Educational Administration 
Research Methods-Data 
Analysis EDA 383 

COLLEGE OF NATLJRAL .SCIENCES 
Botany 

Laboratory in Plant Anatomy 
and H i s  tological Techniques 

General Botany Lab I :  
Structure, Physiology and 
Reproduction in Seed P l a n t s  

[upper division) 

4.00 Spring, 1979 

6.00 Fall, 1979 

6.00 Spring, 1979 



Tl IE UNIVEKSI'iY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 9 ,  1979 

SPEC I AL PARACKAI'kIS 

KVISEl) IAKORATORY FEE/SPECTAL COURSE FEES 

EFFECTIVE 

Fa l l ,  1079 

General Botany Lab I I : 
Survey of  Plant Kingdom - 0 - 6-00  F a l l ,  1979 

General Botany Lab I: 
S tluc t u ~ e  , Phys io 1 ogy and 
Reprodm tion of Seed Plants - 0 - 6.00 

(1 ower division) 
Spring, 1979 

Laboratory in Plant  
Systematics, lab fee 
supplementary fee 

Spring, 1!179 
Spring, 1979 

Plant Cyt-ology Laboratory -0- 6 -00  F a l l ,  1979 

F a l l ,  1979 Lab, Botany I'or Gardeners - 0 - 6.00 
(ripper division) 

Lab, Botany for Gardeners -0- 6.00 
(lower division) 

F a l l ,  1979 

Plant  Ecology Laboratory -0- 6.00 Spring, 1979 

Labratory in Evolution 
of the Fungi - 0- 6.00 Fall, 1979 

Fall, 1979 Paleobotany Laboratory - 0 - 6.00 

Laboratory in General 
Phycology Spring, 1979 

PI ant Kingdom Laboratory I I : 
Mosses and Vascular Plants - 0 - 6.00 Spring, 3979 

General Botany Laboratory 1 1 :  
Survey of Plant Kingdom - 0 - 6.00 

Laboratory i n  General 
Cytology - 0 - 6.00 Fall ,  1979 

Laboratory in Advanced 
Topics i n  Plant Anatomy - 0 - 6.00 F a l l ,  1979 

Laboratory in Morphology of 
Bryophytes and Vascular Plants - 0 - 6.00 Spring, 1979 

Fal l ,  1979 

Fa l l ,  1979 

Fall, 1979 

Fa l l ,  1979 

Laboratory in Plan t  Genetics -0 -  d .  00 

P l a n t  Ecology Lah (graduate) -0 -  6.00 

Mycology Laboratory - 0 - 6.00 

Paleobotany Laboratory (graduate) - fl - 6.00 

Laboratory in General 
Phycology (graduate) Spring, 1979 



TI-E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AlJSTTN 
February 9 ,  1979 

Sl'l'CIAL PAK4CRAJ'IIS - 
WVISED LABORATOKY f+E/SPECIAL COURSE FEES 

FRCM - - '1'0 - EFFECTIVE 

Biologi cnl 5c.i enres 
Laboratory Strtdies in 
population and Envirorl- 
mental Hiology 1310 208 

SCHOOL OF NITRSTXG 
Nursing Practicum I 
N .  932M 

Nursing Practic.um I1 
N. 94274 

-0- $6.00 Spring, 1979 

- 0 - 8.00 F a l l ,  1979 

F a l l ,  1979 

k i ~ s i n g  Practicum I I I  - 0 - 8 . t10 F a l l ,  1979 
N -  952M 

Nursing Practicum IV - 0 - 8.00 Fa l l ,  1979 
N. Y6ZL 

TRANSFER OF LABORATORY/SPECIAL COURSE FEES. I rec-ormnend approval of the  
following course Fee requests which resulted when new laboratory courses 
emerged from existing lccturellab courses, In every case the parent course 
hzs dropped its laboratory haurs and fee, and the new course (laboratory 
only) has asscsserl the fee i n  the original anlount. 

Parent. 
Coi~rse 

COLLEGE OF' W W  SCIESCES 
Botany 411K 

411L 
412L 
420 
421  
422L 
427 
433 
46 2 

Companion 
Laboratory 

Course - 

11m 
lllM 
112M 
1 ZOC 
121C 
1 2 Z M  
127K 
2 32K 
IhZC 

Transferred 
Laboratory Effective 

Fee --- Date 

$6.00 Spring, 1980 - 

6.00 F a l l ,  1979 
6.00 F a l l ,  1979 
6.00 Spring, 1980 
6.00 F a l l ,  1979 
6.00 Fa l l ,  1979 
6.00 Spring, 1980 
6.00 F a l l ,  1979 
6.00-special f ield course 

fee, $10.00 (same) 
Spring, 1980 

6.00 Spring, 1980 
6.00 Fa l l ,  1979 
6-00 Spring, 1980 
6.00 F a l l ,  1979 
6.00 Fall, 1979 
6 -00 F a l l ,  1979 
6.00 Spring, 1980 
6.00 Fa1 1 ,  1979 
6.00 F a l l ,  1979 
6.00 Spring, 1980 
6.00 Fall, 1979 
4.00 F a l l ,  1979 
4.00 Fall, 1979 
4.00 Fal l ,  1979 
4.00 Fall,  1979 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 7979 

T r a i n i n g  and Development Agreen~ents between UT-Austin I n d u s t r i a l  Educat ion 
Department and 12 va r i ous  non-governmental agencies, t o t a l  i n g  $73,690.28, 
f o r  serv ices pcrforrned through the  D i v i s i o n  o f  Cont inuing Educat ion,  
D r ,  Thomas M. H a t f i e l d ,  Dean, as Supervisory Management Training P r o j e c t s ,  
as follows: 

1. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 93 - Amendment No, 1  
Thc Of fshore  Company, Houston, Texas 
Tota l  p r o j e c t  a w u n t  t o  b~ determined by a1 lowdble c o s t s  s e t  f o r t h  
i n  Agreement dated May 5/12, 1976 - Effective:  5/12/78 - 12/31/78 
To develop f o l l o w - o n  t r a i n i n g  session f o r  Of fshore  drilling crews 

2. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 106 
Commerical Meta ls  Company Steel Group, Sequin, Texas 
$27,265 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/5/78 - 7/80 
To conduct superv isory management development t r a i n i n g  courses 

3. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 122 
Lub r i zo l  Corpora t ion ,  Deer Park, Texas 
$27,933.28 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/19/78 - 7/13/79 
To develop and conduct t r a i n i n g  modules 

4. Amendment No, 1 - I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 2 2  
Lubr i  zo l  Corporation, Deer Park, Texas 
$2,150 - Effective: 11/27/78 - 12/1/78 
To conduct an add i t i ona l  t r a i n i n g  course 

5.  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 124 
A s s o c i a t e d  Credi t  Bureaus o f  Texas, I n c . ,  Austin, Texas 
$732 - Effective: 2/14/79 - 2/16/79 
To p r o v i d e  i n s t r u c t i o n  and course m a t e r i a l  f o r  8 t h  annual i n s t i t u t e  

6. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 125 
GO Wire1 ine Services, A D i v i s i o n  o f  Gearhart-Owen Indus t r ies ,  Inc.  
F o r t  Worth, Texas 
$3,750 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/6/78 - 9/14/79 
To conduct f i v e   supervisor.^ management development t r a i n i n g  courses 

7. I d e n l i f  i c a t i o n  No. 127 
Graham Magnetics, I n c .  , Graham, Texas 
$1,450 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/28/78 - 12/1/78 
Po conduct two supervisory management development t ra in ing  courses 

8, Amendment No. 1 - I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 127 
Graham Magnetics, I n c . ,  Graham, Texas 
$1,450 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/5/78 - 12/8/78 
To conduct an add i t iona l  t r a i n i  ng course 

9. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 130 
C i t y  o f  B e l l a i r e ,  B e l l a i r ~ ,  Texas 
$4,400 - E f f e c t i v e :  1 /24 /79 - 10/17/79 
To conduct t r a i n i n g  sess ions  f o r  personnel o f  t he  City o f  B e l l a i r e  

10. Identification No. 132 
Phi  1 l i p s  Chemical Co . /K-Resi  ns, Pasadena, Texas 
$750 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/11/78 - 12/12/78 
To conduct a 12-hour t r a i n i n g  module: E f f e c t i v e  Managerial 

Communications 

(Continued) 



'i!? ", 'V't;;ITY OF TEX4S AT 4USTIN 
,- . ,- ,, rl r!ic.lk;i :-9, 1979 

;:;AVTS, .------ C;NT?,iCiS, AN[> ACREEMCNTS -- (NON-SOVERNYENTAL): 

4 . .  it2ntific~tion No. 133 
Tt:e C o m t ~ n i t y  Hospital o f  Brazosport, Freeport, Texas 
$3,000 - Effective: 1/24/79 - 12/79 
Tcj  c ~ n d l ~ c t  a 12- hour superv i sory management training session 

12. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 134 
A u s t i n  Industr-Ies, I r l ~ . ,  Aust in ,  Texas 
$810 - Ef fec t?ve :  ; ? / I f 7 8  - 12/15/78 
To conduct a supervisory management development t r a i n i n g  module 

1 3 .  Grant - Check No. 031566 
Alcon Laboratories, Inc. 
F o r t  Worth, Tcxas 
$6,528 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/1/78 - 10/31/81 
Research : Gas 1 f quid  chromatographic determination o f  prornethazine i n  
drug delivery systems u n d e r y o i r ~ g  accelerated stability t es t i ng  
D r .  Salomor~ A. Stavchansky, Assistant Professor o f  Pharmacy 

14.  Subcont rac t  ( dated 74 Sep terr~ber 1 978) 
A lv in  Community College 
A l v i n ,  Texas 
$15,494 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
A work statement t o  prov ide  loca l  information and i m p a c t  p lanning 
assis tance i n  the Texas Geopressured-Geo thermal Test We1 1 L o c a l i t y  
nr. Sal ly  Cook Lopreato ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Center f o r  Energy Studies 

15. G r a n t  BC-311 
American Cancer Soc ie t y ,  Inc. 
New York, r4ew York 
$45,000 - E f f c c t i v e :  7/1/79 - 12/31/80 
Research: Po lycycl i c aromatic hydrocarbon f 1 uorescence i n  model systems 
D r .  Charles G. Wzde, Ass0c.i ate  Professor of Chemistry 

16. Grant NP-169C 
American Cancer Zoc ie t y  
New York, New York 
$63,556 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ;  Extends g r a n t  f o r  per iod:  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Continues research: DNA synthesis and cell  d i v i s i o n  i n  Escher ich ia -- coli  
Dr. James A. Walker, Associate Prvfessor o f  Microbiology - 

1 7 .  Menu randurn o f  Agreement ( da t ed  9 / 2 9 /  70) 
C i t y  o f  Aust in ,  A d s t i n ,  Texas 
$29,856 - Effective: 7/10/78 - 12/31/79 
?reject: Deployment of emergency medical veh ic les  i n  A u s t i n  
Dr. D a v i d  3.  Eaton, A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
Lyndon 5, Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  Affairs  

18. Gran t  ( le t ter  dated 10/30/78) 
The Spencer Foundat ion 
Chicago, I l  i inois 
533.050 - E f f e c t i v e :  17/15/78 - 12/14/79 
Pro j ~ c t :  Erlhancing the l earnin? competencies o f  college students 
Dr. Clai rtl E .  IJei nste in ,  A s s i s t a n t :  Professor of  Educational Psycholog,y 

19. Memorandum o f  Agreement dated 7/28/78 
The I r a n i a n  M i n i s t r y  of Educat ion 
Noham, I r a n  
$72,655 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
I ran ian  Educators 3roject  
3r. J u ?  M. Neal, Director o f  International O f f i c e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February  8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

2C) . Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 3 - Cont rac t  No. 954703 
C a l i f o r n i a  I n s t i t u t e  of Technology - 3ct  Propuls ion Laboratory 
Pasadena, Cal i fo rn ia  
580,000 - Increases t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amount and funds $30,000, 
Extends con t rac t  f o r  p e r i o d :  10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: SEASAT-I  Radar A l t ime te r /P rec i s ion  O r b i t  Determinat ion 

Team A c t i v i t y  
Dr. Byron D. Tapley, W.R. Woolrich Pro fessor  
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

21. Order No. N68-0899H-1 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  C a l i f o r n i a  
Los A lams  S c i e n t i f i c  Laboratory 
Los Alarms, New Mexico 
$37,005 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/78 - 8/30/79 
Study o f  eng inee r i ng  1 i m i t a t i o n s  t o  pulse d ischarge  t ime f o r  a conpensated 
pulsed a1 t e r n a t o r  
W i  l ?  i a m  F ,  Weldon, Technical D i r e c t o r  o f  Center f o r  Electromechanics 
D r .  Herbert H. Woodson, P r o f e s s o r  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
Dr , H. Grady Ryl ander , Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 

22. PATENT CLAUSE t o  t h i s  Agreement was approved by the Board o f  
Regents a t  t h e i r  meeting on 12/1/78 

Sponsored Research Agreement (dated 9/28/ 78) and 
L e t t e r  (dated 10/31/78) 

Control Data  Corporat ion 
M i  nneapo 1 i s , Minnesota 
934,585 - E f f ec t i ve :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
Project: Development o f  the programming l anguage  " C "  for  Control  Data 

CYBER Computer Sys tern 
D r .  Char les  War1 i c k y  Director, Computation Center 

23. Agreement EPRIIUT 878091 5-RPJ 402-2 
Electric Power Research Institute 
Pa lo  A1  to ,  C a l i f o r n i a  
$28,232 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/15/78 - 12/14/79 
Research : Characterization of aqueous absorbents f o r  $02 Adsorpt ion/ 
S t r i p p i n g  

D r .  Gary T. Rochel le,  Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Chemical Engineering 

24, Agreement (da ted  10/2/78) 
Espey, Huston and A s s o c i  a tes ,  Inc. 
Engi~~eer ing  and Environmental  Consultants 
Aust in ,  Texas 
$130,600 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/78 - 9/30/81 
S tud ies  on the e f f e c t s  o f  t h e  a l t e r a t i o n  o f  f reshwater  i n f l ows  i n t o  
Matagorda Say Area, Texas 
Dr. Neal E .  Armstrong, A s s o c i a t e  Professor of C i v i l  Engineering 

25 .  Contract  No. 5011-321-0049 
Gas Research I n s t i t u t e ,  I n c .  
Chicago, Illinois 
$24,400 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/78 - 9 / 3 0 / 7 8  
Research: Analyze the organic genchemis t r y  of samples f r o m  the  
geopressured geothermal t e s t  we1 I ,  Department o f  Energy and General 
Crude, #I Pleasant  Bayou 
Dr. Don G. Bebout, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau of Economic Geology 



THE WIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
February  8-9, 1973 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGRCEMFNTS (NON- GLIVERNMENTAL )-: 

2 6 .  Change Ordcr No. 2 - Purchase Order* No. 82790 
Gates Learje t Co rpo rd t i vn  
Wichita,  Kansas 
Reduces amount of award  by $12,132 t o  a new t o t a l  o f  $35,913, 
Extends orde r  through 9/30/78 
Project:  F lu t t e r  model and t e s t i n g  o f  t h e  Longhorn w ing  
Dr. Ronald Stearman, Professor 
Dr. Roy R .  C r a i g ,  J r . ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor  
Aerospace Eng ineer ing  and Eng ineer ing  74echanics 

2 7. Gran t  ( 1 e t t . e r  da ted  11/10/78) - Check f038777 
lloechs t-Rotissel Pharmaceuticals I nc .  
Somerv i 1 l e ,  Nevs Jcrsey 
$20,300 - Effective: 11/1/78 - 8/31/80 
Research: Pharrnacokinct ics o f  fendosal  a f t e r  t h ree  d i f f e r e n t  s i n g l e  
o r a l  doses t o  normal men 
Dr. Gerald H. Yakatan,  Associate Professory o f  Pharmacy 
D r .  James T. D o l u i s i o ,  Dean, College of Pharmacy 

25.  Grant  ( l e t t e r  dated 71/1/73) & Purchase Order M-3105 
Houston L i  g h t i n  y and Power Co~rjpany 
Houston,  Texas 
$9,801 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/1/78 - 12/15/78 
Houston L i  gh t i n g  and Power  Corr~pany STP Transmission L i n e  Survey 
Dr, D a v i d  S. Dibble,  Director  
Texas Archeological Survey 

29, Techn ica l  Services Agreement ( d a t e d  7 /  1/75) 
I n s  t i  t u t o  Centroamer.icdno de I n v e s t  i gacion y Tecnologi a I n d u s t r i a l  
Guatemala, C.A. 
$30,000 - Effective: 7 / l j 7 0  - 6/30/79 
P r o j e c t :  Multichannel i n v e s t i g a t i o n  southwest  of Costa Rica 
D r .  3. L a m a r  Worzel,  D i r e c t o r  
Geophysics Labora to ry  a t  Gal ves  ton 
UT-Aust in  Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

30. Grant  ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  5/25/78) 
Thc L u c i u s  N. L i t t a u e r  Foundation 
New York, New Yurk 
$5,000 - Effective: 5 / 2 5 / 7 3  
Res~ar%ch  a r ~ d  w r i t i n g  of s t u d i e s  i n  Hebrew 1  i terature 
Dr. Paul W. E n g l i s h ,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  M i d d l e  E a s t e r n  S t u d i e s  
D r .  Eisi g S i  l berschl ag, V i s t i n g  P ro fesso r  o f  M i d d l e  Eas te rn  S t u d i e s  

31, G r a n t  ( 1  e t t e r  d a t e d  5/25/78) 
The Luc ius  N, L i t t a u e r  Founda t ion  
Ncw York, New York 
$3,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  5 / 2 5 / 7 8  
Project  : Development o f  instruction and research i n  Hebrew s t u d i e s  a ~ d  
H e b r ~ w  c u l t u r e  i n  the Center f o r  Middle Eastern Studies 
D r .  Paul W. Engl ish,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Middle Eas te rn  S t u d i e s  

32, Extension ( l e t t e r  d a t e d  9/8/78) - Agreement (dated 12/20/77) 
L o u i s i a n a  Department o f  Educat ion,  S t a t e  o f  Lou i s i ana  
Bureau o f  A d u l t  and Con~munity Education 
Baton Rouge, t o u i s i a n d  
Extcnds agreement p e r i o d  t h r o u g h  1l/30/78 
Reqion V I  S t a f f  Developnlent Cnrlsort i urn/l.rruisi ana Adu l t  Performance 

Research and Curriculum Development Project  
Jim C.  C a t e s ,  A c t i n g  P r o > j e c t  Coord ina to r  
Dr. Thomas M .  H a t f i e l d ,  Dean, D i v i s i o n  o f  Cont inu ing  E d u c a t i o n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( WN-GOVERNMENTAL 1.: 

33. As~endment No. 5 - Purchase! Order B-21338 (Cont rac t  CG-00007) 
The M i t r e  Corporation, Metrek D i v i s i o n  
McLean, V i r g i n i a  
Extends t h e  per iod  o f  performance through 6/30/79 and revises report 
requirements 
Project:  Evaluat ion o f  t h e  i m p a c t  o f  the New England Energy Development 
Sys terns Center ( NEEDS cen te r  ) 
Dr. Tirmthy W. Ruefli, H.B. Harkins Pro fessor  in Management 
Dr. K~nneth  E. Knight ,  Professor  o f  Management 

34. Agreement Extens ion ( 1 e t t e r  dated 11/2/78) 
Phi 11 i p s  Coal Company 
Da 1 1 as ,  Texas 
Extends agreement through 12/15/78 
A cultural resource assessment o f  t h e  Ca7vert and Cole Creek L i g n i t e  
Prospects, Robertson County, Texas 
Dr, David S. Dibble,  Director 
Texas Archeological Survey 

35. Contract  CB78.67X/ICCR 
The Populat ion Council ,  Inc .  
New York, New York 
$32,344 - Effective: 9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: Synthesis of pept ides 
Dr. Karl Fol kers, Ashbel S m i t h  Professor ,  and D i r e c t o r  
Insti tute  f o r  0 iomedical Research 

36, Memorandum o f  Agreement/Grant-in-Aid 
The Prescon Corporat ion 
San Antonio, Texas 
$66,500 - Effective: 10/15/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: S t a t i c  and f a t i g u e  s t r e n g t h  o f  Luling br idge cables 
D r .  Karl H. Frank, Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

37. L e t t e r  o f  Agreement (dated 12/4/ 78) 
Rohm and Haas Company 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
$25,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/4/78 - 12/3/79 
Research: Evaluation of po lymer  concrete system f o r  highway app l i ca t i ons  
D r .  Donald R .  P a u l ,  Professor o f  Chemical Engineering 
D r .  Nicholas J .  Carino, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 
D r .  David W. Fowler ,  Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

38. Grant Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated  17/21/78) 
The Salk  Ins t i tu te  - Texas Research Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
Extends grant  through 5 /31  /79 
Research: Ef fec t s  o f  chronic ethanol  admin i s t ra t i on  on neurotransmitters 
Dr. Carl  ton  K. E r i  ckson , P r o f e s s o r  of Pharmacy 

39. Grant - in -A id  No. 78-10-6 
Alfred P .  Sloan Foundation 
New York, New York 
$200,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/10/78 - 9/30/81 
For support  f o r  new education and research programs, over a three-year 
period, a t  t he  LBJ School of Public A f f a i r s  
Dean Elspeth Rostow 
Lyndon 5. Johnson School o f  Pub l ic  A f f a i r s  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUST IN  
February 8-9,  1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS --- ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL ) : 

40. Grant  ( I c t t c r  dated  10/30/78) 
The Spencer Foundat ion 
Chicago, Illinois 
$67,100 - E f f e c t i v e :  1 / 7 / 7 9  - 5/30/83 
Research: The development o f  musical cogn i t i on  i n  children 
Dr. Mary L .  S e r a f i n e ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
Curricul urn and Instruction 

41. Study No. C78-054-01 and Check No. 136535 
Scher ing Corporation 
Bloomf  iel d, New J e r s e y  
$3,550 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Pilot Study: Eva lua t i on  and feasibility o f  a specific and s e n s i t i v e  

assay method f o r  perphenazine ( T r i  1 afon)  
Dr. Salomn Stavchans ky, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Pharmacy 

42. Purchase Order (da ted  9/26/78) and Amendment (da ted  10/24/78) 
Starks C.P., Inc.  
B u f f a l o ,  New York 
$13,567 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/1/78 - 12/31/78 
Research: Synthesis o f  an t a g o n i s  t s  o f  coenzyme 4 
Dr. Karl Fo lke rs ,  Ashbel Smi th  P ro fessor ,  and Director 
I ns  ti t u t e  f o r  B iomedica l  Research 

43,  Supplemental  G r a n t  G-067-3-406 
The Rober t  A.  Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
930,000 add i t i ona l  funds; $70,000 each year for  3 years 
Grant p e r i o d :  6/1/78 - 5/31/81 
S t u d i e s  i n  organornatal 1 i c  chemistry 
D r .  Rowland P e t t i t ,  Professor of Chemistry 

44. Grant  Check No. 11455 
M. G, and Johnnye D. Perry Foundation 
Robstown, Texas 
$1,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/5/78 
For screwworm research 
Dr, F3.t-I. Richardson, Assoc iz tc  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Zoology 

45. Contract/Fl i.ght Service Agreement 
Browning Aerial Services, Inc . agrees t o  provide f 1 i gh t service from Austin, 
Texas, t o  designated s i t es  lloted i n  t h e  contract as well as other s i tes as 
required by The University of Texas a t  Austin 
9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
$114.95 per' hour plus p i lo t  expenses 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS STATE ) : 

1 .  Subcont ract  L800160 (TAMRF P r o j e c t  3649/NSF Pr ime Grant  APR-2 1764) 
Texas  A&M Research Foundat ion 
College S t a t  ion,  Texas 
$12,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/1/73 - 5/30/79,  including final r e p o r t  
Appl i c a t i n n  of nonlinear sonar  techniques t o  the  e x p l o r a t i o n  o f  salt domes 
Applied Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
Dr. Ches te r  M. McKinney, Jr., Director 

2. Agreement - Project No. 02-258 
Texas Commission on the A r t s  and Humanit ies 
Aus t in ,  Texas 
$4,503 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/27/78 - 8/31/79 
Project: Radio series "Texas Lively A r t s "  
W i l l i a m  5 .  Giorda, A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Communication Center 

3. A d u l t  Kas i  c l V o c a t  i o n a l  Educa t ion  Funding Agreement 
P r o j e c t  NO. 99230372 
Texas E d u c a t i o n  Agency, O c c ~ ~ p a t  i o n a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Services 
Aus t in ,  Texas 
549,620 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/1/70 - 3/31/79 
fro j e c  t: Women i n  non- t r a d i  t i o n a l  j o b  p r e p a r d t  ion/overcorne sex b i a s  
Dr. H.A. Anderson, Assistant Professor o f  Journal ism 

4. Vocational Ed u rn t i on  Funding Agreement - P r o j e c t  No. 99230061 
Texas E d u c a t i o n  Agency, Occupational A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S~rvices 
Austin, Texas 
$85,310 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Industri a1 Educa t ion  Department's Superv iso ry  Management T r a i n i n g  and 
Analysis Progrdm 

Dr. Thomas M. H a t f  ield, Dean 
D i v i s i o n  of Cont inuing Education 

5. Voca t iona l  Educat ion Funding Agreement - P r o j e c t  No. 99230209 
Texas E d u c a t i o n  Agency, Occupat ional  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Services 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 
$33,715 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Research: Uti 1 i z a t i o n  o f  the model to create awareness of sex b i a s  and 
sex s t e r e o t y p i n g  i n  voca t i ona l  educa t ion  
Dr. W i l m a  P. G r i f f i n ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Home Economics 

6. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3 - Subcont rac t  UTMB 77-6 ( u n d e r  HRA 232-78-0010) 
The Univers i ty  o f  Texas Medical Branch 
Gal ves ton, Texas 
$4,359 additional funds f o r  a new t o t a l  o f  $48,247. 
Extends subcon t r a c t  f o r  per iod :  10/1/77 - 10/20/78 
S ~ r p p o r t  f o r  an Area Heal  t i 1  Educat ion Ccnter/UT-Aust in Col lege of Pharmacy 

and UTMB. 
Dr. W i  1 1  iam 1. Hightower ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
Dr. Victor 0. Yanchick, A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
C o l l g e  o f  Pharmacy 

7. Agreement LIT-79-1 
Texas A&M U n i v e r s i t y  
Texas Water Resources I n s  t i  t l~ te 
College Z t a t i o n ,  Texas 
$22,305 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/78 - 9 / 3 0 / 7 9  
Research: he twork flow op t i m i  z a t i o n  f o r  w a t e r  resources p lann ing  wi t h  
u n c e r t a i n t i e s  in supply  and demand 
Dr , Paul  A.  Jensen, P ro fesso r  o f  Mechanical Engineering 



'I'tIb: UNIVERSITY OF TEXG Al' AUSTIN 
Fcbruav 9 ,  1979 

3. Contract No. IAU (78-791-0591, h n d m c n t  No. 3 
'l'hc School of  Social hork and the 'I'exa s Department 05 Ikrman Resources 
mutually agree t o  amend the c-ontract as follows: 

Rcnta l  of Thorrqmm Conference Center $27,5011 
Technical -4ssistance by 1TI' Faculty and Staff 50,000 
Computer Services 3,000 
Trave l  2,000 
Suppl i cs and Othcr E,wens cs  5,000 
UT' staff Empl oyees 

Effective 1 0 / 3 0 / 7 8  

9 .  Coiltract No. IAC (78-79)-0'330, Amendment No. 3 
The Cornjutation Ccnter and the Public Uti l i ty  C ~ m i s s i o r ~  ~ru tua l ly  agree t o  
anend the contract t o  a t o t a l  not t o  exceed $30,000 
Effective 11/15/78 

10. Cnntract Nn. IAC (78-79)  -101 2 ,  Amendment No. I 
The Marine Scierice Tn st i t u t e  and thc  'I cxa; Coas ti1 and Marine ~;ounc i 1 nlutuall y 
agree to amend t h e  cuntract  as  fc?llows: 

Article V. 
Tu decrease services o-f e:~iployces by $1 96.00 and t o  
increase services of material s by $1!!6.00 

Effect.ivc 12/1/78 

11. Contract No. IAC 178-791-1038, Amcntfment No. 1 
The L)c:partrlient o F Civi I Engincerixg and the 'I'cxa s Department o E Water Resources 
murually agree t o  amend t h e  contract as follows: 

V I .  TERM OF CON'CRACT 
This contract  i s  to begin u p n  approval by the State 
Board of Control and shall  terminate Febrtmry 28,  1979 

Effective 10/ 26/ 78 

1 2 .  Confract No. IK (78-791-1054, Amerldrnent No. 1 
'me Department of Civil  Engineering and tht: Texas Department of Labor and 
Standards mutually agree t'o amend the  contract 3 s  fol  lows: 

1 L 1 . RASES FOR CAKUMT [KG RE IMBITRSAHl,F, COS1'S: 
Snlar ics  and Wages $39,000 
Trclve l 1 ,bOO 
O t h e r  Expenses 3,400 

I V  . CON'IRACT AWWNT: 
mmm 

Thc tut t l l  alnount. of t h i  s contract shal l  not 
cxceed $49,00(1 

Effcc t i b r e  11/16/78 

13. Contract No. I A C  (78-793-1295, .he.~.rldment No. I 
T11e Nxturaf Areas Sclrvcy of t h e  LBJ Sc-huol nf Public. Affairs and the G~ncral 
I ,srd Office mur- ally agree t o  extend the contract date t o  August 31, 1979, 
increase the  q ~ a n t i t y  of service, and inc-reasc the  mmt of the contract 
r u  $50,000 
Effective 12/20/78 

1 4 .  Contract No. IAC (78-791-2718, Amendment No. 2 
The Adul t  l>erformance Level Project, UT Anstin,  and the Kriss Cole Rehabilitation 
Ccnter (:State Co~mission for the Rlind) qlutual l y  agree to  cxtrnd the contract 
t o  August  31, 1979 
Effective 10/31/78 



15.  C o n t r n c t  N o .  1AC (78--39)-2029, Amcnclmerlt No. 1 
The L3J School of Public  A.Ffairs and t.he Public U t i l i t y  Comissicn of -:'exas 
~nutual ly  agree t o  extend the termination date o f  the contract  from Deccmher 31, 
1978 t o  February 15 ,  1979 
Effective 12/15/78 

16. Contract No. IAC ( 7 8 . .  i 9 )  - 1924 
Tcxas Research Ins ti tu te  of bicn ta l  Sciences 
The Thorrrpscn Conference Center agrccs t o  provide f i ve co~lference rooms, t h e  
~lsual services and the usual puhl i c  spaces for  the Texas Department of Mental 
Heal t I l  and Mental Retardatior, 
10/1?/78 - 8 / 3 1 / 7 9  
$650 

17. I:nntrkact No. TAC (78- 79) - 1 926 
'I'exas 1)cpartmen t of Agricul turc  
The 'I'hon~pson Conference Center agrccs t o  providc fac i l  i tics and serviccs n s 
required am! avai 1 ah? P 

10/27/78 - 11/12/78 
$75 

18. Contracl No. I A C  (78-7!1)-1933 
State Board of Coiltrol 
The Cornp~itatiun Ccnter agrccs t o  provide the services of i ts  conrputcr systems 
11/1/78 - 8 / 3 1 / 7 9  
Mnt h7,y h i  l r ing 

19. Contract No. IAC  ( 7 8 -  79) - 1931 
'I'cxa s Historical Commission [Antiqui tics Cornmittce) 
The Kadiocarbon Laboratory agrees t o  t es t  samples delivered to the i r  f a c i l i t i e s  
and inform the. Antiquities Camittee of the findings within a reasonable length  
of time 
10/?[1/7S-8/31/79 
$1,000 

20. I:ontract No. IAC (78-79)-1'342 
Goverrwr's Flffice of Energy Resources 
The LRl School of P~bLii Affairs agrees to providc the scrvizc~ of two s~udent 
irlterns 
10/20/78-5/31/79 
$19 . O O  

21 .  Contract No. I A C  (78-791-1949 
Southwest Texas S ta t e  University 
'She General Libraries agree to sell !]sing Thc bbnthly Catalog, a tape-slide 

-- presentation, and ot.I~e-r ?uhl ications 
f 0/23/78-8/31/79 
S 100 

5 2 .  Contract. No. IAC (?8-?!lj 1953 
Texas Department of Health 
Thc Thcmrpsnn Confcrerrce Center agrees to providc rat i l i t ies  and conference 
services for use hy the Life Safety Cocie Division of the 'I'exas Department of 
Health 
10/24/'78-8/31/79 
$300 



' I l lF,  UNJVERSITI OF T W  A?' AIJST I N  
Fchr.uar-y 9, 1979 

GRANTS, COhWCTS -..-- AND AGwbW,WS (STATE) : 

23.  Cont~.ac- t No. IAC (78 79) - 1958 
Texas Historical Conmission {Texas Antiquities Committee) 
The Texas Archeological. Research Laboratory agrees t o  preserve umdemater 
archeological specimens recovered by the Texas Antiquities Cornittee 
11/1/78-8/31/79 
$9,529 

24.  Contract No, IAC 178-79) - 1959 
Texas Department of Public Safety 
'he  UT Austin Pol ice Department will buy from the  'l'exas Department of h b l i c  
Safety an amount not t o  exceed thirty tho~lsand rounds o f  reloaded . 3 8  cal iber  
m m i t i o n  each year 
11/1/78-8/31/79 
$1,250 

25.  Contract No. TAU (78-79)-1960 
Texas &pa rtmen t of Cornunity Affairs 
The Computation Center agrees t o  furnish thc services of i ts computer systems 
11/1/78-8/31/79 
$8 ,  SO0 

26. Contract No. TAC (78-79) -1976 
Texas Energy Adviso~y Council 
'The Cerrter fo r  Energy Studies agrees t o  provide services t o  undertake i 7s 
d e s i ~ ~ a t c d  portions of the project, "The Analysis of the Impacts of the 
Existing Electric Ut i l i ty  Institutional Framework on Power Plant Productivity 
and the Devel opment of Candidate Pol i cies to Encourage Product i vi t y  Inrprove - 
mnt" 
10/30/78-8/31/79 
$52,956 

2 7 .  Contract go. IAC (78-79)-1978 
Texas Leg i s 1 a t  ivc Counu i 1 
The LRJ School of Public: Affairs agrees to  prepare, distrihur-e and deliver t o  
the  Texas Legislative Council collies of publications 
10/30/78-8/31/79 
$700 

28. Contract No. I A C  (78-79)-1979 
Coordinxting Roard, Texas Collegc and University System 
The Thompson Conference Center agrees t o  rent space f o r  meetings, workshops 
and conferences 
10/30/?8-8/31/79 
$4,001, 

29. Cclntract No. IAl: (78-79) -1982 
Texas .4f,bi Universi t-y 
The Marine Science Institute at  (;alveston agrees to provide continuing access 
t o  telemetercd data being transmittd by telephone circuit from Hocklcy, Texas 
t o  Galvest'on 
1.0/?1/78 -8/  31/79 
$765 

30. Contract No. IAC ( 7 8  - 79) - 1988 
T ~ X P S  Anti q u i t  ies Comi t t c e  
The Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  at Port  Aransas agroes to  make mooring space avail- 
able a.: well as modest electric and water utilities to  the  N W Y  and the 
DISCOVERER, research vessels owned by the Texas Antiquities Committee 
11/1/78 -8/31/79 



31. Contract No. ZAC (78-791-1990 
Texas kpartmcnt uf Health 
The Bureau of Business Research agrees t o  provide the Texas Dcpar twnt  of 
Health two sets  of t h c  Dii-ect.ory - of 'Texas blanufacturers -- . , 1978 - 
11/3/78 -5/31/79 
$80 

32. Contract No. IAC (78-79)  -11191 
Central Office of the 'I'exas Department. of Mental k a l t h  and Mental Retardation 
The Thompson Cor~ferenc.e Center agrees to p ~ o ~  idc Eac il it ies and services 3s 
re uired a& available 
lQ2/78-8/31/79 
$500 

33. Contrdct No. LAC (78-79)-1995 
Texas Department n f Heal t h  
The Thnmpson Confcrcnce Ccnter agrees to  provide faci l i t ies  and scrvices tbr 
the Texas Department of Health. Program ti t.les and dates are: (1) Tcxas 
Department of Health Mid-Managers' Training (:curse, November 13-14, 1978, 
and (2) Texas Department of Health S~~pervisory Management Training Course. 
,January 16-18, 1979 
11/8/78- 11 19/79 
$350 

44. Cun t r ac t  No. IAC (78-79)-1999 
Texas Coastal. and Marine Colmcil 
71ie Department of b c h a n  ical  Engineering ((hie r a t  ions Research Grwup) agrees 
t o  assist tht. Tcxas Coastal and Marine Council by evaluating a public opinion 
survey about vehicle driving on Texas publ ic  bear-h~s 
11/9/?8-12/31/78 
$1,890 

35. Contract No. IAC 178-79)  -2009 
Comptroller of P l ~ h l i c  Account-s 
Thc Printing Division agrecs t o  furnish to t h r  Comptroller of Public Acco~mts  
l a b r  for reproduction services and copying, e t c .  
11/15/78-8/31/79 
$2,000 

36.  Contract No. IAC (78 -79) - 201 2 
Wcs t Texas State Universi ty 
'T!lt. Bureau of B u s i ~ ~ e s s  Research agrees tn provide press pulblicatioris to  West. 
Texas St~tc Univer>ity 
11/?.0/78 -8/31/79 
$100 

7;. Cont rac t  ho , 1C (78 - 79 j - 3313 
The Univcrs ity of Tcxas a t  Xrl ir~g ton 
The Marine Science Institute at Port ~Irar~sas agrecs to provide use of the 
Inst i  tute ' s  t r o l  ler for  collezt ion of  specimens 
11/20/78- 8/31/79 
$100 

38. Contract No. IAC (78- 79) -2014 
Sam Houston State  Universitv 

- - 

The Industrial  Education ~ 6 a r t m e n t  agrees t o  provide showing of bsscy film, 
p l u s  brief i n d  t r o d r ~ t o r y  coments, February 26, 1979 
2/26/79 on ly  
$500 



G N S ,  colW!.Ac:'rS AM, A(XEmWS (STATE) : --. -.------ . .- 

39. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2025 
Texas Department uf McntaZ Heal th and Ment-a 1 Retardat iun  
The Bureau of Buqinesu Rescardl agrees t o  provide @nc s e t  of thc  -+.- 1978 -79  
Directory of Texas Manufacturers - 
11 /29/78-8/31/79 
$42.50 

40. Contract. No. IAt :  178 -79) - 2027 
Angelo State I lniVersi ty 
The Pct.roleum F.xtem ion Servicc agrees t o  provide University publications and 
films as requested 
1 1 / 2 3 / 7 8  -8/31/79 
$1,000 

41.  Contract No. IAT, (78-78) - 2029 
121blic U t i l i t y  I:clnunission of Texas 
The 1,RJ School of Pub1 i c  Affairs agrees to prepare a compreF.eusive bibliography 
on the  topic of cogeneration 
1 211178- 12/31/78 

3 2 .  Contract No. IAC (78-191 - 2039 
Texa 5 Edxa t i on Agenc. y 
'Tilt;: Ind~s r r i a l  Eciucat ion Department agrees to  coilduct the Supervisory Management 
(Advanced) Seminar on December 5-6, 1978 
1214178- 12/31/78 
$7 5 

33. Contrast No. TAC (78-793-2043 
Legi slat i v e  Burlget Board 
The Printing Division agrees t o  provide reproduction wnrk for thc Legislat ive 
Budget Board 
32/5/?8-8/31/79 
$l0,0CO 

45.  Contract Xu. IAC (78-79) -2044 
Stephen F . Austin Sta te  University 
The General 1.ibrarics agree to providc books, journa l  art icles,  theses, repr in t s ,  
microfilming scrvices and other materials needed t o  meet specific l i b r a r y  scr 
vice ohj ectives 
12/5/78-8/31/79 
$2,000 

4 5 .  Contract No. TAC (78-79)-2045 
Texas ikpartment of' Water Resources 
T1-tc Bureau of Ec.ormmic Geology agrees ti3 provide s u p p r t  t o  the cantinwd 
operation and expanded development of the Texas Natural Kesourccs and Tnfomation 
System presently being implemnted through t h e  TNRIS Task Force consisting of 
representatives from 13 s ta te  Natural Resources agencies 
12/5/78-8/31/79 
$19,4b7 

4 6 .  Contract No. LAC (78--?9) - 2053 
'Texas Historical Commission [Tcxss Antiquities Cormnittce) 
Tlie Tcxas ArcIleological Research Laboratory agrees to perfom preservation of 
underwater archcological specimens recovered by the Texas Antiquities Cormnittee 
1/2/79-3/31/79 



THE UNTVIXSITY (3F TEXAS A'I' AUSTIN 
Fohruary 9 ,  1979 

47 Contract Nu. IAC (73-79)-ZG59 
Texas Air Control Board 
The B u ~ e m  of Business Rcscarch agrees to supply 14 se ts  of the Directory 
of  Texas .kufac ture rs ,  1 978-79 
T & T Z / 7 8 - 8 / 3 1 : 7 7  
$ 5 G O  

48.  Contrac.t No. IAC (78- 79) - 2062 
Angelo Sta te  University 
?'hc Bureau uf Business Hesearch agrees t o  provide pub1 ica tions as requcs t ed 
12/13/78-8/31/79 
Sl no 

49. C-ontmct No. IAC (78 - 797 - 2065 
'I'exas kpartnient of Cornunity Af-t'airs 
The Industrial  Exlucat i c1-1 I?epa.rtment agrees to provide 5 taff c-l evclopnent t ra in ing  
for  u;) to 20 anployees of the Texas Departmvnt of C ~ ~ ~ m n i t y  Affairs a t  n two- 
day sem.inar t o  hc held a t  the l 'homp~on (:orlfer~nc.e Centar cnt-it . lcd '7lnderstandlng 
ruld Working w i t h  People1' 
12/74/78-  2/28/79 
$8 5 1  

SO. Rgieemcnt between The Univer..;ity ~f I'exas at Austin and 
S t ,  Edwards Unicrersity 
I t  is the purpose of this agrccmer~t  t o  make the Navy 1IOTC Fo~rr Year and 
T.m Year College Prograils available t u  qualified students of St. Edwards 
University who dcsire t o  earn appoinmcrxts as conalissioned o i f  i i e r s  i n  the 
Uni ted  States Naval Reserve 
Effective 1/15/79 



I-. "62 ..r 

THE I!NIVEKSITY OF TEXAS AS AUSTIY 
Febrtrary 3-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONT?ACTS, AND AGFF E MENTS ( F EUt RAL)  : .- - L /.- 

1 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  AFOSH-7fj-2955E - G r a n t  AFOSR-76-2955 
U.5. Air Force 
Alr Force O f f  i c e  of S c i e n t i f i c  K ~ s e ~ r c l i  
Dolling Air Force Rase, D.C. 
$55,534 addi  t i n n a l  funds (Travis ~ o u n  ty i  
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pcriod: 1/1 /79 - 12/31/79 
Rcscdrch; The i n r l u e r ~ c e  o f  h o l d  t i m e s  o f  f s t i q u e  crack growth of 
a l unli  nurn a 1  l oys 
Dr. Harris L .  Marcus, P r o f e s s a r  o f  Mechznical Engineering 

2. Nodif ication AFOSR-77-31906 - Grant. AFOSR-77-3190 
U.S. A i r  Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  0 5  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Bolling Air Fur-ce Base, D.L. 
$78,901 add-i t ional  funds ( T r a v i  s Cour~ty) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  12/1178 - 11/39/79 
Research: Automatic recogr~  i t i a n  a n d  tracking rjf ub jects 
Dr. 3,K. f iggarwal ,  Professor o f  Electrical Engineer ing 

3. Grant AFOSR-79-0008 
U.5, A i r  Force 
Air Force O f f i c e  n f  S c i e n t l f i c  Research 
Bolling A i r  Force Base, D.C. 
$99,997 ( T r a v i  s Cuunty  ) 
Grant per iod:  11/1/78 - 10/31/79 
P r o j ~ c t :  Oevslopment o f  practi ca '  P10 techr,iques for p r e d i c t i o n  of Ihe 
properties and behav io r  of  l late rials 
D r .  Michael 3.5. Pewnr., Ruber t  A. Melch P r o f e s s ~ r  in Chemistry 

4. G r a n t  AFOSR-79-0025 
U.S. A i r  Force 
A i r  Force Office o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Rr~earch  
Bolling Air Force  Bdse, D.C.  
$26,163 (Travis  County) 
Grant p a r i o d :  12/7/78 - 11/30/79 
Research: O p t i m a l  and suho3t i rnal  ~stimdtion f o r  nonlinear s t ~ c h a s t i c  
sys  tern 
Or'. S twen I. Marcus, Ass i s tan t  Profwsnr o f  Elect.r icd1 Eng ineer ing  

5 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0012 - Contract F04701-74-C-0317 
U.S. Air Force, Air Force Systems Command 
H Q  Space d r ~ d  N i ~ 5 i l e  Systeria Organizat ion 
Los Angeles, Cal i f o r n i a  
iorrect.s c e r t a i n  app rop r i a t i on  d a t 3  on Mod i f i ca t ion  P00011 t o  con t r ac t  
Research: Phutornctric obse rva t i ons  o f  sa te1  1 i t e s  
Dr. Har lan  J .  Smith, Pro fessor  o f  Astronomy 
Dr. P ~ u l  M. Rybski ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  Assoc ia te  V 

6 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0013 - C a n t r a c t  FU4/01-76-C-0317 
U.S, A i r  Force,  A i r  Force  Systems Command 
HQ Space and M i s s i l e  Systems Organization 
Los Angeles,  Cal  i f o r n i a  
Extcnds c o n t r a c t  through 1/31/79 
Resear,ch: Photometric observat iorct ,  o f  sate1 1 i tes 
Dr. Har:an J.  S r n i  t h y  P ro fesso r *  u f  fistrorlony 
D r .  P a u l  M. Ryhski, Research S c i e n t i s t  Associate U 



THE UNIVERSITY Or TEXAS A T  AUST IN  
February 8-9, 1973 

G R A ~ ~ T S ,  CONTRACTS, AND A G R E E M E N  I-s (FEDERAL j : 
--, 

7 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Cnn t rdc l  F08635-78-C-0180 
U . S .  A i r  Forcc ,  A i r  Fcrcc Systems Command 
E q l  ;n A i r  Fo rce  3 a s e ,  Floridd 
848,ooi) - I n c r e m ~ n t .  added tr, cornplelcly fund 870,150 t o t d l  d ~ d r d  
To c o n t i n ~ e  developmefit w*rd conjpdvicnn o f  op t ima l  f i l t e r s  be ing  performed 
t h r ~ u g h  Appl i e d  Research Laboratnries 
Dr. Dyron D, Taplry,  G.R. Woolrich Professor i n  Cng inee r i r ~y  
D r .  Jason L. Speyer, A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
Aerospdce Eng inee r i ng  a n d  Engi nccri ng Mechanics/ARL 

8. ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT R I G H T S  (Sole Contract);  A b s t r a c t  o f  t he  
Disclosure; and Dec la ra t i on  and Power o f  Attorney  f o r  P a t e n t  

( R e q i s t e r  No. 17060 and 19,587): By which The University o f  Texas a t  
Austin and inventor William 4. Furdy,  llniversi t y  employee, t ransfer  t o  
the l n i t e d  States  A i r  Force a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  i n  a n d  t o  an 
i n v e n t i o n  e n t i t l e d ,  "Infrared Irnaye Generation System." Tne i n v e n t i o n  
(Docket No, 11,676) resulted f r o n ~  rcsearzh performed under A i r  F o r c e  
Contract F29601-73-C-0127 i n  App l  i e d  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  D r .  Chester 
M. McKinney, Jr . .  Director. 

9.  h d i f i c a 4 ; i o n  PO0002 - Change t o  C o ~ l t r d c t  F29601-78-C-0073 
U.S. Air Force, A i r  Forcr Con t rac t  Managerncnt D i v i s i o n  
K i r t l a n d  A i r  Force Base ,  New M e x i c o  
Deletes Sect ion  J - S p e c i a l  Provisions Classification Clauses and 

S c c t i o r ~  M - DD rorrn 354, in i t s  e n t i r e t y  w i t h o u t  replace!nent 
C o n t r a c t  p e r i o d :  8/8/78 - 3/7/80 
Research: Radar Sys tems Improvement Program 
App l  i e d  Research l a h n r a t o r i e c  
D r .  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director 

10. b d l ' f i c a t i n n  PC0004 - C o n t r a c t  F30602-70-C-0132 
U.S. A i r  Force, A i r  Force Systenls Command 
Rome A i r  Development Center 
Gritfiss A i r  Force Base, New York 
$120,000 - Incremental funds added through 9/30/79, for a funding 
t o t a l  of $l94,596(toward $299,991 b t a l  adard) 
Con t r a c t  p e r i o d :  2/27/73 - 9/20/SO 
To con t inuc  devel~pment of a computer ized t h i r d - g e n e r a t i o n  MT System 
(Phase 11) 
D r .  W.P. Lenmann, Ashbel Srn i tn  Proressor  i n  L i n g u i s t i c s  

1 1 .  Modification PO0004 - C o n t r ~ c t  F33615-76-C-0605 
U.S. A i r  F o r c ~ ,  A i r  Force  Syswms Cummand 
Wright-Patterson A i r  Force Bare, Ohio  
E x t e ~ d s  con i rac t  through 11/30/7B 
Research: E x p e r i r ~ e n t a l  validation u f  thermal models o f  damage f r o m  laser  
r a d i a t i o n  
Or. Achley J .  Wclck, Profeswr of Electrical Enginsering 

12. b d i f  i c a t  i on  POCO01 - Con t r e c t  F32615-76-C-0623 
U. S. A i r  Force,  Headquarters Aeronalit.ica1 Systems D i v i s i o n  (AFSC) 
W r i  g h t - P a t  lersnn P,ir  Force  bas^, Oh -io 
$5/,45'1 - incremental  f u n d s  for Lotal  funding o f  $59,451 
C o n t r a c t  p e r i o d :  8/28/78 - 4/28/80 
Research :  Statistical t o o l s  f o r  determining f i t n e s s  t o  f l y  
D r .  P a t r i c k  L. B r o c k e t t ,  Assistant Professor o f  Mathematics 
D r .  Gerald A.  Shea,  Ass is tant  Professur o f  Mathematics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAf  AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

13. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0006 - Conlrdct F44620-76-C-0040 
U.S .  A i r  Force, A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
501 l ing  Air Force 8ase, D.C. 
$3,750 - Increment added t o  comple te  fund ing  of $117,499 t o t a l  
Contract  per iod :  11/1/75 - 10/31/73 
Research: High i n t e n s i t y  sound 
Appl  i e d  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director 

14. Mdif  i c a t i o n  PO0008 - Con t r a c t  ~49620-77-C-0101 
I1.S. A i r  Force, A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D.C. 
De le tes  and adds c e r t a i n  i t e m s  o f  equipment 
B a s i c  research on e l e c t r o n i c s  (JSEP) 
Dr. Edward J. Powers, P r o f e s s o r  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

15. Amendment PO0001 - Contract  F49620-78-C-0083 
U.5, A i r  Force, A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D.C. 
$100,000 - Incremental funds through 9 / 3 0 / 7 9 ,  for  funding t o t a l  o f  
$142,000 ( toward  the $207,923 t o t a l  amount) 
Contract  per iod :  7/1/78 - 6/30/80 
Research: Computational methods i n  non l inear  mechanics 
Dr. J. T ins ley  Oden, Professor 
Dr. E.B. Becker, Professor 
Aerospace Engi nccr i n g  a n d  E n g j  neer i ng Mechanics 

16. Cont rac t  DAAK40-79-C-0021 
U.S .  Army, M i s s i l e  R&D Command 
Redstone Arsena l ,  A1 abarna 
$51,365 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Con t rac t  p e r i o d :  11/21/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: C a l c u l a t i o n  of t h e  r o c k e t  exhaust flow-field i n  a non - t i po f f  
launch t u b e  
D r .  John J. Bertin, P r o f e s s o r  
Aerospace E n g i n e e r i n g  and Engineering Mechanics 

17. Mod i f i ca t ion  PO0002 - Con t rac t  DAHC19-76-C-0026 
Department o f  t h e  Army, Defense Supply Service - Washington 
A lexandr ia ,  V i r g i n i a  
Extends c o n t r a c t  th rough  10/15/78 
Project :  Development and e v a l u a t i o n  o f  t r a i n i n g  program t o  teach 
general i zabl  e e l a b o r a t i v e  s k i  1 l s 
D r .  C l a i r c  E. Weinstein, A s s i s t a n t  P r n f e s s o r  o f  Educat ional Psychology 

18. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0009 - Con tract DMA800-77-C-0008 
Department of Defense 
Defense Mapping Agency Topographic Center 
Washifigton, D.C. 
$56,127 - Increases e s t  i n ~ a t e d  c o s t  total :  f r o m  $277,002 t o  $333,129 and 
extends t h e  p e r i o d  o f  performance f o r  12-mnths (10/1/78 - 9/30/79) 
con t ingent  upon a v a i l a b i l i t y  o f  funds f r o m  F i s c a l  Y e a r  1979 f o r  incrementa l  
fu r ld ing.  
Con t rac t  per iod ;  10/1/77 - 9/30/79 
For  c o n t i n u i n g  geode t i c  and ionospher ic  s t u d i e s  
A p p l i e d  Research Labora tor ies  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (  FEDERAL^ : - 1 -  

19. Furrd i n g  Letter (dated 113/77/78) - Contract  DMA800-77-C-0000 - 
M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0009 

Defense Mapping Agency Topographic Center 
Washington, D . C .  

-. 
$56,127 ( T r a v i s  County) - To fund  increment  and e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  p rov ided  
by PO0009 which was sub jec t  t o  avai 1 a b i  l i ty  under B lock  10-Account ing 
and A p p r o p r i  a t i o n  Data and B lock  12-Avai  1 abi 1  i t y  o f  Funds. 
Contract  pe r iod :  10/1/77 - 9/30/79 
C o n t i n u i n g  geode t i c  and i o n o s p h e r i c  s t u d i e s  
Appl i ed  Reseach Laborator ies 
D r .  Chester, M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

20. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - C o n t r a c t  0MA800-78-C-0040 
Department o f  Defense/ Defense Mapp i n q Agency 
Hydrographic/Topographic Center 
Procurement Division-LOPC 
Washington, D.C. 
$la,OOO - Added increment f o r  t o t a l  f und ing  o f  $36,000 ( t o w a r d  previous 
award o f  $43,584) 
Contract per iod :  3/31/78 - 3/30/79 
Coherent Mu1 t i  -Array Processing Study 
Appl ied Research Laborator ies 
D r .  Chester M, McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec to r  

21 Am~ndment/Modif icat ion AOOOOZ - Supplemental Agreement 
Con t rac t  N00014-75-C-0161 

Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f  i c e  o f  Naval Research, Res iden t  Representat ive 
Aust in ,  Texas 
Rev ises  S e c t i o n  H - Deliveries or Performance 
Extends period throuyh 1/31/79 
Shal low Water Pdrarnetric Array S t u d i e s  
A p p l i e d  Rcsearch L a b o r a t o r i e s  
Dr.  Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director 

22. ArnendmentlModif i c a t  i o n  A00002 - Contract  N00014-76-C-0117 
Department o f  the Navy 
O f f  ice o f  Naval Research, Resident Represen ta t i ve  
Aus t in ,  Texas 
Purpose: To extend period of performance through 12/31/78 w i  thou t  
changing est imated cost  or  o the r  c o n t r a c t  provisions 
C o n t i n u i n g  shear wave p r o p a g a t  ion, bu1 k d e n s i t y  and sediment property 
n ~ a s u r e m e n  t 
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. McKinncy, Jr., Director 

i13. Mcldif  i c a t  ion PO0004 - Con t rac t  NO001 4-76-C-0577 
Department of the Navy, Of f  i c e  o f  Naval Research 
A r l  i ng ton ,  V i r g i u i a  
830,000 inc rementa l  funds  t o  c o m p l e t l y  fund  $17,000 t o t a l  estimated c o s t  
Con t rac t  period: 3/1/78 - 2/28/80 
Rcsearch : The syn thes is  o f  compounds conta i  n i  nq the SF5 group 
D r .  A l a n  H. Cowley, Professor o f  Chemis t ry  

24, Mod i f i ca t i on  PO0001 - Contract N00014-78-C-0094 
Department  of t he  Navy, O f f i c e  o f  Naval  Research 
Arl i ngton, V i r g i n i a  
$5fi,496 increment  through 11 /30/79, f o r  a funding o f  $1 13,320 toward t h e  
t o t a l  es t ima ted  c o s t  o f  $174,184. 
Cont rac t  per iod :  12 /1 /77  - 11/30/80 
Research: Microscopic study o f  the t ransverse p rope r t i es  o f  g raph i te -  
a7 umi n i urn compos i tes  
D r .  Harris L. Marcus, P ro fessor  o f  Mechanical Engineering 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 0-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FCDCRAL ) : 

25. Modification PO0001 - Contract. NO001 4-78-C-0570 
Ocpartment o f  t h e  Navy - Office o f  Naval  Research 
A r l i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
$1 34,092 a d d i t i o n a l  f unds  ( ~ r a v i s  County) 
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  p e r i o d :  10/12/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: P a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  comparat ive  OHS t e s t s  and P r o j e c t  ROSE 
D r .  Gary V. Latham, Professor o f  Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Gal veston 
US-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

26. Modi f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Con t r a c t  N00014-78-C-0592 
Department o f  the Navy - O f f i c e  o f  N a v a l  Research 
A r l  ington,  V i r g i n i a  
$40,766 (2nd inc rement  which f u l l y  funds 194,937 t o t a l  awa rd )  
C u r r e n t  period:  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research : Meta l  phthalocyanines as s e n s i t i z e r s  f o r  photoprocesses 
a t  semiconductor electrodes i n  so la r  energy u t i l i z a t i o n  
D r .  A l l e n  J. Bard, Professor of Chemistry 

27.  BLANKET AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION: A00001 - C o n t r a c t s  listed below: 
Department  o f  t h e  Navy - O f f i c e  o f  Nava l  Research 
Res iden t  Representat ive,  Aust in ,  Texas 
Purpose: To a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y  ~ h a n g e  r e a d i n g  o f  B lock  10 p e r t a i n i n g  t o  
submission o f  i n t e r i m  vouchers and des igna tes  DHEW A u d i t  Agency, D a l l  as, 
t o  receive f i n a l  vouchers, t oge the r  w i  t h  re la ted  c l o s e - o u t  documents. 

N00014-75-C-0161 / ARL 
N00014-75-C-0429 / ARL 
N00014-75-C-0496 / J. C.  Browne 
N00014-75-C-0569 / A. Charnes 
N00014-75-C-06D4 J ARL 
M00014-75-C-0753 / A.8, Buckman 
N00014-75-C-0867 / ARL 
N00014-75-C-0916 / Bene & Waiser 
N00014-75-C-0922 / John Whi t e  
N00014-76-C-0107 / David G i  bson 
N00014-76-C-0117 / ARL 
NOOOl4-76-C-0275 / James Dan ie l  
N00014-76-C-0577 / A1 an Cow ley 
N00014-76-C-0641 / 3.D. M u l h o l l a n d  
N00014-76-C-0953 / Eugene Wissler 
NOO014-76-C-1095 / ARL 
N000.24- 74- C- 1069 / ARL 
NOOO24-75-C-6059 / ARL 

N00024-75-C-6070 / ARL 
N00024-75-C-6078 / ARL 
N00024-76-C-6022 / ARL 
N00024-76-C-6023 / ARL 
NO0024-76-C-6079 / ARL 
N00039-76-C-0231 / ARL 
N00039-76-C-0426 / ARL 
N00123-76-C-0537 / ARL 
N00123-76-C-1454 / ARL 
~00123-76-C-1917 / ARL 
NO01 23-76-C-1865 / ARL 
N00140-74-C-6316 / ARL 
NO01 4C-76-C-6487 / ARL 
N00174-76-C-0338 / ARL 
N6092 1-76-C-0103 / ARL 
N60921-76-C-A109 / ARL 
N61339-75-C-0058 / A R t  
N61339-76-D-0014 / ARL 

Periods o f  performance vary  e f f e c t i v e  9/27/73 through 2/28/80 and each 
f i l e  has been p r o v i d e d  a copy of t h e  administrat ive change order and 1 i s t .  

28, Task Order 400039-78-600080-0001 - 
M o d i f i c a t i o n  SPIIN 000103 - 
Department of t h e  Navy 
Naval Electronic Systems Command 
Washington, O.C.  
P rov ides  $14,596 incrementa l  f u n d s  t o  co~npl e t e  $64,596 t o t a l  award 
Task t i t l e :  Research in Decision Suppor t  Sys tems-Par t  I ,  t o  develop a 
performance model of TENEX 
Dr. Rayrwnd T. Yeh, Professor o f  Computer Sciences 
Dr. Mani K. Chandy, P r o f e s s o r  of CorLputer Sciences 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND -, AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL ) : 

29. Cont rac t  NO01 40-78-C-8742 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
N a v a l  Regional Procurement O f f  i c e  
Phi  l ade lph ia ,  Newport D i v i s i o n  
Newport, Rhode I s l a n d  
$31 9,819 (T rav i s  County) ; $146,000 current incremental funding. 
Contract  per iod :  9/27/78 through 9 / 2 6 / 7 9  
P r o j e c t  t i t l e :  AN/FQM-12(V) Sonar Test Set 
Appl i e d  Research Labora tor ies  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr. ,  D i r e c t o r  

30. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0005 - Contract N60921-77-C-A114 
Department o f  the  Navy 
Naval Surface Weapons Center 
Dahl gren, V i r g i n i a  
$49,999 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  and fund ing  f rom 
6163,868 t o  $213,867 and extends performance period. 
Con t r a c t  per iod:  3/14/77 - 3/31/79 
Cont inuing eva lua t i on  o f  ionospheric e f f e c t s  on Pro jec t  SATRACK 
Appl i e d  Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr , ,  D i r e c t o r  

31. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0006 - Contract  Pi60921 -77-C-0029 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Sur face  Weapons Center 
White Oak, S i l v e r  Spr ing,  Maryland 
$17,000 - Increment added f o r  Task I, f o r  increased fund ing  t o t a l  o f  
$288,000 (toward $314,665 t o t a l  amount awarded) 
For cont inu ing  NTC System development and improvement 
Appl ied Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

32. Mod i f i ca t i on  PO0007 - Contract  N60921-77-C-0029 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Surface Weapons Center 
Nhi t e  Oak, S i l v e r  Spr ing,  Maryl and 
Extends cont rac t  p e r i o d  through 2/22/79 
NTC Sys terns Development and Improvement 
Appl i e d  Research Laborator ies 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

33. Modification PO0001 - Contract N60921-78-C-0153 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
Nava l  Surface Weapons Center 
White Oak, S i  1 ve r  Spr ing,  Maryl and 
Incorporates v a r i o u s  clauses and Speci a1 Provisions i n t o  t he  con t rac t .  
Research: Synthesis o f  p e r f  l uoro organic n i t r o  compounds 
D r .  Richard 3. Lagow, Associate Professor o f  Chemistry 

34. Modif ica t ion  PO001 3 - Contract  N61339-75-C-0058 
Department o f  the  Navy 
Naval Regional Procurement Department 
Naval Supply Center 
Charleston, South Carolina 
Correct t o t a l  a l l o t h e n t  amount shown i n c o r r e c t l y  i n  PO0012 t o  read 
$4,916,800 t o  cover  con t r a c t  performance through 12/31 /78 
Contract per iod :  2/14/75 - 3/37/79 
Design and Oevelopment of a Shipborne Sonar 
Applied Research Labo ra to r i es  
nr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r , ,  Director 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : -- ..- ."-.. ,. 

42. Supplcmcnt No. 7 - Grant  NSG-2065 
Nat i ond l  Aeronaut ics and Space Admini strat i on  
Ames Research Center, Moffett Fie1 d, C a l i f o r n i a  
$76,232 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (T rav i s  County) 
Extcnds g r a n t  for pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
Research: Fac to rs  i n  crew sel c c t i o n  and sc i en t i f i c  performance 
D r .  Robert L .  He l~ r~ re i ch ,  Professor o f  Psychology 

43. Grant NSG-2335 
Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Admin is t ra t ion  
Ames Research Center, Mof f e t t  F i e l d ,  Cal iforni a 
$9,745 (Trav is  County) 
Grant per iod :  10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: A program o f  far-infrared observat ions o f  star f o rma t i on  
regions i n  molecular clouds 

Dr. Neal J. Evarir, 11, Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Astronomy 

44, Supplemelit. No. 1 - Grant NSG-7381 
National Aeronautics arid Space Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
$ 1  3,512 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  county)  
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: For a program o f  1-5 micron photometry o f  infrared sources 
embedded i n  nlolecular clouds 

D r .  Neal J. Evans 11, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Astronomy 

45. Grant NSG 5309 
Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Ad~nin i  s t r a t i o n  
Goddard Space F l  i g h  t Cen te r  
Green be1 t, Mary1 and 
$3,111 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period:  12/15/78 - 12/14/79 
Research: Copernicus u l t r a v i o l e t  spec t roscop ic  observa t ions  
Dr. Myron A. Smith, Ass is tan t  Professor  o f  Astronomy 

46. Supplement No. 1 - Grant NSG-7408 
N a t i o n a l  Aeronautics and Space Admin is t ra t ion  
Washington, D. C .  
Extends grant  through 2 /28 /79  
Research: O r b i t a l  t h e o r i e s  o f  outer  p l a n e t  sate1 1  i tes  
D r .  W i  1 1 iam H. Jeff reys, Associate Professor o f  Astronomy 

4 7 .  Order No. IB 13012616 
U. S .  Board f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Broadcast ing 
Washington, D.C. 
$2,528.14 (T rav i s  County) 
Period: 10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Reimbursement for B I B  re1  a ted  non-personal , a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and 
secretari a1 assistance services rendered by Univers i ty  employee, 
Mary A. Don1 ey, secre tary  t o  
D r ,  John A .  Gronouski, Professor, and BIB Chairman 
Lyndon B ,  Johnson School o f  Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  

48. Con t r a c t  oTA-C-78-426 
United S t a t e s  Congress, O f f i c e  o f  Technology Assessrnen t 
Washington, D. C .  
$14,441 (Trav is  county) 
Contract p e r i o d :  9 / 3 0 / 7 8  - 2/28/79 
A n a l y s i s  of the soci  a7 impac ts  of increased p roduc t i on  and u t i  1 i zat ion  
of biomass f o r  energy. 
D r .  S a l  1 y Cook Lopreato,  Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Center f o r  Energy Studies 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A3STIN 
rebruzry 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CUNI HACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL 1 : 

49. Amendenlent No. 3 - Grant R903660-03 
U.S. Env i  ronmcntal Protection Agency 
Environmental Sc i t lnces Research Lab0ralor.y 
Sesearch Triangle Park, North Caro l ina  
No add i t i ona l  funds; revises the project period 
Cor.r.ec tcd p r o j e c t  period: 4/ 1/75 - 3/31/79 
Research: Aerosol dynamics 
Or. James R. Brock, Professor o f  C h ~ r n i c a l  Engineer ing 

49a. Revocable License Agreement RLA No. 06-002-79 - Renewal 
(former1 y docketed as RLA#32-76 on 10/1/7G forv one year per iod  3/5/76 - 
3/5/77, subject  t o  ex tens ion  annual ty) 
RLA No. 06-022-79 currently extcnds the  3eriod of  t he  loan for  the 
same equipment f o r  6-mur~ths (March 18, 1979) ,  t o  cont inue i t s  
avai 1 a b i  1 i l y  f o r  use i n  connect ion with aerosol dynamics research under 
Dr. Jaws R. Brock15 €PA Grant A803660-03 recently extended and funded 
for the  period 7/1/78 - 3/31/79. 

50. Revocable L icense Agreement R E V I S E D  RLA No. 06-002-79 
I!, 5. Environmental  Protect i o n  Agency 
Research Tr iangle Park, Nor th  Carolina 
Revises Page 1 ,  Item I ,  t o  r e f l ec t  t h e  proper ty  listed i n  E x h i b i t  A, 
Page 4, t o  c o n s i s t  o f  14 items (rather than 12 )  and a t o t a l  dollar 
a c q u i s i t i o n  va lue  o f  $32,663 (rather than $16,663); Exh ib i t  A, Page 4, 
i s  r e v i s e d  by a d d i t i o n  cf two items (ozone monitor meters valued at 
$8,000 each fo r  a $I6,0@0 increase). Property i s  made available for 
use i n  connect ion w i t h  aerosol dynaxics research undcr D r .  James R, Brock's 
EPA Grant R803660-03 (7/1/78 - 3/31/79) and t h e  loan agreement i s  
e f f e c t i v e  through 4larch 18, 1979.  

51. Amendment No. 1 - Grant  R804525-02 
U. 5 .  Environmental P ro tec t  i on  Agency 
Washington, D,C. 
Extends current budyet p e r i o d  through 12/31/78 and changes t h e  t o t a l  
p r o j e c t  pe r iod  t o  read: 12/1/76 - 12/31/79 
Research: Biodegradat ion of ch lo r ina ted  d i  benzofurans  and d i  benzodioxins 
Dr. David T. Gibson, Professor o f  Microbiology 

52. Amendment 140. 1 - G r a n t  R806261-01 
U.S. Env i ronmnta l  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends current and t o t a l  grant  p e r i o d  through 10/8 /79  
Research: E n v i r o n ~ e n t a l  e f f e c t s  o f  in-s i tu  g a s i f i c a t i o n  o f  Texas l i g n i t e  
D r .  T.F .  Edgar ,  A s s o c i a t e  Profsssor of Chemical Engineering 

53. Amendment No. 1 - Grant T900897-01 
U.S. f nvironmental Protec t ion  Agency 
O f f  i c e  of Water Program Gperat ions 
Washington, D.C .  
Revises grant  period t o  read: 10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Professional t r a i n i n g  of graduate stdden t s  i n  water p o l  1 u t i o n  cont ro l  
and water supply 
Dr. Neal Armstrong, Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

54,  Amendment No. 1 - Purchase Order WM8-1412J 
U. S. Environmental  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Dallas, Texas 
Extends purchasc order  through 12/31/79 
P r o j e c t :  Safe  d r i n k i n g  wa te r  manual 
Or. D a v i d  3 .  Eaton, A s 3 i s t a n t  Profeswr 
Lyndon B .  Johnson School of P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  
D r .  Gerard A. ?ohlich, C.W. Cook Professor i n  Envirvnmental Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
February 8-9 ,  1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, - AYD AGREEMENTS ( FED€ - KAL : 

55, Performance Contract P C  fro. 3567 
Organ i za t i on  o f  American S t a t e s  
General S e c r c t a r i  a t  
h'ashington, D.C. 
$3,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/31/78 - 9/2/78 (Travis  County) 
P r o j e c t :  T r a i n i n g  Costa  Rican librarian i n  use o f  OCLC B i b l i o g r a p h i c  

Sys tern 
Harold W .  Billings, Director o f  General Libraries 

56. Cont rac t  SEA-2397-MA-79 
U.S. Small Business A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Washington, D.C. 
$6,500 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Con t rac t  pe r i od :  10/1/76 - 9 / 3 0 / 7 3  
Small Business I n s t i t u t e  - t o  provide management counse l i ng  and t echn i ca l  
ass i stance t o  sma l l  business concerns 
Seymour Schwartz, A s s i s t a n t  Dean, College of Business Administration 

57. Exteris i o n  ( l e t t e r  dated 10/24/78) - Memorandum o f  Agreement 
U.S. Water Resour.ces Counci 1  
Washington, D.C. 
Extends t he  agreement through ? 2/31/78 
P ro jec t :  To develop and demonstrate procedures f o r  n a t i o n a l  assessment 
o f  wa te r  f o r  energy and o t h e r  uses 
Leo R .  Beard, Djrector 
Center  f o r  Research i n  Water Sesourccs  

5 8. C o n t r a t t  53-43ZP-8-00219 
U.S. Department o f  A g r i c u l t u r e  
Fores t  Service 
A t l a n t a ,  Georgia 
$6,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contract period: 10/16/78 - 3 / 3 / 7 9  
P r o j e c t :  Record s e a r c h  and compi l a t i o n  o f  i n f o r m a t i o n  on c u l t u r a l  
resources 
Dr. Dee Ann Story, Pro fessor  o f  Anthrupology 
Texas A rcheo log i ca l  Research Labora to ry  

59.  Agreement No, 58-7B30-9-50 
U .S .  Department o f  A g r i  cul ture 
Science and E d u c a t i o n  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
New Orleans, L o u i s i a n a  
$28,026 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Agreement p e r i o d :  10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: Isoenzymati c d e t e r m i  n a t i o n  o f  taxonorni c d i  v e r s i  t y  o f  g e n e t i c  
l o c i  o f  t i c k s  
D r .  Richard H. Richardson, A s s o c i a t e  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

60. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No, 2 - Grant No. 04-7-158-44053 
U.S. Department o f  Commerc~ 
Nat i ona l  Oceanic and Atmospheric A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Rockv i 1 1 e, Mary1 and 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends t h e  g r a n t  th rough  2 /29/79 
Research: S t u d i e s  of chemical  and h i o l o g i  c a l  process e f f e c t s  o f  
i n d u s t r i a l  w a s t e s  released into  t he  Gulf o f  Mexico by oceari dumping 
Dr. Donald E. Wuhlsch l ag ,  Professor o f  Marine S tud ies  
Marine Science Labora to ry  a t  P o r t  Aransa; 
IT -Aus t i n  Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  



THE I! IVTVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERALL: -- - .----- 

67.  h d i f i c a t i u n  No. 2 - Grant No. 04-7-158-44124 
U . 5 . Uepartrnen t of Cornri~erce 
Nat ional  Oceanic and Atmospheric A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Rockvi 1 le ,  Maryland 
$33,300 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County} 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  period: 11/1/78 - 1/31/79 
Nat iona l  Sea Grant Program: A r t i f i c i a l  Upwel l ing 
Dr. Oswald A .  Roe l s ,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Marine Stud ies  
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

62. b d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Grafit No. 04-8-M01-54 
U.S. Department o f  Commerce 
National Oceanic and Atmspheri c Administration ( N O A A )  
Rackvi l  l e ,  Maryland 
Extends g r a n t  through 2 /29 /79  
Research : B i o l o g i c a l  process e f f e c t s  o f  organic  wastes i n  Puer to  
R ican ocean dumping s i t e s  
D r .  Donald E .  Wohlschlag; Dr. Chase Van Baalen;  and D r .  J.A.C. N ico l  
Pro fe s so r s  o f  Marine Studies 
Marine Science Labora to ry  a t  Port Aransas 
UP-Austin Marine Science In s t i t u t e  

63. L e t t e r  Supplement { d a t e d  11/27/78) - M o d i f i c a t i o n  A006 - 
Cont rac t  OE-AC05-77ET05398 (formerly EG-77-C-05-5399) 

Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$4,000,000 additional funds ( T r a v i s  ~ o u n t y ) ,  increasing total to 

$8,755,000; a l s o ,  c o n t r a c t  number i s  changed 
Curr~nt p e r i o d :  10/1/77 - 9/30 /82  
Texas Experimental Tokamak: A Fusion Plasma Research F a c i l  i ty (TEXT) 
Dr. William E. Orummond,  Professor o f  Physics, Director 
D r .  Kenneth W.  Gentle, Professor of  Physics, A s s i s t a n t  Director 
Fusion Research Center 

64. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MI02 - Contract  EG-77-S-05-5594 
Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge, Operat ions, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Extends c o n t r a c t  through 1  /31/79 
Research: I n d u c t i v e  and iner t ia l  storage systems 
D r .  klerbert H .  Woodson, Professor of Electrical  Engineering 
Dr. Henry G. Rylander, J r . ,  Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 

65. M o d i f i c a t i o n  AOOl - Cont rac t  ET-78-C-08-1580 
(New Cont rac t  Number: DE-ACO8- 78-€TO1 580) 

Department of Energy 
Nevada Operations Off ice,  Lds Veyas, Nevada 
To change ndrne o f  p r i n c i p l e  i n v e s t i g a t o r ;  de 1 e t e s  Insurance t o  T h i r d  
Persons cl ause and incorporates L i a b i  l i t y  t o  T h i r d  Persons; and changes 
the c o n t r a c t  number 
Research: Yo1 ume and access i  b i  1 i ty  of entrained methane i n  deep 
geopressured reservoirs-- t e r t i  ary format ions o f  the  Texas Gul f Coast 
D r .  Don G. Bebout, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

66. Coopera t i ve Agreement No. 14- 1 6-0002-78-9 1 8 
Department o f  t he  In te r io r  
U.S. F i s h  and Wildlife Service 
A 1  buquerque, New Mexico 
$6,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current pe r i od :  9/25/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: A s c e r t a i n  abundance of San Marcos Gambusia 
Dr. Clark Hubbs, Professor o f  Zoology 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) : - -.- 

6 7 .  Modi f i c a t i o n  No. 1  - Cooperative Agreement No. 14-16-0002-78-918 
Department o f  the Inter ior  
U.S.  F ish and W i l d l i f e  Service 
A1 buquerque, New Mexico 
Amends cer ta in  general p rov i s ions  
Current pe r i od :  9/25/78 - 9 /30 /79  
Research: Ascer ta in  abundance o f  San Marcos Gambusia 
D r .  Clark Hubbs, Professor  of  Zoology 

68. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Grant No. 14-08-0001-6-571 
U.S. Department o f  the  Inter ior  
Geological Survey, Denver, Colorado 
$3,484 addi ti onal funds (Trav i s County ) 
Current grant  period: 10/1/76 - 9 / 3 0 / 7 9  
Research: Implementat ion o f  1 aboratory  and f i e l d  techniques t o  measure 
dynamic s o i l  p rope r t i es  
D r .  Kenneth H. Stokoe, IT, Associate Professor of C i v i l  Engineering 

69. Uni ted Nations Voucher No. 34115 - Check No. 1727 
U.S. Department o f  Labor - Gran t  Let . ter  dated 8/24/78 
Bureau o f  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Labor A f f a i r s  
Washington, D.C. 
$7,700 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (T rav i s  County} 
T u i t i o n  suppor t  f o r  5 addit ional  fellows under DOL t r a i n i n g  program 
f o r  c u r r e n t  per iod:  8/15/78 - 8/31/79 
D r .  Joe W .  Neal ,  Director, International  Of f i ce  

70. Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 6 - Graut No. 21-48-75-07 
1J.S. Qepartment o f  Labor 
Employment and T ra in ing  Admin is t ra t ion  
Washington, D.C. 
Extends grant through 1/31/79 
C i t r u s  Labor Market Demonstration Project 
Dr. Robert W. Glover, A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  
Center for  the Study o f  Human Resources 

71.  Mod i f i ca t i on  No. 4 - Contract DOT-FH-11-8900 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
Federal Highway Adrnini s t r a t  ion  
Washington, D.C. 
$28,900 addi  t i o n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends c o n t r a c t  for  per iod :  1 /1 /79  - 6/30/79 
Research: Sl  i p  behavior  o f  f r i c  t ion- type  j o i n t s  w i t h  coated surfaces 
and evaluate/related d a t a  f rom FHWA s tudy  
D r .  Joseph A. Yura, Professor  of Civil Engineer ing 
D r .  Karl H. Frank, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

72. Amendment No. 3 - Contract AID/ta-C-1363 
U.  5. Departmen t o f  S t a t e  
Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Development 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends con t rac t  t h r o u g h  4/30/79 
P r o j e c t :  The improvement of rural  poor t o  h e a l t h  se r v i ces  through 
f a c i l i t y  l o c a t i o n  - a demonstratior1 p r o j e c t  i n  Columbia 
D r .  David 3. Eaton, A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
Lyndon B. Johnson School o f  Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  

73. Contract  AID/it-C-3367 
Department o f  S t a t e ,  Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Development 
Washington, D,C. 
$3,500 (Travis County) 
Contract per iod :  2/5/78 - 3/10/78 
Management Development Program f o r  one Portuguese p a r t i c i p a n t  
Paul T. Nelson, Director, Management Development Program 



T; ';TIVEHSITY OF TEXAS AT A U S T I N  
r :j,.~i.<r*y 8 - C J ,  1979 

L:, A3PS TONTRACTS, AVD AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R ~ :  
-. -.L-L -- - - 

Y ~ d i f i c d t i o n  Nu. 5 - C o r ~ t r a c t  ROT-CG-63441-A 
ilcpar in lent  o f  Transportat  iuri 
:! $ .  Coast  Gudrd 
Washi;,yton, D . C .  
$302.50 aaiitional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
C u r r e n t  period: 6/1/75 - 72/31/78 
Research: A s t u d y  of broad  b a n k  h igh  level audio systems 
D r .  Elmer L. Hixson, Professor o f  Electrical Engineer ing 

75. b d i f i c a t i o n  Nu. 3 - Contract DOT-05-70074 
nepartment o f  Transportation, OST 
Procurement Operations D i v i s i o n f  
Washington, D.C. 
$60,000 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County)  
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  p e r i o d :  9/1/78 - 5/31/73 
P r o j e c t :  Improving flow manngcment and control  v i a  iniproving shortest  
pa th  ana lys i s  
Dr. Darwin Klingman, Pro fe s so r  of General Business and Computer Sc iences 

76. Contract No. 400-78-0060 
Department o f  Hea I th, Education, and Welfare 
N a t i o n a l  Ins t i  tute of Education 
Washington, D. C.  
$518,682 (Travis County) ; 61 10,785 incrementally funded for Phase I f o r  
period: 9/29/78 - 9 / 2 8 / 7 9  
T o t a l  contrac t  pe r i od :  9/29/78 - 9/28/81 
P r o j e c t :  L i t e r a c y  development i n  corni~unity colleges 
Dr. John E .  Roueche, J r . ,  Professor o f  Educational Admin is t ra t ion  

I 

77. Grant NIE-G-78-0235 
Department o f  Heal th,  Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
$6,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  10/1/78 - 2/28/79 
Publication o f  proceedinys o f  National  I n v i t a t i o n a l  Workshop on cornpetency- 
based a d u l t  educat ion 
D r .  Carol Kasworm, Lec tu re r ,  C u r r m i  cul u!n and Instruction 

78. Order No. P00-78-0574 
t)epartrner~t o f  Ilealth, Education, and Wel fa re  
O f f i c e  of Education, Washington, D.C. 
$2,550 - Effective: 6/30/78 - 12/15/78 

Grant l e t t ed  d a t e d  8/14/78) 
U.S. Commission f o r  Cultural Exchange between I r a n  and the Uni ted S ta tes  
Tehran, Iran 
$39,200 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/30/78 - 12/15/78 

One semester p r o j e c t  for Iranian participants i n  the  International  
Educa t iona l  Development Program under direction o f  Dr. Joe 1J. Neal, 
Di ~ e c t o r ,  Tntcrnat ional O f f i c e  

79 .  R e v i s i o n  No. 02 - Grant GO07701 980 
Department of  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Office of Education 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends g r a n t  through 2/28/79 
Vocat ional educat ion demonstration - Project LINK-FOUR 
Jim C. Cates, A c t i n g  P r o j e c t  Coard ina to r  
Adu l t  Performance Level  P r o j e c t  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Continuing Educat ion 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February  8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  

80. Grant 6007804896 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
O f f i c e  o f  Education 
Washington, D.C. 
$1 16,265 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod ;  10/1/75 - 9/30/80 
Expansion o f  the non-cum~erc i  a1 educa t io r ia l  rad io  brnadcas t f a c  i 1 i t i e s  
o f  KUT-FM 
W i  17 iam S. G iorda,  Assoc ia te  D i rec to r ,  Communication Center 

81, Amendment No. 1 - Order R6-223-78 
Department o f  hea l  t h ,  Education, and We1 f a r e  
Office o f  Human Development Serv ices  
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Services D i v i s i o n ,  Da l las ,  Texas 
Extends o rde r  through 11/30/78 - To complete and update f ive  S t a t e  
P r o t e c t i v e  Serv ices  Del i very Sys terns Assessments and prepare combined 
Region V I  overv iew o f  C h i l d r e n  and Youth Services Systems. 
Dr, Michael Lauderda le ,  Associate Professor,  School o f  Soc i  a1 Work 

82. Amendment No. 1 - Cont i  nuat ion Grant No. 44-P-30067/6-14 (05) 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
O f f  i c e  o f  Human Development 
Rehabi 1 i t a t i o n  Services A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - Region V I  
Da? 1 as ,  Texas 
$46,627 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Trav is  County) 
Current per iod:  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Tota l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  9/1/77 - 6/30/81 
Rehabi l i t a t i o n  Counselors T r a i n i n g  P r o g r a n ~  
D r .  Carl E. Hansen, A s s o c i a t e  Pro fessor  o f  Spec ia l  Educat ion 

83. Extensian ( le t te r  dated 11/28/78) - Grant A 1  12752-03 
Department o f  Health, Education, and We1 f a r e  
Publ i c Heal t h  Service 
Nat i ona l  In s t i t u t e  of  A l l e r g y  and Infectious Diseases 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
Extends t h e  g ran t  th rough  5/31 /79  
Research: T - c e l l  r e g u l a t i o n  of t he  h u m r a l  immune response 
Dr. Arnold 5 .  Rubin, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  M i c r o b i o l o g y  

04. Grant GM24495-01Al 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and We1 Pare 
Publ  i c  Heal t h  Serv i c e  
Na t i ona l  I ns  t i  t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$49,160 (Travis County) 
Current pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: Studies on DNA, chromatin and chromosomes o f  drosophila 
D r .  Chong S. Lee, A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Zoology 

85. Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated 11/1/78) - Grant GM11300-15 
Department u f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c  H e a l t h  Service 
National I ns  t i  t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
Extends grant  through 1/31/80 
Research: Metabol i c  contra lr i n  1 i g h t - d r i v e n  metabol i s m  
Dr. Jack E.  Myers, Professor u f  Botany and o f  Zoology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, -, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L  ) : 

86. Gran t  AM1 9898-04 
Department o f  Health, Education, and We1 f a r e  
Pub1 i c  Heal th Service 
Nat ional  In s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism and D iges t ive  Diseases 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$58,584 (Travis County) 
Current p e r i o d :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
Total pro jec t  p e r i o d :  12/1/78 - 11/30/83 
Research: C a t a l y t i c  f u n c t i o n s  and metabol ism o f  V i tamin  86 
D r .  Esmond E. Snell, Professor o f  Microbiology 

87. Grant EY02688-01 
Department o f  Health, Education, and We1 f a r e  
Pub l i c Heal t h  Service 
f lat  i o n a l  Eye I n s t i t u t e ,  Bethesda, Maryl and 
$23,079 (Travis County) 
Current p e r i o d  : 12/1/78 - 1 1/30/79 
Total p r o j e c t  per iod :  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: V isual  a d a p t a t i o n  i n  cone and rod systems 
D r .  Wilson S. Geis ler ,  Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Psychology 

88. Grant GM2 1 688-04A1 
Department o f  Wealth, Educa t ion ,  and Welfare 
Publ  i c Heal t h  Service 
N a t i o n a l  Institute o f  General Medicdl Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$32,837 ( T r a v  i s County) 
Current  pe r iod :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: Enzyme structure 
D r .  J ,  Lawrence Fox, Associate P r o f e s s o r  o f  Zoology 

89. Grant GM19582-07 
Department o f  Heal th, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Publ  i c  Heal th  Ser-v i  ce 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$10,910 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
Tota l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 1/31/82 
Research: Chromosome s t ruc tu res  and me io t i c  mechanisms 
D r .  Marjorie P .  Maguire, Associate Professor o f  Zoology 

90. Grant GM24235-01 A 1 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and We1 f a r e  
Publ i c  Heal th Serv ice  
Nat iona l  I n s  t i tu t e  o f  General Mea I ca l Sc i ences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
949,726 (Travis County) 
Current g r a n t  period:  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Tota l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research: S i n g l e t  oxygen i n  biological env i ronments  
D r .  M ichae l  A. Rodgers, Research Scientist 
Center for Fast K i n e t i c s  Research 

91. Grant GM24497-02 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub1 i c Heal th Service 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$32,872 (Trav is  County) 
Current  pe r iod :  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  per iod:  1/1/78 - 12/31/81 
Research: F u n c t i o n  and assembly o f  C02 ass im i l a to ry  enzymes 
D r .  F. Rober t  Tabi ta,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Microbio logy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

92. Grant GM25905-01 
Depdrtment o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wclf are 
P u h l  i c H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  
Nat ional  I n s  t i  t u  te  o f  General Med ica l  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$25,510 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod:  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  period: 12/1/78 - 11/30/80 
Research : Synthesis us ing  B-carbonyleonl a t e  t r i  anions 
Dr. Nathan L. Bauld, Professor of Chemistry 

93. Grant HD02899- 1 2 
Department o f  Heal th, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Publ  i c  Heal th Serv ice 
National  I n s t i  tute  of Chi 1 d Heal t h  and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$30,608 ( T r a v i  s County ) 
Current per iod :  12/7/78 - 11/30/79 
Total p r o j e c t  pe r iod :  12/1/76 - 1?/30/81 
Research: S t u d i e s  on pr imary and t e r t i a r y  structure of p r o t e i n s  
D r .  James R. Brown, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Department o f  Chemistry 

94. Grant HD03803-11 
Department of  Health, Education, and We1 f a r e  
P u b l i c  Hca l th  Service 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  C h i l d  H e a l t h  and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$31 4,204 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current  p e r i o d :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  project  period: 11/1/74 - 11/30/79 
Research: Cont ro l  mechanisms i n  reproduction 
D r .  Terrell H. Hami l ton ,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Zoology 

95, Grant H D I  2572-01 
Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Heal th Service 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  o f  C h i l d  Health and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
$38,946 (Travis County} 
Current per iod :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  project p e r i o d :  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research : The development of form percept ion  i n  i n f  dncy 
D r .  Mar t in  5. Banks, Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  o f  Psychology 

96. Revised Grant HL19722-03 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Publ  i c  Heal th Service 
National Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood Ins ti tute 
Bethesda, Maryl and 
Authorizes car ry -over  o f  $1,847 f r o m  "02" funds f o r  purchase o f  a 
d i g i t a l  d a t a  a c q u i s i , t i o n  sys tern 
Current per iod:  6/30/78 - 6/30/79 
Total p r o j e c t  per iod :  6/30/76 - 6/30/79 
Research: Aerosol growth i n  t h e  respiratory system 
Dr. Eugene H. Wissler, Henry Beckman Professor i n  Chemical Eng ineer ing  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

97. 2nd Revised Grant NS08754-09 
Depar t~nent  of Health, Education, and Wef f a r e  
Pub1 i c  H e a l t h  Service 
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i  t u t e  of N e u r o l o g i c a l  and Comrnuni c a t i  ve Disorders and S t r o k e  
Bethesda, Maryland 
Reduces funds avn i  l a b l e  by $2,427; amount o f  grant remains $50,248. 
Current p e r i o d :  12/1/77 - 11/30/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  10/1/75 - 11/30/80 
Research: Psychophys i c s  o f  b i n a u r a l  h e a r i n g  
Dr. Dennis McFadden, Pro fessor  o f  Psychology 

98. Grant N508754- I0 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Health Serv ice  
Nat ional  Ins t i t u t e  o f  N e u r o l o g i c a l  and Comun ica t i  ve D i s o r d e r s  and Stroke 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$54,992 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current pe r i od :  12/1/78 - ?1/30/79 
Tota l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  10/1/75 - 11/30/80 
Research: Psychophysics o f  b i n a u r a l  hearing . 
D r .  Dennis McFadden, Professor o f  Psychology 

99 B i o techno 1 ogy Resource Grant RR00886-0451 
Department o f  Health,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Hea l th  Service 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Research Resources 
Bethesda, Mary land 
$80,599 ( T r a v i s  County)  supplcrncn t a r y  funds 
C u r r e n t  pe r i od :  6/1/78 - 5/31/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  6/1/75 - 5/31/9G 
Center f o r  F a s t  K i n e t i c s  Research (CFKR) 
D r .  Edward L. Powers, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology 

100, Supplenlental  Award ( l e t t e r  da ted  8 /  15/78) - Grant EH-30876-78-367 
Na t i ona l  Endowment f o r  the Humanities 
Washington, D.C. 
$2,457 supplementary funds ( T r a v i s  County) increasing t he  t o t a l  award 
f r o m  $29,259 t o  $31,716. 
Current per iod :  6/1/78 - 72/31/78 
P r o j e c t :  E d u c a t i o n a l  film, " S a i n t s  and S p i r i t s "  
E l  i zabeth Fernea, Instructor, Center f o r  M idd le  Eastern Studies 

101. Grant FR-34825-78-1361 
Na t i ona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humani t ies  
Washington, D.C. 
829,233 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant p e r i o d :  3/1/79 - 8/31/80 
Seminar: V a r i e t i e s  o f  E n g l i s h  as a wor ld  language: Uses and va lues 
D r .  James Sledd ,  Professor o f  Eng l i sh  

102. Grant  FS-34862-78- 1 364 
N a t i o n a l  Endowment f o r  t he  Hurnani t i e s  
Washington, D.C. 
$45,595 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant p e r i o d :  1/1/80 - 10/31/80 
Sunlmer Seminar: The Cold War Years : Atnermica From Truman to Ni.xon 
Dr. R o b e r t  A .  D i v i n e ,  Professor o f  H i s t o r y  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 7979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND A G R E E M E N J X ~ F E D E R A ~ )  : 

103. Amendment No. 01 - Grant AST77-11803 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$42,600 addi  t i o n a l  funds { T r a v i s  County) 
Extcnds g r a n t  f o r  pe r iod :  ?0/15/78 - 4/30/81 
Research: Red G i a n t  Stars 
Dr. John M. Scalo,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Astronorny 

104. Grant AST-7808744 
Nat iona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
$67,700 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 10/15/78 - 3/31/80 
Research: Photometry, spectroscopy, and  i n t e r f e r o m e t r y  o f  i r regular  
gal ax i es 
Dr. Gerard H .  de Vaucouleurs, Professor o f  Astrono~ny 

105. Amendment A02 - Grant MCS 76-18460 
N a t i o n a l  Science foundat ion  
Washington, D.C. 
Extends gran t  through 11/30/79 
Collaborative U.S. - U.S.S.R. research i n  theoretical foundat ions f o r  
computer s o f t w a r e  f o r  app l i ca t i ons  i n  cconornics and management 
D r .  Charles H .  Warlick, D i r e c t o r ,  Computation Center 
D r .  A l f r e d  G. Dale, A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of Computer Sciences 

1C6. Amendment A01 - Grant BNS76-24004 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends g r a n t  t h r o u g h  12/31 /79  
Doctoral Dissertation Research: Modernizat ion s t r a t e g i e s  and domestic 
o r g a n i z a t i o n  on Nor theast  Brazi l ian  p l a n t a t i o n s  
R. Parry S c o t t  (Candidate) 
D r .  Richard N .  Adarns, Professor  o f  Anthropology ( ~ d v i  sor )  

107, hnwndment No. 01 - Grant CHE77-21548 
Nat iona7 Science Foundat i o n  
Washington, D.C.  
$38,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis Coun t y j  
Extends g r a n t  f o r  per iod :  2/15/79 - 7/33/80 
Research: Exper imenta l  de termina t ion  o f  charge d e n s i t i e s  by e lec t ron  
d i f f r a c t i o n  
Dr. Manfred F i n k ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor u f  Physics 

108. Grant DEB- 7820536 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$5,010 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod:  12/1/78 - 5/31/81 
Doctoral Dissertation Research: P o p u l a t i o n  b i o l o g y  
K u r t  P. Schrni d t  (Candidate) 
Dr.. Donald A. Levin,  Professor o f  Botany ( A d v i s o r )  

109. Amendment A01 - Grant  ENG-7507846 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D,C. 
$60,033 addi t i o n a l  funds (Travis  County) 
Extends grant  for period:  7/1/78 - 10/31/80 
Research: Convergence and accuracy o f  f i n i t e  element approximations i n  
f i n i t e  e l a s t i c i t y  
D r .  J. Tinsley Oden, Professor 
Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineering Mechanics 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Fcbruary 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AAD AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

1 Amendment A01 - Grant ENG75-08402 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends g r a n t  through 5/31/79 
Research: S tochas t i c  e f f e c t s  i n  s o l a r  hea t i ng  and c o o l i n g  systems 
D r .  David M. H imelb lau ,  Bob R .  Dorsey Professor i n  Chemical Engineering 

111. GrantENG-7800719 
Nat iona l  Sc ience Foundat ion  
Washington, D.C. 
$54,746 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 11/1/78 - 4 / 3 0 / 8 0  
Research: Experiments on non- l inear  i n t e r a c t i o n s  du r i ng  the t r a n s i t i o n  
t o  turbulence 
D r .  Richard W. Miksad, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 
Dr. Edward 3. Powers, Professor of Elect r ica l  Engineering 

172. Grant ENG-7819406 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D,C. 
$71,598 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant per iod:  11/15/78 - 4/30/01 
Research: The va lue  o f  data i n  r e l a t i o n  t o  unce r ta in t y  and r i r k  
Leo R. Beard, Professor  of C i v i l  Engineering, and D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  Research i n  Water Resources 

113. Amendment A02 - Grant MCS77-20701 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$72,725 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Trav is  County) 
Extends g ran t  f o r  pe r i od :  11/15/78 - 4/30/80 
Research: Automat ic  theorem prov ing  and app l i ca t i ons  
D r .  Woodrow W ,  B l  edsoe, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Computer Sciences and of  Mathematics 

4 AmendmentNo.01 -GrantOCE-7713931 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
$30,763 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant f o r  per iod :  11/1/78 - 4/30/80 
Research: The diurnal  ve r t i ca l  migra t i on  o f  dinof lagel la tes  through 
temperature grad ien ts  as i t  con t r i bu tes  t o  t h e i r  f i e l d  patch structure 
D r .  Daniel Kamykowski , Ass is tan t  Professor of Marine Studies 
Marine Science L a b o r a t o r y  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

1 15. Amendment A01 - Grant DEB-7681 274 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends grant  f o r  pe r iod  10/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Research: The reproduct ive  and popu la t i on  biology of Opun ti a 
Dr. Verne E. Grant, Professor o f  Botany 

116. Grant EAR-7809247 
Nat ional  Sci ence Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$57,956 (Travis county) 
Grant p e r i o d :  11/1/78 - 4/30/81 
Research: Es t a b 1  i sh ing  gu i  d e l  i nes  t o  predic t  the reservoir qua1 i t y  o f  
Terrigenous sandstones 
D r .  Earle F. McBride, Professor of Geological Sciences 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

11 7 Grant EAR-7813647 
Nat i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D.C, 
$59,968 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 1/7/79 - 6/30/81 
Research: S t u d i e s  of volcanic r o c k s  o f  western Mexico 
Dr. Fred W. McDowell, Research S c i e n t i s t  
D r .  Stephen E. Clabaugh, Fred M. Bullard Professor i n  Geological Sciences 

118. Grant DMR-7810309 
N a t i o n a l  Sc ience Founda t ion  
Washington, D. C .  
$30,000 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant per iod:  12/1/78 - 5/31/80 
Research : Calculations o f  surf ace p r o p e r t i e s  o f  c r y s t a l s  
Dr. F. W .  de Wette, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Phys ics  

1 9 .  Grant PCM-7825614 
Na t i on a1 Sc i ence Foundat ion 
Washington, 0. C. 
$20,600 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 11/1/78 - 4/30/80 
Research : C h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n  o f  Phytochrome i n t e r a c t i o n  w i t h  membrane 
D r .  Stanley J .  Roux, Jr . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Botany 

1 2 0 .  Lease Agrecmnt 
United Statcs Postal Service 
The University of Texas at Aust in  has  exccuted a three-year lease on 
t h e  postal facilities a t  t h e  Wcst Mall  Office Building with the Ihited 
States Postal Service 
9/1/78 - 8/31/81 
$980 rent per month 



TliE UNIVJIRSlTY O F  TMAS AT AUSTIN 

AEIENDMBJTS THE 1977-78 = 1978-79 OPEKATlNG BUUGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 8-9,  1979 -- 

The tcrm "rate" for academic personnel is, t h e  full-time ~line-month base rate; 
I 

for all other personnel it i s  the  full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee 
receiving a proport ionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which 
he is appointed and the period of his appointment. Source of funds f o r  pay- 
ment of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account, 
including the Available University Fund. 

Full- t i m e  Salary 
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

1 tem,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m  Mos . -- Rat c 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL worn 

Docket Correct ion 
Dean 
1. W. Joseph Heffernan, Jr. 

From: 

Dean Heffernan's administrative 
rate is based on 12 months rather 
than 9 as shown in the docket for  
the October 20,  1978 Board Meeting, 
Page A-108, item no. 94.  
(RBC# 5289)  

S PONS0 RE D PRO3 ECTS 

Geological Sciences 

Appointment 
P r i n c i p a l  Investigator (Faculty) 

2. Douglas Smi th  

Source of Funds:' NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  Associate 
professor (Geological 
Sciences) 

(RBal 5732) 

1978-79 op W I N G  BUDGET 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDmT S E R V I C E  

Office of the Pres ident  

Appo intment 
Director of S p e c i a l  hVents 



Full-time Salary  
Period of % No, 

Itcm, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDlXL SERVICES (Continued) 

Office of the President and Chanistry 

Change uf Status 
2. Stephen A. Flonti (Tenure) 

Office of the President 
Assistant to the President 
To : 

From : 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocaeed Classif ied Salaries 

chemistry 
Associate Professor 

To : 

From: 
(wci/ 637, 762, 69) 

c d  
Student Health Center 

Change of S t a t u s  and Leave of Absence 
Phy s ic ian , General Medicine 

3. ~ e o G r d  D McLin 
To: off  ice of Personnel Services 

and bployee  Relations 9/1 - 8/31 LWOP 12 ( 29,400) 

From: Student Health Center 911 - 8/31 100 12 29,400 
(RBC# 751, 1023) 

Qffice of Internal Audi t s  

Appointment 
Director 

4 .  Eugene E. Smith 
(lU3C#\ 2219) 

Res ignat ion  
Director  
5. Vincent J.  Bodnite 

Date of Resignation: 
(RB@ 1954) 

Office of Accounting 

Salary Increase 
Assistant Director 

6. Charles D. Harrison 

From : 

Rate lncrease 
(RBC# 2080) 



4 Q44 
A W L  

Full- t h e  Salary 
Period of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

GENERAL ADKLNISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES (Cont inued) 

Counseling - Psychological Services Center 

Rcs igna t ion  
Associate Director 

7. K a r l  A. Slaikeu 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 1035, 1036) 

Office of the Dean of Students 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Ombudsman 

8. Anna C. Buie 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increasc 
(REG#{ 1559) 

Transfer Between Diss h i l a r  Appropriat ions 
9 .  Amount: of Transfer: $2,050 

To; Class if i ed  Personnel  

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds released by a change in time assignment of a member of the admin- 
istrative staff were used to hire temporary classified personnel as 
h i s  replacement. 
(RBCi! 1623) 

Qf f i ce  of Admissions 

Res ignat ion 
Associate Director of Admissions 
10. Douglas F. McConkey 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC%/ 965, 966) 

of f i ce  of the Registrar 

Transf ex Between Diss h i l a r  Appropr iat ions 
11. Amount of Transfer: $4,620 

To: Computer Rental 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Reallocation of funds to provide for  computer expenses. 
(RBC# 2120) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL MPENSE 

S p e c i a l  Events Center 

Salary Increase 
Assistant Director 

12. Joel K, Preston 

From : 

1977-78 Salary Rate: 

Rate Increase 
(IIBC#/ 644)  



Full-time Salary  
Per iod  of % No. 

I t e m ,  Departtncnt, T i t l e ,  Ynmc Appointmcn t Time Mos . -- Rate 

OFPlCE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND D M  OF GRADUATE S'JJJDIES 

Appointment 
Associate Dean 
13. P h i l i p  S. Schmidt 

Concurrent hployment  : 
Mechanical Eng ineer ing 
Associate Frofessor 

(RBC# 659 ,  970, 971)  

OFFTCE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND DEAN OF GRADUATE STUDIES AND ENGLISH 

Salary Increase and Leave of Absence 
14. Susan W. W i t t  ig (Tenure) 

Salary Increase: 
O f f  ice of the Vice President and 
Dean of Graduate Studies  
Associate Dean 

From: 

Administrative Rate Increase: - 9 

Leave of Ahsence: 
Engl is h 
Associate Professor 

Term of Leave: 
(R3C3k l S 5 ,  976, 977) 

RESIDENT INS TRUCTXON 

Salary Increases 
15. Effective October 1, 1978 salary adjustments w e r e  made for  Deans of the 

various Schools and Colleges, as follows: 

Total Salary Academic Rate 
(12 months) (9 months) 

From To From -- To 

School of Architecture and 
P lann ing 
Dean and Professor 
John H .  Box (Tenure) 

College of Social and 
Behavioral Sc iences  

O E f i c e  of the Dean, and 
Linguist  ics 
Dean and Professor 
Robert D. King (Tenure) 



Full-t b e  Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, DepartmenL, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time  Mas . Rate 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (Continued) 

15. Salary Increases (Continued) 

Total Salary 
(12 months) 

College of Natural Sciences 
Office of the Dean and Zoology 
Dean and Professor 
Auline R .  Schrank (Tenure) $46,500 $47,000 

Academic Rate 
(9 months) 

From To 

College of Education 
Office of the Dean and Curriculum 
and Instruct ion 

Dean and Professor 
Lorr in  G. Kennamer (Tenure) 46,500 47,000 34,875 34,875 

College of Fine Arts 
Office of the Dean and h a m a  
Dean and Professor 
Oscar G .  Brockett (Tenure) 46,000 47 ,000 34,500 34,500 

School of Law 
Dean and Professor 
Ernest E. Smith (Tenure) 

Graduate School of Library  
Science 
Dean and Professor 
Claud G. Sparks' (Tenure) 40,000 41 ,500 30,000 31,125 

School of Nursing 
Dcm and Professor 

B i l l y e  J. Brown (Tenure) 

College of Pharmacy 
Dean and Professor 
James T. Doluisio (Tenure) 45,000 46,000 33,750 34,500 

Sources of Funds: Departmental 
Salaries and Transfer f rm 
Unal located Teaching Salaries 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

Appointment 
Lecturer (1978-79 only) 
16, P h i l i p  A, Hendren (Non-tenure) 

(RBCdl 1359) 

Lecturer 
17, Stuart Haden (Nan-tenure) 

(RB&~ 1357, 2226) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Appointment Time  Mos . Rate Itcrn, Dcpartmcnt,  T i t l e ,  Name 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (Spring Semester o n l y )  
18. PauLett e Coleman (Non- t enu re )  

Concurrent Fmployment : 
Ethnic Studies: A f r i c a n  and 
Afro-American 
Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 

(RBCiI 2090) 

Lecturer 
19. James 5.  h i s  (Non-tenure) 

( R n C l  1342) 

Lecturer (1978-79 only) 
20. Robert T. Renfro (Non-tenure) 

(RBCf  1385) 

S p e c i a l i s t  (1978-79 only) 
21. Michael D. Rainane (Non-tenure) 

( M C #  1383) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
22. h v i d  F. Smith (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 912, 2158) 

Assistant Professor 
23. D. Andrew Vernooy (Mon-tenure) 

(WC# 2160) 

Assistant Professor 
24. Edward B, Wallace (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 677) 

Visi t ing Professor 
25, Charles Tapley (Mon-tenure) 

(R3CJ; 1602) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 

2 4 .  Lawrence W. Speck (Non-tenuxe) 

Term of Leave : 
(RBClI 913) 

R e s  i gna t  ion  
Lecturer 

27. Miguel Celor io (Non- tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 

Concurrent hploymen t : 
A r t  

Lecturer 
(RBC#k 2089) 

Assis tant  Prof cssor 
28. P l i n y  Fisk ,  111 (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RaC#/ 206) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Itern, Department, Title, riame &ointment Time Mos. Rate 

S CHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE (Continued) 

Res ignat ion 
Ass is tan t Professor 

29, James E. Hat1 ing  (Nan-tenure) 

Date of Resignatton: 
(RBC# 211) 

Transfer of M d s  
30. Amount of ~ r a n s f e r :  $30,408 

To: Faculty Salaries ( $ 9 , 4 2 4 )  
Teaching Assistants ($20,974) 

From: ~ean's Reserve f o r  Faculty Salaries ( $ 7 , 7 9 9 )  
Unallocated Teaching Salaries ($22,609) 

Addit ional  funds were needed to support the salaries of faculty s t a f f i n g  
architecture courses. 
(RBC#/ 2133, 2196) 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE AND CIVIL ENGINEERING 
Appo intmen t I 
Adjunct Professor (1978-79 only)  
31. Walter E. George (Non-tenure) 

School of Architecture 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 

Civ i l  Engineering 
(mC# 866, 1455, 2145) 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Classics 

change of Status 
32. Judith A. Rosner (Non-tenure) 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Instructor 

From: Ass i s tan t  Professor 
(RBC#l 533) 

Classics and Office of the Dean of General and Comparative Studies 

Change of Status 
33. James A. B f t t  (Tenure) 

Classics 
Associate Professor 

To : 

From: 

Academic Rate Increase: 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

O f f  ice of the Dean, General and 
Cornparat ive Studies 
Acting Dean 
To : 

From : 



Full- t irne Salary 
Period of % NO.  

I t e m ,  Depar tu~c l~ t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF H U F ~ I T I E S  (Continued) 

Enp.1 is11 

Appointment 
Instructor  all Semester only)  

34. Frances S. Tullos (Non-tenure) 
(mcW 1533) 

Ass i s tan t  Professor 
35. Sharon T. Wevill (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 680)  

Assistant Professor 
36. Stephen P. W i t t e  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 8 3 1 )  

Assistant Professor 
37, Paul J, Willcott  (Non-tenure) 

(MC# 1839) 

Lecturer (Fall Semester only) 
38. William A, Zavatsky (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 1339) 

Assistant Professor 
39, Richard K, Simon (Non-tenure) 

{MC# 542) 

Instructor (Fall Semester only) 
40. Katherhe E, S t a p l e s  (Non- tenure) 

(MC# 550) 

Pxof essor 
41. Gaya t r i  C. Spivak (Tcnurc) 

(mca 546) 

Instructor (Fal l  Semester only) 
4 2 .  Ronald Straud (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 552) 

Assistant Professor (Fall Scmes t e x  only) 
43, Frances K. Sage (Nan-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 

(MC# 1127) 

Instructor 
44.  Dolores S .  I b d i  (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 

(RBC# 1530) 

Instructor 
45. Jamcs Pavone (Nan-tenure) 

(RBC#i 507)  

Assoc ia te  Professor  
4 6 .  Horace M, Newcomb (Tenure) 

(RRC# 638) 

A s s  is tant Professor (Fall Semester only) 
47. Richard M. Murphy (Non-tenure) 9/1-1115 100 9 

(RBC## 1523) 

Instructor  
48. ~ i c h a e l  W. Morgan (Non-tenure) 9 - 1 5  100 9 

(RDC# 1207) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % Na. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment  T i m e  Mos. Rate 

COLLFGE OF HUbNNIT'iLES (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
f nstrucror 
49. Virgin ia  L. MacDonald (Non- tenure) 9 / 1 - l / l 5  100 9 $12,000 

(RBCSf 1202) 

Assistant Professor 
50. Joan 1. L i d o f f  (Non-tenure) 

(RUG# 4 6 5 )  

Instructor {Fall Semester only) 
51. Randy E. Lewis  (Nan-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 

{REG// 1520) 

Assistant Professor (Fall  Semester only)  
5 2 ,  P h i l l i s  R. Jeffrey (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 

(RBCik 621) 

Assistant Professor 
53. Martha 3. K i n g  (Non-tenure) 

(RBG# 622)  ' 
A s s  is tant Profea sor 

54 .  Alfred Hornung (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 427) 

Assistant Professor 
55. Kurt 0. Heiazelman (Non-tenure) 

(JUC# 417) 

Instructor ( F a l l  Semester only) 
56. Shirley H. Crook (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 1513) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Prof cssor 

57, Alan D. Gribben (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
146)  

Associate Professor 
58.  Anthony C. Hilfer (Tenure) 

Perm of Leave: 
(RBC#/ 733) 

Assistant Professor 
59. Wayne Lesser (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(MC# 741) 

Associate Professor 
60. Michael F. Mewshaw {Tenure) 

Term o f  Leave: 
(RBC#/ 163) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, De-partment, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos, Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANI'I'XES (Continued) - 

English ( C o n t i n u e d )  

Leave af Absence 
Assistant Professor 
61. Roger D. Rcnur ick (Nun- t enurc) 

Term of Leave: 
( R B ~ !  783) 

Assistant Professor 
62. Ramon Saldivar (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave; 
(RBC#/ 175) 

Retirement 
Associate Professor 

63. Arthur M. N o m n  (Tenure) 

Date of Wtirement: 
(mCi# 769) 

Remove Pram Budgct 
Professor 

64. Gordon H. M i l l s  (,Tenure) 

Deceased - Remove from ~udget 
( B C #  1330, 1332, 1331, 1333, 1334)  

English and Center f o r  Middle Eastcrn Studies  

Appo intment -. 
65, Elizabeth W. Fernea (Non- tennre) 

English 
Instructor 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies - 
National Endowment for  the 
Humanities Grant 

Research Associate (Faculty) 

Concurrent Employment - 
Center for Middle Eastern studies- 
General Budget h d s  

Instructor  9/1 - 1/15 25 9 13,110 
1/16  - 5 / 3 1  50 

(RBW 1982, 2093) 

French and l t a l i a n  

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 

4 6 ,  Robert G,  Pucc l  (Non-tentire) 
(RBCW 781) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
67. Wf lliarn A. Moseley -(Nan-tentire) 

(RBCB 484) 

Ass istarlt Professor 
68,  Bernice Melvin (Non-tenure) 

(MC# 476) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  of % No. 

Itcm, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Cont inucd) 

French and Italian (Cont inucd) 

Appointment 
Instructor 

69. Linn B. Konrad (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
the Dean's Reserve 
(RBCf 451, 951) 

Assistant Professor 
70. Louise S .  Kikuchi (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 448) 

Transfer of Funds 
71, Amount of Transfer: $8,000 

To: French and I ta l ian  - Teaching Assistants ($2 ,000)  - Faculty Salaries ($6,000) 

From: ~ e a n ' s  Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

Funds were used f o r  the salary of a teaching assistant needed for t w o  
sections of It. 349 and for the salaries of two Assistant Instructors 
needed for the Fall Semester. 
(WC# 1400, 951) 

Germanic Languages 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

72. Phy 11 is J. Manning (Mon- t enure) 
(R3C# 432) 

~ e c  turer 
73. Karin B. Kiwus (Non-tenure) 

(Ma/ 1748) 

Lecturer 
74. Lars E. Gustafsson (Non-tenure) 

Sources of Funds: Departmental 
Faculty Salaries and Transfer 
f rom Comparative Studies Faculty 
Salaries 

(RBC# 1988, 1605) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
75. Amount of Transfer: $1,000 

To: Germanic Languages - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation 

Additional funds were needed by the Germanic Language Department for 
instructional materials and supplies. 
(RBC# 2005) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

It cm, Dcpsrt mcnt , Tic  1 e , Name Appo intrnent T ime Mgs . Rate 

COLLEGE OF W l T I E S  (Continued) 

Germanic Languages and Office of the  Dcan 

Salary Increase and Resignation 
76. Stanley N. Werbow (Tenure) 

Salary Increase: 
Germanic Languages 
Professor 
To : 

From : 

Academic Rate Increase: 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Una 1 located Teaching Salaries 

Resignation: 
Office of thc Dean 
Dean 

Date of Resignation : 1/15 /79  
(RBCit 1806, 1807, 1808, 1809, 1810, 1816) 

Oriental and African Languages and Literature 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 

77, G i l a  Ramras-Rauch (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBCW 447) 

Assistant Professor 
78. Daniel C. Matt {Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 475) 

Re6 ignat ion 
Assistant Professor 

79, Daniel J. Lasker (Non-tenure) 9/1-5/31 100 9 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC#! 161). 

Philosophy 

Appo intment: 
V i s i t i n g  Associate 'Professor 
80. LLW kuch  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#! 6 4 8 )  

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
81, Jonathan D. Moreno (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 4 8 3 )  

Professor 
82. Herbert I. Hochberg (Tenure) 

Sources of Funds: Departmental 
Faculty Salaries and Transfer 
from Dean's Reserve 
( R B C ~  424, 47)  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Ztcrn, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

Philosophy (Continued) 

Appaintment: and Salary Increase 
I n s  tructor 

83. Charles B, Guignan (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RnCf 404) 

Assistant Professor 
84. Richard A, RodewaLd (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Acadanic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC8 526) 

Budget Correct ion 
85. Elizabeth T. Buhmann (Non-tenure) 

To : Instructor ( T e r m h a  1) 

Prom: Ins trtlctor 

The O r i g i n a l  1978-79 Budget fa i l ed  to 
indicate that th i s  is the f i n a l  year 
of employment f o r  Ms. Buhmann 
(RBC# 1440) 

Slavic Langua~es 
Appointment 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
86.  Sof 'fa M. Nikonova (Nan-tenure) 

(RBC# 1587, 1488) 

Change of Sta tus  
87. Lesl ie  C. O'I3ell (Non-tenure) 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Assisrant Professor 

From: Instructor 
(RBCiJ 499)  

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 
88. Paul F. Schmidt (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
{RBC# 796) 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Appa intmen t 
prof essor/Chairman 

89.  Merlin H. Fofster (Tenure) 
IRBC#/ 1920) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No, 

l t c m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

Spati i sh  and Portuguese (continued) 

Appo incmen t 
Ass is tant Professor 
90. Juan R, Layers   on-tenure) 

(RBC#I 459) 

Instructor 
91.  Stephanie Merrim (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

Assistant Prof cssar 
92. Antonio Torres-Alcala (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,500 

(mc# 559) 

Change of Status 
93. K. Carter Wl~eelock (Tenure) 9/1-5131 100 9 23,300 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Associate Professor and 
Acting Chairman 

Frt~m: A s s o c i a t e  Professor 

Effective Ihte-s r 911 - 12/15 
(RBC#i 827) 

COLLEGE OF SOCLAL AND BHIAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Anthropolo~y 

Appo intmenr 
V i s i t  hlg Assoclate  Professor 

94.  Renate B. Viertler (Nan-tenure) 
(RnCP 674) 

~nterdepartmental Transfer 
95. Arnouht uf Transfer: $2,450 

T o :  h~t l i ropo logy  - Faculty Salaries 

From : Econoniics - Faculty Sa lar i c s  

Reallocation of funds within this College to provide f o r  the Spring 
Semester appointment of a faculty member needed f o r  an Anrhropology 
course. 
(RBC# 2111) 

Economics 

Appointment 
Instructor 

96. Bobbie L. Horn (Non-tenure) 
( B C #  426)  

Instructor (1978-79 only) 
97, Joe Mosqueda, Jr. (Non-tenure) 

(flBCS) 485) 



Full- t b e  Salary - 
Period of % NO. 

I tem,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time M O B .  -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL N D  IlEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Economics ( ~ o n t  fnued) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 

98. Alfred  L. Norman (Tenure) 

Term of Leave : 
(RBd) 497) 

Assistant Professor 
99. Wilfried E. Pxewo (Non-tenure) 9/1-5131 100 9 17,860 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC# 171) 

Economics and lnstitute for Iat in American Studies 

Change of Sta tus  
100. Alfred H. Saulniers (Non-tenure) 

To: Economics 
Assistant Professor 
(1978-79 only) 911 - 5/31 50 9 16,000 

Frutn: Institute for L a t i n  American 
S t u d i e s  
Consultant 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  50 9 15,090 

Concurrent Employment : 
lnst itute for Lat in  American 

Stud i ea  
Social Science Research 
Associate V 9/1 - 8/31 . 50 12 19,440 

1977-78 Academic Rate - $16,000 
(RBC~! 657,  1034)  

Geography 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Professor (1 978-79 only) 
101. James J. Nasuti (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBW 766) 

Assistant Professor 
102. Larry L, Patrick (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBCIi 770) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Profeoaor 
103. Christopher S. Davies (Tenure) 9/1-5/31 100 9 24,700 

T e n  of Leave: 
(RBM 1978) 



Full- t h e  Salary 
Period of  % No, 

ltcm, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo in tmcn t T i m e  Mos . Rate 

COLLEZE OP SOCLAL AND BEHAVIORAT, SCIENCES (Continued) 

Geo~raphy (Continued) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 
104. Richard Symanski (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Uate of Resignation: 
(R3C# 814) 

Geoarra~hy and Center f o r  Asian Studies 

Rcs ignat ion 
Assistant Professor 
105. Charles E. Greer (Non-tenure) 

Geography 

Center for Asian Studies  

Date of Resignation: 
(RJ3C# 727, 728) 

Government 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
106. Jack S. Levy (Non-tenure) 

(RBM 462) 

R e s  ignal  ion 
Assistant Professor 

107. Michael D. Mihalk (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCII 757) 

Assistant Professor 
108. Bruce La Miroff (Aon-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(rnc#l 7 5 9 )  

Budget Correct ion 
109. David F. Prindle  (Non-tenure) 

Change T i t l e  Only : 

To: Assistant Professor 

From: f nstructor  

Dr. ~rindle's t i t l e  in the 
Original 1978-79 Budget was 
listed as Instructor, in error. 
(RBCJI 779) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime  Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF S O C m  I W D  BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

_Jjovernment and Ethnic Studies  : A£ rican and Af ro*Arnerican 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
110. Wanjohi Wacium (Non-tenure) 

Government 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $19,000 

Ethnic Studies: African and 
Af ro-&er ican 9/1 5/31 50 9 19,000 

(RBdI 1244, 1498) 

Government, School of Law and LBJ School of Public  Affairs 

Change of Sta tus  
Assistant Professor 
111. I s a b e l  M. Prirchard (Ron-tenure) 

To: Government 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 15,740 

School of U w  9/1 - 5 / 3 1  50 9 15,740 

LBJ School of Public  Affairs 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 15,740 

From: Government 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,740 
(RBW 518, 645, 646, 7 8 0 )  

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
112. John H. Zanunito (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#F 579) 

Assistant Professor 
113. Drew R. McCoy (Non-tenure) 

(RBCd/ 470) 

Ass is tant Professor 
114. Paul Finkelman (Man-tenure) 

Change of Status 
Assocute Professor 

115. Richard H. Pells (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 773, 2099) 

Change of Status and Resignation 
Assistant Professor 
116. Douglas H. Wnie l s  (Non-tenure) 

To : 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBW 1562, 140) 

9 1 - 1 5  100 9 14,500 
1/16-5131 LWOP 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, Tit le ,  Name Appoin tment  Time Mos. Rate 

COLL=P, nl? SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

His tory (Cant inued) 

Leave of Absence  
Associate Professor 
117. G s i n e s  P o s t ,  3r. (Tenure) 

Tcm of Leave: 
( R B C f  778) 

Res ignat ion 
Associate Professor 
118. Thomas K. McCraw (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RB& 6 2 9 )  

Ass is tant Professor 
119. Richard A. Ryerson (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBclj 790) 

History and American Studies 

Appointment 
S t i l e s  Professor and Director of American 

Studies Program 

120. William R. Goctzman (Tenure) 

Sources of Funds: General  
Budget Funds and Current 
Restricted - Stiles Pro- 
f essorshfp in American 
S t u d i c s  Funds 

Professor Goetzman was originally 
budgeted to be on leave fo r  t h e  
1978-79 acadaic  year 
( R B ~ I  724, 725, 608, 2079)  

Linguistics 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
121. Amount of Transfer: $15,125 

To: Linguistics - Faculty Salaries ($4,625)  - Teaching Assistants ($10,500) 

From:  History - FacuLty Salaries 

Tsral Salary 
Nine Mos. 

43,625 

Academic 
Rate 

39,625 

To provide for the s t ipends  of Assistant Instructors and Teaching 
Assistants needed to staff Linguist ics  courses during the 1978-79 
academic year. 
(RBC# 1254, 12531 



Period of % 
I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo i n  tmcn t Time 

COLLEGE OF SOCJAL AND B W V I O W L  SCIENCES (Continued) 

Appo intrnent 
Adjunct Assistant Prof essox (Fall 

Semester only) 
122, Robert J. Silver (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 33 

{RBM 1601) 

Assistant Professor ( F a l l  Semester only) 
123. Melvin L. Snyder (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 

( R B ~ /  665) 

A s s  is t a n t  Professor 
124. W i l l i a m  3. Swann, 3r. (Non-tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 100 

(RBm 554) 

Assistant Professor 
125. Mary E, albrisch (Non-tenure) 9 / 1 3  100 

(RBC# 639) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
126. Thorn L. Moore (Hon-tenure) 911 - 5 / 3 1  100 

(RBC# 482) 

Instructor 
127, Clayton H. L e w l s  (Non-tenure) 911-5/31 100 

(Bc# 463 )  

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor (1978-79 only) 
128. Willlam M. Kurtines (Non-tenure) 9 /1  - 5/31 100 

(RBdj 1097) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
129. Judith H. Langlois (Mon-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC# 157) 

Assistant Professor 
130, Charles J. Holahan (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(mcli 735) 

Psvcholo~y and Student Health Center 

Change of Status 
131, Robert D. Langeton (Non-tenure) 

To : Psychology 
Lecturer 

Source of hmds: Transfer 
from the Dean's Reserve 

From: Psychology 
Lecturer 

Student Health Center 
Psychologist (Faculty) 

(RBC# 949, 1327, 36) 

3,388 
Full-time Sa la ry  
No. 
Mos . - Rate 



F u l l - t i m e  Salary 
Period of % No. 

Rate - Itcrn, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mps. 

COLLEE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIOHAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Sociology 
Res igna t ion 

Assaciatc Professor 
132, Cookie tr. Stephan (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
{RBC% 813) 

Ckange of Status 
Ins tructur 

133. Mark C. Stafford (Non-tenure) 

From : 
(RECJ/ 549) 

Rm igna t ion 
Assistant Professor 
134. W. Boyd Littre l l  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 14,bOO 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCS 745) 

Socioloff~ and Office of the Vice Free ida t  and Dean of Graduate S t u d i e s  

Res igna t ion 
135. Louis A. Zurcher (Tenure) 

S ~ c i o l o g y  
Professor 

Office of the Vice Prestctent 
and Dean of Graduate Studies 
Associate Dean 9/1 - 5/31 50 12 39,244 

6 - 8 3  100 

Date of Resignation: 
( E B C f  833, 979, 980)  

bstronofny 
Appo intmen t 
Assiscant Professor (Fall Semester only) 

136 .  Mary K .  Hemenway (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 12,000 
(RBC#k 614) 



Full-r ime Salary 
P e r i o d  of % No. 

-- I t c m ,  D e p a r t m e n t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Moa . -- Rate 

WLLEGE OF NAWRAL SCIENCES (Contjnued) 

As:ronomy (Continued) - 
Appointment and Salary Increase 

137, Sidney B. Parsons (Non-tenure) 

Assistant Professor (Fall 
Semester only) 

Research Scient ist  - NASA 
Contract Funds 

1977-78 Academic Rate 
1977-78 Administrative and Pro- 
fessional Rate 

Rate Increase - 9 mos. 

138. James D, Wray (Won-tenure) 

Assistant Professor (Fall 
Semester only) 

Research Scient ist  (Faculty) - 
NASA Contract Funds 

1477-78 Academic Rate 
1977-78 Administrative and Pro- 
fessional Rate 

Rate Increase - 9 m s .  

Res igna t ion 
Assistant Professor 

139.  Marie-Helene Ulrich (Non-tenure) 

Date of Re6 ignat ion: 
(RBC# 180) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 
140. John C. Wheeler (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBClj  826) 

Astronomy and McDonald Obsematory 

Appointment 
141, Roman Smnluchowski (Tenure) 

Astronomy 
Professor 

McDonald Obsematory 
Research Sc ient i s t  (Faculty) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
the Observatory's Wages accartnr 
(RBCJI 1232, 1233, 1234, 70) 



Full-time Salary -- 
Period of  % No. 

- Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Cont inued) 

Appo inrrnent 
Assis tant  Professor 

l i b ? .  Stanley J .  Row, Jr. (Non-tenure) 
(RBC#/ 652) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
143. Thomas N. Taylor (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 33,000 

(RBC# 555) 

instructor (Fall Semester only) 
144. Edward E. Schilling, 3r. (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 13, SO0 

(FCBC# 538) 

Visi t ing Associate Professor 
145, Stephen M. Stack (Mon-tenure) 

(RBC# 548) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor 
146. Donald A. Levin (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBCII 742)  

Chemist rv  - 
Appointment 
Ass is tane Professor 
117. Thomas H, Martin (Non-tenure) 

( M C f  474) 

Vis i t ing  Professor 
148. John L. Margrave (Non-tenure) 

(RBM 2096)  

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
149. Thomas F. George (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2 1 U )  

Leave of Absence 
Professor 
150. John M. White (Tenure) 

Term of Leave : 
(RBC# 828) 

Ret irment 
Prof ea sor 
151. George W. Watt (Tenure) 

Ret ired-Remove from Budget 
(WC# 182) 

Transfer of Funds 
152. h u n t  of Transfer: $4,460 

To: Chemistry - Class i f i ed  Personnel 

From: Unallocated Claas if ied Personnel 

To upgrade a vacant ~ e c h n i c a l  Staff Assistant posi t ion in order to 
attract a competent person t o  fill it, 
(ICBM 1951) 



Full-t irne S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

1 tcm, Department, T i t l e ,  - Name Appointment Time Mos. Ra t c  

COLLEE OF NATURAL SCIES3CU (Continued) 

Chemistry and Research Instruments Laboratory 

S a l a r y  Increase 
Research S c i c n t i s  t 
153. Bcn A. Shoulders 

From : 

Source of Funds: Chemistry (1/2), 
and Research Instruments 
Laboratory ( 1  / 2 )  

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
( R E # {  1289, 1288) 

Appo intmen t: 
Lecturer 
154. Herbert Web er (Non- tenure) 

( U C #  1998) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
155. Harry L. Tredennick (Mon*tenure) 911 - 5/31 33 9 

673) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
156. Edward P. Stritter (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 

(RBC# 1237) 

Visiting Professor 
157, Janis Bubenko, Jr, (Nan-tenure) 11/9 - 11/23 TOO 9 

( B C #  2055) 

Visi t ing Professor 
158. A.N. Habermann (Non-tenure) 11124- 1218 100 9 

( M C #  2146) 

Visiting Professor 
159, Nurice B. Halstead (Non-tenure) 1017 - 10124 100 9 

(EBC# 1824) 

Vis i t i ng  Professor 
160, John F, Meyer (Non-tenure) 

(WC# 1471) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
161. Roland J. Mittemeir (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

(mC# 480) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
162, Gordon S. Novak, Jr. (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC#/ 498) 

Leave of Absence 
Ass iatant Professor 
163. Darliel L. Chester (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC# 589 )  



Full-time S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time MQS. Rate 

COLLEGE OF WTUI&U SCIENCES (Continued) 

Leave of Absence 
Assac iate Prof cssor 

164. Laurent Siklossy (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
{RBC-lf 1228, 2103) 

Transfer of Funds 
165. Amount of Transfer: $7,500 

To: Computer Sciences - Computer Rcntal  a r ~ d  Purchased Services 

Frm: UnalLocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide matching funds f o r  computer and terminal maintenance as 
required by the  terms of a grant awarded to Dr. George D. Pollack 
of the Zoology Department, 
{WCf# 1307) 

ComPuEer Sclences and Electrical E n ~ i o e e r i n ~  

Appointment and Salary Increase 

166. M e s h  Jain (Non-tenure) 

Conputer Sc ience 
InstrucLor (Fa l l  Semester only) 

Electrical Engineering - U.S.  A i r  
Force Grant Funds 
Rea earcl~ Engineer (Faculty) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Incrcase: 
( R B C #  1323,  1187, 1188) 

Geolo~ical Sciences 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
167. Sharon Mosher (mn- tenure) 

(RBc# 763) 

Asatstant Professor 
168. J .  Richard Kyle (Non-tenure) 

CRBC# 739) 

Lecturer 
169. W i l l i a m  E, Galloway (Non-tenure) 

Concurrent hploqment : 
Bureau of Economic Gwlogy 

Research Sc ient i s t  9 / 1 1 / 3 0  50 12 26,400 
1211 - 12/7 LWOP 
12/8-1/15 50 
1 1  - 8 / 3 1  100 



Full- c ime Salary 
P e r i o d  of Z No. 

- i  t- m,- Tlcpsrtrncnt , T i t l e ,  f3amo Appointment Time Mor. Rate 
- 2  

CO1 I,LGE OF NATURAL S CS ENC ES (Continued) 

Ceolns ica l  Sc icnces --- 

Change of Status 
,Id juncr Associate ~ r o f e s s o r  
170. Zalph 0 .  Kehle (Nonetmure) 

From: 
(RBCK 445) 

Res ignat ion 
Assistant Professor 
171. Wulf F. Massell (Non-tenure) 

Date of Xes igna t ion ; 
(RBC# 755) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

172. Karrol A. K i t t  (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# h50:) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
173. Carole L, Wallace (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 675) 

Instructor 
174. Barbara G . Schl iebe  (Non- tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 13,000 

(RBCS/ 539,  2059) 

Instructor 
175. Nancy L. Swann (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 14,000 

(RBC#/ 553) 

Instructor 
176. Diane L. Baylor (Mon-tenure) 1 - 1 / 1 7  100 9 10,000 

(RBC# 1942) 

Instructor 
17 7, Elizabeth J. Hrnc ir (Nan- tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 11,000 

(RBC#/ 429)  

Sal.ary Increase and Change of Status 
178, Mattie J. Hulls (Non-tenure) 

To: Lecturer 9 / 1  - 5/31 25 9 17,300 

Director (Ch i l d  Development 9/1 - 5/31 7 5 
Laboratory) 611 - 8/31 100 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Classified Salaries 

From: A~sistanr Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,600 

1977-75 Academic Rate 9 16,600 
U t e  lncreas e : 2 .700 
(RBC#/ 1747, 1185, 1186, 7 ,  1414) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t c m ,  Dcpsrtrncnt , T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLETfE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Cant inued) 

Home Economics (Cont inued) 

Change of Status 
Professor 
179. Margarer A. Eppright (Tenure) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
180. Julia A,  Reed (Nan-tenure) 

Term of Leave : 
(RBCJi 782) 

Res ignat ion 
Instructor 
181. Peggy L. Wilks (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RDC# 576)  

Remove From Budget 
Professor h e r  itus 
182. Jet C. Winters (Non-tenure) 

Deceased - Remove from Budget 
(RBC# 830) 

Transfer of Funds 
183. Amount of Transfer: $38,385 

To: Home Economics - Faculty Salaries ($22,283) - Teaching Ass  Lstants ($1 6,102) 

From: Dean's Reserve fo r  Faculty Salaries ($6,954) 
Zoology - Faculty Salaries ($31,431) 

To provide the Home Economics Department with funds needed for 
Assistant Instructors and Teaching Assistants. 
(RnC#/ 1846, 1399, 1398) 

184. Amount of Transfer: $1,700 

To: Home Economics - Laboratory Expenses - Swann 
From: Unallocated Plaintenance and Operation 

T o  prwide f o r  start-up expenses of the laboratory of a new faculty 
member, Nancy L. Swann. 
ERBC# 1509) 

Marine Stud ie s  

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 
185. ~ u d i r h  C, Land (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 625)  



Full-time Salary - 
Period of % No. 

I L e m ,  Oepartmcnt, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COZLFGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Mathematics 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
186. Peter A. Tomas (Nun-tenure) 

(RBC# 558) 

Insttuctor 
187. Nobuyuki A. Sato  (Non-tenure) 

(FSC#/ 537) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
188, Keith Dennia (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 1981) 

V i s  it ing Professor 
189, Joseph W. Jerome (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 440) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
190. Robiun C. Kirby (Non-tenure) 

(RBclj 1465) 

Assistant Professor 
191. Grigori Kolesnik (Non-tenure) 

(mC# 1095) 

Professor 
192. Carl N. Morris (Tenure) 

(RBC# 1472)  

V I s  it ing Associate Professor 
193. Raimo N a k k i  (Non-tenure) 

(RBW 1208) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
194. Donald S .  Passman (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#j 2098) 

Visi t ing Professor 
195. Aavid Ruelle (Non-tenure) 

(RBG/ 1835) 

Instructor 
196.  &avid M. Russfnoff (Non-tenure) 911-5/31 100 9 13,000 

(RBC3% 536) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor (Fall Semester only)  
197. Haskell P. Rosenthall (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 34,000 

(EJ3C#/ 530) 

Salary Increase 
Instmc tor 
198. Gordon W. Lukesh (Non-tenure) 

From: 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1197) 



Full-time S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

T ~ c m ,  l k p a r f m c n t  , T i t l e ,  Namc Appoint~nent Time Mos. Rate - -- 

COLLEGE OF NATUM, SCIEICES (Con t inucd) 

Mathemat i cs  (Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Instructor 
199. Marc P. Thomas (Non-tenure) 

From : 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(WC# 1238) 

Change of Sta tus  
Lecturer 

200. Ann B. Megan (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 1470, 1205) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
201. Cameron M. Gordon (Non- tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
( R B C ~  144) 

Professor 
202. Larry L . ~chumaker (Tenure) 

From : 

Res igna r ion  
Instructor 
203. James F. Lawrence (Nonetenure) 

Date af Resignation: 
(BC#/ 458)  

Professor 
204. Johannes B. Kernperman (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCli 155) 

Transfer of finds 
205. Amount of Transfer : $1,000 

To: Mth-tics - Faculty Salaries 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

Funda were used for the salary increase of Professor James W. Daniel 
as reported in the Mov. 30 - Dec. 1 U . T .  A u a l i n  docket. 
(mC# 280) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  of  % No. 

1. r - L , : ; ; ,  D e p a r r m e n ~ ,  '[it lc, Name - -. . - -. - . Appointment Time Mos, -- Rate 

Coi.,l .b:r!-i:, of: N ; \ W  SCI E N C E  (Cant inued) 
A d -  ----- 
a,thc\nat ics and Genera l  Gus h e ~ ~ ,  

Apll.1 i r : rncx\'tt 

hssiszdnt Yroiesuor (1978-79 only) 
."Oh, Thonws W. Sager (Non-tenure) 

General Rus iness 
(RBCB 655, 656) 

~ i c r o b  i010a 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

207. Ian J. Molineux (Nonetenure) 
(RBC# 1206) 

Salary Increase 
Professor 
208. David T .  Gibson (Tenure) 

From : 

Rate Incrcose: 
( R B C F  1418) 

Retirement 
Associate Professor 

209. Leonard J. Kode, Jr. (Tenure) 

Retired - Xemove from Budget 
(snc# 785) 

Professor 
210. Charles E. Lankford (Tenure) 

Retired - Remove from Budget 
(RBC# 159) 

Phys ics  
Appo intmcnt: 
Instruceor (Fall Semester only) 
211, Drucc L. Nelson (Nan-tenure) 

(RBC# 1209) 

rcofessor 
212. 3ennis W. Sciama (Tenure) 

V i s  if i n g  Professor 
213, Arnold Arons (Non-tenure) 

(RBC!) 1426) 



Yull-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Ugarcrnerlt, T i t l e ,  Name Appo intncn t Timc Pios. Rate 

COLLFGZ OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

~ h y g ~ c ~  (Continued) 
Leave of Absence 
Professor 
214. Emnett L, Hudspeth (Tenure) 

T e r m  of Leave: 
(lWG// 738) 

Physics and Center for Particle Theory 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
215, Don MI Tow (Non-tenure) 

Phys ics 
Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 911 - 5131 50 9 12,000 

Center for Part icle  Theory - 
U , S .  Department of Energy 
Contract Funds 

Research Sc ient i s t  (Faculty) 9/1  - 5/31 50 9 12,000 

1977-78 Academic Rate 3 equivalent 9 10,431 

Rate Increase: 
{R,BC# 1241, 1242)  

Physics and Institute fo r  Theoretical Physics  

Appo in tntent 
216. Luigi Radicate (Non- tenure) 

P l ~ y s  i c s  
Visi t ing Professor 

I n s t i t u t e  for Theoretical Physics 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
(RBC# 1218, 1219) 

Appo intment 
Assistant Professor 
217. k r c y  K. Uyenoyama (Son-tenure) 9 / 1 - 5 / 3 2  --- 9 16,000 

( R B C l  1947) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
218. Gerold A. Schubiger (Non-tenure) 10/9 - 10/22 41 9 27,600 

(RBC# 1997) 

V i s i t b g  Professor 
219. Rfchard V. Andrws (Nan- tenure) 9125-10/8 21 9 38,700 

(XBCf 1975) 

Avvistant Professor 
220. A i a e e  8,  Bakken (Non-tenure) 

(RRC# 1941) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only)  
221. Robert M. Grossf eld (Ron-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,000 

(RnCg 402) 

Vis i t ing  Professor 
222. L i o n e l  P. Jaffee (Non-tenure) 2 - 1 / 1 5  20 9 30,000 

(RBC# 2148) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t c m ,  Department, Title, Name e i n t m e n  t Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 
223. Howard Moltz (Non- tenure) 

( R n C l  1826) 

Change of Status 
Lecturer 
224, Walter K. Long (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 1328) 

Leave of Absence 
Ass is tant Professor 
225. Wesley J. Thompson (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 

Term of Lcave: 
(RBC# 557) 

DIVISION OF GENEML AND CC)PIPARATZVE STUDIES 

Cornpara t ive Studies 

Appointment 
V i s  i t h g  Professor 

226. Edward Albee (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Unallocatcd Teaching 
Salaries 

(ECBC# 2204, 2230) 

Lecturer (Fall Semester only)  
227. James A. Bannerot (Non-tenure) 

(WC# 1428) 

Professor 
228. Willia111 S . Livings ton (Tenure) 

Concurrent Bnployment: 
Government 
Professor 

883, 746) 

Change of Status 
University Professor in the Arts 

229, Donald L. Wiesman 

From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 

Dr. Weisman is budgeted also in 
rhe Art  Department - without 
salary. 
(REG# 1499) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, U e p ~ t m e n t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

KCVISION O F  GENERAL AND C O B l P A ~ T l V E  STUDIES (Continued) 

Cornparat ive Studies an.d Government 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Instructor  (1 978-79 only) 
230, Thomas L. H u n ~  (Non-tenure) 

Cornparat ive Studies 

Government 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(R3H) 1910, 1322) 

-cs a n d  American Studies 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
V i s i r f n g  h s o c i a t e  Professor 
231. A l f r e d  W. Crosby (Non- tenure) 

Cornpara t ive S tud i e s  

American Studies 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC# 1162, 712) 

E t h n i ~ S t u d i e s :  African and Afro-American 

Transfer of  fund^ 
232. h u n t  of Transfer: $2,000 

To: Ethnic S t u d i e s :  Rfrican and Afro-American - Faculty Salaries 

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Faculty Salaries 

Fund6 were used for the salary of a part-time Assistant Instructor 
needed for the Long Sassiol~, 
( D C #  1401) 

Ethnic Studies ;  Mcxican-American Studies 

Appo hltment 
Lecturer 

233, Thomas W. W r y  (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 25 9 

Source of E'unds; Transfer from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

Concurrent &Lployment: 
Counseling-Psychological Services 
Center 
Fsycbologist IV 911 - 5/31 50 12 

(RBCA! 2215, 2231) 



Full- t h e  Salary 
P e r i u J  of % NO. 

It cm, Departmcnc , Ti t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

D I V l S l O N  OF G S 3 E R h L  mD COPIPARATIVE STUDIES 

American S t u d i c a ,  Ethnic Studies:  Mexican-American, and English 

Res igna t i o n  
Instructor 

234 .  Xnes B. Tovar (Non-tenure) 

Amer icari Studies 911 - 5/31 50 9 $14,000 

Ethnic S t u d i e s  : H-ican-American 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 14, Q00 

Date of Resignation: 
(r(BC# 560,  915, 1496) 

Ethnic Stud ia : Mex ?xican-her ican, and SpauLsh and Yortupuese 

Appa i n t m c n t  
Associate Professnr - Director of 
Mexican-hex ican Studies 

235. Arnold C. Venta (Tenure) 

Ethnic Studies  : m i c a n -  h e r  ican 

Spanish and Portuguese 
( B C # k  824, 916) 

Center for Asian Studies  

Transfer Between DissimiLar Appropriations 
236. Amount of Transfer: $1,609 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classified Personnel 

Funds released by changes in the classified staff were needed for 
operating wpenses. 
(RBCJI 1700) 

Language and Area Center for  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  

Leave of Absence 
Consultafl t 

237. Edward W. Glab, Jr, 911 - 5/31 50 12 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC#\ 998) 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 

Appo in tment  
Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 

238. Peter Gran (Non-tenure) 
(RBCiI 1457) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
239. & m u a t  of Transfer: $15,811 

To; Center for Middle Wstern Studies - Faculty Salaries 

From: Ethnic Stud ies : Mexican-Amer ican - Faculty Salaries 

Reallocation of funds to support the salaries of faculty needed for 
Middle Eastern Studies courses be ing  offered during L11e Sprlng 
Senrester 
(MC# 2112) 



Full-t itne Salarg 
P e x i u d  of % No. 

Item, D e ~ a r t m c n t ~ T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

D I V I S I O N  UP GIBERAL AND COMPAEtATTVE STUDXB (Continued) 

C a t  ter for  Middle Eastern S t u d i e s  and Xarketinp Administration 

Leave of  Absence 
Professor 

240. Hossafn B. Askari (Tenure) 

Cent ew f o r  Middle Eastern Studies 

Marketing Administration 

Term of Leave: 
(RBCJ) 2205, 2206) 

-OF BUSINESS AlXiLNISTRAT ION 

Off ice of the Dean 

Appointment 
Assistant t o  the Dean 
241. Ben G. mrroquin 

(REC8 1204) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Director of Placement 

242.  Joseph H. Vorsas 

Source of %rids: Transfer from 
t h e  Dean's Classified Personnel 
account 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC# 1409, 1410) 

Res igna tion 
Assiv tant Dean 

243. Robert FT. Satlth 

Date of Reuignaci~n:  

Concurrent Employment: 
Accwnt ing 

Lecturer 
(RBCW 1391') 

A c c m  t ing - 
Appn intment 
Vis i t ing Prof essar 

244 .  ~ o n a l d  V. Hartley (Non-tenure) 9 / 1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 
(RBCI# 413) 

Assistant Professor 
245. Charles C. Huber, Jr. {Non-tenure) 9/le5/31 100 9 

JRBM 618) 

As8 i s tanr  Professor 
246.  S a l l y  M. Jones (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 441) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time -HOE. Rate 
.. - 

COLLFGB OF BUSINESS ADHINPSTRATIOFT (Cont inued ) 

Accounting (Continued) 

Appo inlment 
Vis i t ing  Associate Professor 
247. Kobert Libhy (Won- tenure) 

(RBM 464)  

Lecturer (Fall 1978 only) 
248. Ronald T. Luke (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 24,000 

(RBC#/ 1374) 

Vis i t ing  Associate Professor 
249. Edward H. Osborne (Non-tenure) 

(RBCif 503) 

Change of S t a t u s  
250. Robert L. Kellog (Nan-tenure) 

To: Instructor \ 

From: Assistant Professor 

To amend the Orig inal  
1978-79 Budget to reflect 
correct rate and rank 

(RBM 1463) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 
251. Michael L. Moore (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBCW 894) 

Assistant Professor 
252. Kevin M. Misiewicz (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC# 894) 

Res igna t ion 
~ S s i s t a n t  Professor 
253. James P. Mandel (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 888) 

Associate Professor 
254. David A. Wilson (Tenure) 

Date o f  Resignation: 
(RBC# 184) 

Ff nance 

Appointment 
Lecturer 

255, Thomas E. Wiley (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 1604) 

lnstruc t o r  
256,  Ranash K . S .  Rao (Nan-tenure) 

(mC# 520) 



T e r i o d  of 
Itern, Department, T i t le ,  Name kointmcn t 

COLLEGE OF RUS'LNES S ADMINISTRATION (Cont inued) 

P inanc e (Continued ) 

Appointment 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 

257. Robert  G. Greer (Nan-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 
(RBCB 1570) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
258. Elick N. mledon, 3r. (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 

(KBa'J 630)  

Sack G .  Taylor Vis i t i ng  Professor 
259.  Jan Mossin (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 

Sources of Funds: Genexal 
Budget Funds (84%) and 
Current Restricted - Jack 
G. Taylor Fund (16%) 
(RBC# 487, 488)  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Associate Professor 
260. Christopher B. Barry (Terrurr) 

1977-78 Academic Kate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBCik 1772) 

Salary Increase 
Associate Professor 
261. Stephen A, Pyhrr (Tenure) 

Full- t ime  Salary  
% No* 

Time Mos. -- Rare 

From: 

To: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 

Currcntl Restricted - Texas 
Realtors Trust Fund 911 - 5/31 

From: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 
1977-78 Total Salary - 9 Mos. 

Salary Increa~c:  

Dr. Pyhrr ' s  academic rate for  
1978-79 remains unchanged at 
$22,000.  
(RBcR 1597, 1833) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Lecturer 

262. E. Joe Duckworth (Non-tenure) 

Total Salary 
9 Mos. 

Flr. kckworth's appointment 
as shown in the Original 
1978-79 Budget was in error. 
(RBCJI 1450) 



Ft111- t ime Salary -- 
Period of X No. 

Itcm, Department, T i t  Le, Name Appointment Tine Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (Cont inued) 

Finance (Continued) 

Res ignat ion 
Assistant Professor 

263. George M. McCage (Non-tenure) 9 1 1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 $17,500 

Date of Resignation: 8 131 /78 
(REC# 628) 

General Business 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
264. Mary M. Whiteside (Non-tenure) 9/1- 5/31 100 9 10,000 

(ma) 574) 

Adjunct Assistant: professor 
265. Richard T. Blankenship (Non-tenure) 9 /1 - l / L 5  25 9 16,096 

(BBC# 2086) 

Adjunct Professor 
266. Raymond V. L e s  Mar (Nan- t enure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 27,000 

(RBM 461) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
267, Harry R. L w e  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 468) 

Change of Status 
Mjunct Assfstant Professor 

268. Adrian M. Overstreet (Non- tenure) 

To: 

R e t  irement 
Lactur er 

269. Harry Vine, III (Non-tenure) 

Retired - Remwe From Budget: 
(RaC# 1395) 

l h ,  096 

16,096 

~ntcrdepartmental Transfer 
270. Amount of Transfer: $14,250 

To: General Business - Faculty Salaries 

From: Management - Faculty Salaries ($10,000) 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries ($4,250) 

To provide f of appofntments of General Business Assistant Instructors 
and Teaching Assistants needed for the acadwic year. 
(RBM 1041, 2235) 

Management 

Appointment 
Adjunct b s i s t a n t  Professor 
271. mgene M. Ruder, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 

(RBC# 1384) 



Full-time S a l 3  
Period of % No, 

I t e m ,  Departm~nr , T i t l e ,  N a m c  Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINWS ADMINlSTRAT30M (Continued) 

Nnagement (Continued) 

Appo intment 
Ass  istant Professor (Spring Semester only) 

272. John F, Baum (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $24,000 
(RBC# 1557) 

Adjunct Professor 
273. Leo B, Osterhaus (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 50 9 18,600 

(RBC# 504, 640) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Lecturer 
274. Randall W. Kirk (Non-tenure) 911. - 5/31 67 9 11,578 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 17,000 

Rate Increase: 
(lU3C-i. 13b6) 

Lecturer 
275. William A. Jones, I11 (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 14,500 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 14,000 

Rate Increase: 
( K n W  1363) 

Lecturer 
236. George G. Eddy (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 19,20U 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 18,600 

Rate Increase: 
(RBCJ~  1354) 

Management and Council for Advanced Transportation Stud f e s  

Appointment and Change of Status 
277. John F. Bctak (Non-tenure) 

Appointment : 
Management 
Lecturer 

Change of Status: 
Council for Advanced Transportation 
Studies 
A s s i s t a n t  Director 

To: 

From: 9/1 - 3/31 41 12 23,257 

sources of Funds: G m e r a l  Budget 
and Interagency Contracts. 
(RBCJ'! 1154, 1155, 1156, 1434, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020) 



Full- t h e  Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

I t en ,  D e p a r t m e n t ,  Ti t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

Managgrim t 

Change of Status 
278. E l  izaheth tanham 

From: Prof es sor 
(RBcG 880 ,  881) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor 

279. Kenneth E. Knigh t  (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC# 879)  

Bea ignat ton 
Assis tant  Professor 
280. James K .  Glenn, JT. (Non-tenure) 

Date of Kesignation: 
(RBC# 868) 

Market inp; Administrat ion 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 
281. Robert 2 .  Green (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
{RBC#! 870)  

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

O f f  ice of the man 

Transfer of Funds 
282. Amount of Transfer: $34,000 

To: O f f i c e  of the Dean - Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

Frm: Unallocated Faculty Salaries  

Funds are t o  allocated to departments, f o r  the opening of sections 
of courseG, as needed, f o l l o w i n g  Spring reg i s t ra t ion .  
(RBCd/ 2109) 

Advert is ing 

Appointment 
VlsiCing Professor 
283. Mgent Wedding (Non-t enure) 

(RBClI 918) 

S p e c i a l i s t  
284, Gary B .  Wilcox (Mon-tenure) 

(REC# 1143) 

Instruct or (197 8- 79 only) 
285.  Mary E, Hester (Nan-tenure) 

(RBCf 422) 



Full-time Salary 
Pcriod of % No. 

- I t e m ,  Department, Title ,  Name @ointment Time Mos. Kate 

SCBOOL OF COMMUYf CAT ION (Continued) 

Advert is inq (Continued) 

Res ignat ion  
Assistant Prof essar 

286.  R ,  Donald Vance (Non-tenure) 

Dare of Resignation: 
(RBCYi 563) 

~ r m s f  er of finds 
287.  Amount of Transfer: $4,355 

To: Advertisiilg - Teaching Assistants 

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

TO provide for the s t i p e n d s  of Teaching Assistants needed for the 
academic year. 
(UC# 1763) 

Journal i s m  

Appointment 
Assistant Yrof cssor 
288. William E. Korbus (Non-~enure) 

(RBC#! 624) 

Trans f ex of Fund a 
289. Amount of Transfer: $2,667 

To: Journal i s m  - TeachLtq Assistants 

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide the a d d i t i o n a l  funds needed for the s t ipend of a Teaching 
Assistant t o  work in the Journalism Laboratory. 
(RBCf! 17622) 

Radio-Television-Film 

Appointment 
Lecturer {Fall Semester only) 

290.  Wendel 1 Mages, Jr . (Non-tenure) 
JRBC#/ 1376) 

Assistant Professor 
291, Kenneth K, Hur (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 430)  

Visi t ing Associate Professor 
292. Joan D. Ticrncy (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 1240) 

Appointmat  and Salary Increase 
L e c t u r e r  . 

293. Edward nnyt ryk (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Acadmfc Rate 

Rate Xncreaae: 
(RBCJ/ f 353) 



Full-t b e  Salary 
Period of % No. 

- X t c m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime  k s .  Rate 

S CWOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued) 

Rad io-Televis ion-Ff lm (Cont inucd) 

Transfer of Funds 
294. Amount of Transfer: $4,892 

To: Radio -Te lev i s ion -F i lm  - Teaching Assistants 

From: Dean's Reserve fo r  Faculty Salaries 

Additional funds were needed f o r  Teaching Assistants for t h e  Fall 
Semester. 
(RBC# 1764) 

Speech Comun ication 

Appo htment 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 

295. David J. Thompson (Nan-tenr~re) 
(RBC8 556) 

Assistant Professor 
256. Anne E. Van Kleeck (Non-tenure) 9/1-5131 100 9 

(RBd! 564)  

A s s  istanr Professor 
297. B a n e  S, Willennan (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 --- 9 

Concurrent fhploymen t : 

Internat ional  O f f  ice - Intensive 
b g l t s h  Program 
Coordinator 911 - 8/31 100 12 

(RBC$ 681) 

Visi t ing Associate Professor 
298. Donald P .  Cushman (Non-tenure) 1012 - 10113 100 9 

(RBC#/ 1819)  

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
299. B. Aubrey Fisher (Nm-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocat ed Teaching Snlar l es  
(R3Cij 2142, 2234) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
300. Virgi l  Flathouse (Non- tenure) 

(REC# 6 0 6 ,  1646) 

Assistant Professor 
301. Gerry Philipsen (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#/ 1945) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
302. W. Barnett Pearce (Norl-tenure) 

1527) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
303, Mark L. Knapp (Non-tenure) 

(REG'/ 2095) 



Fullctime Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  DeparcmcnL, Title, Name Appointment Time Hos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATTQN 

Curriculum and Instruct ion 

Appoinrmcnc 
Prof casor Emeritus 

304. James W. Reynolds (Non-tenure) 
{RBC# 950) 

S p e c i a l i s t ,  Student Tcaching (One year 
1 

305. Jenefred H. Davies (Non-tenure) 
(WC# 1352) 

Assistant Professnr 
306. Connie L. 3uel {Nan-tenure) 

(RDG'/ 444) 

Specialist  (Student Teaching) 
307, Wallace W. Lankford (Non-tenure) 

(RBCdj 1369)  

Vis i t ing  Assocute  Professor 
308. Wrlaine E. Lockheed (Nonctenure) 9 1  - 1 5  100 9 

( R B C l  627) 

Assistant Professor 
309, Johnnie R, Mills (Non-tenure) 9 - 5 3 1  100 9 

(FIBCI/ 479 ) 

Lecturer 
310. Hubert E. Overf ield (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 

Concurrenr hptoyemcnt;  
Thompson Conference Center 
Director 9/1 - 8/31 75 12 

(WC$ 1115, 1114) 

Eec tur cr 
311. Suanne D, Roueche (Mon-tenure) 9 / 1  - 1/15 100 9 

(RBC+'/ 1387) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Professor 
312, Geneva H .  Pilgrim (Tenure) 

From : 
(RBC#/ 170) 

Prof cssar 
313. Elizabeth G, Gibb (Tcnurs) 

To! 

From: 

Concurrent Employment: 
Mathatics 
Professor 

(RBC# 1517) 



Full- t h e  Salary 
Per iod  of 7, No, 

I tm, Z~epartment, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time b s  . Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Cont inued) 

Curriculum and Instruct inn (continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Professor 

314. Clark G i l l  (Tenure) 

Fr orn : 
(RBC# 867) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
315. Orson E. Jensen (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC!#/ 878) 

Res igna t ion 
Spec iaf ist (Student Teaching) 
316. Winna G. Nelson (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 1381) 

Transfer of Funds 
317, Amount of Transfer: $7,750 

To: Curriculum and Instruction - Teaching Assistants 

From: Dean's Reserve fo r  Faculty Salar ies  

Funds were needed for t h e  stipends of two Teaching Assistants working 
w i t h  classes cannected w i t h  the Learning Resources Center, 
(RBC#/ 923) 

Curriculum and Instruct ion and Computer Sciences 
Appafntment and Salary Increase 

318. George H, Culp (Non-tenure) 

Curriculum and instruction 
Assietant Professor (Fall 

-- Semester only) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 17,235 

Kate Increase n 1.188 
Computer Sciences - NSF Grant Funds 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 911 - 1/15 46 12 24,564 

1977-78 Salary Rate - 12 mos. 12 23,760 

Kate Increase: 12 8Q4 
Concurrent hploymmt: 

Coraputation Center Revolving Fund 
Research S c i e n t i s t  Associate V 

1978-79 QrLginaf Budget - 
$23,760 - 12 mos, 
(RBc# 1163, 1541) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Namc Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE UP EDUCATION (Cont hued) 

Curr i c u l q ,  and I n s t r u c t i o n  , and birr ictllum and Instruction - Teacher Corps 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
319. Ruben D. Qlivarez (Non-tenure) 

Cbrriculuru and Instruction 
Assistant Professor 

Sourccs oL Funds: Departmental 
Salaries and Transfer from 
Dean ' s R e s  crve 

Curriculum and ' ins t ruc t ion  - 
Teacher Corps - O f f  i ce  of Education 
Contract 
Director - Texas Teacher Corps 
Network 9 / l  - 5/31 50 9 20,329 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 19,661 

Rate Increase: 
(RRCi) 1590, 1673, 1611) 

Curriculum and Iuity College mucat ion  

Appointment and Sa la ry  Increase 
320. Oscar G. Mink (Non-tenure) 

Curriculum and Instruction 
Lectuuec  

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
the Wan's Reserve 

Program in Conrmun i t y  College 
Fducatf ou-Current Restrict ed-Kellogg 
Grant Funds 

Social Science Research Associate 
(Faculty) 911 - 5/31 67 9 

1977-78 Academic Rate - equivalent 

- Kate Increase: 
(RBCij 1378, 1379. 43) 

Educational Administrat i on  -- 
Change of status 
321. Lawrence D. Haskew 

To; Professor 

From: Prof cssor h e r  i tus  
(RBCf 1088) 

Educational Psychology 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Adjunct Associate Professor 
322. Betty W. P h i l l i p s  (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Kate Increase: 
(MC# 1336) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No, 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointm.ent Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OP EDUCXTTDN (Cant inued) 

mucattonal  Psycholopy (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Adjunct Assocbte Professor 

323. Matthew Snapp (Non- tenure) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(R3C# 1337) 

Appo intmcnt 
Lecturer 

324. Coystal Stone won-tenure) 

Concurrent Bnployment: 
Office of the Dean 

Ass is tant  Dean f o r  Counseling 

Counseling-Psychological Services 
Center 
Psycholog is t XV 

(REG# 1392) 

Lecturer 
325. Gary R. Hanson (Non- temlre) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Office of the Dean of Students  
Assistant Dean of Students 

Adjunct Asa is t an t  Professor 
326. Freda M. Holley (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 148) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 

327. Richard Mowses ian (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBCa  896)  

mutational Psychology and Measurement and Evaluation Center 

Res ignation 
328. Paul G. L i b e r t y ,  Jr. (Tenure) 

Measur anent and Ehaluat ion Center 
Associate  Director 

Educat iona 1 Psychology 
Associate Professor 

Date of R c s  ignat  ion : 
(RBc# 882,  1102, 1103) 



Full-tire Salary  
Period of "/, No. 

Ttcm,  Dc~artnent, T i t l e ,  Name Apps i n t m c n  t Time !& Rate 

P h y s i c a l  and Health  Education 

Appo i n  t-men t and Salary Incrcas e 
Specialist-Physical Act iv i ty  (1978-79 only) 

329. Jul ie  A. Wood (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 LOO 9 $10,340 

1977-78 Academic Kate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC#i 1397) 

Appcl lntment 
Speclal isr (1 978-79 only) 

330, Edward W. Zwanziget (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 16,000 
(RBC# 1508) 

Specia l  fat-Phys ical Activity (1978-79 only) 
331. Evelyn E. Sink  (Ban-tenure) 911 - 5 /31  100 9 I0,TOO 

(REG# 1390) 

Adjunct Assistarit Professor 
332. Scattie C,  Stevenson (Non-tenure) 911 - 1 / 1 5  25 9 12,000 

(REG# 551)  

Specialist-Phyo l c a l  A c t i v i ~ y  (1978-79 only) 
333. Michael G. Blalock (Non-tenure) 9 / 1 - 5 1 3 1  100 9 10,500 

(W C #  1403) 

S p e c i a l i s t  ( F a l l  Smestcr only)  
334. Gnn M. Calvert: (Non-tenure) 912 - 1/15 25 9 

(XBC# 1349 ) 

S p e c i a l i s t  - ~ h y s  ical Activity (1978-79 only) 
335. Renee Gregorio (Bon-tenure) 911-5131 100 9 

(RRCB 1355)  

Adjunct: Asslstanr Profcssos (Fall Semester 
only 1 
336. Charles T. McDonald (Non- tenure) 9/1  - 1/15 25 9 

(RBC#/ 1198) 

Assistant Professor 
337. Bernard Oliver (Non-eenure) 

(R13CdI 500) 

Salary Increase 
Ass i s tan t  Professor 

338. W i l l i a m  B. Cissell  (Non-tenure) 

From : 

Race Increase 
(RBC#j 1952)  



Full-time S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of  % No. 

Item, Ueparrment, Ti t le ,  Name Appoin tment  Tia le  Nos. Rate 

COLLEGE O F  EDUCATION (Continued ) 

Phy s ical and Health Educa tioil (Continued) 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
S p c c  in1 ist 

339. Dorothy D. Lambdin 

From : 

Rate Increaser 
(FIRC#k  1368) 

Resignat ion 
Specialist-Phys ical Activity 
340. Paul C. Meng, Jr, (Non-tenure) 

Date o f  Res Fgnat ion: 
(RB& 1377) 

Instructor 
341 .  Marian L .  Upchurch (Non-tenure) 

~nterdepartmcntal Txansf er 
342. Amount of Trnnsf er: $8,583 

TO: Physical and Health Education - Teaching Assistants 

From: Curriculum and Instruction - Faculty Salaries ($6,000) 
Fdi~cat %anal Administration - Faculty Salaries ($2,583) 

To provide for the s t ipends  af Teaching A s s l a r a n t s  needed far scheduled 
courses of t h e  Department of Physical and Health Education. 
(WC# 1614, 2067) 

learn in^ D i s a b i l i t i e s  Cater 

~nterdeparcmental. T r a n s f e r  
343. Amount of Transfer: $2,000 

To : Learning Disab il it ics Center - M a  in tenance and Operat ion 

Front; Office vf the D e a n  - Maintenance and Operation 

kYinds were needed for telephone expenscs and to purchase materials 
and supplies used in t h e  opcration of the Center. 
(R3C#/ 1760) 

Science Educat ion Center 

Interdeparrmental Transfcr 
344, h u n t  of Transfer: $2,000 

To: Science Education Center - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation 

Funds were needed to pay fo r  telephone expenses and to purchase 
mter ials used in thc operation of  the Center, 
(RBC# 1759)  



F u l l - ~ F m e  Sa l a rv  
I--- 

Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Kame, - Appnintment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLECE OF EDUCATION (Cont inued ) + 

I 

Sgecial Education 

Apprlintment and Salary  Tt~crease 
345. James E. Gilliarn (Non-tenure) 

Ass iscant Professor 

Research Sc ien t i s t  (Faculty)- 
Office of Education Contract 
Funds 

1977-78 Academic lute 

Rate Increase : 
(RBC# 1568, 1569) 

Change of S tatua 
Assoclaze Prof -sox 

346. .T . Lee W i e d ~ r h o l  t (Tenure) 

From r 

Source o f  Funds - Transfer 
from Dean 's Reserve 

( M C #  919, 45) 

Associate Professor 
347, Stephen C, krsen (Tenure) 

From: 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Dean's Reserve 

(Mca 160, 4 5 )  

Transfer o t  Funds 
348, Amount of Transfer: $15,136 

To: Specia l  &cation - Teaching Assistants 

From: Dean's Reseme for Faculty Salaries ($5,510) 
Lxrriculum and Ins trvction - Facur t y  Salaries ( $ 9 , 6 2 6 )  

To provide addttional support for the salaries of Teaching Assistants 
needed to staff Spec ia l  *cation courses. 
(RBc#/ 1612 ,  1411) 



Full- t ine S a l a r y  -- - 
P e r i o d  oL % No. 

I t p r l ,  l )cpzr tn tant ,  T i t : i c ,  -, Nantc Appointmcn t Time  Mos . Rate 

CULL ~ S E E  OF ENGINEERING 

Transfer o f  Funds 
349. Amount of Transfer :  $46,878 

To: C i v i l  Engineering - Maintenance and Operation ($9,500) 
Electrical Engineering - Maintenance and Operation ( $ 2 , 2 5 0 )  
Mechanical Engineering - Classified Personnel ($4,362) 
Pet ro l -  Engineering - Classified Personnel ($11,388) 
Petroleum Engineering - Wages ($18,250) 
Electrical mgineering Biomedical Engineering Yrogram-Wages ($1,128) 

From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - 
Maintenance and Operation ($9,500) 

Mechanical Engineering - Maintenance and Operat ion ($12,000) 
Mechanical Engineering - Classified Personnel ($11,388) 
Chemical hgineering - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ( $ 4 , 3 6 2 )  
El cctr i c s l  Engineering Biomedical mg ineering Program - 

Maintenance and Operation ($9,628) 

Reallocation of funds w i t h i n  the  Col lege  of Engineering, 
(KBCjk 1770, 1769, 1147, 1768, 1894, 1767) 

Office of the Dean 

Change of S t a t u s  
Associate Counselor 
350. Margaret R. Baker 

To: 

From: 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 
(Hechan tcal Engineering) 

(RBC# 1976)  

Ree Lgna t ion 
Director of Continuing Engineering Studies 
351. Dean E. Griff i th  

General Budget Funds 

Current Restricted Funds - 
Engineer h g  Founda t ion Funds 

Date of Resignation: 
( M C #  1082, 1081) 

Transfer of Funds 
352. h u n t  of Transfer: $180,000 

To: O f f i c e  of the D e a n  - Reserve f o r  Faculty Salaries 

From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Funds are to b e  reallocated to departments, as needed, to provide 
staff ing of cwrscs offered during the Spring Semester. 
(RBC# 2065) 



Full- t i ~ e  S < ~ l a r ~  
No. 
NOS. Rate  

Period of  % 
I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Yame Appointment Time 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Con t inued ) 

Aerospace En~ineer i n g  and Engineering Mechanics 

Appo intment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 

353. Raimundo 0. Vicente (Non-tenure) 9 - 11/12 100 
(RBC# 1497) 

Vis i t ing  Professor 
354,  Asher S iga l  (Non-tenure) 

(R13C# 6 6 3 )  

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor 
355. Atlee M. Cunningham, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 3 3 

(RBC# 1842) 

356. Linda J, Hayes (Non-tenure) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 only) 9/1 - 5/31 78 

Research Engineer (Faculty) - 
NS F Grant Funds 9/1 - 5/31 22 
(RBC#/ 416, 1664) 

Chemical Engineering 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Visi t ing Professor 

357, Eugene T. Bepon (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1900) 

Adjunct Professor 
358. Robert S .  Dicks (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Academfc Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCJk 1904) 

C i v  f 1 Eng ineerinq 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Lecturer 

359. Clayford T. Grim (Non-tenure) 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC!! 1460, 2057) 

Adjunct Professor (Fall Scmester only) 
360. Davis L. Ford (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1 / 1 5  33 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC# 1453) 

Ap po intmen t 
Lecturer (1978-79 only) 
361, Leopald P. Danze (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 38 

{EU5C# 1514, 2138) 



Full- t b e  Salary 
Period of  % No. 

Item, Departnent, T i t l e ,  Yame Appnintrnent Time Has, Kate -- 

COLLEGE OF ~ G L N E ~ 1 M G  (Continued) 

C i v i l  b g i n e e r i n g  (Continued) 

Appo intrnent 
Assistant Professor 

362. Sahim Tekeli (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 6722) 

Adjunct: Associate Prof cssor 
363 ,  L i a l  F, Tischler  (Non-tenure) 

( U C #  2159) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
364. Bruno Thurlirnann (Non-tenure) 

(RBCf 1838) 

Specialist  (Fall 1978 only) 
365. James H. L i t t l e  (Non-tenure) 

(ma) 1521) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
366. James G . MacGregor (Nan- tenure) 

Lecturer 
367. Kirby W. Perry (Non-tenure) 

(RBC## 1528, 2156) 

Professor 
368. Jose M. Roesset (Tenure) 

(EBC# 529)  

Resignat ion 
Lecturer 

369. Barton D, R i l e y  (Non-tenure) 

Date of Res i g n a t  ion : 
(RBC# 1386) 

Change of Status 
Professor 
370. Walter S. Moore 

Prom: 
(l&C# 165) 

Remove From Budget 
Professor 

371. E. GUS Fruh (Tenure) 

Deceased - Remove from Budget 
(RBC# 2143) 

Transfcr of Funds 
372. Amount of Transfer: $8,825 

To: Civi l  Engineering - Faculty Salaries 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

Tu p r o v i d e  for t he  salary of an Assistant I n s t r u c t o r  needed for the 
Spring Semester. 
( M c #  2233) 



FulL- t ine S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

Ttcrn, Departincnt, 'fitlc, Wdmc Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

C i v i l  engineer in^ and Center for Highway Research 

Ap po in t m e n  t 
373. Christopher S ,  Noble (Non-tenure) 

c iv i l  Engineering 
Assistant Professor (Fall Semester 
only 1 911 - 1/15 50 9 

Ccnter for, Highway R e s  earch-Government 
Contract Funds 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 9 / 1  - 1/15 50 9 

(RBC# 1525, 1526) 

Electrical Engineering 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Lecturer 
374. G l e n  E. Journeay (Non-tenure) 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC# 1364, 1775, 2149) 

Appo intrncnt 
Visiting Professor (Fall Semester only) 

375. Idn B. Thomas (Non-t enure) 
(RBCB 1495) 

Vis i t ing  Professor 
376. Daniel Tabak (Nan- tenure) 

( R B C S ~  671) 

Instructor 
377. D i l i p  P. Kamat (Non-tenure) 

Concurrent Bnployment : 
Center for  Energy Studies  
Research Engineer Asso icat e I II 9/1 - 10/15 100 12 

10/16 - 1/15 85 
1/16 - 8/31 100 

(RBCB 2173) 

Lecturer 
378. Paul W i l d i  (Nan-tenure) 

Concurrent h p l o y m e n  t : 
Fusion Research Center 
Research Eng ineer 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
374. H. Grady Rylander, 111 (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 - 40 9 

(RBC#/ 653) 

Associate Professor 
380, Robert J. Smith, I1 (Tenure) 

(WC# 664)  



Period of 
Item, U e p n r t m ~ n t ,  T i t l e ,  Y;irne Appointment 

COLLEGE OF mGINEERING (Continued) 

Electrical Engineer ing (Cant inued) 

Appcl intmerl t  
Lecturcr 
381. Mircea D. Driga (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 

Concurrent Employment: 
Center for Electromechanics and 
Thermodynamics 
Research Engineer 911 - 1/15 

1/16 - 8/31 
(RBM 1448, 14.49) 

Associate Professor 
382, Tatsuo Itoh (Tenure) 

(RBC# 620) 

Ass is tant Professor 
383. Miroslaw Malek (Non-tenure) 9 / 1  - 5/31 

(RDC#\ 631, 1467)  

Assistant Professor (Fall Scmcstcr only) 
384. Clark S .  Penrod (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 

Concurrent hp loymen t :  
Applied Research Laboratory 

Research Engineer Associate IV 9/1 - 8/31 
(wCl 1591) 

Leave of Absence 
Prof ~ S S O T  

385, Phil i p  C . Richardson (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 1480, 1481, 904) 

Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
S p e c i a l i s t  (1978- 79 only) 

386. Charles E. Perk ins  (Non- t enure) 9/1 - 5/31 
1977- 78 Academic U t e  

Rate Increase: 
( R B C l  1119) 

S p e c i a l i s t  
387. Ronald L. Linton (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Kate increase: 
(RBCI/ 1104) 

S p e c i a l i s t  (1978-79 only) 
388. hrothy  J. Krueger (Non-tenure) 9 / l  - 5/31 

1977-78 Academic R a t e  

Rate Increase 
( W C #  1367) 

~ u l l -  t i m e  S a l a r y  
% No. 

T imc  M O S ,  -- Rate 



,293s 
F u l l - t  i m e  Sa la ry  

Per iod  of % No. 
Itrm, Dcparcacnt, T i t l c ,  ?!;me Appnin t rnen t  Time PIOR. Rate 

COLLECE OF MGINEF:RTNC: (Con~inut?d) 

Jiechan lcal Engineer inq  (Con t i n u c d )  

Appoir~~nlent  and Salary Increase 
Ass is t a n t  Professor (1978-79 only)  

389. Cecil H. Ramage (Non-tenure) 9 1 1 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 

Rate Increase: 
(MC# 519) 

Appointment 
Lecturer (Fall Semester only)  

390. Thomas G. Muir, Jr. (Non-tenure) 9 / l  - 1/15 25 9 

Concurrent Employment: 
Applied Research Laboratory 

Special Research Associate 
(RBCdi 1827) 

Assistant Professor 
391. h i 1  Mitra (Non-tenure) 

(RBC#~ 635) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
392.  John R. Howell (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 617) 

Associate Professor (Fal l  Semester only)  
393. James R. Holmes 9/1 - 1/15  33 9 

(BC# 1461) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor (1 978-79 only) 
3 9 4 .  Alfred  E. Traver (Non- tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 

(RBC# 561)  

Assis tant  Professor (Fall Semester only)  
395. lverson G. Thompson (Non-tenure) 9 1 - 1 / 1 5  100 9 

(RBC# 1532) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
396. G l e n  D, S e l f  (Nun-tenure) 

(RBCi# 1225) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Industrial Management S p e c i a l i s t  
397. C l i f f  M A  C o l l i n s  (Nan-tenure) 

T o :  

From: 
( M C f  1350) 

R e s  ignat i o n  
Associate Professor 

398. Lawrence L. Hoberock (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 214) 



Full- t i m c  Salary  
P e r i o d  o f  X No. 

Itcm, ! ) p p n r t s r n t . ,  ' I ' i tlf,  N3me Appo i n ~ m c n  t Time  Wos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENG INEEKING (Cont inued) 

Mechanical Enginccr inq (Continued) 

R e s  igna t ion 
Assoc ia te  Professor 

399. Gerald R, Wagner (Tenure) 

lktc of Bcsignation; 
(RBCK 917)  

Transfer of h l d s  
400, Amount of Transfer: $12,000 

To : Mechanical Engineering - Teaching Ass is tmts 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries ($8,000) 
Dean ' Y  Resene for  Faculty Salar i e a  ($4,000) 

Addit ional  funds w e r e  needed for Teaching Ass istants for the F a l l  Semester, 
(REC# 1613, 1610) 

Mechanical Engineering and Appl ied Research Laboratory 

Appointment and Change of StaLus 
401. David T, Blackstack (Nan-tenure) 

Appointment : 
Mechanical Engineering 

Lec t u x  er 

Change of Status: 
Applied Research Laboratory- 
Government Contract Funds 
Research Scient  1st (Faculty) 

To: 

From: 
(RBW 1633, 1402)  

lneer l n g  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Adjunct Professor 
402, Henry F. IXlnlap (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 40 9 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC## 1563) 

Adjunct Professor 
403. William B. Gardner, Jr. (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 25 9 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 

Kate Increase; 
(RBC# 1567) 

Appointment 
Ass is tan t Professor 

404. Larry W. Lake (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 457) 



~ ~ 1 1 -  t h e  Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

J Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  ?Ionre Appointment T i m e  M s .  Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEhXING (Continued) 

Petroleum Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 
405. Pierre M. L ichaa (Non- t enure) 911 - 1/15 40 9 

(lUC# 11585) 

Assistant Professor 
406. Robert: C. McDonald (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

(RJ3C## 1202, 1415) 

Transfer of Funds 
407, Amount of Transfer: $6,000 

T o :  Petroleum Engineerhg - Teaching Assistants 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

To provide for the stipends of Teaching Assistants needed to staff 
F a l l  Semester courses. 
(RBC#) 1613) 

Petroleum Engineering and T a a s  Petroleum Research Committee 

Rc t ircment 
408. Claude R, Hocott (Tenure) 

Petroleum Engineering 
Professor 

Texas Petroleum Research 
Curmittee 
Director 

Retired - Remove from Budget 
( B C #  215, 1010) 

CQLLIEE OF FINE ARTS 

O f f  ice of the Uean 

Appo intrnent 
Assistant to the Dean 

409. Nicholas M. Pape 
(MC# 1116, 1117, 1118) 

Techniaal S p e c i a l i s t  
410. John R. Rothgeb 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Onallocated C l a s s i f i e d  
Salaries 

Concurrent Employment: 
Drama 
Professor 

(EEBCI 651, 1126, 276) 



Full-time S ~ l a r y  
Period of % No. 

Itcrn, Dcqartrncnr, T i t l c ,  Tame Appointrncnt Time Mou. P.3 t e 

COLLFXE OF FINE A R E  (Continued) 

O f f  i c e  of the  Dean (Continued) 

Res igna t ion  
Ass i s tan t  to the {lean 
411. Mark L. S m i t h  

Date of Resignation: 
(MClj 1135) 

Office of the Dean and Drama 

Appo intment 
412. Michael C. Hardy (Non-tenure) 

O f f  ice of the  Dean 
Direc tor  of Performing Arts 
Cent cr 

Drama 
Lecturer 

Sources of Funds: Transfer from 
~ n a l l o c a t e d  Class if i ed  personnel 
and Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

(R&C#/ 1085, 1086, 1358, 15, 16) 

s tudent Opera Product ions I 

Transfer Between D i s s  imilar Appropriations 
413, Amount of Transfer: $5,500 

To; Wages 

From: Wintcnance and Operat ion 

To establ ish an account from which the salaries of part-time 
technicians engaged for opera productions may be paid.  
(DC# 1756) 

A r t  - 
Appo intmcnt 

Lecturer (Fall Semester only) 
414, W i l l  iarn Owake (Non- tenure) 

(ItBCK 1113) 

Instructor 
415. Mark R,  Kreiger (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 453, 2174) 

Visual Arts Curator 
416. Nancy L. lverson 

(RBC!! 1092) 

Assistant Professor 
417. W i l l i a m  L. Hoey (Non-tenure) 

(T(BC# 1989, 874) 

Instructor 
418. W i l l i a m  A. Hall (Non-tenure) 

(RBCji 406)  

Xnstructor (1978-79 only)  
419. E l l e n  Wallenstein (Nun-tenure) 

(RI3Ci;L 567) 



Full-t i.me S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

COLLEE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Art {Cont inucd) - 
Appointment 

Instructor 
420. Gary Washmon (Non-tenure) 

(lac# 569)  

Assistant Professor (Fall Semester only) 
421. Gabrielle Yabonsky (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 100 9 

(RBC# 684) 

Lecturer 
422. Tom Ballenger (Won-tenure) - 9 / 1  - 5/31 50 9 

(RBC1'i 1343) 

Re-appo in tment 
Assistant Professor 
423. Thelma Coles (Son-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was 
at the same rate. 
(RBC/# 2171) 

Salary Increase and Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
424. Carol h e  M. Hous er (Non- t enure) 

From: 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC# 2166) 

Change of Status 
Assoc iatc Professor 

425. John M. Lednicky (Tenure) 

From : 

Sources of Funds: Contract 
JWnds-Ford Foundat ion 

General Budget Funds 
( N C #  227, 228) 

4 2 6 ,  Nancy S, Schuller 

Change Ti t l e  Only: 
To: Visual Arts Curator 

From: Professional L i b r a r i a n  

Concurrent Employment: 
Art 

S p e c i a l i s t  
(RBCR 1129, 1130) 

911 - 5/31 LWOP 9 

9/1-5131 100 9 

9 

2 



Full-time Sa la ry  
P e r i o d  of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  K a m ~  Appoinrmcnt TLme Pios . Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE LlRTS (Continued) 

Art (Continued) - 
Leave of Absence 

Prof cssor 
427. Kenneth H .  Fiske (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBcl 605, 2172) 

Associate Professor 
428. A l i c c  S, Pryor (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCI 1996, 902) 

Assistant Professor 
429. Richard F. Tawnsend (Non-tenure) 911-5/31 100 9 

Tenn of Leave 
( R B C ~  251) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 

4 3 0 .  J a n i s  L . Prw i so r  (Nan- tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Date of Resignation: 
(WC# 901) 

A r t ,  and Language and Area Center for L a t i n  American Studies 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
431. Linda Schele (Non- tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 

Sources of Funds: 
A r t  (50%) and Language and Area 
Center f o r  L a t i n  American 
S t u d i e s  (50%) 
(RBC# 1222, 1223) 

Drama 

Appointment 
Professor and Chairman 
432. Howard Stein (Tenure) 

Sources of Funds: 
Departmental Faculty Salaries 
and Transfer from Unallocated 
Teaching Salaries 

(R3C#/ 1137, 17) 

S p e c i a l i s t  (Dance) 
4 3 3 .  Camille C. Hardy (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Dean ' s  Reserve 
(RBC# 1084, 922)  

Assistant Prof esaor 
434. Jeffrey Huberman (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 619) 



F1111- L i m e  Salary 
Per iod  o r  % No. 

Item, Dcpartncnr, T i t l c ,  Yame Appoir~trne~l  t Timc blos . 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Dram (Continued) 

AppointnienI: 
Spec ia 1 is t 

435. W i l l i a m  P i t k i n  (Non-tenure) 
(MCB 1121) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Prof essox 

436 .  Paul D. Reinhardt (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 1834) 

Res igna t i o n  
Professor 
437, James W. Moll (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 636) 

Budget Correct ion 
Assistant Professor 
438. Stephen J, Wyman (Non-tenure) 9/1-5/31 LOO 9 

To correct the Original 1978-79 
Budget to reflect that Dr. Wyman 
does not  hold tenure. 
(RBC# 921) 

Transfer of Funds 
439. Amount of Transfer: $4,334 

To: Drama - Faculty Salaries 

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide the additional funds needed for the salaries of two  
faculty members; one is assigned to the Spring children's Theatre 
and one to teaching design during the Spring Semester. 
(RBC#/ 2006) 

Drama and Mus ic 

Rcs igna t ion 
Instructor 
440. Maribeth Kwass (Non-tenure) 

D r a m a  

Plus ic 

Date of Resignat ion  : 
(RBC#j 454, 455) 

Mus ic 

Appointment 
Doty Professor 
441. Elizabeth Mannion (Tenure) 

Rate 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds - Transfer 
from unallocated Teaching Salaries- 
(80%) and Current Restricted - 
E.W. Doty Professorship Funds (20%) 
(RBC# 633,  889, 18) 



F u l l -  t i e e  Ssl~tv -.. - . -- - 
period ~i 7 Pio. 

1 ~ < : n ,  [ ) ~ p  r r r s  'r i r 1 c, ? J < ~ I > : P  A p p o i i ~ ~ w c &  Tinlc Ii3 L c --. 

Mus i c  (Cnrtl: inued)  

Appo i n  tmcn t 
A s s i s t a n t  ProLessor: 

442,  Dan E. Welchcr (Nirn-tenure) 
(RBC# 572) 

V ~ Y  i r i ng  Associate Professor 
443.  Dar io Yar ick- Cmss (Nun-tenure) 

(RBC# 685)  

Piano Technician, Specialist 
444, Joel A. Rappaport  

Source of Funds: 
Tranvf er from t h e  departmental 
Maintenance and Operat ion 
and Classified Personnel 
accounts 

( R B C I  2101, 1606, 1607) 

Piano  Technician, S p e c i a l i s t  
445. Prisc i l la  R. Rappaport 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from t h e  dcpartmeatal 
Maintenance and Operation and 
Class if i e d  Personnel accounts 

(M3CY 2100, 1607, 1606) 

Assis tant  Prof  cssor 
446. W i l l k i a g  F, Reher (Nun- tenure) 

(RBM 5 2 2 )  

Assistant Professor 
4-47, Hunter C. March (Non-renure) 

( R n C l  473) 

Assistant Professor 
4-48, Robert  H, Meyer (Non-tenure) 

(R3Gf) 634)  

Assistant Professor (1978~79 only)  
449. Jay Nlcolcrisel-1 (Non-tenure) 

(RBCK 496) 

Vis i t ing  Associate Professor 
450. Dorothy K. Payne (Non-tenure) 

r m s  642) 

R e s  ignn t i o n  
Assistant Professor 

451. Gregory M. Proctor (Non-renure) 

Uatc of Resignation: 
900) 

Assistant Professor 
452.  Glenda A. Maurice (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
1393) 



~1111- t;-~.le Salar:? - 
P e r i o d  of  % No. 

I t~ rn ,  Dcpsr txcn t .  T i t l e ,  Xame - Appointm~nt l'iine Nos. Racc -- 

COLLEGE 01: FINE AATS (Continued) 

Music (Continued) - 
Res ignaL ion 
Assistant Professor 

453 ,  Charles K. Smith (Non-tenure) 

3at.e of Resignation: 
(RBCri 913) 

Music and Office of  the hean of Fine A s  

Appo intment 
454. Charles A. ~ o e c k l e  (Non-tenure) 

Music 
Assistant Professor 

Source of Funds: Transfer f r o m  
the Dean's Reserve 

O f f i c e  of the Dean 
Assistant to the Dean 
(wC# 906, 1125, 57) 

Music and Center for AsIan Studies  

Appo in tmenr 
Assistant Professor 
455. James R c i d  (Non- t enurp) 

Cente-r  fo r  Asian Studies  
lRac# 523, 903) 



Fu l  l - ~ i z t i e  Salary -- 
Period of % No. 

- -- I tern, Departme~~t,  T i t l e ,  Name .- 

SI:HOOL OF LAW 

Appointment and Salary lncrease  
Lecturer 
456. C i c i l y  J .  Sims (Nan-tenure) 

1977-78 Academic R a t e  9 19,000 

Rate Tncrease 
CRBCV 1389) 

J,ec turer 
457. Kenneth E ,  Houp, Jr .  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 19,200 

1977-78 Academic Rate 9 18,004 

Rate Increase 
( R B C f  1362) 

Appointment 
Adjunct Professor 
458. Thomas M. Reavley (Non-tenure) Y / 1  - 1/15 25 9 

( R ~ r . 8  521) 

Lccrurer 
459.  David 8. Richards (Nun- tenure) 1/16-5/31 50 9 

(RBCH 2058) 

Lecturer  
460.  Joaquin G .  Avila (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 45 9 

(RE# 1771) 

VisFCFng Associate Professor 
461.  Thomas R. H u r s t  (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 LOO 9 

( I < X #  4 3 1 )  

Visiting Professor 
462. P. John Kozyr i s  (Won-tenure) 9/1 1/15 100 9 

( R E #  452) 

Lecturer (Fall Semes tec Only) 
4 6 3 .  Floyd R. Nation (Non-tenure) 

(RK# 1109) 

Visiting Professor 
464 .  Richard E.  P D O ~ E   o on- tenure) 

( R B W  899) 

Professor 
4 6 5 .  William C .  Powers (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 

1977-78 Visiting A s s o c i a t e  Professor Y 

Rate Increase 
IRK4 517) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor 
466. David B, Yilvarof f (Tenure) 9/1 - 5131 100 9 

Sources of Funds: General Budget - 
$36,000;  Current S e s t r i c t c d  - L a w  
School Foundation Funds - $3,500 

Term of h a v e  
(RBC# 1983, 1984) 



Full-time Salary - -- 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

Resignat Lon 
Professor 

4 6 7 ,  Mi l lard H .  Rudd (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
( R B C 4  245) 

Assistant P r o f e s s n r  
468. Denise Wacker (Non-~enure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RK# 1245)  

SCHOOL OF LAW AND I A W  LTBRAXY 

Resignat ion 
469.  Robert  C ,  Berring (Non-tenure) 

School of Law 
Lecturer 

Law Library 
Associate Law L l b r a r  ian 

Date of Resignation 
(RE# 1060, 1061, 1346) 

Rate -- 

GRAI>UATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE -- -- 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Lecturer 
470. Ann H .  Bowden [Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 33 Y 17 ,000 

1977-78 Academic Rate  9 A. 1 6  000 

Rate Increase 
(RBc# 1347)  

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (1978-79 Only) 

471,  Teresa G .  Pos ton  (Non-tenure) - 5 3  100 9 16,250 
(RK# 6 4 3 )  

Professional Librarian 
4 7 2 .  Mary  D. Wilson 

(RBCf 682) 
911 - 8/31 LOO 12 12,142 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIFNCE AMD LIBRARY --- - HUMAlKLTIES RESEUCH CENTER 

Change of Status 
473 .  ~ i l l i a r n  R ,  Holman ( ~ e n u r e )  

To: Library - Humanities 
Research Center 
Professor, B i s t o r y  and 
A r t  of t h e  Book 911 - 9/30 LOO 9 

Graduate School of Library 
Science 
Professor 1O/L - 5/31  100 9 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Unallocated Teaching 
Salaries 

From: LFhrary - Humanities Research 
Center 
Professor, History & A r t  o f  
t h e  Book 9 / 1 - 5 1 3 1  LOO 9 
(RBC# 1690, 1689, 1312) 



-. Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

Appointment  
Assistant Professar 
474. Susan 3. Grobe  {Non-tenure) 

( ~ ~ R c Y  23 56) 

I n b i r a c t o r  (1978-79 Only) 
475 ,  Carol A. S h e m o d  (Non-tenure) 

(REC# 660) 

Ins t ruc tor  
47 6. Karen Kincaid (Non- tenure) 

(RBCS) 449) 

I ns t nit tor 
477. ~andra Phipps (Non-tenure) 

(RW.# 514)  

Specialist 
478. Charlotte Adair (Ban-tenure) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
479. Al ice  R* Redland (Non-tenure) 

T 0 : 

From: 
(RW# 2441 

Instructor 
480.  Sharou W. Klau (Non-tenure) 

To: 

Sources of Funds: 
USMIS Capita t ion  Grant 
General Budget Funds 
(RBC## 1774, 1825) 

Ins tructar 
481. F e n ~ e  C .  Kyba (Non-tenure) 

Ins LruCtor 
482. Kathryn M. Ross (Non- tenure) 

To: 

From: 
( R B C ~ ~  534) 

Leave af Absence 
Ass1 s tant  Professor 

483. B e t t y  J .  Skaggs (Non-tenure) 

T e r n  of Lcavc 
(RBCI  909) 

'>*A +'+ 

,a* , . ' Jy  6 
Full-time Salary -- 

P e r i o d o f  % No. 
Appointment Mas. 8ate --- 

911-51'31 LOU 9 $ 21,000 

9 / 1 - 5 / 3 1  LOO 9 15,500 

9/L - 9/30 LOO 
l O / l  - 5/31 100 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d o f  "/, No. 

Lrern, Department ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment --A T i m e  - E. Rate 

SCHOUL OF NURSING (Continued) 

Kesigila t i o n  
Assistant Professor 

484, Barbara M.  P e t  ros i no  on- tenure) - 3  100 9 $ 18,200 

Assistant Professor 
485, Earbara W. McCabe   on- tenure) 

Date of Kesignation 
(RECJ: 8851 

A a s i o t a n t  Professor 
486. Sandra W. Wilkerson (Non-tenure) 9 - 5/31 100 9 

Uate of Resignation 
(RKl 257) 

Instructor 
487, C a r n ~ n  D, Wohrle (Non- t emlre) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCF 578) 

COLLEGE OF P H m C Y  

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
488. Robert S . Pearlrun (Nou- ~enure) 9/L - 5/31 100 9 

(RBC# 508) 

Clinical A s s  istant Professor 
489. W i l l i a m H .  Doutre (Ion-tenure) 9/1  - 5/31 50 9 

(RBC#f 1446, 1905, 1904) 

AssFstanL Professor 
490. Rosalie Sagraves {Nan-tenure) 

(RI)G# 907) 

Change a t  Status 
Scble t t  Professor 

491. ALfted Martin (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBCV 892) 

A s s i s t a n t  Pro fes so r  
492. David W .  Hawkins (lion-tenure) 

SCHOOL OF SOCTAE WORK 

Appointment 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 

493 .  S tuarr Vexler (Non- tenure) 
(RBC# 1242, 1535)  



+ Full- time Salary 
Period of "I, N o .  

-. Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Narnc 
Appointment T irne e s ,  Rate 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAI. WORK (Continued) -- ,--- 

Appointment 
494. W. Joseph Heffernan, J r ,  (Tenure) 

Dean 9 / 2  - 5/31 50 12 $ 40,000 
6/1 - 8/31 100 

Profes snr 9/1 * 5/31 50 9 30,000 
Sources of  Funds : Departmental 
S a l a r i e s  and Transfers from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries 
and Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  
Ss1axle.s .  

(RBC#/ 615, 961, 962, 20, 21) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
495. Murray Netiman (Non- tenure) 

(WCB 1476) 

S p e c i a l i s t  
496. Kristine E. Eelson (Non-tenure) 91'1 - 1/15 33 9 15,000 

(RX# 1110) 

Change of Status 
4 9 7 .  George K. Herbert  

To: Associarc Dean 

From: Acting Dean 

Corlcrurrent Emplgyment: 
School of Social Work 
Assoc ia te  Professor 

(RRC# 929, 930) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 

498, Graciela E. Conzalez (Non-tenure) 911-5/31 100 9 18,050 

Term of Leave 
(REC# 8 6 9 )  

Kcrmve f r u i n  Budge t 
Professor 

4 9 9 .  Josleen Lockhart ('l'enurc) 9/1 - 3/31 LOO 9 25,550 

Deceased - Keutuve from budgcr 8)31/78 
(RBC# 884) 

A I R  FORCE SCIENCE 

Appointment 
Professor 

500. Donald Fi. Wcbster (Non-tenure) 9 f L R 5 / 3 1  LOO S a l a r y P a i d h y  

(REG# 570) U . S .  A i r  Force 

NAVAL SCTENCE 

Appointment 
Aasocfate Professor 
501. James A .  1,indsay (Non-tenure) 

(RE{/ 4467) 
9/1-5/31 100 S a l a r y P a i d b y  

U. S. Navy 



Full-time S a l a x  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo iatmcn t T irne Mos . Rate 
-. 

NAVAL SCIENCE (continued) 

Resignation 
Associate Professor 

502. Max K. ~umel l lar l  (NOIL-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC~! 174) 

911  - 5 /31  100 Salary Paid  Ly 
L1.S. Navy 

8/31/78 

CENTER FOR TEACHING D F E C T I W E S S  

T r a n s f e r  Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
503. b u n t  of Transfer - $7,280 

To: Class i f ied Personnel 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds available i n  the Administrative and Professional Salaries account 
were needed Eor t h e  one-half time appointment of a Soc ia l  Science 
Research Assoc ia te  V for  the  period 9/20/78 - 8/31/79. 
(RW# 11755) 

upse  [IF FACULTY SALAKJ ES ACCOUNTS 

504. Amount of Transfer - $1,820,989 

In accordance w i t h  thc 1978-7 9 13rldgctl Rules and Procedures, t h e  unused 
balances in the following Faculty Salaries accounts have been l a p s e d  to  
the institutional Unallocatcd Baeul ty  Salaries  account for reallocation 
to the teaching departments, as needed, for t h e  S p r i n g  Semester: 

Col le- 
Classics 
Lngl i s h  
French and italian 
Geman ic Languages 
Oriental  and African Languages 

and Literatures 
Spanish and Portuguese 

Sub- total 

College of Soc ia l  and Rehavioral Sciences - 
Anthrbpology 
Economics 
Geography 
Government 
History 
Linguist l c s  
Psycho logy 
Soc~ulogy 

Sub- total 

College of Natural Sciences 
Astronomy 
Bo tally 
Chemistry 
Computer Sciences 
Geological  Sciences 
Hone Economics 
Marine Studies 
Mathematics 
M i c  r o b f o l o g y  
Physics 
Zoology 

S u b  t o t a l  



Pull-time S a l a ~ y  -- 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name -- T i m e  Mos. - R a t ~  

LAPSE C)F FWEILTY SALARIES ( ~ o n t l n u e d )  - 
Division u f  General and Comparative Str~dies 

Conparat ive S t u d i e s  $ 49,200 
American S t u d i c ~  
Ethn i c  Studies: African and 

A f  ro-hmeric an 
E t h n i c  Studies: Mexican American 
C e n t e r  f o r  Asian S t u d i e s  
1,anguage and Area Center for Latin 

American Studies 
Center  f o r  Middle Eastern Studies  

Sub- total 

College of Business Administration 
Accounting 
Finance 
Gezieral Dua ines s 
Manag emcn t 
Moxke ting Admini s trat  fan  

Suh- total 

School of Cormtunication - 
Advertising 
Journalisrr. 
bdio-Television-Film 
Speech Comunic at i o n  

Sub- total 

College of Education 
Cur z-iculun and Tnatruc t ion 
Educational Administration 
Educational Psychology 
Physical and Health Education 

S u b - t n r r l l  

' -- Colle~e 01 Engineering 
Aerospace ~ngine-ering and 
Engineering Mechanics 

Chemical Engineering 
Civil Engineering 
Electrical Engineering 
Mechanical Engineering 

Sub- Lo L a 1  

College of F5nc A r t s  -- .- 
-4rt 
3 rama 

Sub- total  

School  of Law 

Graduate School of Library  Science 

S c h o o l  of Nursing -.-.- 

School o f  Social Work 

TOTAL 

(RBC# 2 2 2 9 )  



Full-time Sa lar l  -- 
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Item, J)epartme~~t, T i t l e ,  Name - - App o Fnt mew -- T ime  -- Mo s . Bate 
- 

. -- -- 

AppainLin~nt and Salary Increase 
Professional Librarian,  Ass is tanL  Archivist 
Harkcr 'Texas Ilis t o r y  Center 
505. Jeanne R. W i l l s o n  1111 - R / 3 1  100 12 $ r2,ooo 

P r e v i o u s  Appointmeri t 

Rate Increase 
(RWD 2001) 

Appointment 
Ser ia l s  Cataloger, Professional Librarian 

506. Willard Goodwin, 11 411-8/31 100 12 12,000 
( R R C S ~  3975 

Ser ia l s  Cataloger 
507. Richard IJ. G r i f f i n  

(RBcII 1080) 

Professiorml Librarian,  Automated CatalugLng 
Department: 
508. Cazl R. L c e  ?/1 - 8/31 100 12 

(&K# 740) 

Professional Librar ian ,  Monograpllu 
Cataloger,  Latin American Collectj  on 
Materials 
5013. Thomas li . Marshall 

(RBcI'I 7 5 4 )  

Rare Books Cataloger 
510. Maureen E. N e U  

( R E #  767, 1828) 

511. hrbara A,  Schwartz 

Librarian, Undergraduate Library 9 / 1  - 8/31 50 L2 

Prafesslonal Lfbrariau, Instruction 
and Reference Librarian 911 - 8/31 50 12 

(RBCfk 798 ,  799)  

Leave of Absence 
llead Librar ian ,  Architecture and Planning 
Library 
512. Carole L. Cable 

Tenn of Leave 
( R X 8  2136) 

Kesignatlion 
Librar ian ,  S e r i a l s  Department 
5 13, Lerlore R. Wilkaa 

3ate of Resignation 
( R E #  1999) 

Assistant Archivist,  Barker Texas His to ry  
Cenf @r 
514. Victoria D, Reed 

Date of KesignatLon 
(RBC#j 1598) 



Pul l - t ime Salary 
P e t i o d o f  No. 

-+-. L t r a y . ,  D7ypartmqrlt, T i  t Z c  , Nainc - - Appoinllmcnt T i m e  Nos.  -- Kate 

r.1 BMxY (continued) - 
Res igna t ion  

Profess; onal 1,iBrarian 
515. Rohert L. Wussow 

Dace of Resignation 
(RBC!~ 2003) 

Librarian,  WRt: Cataloging Department 
516. J o  N e l l  I l intner 

Dare of Resignation 
(R%c# 4 2 3 )  

Librarian, Cataloging 1)epartment 
517. George T. Harris 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC# 410) 

Appointment 
Professional Llhrarian 
518. James M. Murray 

{RBCi'/ 1586) 

Resignation 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  T.lhrarian 

519. James K. McCue 

D a t e  of Resignation 
(RBCQ 886) 

Professional Librarian 
520. Michael L.  Richmond 

Date of Resignativn 
(RBCW 650) 

911 - 8/31 loo 12 

s ~ l / ; r a  

Offfce of the Vice President for  Research & Council for Advanced Transpor t a t i on  -, . . 
Studies  -- 
Appointnent and Resignation 

521. Thomas W. Kcnncdy 

Appointment: O f f  ice of the Vice 
PresS d ~ n t  f o r  Research 
Assistant Vice President for 
Research 9 / 1  - 5/31 50 9 

611 - 8 / 3 1  100 
Resignation: Counci.1 for Advanced 
T r a n s p o r t a t  i o n  Stud i e s  
Director 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 

Date of Resignation 5/31/79 

Concurrent Euip1oyme.n t : Civil  
Engineering Professor 9 / I  - 5 / 3 1  50 9 

( R B C ~  1464, 1667, 1668, 1669) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d o f  X NO. 

I r t m ,  Dupartnent, T i t l e ,  Xanle Appoit1t1nent Time Mos. Rate 

i 1liGP.N J%J!l) RESEARCII ( C i r n t  inued!  

Gureali oi T.:l~e l n e e ~ i ; ~ ~  i :cs~ar& - . L  

T r a r i s f  er Setween i!issi m i  lar Appropriations 
5 .  Amnunt- o f  T r a ~ ~ s f e r  - $ 9 , g $ 6  

7 ' 0 :  C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($3,608) 
waxes ($6,288) 

1' I Administrat ivc and Professional Salaries  

Real1ocat.i UII of furds t o  permit the employmel~t af a part-time Dra l t i ng  
' I 'ech~i ic ian 11 and e. Craduatt! Research Assistant T f I .  

(RBC# 1621, 1620) 

Center  far Vast K i n e t i c s  Hesearch 

Trausi-er Retw~en 1)issimilar Appropriations 
523. h ~ m u n t  of  Transfer - $12,000 

lo: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

i-' rvlll: P h i  ntenar~cc and OperaLion 

Real. loca Lion of funds t o  prcsvi d~ 1 or t h e  personnel needs of t h i s  center. 
(KBC:'; 4 2 )  

(.;e11Fer for l le la t  i v i t y  Theory 

Transfer UP I-ween l!issimi.l ar Appropriat ions 
5 2 4 .  i h o ~ ~ n t .  n f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,714 

I : Pfa in t~aarce  and Operation 
-. > rom: Class i f ied Personnel 

Funds a v a i l a b l e  in the C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel accourrt were needed to pay 
Io r  cxpenses p a i d  from the Fhintenance and Operation account. 

(RRC!; 2013) 

Appointment 
A c t i n g  Director 

5 2 5 .  Carl ton  Lake 

Academic Status: Adjunc: 
Prof essnr 1.4rt)  and (Fre-nch 
arld I ta l ian)  

(1<1#:1/ 203 2 ) 

0 bhin tcnance  and Clperation 

From: Cjassified personnel ($3,000) 

Adininis t rat ivt: and Prof essi.ona1 Salaries ($6,000)  

Trags f~ r rtriused salary funds to suppor t  operat ing  expenses. 
(RBCii 2069, 2009) 

I q s t i t u t e  for ' l ' i ~ e o r e ~ i c a l  P h y s h  
. A  -- 
Appointment 

Research S c i t n t i s t  ([Jon-faculty ) 
527. L o u i s  Mic l~e l  

(RBC# 1671) 



F u l l -  time Salary 
Period UL X No, 

- Irern, l ) epar tmcn~ ,  T i t l e ,  - TJanhe Qpaintment: --.- - T i m e  m. Rate -- 

I n s t i t - u t c  of  1.at i3  imttri~arr SLud ies  -.. 

T r..L:irf c r  o f  Funds 
525. I : . : ~ t : n t  af ' ~ ' r ~ i ~ s f c r  - $ 6 , 7 7 6  

: L,;sLittrte i ~ f  Lar in  American Studies - Wages 
From: 1-11stft~lt.t. o f  L a t i n  A m e r i c a n  S t t ~ d i e s  - Faculty Supervised F i e l d  

Res~xrah ( < ; 4 , 5 5 8 )  

L a n g u a p , ~  and Area Center for L a t i n  American S t u d i p s  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Persnnrrel ($2,218) 

ReallocatFun of funds  Lo provide f o r  the temporary appointment of a 
Yenior  C 1 erlc .  

(xnc!) 1251, 1252) 

I n s t i t u t e  for ''lleoreTica1 Physics - -- ,- 

l ' r a n ~ f e r  Between D i  ss inlilar A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

529,  hllount of Transfer - $22,500 

0 Admini.strative a11d Professional Salaries ($15.0011) 
Pla inrenanc e and c!pera t t an  ($7,500) 

From:  C l a ~ s i f  i e d  P e r s o z ~ n e l  

Xea l loc -n t ion  of f n r ~ d s  to establish an account from which professional 
personnel employed on a short-tern1 basis n a y  be paid ,  and t o  provide 
a d d i  t iol-ial f:rnds needed for operat ing costs. 

(RBC!~ 1619, 1672, 2232) 

Ynst-i tute f ~ r  : r h ~ o ~ c t i c s l  1Phy sics and Physics - 
Xpp o i n t m e : ~  t 

530. E::<,:,erle I<igner (Non-tenure) 

I n s L L t u t e  i o r  T h e o r e t i c a l  Phys ics  
riesearcli S c i e n c  is t (Facul ty)  911. - 11/1 50 9 $ 30,996 

Physics 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 

(KK~! 1504, 1505) 

Illtivc r s i t y  I<c:_h_.- l i ~ s  L i t u t c  

AppoinLmen t 
AssnciaLe Professor (America11 Studies and 
Eng l i sh )  

531. William r i .  Stott 

Vacul t y  Research Assignment 

D r .  StuL: is on leave f rm the 
d e p a r t n ~ e i ~ t s  o f  American S t u d i e s  
and En6l.i sli lor t h e  F a l l  Semester . 

(It KC? 6 4 9 )  

Associate ?rofcssor (An~hropology) 
532. J o e l  t i .  Sherzcr 

Faculty Research Assignment 911 - 5/31 48 9 

ljr. Shcrzer  is on leavc from the 
Anthropo1o~;y Department f o r  the 
1973-79 academic year. 

(R3C8 54 L) 



F c l l -  time S a l a ~  
-, - -- 

P e r i o d o f  % No. 
I t - e r u ,  &purtment , T i t l e ,  Nil1~1e - -- 

Appointment Time e. Rate 

U~liversitry Researc.1;. Ifist i t u t e  (Cant i nucd) 

App<> intment 
A s s o c i a i i :  P r r ~ ~ ~ s s o r  (IIistor?r) 

533. Claud30 C .  Segrc  

F a c u l t y  Kescarch Assigm.cnt 9!1 - 5 / 3 1  50 9 $ 19,000 

D r .  Segrc is on leave from the 
I! i s t o r y  Department for t h e  
1478-79 academic year. 

~REC!; 8C2) 

A s s i s t a r 1 1  Frn fe s so r  i(;ovcrnrnent 
534. James SchmidL 

17aculty Kescarch Assignment 

Dr. Ychmld~ is un leave from 
Llic Coverlmen t Department f o r  
the  F a l l  Sen:ester. 

( R B C #  795) 

A s s i s t a n t  Prc~Cesaor  (Philosnphy) 
535, P a u l  3 .  Woodr~.~ff 

1 J a ~ ' u l t y  Kesearcn Assignment 

llr. ;<oodru l i  is  on leave f r o m  
chv  PhFlosophg DeparLmenr fox 
che 1978-79 academic year. 

( R w #  286) 

O f f  i ce  qf the Dean of con ti nu in^: Educa~ioa 
--. 

Change of S t a t u s  
536. Frances A. Plotsky 

Change T i r I g  Only: 

To: lJrogram Coord ina tor  

Frnn: T ra in ina  S p e c i a l i s t  I1 1: 
(REc// 1222, 1123) 

S c l ~ o u l  of Nurs i r . ~  C o n t j  n r ~ i n ~  E d u c a l  
-. 

Salary  increase 
Director of C o n t i r l u i ~ l g  Education 

5 3 7 .  Joyce 3 .  Hnnvpr 

Tu : 

F l-om : 

1977-78 Salary Kate  

Rate Lnsreasc 
(~lir'.L 1361) 

911 - 8/31 loo 12 

411 - 8/31 100 12 

12 

12 
-, - 



F u l l - t i n e  S a l a r y  
Per iod  of % No. 

---- 1 Lea, p 5 p . a ~  trntnt , T i t l e ,  Kame - hppointmeng, T i m e  Mas. -- Rate 

P l P  S TC AL PLAPuT .- 

o f i i ~ c .  nf  ~ I i c  i l i r ~ c t u r  of 171vsi.caI P l a n t  and Safe ty  (3fFice 
. .  -d-. - - -  

Lnterrlepar tnrent ,a l  ' l ' rnnofer  
578. hrootalt of  T r a n s f e r  - $L9,497 

To: uf f i c c  o f  the Director - Class i f ied  Personnel ($LB, 057) 
S a f e t y  O f S i c e  - Classified Personnel ($1,440) 

1~'rom: Dalcoaes Research Center - Custodial Services - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Persani~el ($8,856) 

Huildings and Grounds, Custodial Services - 
Classified Personnel ($8,724) 

of Eicc of the Direc tor  - Administrative and Professional 
Sala r ies  ($1,917) 

To Provide f o r  the employment of  an Employee Relations Coord ina tor  
assigned to t h e  Office of dle Di rec to r  of Physical P l a n t ,  and to 
provide f u r  luerit increases i n  thc Office of t h e  I)irector and Safety 
Office, 

(R!Xi/ 936, 937, 2166) 

Buildings and Grounds - Uuild3gMairlte1lance - .- .. - - 
S ~ ~ ~ e r d e p a r t r ~ i e n t a l  ' I 'railsf cr 

539. .bount of Transfer - $39,020 

To : Ru i l d i n g s  and Grounds - Building Maintenance - Classified 
Pel -sonnel  

I ' T D H ~ :  Furni L u r e  and l ~ r i r n i s h i n g s  SIlop - Building Maintenance - 
Class i f ied  Personnel ($14,620) 

Transportation - Classified Personnel ( $ 2 3 , 4 0 0 )  

Custodial Services - Ruilding ~t tendants ($1,000) 

' ~ ' o  c o l - ~ s o l . i d a t ~ !  carpet maintenance persounel in one budgetary area 
ro permit more e f f i c i e n t  utilization, and t o  grant merit increases 
to c l a s s i f i e d  personnel in chc fir~ilding Maintenance Department. 
(RE$ 1974, 1973, 2165) 

SPKC TAT. S T E X  -- 

t J a i v e r g i ~ y  of  'Ecxas Press 

Salary Increase 
Marketing blanager, U n i v e r s i r y  Press 

540. C. D e l ~ u 1 1  S i m o n s  

From: 

1977-78 Salary  Rate 

Itate i nc rease  

Sour-cc o f  Funds: Transfer f r o m  
C l a s s  i f  i c d  Personnel 

(RIlC# 1230, 2070) 



Full-time Salary 
Period o f  X No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name - -. Appo intmes T i m e  Mas. Kate .- 

! lniversi ty--  of  Texas - ! r e ~ ~  (Cout inued)  . .-. .. 

Salary  lncrcase and ~ c s i ~ n a t  ion 
L . ; ~ ~ i i o r  Edj tilr 
5 I r i s  I. H i l l  

From: 

1977-78 S a l a r y  Ratc 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Class i f i ed  Personnel 

(RBCB 1182, 2199,  2070) 

University.-of Texas Pvss - Sourn& 

Trans f e r  Between nissimilar A p p r ~ p r i a  t ions 

5 4 2 .  Amolint of  T rans fe r  - $1,736 

To: C l  assificd Perso~lneL 

From: Adl~lillistrat ive and Professional Sa 1 aries 

T o  p r o v i d c  f a r  m e r i t  increases for three members of  t h e  classified sraf f .  
(RBC# 21 18) 

l'exas I~lemoria l  I + ~ s c _ n d  Zoology 

Appni nt:ment 
543.  W < l l L a u ~  G .  Reeder (Tenure) 

Tcxas Nemorial Museum 
Dircc t o r  

Suurce of Funds:  Departmental 
S a l a r i e e  and transfer f rom 
Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  ~alaricu 

Z O O ~ O ~ , ~  
Prof  essar 9 / 1  - 5/31 --- 9 

(KBC# 9 3 4 ,  935, 649 ,  22) 

App o i nt l i~c  nt 
S o c i a l  Sciencc Research Associate (Non-Faculty) 
544, Thomas R. ?laut 9/1 - 8 / 3 1  100 12 

(REG# 1213) 

Gureau of  Economic Geology - .  -- 

Appo intrr~ent 
Assistant nircctar 

545. Douglas (:. Ratc l i f f  

Sourccs of Funds: General Budget 
(50%) and U.S. Dept. o f  Energy 
ContracL (50%) 

1377-78 Salary Rate 12 

Rate Increase 
(RE+! 1027, 1028, 1029) 



Eull-time Sa la ry  ---- 
klerLod of  "/, NO. 

I_ Leuit- I k p a r t m e z i t ,  - T i t l e ,  N a z -  Appointment !'& Pll. - - 
Irnte- 

-.- 
- 

SIAIX: I A L  XTP;MS ( ~ c l h ~ i n u c d )  -. - 

Appointment 
r:esearch Scientist ( F a c u l t y )  
546. x f x ~ n c t h  A -  Eriksson 

(RH::' 2092) 

Academic Status: 
Professor Enleritus 
(Ceo loaica l S c i e n c e s )  

(REC!)  2236) 

Appointmei'lt and Salary Czicrcase. 
Rcscarch Sc ien t -  i st. (Non-klaculty) 

548. Clara Lin Ho 

Sources of F u ~ d s :  
G e ~ i e r a l  Dl~dger Funds 

1977-78 S a l a r y  Rare 

Charlge of Staiius 
549. Robert F .  F inley  

To: Kesearch Scientist 9/1 - 8/31  100 12 

F r o m :  RcsearcI~ Scicntr ls t  
Associate IV 

Saurce of Funds; Transfer from 
t h e  Ettreau' s Class i i i cd  Personnel 
account 

{ I < K C #  1618 ,  1173) 

Change of Status 
550. Robert G. Loucks 

Change T i t l c  Only: 

'To: ResearcI~ Scient i s t  [Faculty) 

1:Fruu: Kes~arch Scicnti s t  
Associate V 

S o u r c e  of Funds: Transfer from 
Cl x~sified Personnel account to 
Admin i  s Lrative and Professional 
Salari-es acco~int 
(RP$# 1282, 981) 

Ass is Lant 3irec.t or 
551 .  Mary K .  P j e p e r  

Remove from account: - 
transferred to class i f ied 
QOY it i o n  

mncR 102b) 



Full-time Salary 
Pe r iod  of % No, 

Itcrn, Department, Ti tr l e . ,  Name - - Appointment T i m e  --  Mos. Rate .- 

SPECTAL ITEMS (Continued) ----. 

Ililreau of Econoinic tCc:ology (Con t irmed) 

Transfer  R e  twecn D i s s i m i l a r  Appropriations 
552-  Amount of Trans fc r  - $110,552 

T o :  Wagcs ($88,818) 
Maintenance and operation ($21,734) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

RealLocation of funds to provide for the salaries of part-Lime research 
assistants and secretarial help,  and to cover operating expenses. 
(RRC;! 1622 ,  2007, 2202, 2203) 

Center for Energy Studies 

Appointment: 
v i s i t i n g  Associate Professor (Geography) 

553. ~ e i t h  Chapman 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 $ 18,000 

Source of Funds: The Center's 
Program Deve lopmene Account 

( R R C ~ ~  2056) 

LBJ Sc-hooL ., - 01 Public Affairs 
-. 

Appo i~~tmcnt :  
Associate Frofcssor 

554 .  Koseann L. Shorey (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Iiome Economics 
Associate Professsr 

(REV 662, 661 ,  807) 

Visiting Professor 
555. David M. Welborn (Non- tenure)  

(RBC# 679) 

Lec  t u  rer 
556.  Kent b la thewsoa  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 1375) 

Adjunct Professor 
557. June Hyer (Plon- tenure) 

Sources of Funds: General 
Uudget Funds (113) ; Inter- 
agency Contract - llniversity 
of Houston, Clear Lake City 
( 1 1 3 ) ;  and Tnteragency 
Contract ,  - State of Texas - 
Senate (1/3) 

(RBC# 1 1 7 ,  118, 119) 



Full- time S a l s  ---- 
Period of % No. 

- I tem,  lI)apartnenl,Title,Name Appointment Time MOD. Pate 

LBJ Scllool nf  Public A f  Eakrs and Center for t h e  Study of H w n  Resources - 
AppoinCmeuL and Salary Increase 

558. Rnhert W, Clover (Non-tenure.) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs 
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5 / 3 1  30 9 $ 19,053 

Center f o r  t h e  Study o f  Hmmn 
Resources - U.5, U e p t ,  of Labor 
Contract: 

Acting Director 9 / 1  - 5/31 70 9 19,053 

1977-78  Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1519, 1179) 

LBJ School of Public A f f a i s  -. -.--- - 
Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor  

559. nagmar S. damilton ('Yenure) 

T e r m  nf Leave 
(RE# 210) 

Dean Rusk Professor 
560. Sidney Weineraub (Tenure) 

Sources of Funds: General Budget 
(30"i.l and Current Restricted - 
Dean Rusk Professorship (70%) 

Term of Leave 
(F;BCf/ 253, 254) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 

561. Bcryl A ,  Radin (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
( R X #  243) 

Associate Prolessor 
562. Kin~sley 'E. Haynes ('l'enure) 

Transfer Betveen Dissimilar Appropriations 
563. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To : Wages 

From: Faculty Salaries 

Heallocation of salary funds to provide for the employment of tutors and 
other  part-time personnel 

(RGc# 1754) 

Marine ScLer~ctt 1 1 i ~ t i t l ; t t  
-. -. 

Appoinlm~ellt 
V i s i t i n g  Research Scientist (Faculty) 

564. AtheZstan Spilhaus 
(RBCV 1491) 



F u l l -  time .Salary -- 
lJeriod of X No. 

ointment T i m e  Muu. T rm, Depart-ment, - T i t l e ,  Name App -- Rate 
- 

Marine Science Inst i tute  (continued) - ---. 
Trans fe r  of Funds 

565. Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $13,700 
To: t+hintcnancr and Operation 

'ro adjust the 1978-79 Marine Science Institute operating budget to 
reflpct revised estfmates of operating expenditures. 
{RE# 952) 

Marine Science Inst it-ute - -. Fort A r a n s  

Appoin tmeat 
Research Scientist 

5 6 6 .  Kenne~h C. klaines 

Sources 01 Funds: U. S. D e p t  . 
of Commerce - Sea Grant  

General Budget Funds 

1977-75 Salary Rate 

Ratc Increase 
(KfiCYk 1660, 1661, 1663) 

Transfer of Funds 
567. Amount of  Transfer  - $10,987 

To: Marine Science i n s t i t u t e  - P o r t  Aransas - Maintenance and 
Operation ($5,000)  
Marine Science Inst i tute  - Port Aransas - Wages ($5 ,987)  

From: llarine Science Lnstitute - Budgetary Adjustment Fund ($5,000) 
EIarine Science Inst i tute  - Port Aransas - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($5,987) 

T o  provide expendable equipment and supplies needed for post-doctoral 
research and t o  pay salaries of part-time temporary h e l p .  
(HRC#/ 1818, 2012) 

Marine Scig5ce Inutiture _- Galveston 
kpyointnent and Salary Tncrease 
Hesearch Scientist 

568. C l i f f o r d  A.  Froi l l ich 

1977-78 Salary Kate 

Ratc Increase  
( R B C ~ ~  997) 

Appu intrlellt 

Research Scientist (NOII-Faculty) 
569. Joseph D. Phillips 

(RE!/ 2241) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
570. Tosimatu Matumoto 

Concurrent Employment: 
Marine Studies  

Professor 
{RBC# 1106, 2097, 2153) 



~ t ~ l l - t i m e  Sa la ry  - 
P e r i o d  of % KO. 

Ircrn,  -- D c p ~ r t r u c n t ,  '!'itlc, C.J~ire - &ojntmcnt_ Time 110s. Rate - 

SPECIAL - - ITEMS  con^ inued)  

Marine Science InstiLuLe - G.al~:cston (Contlm:ed! -. - 
Transfer of Funds 

571. hmount of 'I 'rar~sfer - $15,1115 
To: Marine Science Institute - Galveston - Maj.ntenance and 

Operation ($14,145) 
Marine Bcicnce Tnstitute - Galveston - Travel ($'1,000) 

From: Marine Science Imti  tut e - Budge~ary Ad jtrstmcnt Fund 

'ro provide the additional support needed for research programs 
cur ren t ly  being conducted. 

( R C ~  2008, 2011, 2010) 

McDonald Observatory 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
572. Amount. of Transfer - $10,000 

o : T rave I 

Prom: Maintenance and Operation 

Reallocat ion  o f  funds to cover riecrssary travel expenses inctirred 
by students, f a c u l t y  and staff using and operating t h e  Observatory. 

(RBC# 1622) 

573. Amount of T tansf er - $20,939 

'To: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

From: C l a s a i f  i e d  Personnel 

T o  provFde f o r  the salaries of  three Research S c i e n t i s t e  who will be 
working at t h e  observatory on a temporary bas i s .  

(RBC# 70, 983)  

McDo~uld Observatory and AsLronomy 

Salary Lncrease and Change of Starus 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 
574. ilobert G. Tull 

To: McDonald Observatory 

Snusces of 7unds: General 
Rudgc t ( 25X'r ) and Revolving 
Fund (2573)  

A s t  ronmy - NSF Srant s 

From: McDonald Observatory 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Inczease 
(RE]) 817, 8 1 8 ,  1038, 2555, 1556) 

Winedale Historical Center 

Transfer Betweer1 Dissimilar Appropriations 

575. Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $12,510 
T o :  CLasuiIied rarsonncl - $5,510 

Wages - $7,000 
From: Admit i i s  t ra t  ive. and P r o f  csoional Salaries 

Reallocation of salary funds to provide for personnel currently employed. 
(RBCJ! 688) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

It ern ,  D c p n r t m L - n t ,  Name Appointment Time Mos, Xate  

SPECIAL STEMS (Cont izlued) 

Center for-Studies in Texas History - 
Change of Status 

Director 
576. L. T u f f l y  E l l i s  

Fron: 

Academic Status: 
Lecturer (His tory) 

(RK$ 2122, 2123)  

Academis  Devclo~ment Program 
577. Amount: of ~ransfer - $34,685 

Grants  were made from the Unallocatcd Academic Development Program 
funds to support the f o l l o w i n g  projects f o r  lmprovement of Under- 
graduate Teaching: 

Dep3rtmenr Proj  ec t T i t l e  Amount 

English Analytic and S y n t h e t i c  Approaches to Composition 
Comparative Evaluation $ 2,645 

French and I t a l i e n  Comparison of A ~ l d i o  and ~ l d e o  Tapes fo r  Teaching 
Listening Comprehension 1,400 

Psychology Teaching Diopsychology through Extensive Use of 
VisuaL Aids 9 20 

As~ronomy Observ ing  Activities and Student 
Reasoning Ability 

Radio-Television- TeachingMaterials f o r F i l m P r o d u c t i o n I :  A 
Film Support of Peer Instruction 1 ,540  

Speech Development of Videotape Models< f a r  Speech Eor 
Communication Prospective Teachers 1,483 

Educational Development and Use of Videotapes D ~ s c r i b + n g  
Psyc l~o logy  Effective I n s t r u c t b n a l  St ra teg ies  

Physical & ilealtli Physical Education Experimental Packets 
Edacation 

Chemical Improvement of Undergraduate Chemical Engineering 
Engineer ing  Laboratories 3,000 

Mechanical Engineer- Introduction of Modern Visual A i d s  in Teaching 
ing (Drawing) the Course, Drawing 208 2,000 

A r t  Reproduction of Schele S l i d e  Collection 2,000 

Drama (Dcs ign The Establishment of a Teaching S l i d e  Library o n  
~ i v i s i o n )  the Subject o f  the History of Architecture, 

I n t e r i o r s ,  Styles of Ornament, and Furniture in 
Western C i v i l i z a t i o n  2,950 

School of Nursing Videotapes on Disabled Children 2,920 

Product ion of S i x  Videotapes of Simulated Nursing 
Home Visits 5,800 

College of Pharmacy A Corrtputer-Assisted l'rogram for C l i n i c a l  Phannacy 1,500 

Passive Observation vs. Active Participation: A 
Comparison of Two Pharmacy Clerkship Experiences 
and Dependahilfty of Student Rating by Faculty 1 , 5 1 0  

(RK# 2181, 2182, 2183, 2184, 2185, 2186, 2187, 
2188, 2189, 2190, 2191, 2192, 2193, 2194, 2195, 
2228 ) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

1-tern, Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Wane -- Appo in ~ m e n L Time Mo s . Rate 

UNALLOCATEI) (Continued) 

Academic . D c v e l ~ m e n t  . -  Fund and V i s i t i n g  Lecturers and Consultants -- Fund 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
578. Amount of Transfer - $438,150 

1975-79 allocations were made to s c l ~ o o l s ,  col leges  and other areas 
from the Institutional Academic Development and Vi s i t ing  Lecturers 
and Consultants Funds as follows: 

Academic V i s i t i n g  
Development Lecturers & 

Fund Consultants 

1, School of Architecture $ 7,000 $ 2,700 

2.  College of l luma~iities 39,000 14,1300 

3,  College of Social  and Behavioral Sciences 39,000 18,300 

4. Col lege  of Natural Science 45,000 20,800 

5. Division of General and Comparative Studies 11,000 2 ,  LOO 

6. Col lege  of Business Administration 25,000 14,800 

7 .  School of Connuunication 12,000 5,900 

8. Col lege  of Education 25,000 10,000 

9. College of Engineering 36,000 11,700 

10. College of Fine Arts 27,000 11,700 

11. School of Law 12,000 4 ,600  

22. Graduate School of L i b r a r y  Science 3,000 1,000 

13. School of Nursing 9,000 3,100 

14, College of Pharmacy 

15. School of Social Work 

16. Electron Microscope Laboratory 2,850 

17. Texas Memorial Museum 1,000 

1 8 .  Center f o r  Economic Research 4,800 

19. Center fo r  Structural S t u d i e s  3,500 

TOTAL ALLOCAT I O N  $ 312,150 

(RE#  1292, 1293,  1294, 1295, 1 2 9 6 ,  1297,  1298, 1299, 
L300, 1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1845, 1616, 
1308, 2066) 

WVOLV ING FUNUS 
McDonald Observatory 
Salary Increase 
Superintendent, McDonald Observatory 

5 7 9 .  Curtis D. Laughlin 

To: 

From: 

Hate Jncrease 
(RBC# 1413) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, D e p ~ r L m e n t ,  Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate - 

Camputat ion (.:enter 

Transfer Hetween Dissimilar Appropriations 
57S)A. Amount of 'Tra~lsfer - $15,500 

To: Travel 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

T o  provide the additional funds needed to cover expenses of travel by 
the administrative staff representing U. T ,  A u s t i n  at various meetings 
during 1978-79. 

(RBCJ! 1868) 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Appointment 
Social Science Research Associate  (Faculty) 
580. Norman J. ~chofield 9 / 1  - 1/15 100 9 $ 21,220 

Souxce of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Government) 
On Leave from Academic d u t i e s  
for the F a l l  Semester 

CnKn 1128) 

Astronomy 

Appointment and Salary I~~crease  
Research Sc ien t i s t  (Non-Faculty) 

58L. J , Derral Mulholland 

Sources 01 Fu~lds:  NASA Grants 

1977-78 Salary Rate 12 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 167 2 ,  1025, 1287, 2083, 2084) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Non-Faculty) 
582. E r i c  C. Silvcrberg 

Sources of Funds: NASA <:ontracts 

1977-78 Salary Rate 1 2  

Rate Increase 
( R w ? ~  1291, 1290) 

Research Scientist  (Non-Faculty) 
583. Peter J. Shelves 

Sources of Funds: NASA Contracts 

1977-78 Salary Rate 12 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1677, 1678, 1679, 1680, 1681) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  of  % No. 

It-ern, Department, T i t l c ,  Kame Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Astronomy (continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 

584. Laurence M. Trafton 

Source of Funds: KASA Contract 

1977-78 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCJ~ 1037) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  
585. Beverly J, Wills 

Source of Funds: NSF Crant  

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Kate Increase 
(RBCB 1048) 

Change of Status 
586. Joce lyn  Tomkin 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 

From: Research Scientist Associate I1 

Effective Date: 9/1/78 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 
(RE#/ 1687) 

Astronomy and McDonald Observatory 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 

587. Gordon W. Van Citters 

Astronomy - UAll Subcontract 9 1 1 - 1 2 1 3 1  100 12 21,714 

McDonald Observatory - McDonald 
Observatory Revolving Fund 111 - 8/31 100 12 21,714 

1977-78 Salary R a t e  12 -.A 21 000 - 

Kate Increase 
(RBC#/ 1039, 1040) 

Botany 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Curator 

588. John W, Heimke 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 10Q6) 



F u l l - t h e  S a l a i  
Period of "/U No. 

SPONSOREU .- PROJECTS (C onr inued) 

Chemistry 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Nan-Faculty) 
589. David W, E h o n  

Sources of Funds: Current 
Restricted - Marathon O i l  
Co. Grant 

U . S .  Dept, of Energy Contract  

1977-78 Salary Rare 

Rate Increase 
(KBC# 1544, 1742) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scient ist  

590. Jong S .  Yoon 

Rate 

911 - 9/15 100 9 16,668 
9/16 - 6/15 LWOP 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract  

1977-78 Salary Kate 9 16,120 

Rate Increase 
(lUX# 1146, 2106) 

Center f o r  Middle Eastern Studies  

Appointment 
Professional Libra r i an  
591, Mary J. Nichols  

Source of Funds: Off i c e  of 
Education Contract 

(RBCI~ 1913) 

Assistant Professor 
592 ,  Victorine C. hbboud 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

(RBCiI 1423) 

Appointment 
Social  Sc i ~ n c e  Researc-h Associate (b'aculty) 

5 9 3 .  l I i l ton E. F.  Schoenlan 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 36,000 

Source of Funds: DiLEW - I P A  
Assignment as an AACSB Federal 
Faculty Fellow 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Harmgement) on Leave 
from academic duties f o r  1978-79 
Academic Rate - $23,200 



Full- t i m p  Salary -- 
Per iod  of % No. 

Ircm, 3epa r t :nen t ,  Title, Name &a i n t m e n t  Time Mos . Ratc 

 SPONSOR^- Pl<OJECT S (Continued) 

C o l l e ~ ~  of Education 

Appo intmcnt 
D i r ec to r  

594. Lawrence A .  Rutlcdge 

Sourcc  of Funds: Pull inan 
KelloKg Schoo 1 Project 

Concurrent Employment: 
Education Placement Center 
Df rector 

Curriculum_ and Tnstruction 

Appo intment 
Program Director: Minori t ies  and Women 
i n  Research 

595. Baltazar A. Acevedo, Jr. 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Educatian Contract 

(RRC# 2014) 

Program Coordinator 
596, Kobert  H.  Leos 

Source of Funds:  U.S. Office 
of Education Contract 

(REC# 1886) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Lecturer 

597. Carol E. Kaswom 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract - Texas Education 
Agency 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
( R X #  1365) 

Instructor 
598 .  Valentina M, F l o r e s  

Source of Funds: Y.S.  Office 
01 Education Contrac t  

1977-78 Ac-adernic K a t e  

Rate Increase 
(EBc# 1452) 

Curriculum and Ins t ruct ion and Office of Bilingual Education 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
599 .  Rudolph F. Martin 

Curriculum and Instruction 
Assistant Professor 

O f f i c e  of Bilingual Education 
Assistant Director 

Source of Funds: U . S .  Off i ce  
of Education Grant 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(REG# 1468,  1469) 



Ful l -  t h e  Sa l a ry  
period of  .'I 

/ No. 
T i r l c ,  h'djue Appointment T i m e  M s .  Rate 

SPONSORg YliOJKCTS (Continued) 

Office of B i l i n g u a l  Education 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Professional L i b r a r i a n  
600. Josefina R. Gihbs 

S o t t r c ~  of Funds: Office of  
Education Contract 

1977-78 Salary Kate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 151R) 

S p e c i a l  Education 

Appointment 
S p e c i a l i s t  
0 .  Rita K. 1, ivingston 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
( H W #  1373) 

A s  soc iote Profcsso~.  
602. William A .  Myers 

S ~ u r c e  of Funds: Office of 
Bducat ion Contract  

Concurrent Employment: 
S p e c i a l  Education - General 
Budget Funds 

Associate  Professor 
(RBCII 897) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Specialist 
603. Mildred J. Smith 

Source of Funds: O f f  ice of 
Education Contract 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1408, 1407 ) 

S p e c i a l  i s t  (Rehabilitation Training) 
604. Nancy S, Preston 

Sources of Funds: Interagency 
Contract  
HEW - O f f i c e  of Vocational 
Rehabilitatton Contract 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Kate Increase 
(RBC# 1478, 1554) 

S p e c i a l i s t  (Rehabilitation Train ing)  
605. Jimmie L. Daniels 

Source of Funds: HEW - Office of 
Vocational Rehabilitation Grant 

1977-78  Academic Rate 

Rate l ncrease 
(RI3Ca 1542) 



Full-t lme SLll~r?  -- 
P c r i o d  of Z No. 

1 ! 4 . :  lll~7:lt-t!:~(~l?c a T l ~ l ~ ,  ?!:11:!e --. &poin tn?e~~L Time F!as. Rate 

r i p e ~  i a  1 E d t u c ~ t  ion  (Continued) 

hpp:>i 11 1-ment  
Assistant Professor 

5 0 6 .  Xqrgarct 11. Rooker 

snu rce  of Funds: TEA Interagency 
Contract 

Concurrent Employment: Specia l  
Education - General Budget Funds 
Assistant Professor 9 / l  - 5 / 3 1  20 9 18,750 
(RE#/ 1773) 

Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineering Me-chanics 

Appointmenl: 
Research Engineer ( F a c u l t y )  
607. J. T i n s l e y  Oden 

Source of Funds: U. S .  A i r  Force 
Contract 

Concurrent Eolployment: : Aerospace 
Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics 
Professor 911 - 5/31 67 9 35,400 

(RBC# 19 14,  I L 12) 

A r t  Teaching Gallery and University Art Collections -- 

Appointment 
Michener Curator 
608, Damian Hayon 9/1-10131 LOO 9 17,850 

Source of Funds: National 
Endowment: for the Humanities 
C rant 

( n ~ c 8  1630) 

College of Pharmacy 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
609. Julie A .  Nelson 

Instlruc t o r  9/1 - 9/30 100 9 12,720 

Clinical instructor l O / l - 5 / 3 1  25 9 12,720 

Coordinator ,  AKEC T r a i n i n g  Grant l O / l  - 8/31 75 12 16,960 

Sources of Funds: USPHS Contract 
and AHEC Trafntng Grant 

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RFX# 1474, 1829, 1830, 1994, 
2154, 2155, 2039) 

School of Social  Work 

Appa intmcnt - 

A s s i s  taut Professor 
610. nesiree G .  Tnget 

Source of Funds: HEW - 
Administration Grant  

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(lIBC:/ 875) 



FIJI I - t i m e  S 3 1 . 3 ~ 2  
P e r i o d  o i  % No. 

L t c n , D c ~ > ~ r r r n ~ n t , T i t l e , N a m ~  - $ppoin tmcr~t :  Time Mas2 R3 t(! .--- - 
SPONSORVU PROJECTS ( ~ o n t  inned) 

School of Social Mods (Continued) -- 
Appointment and Salary lncrease 
Assistant Professor 
611. John A .  Soto 

Source of Funds : 
USPHS Contract 

General Budget Funds 5/16 - 5 /31  100 

1977-78 Academic  Rate 9 

Rate Incrcase 
(KBC~! 6 6 6 ,  1531) 

Specialist 911 - 5/31 50 9 

Coordinator of Career 
Guidance Semi c es 

Source of Funds: Department 
of Human Kesources - Tit le  XX 
Training Gran t  

1977-78 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RHC?~  1264, 1634) 

Applied Research Laboratories 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Researcl~ Sc ient  1st 
613. David E ,  Weston 

2977-78 Salary Sate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCW 1047) 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
Research Scientist 

614. Claude W. Horton 

From: 

1977-78 A c a d e m i c  Rate 

Rate Increase 

Academic Status: Professor 
Emeritus (Physics) 

(RRC#/ 1011) 

Change of Status 
615. Loyd 1). Hamptan 

Change T i t l e  Only 

To:  Assoc ia te  Director and 
Research Scientist 

From: Assistant Director and 
Research Sciearist  

To amend the 1978-79 original 
Budget to reflect title established 
7/1/76 

(RKC?/ 730) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  % No. 

1 trcn, {lrp:lrt::wnt, T r r l e ,  Y,lrnc 
-- - Appo i n  tries T i n e  Mos , Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS -- ( C n t  inued) 

Center for Cybernetic S t u d - i ~ s  

Appointment: 
Research Assoc iatc (Faculty) 

6 6  Peter MeverC 

Source of Funds: U. S ,  D e p t .  
of Transportation Grant and 
U.S.  Navy Contract 

(ROC# 1422, 1107) 

Center  for  Electromechanics -- 
Appointment 

Research Engineer  
617. Robert E .  Keith 

(RBCB 1666) 

Center  f ~ r  P a s t  K i n e t i c s  Research 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 
618. MichaeL A. J. Rodgers 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 

1977-78 Salary  Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC#/ 1033) 

9 / 1  - L2/31 LOO 9 $ 25,000 

Center for Social Work Research 

Appointment 
Spec ia X 1st 
619. Andres A, T i  jerina (Non-tenure) 911 - 12 /31  100 12 

Source of Funds : Texas Dep t . 
of Human Resources Contract 

(RBc# 1927, 1928) 

Senior Research Assmiate f o r  Program Design 
620. Hennan B. Steingraph 9/1- lQ(31 LWOP 1 2  127,088) 

To continue a leave without pay 
from t h i s  contract for the Center 
for Social Work Research 

(RBC# 2041, 2043) 

Project Direc tor  
621. Michael J. Kelly 

Sources of Funds: Texas Dept. 
of Human Resources Grants 

(RRC# 1015, 1881) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Social Science Research Associate (Non-Faculty) 
622. C.  Wade C l i f t o n  911 - 9 / 2 0  LOO 12 

Source of Funds: Texas Dept.  
of Human Resourcee - T i t l e  XX 
Tra in ing  Grant 

1977-78 salary Kate 

Rate Increase 
(KBC#/ 1540, 992) 



F u l l - t i : w  S i l l c ~  

Per iod oi , NO. 
I.t.cm, De~art : : icnt .  'l'itlc, lJ;rmc Appointn.r?nt Time Nos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (c o n r i ~ u e d )  -- -- 

Center f o r  Social york Rcsearch (~on t inucd )  - 
Reappointment 
Director 

6 2 3 .  David M. Austin 

Source of Funds: Texas Dept. 
of Human Resources Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
School of Soc ia l  Wark 
Professor 

(KK~! 1874) 

Center for  Social Work Research and Resource Center on Child Abuse and N e ~ l e c t  -- 

Appoinrment and Salary Increase 
Coordinator 
624. Frank Foerster 

Cerl~er for Social Work Research - 
Lnteragency Contract - Texas Dept. 
of Human Kesaurses 911  - 9/30 100 12 

Kcsource Center on Chi ld  Abuse 
and Neglect - HEW - Office of 
Humn Development Contracts 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 

1977-78 Salary Rate 12 

Kate Increase 
I R K #  1651, 1652, 2028)  

Appointment 
Associate Professor 

625. Michael L. Lauderdale 

Center fo r  Social Wark Research - 
Texas Dept. of Human Resources 
Grant  9 / 1  - 9/30 50 9 

Resource Center on Child Abuse 
and Neglect - HEW - Office of 
Human Development Grants 10/1 - 8/31  50 9 

Concurrent Employment: School 
of Social Work - General 
Budget Funds 
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5 / 3 1  50 9 

(RBC!) 626, 1584, 1993) 

Center for  the Study of Human liesources 

Appointment 
Project Coordinator 
626. Robert E. McPherson 

Source of Funds: U.S. Depr. 
of Labor Contract 

(RBCB 1670) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Associate  D irsctor 

627. Paula S .  Greenfie ld 

Sources of Funds: U . S .  Dept. 
of Labor Grant (1/2) and RTP/ 
Arkansaa Grant ! 1/21 

1977-78 Salary Rate 
Rate Increase 
(KBC# 1273, 1274) 



Per iod  oL 
I t c m ,  3 q . ~ r ~ ~ m t _ , _ J ~ t l c ,  Yarrlc A p p o i n t m n  

SPONSOREll PKOJECTS (Continued) - ---- 

ELec trical Engineering Research -- Lnbora% 

Salary Increase and Change of Status  
628. Wolfhard J. Vogel 

To: Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 9/30 
Research Engineer (Non- 
Faculry) lO/l - 8/31 

From: Research Engineer (Faculty) 911 - 8/31 
Rate Increase 

(RBCB 2246) 

Fusion Research Center - 

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  

629.  Timothy L. Pittrnan 

Source of Funds: U.S.  Dept. 
of Commerce - National Bureau 
of Standards Contract 
( R E #  776) 

Research Scient isr 
630 .  Claude W. Horton, Jr. 

Source of Funds: U.S.  Dept. 
of Energy Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Physics ) 

(RRC# 1577) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
631, Roger D. Bengtsun 

Source of Funds: 1I.S. Dept. 
of Energy Contract 

Academic Status:  Associate 
Professor (Physics) 

(RXCB 1899) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
63 2. Will ian E . Drumand 

Source of Tunds: U.S. Dept. 
of Energy Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Physics) 

(RBCiI 2821) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Program ?Unager 
633. James R. Greene 

Sources of Funds: U . S ,  uept. 
of Energy Contracts 

1977-78  Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCf! 1000, 1001, 1744) 

F u l l - t h e  S a l a r y  
J /  

-- 
/, No* 

Time P!os. -- Face 



Full- t imc S a l a r v  
P e r i o d  of  "/. No. 

Itcm, T)cpart;~:etlt, T i t l e ,  'Inme = i n t m e n t  T i m e  Mos .  Ratc 

SPONSORED PRO.IECTS ( ~ o n t  f nued) 

Fusion Research Center (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Research Program Manager 

6 3 4 .  Alan B. Macmahod 

From: 

Sources of Funds: U.S. Dept. 
of Energy Contracts 

(RBC.# 1349) 

Assistant ~irector, Theoretical Programs 
635.  avid W. Ross 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 

Source of Funds: U.S. Depr. 
of Energy Contracc 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

(RI.IC#~ 1862)  

Research Sc i en t i s t  
6 3 6 .  Richard D. Hazeltine 

Source of Funds:  U .S .  Dept. 
of Energy Contract 

Previous appointment was at: the 
same rate. 

(RBC# 1745) 

Research Scientist 
637. Alan A .  Ware 

Source of Funds: U.S. nept ,  
of Energy Contract 

Previous appointntenr was at the 
aame rate. 

(RBC# 1865)  

Reappointment a n d  Leave of Absence 
Rcsearch S c i e n t i s t  
638. Henry V. Wong 

To continue the appointment of 
Dr. Wong (on leave) in a U.S. 
n e p t .  of Energy Contract 

( R E $  1866) 

Appointment 
Research Scient 1st (Faculty)  

639. Frederick L, Rinton  

Source of Funds: U.S .  Dept. 
of Energy Contract 

10/1 - 8/31 LWOP 12 (33,200)  

Academic Status:  Associate 
Professor (Physics) 

( R B C S ~  1576) 



Full-time Salary 
Period o f  % No. 

Ttcrr,, C ~ p r t r n c n t ,  T i t l c ,  Name Appo in tmcnt T i m p  ?la s , Rate  

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Fusion Research Center and AppliedResearcb Laborat --- 
Appo i~l tment and Salary Increase 

--T 
640. Otto Pi. F r i e d r i c h ,  Jr. 

Fusion Research Center 
Co-Project Director - U . S .  
Contract Funds 911 - 8 / 3 1  40 12 $; 29,200 

Research Ehgineer - T e x ~ s  Atomic 
Energy Research Foundation Funds 9/1 - 4 / 3 0  35 12 29,200 

Applied Research T,aboratories 
Research Engineer  

To : 9/1 - 9/30 15 12 29,200 
10/1 - 8/31 L W P  

From: 9/1 - 8/31 -- -_ --- 
1977-78 Salary Rate 12 2 7 , 2 8 4  

Rate Increase 
(RAC!~ 1405, 1404, L406, 2029 ) 

institute f o r  Computing Science and Computer Applications 

Ap~ointment and Salary Increase 
Research S c i e n L i s r  

641. Lawrence W. H u n t e r  

Source of Funds: U.S. Army Contract: 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Ratr Increase 
(RBC~F 201 2) 

Ilesearch Scicntis t (Non-Faculty) 
642 .  Donald I. Good Y / l  - 1/16 LOO 12 3 0 , 5 4 0  

Source of Funds: U .  S ,  Army 
Cant rac t 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCB 999) 

Linguistics Research Center 

Appointment 
Research Scient is t  

6 4 3 ,  Frances E. Rarttunen 

Saurcc of Funds; NSF Grant 
(RRC# 1192) 

Research and Developmenf Center for Teacher Education 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Prof ect  Director  

644-  Gene E. Hall 911 - 11/30 100 12 31,044 

Sources of Funds: Off ice of 
Educa L ion Cont rac E s 

1977-78 Salary Rate 



Full-time 5alar: 
Per iod  of % NO. 

SPONSORED PROJEr.TS (Continued) -- 

Adult F e r f o ~ l x c e  [,eve l 'Prujec! - 
Appointment and Salary f ncrease 

Projec t  Coordinator 
G45. Buel R .  ~ y l e  

Source of Funds : Interagency 
Contract  

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
( R B C # ~  2033,  1286) 

3Fvision of Contilluing Education, Instrucfional P l a t e r i a l G e n g  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Coordinator  

6 4 6 .  l bber t  L. L u t e r  

Saurce of Funds: Interagency 
contract 

1977-78 Salary Rate 1 2  20,784 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1 2 8 5 )  

Library - 
Appointment 
professional L i b r a r i a n ,  Serials  Cataloger, Latin American Collection Materials 

6 4 7 .  P a t r i c e  I. Felder 9/15 - 8/31 100 12 12,000 

Source of Funds: 
General Budget Funds 

Office of Education Contract Funds 10/1 - 8/31 100 
( ~ n c i )  1451, 1565) 

C SA Foundation 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Associate Uireetor 

648. Michael A ,  Ellsberry 

Source of Funds: Sonatrack 
Contract 

1977-78 Admiaistrative and 
Professional Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RuC# 1545) 

Marine Science institute - Galveston 
Appointment 

Research Scieatist  (Faculty) 
649 .  Yosio hakamura 

Sources of Funds: 
Cal 'tech Contract 

NASA Contract 

Concurrent Employment : 
Marine S t u d i e s  
ProEessor 

IRBC# 1108, 1473) 



Fll1,I-ri-e S ~ l a r y  --- 

P e r i o d  of  % 30. 

It C ~ I I ,  3rv.lr t a e n ~  , T i t  lg, N:rme Appointment Tinc Mos. R J L C  

U r i n e  Science Inst i tute  - Galves~on  (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist 

650. John W .  Ladd 

Source of Funds; CU-TEX Crant  

1977-78 Salary Ratc 1 2  --- 19 443 

Race Increase 
(RE# 1018) 

Reappointment 
Research S c i e ~ ~ t  ist 
651. Paul L. Donoho 

Source of Funds : Exxon Grant 

Previous appointment was at 
the same r a t e .  

(RIICik 1639) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Non-Faculty) 
652. Alou-Bakr Ibraliim 

Source of Funds: 11.5. D e p t .  
of C m e r c e  Grant 

Previous appointme~lt was at  
the same rate. 

(RBc# 1665) 

Bureau of Economic Geology 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 

653. Edgar H, Guevara 

Source of F u T ~ ~ s :  U .  S. Uept . 
of Energy Contract 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Tncrease 
(RBca 1002) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
654. navid K .  Hohday 

Source of Furld6: U.S. ilept. 
o f  Energy Contract (1 /2 )  and 
Bendix Corp. Sub-contract ( 1 / 2 )  

1977-78 Salary Rate' 

Rate Increase 
(RBCjt 1009, 1275, 1746) 

Reappo intmenr 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 
655. Narc B. Edwards 

From: 

g / l - a / s a  loo 12 23,100 

S o u r c e  of Funds:  U . S  Dept. of 
Energy Contrac t ,  Rendix C o r p .  
Sub-contract and Ccneral Budget 
Funds 

(RBC!~ 2024, 2023, 2025)  



Full-time S a I 9 r ~ ~  
Per iod  of % No. 

I&?, D e p r  t : ~ i c ~ ~ i t  ,_ 'l'i t l c ,  N:me Appointncnt Timc Eios. R:l r c - .- 
SPONSOREr) - .  --- PlIOJECT S (Continued) 

Center  f o r  Enerxx S t u d i e s  --- 

Appointment 
Research Engineer 
654. Clyde  D. Zinn 

Source of Funds: U.S. Uept. 
of Bncrgy Contrac t  

Previous appointment was at the  
same ratc. 
( R N $  1 8 6 7 )  

LW School of P u b l i c  Affairs 

Appotntment and Salary Increase 
Director 
657. John P. i lamilton 

Sourcc of l7unds: Texas Dept. 
of Human Resources - Natural 
Areas Survey 

1977-78 Salary Rare 

Marine Science Institute - Part kransas 

Appotntmerlt 
Research Scientist , 

658. Richard Scalan 

Source o f  Funds: Contract Funds 
for ?brine PoLution Monotoring 
Program, NSF Grants, U.S. Uept. 
of I n t e r i o r  Contract and Current 
Restricted - S l d  Richardson 
Foundat ion GranL 

Cvllcurrcnt Employment : Marine 
Science I n s t i t u t e  - Port  Aransas - 
CcneraL Budget Fund8 

Xesearcli Sc i en t i s t  (Non-Faculty) 911 - 8 / 3 1  50 12 2R ,952 
( R R W  793, 7 9 4 ,  2242 ,  2243, 2 2 N )  

Appointment and Salary Incr~ase 
Research Program Manager 
659. Marian E, Trout 

Sources of runds: U,S. Uept. 
of Commerce - Sea Grant 9 / l  - 10/31 
Current Restricted - Caesar 
K 3  eberg Crant  ll/l - 11/30 

1977-78 Salary Zate 12 22,200 

Race Increase 
( 3 3 ~ 6  816, 2044, 2045) 

Research Program Manager 
660. K. Warren F l i n t  9 / 1  - 8/31 100 12 20,680 

Source of Funds: U , S ,  Dept.  of 
In t e r io r  Contracts - 90"1, and 
General Budget Funds - 102 
Race Increase 

( I ~ u C ~ F  1647, 1648, 1649, 1650, 
2026, 2027) 



Full-t @,e Salary 
Per iod  n f  % No. 

I tcr :~,  Dcpxrtment  , 'Cirlc , Name Appo i n t n c n t  T ime  1 1 0 s ~  R a t e  

AUKILIARY ENTERPRISES 

S tude.n t lleadth Cenrer 

Appointmcnt 
Phys ic ian ,  General Medicine 
661. John M. Rurkhart 

(K%# 2208) 

Physician, General Medicine 
662. Steven P .  Margolin 

(KK#/ 753) 

Physician, General Medicine 
663. David W. Renley 

(KIX# 964)  

Physician, General Medicine 
664. Alfredo C. Gueler 

( R K #  1309) 

Recreational Sports 

Salary Increase 
Associate Director of Recreational Sports 
665. T h m s  W. Dison 

From: 

1977-78 Salary R a t e  

Rate Increase 
{RW# 1419) 

Intercollegiate AthLetics f o r  Men - 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant FoothaLL Coach 
666. Paul E .  J e t t e  I V  

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Kate Increase 
(RBC# 1013) 

Assistant Football Coach 
667. Steven E. Kazoz 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Bate Increase 
IRK# 1014) 

Assistant: Football Coach 
668, John G .  Mize 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBCfk 944)  

Assistant Football Coach 
669. Richard P. Ritchfe 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1032) 



Full-time S a l 3 r y  
Period of  9, , No. 

Itcri:, Department,  T i t l e ,  Y-lne Appn intm~nl: Tine Mos , Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTET1PlCCSES (Continued) - .- 

Intercollegiate AthJ-etics f o r  Men (Continued) 

(:hange of Status 
Golf Coach 

670 .  George N. Bannon 

T o :  

From: 
(RBC# 1320) 

Assistant Basketball Coach 
6 7  11. Stephen Maeller 

F tom: 

To amend t h e  Original 1973-79 
Budget to reflect rate established 
4/1/78 

(RE;'/  238) 

Head Basketball Coach 
672. Abe E. 1,emons 

To: 

From: 

To mend the 1978-79 Original  
~ u d g e t  to reflect salary rare 
es tabl i s l led  4/1/78 

(RBCI/ 229) 

Lntetcollegiafe A t l l l e ~  ics for Women 

Appointment 
Volleyball Coach 

673. Linda Lowery 
(REV 1022) 

Stipend 
9/1 - 5/31 P.T. 9 5,000 

Transfer of Funds 
674. Amount of Transfer - $15,657 

To: Adrnicistrative and Professional Salaries 

From: Classified Personnel ($12,828) 
Allocation for Budget Adjustments ($2,829) 

TO provide f o r  1978-79 salary adjustments f o r  coaches and staff .  
(RBI:# 23 13) 

Parking and T raf f i c  - - 
Transfer of Funds 

675. Amount of Transfer - $11,000 
To: Construction of L1arking L o t s  

From: Parking and Tra f f i c  - Unallocated 
These additional funds were needed fo r  construction and repair of 
Parking L o t  No. 58. 

(RW# 1140) 



Full-time S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  Z No. 

~ t c m ,  Dea~rtment, 'Cirlc, Kame A p p o i n t m e n t  Time Flos, Rate 

AUXILlhRY ENTERPRISES (Continued) 

S tudedt Publications - St-udent Directory 

Transfcr of Funds 
676. Amount of Transfer - $3,600 

T O :  s t ~ ~ d e n t  Directory - Other Operating Expenses 

From: Student Directory - Allocation for Budget Adjustments ($1,000) 
General herhead - Allocation for Budget Ad juscments ($2 ,600)  

Ilxpenses incurred in p r i n t i n g  the student Directory were greater than 
ant ic ipat ion.  
(RE#/ 1627-1 

Texas Union -- 
Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant t o  the Director 

677. Harold L.  Weiner 

Source of Funds: Transfer f rom 
Texas Union C lass if i e d  Personnel 
account 

1977-78 Salary b t e  12 15,900 

Ratc Increase 
(RX#/ 978, 38) 

Texas Union - Dining Service 

App o ill t m e n  t 
Director, Texas Union Dining Service 

678, James W. Tay lo r  911 - 8/31 100 12 25,000 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
the departmental Class if ied 
Personnel account 
(RE!! 975, 56) 

Divis ion  - of Housing and Food Service - D i v i s i o n  O f f  i c e  

Salary Increase 
Associate Direc to r  

679, Donald J .  Wisthuff 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RW# 1892) 

Appo i n b e n  t 
Asaiatant to t h e  Director, 
Housing and Food Service 

680, Sherry K .  Melecki 
(RBC# 933) 

Transfer of Fpnds 
681. Amount of Transfer - $1,900 

To: Salaries 

Frm: Allocation f o r  Budget Adjustments 

Funds were used for m e r i t  increases, 
(RBCB 2068) 



Full-timc 5a l s ry  
Per iod  of % No. 

Appointment Time Has. 

AUXILTAItY ENTERPRISES (Cont fnucd] 

Divis ion  of Rousing and Food Service - Repair and Maintenance -- - 
Trailsfer o f  Funds 

682.  h o u v t  of 'L'ransfer - $3,119 

To: Salaries 

From: Allocation fo r  Budget Adjustments 

Funds were used for  merit increases. 
(KRC# 11147) 

 omen's Residence Halls - Andrews - Carqthers - Blanton - 
Traosf er of Funds 

683. Amount of Tra~tsfer - $ 3 , 4 2 3  

To: Women's Residence l ial ls  - Andrews - Carothers - Blantan - Uther Expenses ($1,770) 
- Salaries ($1,653) 

From: University Housing Systwn - Unallocated ($1,770) 
Women's Residence Halls - Andrews - Carotl~ers - Blanton - 
Allocation for Budgct Adjustments ($1,653) 

Funds were needed t o  purchase a stove far  Andrews kitchen and to 
provide merit increases for memhers of d ~ e  staff of the dormitories. 

(RE# 15L0, 1848) 

women's Residence Halls - Kinsolving - 
Transfer of Funds 

684. Amount of Transfer - $3,050 
To: Salaries 

From: Allocation for  Budget Adjustments 

Funds were used for merit increases. 
(RR(;# 1849) 

Jester Center tlalls 

Appointment: and Salary Increase 
Assistant to the Director, 
Jester Center ~ a l l s  

685. Kathleen J. Krone 

Source of Funds: Transfer Irum 
t h e  Departmental Class i f ied 
Personnel account 

1977-78 Salary R a t e  

Rare Increase 
(RBC#/ 1017, 1873) 

Transfer of Funds 
686. Amount of Transfer - $4,782 

To: Salaries 

From: Allocation fo r  Budget Adjustments 

Funds were used for merit increases. 
(RK# 1850) 



Full-tine Salary 
Period of 01 

1 No* 

Itcm, l l rpar tncn t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time MOS. Kate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) 
7.- 

Y e m s  O l y n p i c -  Swimming C e y t s  - 
Appointment 

S w h i n g  Coach 
687. Edwin C. Reese 

Source of Funds: Longhorn 
Aquatic 8 P ro gram 

Concurrent Employment: 
Intercoll.egtate Athlet ics  
fo r  Men 
Winning Coach 911 - 8/31 67 12 30.000 

( R X #  11030) 

UniversFty of T exasxress - Revolving P u b l i c a t  ion Fund 

Transfer of Funda 
638, Amount 05 'Craasfer - $4,188 

To: Salaries 

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments 

Funds were used for merit increases. 
(RBCS 1615) 

International Office - --- 
Transfer Between Diss imilar Appropriations 

689.  Amount of Transfer - $9,015 
To: Program Support - Classif ied Personnel ($4 ,040)  

Intensive English Program - Classified Personnel ( $ 4 , 9 7 5 )  

From: Program Support - Travel ($4,040) 
Intensive English Program - Travel ( $ 4 , 9 7 5 )  

To provide f o r  the salaries of additional personnel needed because of 
increased enrntlment i n  these  programs and to fund merit increases and 
reclassifications for  members of the staff. 

(RBCS 1624, 1626) 

Interest on Current Restricfed Fund T i m e  Deposits 

Transfer of Funds 
690. Amount ~f Transfer - $24,000 

To: Account Na, 19-0619-1240 ($15,000) 
Accourlt No. 19-0619-1262 ($4,000) 
Account Fin. 19-0619-1265 ( $ 5 , 0 0 0 )  

From: Account No. 39-0619-1200 
(RBC# 1950, 2088, D-41) 

C o l l e ~ e  of Business Adminis  trration-Institute f o r  Constntctive C a p i t a l i s m  

Appointment . 
Senior Rcsearch Fellow 
691, Sten A.O. Thore 9/1-3/31 100 12 

Source of Funds: T h e  S i d  
Richardson Poundat ion 
Grant 

(RBC# 1239) 



~ull-t h e  Sslary 
Per iod  of  % Mo. 

~tcm, ! )~p ; l r rmcnt ,  T i t l c ,  N;tme Appo intntcn t Time Pibs . Ra r P- 

College of Ausiness Administration - Instirute for Constructive 
Capital ism (Continued) 

Appointment and Salary Increase  
Research Associate 

6 9 2 .  Diane E. Downing 911 - 8/31 100 12 $16,544 

Source of Funds : The S t d  
Richardson Foundation Crant 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

U t e  Increase 
( R D H  1640) 

off ice of School Surveys 

Appo in tmcnt 
Coordinator 

693. Terry L. B a y l o r  

Source of Funds: Office of 
School Surveys Revolving Fund 

( R B C l  1429) 

Office of t h e  Dean, College of Engineering 

Appointment 
Assistant to the Dean 

694. Mart in L. Baughman 

Source of Funds: Engineering 
Foundat ion 

Concurrent Employment 
Electrical Engineering 
A s s  istant Prof e s s o ~  

(RRC# 1344, 1345)  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant to t h e  Dean 

695. Thomas A.  Loomis 

Source of Funds : C8A Foundat ion 

1977-78 Salary ltate 

Rate Increase: 
(FtBC# 1105) 

Dircctor 
696, John S .  Robottom 

Source of Funds : Lhgincering 
Foundation-Equal Opportunity in  
Eng h e e r  ing Program 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC# 1124)  



F u l l -  t ;li~~c S d l a r y  

Pe r iod  of  % No. 
Itcrn, Department, Title, Same Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

cURREN- (Gont inued) 

school of l a w  

Appointment 
Rex 6 .  Baker and Edna H. Baker Professor 
(1978-79) 
697. Michael P, Rosenthal 911 - 1/15 49 9 $37,500 

Source of Funds: 
Rex G .  Baker and Edna H. Baker 
Professorship in Const i t u t  ionat 
Law 

Corlctlrrent h p l o  yment : 
School of Law - General Budget Funds 
Professor 9 1  - 1 / 1 5  --e 9 

1/16 - 3 100 

University Research Institute 
Professor (Law) 
Faculty Research Assignment 9/1 - 1/15 51 9 

( R 3 C I  531, 532, 1482)  

Change of Status  
Baker and Rot ts  Professor 
698. David W. Rohertson 

From : 

Source of Funds: 
Law School Foundat i o n  

( l B C #  905) 

Marine Science Inst i tute  - P o r t  Aransas 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Engineer 

699. Ludovic Van Hemelryck 

Sources of Funds: 
Caesar Kl eberg Foundation 
Grant 
U . S ,  Dept ,  o f  Comuerce - 
Sea Grant 

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase: 
( R R W  823, 2085, 2245) 

plar inc Science Ir iv t  i t u t e  - Galvcs ton 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Research Scient  ist  
700, Richard T. EufEler 

Source of finds: 
Gulf Techtonics Phase 11 

1977-78 Salary Kare 

Rate Increaser 

1978-79 Original  ~udget-$22,896 
( F S C #  1638) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

7 trn, Uepartmcnt , T i t  LC, Namc Appointment Time Mos . Ratc 

CURRENT RESTRICTED (Cnnt inued) 

Professional Continuing Education - College of Business Administrat i o n  

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Director, Management DevelopnlenL Programs 
701. Paul T. Nelson 911 - 2/28 100 12 $30,503 

Source of Funds: 
CBA Pounda t ion  

1977-78 Salary Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBCS) 1111) 

Clayton Foundat ion Biochemical Institute 

Salary lncreasc 
Research Scient i s t  
702. Flora  V. Pet t i t  

Prom : 

1977-78 Salary Kate 

Rate Increase: 

*Salary paid direct by 
Clayton Foundation 

{KBC# 1674) 

Engineering Founda t ion 

Salary Increase 
Director, Industrial Associates  Program 
703. Paul Hollingsworth 

1977-78 Sa la ry  Rate 

Rate Increase: 
(RBC# 1090) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
704, Amount of Transfer: $15,000 

TO: Industrial Associates ($10,000) 
Maintenance and Operat ion  ( $ 5 , 0 0 0 )  

From: Salaries ($10,000) 
, V i s i t i n g  Lcc turers ($5,000) 

Transfer funds t o  covcr wpenses of the Industrial Associates Program 
and t o  provide for c o s t  of print ing  the College of Engineering 
Annual Report. 
(R&C# 1895, 2220) 



Full-time S a l a r y  
Period of 4 No. 

Stcm, Depar tment ,  T i t L e ,  Name 
+-- 

Appn intment Time Mo s . Ra ~e 

Capital lmprovmenrs Projects 

Transfer of Funds 
705. Amount of Transfer: $56,000 

To : Texas Swjnmring Center - Rcpair of Suspended Ceiling - $45,000 
Art Building - Ventilation System in S i l k  Scree11 Studio  - $11,000 

The w i r e  supporting the suspended ceiling in the Texas  Swimming Center 
is being replaced w i t h  comon galvanized steel  wire of a larger 
diameter which is more resistant to corrosion f r u m  a combinat ion of 
chlorine and high humidity.  

The s l lk  screen studio in the A r t  B u i l d i i l g  was designed for 15 to 20 
students. E~ro l lment  currently ranges from 50 t o  55 students. Mare 
adequate fume systems are necessary. 
(Mc# 2164, 2167) 

AGmm FUNDS 

Interscholastic League 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Contest  Director 

706. Charles B. schwobcl 

Sourccs of Funds: 
Interscholastic League-General 
Fee Account (50%) and Music 
Uaups and Contests Account 
(50%) 

1977-78 Salary R a ~ e  

Rate Increase 
(RBM 1133, 1132) 



1978-79 Rrmmr 
SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOIN?ImNTS 

TO A DIFFEREW POSITION AND NEW AND TIIFFERENY DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified. 

Effect ive  
Item No. and Explanation PresenL Status Proposed Status Dates 

1.. Steven A .  Alexander 

Chemistry 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Current Restricted - 
Exxon Education 
Foundation Grant 

(REXI# 1934) 

2.  Jane E. Archer 
(Non-tenure) 

English 

Academic Rate 

(RE{) 1512) 

3 .  Alison W. Beck 

Library 

Salary Rate 
(REX# 2707) 

4 .  Basima Q .  Bezirgan 

Library 

Center f o r  Middle 
Eastern S t u d i e s  

Salary Ram 

Laboratory Research 
Ass is tant I I 

Assistant 
Instructor 
(1/2 T I  

Graduate Research 
Assistant I 

Instructor 
(1978-79 only) 
P . T *  1 

L i b r a r y  L ib ra ry  
Assistant I1 Assistant 111 

$ 9,648 $ 11,772 

Library 
Assistant I1 

Professional 
Librarian 

Source of Funds: 
Current Restricted - 
Libyan Arab Ins t i tu te  
Grant - Library  
Development Account 

(RBC#/ 1901) 



Effective 
Item No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status - Dates 

5 .  Sandra N. Calhoun 

Of £ice of Student 
Financial Aid 

Student Development Student Development 
S p e c i a l i s t  1 S p e c i a l i s t  IL 

Salary Rate $ 9 ,648  $ 11,772 101 23/78 

Source of Funds: 
General Budget Funds 
(65%) and Current 
Kestricted - Title  1V 
Administrative Allowance 
(35%) 

(RBC# 1921, 1922, 1923) 

Belcones Research 
Center 

Civil Engineering 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Los Alamos - Shallow 
Land Burial Contract 

(RBCS! 1929) 

7. Paul D. Carangelo 

Marine Science 
Institute - P o r t  
Aransaa 

Salary Race 

tlndergraduat e 
Research Assistant 
(37.5% T )  

Graduate Research 
Assistant I 
(roo/, T) 

Research Scientist Research Sc ient i s t  
Assistant I1 Associate I 

Source of Funds: 
Tcxaa A & M Sea Granr: 
(RBC# 1930) 

Inac i tute  for Computing Graduate Research Progranuner 
Sciencc and Conlpu~er  Assistant I1 Analyst I 
Appl ications ( 1 1 2  T) (P.T. 1 

Salary Rate $ 9,972 $ 17,004 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Crnnt 

(BBCb 1539) 

McDonald Observatory Postdoctoral Research Scientist 
Research Associate Associate 111 

Salary Ute $ 13,908 $ 17,580 9/14/78 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Grant for Research 
in Astronomy 

(RBC# 1541) 



It em No. and Explanation Present Status 

10. Anita L. Griatan 

Library Library 
Assistant II 

Salary Rate $ 9,336 
(1977-78) 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget - 911-9/30 
off ice of Education Contract 
1011-8/31 

1978-79 Original ~udget-$9,648 
(RE!/ 265, 1445) 

11. K e i t h  S.  Ferris 
(Non- tenure) 

Art Teaching GalLery and A r t  Registrar 
University Art Collect ions (F .T. ) 

Salary Rate 

A r t  

Academic Ka t e 

Effect ive  
P r o ~ d  Status Dates 

Profess ional  Librarian, 
Monograph Cataloger - 
Latin American 
Materials Collection 

Art Registrar 
(1/2 T) 9/1-1/15 
(F.T. ) 1/16-8/31 

Instructor 
(1/2 T) 911-1115 

1978-79 Orig ina l  Budget-$9,648-12 mas. 
(RE// 385) 

12. Gerald P. Fisher 
(Non tenure ) 

School of Social  Work - Assistant 
General Budget Funds Professor 

(F.T.) 

Academic Kate 

School of Sor-ial  Work 
U.S. Dept. of  
Transportation Grant 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. 26 933 
Qe4uiv. 

1978-79 Original Budget-$21,000-9 mos. 
(RBC# 860, 1822)  

13.  Stanley R. Galanski 

Aerospace Engineering & Undergraduate 
Engineering Mechanics Research Assistant 

( 8 5 %  T) 

Center for Energy studies 

Assistant 
Prof cssor 
{--a T.) 

Research Associate 
(Faculty) 
IF.T.1 

$ 32,800 9 /5 /78  

Research Scientist 
Assistanr I 
(50% T )  

Salary Rate $ 6,672 $ 9,024 l0/9/78 
( 1977-78) 

Source of Funds: 
U.S,  Dept. O F  Energy Cantract 
(RBC# 1878) 



Effect ive  
Item No, and Explanation -- - Present Status -- Proposed Status Dates 

14. William S. Giorda 

Cormwnication Center Assistant Director Associate Director 

Salary Rate $ 21,000 $ 25,000 9/ 1/78 
(1977-78) 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget - 9VL 
Federal Radio C o m n i t y  
Service Grant - 10% 
1978-79 Origina l  Budget-$21,714 
(RBC# 282, 283) 

15. Edna G. Grad 
(Non- tenu re) 

Oriental & African Teaching Instructor 
Languages & Literatures Assititant III 

Academic Rate 

(RBc#/ 398) 

16. Carolyn L. Gray 
(Non- t enure) 

Speech Communication Assistant Lnstructor 
( 1 / 2  T) 

English 

Academic Rate 

( R K #  1180) 

17. Nary P. Green 

Natural Fibers  
Economic Research 

Salary Rate 

Instructor 
IF.T.1 

Administrative Administrative 
Secretary Assistant I 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract  - 
Natural F i b e r s  & Food 
Protein Commission 

(RBC# 729) 

18. Anna M. Gonzalez 

Hogg Foundation for Social  Science 
Mental Health Reaearch Associate 111 

175% T )  

Counseling - Psychological 
Services Center 

Salary Rate 

Social Science 
Research As soc l a  t e V 
(65% T) 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

(RBCf  208) 



2093 
Ef f ecrive 

Item No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates + 

19.  Karen D. G r i f f i n  

Library Library Professional Lib ra r i an ,  
Assistant I1 Seriala Cataloger 

Salary Rare 
(RBC# 1908) 

20, L i l l i a n  B. Kardwick 
(Non- tenure) 

English Assistant 
Instructor 
1112 T) 

Academic Rate 

21. Stephen L. Harris 
(Non- tenure) 

Ass is tant 
Instructor 
( 1 / 2  TI 

Instructor 
(F.T.1 

English 

AcademLc Rate 

22, Dawn J .  C ,  Hayslett 

Professional Librarian, 
Instrucrioa & Reference 
Librarian 
(1/2 T I  

$ I2,OOO 

Library Library 
Ass istant I 
(112  T )  

Salary Rate 
lRBC# 2147) 

23. Harris 0. Himant ,  3r. 

Applied Research 
Laboratories 

Laboratory 
Research 
Ass is tant 11 
(112 T )  

Research Engineer 
Assistant I 
( 1 / 2  T) 

Salary Ratc 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract 
Payroll Clearing Account 
IRBC# 109) 

24. Cyril F. A. Hoormann, Jr. 

Data Processing Division Programr 
Analyst I 

Progrmer  
Ana lye t I1 

Salary Rate 

1978-79 Original  Budget-$17,580 
(RBC# 149) 



Effective 

- Itca:ril No. and Bxplanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

25. Sharon G. Horowitz 

Student H e a l t h  Center Psychologist  I11 Psychologist IV 

Salary Rate $ 17,580 $ 20,784 
(1977-78) 

Suurce of Funda: 
Auxiliary Enterprises - 
Student Health Center 
Salaries 

1978-79 Orig ina l  ~udget-$18,180 
( R B C I  736) 

26. Helen H. Hyam 

Salary Race 
(RBCil 2211) 

27, Richard G. Jernigen 

University Supply 
and Mail Service 

Salary Rate 

28. Larry A. Johnson 

Senior Secretary Admfnistrative 
Assistant I 

Clerical Assistant Mail Clerk 
( 1 1 2  T) (F.T.) 

Bureau of Engineering Laboratory Graduate Rexeareh 
Research Reeearch Assistant 1 

Assistant I1 (1/2 T) 
(114 TI 

Salary Rate $ 6,672 $ 9,648 
(1977 -78 )  

Source of Funds: 
Current Restricted - 
Reinforced Concretc 
Research Council Grant 
( R K f  119 L) 

29.  Eleanor W. Jordan 
(Non-tenure) 

General Business 

Acadsmic Rate 

30. Rajesh R. Kapadia 

Bureau of Economfc 
Ccology 

Salary Rate 

Assistant 
Instructor 

Assistant Professor 

$ 15,500 9 / 1 / 7 8  

Research scientist Corrrputer Programmer I 
Assistant I1 

Source of Funda: 
General Budget and U.S. 
D e p t .  a£ Interior Contract 

(RBC~F 284, 285) 



Effective 

Iten1 No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status - Dates 

31. John W. Kerrigan 

Physics 

Salary Rare 
(RBC#I 1421) 

Technical Staff Technical Staff 
Assistant IV Assistant V 

32. Noboru Xikuchi 

Aerospace Engineering Postdoctoral Research Engineer 
& Engineering Mechanics Research Associate Associate 11 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. A i r  Force Contract 
( R B C ~  220) 

33, Young C .  K i m  

Electronics Research Research Engineer Postdoctoral 
Center Assistant III Research Associate 

salary Rare 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Contract 

(RBC# 1193) 

34,  Dennis W. Klenk 

Data Processing 
Division 

Salary Rate 

Computer Programer 
Programer I Analyst 3 

1978-79 Original Budget-$14,376 
(RBC#/ 261) 

35. George A .  Koehler 

Appl ied Research 
Laboratories 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 

Computer Computer 
Programmer If Programmer 111 

Government Contract - 
Payroll Clearing Account 

1978-79 Original  ~udget-$17,004 
(RBC# 221) 

36. John R. K r a m e r  

Library  

Salary Rate 
(RE# 2214) 

Library Library 
Assistant I1 Assistant I11 



Effective 
1 tern No. and Explanation Preaent S t a t u s  - Proposed Status Dates 

37. Daniel M. Lantz 

Central Duplicating Senior Clerk Offset Press 
Operator II 

Salary Rate $ 7,140 

Source of Funds: 
Central Duplicating 
Revolving Fund 

(RBc# 2079) 

38. Dawn G. McKalips 

Bureau of Economic Research Scientist Research Scientist 
Geology Assistant 111 Associate  I1 

Salary Rate $ 12,576 $ 15,900 11/1/78 

Source of Funds: 
General Budget (1/2) and 
Bendix Corp. Subcontract (112)  

(RBC# 2037 ,2036) 

39.  Lucia R. McKay 
me on- tenure) 

Computer Sciences Research Scient ist  Research S c i e n t i s t  
Assistant I11 (Faculty) 
CF.T.1 (F,T, 1 

Ins t ruc t or 
(--- T.} 

Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 12,168 
(1977-78) 

Academic Rate - 9 mos. $ 9,126 $ 14,500 
(equfv. 1 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 
i RE#/ 74, 75) 

40,  Margaret R. McKinney 

Bureau of Economic Car~ographic Cartographic 
Geology Technician I Technician I1 

Salary Rate 

(RBCW 231) 

41. Sheldon B, Magid 

Petroleum Engineering Undergraduate Research Engineer 
Research Assistant Associate I 
(1/4 T , )  (F.T.1 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Tracor, Inc. Grant 

(RBCf! 1203) 



Effective 
Item No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

42. Pol ly  A. Marchbanks 
(Non- tenure) 

School of Nursing 

Academic Rate 

43. Richard D. krshal l  

A p p l i e d  Research 
Laboratories 

C i v i l  Engineering 
Structures Research 
Laboratory 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
HSF Grant ( l j 2 )  and 
Dept. of Transportation 
Grant (1/ 2) 

(KBc# 2200, 2201) 

44. William M, Miller 

Teaching Assistant l n e t  ruc tor 
( 1 1 2  T.1 (1978-79 only)  

( F . T . 1  

Technical Scaf f 
Assistant I11 

Data Processing Division Programmer 
Analyst I1 

Salary Rate 

Technical Staff  
Assistant V 

Programer 
Analyst I11 

1978-79 Original  ~udget-$19,440 
( R X ~  164) 

45. Robert 0. Morgan 

Research and Devc lopment Soc ia 1 Sc fence Computer Programer I 
Center f o r  Teacher Research Associate I1 
Education 

Salary Kate $ 10,656 $ 14,376 10/16/78 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

(RBcJ'/ 1889) 

4 6 .  Lewis  A .  Myers, Jr. 

Data Processing Division Programmer 
Analya t II 

Salary Rate $ 18,804 
(1977-78) 

1978-79 Orig ina l  Budget-$19,440 
(RE// 166) 

Systems Analyst 111 

$ 22,224 9/1/78 



Ef feccive 
Item No. and Explanation Preaent Status Proposed Status- Dates 

47. David B ,  Nash 

App 1 l e d  Research Technical Staff Technical Staff 
Laboratories Assistant 111 Assistant IV 

Salary Rate 

Source of  Funds: 
Government Contract - 
Payroll Clearing Account 

1978-79 Original ~udget-$9,024 
(RBC# 489)  

48. Martha A. Nelson 

Library 

Salary Rate 
(RBC#/ 1750) 

49.  Julio Ortega 
(Tenure) 

Spanish & Portuguese 

Academic Rate 

( R B C ~  242) 

Key Punch Computer Prograrmner T 
Operator I11 (Trainee ) 

Visiting frofeeeor Professor 

50.  J e f f  C. Pannell 
(Mon- tenure 1 

College of Pharmacy Teach ing CZ inical  Assistant 
Assistant I1 Professor (1978-79 only) 
1112 T.) (1/2 T.1  

Academic Rate $ 7 , 9 6 2  $ 18,000 9 / 1  - 11/20 
(1977-78) 

Source of- Funds: 
AHEC Training Grant 

{RBC# 1477, 1832, 2040) 

51. Yorgo Pasadeos 

Library 

J ourna 1 ism 

Salary Rate 

Clerk 
(112 T . 1  

Graduate Research 
Assistant 11 
(112 T.1 

$ 6,036 $ 10,656 91 1/78 
( 1977-78) 

2978-79 Original Budget-$6,240 
IRBCA 1871) 

52. David A,  Pass 

Bureau of Economic Research Scientist Research Scientist 
Geology Assistant I Associate I 
Salary Rate $ 9 ,972  $ 14,868 9 / 8 / 7 8  

Source of Funds: U . S .  
Dept. of Energy Contract 
(RBCB 1211) 



Effective 
I t e m  No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Sta tus  Dates 

53. Thomas J .  Pate 

Longhorn D in i~ lg  Hall Food Service Food Service Manager 
Supervisor IV 

Salary Rate $ 17,004 $ 20,100 9/1/7H 
(1977-78)  

1978-79 O r i g i n a l  Budget-$17,580 

Source of Funds: Auxiliary 
Enterprises Funds - 
I~~terco l l eg ia te  Athletics 
for Men 

(RE# 167) 

54. Donald R, Paul 
(Tenure) 

Chemical Engineering Professor 

Totel Salary - 9 m s .  

Sources of Funds: 
Ceneral Budget - 85%, 
and Current Restricted - 
Engineering Foundation - 15% 

1978-79 original Budget academic rate 
of $30,500 remains unchanged 
( R E #  2177, 2178) 

5 5 .  Daniel Persico 

Chemistry 

Salary Rate 

T. Brockett Hudson 
Professor 

Graduate Research Graduate Research 
Assistant I Assistant 11 

Schoal of Social Work 

Source of Funds: 
U . S .  Air Force Contract 

(RBcI/ 1844) 

56. Dorothy Pittman-Cosa 

Counseling - Psychological Senior Secretary 
Services Center 

Salary Rate $ 8,436 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Agreement - 
Texas Dept. of Human Resources 

(RBC# 1890) 

57. Julian J . Pop 
(Non- tenure) 

Aerospace Engineering & Instructor 
Engineering Mechanics 

Academic U t e  
(RBC# 2246) 

Social Science 
Research Associate I1 

Assistant Professor 

$ 15,000 9/1/78 



Kffective 

~ t e m  No, and Explanation Present  Status Proposed Status Dates 

58. Jan S. Posey 

Bureau of Economic Research Scientist  Research Scientist  
Geology Assistant I Associate  I 

Salary Rate $ 3,972 S 13,908 9 / 7 / 7 8  

Source of Funds: U.S. 
Dept. of Energy Contract 
(RRCS 1215) 

59.  Mary J. Poss 

Computation Canter 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Computation Center 
Revolving Fund 

(RBC.# 1953) 

60.  Charles W. Reynolds 
(Non- t enure) 

Computer Sciences 

Academic Rate 

61. Rex D. ~ichardson 

Physics 

1,aboratory Conlputer Operator X 
Assistant I ( 3 /5  T.) 
( 1 / 2  T.)  

Assistant 
Instructor 
(314 T.) 

Instructor 
(1978-79 only)  
CF.T.1 

Reaearch Sclentist Research Scf e n t i s t  
Assist ant 1 Associate 111 

Salary Rate $ 11,016 $ 17,500 9/1/73 
(1977-78)  

Source of Funds: U.S. 
Uept. of Energy Contract 

(RBCi) 9 9 )  

62. Martha E. Richbourg 

Office of Student 
F inanc l a1  Aid 

Student Student 
Dtvelopmenr D eve 1 opment 
Specialist II Specia  1 is t f I1 

Salary Rate $ 11,772 $ 13,908 10/4/78 
(RBC# 1924, 1925, 1926) 

63,  Diane A. Roman 

Microbiology 

Clayton Foundation 
Biochemical Institute 

Salary Rate 

Laboratory Research 
Assistant I1 

Research S c i e n t i s t  
Assistant 1 

* Salary paid direct by 
Clayton Foundation. 

( R B C S ~  7 8 7 )  



Effective 
Item No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

64, Charles L. Rushing 

Appl ied Rese 
Laboratories 

Salary Rate 

Research Engineer Research Engineer 
Associate I Associate I 

(5tation Manager - 
Satellite Teaching 
Stat ion) 

* Includes 25% C o s t  of Living 
allowance while serving in 
Antarctica 

1978-79 Original Budget-$14,376 

Source of Funds: Government 
Contract - Payroll Clearing Account 
(RE+! 946)  

65.  A s i m  Roy 

General Business Teaching Assistant 
(50% T )  

Academic Rare 

Mechanical Engineering 

Salary Kate 

Source of Funds: Current 
Restricted Funds - Execucom 
Sys terns Co rporat Ion Grant 

(RK# 2108) 

6 6 .  Henry G. Rylander, J r ,  
(Tenure) 

$ 10,267 
(equiv . ) 

Mecllanical Engineering Prof eesor 

T o t a l  Salary - 9 mos. $ 32,000 
(1977-78) 

Sources of Funds: General Budget 
(87%) and Current Restricted - 
Engineering Foundation (L3%) 

1978-79 Orfglnal  Budget Academic 
Rate of $34,400 remains unchanged. 
(RK# 1485, 1486, 654) 

67. James L. Schorr 
(Non- tenure) 

French and Italian 

Academic Rate 

(RBC# 176) 

Assistant 
Instruct or 

Graduate Research 
Assistant 111 
(67.5% T) 

Jack Josey Professor 
in Energy Studies 

Instructor 

$ 12,000 



Effective 
I t e m  No. and E e a n a t i o n  Present Status Propose Status Dates 

68. S i g r i d  C. Schroder 

Marine Science Institute - Research Sc ient i s t  Graduate Research 
Galves Eon Ass is trlnnt I Assistant 11 

{F ,T  .) (1/2 T.) 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: CU-TEX Grant 
(RX4 1224) 

69. Werner Sc hroder 
(Non-tenure) 

Germanic Languages Assistant 
Instructor 

Academic Rate 

70. Andrew C. Sekel 

Counseling - FsychologicaZ Social Science Social  Science 
Services Center Research Research 

Assistant If Associate I1 
(50% T) (45% T) 

S a l a r y  Rate 
(RBC# 1234) 

71. Edward F ,  Sherman 
(T cnure) 

School of Law V i s i t i n g  
Professor 

Professor 

$ 41,500 Academic Rate 

72. Asa Sinhaneti 

Library Clerk 

$ 6,240 

Administratfve Clerk 

$ 8,436 10123178 Salary b t e  
( E X #  1946) 

73. Donna S. Simonds 
(Nan-tenure) 

Social Science 
Research 
Associate IV 
(47.5% TI 

Counseling - Psychological Socia l  Science 
Services Center Research 

Associate I1 
< F . T , )  

Salary Rate - 12 mos. 

Management Assistant Professor 
(Fall  Semester Only) 
(50"L T )  

Academic Rate - 9 mos. 
(RBC~) 1229) 



Effective 

Item No, and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

74. Raymond W. Smilor 

History Teaching Assistant 111 
( 1 1 2  TI 

I n s t i t u t e  for  Computing 
Sciencc and Computer 
App 1 ica tions 

S o c i a l  Science 
Research Associate IV 
(1/2 T )  

Salary Rate - 12 mos. $ 10,666 
(equiv. ) 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 
(RBC?/ 1684) 

75, Joe B. Smith 

Center fo r  Highway Undergraduate Graduate Research 
Research Research Assistant Assistant 

( l / 2  T I  ( 1 / 2  TI 

Salary I h t e  $ 6,672 $ 9 ,648  
(1977-78)  

Source of Funds: Government 
Contract - Payroll Clearing 
Account 

(RBCP 1231) 

76. Lester E. Smith 

Physics Laboratory 
Research 
Assistant I 
V.T.)  

Technical Staff 
Assistant IV 
(314 TI  

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: U . S .  
Dept. of Energy Contract 
(RE# 113) 

7 7 .  Jerry J. Snow 

College of Education - S o c i a l  Science Social Science 
Program in Cornunity Research Research 
College Education Associate 111 Associate V 

(47.5% T) (F .T. 1 

Salary Rate $ 11,388 $ 18,304 

Source of Funds: Current 
Restricted Funds - 
Kellogg Grant 

(RBCB 1 2 3 5 )  

78. Robert 3 .  Snow 
(T enure) 

Music Visiting Professor Professor 

Academic Rate 



Effective 
Item No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status - Dates 

79. Raynard M. S o m e r f ~ 1 . d  
(Tenure) 

Accounting Professor 
(On Leave) 

John Arch 
White Professor 

T o t a l  Salary - 9 mos. 

Sources of Funds: General 
Budget - 88% and Current 
Restricted - John A r c h  
White Professorship - L2Y 

1978-79 Original Budget Academic 
Rate of $37,000 remains uilchanged. 
(RBC# 544, 1489) 

80. Kurth Sprague (Won-tenure) 

Engl ish Assistant Instructor 
(1978-79 only) 
[F.T. 1 

Instructor 
( 1 1 2  T I  

Academic Rate 

(R'RcS~ 547) 

81, Durward f. Starkey 

Psycho logy Social Science Soc ia 1 Science 
Research Research 
Associate 111 Associate IV 

Salary Rate 

Suurce of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

(RBCSI 1939) 

82 .  Daniel K .  Steussy 

Center f o r  Highway 
Research 

Undergraduate 
Rescarcli Assistanf 
(1 /2  T I  

C i v i l  Engineering C raduate. Research 
Assistant X 
IL/2 TI 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Current  Restricted - 
Furgo, Inc. Grant 

(RBCW 1236) 

83.  David H .  Stones 

Programmer 
Analyst 11 

Data Processing Division Programer 
Analyst I 

Salary Rate 

1978-79 Original  Budget-$17,004 
(RBC# 179)  



Effec t ive  
Item No. and E x p l g ~ t , i o n  - ----. 

Proposed S ~ a t u s  Present Status -. - -  
nates 

84. Jane 11. C .  Sullivan 

Psychology 

O i v i s i o n  o f  Continuing 
Education - Petroleum 
Extension Service 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Current Rest rf cted Funds 
for Petrolem. Extenaion 
Sentice 

(RE&/ 1915) 

8 5 .  Victor  G ,  Szebehely 
(Tenure ) 

Senior Cl erbr'f ypi6t 
(112 TI 

Aerospace Engineering and Professor 
Engineering Mechanics 

Total Salary - 9 mos. $ 32,666 
(1977-78) 

Training S p e c i a l i s t  T 

( F - T *  1 

L. B. (Preach) 
Meaders Professar 

Sources of Funds: General 
Budget - 88% and Current 
Restricted - Engineering 
Foundation - 12% 

1978-78 Original Budget Academic 
K a t e  of 535,200 remains unchanged. 
IRBc# 914, 1493, 1494) 

8 6 .  William I. Toblao 

Marine Science Institute Research Scientist Research Scientist 
at P o r t  Aransas Ass i e tan t  I1 Associate 1: 

Salary Rate 

Source of Fu~lds: Curxent 
Restricted - Caesar Kleberg 
Foundations Grant  

(RBC# 2250) 

87. Daniel Valcncia-Rodriguez 

Electrical Engineering Undergraduate Graduate Research 
Research Assistant Ass is tanc I 
(112 TI (1/2 TI 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: Southwestern 
P u b l i c  Service Co. Contract 

I R E #  1603) 



Effective 

Item Ma, and Explanation -- Present S t a t . ~ ~  Proposed Status - _  Dates 

88.  James W. Vick 
(Tenure) 

Mathematics & Office of Associate William David Blunk 
the Dean, College of Professor and frofessor (1978-79 only), 
Natural Sciences Assistant Dcan and Assistant Dean 

Total Salary - 9 mos, $ 23,300 $ 28,300 9/1/78 
(1977-78) 

Sources of Funds : Mathematics 
(30%) Office  of the Dean (61%) 
and Current Restricted - William 
David Rlunk Professorship (9%) 

1978-79 Original Budget - Academic 
Rate of $25,800 remains unchanged. 
(RBC# 1751, 1752, 1753) 

89.  William M. Wagner 

Data Processing Division Computer Programmer 
Programer I Analyst 1 

Salary Rate 

1978-79 Original ~udget-$14,376 
(RBC# 181) 

90. Homer T . Ward 

Physical Plant - Building Electrical Engineer 
Maintenance - U t i l i t i e s  
and U t i l i t i e s  Plant 
Revolving Fund 

Physical. Plant - Office 
of the Director 

Salary b t e  
(RE# 2169) 

91. Ronnie R. Weise 

Bureau of Economic 
Geology 

Salary Rate 

Assistant to 
the Director 

Research S c i e n t i s t  Research Scientist 
Assistant 111 Associate I 

Source of Funds: U . S .  
Pepc. of Energy Contract 

(RBC# 255 )  



EEEec t i v e  
Item No. and Explanation Fresent Status Proposed Status- Dates 

92. Glenn A .  Welsch 
(Tenure) 

Accounting 3ohn Arch White Peat, Marwick, 
Prof esaor Mitchell Professor 

T o t a l  Salary - 9 mos. $ 40,300 $ 47,300 9/1/78 
(1977-78) 

Sources of Funds: General 
Budget - 799, and Current 
Restricted - Peat, Marnick, 
Mitchell Professorship - 21% 
1978-79 Or ig ina l  Budget Academic Rare 
of $37,300 remains unchanged. 
(RBC# 1500, 1501, 1502) 

93. Mark A .  Welsh, J r ,  

Division of Continuing Training T r a i n i n g  
Educat ion - Petroleum S p e c i a l i s t  I1 S p e c i a l i s t  I11 
Extension Service 

Salary Rate $ 12,008 $ 15,372 1011178 

Source of Funds: Current 
Restricted Funds for Petroleum 
Extension Service 

(RBCf  1917) 

94. John 8 .  Wheat 

Cwmrunicat ion  Center ~ e d i a / ~ ~ / ~  ilm 
Specialist 
(62.5% T) 

Library 

Salary Rate 
(RE# 1503) 

Archives Translator 
(F.T.1 



1979 SUMMU SESSION B m E T  (R13C# 2276) 

The following Slrrmner S e s s i o n  Budget is allocated w i t h i n  funds s e t  aside 
for t h i s  purpose, as reflected on the budget summary sheet, page A - 186 
The summer Sess ion  includes generally two term -- the First Term running 
June 1 through July 15, and the Second Term from Ju ly  16 through August 31. 
Certain courses are scheduled on an overlapping nine-weeks basis  (June 1 
through July 3 1 )  , and others are on a f u l l  twelve-weeks bast is (June 1 through 
August: 31). No m e r i t  salary rate Increases are permitted in the  Summer 
Session Budget. 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 

ALLOCATION FOR 1979 SUMMER SESSION 



T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S  

THE U N T V E  FSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
€DUCAT IONAL AND GENERAL 

ALLOCATION FOR 1979 SUMMER SESSION 
Paqe No . 

APPROPRT AT1 ON ALLOCAT ION i i i 

3 .  Resident Instruction 1 

............................................ School o f  Arch i tec ture  -.- 

Colle e-of Liberal A r t ~  
.............................................. -I+ f f i c e  of the Dean 

Classics ........................................................ 
English ......................................................... .............................................. French and I t a l i a n  
Germanic languages .............................................. 
Oriental and African Languages and l i teratures .................. ...................................................... Philosophy 
S l a v i c  Languages ................................................ 
Spanish  and Portuguese .......................................... .................................................... Anlhropol  ogy 

....................................................... Econmics 

....................................................... Geography 
Government ...................................................... 

..................................... H is to ry  .................. ...- 
L i n g u i s t i c s  ..................................................... 
Psycho1 ogy ........................... ... ........................ 

....................................................... Sociology 
Comparative Studies ............................................. 
American Studies ................................................ 
Ethnic S t u d i e s  - African & Afro-American ........................ 
Ethn ic  Studies - Mexican Pmerican . ............................... 
Center for Asian Studies ........................................ 
Language and Area Center for L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  ............. 
Center for Middle Eastern Studies ............................... 

College o f  Natural  Science5 
O f f i c e  o f  the Dean . ........................................ . 43 
Astronw ....................................................... 44  
D i v i s i o n o f B i o l o g i c a l  Sciences ................................. 45 
Botany ........................................................ 46 
Chemistry ...................................................... 47 
Computer Sciences ............................................. 49 
Geological Sciences ............................................. 51 
Home Econmics .................................................. 52 
Marine Studies ................................................. 54 
Mathematics ..................................................... 55 
Microb io logy  ..................................................... 59 
Physics ......................................................... 60 
Zoology ......................................................... 6 2  

College-of Business Administration 
...- 

Office o f  t h e  Dean .............................................. 6 4  
Account i  ng ............. .. .................... .. ... ... .......... 65 
Finance ......................................................... 69 
General Business .............................*.................a 71 
Management ...................................................... 7 4  
Market ing Administration ........................................ 76 

School of Communication .. 
Office  o f  the Dean .............................................. 78 
Adver t is ing  ..................................................... 79 
J o u r n a l i s m  ...................................................... 80 
Rad io -Te lev i s ion - f i l  m.......................................... 82 
Speech Communication ............................................ 84 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

EDUCATIONAL AND G E N E R A L  

1979 SUMMER SESSION ALLOCATION 

Approp r i a t i on  for  1979 Summer Session 
Transfer frun Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Al locat ions  fra 1979 Summer Session 
3. Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  
3a Faculty Salaries $5,244,581 

Una l loca ted  sum me^ Session 



Page 1 

T H E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
1979 SUMMER SESS I ON ALLOCATION 
(Elements o f  Institutional Cost) 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

3. RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 
Dean's Reserve 
Classics 
Engl i sh 
French and Italian 
Germani c Languages 
Oriental and A f r i c a n  Languages 

and Literatures 
Phi 1 osophy 
S l a v i c  Languages 
Spanish and Portuguese 
Anthropol ogy 
Ecnorni cs 
Geography 
Government 
Hi s tory  
L i n g u i s t i c s  
Psycho1 ogy 
Sociology 
Comparative Studies 
American Studies 
Ethn ic  Studies - Afvican and 
Afro-American 

Ethnic Stud ies  - Mexican Arnerican 
Center for A s i a n  Studies 
Language and Area Center for La t i n  
American Studies 

Center for  Middle Eastern Studies 
Sub- t o t a l  

COL LEG€ OF NATURAL SCI ENCES 
Dean ' s Reserve 
As t r o n  any 
D i v i s i o n  of Biologica l  Sciences 
Botany 
Chemistry 
Computer Sciences 
Geol ogical Sciences 
Home Econ mi cs 
Marine Stud ies  
Mathematics 
Mi c rob i  01 ogy 
Phys i cs  
Zo 01 ogy 

S u b - t o t a l  

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
Dean's Reserve 
Accounting 
Finance 
General Bus i ness 
Management 
Marketing Admin i s t ra t i on  

Sub- to ta l  

TOTAL 
RESIDENT 

INSTRUCTION 
FACULTY 

SALARI ES 



Page 2 

211.3 

3. RESIDENT INSTPLICTION 
( ~ o n t  i nued) 

TOTAL 
RESIDENT 

INSTRUCTION 
FACU LTY 

SALARIES 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 
Dean ' s Reserve 
A d v e r t i s i n g  
Journalism 
Radio-TelevIs ion -F i lm 
Speech Communication 

Sub- to ta l  

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
Dean ' s Reserve 
Curricul um and I n s t r u c t i o n  
Educational Admini stration 
Edu ca t i on a1 Psycho 1 ogy 
Physical and Health Educat ion 
Special Educat ion 

Sub- t o t  a1 

COCL EGE OF ENGI NEE RING 
Dean ' s Reserve 
Aerospace Engineering and 

Engi neeri ng Mechanics 
Chemical Engineering 
C i  v i 1 Engineering 
E l  e c t  ri cal Engineering 
Mechanical Engineering 
Petroleum Engineering 

Sub-total  

COLLEGE OF F I N E  ARTS 
Dean's Reserve 
Art 
Drama 
Music 

Sub-total 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

SCHOOL OF NURSING 
Dean's Reserve 
School of Nursing 

Sub- to ta l  

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

SCHOOL OF S O C I A L  WORK 

TOTAL RESIDENT INSTRUCT ION 



Pages 2114 - 2242 are intentionally left blank
 

(Noted: May 27, 2010)
 



Other Fiscal I tems:  

Sch-cdul? of Additional ur Chanqes ir, - 
Funding of Cnnstruction Projects 

Project 
Nurn ber Roiect Title 

COFAf PAC 

Termis Center 
Qmls ion 

Source of Funds 
Yrom -- To - Amount 

PIJF $3,337,056.01 
CFB,Ser 71 70,078.07 
CFB ,Ser 75 1 ,716,977.94 
TOP 1,550,0fl0,OD 

Animal Resources C e n t ~ r  CFB, %r 73 PUF 1,136,8hZ.60 

East Campus Si te  CFB,Ser 7 3  PIIF 257,114.34 
Deve l0pYrEn.t 

Legend: PUF - permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds 
CF?3 - Combined Fee Rexrenr1c: Bond Proceeds 
IOP - Interest on Bond Proceeds 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

OFFICE O F  THE PRESIDENT 

January 2, 1,979 

Chancellor E . D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 9, 1979 meeting of the 
Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 
and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

Bryce ~orda; 
President 

BJ:cp 
Attachment 

D-1 
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITYIAPPIRMATIV~ ACTION EMPLOYER 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 9, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Gifts from'private Donors and Foundations to the University . . 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Business Contracts for Services 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development 
and Educational Services 

. . . .  Non-Governmental 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federal 

. . . . .  Amendments to the 1978179 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfer of funds 
within existing budget totals) 

Page No. 

D-3 

D-3 



THE mIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS AND FOUNDATIONS TO THE UNIVERSITY 

The fol lowing g i f t s  have been rece ived .  I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board. 

DONOR 

1. Leland Fikes 
Foundat ion ,  I n c  . 
3200 Republic Na t iona l  
Bank Tower 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT " 

I n  suppor t  of t h e  Center $10,008.00 
f o r  Research i n  Business 
and S o c i a l  Po l i cy  

2. United Fund of Metropol i tan  I n  suppor t  05 t h e  C a l l i e r  $209256400 
Da l l a s ,  Inc.  Center 
901 Ross Ave. 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75202 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES 

I recommend r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  fol lowing:  

1. In teragency  Cont rac t  IAC(78-79)1884 Septenber  28, 1978 wi th  The Un ive r s i t y  
of Texas a t  Ar l ing ton ,  Receiving Agency, s igned by Vice P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Business  
A f f a i r s  S. C. F a l l i s ,  whereby The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  Da l l a s ,  Performing 
Agency, ag rees  t o  provide  t h e  s e r v i c e s  of P ro fe s so r  William J. Perv in  i n  
conjunct ion  wi th  coopera t ive  degree programs i n  Mathematical Sciences t o  
The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  Ar l ing ton ,  Receiving Agency, dur ing  t h e  per iod  
September 28, 1978 through May 31, 1979 f o r  an amount no t o  exceed $9,388.50- 

ShLANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

The fol lowing g r a n t s  have been executed by t h e  app ropr i a t e  o f f i c i a l ,  and I 
recommend r a t i f i c a t i o n :  

Agency : The Clark  Foundation 
Grant No. : UTD 86-78 
Coordinator:  I v o r  Robinson 
New Funds: $25,008 
Date : May 22, 1978 
Descr ip t ion :  Clark  Foundation Summer Program 
County of 
Expenditure: D a l l a s l C o l l i n  

2. Agency: 
Subcontract  
No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of 
Expenditure: 

F l o r i d a  I n s t i t u t e  of Technology 

(UTD El725) 

(UTD El236-01) 

J. David Winningham 
$4,625 
June 15, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Systematic  Analys is  of ISIS  1 and 2 Low-Energy 
Auroral  Pro tons  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GaVTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) (con t inued)  

Agency : 
C o n t r o l  No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates  : 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County of 
Expendi tu re :  

Muscular Dystrophy A s s o c i a t i o n  
UTD 03-79 (UTD E1245-01) 

W i l l i a m  I. Manton 
$23,420 
January  1, 1979 th rough  December 31, 1979 
High Accuracy ( S t a b l e  I s o t o p e  D i l u t i o n )  Analyses  
o f  Lead i n  T i s s u e  from P a t i e n t s  w i t h  Amyotrophic 
L a t e r a l  S c l e r o s i s  (ALS) 

4 .  Agency: North Texas Educa t ion  & T r a i n i n g  Co-op, I n c .  
Subcont rac t  No. : EJ- 1002-Pub 79 (UTD E1131-02) 
Coord ina to r :  Dar lene  W i l l i s  
New Funds: $2,728.60 
Daces : October  23, 1978 th rough  A p r i l  19,  1979 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  CETA/Rosa L. Sandwell  
County o f  
Expendi tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

Agency: S c a i f e  Family C h a r i t a b l e  T r u s t s  
Grant  No. : UTD 02-79 
U n i v e r s i t y  
Coord ina to r :  James L. Crowson 
New Funds: $75,000 
Dates  : October  5 ,  1978 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Renewal "Anatomy of P r o t e s t "  F e a s i b i l i t y  Grant  
County of 
Expendi tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

(UTD E1578-03) . 

(UTD E1223-01) 
6. Agency: Southwest Research I n s t i t u t e  

Purchase  Order :  51476SW, CO No. 1 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  N .  Eaker  
New Funds: None 
Dates :  October 10,  I978 th rough  August 30, 1978 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Engineer ing  S e r v i c e s  f o r  HAP1 Ins t rument  Program 
County o f  
Expendi tu re  : D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

Agency : Southwest Research I n s t i t u t e  
Purchase  Order:  Q1722SW (UTD E1223-02) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  N. Eaker  
New Funds: $20,000 
Dates  : September 1, 1978 th rough  December 1, 1978 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Engineer ing  S e r v i c e s  f o r  HAPI Ins t rument  Program 
County of 
Expendi tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 9, 1979 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate 
official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors and fiscal 
officers. 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with 
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel 
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and 
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures. 

1. Agency : 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigators: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

2. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator : 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description : 

County of 
Expenditure: 

NASA/Ames Research Center 
NAS2-9485, Modification No. 3 (UTD E1201-01) 

John H. Hoffman/Richard R. Hodges 
$197,161 
June 16, 1977 through December 31, 1979 
Pioneer Venus Data Analysis of the Neutral 
Mass Spectrometer Experiment 

~ASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
NAS5-11406, Modification No. 26 

John H. Hoffman 
None 
October 11, 1978 

(UTD E1678-XX) 

Atmosphere Explorer Magnetic Ion Mass Spectrometer 
Experiment (and Long Term Data Analysis for AE-C 
and D Missions) 

Agency : NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Contract No.: NAS5-11406, Modification 27 
Principal 
Investigator: John H. Hoffman 
New Funds: $81,344 
Dates : February 15, 1979 through September 30, 1979 
Description: Atmosphere Explorer Magnetic Ion Mass Spectrometer 

Experiment (and Long Term Data Analysis for AE-C 
and D Missions) 

County of 
Expenditure: 

4. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description : 

County of 
Expenditure: 

~ ~ ~ ~ / ~ o d d a r d  Space Flight Center 
NAS5-11407, Modification 27 

(UTD E1678-XX) 

(UTD E1677-XX) 

William B. Hanson 
None 
October 17, 1978 
Atmosphere Explorer Planar Ion Trap Experiment (and Long 
Term Data Analysis for AE-C, D, and E Missions) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

5. Agency: N~~A/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Contract No.: NAS5-11407, Modification 28 (UTD El677-XX) 
Principal 
Investigator: W. B. Hanson 
New Funds: $121,137 
Dates : December 27, 1978 through August 6, 1979 
Description: Atmosphere Explorer Planar Ion Trap Experiment (and 

Long Term Data Analysis for AE-C, D and E Missions) 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

6. Agency: N~~~fGoddard Space Flight Center 
Contract No.: NAS5-24297, Modification No. 5 (UTD E1207-01) 
Principal 
Investigator: R. A. Beelis 
New Funds: $2 10 000 
Dates: November 7, 1978 through September 30, 1979 
Description: Ion Drift Meter for Dynamics Explorer (DE) 
County of 
Expenditure: DaSlas/Collfn 

Agency : 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

8. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
NAS5-24298, Modification No. 5 (UTD E2206-01) 

William B. Hanson 
$200,000 
November 7, 1978 through September 30, 1979 
Retarding Potential Analyzer for Dynamics 
Explorer (DE) 

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
NAS5-24299, Modification No. 5 (UTD El2PO-01) 

J. David Winningham 
$306,000 
November 7, 1978 through September 30, 1979 
Low Altitude Plasma Instrument !LAPI) for 
Dynamics Explorer (DE) 

9. Agency: NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Grant No: : NSG 5087, Supplement No. 3 
Principal 
Investigator: John H. Hoffman 
New Funds: $30,000 
Dates : January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Description: Ion Composition Research - ISIS-2 
County of 
Expenditure: DallasBCollin 

(UTD E1369-05) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

10. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

11. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure : 

NASAlMarshall Space Flight Center 
NAS8-32831, C/O 3 

John H. Hoffman/William B. Hanson 
$11,000 
October 31, 1978 through December 15, 1978 
Retarding Ion Mass Spectrometer for Dynamics 
Explorer 

(UTD E1212-01) 

National Science Foundation 
EAR-7813669 

Carlos L. Aiken 
$55,000 
October 15, 1978 through March 31, 1981 
Reconnaissance of the Tectonophysics of 
Chihuahua, Mexico and West Texas 

Agency : Office of Education, DHEW 
Grant No. : PO07854954 
Coordinator: S. L. Budreck 
New Funds: None 
Dates : July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Description: Veterans' Cost of Instruction Program 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

(UTD E1247-01) 

(UTD E1566-03) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978/79 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 9, 1979 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs 

1. Revise title for Donald E. Bacon from Budget Officer-Unclassified to 
Assistant to the Vice President for Business Affairs-Unclassified effective 
9/01/78 with no change in annual salary rate of $26,200. Funds available 
from Budget Office Administrative and Professional Salaries, Business 
Office Administrative and Professional Salaries, and Unallocated General 
Administration Maintenance and Operation. (D22) 

Mid-Management Training Program 

2. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 2,225 

From: Unallocated General Administration 
Maintenance & Operation 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 2,225 

To provide matching funds for the program entitled "Developing 
the Mid-Management Employee at UTDs'* (D119) 

Purchasing 

3. Appoint Brian K. Yeoman, Director of Purchasing-Unclassified, 1CO% time 
for the period 9/01/78 through 8/31/79> annual salary rate $19,030. Funds 
for this appointment available from Classified Salaries. (D30) 

Student Services 

4. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $12,168 

From: Administrative & Professional Salaries $12, I68 

To : Classified Salaries $12,168 

To provide funds for an Administrative Assistant position. ( D 4 6 )  

5. Appoint Judith B. Casey, DPrector of Financial Aid-Unclassified, 100% tine 
for the period 9/01/78 through 8/31/79, annual salary rate $19,700. Funds 
for this appointment available from Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (D62) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

Development and University Relations 

6. Appoint Richard A. Geyer, Jr., Executive Director of Development and 
University Relations-Unclassified, 100% time for the period 9/15/78 
through 8/31/79, annual salary rate $28,750, Funds for this appointment 
available from Administrative and Professional Salaries and EEF Endowment 
Income. (D6 1) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978179 OPERATIKG BUDGET (con t inued)  

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL (con t inued)  

Development and U n i v e r s i t y  R e l a t i o n s  (con t inued)  

7. Resign John W. Stephenson, Execu t ive  D i r e c t o r  of Development and 
U n i v e r s i t y  R e l a t i o n s - U n c l a s s i f i e d ,  e f f e c t i v e  8/31/78,  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  $29,500. (D58) 

8.  T r a n s f e r  of Funds 
Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $ 1,200 

From: O f f i c i a l  P u b l i c a t i o n s  Maintenance & Opera t ion  $ 1,200 

To : Wages $ 1,200 

To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  a n  h o u r l y  p o s i t i o n .  (D75) 

E S  IDENT INSTRUCTION 

School o f  A r t s  and Humanities 

9. Appoint Ronald B. Tob ias ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  100% t i m e  
f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9/01/78 th rough  5/31/79,  academic s a l a r y  rate $14,500. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D29) 

10. Appoint  Carolyn M. G i l l e s p i e ,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  
100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9/01/78 th rough  5/31/79,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  
$14,700. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(D32) 

11. Appoint Dennis M. K r a t z ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  t e n u r e ,  10% t ime 
f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9/01/78 through 5/31/79,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $20,500. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D43) 

12. Appoint J u d i t h  A. Whitbeck, I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  9/01/78 through 5/31/79,  academic s a l a r y  rate $15,300. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D44) 

13. Appoint  Margaret  S. Putnam, V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  
100% t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9/01/78 th rough  5/31/79,  academic s a l a r y  rate 
$14,500. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(D45) 

14. Resign F e l i c i a  H. Londre ' ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  e f f e c t i v e  
9/01/78,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $17,500. (D51) 

15. C o r r e c t  academic s a l a r y  rate f o r  Donald C. Yacoe, I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  
from $14,200 t o  $14,175 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9/01/78 th rough  5/31/79.  (D103) 

16. C o r r e c t  academic s a l a r y  rate f o r  Nancy B. Myers, V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  from $14,700 t o  $15,000 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9/01/78 
through 5/31/79.  A d d i t i o n a l  funds  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D104) 

17. Resign A. Richard  Sog l iuzzo ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  e f f e c t i v e  
12/31/78,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $20,000. (D124) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO' THE 1978179 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (cont inued)  

School of A r t s  and Humanities (cont inued)  

18. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 2,000 

From: Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n  
Maintenance & Operatcon 

Maintenance & Operat ion 

To provide  funds f o r  musical  a c t i v i t i e s .  (D123) 

School of General S tud ie s  

19. Revise Be t ty  M. Gouge from V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  without  t enu re ,  
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $17,300, t o  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  without  t enu re ,  
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,800, e f f e c t i v e  9/01/78. (D31) 

20. Appoint c a r o l  A. Riddle ,  V i s i t i n g  Ass i s t an t  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  t enu re ,  100% 
time f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $14,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D92) 

School of Human Development 

21. Resign Constance L. Rasmussen, P r a c t i c e  Teaching S p e c i a l i s t  without  t enu re ,  
e f f e c t i v e  9/01/78, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $11,200. (D42) 

22. Appoint James M. Coleman, I n s t r u c t o r  wi thout  t enu re ,  100% t ime f o r  t h e  
per iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $15,700. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D67) 

23. Appoint Carleen W. Cars tens ,  P r a c t i c e  Teaching S p e c i a l i s t  without  t enu re ,  
67% t i m e  f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  
$11,200. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D76) 

24. Appoint Dianne M. F e r r a r a ,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  without  t enu re ,  50% 
t ime f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,100. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D77) 

25. Revise academic t i t l e  f o r  Robert D. S t i l lman  from A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
without  t enu re  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  without  t e n u r e  and Program Head 
f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79 wi th  no change i n  academic s a l a r y  
rate of $18,300. (D95) 

26. Revise academic t i t l e  f o r  John W. Santrock from Associa te  P ro fe s so r  wi th  
t e n u r e  t o  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  w i th  t enu re  and Program Head f o r  t h e  per iod  
9/01/78 through 5/31/79 w i t h  no change i n  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,700. 
(D100) 

27. Revise academic t i t l e  f o r  Mary D. Dodd (formerly Levy) from P r a c t i c e  
Teaching S p e c i a l i s t  without  t enu re ,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $11,200, t o  
I n s t r u c t o r  wi thout  t enu re ,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,000, f o r  t h e  per iod  
9/01/78 through 5/31/79. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D101) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978179 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Human Development (continued) 

28. Correct academic salary rate for Walter J, Dowling, Associate Professor 
with tenure, from $18,700 to $19,500 for the period 9/08/78 through 
5/31/79. Additional funds available from Faculty Salaries. (D102) 

29. Promote James M. Coleman from Instructor without tenure to Assistant 
Professor without tenure for the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79 with no 
change in academic salary rate of $15,700. (D117) 

30. Resign Janet K. Litton, Practice Teaching Specialist without tenure, 
effective 1/15/79, academic salary rate $11,200. (D120) 

31. Appoint Sandra Terrell, Practice Teaching Specialist without tenure, 100% 
time for the period 1/16/79 through 5/31/79, academic salary rate $13,680. 
Funds for this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D121) 

School of Management and Administration 

32. Appoint James E. Moore, Assistant Professor without tenure and Master, 1004 
time for the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic salary rate $19,700. 
Funds for this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D39) 

33. Resign Teunis J. Ott, Assistant Professor without tenure, effective 
9/01/78, academic salary rate $20,900. (D553 

34. Appoint John W. Kennelly, Visiting Associate Professor without tenure, 100% 
time for the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic salary rate $24,500. 
Funds for this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. 0 5 6 )  

35. Appoint Melba Hanson, Assistant Professor without tenure, 100% time for 
the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic salary rate $19,000. Funds 
for this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D57) 

36. Resign James R. Morton, Associate Professor without tenure, effective 
9/01/78, academic salary rate $24,700. (D69) 

37. Appoint Howard F. Van Zandt, Professor Emeritus, 50% time for the period 
9/01/78 through 5/39/79, academic salary rate $25,400. Funds for this 
appointment avaflable from Faculty Salaries. (D88) 

38. Revise academic title for James D. Maebeth from Visiting Associate 
Professor without tenure to Visiting Assistant Professor without tenure 
for the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79 with no change in academic salary 
rate of $23,500, (D905) 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

39. Appoint Onkar D. Devgan, Visiting Associate Professor without tenure, 400% 
time for the period 10/01/78 through 10/31/78, academic salary rate 
$18,800. Funds for this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. 
(D23) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978179 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  - 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (cont inued)  

School of Natura l  Sciences and Mathematics (cont inued)  

40. Appoint H. V.  Venkatase t ty ,  V i s i t i n g  Assoc i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  without  t e n u r e ,  
100% time f o r  t h e  pe r iod  9/01/78 through 9/30/78, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  
$21,600. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  
(D24) 

41. Appoint John G. Har r i son ,  V i s i t i n g  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  without  t e n u r e ,  100% 
t i m e  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  11/01/78 through 11/30/78, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $21,600. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s ,  (D27) 

42. Appoint Margaret C. McDonald, Research Assoc ia te -Unclass i f ied ,  50% t i m e  f o r  
t h e  pe r iod  9/01/78 through 9/08/78, annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  $13,980, Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (D34) 

43. Resign Henry Fuchs, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  9/01/78, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $21,100. (D35) 

44. Resign Joseph W. McKean, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  
9/01/78, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $18,000. (D36) 

45. Resign Stephen M. Curry,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  without  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  
9/01/78, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,200. (D37) 

46. Appoint William J. Pe rv in ,  P ro fe s so r  w i t h  t enu re ,  33% t ime f o r  t h e  per iod  
9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $25,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D4J) 

47. Appoint Vald is  Berz ins ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  t e n u r e ,  100% time f o r  
t h e  pe r iod  1/16/79 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $19,000. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s ,  ( D 4 S )  

48. Appoint Car los  L. Aiken, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  t e n u r e ,  100% time f o r  
t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $17,500. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D49) 

49. Appoint Carolyn C.  MePton, I n s t r u c t o r  wi thout  t enu re ,  50% t i m e  f o r  t h e  
pe r iod  9/01/78 through l /15 /79 ,  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D50) 

50. Correct  academic s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Abraham S i l b e r c h a t z ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
without  t enu re ,  from $18,900 t o  $19,500 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  9/01/78 through 
5/31/79. Add i t i ona l  funds a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D70) 

51. Appoint A j i t  B. P a i ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  t enu re ,  100% t i m e  f o r  the 
pe r iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $18,500. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D72) 

52. Resign G. Fred Lee, P ro fe s so r  w i th  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  9/01/78, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $30,500. (D87) 

53. Revise academic r a t e  f o r  John P. F e r r a r i s ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thout  
t enu re ,  from $16,200 t o  $16,500 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  11/01/78 through 5/31/79. 
Add i t i ona l  funds a v a i l a b l e  from Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (Dl121 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978/79 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (cont inued)  

School of Natura l  Sciences and Mathematics (cont inued)  

54. Revise academic s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  Donald Rapp, P ro fe s so r  w i th  t enu re ,  from 
$23,100 t o  $24,050 f o r  t h e  per iod  12/01/78 through 5/31/79. Addi t iona l  
funds a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D116) 

55. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 3,930 

From: Geosciences Program Maintenance & Operation $ 3,930 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 3,930 

To provide  a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  a t e c h n i c a l  p o s i t i o n .  (D25) 

56. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $10,236 

From: Biology Program Maintenance & Operation $10,236 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $10,236 

To provide  a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  changes i n  C l a s s i f i e d  p o s i t i o n s .  
(D2 6 

Physics  Program 

57. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 6,216 

From: School of Natura l  Sciences and Mathematics 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  $ 6,216 

To : Maintenance & Operat ion $ 6,216 

To provide  funds f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  ope ra t ing  expenses. (D122) 

School of Soc ia l  Sciences 

58. Appoint Anthony M. Champagne, Assoc ia t e  P ro fe s so r  wi th  t enu re ,  190% time 
f o r  t h e  per iod  1/01/79 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $22,000, 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D52) 

59. Resign Robert E. F i r e s t i n e ,  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  w i th  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  
9/01/78, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $20,500. (D53) 

60. Resign William J, Hanna, P ro fe s so r  wi th  t enu re ,  e f f e c t i v e  9/01/78, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $29,500. (D54) 

61. Appoint Michael M. Green, I n s t r u c t o r  without  t enu re ,  100% time f o r  t h e  
per iod  9/01/78 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y . r a t e  $14,000. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (D63) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978179 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued) 

Individual Research Projects 

69. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 1,200 

From: Capital Outlay $ 1,200 

To : Research Assistants .$ 1,200 

To provide additional funds for a Research Assistant position. (D93) 

CONTRaCTS AND G W T S  

Callier Center Research 

70, Appoint Charles G .  Wright, Research Scjent i s t -TJnc lass i f ied ,  100% time for 
the period 9/01/78 through 12/31/78, annual salary rate $22,260. Fmds  
for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants, (D59) 

Human Development 

71. Appoirnt Dianne M. Ferrasa, Research Scientist-Unclassified, 50% time for 
the period 9/08/78 through 5/31/79, annual salary rate $21,466.67. Funds 
for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D77) 

72, Appoint Richard Warshak, Program Coordinator-Unclassified> 57% time for 
the period 9/01/78 through 12/31/78, annual salary rate $12,000. Funds 
for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D94) 

73.  point Paul 3. Pattavina, Research Scientist-Unclassified, 100% time for 
the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79, annual salary rate $21,000. Funds for 
this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (Dl073 

74. Appoint Sylvia F. Jenkins, Research Scientist-Unclassified9 100% time for 
the period 9/01/78 through 6/30/79, annual salary rate $21,400. Funds for 
this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (Dl081 

Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

75. Appoint William J. Pervin, Kesearch Scientist-Unclassified, 57% time for 
the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79, annual salary rate $33,333.33, Funds 
for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D47) 

76. Revise Wha-Pyo Lee from Research ~ngineer/Scientist Associate I-Class Code 
4211, annual salary rate $14,376, to Research Associate-Unclassified, 
annual salary rate $16,000, for the period 9/01/78 through 8/31/79. 
Additional funds available from Contracts and Grants. (D64) 

77. Appoint Helga B, Harm, Research Scientist-Unclassified9 100% time for the 
period 9/01/78 through 11/30/78, annual salary rate $20,200, Funds for 
this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D74) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

~WNDMENTS TO THE 1978/75 OPEFATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

CONTRACTS AMD GRANTS (cont inued)  

Natura l  Sciences and Mathematics (cont inued)  

78. Appoint P r i s c i l l a  L ,  Holmans, Research Assoc ia te -Unclass i f ied9  100% time 
f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 8/31/79, annual s a l a r y  r a t e '  $12,000, Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Cont rac ts  and Grants.  (083) 

79. Revise percent  of t ime f o r  Car la  W. Gray, Research Sc ien t i s t -Unclass i fked ,  
from 30% t o  50% f o r  t h e  per iod  11/01/78 through 3/31/79, annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  
$17,200, Addi t iona l  funds a v a i l a b l e  from Cont rac ts  and Grants .  (Dl139 

Soc ia l  Sciences 

80, Appoint Bernard L. Weinstein,  Research Sc ien t i s t -Unc la s s i f i ed ,  180% t i m e  
f o r  t h e  per iod  10/01/78 through 8/31/79, annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $32,000. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Cont rac ts  and Grants .  $89) 

GIFT FUNDS 

Cec i l  N. and Ida M. Green L ib ra ry  Fund 

81. Appoint Leah Sandwell, Reference Librar ian- 'Unclassif ied? 100% t ime f o r  t h e  
per iod  28/22/78 through 8/31/79, annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $11,000. Funds for 
t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from G i f t  Funds. (D97) 

AkTXIEIARY ENTERPRISES 

Bookstore 

82. Appoint R s l l i n  M. Morgan, D i rec to r  of Bookstore-Unclassified, 100% t i n e  
f o r  t h e  per iod  11/01/78 through 8/31/79, annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  $18,000. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s ,  (DP11) 

Student Government 

83. Appoint Sandra L. Shaf to ,  Student Body P res iden t -Unc la s s i f i ed9  25% time 
f o r  t h e  pe r iod  9/01/98 through 4/30/79, annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600, Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Adminis t ra t ive  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  
S a l a r i e s .  (D84) 

84. Appoint Nancy D. Milher ,  Student Body Vice Pres ident -Unclass i f ied ,  25% time 
f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 4/30/79, annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  $7,200, Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Adrninfstratlve and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s .  (D85) 

Student A c t i v i t i e s  

85. Revise Ann M. H a r r i s  from Ass i s t an t  D i rec to r  of Student  Services-  
Unc la s s i f i ed  t o  D i rec to r  of  Student  Programs and Ac t iv i t i e s -Unc la s s i f i ed  
f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/78 through 8/31/79 w i t h  no change i n  annual  s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $17,700, Funds a v a i l a b l e  from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (D60) 



THE "JWSVERSLTH OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

mEJDmNTS TO TNE 1978/79 OPEU-TING BUDGET (continued) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (cont inued)  

Spor t s  and Recrea t ion  

86. Revise t i t l e  f o r  W i l l i e  L,  Davis fronn Coordinator  of Rec rea t iona l  Sports-  
C l a s s i f i e d  t o  D i rec to r  of A t h l e t i c s  - Unc las s i f i ed  f a r  t h e  pe r iod  9/01/78 
through 8/34/79 wi th  no change i n  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,100, Funds 
a v a i l a b l e  from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s ,  0328) 

Student Medical Serv ice  

87, Appoint Sharon R. WaEters, Counseling Intern-UncPassif ied,  100% t lme f o r  
the  per iod  10/81/78 through 8/31/79, annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  $6,000. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  
(D nos> 

SERVICE DEPMWNTS 

Of f i ce  Nachine Service 

$8. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount 0% Transfer  - $ 1,740 

From: Maintenance Q Operation $ 1 , 7 4 0  

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 1,740 

To provide a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  a Technical  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  
p o s i t i o n ,  (DE09) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
E l  Paso, Texas 

December 1 4 ,  1978 

zance l lor  E. D. Walker 
l e  Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System 
11 Colorado 
 sti in, Texas 78701 

:ar Chancel lor  Walker: 

The docket  f o r  t h e  February 8 - 9, 1979 meeting of t h e  Board of Regents i s  

lbmitted f o r  your recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval .  

~ r l e i g h  B. ~emple toR  
Pres iden t  

EP-B 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 

DOCKET FOR MEETING FEBRUARY 8 - 9, 1979 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Business Con t r ac t s  f o r  Se rv i ces  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . e . . e . . . . . .  EP-3 

7 i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations t o  t h e  Un ive r s i t y  ............ EP-3 

:ont rac ts  and Grants  f o r  Research, Development, 
and Educat ional  Serv ices :  

S t a t e  and Local  Government , . , . . , . . . . . . , , . . . . . ~ ~ . . ~ ~ e . . e e a . e o . . . . . . . .  EP-4 

Fede ra l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  EP-5 

hendments t o  t h e  1978-79 Operat ing Budget 
( i nc lud ing  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments 
and changes i n  s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of funds 
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e  a *.*............ EP-8 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
E l  Paso, Texas 

Docket f o r  Meeting February 8 - 9, 1979 

JSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS 
I recommend approval  of t h e  fo l lowing  c o n t r a c t :  

, Contrac t  wi th  Wells Fargo Armored Se rv ice  Corporat ion t o  perform t h e  d e p o s i t  
x v i c e  t o  and from t h e  premises  of The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso f o r  a t h l e t i c  
7ents a s  des igna ted  and such banks i n  E l  Paso a s  des igna ted .  The c o n t r a c t  i s  
f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978, and s h a l l  cont inue  i n  f o r c e  f o r  t h e  per iod  of s i x  
~ n t h s  and t h e r e a f t e r  without  express  renewal by e i t h e r  p a r t y  u n t i l  cance l led  by 
l i r t y  (30) days  p r i o r  w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  by e i t h e r  pa r ty .  Wells Fargo Armored Se rv ice  
~ r p o r a t i o n  ag rees  t o  remain l i a b l e  t o  t h e  amount of $50,000 f o r  each sea led  sh ip-  
?n t  e n t r u s t e d  t o  i t s  possess ion  going t o  a bank and i n  t h e  amount of $10,000 f o r  
ich sea l ed  shipment coming from a bank. The Un ive r s i t y  w i l l  pay 2 5 ~  per  $1,000 f o r  
lounts  i n  excess  of t h e s e  l i a b i l i t y  l i m i t s  and $5.00 f o r  each f i f t e e n  minute 
x i o d  of excess  premise time. For t h e  r e g u l a r  s e r v i c e ,  t h e  Un ive r s i t y  w i l l  pay 
32.50 f o r  des igna ted  d a t e s  f o r  each home f o o t b a l l  game i n  t h e  Sun Bowl Stadium 
~d $30.00 f o r  des igna ted  d a t e s  f o r  each home b a s k e t b a l l  game i n  t h e  Spec ia l  Events 
~ n t e r  , 

CFTS - 
The fo l lowing  g i f t  has  been rece ived  and I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board: 

Donor Purpose and Condit ion Amount 

*Es ta te  of William L. For t h e  William L. S t a l e y  T r u s t  Fund $ 8,600.00 
S t a l e y  f o r  suppor t  of s tuden t  r e s e a r c h  

D r .  E .  W. Rheinheimer, i n  human l i f e  s c i ences  
Executor 

3124 Aurora 
E l  Paso, Texas 79930 

To l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  from donor 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Grants ,  Cont rac ts  and Agreements ( S t a t e  and Local  Government) 

February 8 - 9 ,  1979 

: recommend approval  of t h e  fol lowing c o n t r a c t s  and c o n t r a c t s  amendments: 

.. In te ragency  Cont rac t  No. IAC(78-79)-1973, beginning October 17 ,  1978 and end- 

.ng February 28, 1979, between Texas Engineering Experiment S t a t i o n ,  The Texas A&M 
l n i v e r s i t y  System and The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso, whereby t h e  Un ive r s i t y ,  
Sepresented by D r .  W ,  C a r r o l l  Johnson, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  of t h e  Department of 
[echanica l  and I n d u s t r i a l  Engineering,  i s  t o  work on a t  l e a s t  a quater- t ime b a s i s  
.n t h e  development of t e c h n i c a l  a s s i s t a n c e  programs f o r  c i t i e s  p r imar i ly  i n  t h e  
Test Texas a r e a .  The Un ive r s i t y  w i l l  r e c e i v e  $3,226.00 i n  s a l a r y  and f r i n g e  
~ e n e f i t s  f o r  t h e  s e r v i c e s .  The c o n t r a c t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Cont ro l  
In October 17,  1978. 

. Amendment No. I t o  In te ragency  Cont rac t  No. IAC(78-791-0949 between t h e  Of f i ce  
f t h e  Governor and The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso, t o  change t h e  ending d a t e  
.f t h e  c o n t r a c t  form August 31, 1979 t o  March 31, 1979, This  c o n t r a c t  amendment 
.as approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control  on October 19,  1978. 

. Contrac t ,  undated,  whereby t h e  Deputy D i r e c t o r  and Acting Execut ive D i r e c t o r ,  
overnor" Of f i ce  of Migrant A f f a i r s ,  P ,  0.  Box 12428, Cap i to l  S t a t i o n ,  Aus t in ,  
exas 78711, awards $48,421,00 support  f o r  t h e  Operat ion of CETA T i t l e  I11 Summer 
rogram f o r  Economically Disadvantaged Youth, Summer 1978 f o r  t h e  per iod  May 15 ,  
978 through September 30, 1978. The ma jo r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award 
ill be made i n  E l  Paso County, 

, Award L e t t e r ,  da ted  September 28, 1978, whereby t h e  Execut ive D i r e c t o r ,  Texas 
ommission on t h e  A r t s  and Humanities, Box 13406, Cap i to l  S t a t i o n ,  Aus t in ,  Texas 
8711, awards $5,750.00 support  f o r  a Grant e n t i t l e d  "'Residencies f o r  writers" f o r  
he period September 28,  1978 through June 30, 1979. The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  
1 Paso w i l l  c o n t r i b u t e  $500.00 t o  assist i n  meeting t h e  matching requirement  of 
5,750.00 which i s  t o  be provided by t h e  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  c o l l e g e s  f o r  a t o t a l  p r o j e c t  
o s t  of $11,500,00. 

Cont rac t ,  da t ed  October 3 ,  1978, whereby t h e  Mayor, C i t y  of E l  Paso,  E1 Paso, 
exas,  awards $7,742,00 support  f o r  a program under t h e  Comprehensive Employment 
nd Tra in ing  Act f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1978 t o  December 31, 1978. The m a j o r i t y  
E t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

. Modif ica t ion  No. 2, da ted  October 17,  1978, t o  Subcontract  No. L800131, where- 
y t h e  Assoc ia te  Execut ive D i r e c t o r ,  Texas AStM Research Foundation, F E Box H, 
3 l l ege  S t a t i o n ,  Texas 77843,  extends t h e  period of performance from August 31, 
378 t o  December 31, 1978. No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  involved i n  t h i s  Modif ica t ion .  

, User Agency Worksite Agreement, dated November 14,  1978, whereby t h e  Depart- 
a t  of Human Development, 8929 Viscount ,  E l  Paso,  Texas 79925, and The Un ive r s i t y  
E Texas a t  EL Baso e n t e r  i n t o  an  agreement f o r  a C.E.T.A. Adult  Work Experience 
rogram which w i l l  remain i n  f o r c e  u n l e s s  sooner terminated by w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  by 
i t h e r  p a r t i e s .  Agency w i l l  d i s b u r s e  payment f o r  s e r v i c e s  rendered d i r e c t l y  t o  
l r t i c i p a n t s  of t h e  Adult  Work Experience Program. 

Amendment No. 3 ,  da ted  October 5, 1978, t o  Cont rac t  No. 0013-54-01 (Subcontract  
zder U ,  S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Cont rac t  No. NRC-04-76-323) whereby t h e  
i s i n e s s  Manager and A s s i s t a n t  T reasu re r ,  Purdue Un ive r s i t y ,  West L a f a y e t t e ,  
zdiana 47907, i n c r e a s e s  t h e  es t imated  c o s t  of t h e  Cont rac t  by $28,000 from 
!2,816,00 t o  $50,816.00; and extends t h e  per iod  of performance from June 30, 1978 
) June 30, 1979, The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  
1 Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Con t rac t s ,  Grants  and Amendments (Federa l )  

February 8 - 9,  1979 

e  fo l lowing  c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s ,  and amendments have been nego t i a t ed  and have been 
.gned by me upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  d i r e c t o r s  of t h e  p r o j e c t s .  I recommend 
u r  approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

Grant No. 2  E04 W02029-02, da ted  September 6 ,  1978, whereby t h e  Grants  
nagement O f f i c e r ,  Bureau of Heal th  Manpower, DHEW, Pub l i c  Heal th Se rv i ce ,  
a l t h  Resources Adminis t ra t ion ,  Hya t t sv i  11e,  Maryland 20782, awards $63,148.00 
ppor t  f o r  t h e  Nursing Cap i t a t i on  Grant Program f o r  t h e  period J u l y  1, 1978 t o  
ne 30 ,  1979. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  

Paso County. 

Del ivery  Order No, DMT51-78-D-6211 ET, da ted  September 7 ,  1978, t o  Cont rac t  
DABT51-78-6-0135, whereby t h e  Contract ing/Ordering O f f i c e r ,  Procurement Div is ion ,  

0 ,  P. 0. Box 6078, F t .  B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, awards $422,274.57 f o r  an a rcheo log ica l  
rvey and d e l e t e s  t h e  d a t e  i n  paragraph J-3gd) from October 31, 1980 t o  December 31, 
81. The per iod  of performance i s  1069 days from d a t e  of t h i s  d e l i v e r y  o rde r  
eptember 7 ,  1978).  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made 

E l  Paso County. 

Modif ica t ion  No, 800081, da t ed  September 11, 1978, t o  Cont rac t  No. DABT51-78- 
0135, whereby t h e  Cont rac t ing  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D iv i s ion ,  D I O ,  P. 0.  Box 6078, . B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, changes t h e  d a t e  i n  paragraph 9-3(d) from October 31, 1980 
December 31, 1981. No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  involved i n  t h i s  Modif icat ion.  

Modif ica t ion  No. 800002, dated September 12 ,  1978, t o  Cont rac t  No. DABT51-78- 
3135, whereby t h e  Cont rac t ing  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement Div is ion ,  D I O ,  P ,  0.  Box 6078, 
, B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, modi f ies  t h e  c o n t r a c t  by adding a  s ta tement  t o  paragraph 
,4  which prevents  t h e  performance t ime of t h e  Cont rac t  from accumulating t o  an 
i e s i r a b l y  high l e v e l .  No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  involved in t h i s  Modif ica t ion .  

Grant Number 3 SO6 RR08042-08SP GRS, dated September 20, 1978, whereby t h e  
r e c t o r ,  Minori ty  Biomedical Support Program, Div is ion  of Research Resources,  and 

D i r e c t o r ,  Of f i ce  of Grants  and Cont rac ts  Management, Div is ion  e f  Research 
;ources,  DHEW, Pub l i c  Heal th Se rv i ce ,  Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  of Heal th ,  Bethesda, 
TyBand 20014, awards $58,169,06 f o r  t h e  Biomedica1 Research Program f o r  t h e  
riod September 29,  1978 through May 31, 1979, The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  
>m t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

Del ivery  Order No. DABT51-78-D-6709 LT, dated September 25, 1978, t o  Cont rac t  
DABT5l-78-C-0135, whereby t h e  Contract inglOrdering O f f i c e r ,  Procurement 

~ i s i o n ,  DPO, P.  0, Box 6078, F t ,  B l i s s ,  Texas 79904, provides  $60,090,56 f o r  an  
:heological survey i n  accordance wi th  s h e  t e r n s  of t h e  c o n t r a c t ,  The period of 
~ fo rmance  i s  1069 days from September 7,  1978. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  
3m t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County, 

Grant No. RS-32316-78-1471, dated September 28, 1978, whereby t h e  Grants  
Eicer ,  Nat iona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanities, Washington, D.  C .  20506, awards 
3,861.00 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  'Xiir. S.-Mexico Border Labor ~ i s t o r y "  f o r  t h e  
riod January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1988. The ma jo r i t y  of t h e  expenditzlres 
Jm t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County, 

EP- 5 



3. C o n t r a c t  No. SBA-2358-MA-79, d a t e d  October  1, 1978, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  
I f f i c e r ,  Smal l  B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  1441  L S t r e e t ,  N, W , ,  Washington, D.  C .  
20416, awards $11,250.00 s u p p o r t  f o r  Management Counsel ing and T e c h n i c a l  A s s i s t a n c e  
t o  Smal l  B u s i n e s s  Concerns i n  45 c a s e s  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  October  1, 1978 th rough  
September 30 ,  1979. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made 
i n  E l  Paso  County. 

3.  C o n t r a c t  No. F33615-79-C-0600, d a t e d  October  1, 1978, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  
l f f i c e r ,  AFSC A e r o n a u t i c a l  Systems D i v i s i o n ,  Wr igh t -Pa t t e r son  A i r  F o r c e  Base, 
> h i 0  45433, awards $102,303.00 s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "Assessment of 
Cracking Performance " f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  October  1, 1978 th rough  September 30,  1979, 
Che m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

LO. CPB No. 5321J70291, d a t e d  October  4 ,  1978, whereby t h e  C o r p o r a t i o n  f o r  P u b l i c  
< r o a d c a s t i n g ,  9111 1 6 t h  S t r e e t ,  N. W., Washington,  D .  C.  20036, awards $31,326,00 
ior  a 1979 Radio Community S e r v i c e  Gran t  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  October  1, 1978 th rough  
jeptember 30,  1980. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made 
.n E l  Paso County, 

.I., Annual C o n t r a c t ,  d a t e d  October  1 2 ,  1978, whereby t h e  A d m i n i s t r a t o r ,  GED Tes t -  

.ng S e r v i c e ,  One Dupont C i r c l e ,  krashington,  D. C ,  20036, a u t h o r i z e s  M s .  Barbara  
\ a i r d ,  P s y c h o m e t r i s t ,  t o  a d m i n i s t e r  t h e  General. E d u c a t i o n a l  Development T e s t  f o r  
h e  p e r i o d  October  1, 1978 th rough  September 30 ,  1979. No c o s t  i s  invo lved  i n  t h i s  
o n t r a c t .  

2. CPB No. 5321J70881, d a t e d  October  16 ,  1978, whereby t h e  C o r p o r a t i o n  f o r  P u b l i c  
r o a d c a s t i n g ,  1111 1 6 t h  S t r e e t ,  M. W . ,  Washington,  D .  C. 20036, awards $2,108.00 f o r  

Supplemental  FY 1978 Radio Community S e r v i c e  Gran t  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  October  1, 1978 
hrough September 30, 1979. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  
e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

3 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P0000.5, d a t e d  October  1 7 ,  1978,  t o  C o n t r a c t  No. F33615-78-C- 
601, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  AFSC A e r o n a u t i c a l  Systems D i v i s i o n ,  ASDJ 
MRNB, Wrigh t -Pa t t e r son  A i r  F o r c e  Base,  Ohio 45433, e x t e n d s  t h e  t e r m i n a r i o n  d a t e  
f t h e  C o n t r a c t  from September 30 ,  1978 t o  November 30,  1978, No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  
s invo lved  i n  t h i s  M o d i f i c a t i o n .  

4 .  Assignment Agreement, d a t e d  November 2 1 ,  1978, whereby t h e  D i r e c t o r ,  O f f i c e  
f  P e r s o n n e l  and T r a i n i n g ,  Department of S t a t e ,  Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Develop- 
e n t ,  Washington, D.  C .  20523, p r o v i d e s  f o r  t h e  ass ignment  of D r .  K a t h l e e n  A .  S t a u d t  
o  t h e  Agency f o r  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Development f o r  a  one-year p e r i o d  beg inn ing  
anuary  3 ,  1979, D r .  S t a u d t ' s  s a l a r y  and moving expenses  p a i d  by t h e  Agency. 

5. Order N o .  DABT51-79-D-0003, d a t e d  October 26,  1978, t o  B a s i c  Agreement No, 
ABD07-71-A-0001, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  

0 .  Box 6078, F t ,  B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, o b l i g a t e s  $12,958.40 f o r  434 s t u d e n t s  
nd 1704 c r e d i t  h o u r s  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  December 1, 1978 th rough  September 30,  1979. 
h e  m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  he  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

6. Order No. DAST51-79-D-0084, d a t e d  October  26, 1978 t o  B a s i c  Agreement No. DABD07- 
1-A-0002, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P. 0 ,  Box 
378, F t ,  B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, obl legates  $15,255,60 f o r  240 s t u d e n t s  and 1330 
r e d i t  h o u r s  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  December l, 1978 th rough  September 30,  1979. The 
a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County,  



L7. Modif ica t ion  No. 1, da ted  December 1, 1978, t o  Grant No. 14-08-0001-G-508, 
 hereby t h e  Cont rac t ing  O f f i c e r ,  U. S. Geological  Survey, Procurement and Cont rac ts  
jec t ion ,  MS 204B, Box 25046, Denver Fede ra l  Center ,  Denver, Colorado 80225, 
dodi f ies  t h e  g r a n t  by adding a d d i t i o n a l  work, extending t h e  period of performance 
Erom December 1, 1978 t o  December 1, 1979, and inc reas ing  t h e  t o t a l  g r a n t  amount by 
;69,890.00 from $44,119.00 t o  $114,009.00. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from 
:h is  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

!8. Supplement No. 4 ,  da t ed  November 8 ,  1978, t o  Cont rac t  No. NSG 1316, whereby 
:he Grants  O f f i c e r ,  Nat iona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space Adminis t ra t ion ,  Langley Research 
:enter ,  Hampton, V i r g i n i a  23665, i n c r e a s e s  t h e  t o t a l  c o s t  of t h e  p r o j e c t  by 
;25,000.00 from $78,740.00 t o  $103,740.00 f o r  t h e  period November 1, 1978 t o  
ieptember 30, 1979. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi tures  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made 
in E l  Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 
Amendments t o  1978-79 Operat ing Budget 

February 8 - 9, 1979 

CDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
:ENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
i tuden t  F i n a n c i a l  Aid and Placement 
L .  Appoint Gerald V. Bahe a s  Clerk  e f f e c t i v e  September 22, 1978 through 
iugust  31,  1979 a t  an annual  r a t e  of $6,036.00 w i t h  the  necessary  funds i n  t h e  
mount of $5,676.70 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Other. This  r eques t ,  
If approved, w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  an inc rease  i n  the t o t a l  departmental  budget. 
:RBC 276) 

ZSIDENT INSTRUCTION 
:OLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
kccounting 
!. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of F. Brigg F l o r e s  ( t e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r ,  a s  
)epartment Chairperson e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term 
~ i t h  no change i n  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $25,200.00. (RBC 284) 

iusiness  
1. Appoint Donna M. Wa'ckins (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
.978 f o r  t he  1978-79 Long Term a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 wi th  the  
aecessary funds t o  come from the  appropr i a t ion  f o r  the  vacant  p o s i t i o n  of 
~ s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  i n  the  amount of $18,000.00 and l apse  t o  Unal located 
l a l a r i e s  - Facul ty  $6,000.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 137) 

.. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of William F. Muhs (non-tenure) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r ,  
l f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1978 and l apse  t o  Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty  
,19,050.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n ,  (RBC 231) 

I Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Gary E. Popp ( t e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r ,  
' f f e c t i v e  before  September 1, 1978 and l apse  t o  Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty  
21,200.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 277) 

conomics and Finance 
. Appoint T a i  T. Wong a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  ( l / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
978 f o r  the  1978-79 Long Term a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $7,800.00 wi th  
he necessary  funds i n  the  amount of $3,900.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - 
a c u l t y .  This  r e q u e s t ,  i f  approved, w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  an inc rease  i n  the t o t a l  
epar  tmen t a l  budget . (RBC 2 78) 

OLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
urr icu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Change the  s t a t u s  of Jorge  A. Descamps (mon-tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
r o f e s s o r  (Ful l - t ime) t o  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (1/2 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
978 f o r  t h e  1978 F a l l  Semester,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $20,050.00 
nd lapse  t o  Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty  $5,013.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  
i s  1979 Spr ing  appointment remains unchanged. He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  
r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) i n  PIEW Grant - 02-G007700032 Rev; Teacher Corps, 12th Cycle,  
nd Year. (RBC 20) 

. Appoint E1va Duran (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  January 16, 1979 f o r  
he 1979 Spr ing  Semester a t  he r  nine-months r a t e  of $l3,500.00 wi th  the necessary  
unds i n  t h e  amount of $6,758.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty.  
Rse 147) 

Appoint Bertha 6 .  Perez (non-tenure) as Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
978 f o r  the 1978 F a l l  Semester a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $17,995.00 wi th  h e r  
a l a r y  t o  be pa id  from HEW Grant - 02-6007700032 Rev; Teacher Corps, 12 th  Cycle,  
nd Year, (RBC 232) 



,US IDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
ZOLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 
S l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing  
10. Change the  s t a t u s  of David H. Williams (non-tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
(Ful l - t ime) t o  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (4/5 Time) e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  
remainder of the  1978 F a l l  Semester a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of  
$18,000.00 and l apse  t o  Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty  $1,400.00 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  P r o j e c t  Coordinator  (115 Time) i n  t he  
Department of  I n t e r i o r  Grant PX7487-8-0169 - Chaco Canyon P r o j e c t .  (RBC 279) 

COLLEGE OF LIBEFQCL ARTS 
,5ngl ish 
11. Appoint P e t e r  A. Marino (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 
f o r  t he  1978-79 Long Term a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $13,000.00 wi th  the  necessary  
funds t o  come from the  appropr i a t ion  f o r  t he  vacant  p o s i t i o n  of Lec tu re r  i n  t he  
amount of $12,500.00 and Unal located S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty  i n  the  amount of  $500.00. 
(RBC 240) 

12. Change the  s t a t u s  of CarPene A. Walker ( t enu re )  from A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
(314 Time) t o  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (Ful l - t ime) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  
t he  1978 P a l l  Semester a t  her  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $17,800.00 wi th  the 
necessary funds i n  t he  amount of  $2,225.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - 
Faculty.  (RBC 281) 

flis t o r y  
13. Appoint Char les  M, Martin (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978 f o r  the  1978-79 Long Term a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $14,008.00 wi th  the  
necessary funds t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty  i n  the  amount of 
$12,788.00 and S p e c i a l  Par t - t ime Tns t ruc to r s ,  Academic Departments i n  t he  amount 
of $l ,220,00.  (RBC 181) 

Yodern Languages 
14. Appoint Robert  F. Anderson (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978 f o r  the  1978-79 Long Term a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $13,000.00 wi th  the  
necessary funds t o  come from the  appropr i a t ion  f o r  the  vacant  p o s i t i o n  of 
Professor  (V i s i t i ng )  i n  t he  amount of  $25,000.00 and l apse  t o  Unal located 
j a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty  $12,080.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 48) 

15, Appoint Jose  H. Mire les  (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978 f o r  t he  1978-79 Long Term a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $l3,000,00 wi th  the  
necessary funds t o  come from the  appropr i a t ion  f o r  S p e c i a l  Part- t ime I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
9cademic Departments i n  the  amount of $l3,000.00. (RBC 183) 

P o l i t i c a l  Science 
16. Appoint Robert B. Webking (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f  f e s  t i v e  September 1, 
1978 f o r  t he  1978-79 Long Term a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $13,500.00 wi th  the  
necessary funds t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty  i n  the amount of 
$10,050.00 and S p e c i a l  Pa r t -  time I n s t r u c t o r s  , Academic Departments i n  the  amount 
of $3,450.00, (RBC 214) 

Sociology 
17. Appoint Mary E ,  Conaway (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  ( l / 2  ~ i m e )  
e f f e c t i v e  September l ,  1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months 
r a t e  of $13,008,00 wi th  the  necessary  funds t o  come from the  appropr i a t ion  f o r  
Lhe vacant  p o s i t i o n  of Lec tu re r  i n  t h e  amount of $6,080,00 and Unal located 
S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty  i n  the  amount of $500,00. She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Cura tor  
(112 Time) i n  Josephine Clardy Fox Fund, Museum. (RBC 69) 

18. Appoint Samuel Nunez (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September E ,  1978 
through May 31,  1979 a t  a nine-months r a t e  of $24,418.00 wi th  h i s  s a l a r y  t o  be 
pa id  from Grant Undergraduate S o c i a l  Welfare T ra in ing  Program - FY 79. (RBC 187) 



.ES IDENT INSTRUCT I O N  (CONTINUED) 
,OLLEGE OF EIBERAE ARTS (CONTINUED) 
oc io logy  (Continued) 
9. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Rex E .  Gerald ( tenure)  from Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  (551100 
'ime) t o  Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  (3/10 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  
978-79 Long Term a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  $19,300.00 and l a p s e  t o  
h a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty  t h e  unused $4,825.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  
[e w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  (7/10 Time) i n  t h e  Museum. (RBC 218) 

0. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 
From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic Departments $1,500,00 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion 1,500.00 
For:  T rans fe r  funds between d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

t o  provide funds t o  p repa re  m a t e r i a l  f o r  s p e c i a l  
museology course  scheduled f o r  a  f a c u l t y  person 
who was h i r e d  a f t e r  t h e  'budget was prepared.  
(RBC 273) 

OLLEGE OF NURSING 
u r s i n g  
1. Appoint Aloysius  Williams ( t enu re )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  e f f e c t i v e  
eptember 1, 1978 through May 31 ,  1979, a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $18,743.00 wi th  
e r  s a l a r y  t o  be pa id  from Rura l  Nursing Heal th  Care Serv ices .  She w i l l  s e rve  
s D i r e c t o r  i n  t h e  Department of Rura l  Nursing Heal th  Care Se rv i ce s .  (RBC 293) 

OLLEGE OF SCIENCE 
i o l o g i c a l  Sc iences  
2.  Appoint Richard JueP, M.D. (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  P ro fe s so r  (1/3 Time) 
f f e c t i v e  September 1, I978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term a t  a  fu l l - t ime  nine-months 
a t e  of $15,000.80 wi th  the  necessary  funds i n  t he  amount of  $5,000.00 t o  come 
rom t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  Par t - t ime  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Departments. 
RBC 189) 

3. Appoint Mariano Al l en ,  M O D ,  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
1 / 8  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 3978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term a t  a  fu l l - t ime  
ine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary  funds i n  t he  amount of  
1,500.00 t o  come from the  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  Par t - t ime  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
cademic Departments. (RBC 222) 

4 .  Appoint S t u a r t  Wilson, MOD.  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
1/4 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  
ine-months r a t e  of  $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary  funds i n  t h e  amount of 
3,000.00 t o  come from the  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  Par t - t ime  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
cademie Departments. (RBC 223) 

5. T rans fe r  of  Funds: 
From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic Departments $2,400.00 

To: Wages 2,400.00 
For:  T r a n s f e r  funds between d i s s i m i l a r  app rop r i a t i ons .  

Th i s  t r a n s f e r  was an unan t i c ipa t ed  expendi ture  
and i s  necessary  t o  provide funds f o r  t he  r e g u l a r  
i n s p e c t i o n  s f  animal f a c i l i t i e s  by a  v e t e r i n a r i a n  
(per  f e d e r a l  r e g u l a t i o n s ) .  (RBC 274) 

a themat ics  
6 .  Appoint J a n e t  S. Omundson (noa-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
978 f o r  t he  1978-79 Long Term a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of  $l2,000.00 wi th  t he  
eces sa ry  funds i n  t he  amount, of $12,000,00 t o  come from Unal located S a l a r i e s  - 
a c u l t y .  (RBC 194) 



LIBRARY 
27. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of La r ry  S a l 1 ,  Head, Department of S p e c i a l  C o l l e c t i o n s  
and Archives ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 20, I978 a t  h i s  annual  r a t e  of $15,190.00 and 
l apse  t o  Wages $11,852.73 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 294) 

3RGANIZED RESEARCH 
Various Departments 
28. T r a n s f e r  of  Funds: 

From: S p e c i a l  Grants  $15,045.50 
To: Un ive r s i t y  Research I n s t i t u t e  15,045.50 

For:  T r a n s f e r  between s i m i l a r  app rop r i a t i ons  i n  t h e  
amount of  $15,045.50 f o r  t h e  purpose of 
suppor t i ng  f a c u l t y  r e s e a r c h  p r o j e c t s  f o r  t h e  
1978-79 academic yea r .  (RBC 272) 

CXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICES 
Che Center  f o r  Cont inuing Educat ion 
19. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 

From: Maintenance and Operat ion $ 1,432.00 
To: Wages 1,432.00 

For: T r a n s f e r  between d i s s i m i l a r  app rop r i a t i ons  
t o  provide  necessary  funds t o  pay Continuing 
Educat ion I n s t r u c t o r s ,  (RBC 290) 

LPECIAL ITEMS 
luseum 
10. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  Rex E ,  Gerald,  from D i r e c t o r  (45/100 Time) t o  D i r e c t o r  
:7/10 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September l through 6 ,  1998 a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months 
:ate of  $19,300.08 as Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  of  Sociology w i t h  t he  necessary  
l d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $102.13 t o  come from t h e  app rop r i a t i on  f o r  
'ages. He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  (3110 Time) i n  t h e  Department 
tf Sociology,  (RBC 23.9) 

:ONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
P,S, Department o f  t he  Army Con t r ac t  DABT5l-78-6-0135 - Archeologica l  Survey 
Ianuever Areas 3-8 
11. Appoint Rex E, Gerald a s  Program Coordinator  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
{eptember 7,  1978 through May 31, 1979 a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
19,300.00 a s  Assoc i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of Sociology w i t h  t h e  necessary  funds i n  t he  
.mount of $4,722.86 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  He w i l l  
. l s o  s e r v e  a s  Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  (3/10 Time) i n  t h e  Department of Sociology 
.nd D i r e c t o r  (45/100 Time) i n  the  Museum. (RBC 267) 

2. Appoint David E, Carmichael a s  Archeologis t  e f f e c t i v e  September 8 ,  1978 
hrough August 31 ,  1979 a t  an annual  r a t e  of  $16,440.00 wi th  t h e  necessary  funds 
n t h e  amount of  $16,113.80 t d  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r an t .  
RBC 271) 

.S. A i r  Force Con t r ac t  F336P5-79-C-0860 - Assessment of Tracking Performance I1 
3 ,  Reappoint Paul  V. Garc ia  a s  Sen io r  Research Assoc ia te  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
978 through June 30, 1979 a t  h i s  annual  r a t e  of $21,324.00 wieh the  necessary  
unds i n  t he  amount of $15,993,00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
o n t r a c t .  (RBC 285) 

4 .  Reappoint Guy N, Crook a s  Research Assoc ia te  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 
hrough June 30 ,  1979 a t  h i s  annual  r a t e  of  $16,308.00 wi th  t h e  necessary  funds 
n t h e  amount of $12,231.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
Rse 286) 

5. Reappoint Zane N, F r a c t o r  a s  Research Assoc i a t e  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 
hrough June 30, 1979 a t  h i s  annual  r a t e  of $l6,308.00 wi th  t h e  necessary  funds 
n t h e  amount of $12,231.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  
RBC 287) 



U.S. A i r  Force Cont rac t  F33615-79-C-0060 - Assessment of Tracking Performance I1 
(Continued) 
36. Reappoint Char les  Link a s  Research A s s i s t a n t  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 
through June 30,  1979 a t  h i s  annual r a t e  of $18,968.00 wi th  the  necessary  funds 
i n  t h e  amount of  $8,226.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  
(RBC 288) 

USA Cont rac t  - NSG 3145 - S i z e  E f f e c t  S tud ie s  of Thin Metal Films 
37, Appoint Som P. Agarwal a s  Con t r ac t  S p e c i a l i s t  (1/8 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1978 through May 31,  1979 a t  a fu l l - t ime  annual  r a t e  of $25,467.00 wi th  the  
necessary funds i n  the  amount of $2,387,52 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  (RBC 270) 

National Science Foundation Grant NSF DMR78-08494 - Ultrasound S tud ie s  
38. Appoint David B. Fenner a s  PostdoctoraP Fellow e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 
through May 31,  1979 a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $9,936.00 as Lec tu re r  i n  Physics  
g i t h  the  necessary  funds i n  t he  amount of $9,936.00 t o  come from budgeted 
s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t ,  (RBC 198) 

Fublic  Heal th  Se rv i ce  Grant 5 SO6 RR 08012-08 - Biomedical Research I n t e r n  
Propram 8 t h  Year 
39. Appoint John R. B r i s t o l  a3 Program Coordinator  (1/2 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$22,050.00 a s  Assoc ia t e  P ro fe s so r  of B io log ica l  Sciences w i th  the  necessary  funds 
in  the  amount of $11,025,00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  gran t .  He 
q i l 1  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  (I /% Time) i n  t he  Department of B io log ica l  
Sciences. (RBC 86) 

$0. Appoint Jo rge  A, Descamps a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, I978 through January 15, 1979 a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
j20,050.00 as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  in @urriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  w i t h  t he  
necessary funds i n  t he  amount of $5,013,08 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r a n t ,  He will a l s o  s e r v e  as Ass i s t an$  P ro fes so r  (1/2 Time) i n  the  
lepartment  of Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n ,  QRBC 21) 

$ 1  Appoint Bertha 6. Perez a s  Lec tu re r  ( 3 / 4  Time) effective September 1, 1978 
through January 15, 1979 a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $17,995.00 a s  
L e c t ~ l r e r  i n  Cusrieulenm and I n s t r u c t i o n  wi th  the  necessary  funds i n  t he  amount 
~f $Q,7&8,00 "e come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t ,  (RBC 233) 

12. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Cargene A, Walker, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (1/4 Time) 
2 f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978, a t  he r  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $17,880.00 a s  
S s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  Fn Eng l i sh  and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $2,225.00 
iudgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n ,  (RBC 282) 

$3. Appoint Laurence D, S e a r s  a s  Prograrc Evalua tor  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 
through May 31, I979 a t  an annual r a t e  of  $12,575,00 wi th  the  necessary  funds i n  
the  amount of $9,432.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t ,  (RBC 269) 

$4, Appoint David B, Williams a s  P r o j e c t  Coordinator  (115 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
3ctober  1, 1978 through January 15, 1979 a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  wine-months r a t e  of 
$l8,000.80 a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering wi th  the  necessary  
funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,400.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  
He w i l l  a l s o  se rve  as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  94/5 Time) i n  t h e  Department of 
Z l e c t r i c a l  Engineering,  (WBC 280) 



15. Appoint Samuel Nunez a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 through May 31, 
1979 a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $l4,418,89 a s  L e c t u r e r  i n  Sociology wi th  t h e  
necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $14,418.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r an t .  (RBC 268) 

3 f f i c e  of Governor Grant  - Migrant A f f a i r s  - Higher Education Migrant Propram 
FY 79 I 
$6. Appoint Arturo Laza r in  a s  D i r e c t o r  (1120 Time) e f f e c t i v e  October 1 through 
Vovember 15,  1978 a t  an annual  r a t e  of $20,080.00 wi th  the  necessary  funds i n  
t he  amount s f  $125.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t ,  He w i l l  
z l so  s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  (1/20 Time) i n  t h i s  same g r a n t  and D i r e c t o r  (9/1O Time) 
i n  Grant  99-8-242-31-68 - High School Equivalency Program - 13th  Year. (RBG 291) 

$7. Appoint Ar turo  Laza r in  a s  D i r e c t o r  (1J20 Time) e f f e c t i v e  October 1 through 
govember 15 ,  1978 a t  an annual  r a t e  of $20,000,00 w i t h  t h e  necessary  funds i n  the  
smount of $125.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r an t .  He w i l l  a l s o  
serve as D i r e c t o r  (3.120 Time) i n  t h i s  s a m e  g r a n t  and D i r e c t o r  (9/PO Time) i n  
:rant 99-8-242-31-68 - High School Equivalency Program - 13 th  Year. (RBC 292) 

?oundation Grant  - Corpora t ion  f o r  P u b l i c  Broadcast ing PY 78 
i8.  Appoint Louis  N, Val l e s  as Manager, KTEP (8&,6/100 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
<eptember 1, through 30, 1978 a t  h i s  annual  r ake  of $13,416,08 a s  Operat ions 
{anager, KTEP, i n  RTEP Radio w i t h  t h e  necessary  funds i n  t he  amount of $991,25 
to come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t ,  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  as Operat ions 
k n a g e r ,  KTEP ( l1 ,4/180 Time) i n  t h e  Department of KTEP Radio, (RBC 234) 

LESTRICTED GTmENT FUNDS 
TOSEPHINE CZmDY FOX FUND 
i n s t i t u t e  of Oral H i s to ry  
c9. Change t h e  s t a t u s  s f  Oscar J. Mart inez from D i r e c t o r  (45/100 Time) t o  
I i r e c t o r  (48.861100 Tine)  e f f e c k i v e  September 1, 1978 chrsugh May 31, 1979 a t  
 is fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $18,680.00 a s  Assis tan '& P ro fe s so r  of H i s to ry  
3nd l apse  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $770.80 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 289) 

4useum 
j0. Appoint Mary E. Conaway a s  Cura tor  (1/2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 
lhrough May 31,  1979, a t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  o f  $13,008.00 a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
~f Sociology wi th  t h e  necessary  funds i n  the  amount of  $6,500.00 t o  come from 
:he vacant  p o s i t i o n  of Cura tor  i n  t h e  amount of $l0,000.00 and l a p s e  t h e  unused 
;3,500,80 t o  s a l a r i e s  budgeted f o r  c h i s  p o s i t i o n .  She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  
I s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (9/2 Time) i n  t h e  Departmen2 of Sociology,  (RBC 253 )  

XRVICE DEPP4RTWNTS 

1 Grant  leave  of absence t o  Semih Yi ld i r im ,  Di reckor ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 23,  
1978 through February 23, 1979, a t  h i s  annual  r a t e  of  $24,650,00 and l apse  t o  
~nencumbered s a l a r i e s  $8,365,97 budgeted for t h i s  p o s i t i o n ,  (RRC 275) 



The Umiiwersity of Texas @Of the Permian Basin 
- -- 

Odessa, Texas 19762 

January 3, 1979 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr, Walker: 

The docket for the February 9, 1979, meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 

and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

V .  R. Cardozie 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

DOCKET FOR THE FEBRUARY 9, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Grants, Contracts and Agreements-Business........... PB-3 

Recommended Amendments to the 1978-79 
Operating Budget (including faculty 
and staff appointments and changes 
in status and transfers of funds 
within existing budget totals ..................... PB-4 

Recommended Allocation of Endowment Income 
From Ellen and Bill Noel Scholarship Fund ......... PB-5 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 9, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS - BUSINESS 
The following agreements have been executed in behalf of 
The University of Texas of the Permian Basin. I recommend 
approval and ratification. 

1. Memorandum of Agreement be-tween Ector County and The 
University of Texas of the Permian Basin providing for the 
University to furnish certain mobile classrooms for use at 
the Ector County Youth Center and for Ector County to 
provide counseling internship opportunities for certain of 
University's students for the period September 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1979. 

2. Memorandum of Agreement between High Sky Girl's Ranch, Inc. 
and The University of Texas of the Permian Basin providing 
for the University to furnish one mobile classroom to High Sky 
Girl's Ranch, Inc. and for High Sky to provide counseling 
internship experience for certain of University's students 
for the period November 15, 1978 through August 31, 1980. 

3. Memorandum of Agreement between The University of Texas 
of the Permian Basin and Trinity School of Midland providing 
for Trinity School to furnish the use of a classroom on 
Monday and Thursday evenings for The University of Texas of 
the Permian Basin for a cost of $25 per class for the period 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 9, 1979 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: 

Personnel Division 

1. Place on Leave Without Pay Elizabeth Mallonee, Director, 
Personnel Division for the period 10/10/78 - 10/20/78. 
(RBC #68) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering 

2. Remove from the budget M. Ray Johnson (without term tenure) 
as Associate Professor of Enqineerinq (Code 0020), Faculty, 
College of Science and ~ngineerin~ effective close 10/13/?8. 
(RBC #70) 

3, Change the appointment of Karl W. Mlement, ~djunct Pro- 
fessor of Earth Science (Code 0015), Faculty, College of 
Science and Engineering from 25% time to 12.5% time at the same 
academic salary rate of $24,000 for the period 9/1/78 - 1/15/79. 
(RBC #73) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education 

4. Appoint Janice N. Archer (without term tenure) as Lectu-rer 
in Music (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
at 30% time at an academic salary rate of $11,532 for the 
period 9/1/78 - 1/15/79. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #67) 

5. Appoint Donna J. Thompson (without term tenure) as Lecturer 
in Psychology (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education at 29.4% time at an academic salary rate of $13,600 
for the period 9/1/78 - 1/15/79. Source of Funds: Faculty 
Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #69) 

6, Appoint R. Inez Gaskins (without term tenure) as Lecturer 
in Pedagogical Studies (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts 
and Education at 25% time at an academic salary rate of $10,000 
for the period 9/1/78 - 1/15/79. Source of Funds: Faculty 
Salaries, Fae2Lty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #71) 

7 ,  Change the academic salary rate of Laura A. Smith, Visit- 
ing Assistant Professor of Pedagogical Studies (Code 00321, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education from $14,000 to $15,000 
at BOO% time for the period 12/1/78 - 5/31/79. NOTE: Dr. 
Smith completed her Ph. D. on 11/3/78. (RBC #74) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION: 

Police De~artment 

8. Transfer of Funds: 
From: Maintenance and Operation 

Police Department $7,896 
To: Classified Salaries 

Police Department $7,896 
For: Needed salary money for a guard. 
(RBG $72) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 9, 1979 Meeting 

RECOP4MENDED ALLOCATION OF ENDOTIMENT INCOME FROM ELLEN AND 
BILL NOEL SCHOLARSHIP FUND 

In accordance with the terms of the gift instrument establishing 
the Ellen and Bill Noel Scholarship Fund for The University 
of Texas of the Permian Basin and Odessa College, the W. D. 
Noel Scholarship Committee has recornmended the scholarship 
recipients for fiscal year 78-79 and the distribution of 
income between U .  T, Permian Basin and Odessa College. 
The recommended income distribution, based on the needs of 
the scholarship recipients, is that 60% of the income go to 
Odessa College and 40% to U .  T. Permian Basin for the 1978-79 
academic year. This distribution is the same as for previous 
years and is due to the preponderance of Beneficiaries of the 
First Class (priority scholarship recipients) being enrolled 
at Odessa College. Both institutions have agreed to this 
recommendation, President Cardozier recommends approval 
thereof, and System Administration has approved. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

San Antonio, Texas 

January 5, 1979 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEP.1 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 8-9, 1979 meeting of the Board 

of Regents is submitted to you for recommendation and pre- 
- 

sentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

James W . Wage 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAH ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 NEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to The University ........ SA-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel............SA-3 

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty ................................ SA-3 
Laboratory Fees... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S A - 3  

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and 
Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental .........................................SA-5 

Other Governmental ..,....................................SA-8 

State.................. .................................. SA-9 
Federal ..................................................SA-lO 

Amendments to the 1978-79 Operating Budget ......................... SA-12 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

SIFTS: Acceptance i s  recommended f o r  t h e  fol lowing g i f t s  which have been received:  - 
Donor - Purpose and Conditions 

L. M r .  O l i v i e r  VanLamsweerde G i f t  t o  a s s i s t  i n  f i n a n c i a l  $12,000.00 
Buhls t rasse  3 1  support  of excavations and 
8700 Kusnact i n v e s t i g a t i o n s  of t h e  pre- 
Zurich, Switzerland h i s t o r i c  Mayan s i t e  "COLHA" 

i n  New Orange Walk Town, 
Be l i ze  

rRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following t r a v e l  is repor ted  i n  accordance with 
Section 13.55 of Chapter 111, P a r t  Two of t h e  ~ e g e n t s '  Rules and Regulat ions f o r  -- 
Sovernment of The Univers i ty  of Texas: 

L. D r .  Richard E. W. Adams, Dean, College of Humanities and S o c i a l  Sciences, 
December 2, 1978 through December 20, 1978, t o  New Delhi,  Ind ia ,  t o  a t t e n d  
t h e  Xth I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Congress of Anthropological and Ethnological  Sciences 
and t o  p resen t  a paper and p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  a panel  d iscuss ion.  There is no 
expense t o  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio f o r  t h i s  t r a v e l .  

2 .  M r .  Erwin Roemer, Jr., Technical S t a f f  Ass i s t an t  111, Center f o r  Archaeological 
Research, November 10, 1978 through March 15, 1979, t o  Colha, Bel ize ,  t o  super- 
v i s e  s e t t i n g  up camp and l abora to ry  necessary f o r  Colha P r o j e c t ,  1979 F ie ld  
School. The Colha P r o j e c t  is  a p r i v a t e l y  funded archaeological  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  
program designed t o  benef ic  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Anronio by giving 
f a c u l t y ,  s t a f f  and s tuden t s  extens ive  experiences i n  t h e  h i s t o r y  and c u l t u r e  of 
p re -h i s to r i c  Centra l  America. Per diem is ca lcu la ted  a t  $20.00 per day f o r  
126 days f o r  a t o t a l  of $2,520.00 i n  expenses t o  be paid from Local G i f t  Funds 
account. 

JSE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: I n  accordance wi th  Chapter 111, Sect ion 24 of 
' a r t  One of t h e  Regents' Rules and Regulations f o r  government of The Univers i ty  of -- 
.'exas, approval  is  recommended f o r  use  of t h e  following f a c u l t y  author ized textbooks 
ior t h e  1978-79 f i s c a l  year:  

T i t l e  - 
Per Volume 

Cost Royalty 
Author To Student To Author 

.. Fie ld  Methods i n  Archaeology, 6e T. R. Hester, 
R. Heizer and 
J. Graham $ 10.00 $ .SO 

2 .  P o l i t i c a l  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  L a t i n  
America, Vol, 1: C i t i z e n  and 
S t a t e  John A. Booth $ 8.00 -0- 

3. A Laboratory Workbook f o r  Charles Howard and 
In t roductory  Chemistry Herbert S i l b e r  $ 2.75 $ .25 

r .  Immunohematology Workbook Marilyn But ler  $ 3.85 $ .25 

ABORATORY FEES: I n  accordance wi th  Sect ion 54.501 of The Texas Education Code, 
re reques t  t h a t  t h e  fol lowing changes i n  s tudent  l abora to ry  f e e s  be approved f o r  
:he courses l i s t e d  e f f e c t i v e  wi th  t h e  Spring 1979 semester: 



E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
bruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

BORATORY FEES: (continued) 

llege of Sciences and Mathematics 

Course 
Number 

Course . 
Title 

GEO 3131 Surface Processes and Sedimentary 
Geology Laboratory 

Current 
Fee 

Proposed 
Fee 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

February 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

RANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is  requested f o r  
he fol lowing ; 

arc0 Mining Company 
30 North Main Building, S u i t e  410 
emphis, Tennessee 38103 

. Archaeological Study a t  Palafox Mine Laredo, Texas 
)or t h e  survey, reconnais- 
sance and i n i t i a l  eva lua t ion  of Palafox Mine f o r  archaeological  s tud ies .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hester, P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  
October 2, 1978 through October 2,  1979 
$2,885.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

lscher & P o r t e r  Company 
\ m i n s t e r ,  Pennsylvania 18974 

Enhancing Dis in fec t ion  by In-Line Chlorine-Wastewater Contactors 
This  le t ter  is an amendment t o  extend t h e  agreement entered December 23, 1977 
f o r  t h e  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and t e s t i n g  of ch lo r ine  d ioxide  i n  t h e  g r a v i t y  flow 
contactor .  A l l  o t h e r  terms and c o s t s  previously agreed upon a r e  t o  remain 
i n  e f f e c t .  
D r .  Charles A. Sorber, P r o j e c t  Direc tor  
Extended t o  March 31, 1979 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Bexar Counry, Texas 

rcia & Wright 
n s u l t i n g  Engineers, Inc. 
7 West Rhapsody 
n Antonio, Texas 78216 

Archaeological Reconnaissance of Areas i n  V i c i n i t y  of Santa Clara and Cibolo 
Creek, Bexar and Guadalupe Counties, Texas 
This letter i s  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  t o  proceed wi th  archaeological  reconnaissance of 
s p e c i f i e d  a r e a s  i n  t h e  v i c i n i t y  bf Santa Clara and ~ i b o l o  Creeks, Bexar and 
Guadalupe Counties, where water l i n e s  a r e  t o  be constructed.  
D r .  Thomas R. Hester, P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r  
E f f e c t i v e  November 29, 1978 
$200.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

orge W. Brackenridge Foundation 
i t e  535, Travis  Park West 
1 Navarro S t r e e t  
n Antonio, Texas 78205 

La t in  American Book Col lec t ion  
This letter i s  approval  f o r  a g ran t  t o  purchase l i b r a r y  m a t e r i a l s  r e l a t i n g  t o  
Spain, South America and Mexico. 
D r .  Michael I?. Kelly,  P r o j e c t  Di rec to r  
L e t t e r  dated December 18, 1978 
$25,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
bruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

uthwest Research Institute 
0. Box 28510 
n Antonio, Texas 78284 

Purchase Order No. CO #1 53740 SW 
Environmental Monitoring of Sites Conducting Land Application of Liquid Sludge 
This purchase order provides additional funds for analytical procedures for 
microbial analyses of liquid sludge samples developed by the Center for Applied 
Research and Technology. Samples will be collected approximately every two 
weeks between October 1, 1978 and March 1, 1979. 
Drs. B. P. Sagik and C. A. Sorber, Principal Investigators 
Dated September 21, 1978 
$30,120.00 additional funds 
$49,452.00 adjusted new total 
Bexar County, Texas 

i Metropolitan Transit (The San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority) 
0. Box 12489 

1 Antonio, Texas 78212 

Inner City Corridor Study--Phase I1 
This contracc provides additional funds to analyze available data and conduct 
base studies and assessment of mass transit operations, markets and physical 
conditions, to provide assistance to the designated committee which shall 
direct the overall revitalization program, to develop alternative economic and 
physical mass transit development plans, and to develop an implementation 
strategy focusing on private and public investment and resources. 
Dr. Richard R. Tangum, Project Director 
Effective November 1, 1978 
$24,966.22 addirional funds 
$57,553.72 adjusted new total 
Bexar County, Texas 

Consolidated, Inc. 
ineers, Architects, Planners 
0. Box C-19529 
ine, California 92713 

Purchase Order No. 3106, Amendment No. 1 
Archaeological and Historical Survey in Karnes County, Texas 
This purchase order provides for addirional archaeological services required 
to provide a general assessment archaeological field survey and report for a 
600-acre tract of land in Gonzales County, Texas, that lies contiguous with 
the Jack Pump area, all in accordance with terms and conditions of VTN's 
letter dated March 28, 1978, letter of proposal dated October 25, 1978 and 
this purchase order. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Principal Investigator 
Effective November 1, 1978 
$1,800.00 additional funds 
$6,200.00 adjusted new total 
Bexar County, Texas 



[E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
:bruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

t he  Development, Inc. 
14 S inc l a i r  Road 
n Antonio, Texas 78222 

Purchase Order No. 4026C-50-5383 
Fourier  Analysis Package 
This purchase order provides funds f o r  t h e  preparat ion of Fourier  Analysis 
software on a D i g i t a l  Equipment PDP 11 computer. 
M r .  Melvin Ray Mercer, P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga tor  
January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979 
$7,323.75 
Bexar County, Texas 

Purchase Order No. 4026C-50-5419 
Fourier  Analysis Package 
This purchase order i s  an extension of PO # 4026C-50-5383, dated October 12, 
1978 t o  cover p r i c e  increase  transmitted t o  Rothe on October 27, 1978. 
M r .  Melvin Ray Mercer, P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga tor  
January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979 
$815.25 add i t i ona l  funds 
$8,139.00 adjusted new t o t a l  
Bexar County, Texas 

SA- 7 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) 

February 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

WTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval i s  requested 
)r t h e  following: 

Ity of Eagle Pass 
0. Box C 

tgle Pass ,  Texas 78852 

Archaeological Survey of Land f o r  Sewage Treatment P lan t ,  Eagle Pass,  Texas 
This  le t ter  awards funds t o  conduct a rcheo log ica l  survey a t  t h e  sewage t r e a t -  
ment p l a n t  s i t e  a t  Eagle Pass, Texas. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hester, P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  
E f f e c t i v e  December 4, 1978 
$241.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

.ty of V i c t o r i a  
0. Box 1758 

. c t o r i a ,  Texas 77901 

Archaeological fnvesc iga t ions  a t  V i c t o r i a  Ci ty  Park 
This  le t ter  awards funds t o  conduct l imi ted  archaeological  i n v e s t i g a t i o n s  of 
V i c t o r i a  Ci ty  Park i n  Vic to r ia ,  Texas. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hester ,  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  
Letter dated November 14,  1978 
$1,727.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREE'NENTS (STATE) 

February 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

'cANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

Amendment No. 3 t o  Inreragency Contract  No. IAC(78-79)-0950 between t h e  Of f ice  
of t h e  Governor and The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio signed by Vice 
Pres iden t  E. M. Mahon whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio w i l l  pro- 
v i d e  a program of continuing education,  pub l i c  s e r v i c e  and extension i n  t h e  
genera l  a r e a  of energy. This amendment changes t h e  terminat ion d a t e  t o  March 
31, 1979. A l l  o the r  terms of t h e  con t rac t  remain t h e  same. 

Amendment No. 4 t o  Interagency Contract No. IAC(78-79)-0950 between t h e  Of f ice  
of t h e  Governor and The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio signed by Vice 
Pres iden t  E. M. Mahon whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio w i l l  pro- 
v i d e  a program of continuing education,  pub l i c  s e r v i c e  and extension i n  t h e  
genera l  area of energy. This  amendment extends t h e  quan t i ty  of s e r v i c e  t o  
develop a series of Spanish language energy conservation m a t e r i a l s  based upon 
e x i s t i n g  m a t e r i a l s  developed by s t a r e ,  f e d e r a l ,  and p r i v a t e  agencies i n  accor- 
dance wi th  t h e  supplement t o  t h e  Energy Extension Service  Grant from t h e  
United S t a t e s  Department of Energy t o  t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Governor and inc reases  
t h e  t o t a l  d o l l a r  amount of t h e  cur ren t  c o n t r a c t  from $109,857.00 t o  $153,857.00. 
A l l  o t h e r  terms of t h e  c o n t r a c t  remain t h e  same. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

February 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

ANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the 
illowing : 

!partment of Commerce 
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
:rsonnel Division, AD 451 
operative Education 
01 Executive Boulevard 
ckville, Maryland 20852 

Cooperative Education Agreement for Baccalaureate Students that establishes 
a basis of mutual understanding becween the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration, hereafter called NOAA, and The University of Texas at San 
Antonio for the conduct of a NOAA-wide cooperative education program for 
baccalaureate students under U.S. Civil Service Commission regulations. This 
agreement is effective December 4, 1978 and shall continue indefinitely unless 
terminated by mutual agreement or by either party upon 30-days written notice, 
with date of termination to coincide with the end of the current academic term. 

?artment of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Eice of Education 
~hington, D. C. 20202 

Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program 
Official Authorization Letter, Document No, PO07904371 
This letter constitutes authority to make payments, up to the authorized 
ceiling amount, to students who have filed an approved BEOG student eligibility 
report. 
Dr. Salvador H. Gomez, Project Director 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$267,078.00 additional funds 
$728,258.00 adjusted new total 
Bexar County, Texas 

)artment of Labor 
)loyment and Training Administration 
shington, D. C. 20213 

Grant No. 21-48-78-06, Modification No. 1 
Occupational Mobility and the Process of Assimilation of Mexican Immigrants 
To San Antonio, Texas: A Longitudinal Analysis 
This grant is to assess the factors which have been significant in the occu- 
pational history of Mexican-Americans in San Antonio, Texas, by studying their 
intra- and inter-generational mobility patterns. The expiration date of the 
grant is changed from October 30, 1978 to March 1, 1979. All other terms of 
the grant remain the same. 
Dr. Crandall A. Shifflett, Prinicipal Investigator 
No additional funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

Grant No. 21-48-78-15, Modification No. 1 
Analysis of Career patterns and Problems Among Mexican-American College 
Graduates 
This grant was awarded to identify major barriers to upward mobility among 
Mexican-Americans, to identify coping mechanisms of upwardly mobile Mexican- 
Americans, and to identify personal characteristics of upwardly mobile Mexican- 
Americans. This modification changes the expiration date of the grant from 
September 30, 1978 to November 30, 1978. All other terms of the grant remain 
the same, 
Dr. Sammy B. Gould, Principal Investigator 
No additional funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

SA-10 



IE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
sbruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

W T S ,  CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued) 

itional Endowment for the Arts 
ishington D. C. 20506 

, Contract NEA PC 78-25, Amendment No. 1 
Hispanic American Arts Task Force 
This amendment provides additional funds to arrange, coordinate, conduct and 
prepare reports on three meetings of the Hispanic/American Task Force to be 
held in Tucson, Los Angeles, and New York City; and meetings of ~ispanic/American 
Regional Representatives and the Task Force Role and Scope Committee; and to 
coordinate and monitor meetings of the seven Hispanic/American arts regions in 
the United States. 
Dr. Jacinto Quirarte, Project Director 
October 1, 1978 through November 30, 1978 
$27,634.00 additional funds 
$91,130.00 adjusted new total 
Bexar County, Texas 

.tional Endowment for the Humanities 
shington, D. C. 20506 

Grant No. 38-32888-79-103 
San Antonio: A Film Portrait of An American City 
This grant provides funds for the preparation of a film script in accordance - - 
with the Script Production Agreement which states that The university of 
Texas at San Antonio agrees to purchase from Producer (Robert L. Kuretsky), 
and Producer agrees to complete for UTSA, a motion picture film script in 
accordance with the outline and specifications stated in UTSA's application 
submission to the National Endowment for the Humanities. The script will 
incorporate the maximum of scholarly research developed by UTSA personnel, 
will focus on existing architectural structures, will reflect the history of 
the city, will explore the stylistic influences of the city's multi-cultural 
ethnic make-up on architecture, costume, music and festivals, and will be 
completed in such detail as to be immediately usable in the production of a 
motion picture. 
Mr. Alvin R. Martin, Project Director 
November 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$19,856.00 
Bexar County Texas 

all Business Administration 
deral Building - ~ o o m  221 
41 L Streer, N.W. 
shington, D. C. 20416 

SBI Contract No. SBA-2398-MA-79 
Management Counseling and Technical Assistance 
This contract awards funds to provide management counseling and technical 
assistance to small business concerns, as set forth in the Statement of Work. 
Dr. William Flannery, Principal Investigator 
October 1, 1978 through September 30, 1979 
$3,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 BUDGET 

February 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

: N E W  ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs 

1. Accept the resignation of Mr. Everitt M. llahon, Vice President for 
Business Affairs, at an annual twelve-month salary rate of $43,600.00 
.effective at the close of business January 14, 1979. (RBC 176) 

2. Appoint Mr. Gary L. Hammon as Vice President for Business Affairs 
at an annual twelve-month salary rate of $43,600.00 effective January 
15, 1979 through August 31, 1979. (RBC 177) 

IS IDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Division of Economics and Finance 

3. Appoint, correct and promote Dr. Joseph C. Atkins (non-tenure) from 
Lecturer at an academic nine-month rate of $16,140.00 to Assistant 
Professor at an academic nine-month rate of $18,000.00 effective 
September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. Funds for this promotion 
and salary increase are available in the Division's Faculty Salaries 
account. (RBC 157) 

College of Fine and Applied Arts 

Division of Art and Design 

4. Change the name of Ms. Panda Ann Newland to Ms. Randa Ann Dippel 
(non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an academic nine-month rate of 
$15,500.00 for the period September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 
No additional funds are needed for this change. (RBC 161) 

College of Humanities and Social Sciences 

Division of Foreign Languages 

5. Correct the appointment of Dr. Joseph Michel (tenure) from 33% time 
at an academic nine-month rate of $31,875.00 to without salary for 
the period September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. No funds are 
needed for this change. Dr. Michel is also appointed (without tenure) 
for 33% time in the Division of ~icultural/~ilingual Studies. (RBC 166) 

Collepe of Multidisciplinary Studies 

Division of Education 

6. Appoint Ms. Virginia M. Creed (non-tenure) as Teaching Associate (7% 
time) at an academic nine-month rate of $12,000.00 for the period 
September 1, 1978 through January 15, 1979. Funds for this appoint- 
ment are available in the Division's Faculty Salaries account. 
(RBC 160) 

7. Promote Dr. James W. Wagener from Associate Professor (without 
tenure and without salary) to Professor (initial request for tenure 
and without salary) effective December 1, 1978 through August 31, 
1979. Dr. Wagener is also appointed as President at an annual 
twelve-month rate of $57,500.00. (RBC 178) 



HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
ebruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

ESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

College of Multidisciplinary Studies 

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies 

8. Cancel the leave of absence and resign Dr. Ernest M. Bemal (tenure) 
Associate Professor at an academic nine-month rate of $20,830.00 to 
be effective September 1, 1978. (RBC 158) 

9. Correct the appointment of Dr. Joseph Michel (non-tenure) Professor 
from a without salary sratus to 33% time at an academic nine-month 
rate of $31,875.00 for the period September 1, 1978 through May 31, 
1979. Funds needed for this change are to be transferred from 
Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. Dr. Michel is also appointed (with - - 
tenure and without salary) in the Division of Foreign Languages. 
(RBC 165) 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences 

10. Increase the salary and change the appointment date of Dr. James A. 
DeBoer (non-tenure) Assistant Professor from an academic nine-month 
rate of $16,000.00 to an academic nine-month rate of $16,250.00 for 
the period January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Dr. DeBoer was 
formerly appointed 50% time for the period September 1, 1978 through 
May 31, 1979. Funds for this increase are available in the ~ivision's 
Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 106 Revised) 

11. Resign Ms. Sallieann C. Swanner, Head Catalog Librarian, at an 
annual twelve-month rate of $15,430.00 to be effective at the close 
of business, October 31, 1978. (RBC 159) 

:RVICE DEPARTMENTS 

Central Technical Services 

12. Correct the appointment of Dr. Samuel A. Ramirez (non-tenure) Assis- 
tant Professor, from 100% time at an academic nine-month rate of 
$16,000.00 to 6.25% time for the period September 1, 1978 through 
January 15, 1979. Funds for this change are to come from Central 
Technical Services Salaries and Wages account. Dr. Ramirez will re- 
turn to his regular budgeted appointment in the Division of Allied 
Health and Life Sciences on January 16, 1979. (RBC 51) 

Computer Center Services 

13. Resign Mr. Dale L. Boynton, Coordinator for Academic Systems, at an 
annual twelve-month rate of $20,200.00 to be effective at the close 
of business November 15, 1978. (RBC 172) 

14. Increase the salary and promote Mr. Gerald R. May from Computer 
Operator I at an annual twelve-month rate of $8,436.00 to Programmer 
Analyst I, at an annual twelve-month rate of $12,576.00 for the 
period November 16, 1978 through August 31, 1979. Funds for chis 
salary increase are available in the Department's Classified 
Salaries account. (RBC 175) 



HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
ebruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

3XILIARY ENTERPRISES 

University Bookstore/University Cafeteria 

15. Resign Mr. Dow L. Roberts, Jr., as Director of Auxiliary Services 
at an annual twelve-month rate of $22,300.00 to be effective at the 
close of business on January 12, 1979. Mr. Roberts was appointed 
75% time in the University Bookstore and 25% time in the University 
Cafeteria. (RBC 174) 

Counseling Center 

16. Resign Dr. Cathy Leary, Counseling Psychologist (50% time), at an 
annual twelve-month rate of $16,200.00 to be effective at the close 
of business October 31, 1978. (RBC 164) 

17. Place on Leave of Absence (maternity leave) Dr. Cathy Leary, Counsel- 
ing Psychologist (50% time) at an annual twelve-month rate of 
$16,200.00 for the period November 1, 1978 through November 30, 1978. 
No additional funds are needed for this change. (RBC 164 - Revised) 

TDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Totals) 

18. Amount of Transfer: $276,140.59 

From: Division of Economics and Finance 
Faculty Salaries $ 18,819.22 

Division of Management and Marketing 
Faculty Salaries 49,709.09 

Divisioil of Music 
Faculty Salaries 11,600.00 

Division of Foreign Languages 
Faculty Salaries 33,152.00 

Division of Social Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 1,662.50 

Division of Education 
Faculty Salaries 48,176.38 

Division of Environmental Studies 
Faculty Salaries 30,630.09 

Division of Allied Health and Life 
Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 26,968.37 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 17,422.94 

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science 
and Systems Design 
Faculty Salaries 38,000.00 

To: 

For : 

Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

To lapse unused, unencumbered Faculty Salaries to Unallocated 
for future appropriation. (RBC 163) 



HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
ebruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

UDGET TRANSFERS (continued) 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Totals) 

19. Amount of Transfer: $76,727.43 

From: Institutional Studies 
Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 

Unallocated - General Institutional 
Expense 
Maintenance and Operation 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 
Classified Salaries 

Unallocated - Departmental 
Operating Expense 
Maintenance and Operation 

Center for Studies in Business 
Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 

Research Center for the Arts 
Classified Salaries 

Physical Plant Building Maintenance 
Classified Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

Physical Plant - Utilities 
Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 

To : Institutional Studies 
Wages 

General Institutional Expense 
Maintenance and Operation 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 
Wages 

Center for Studies in Business 
Maintenance and Operation 

Research Center for the Arts 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Physical Plant - General Services 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

Physical Plant Building Maintenance 
Wages 

For : To provide these departments with necessary operating 
funds. (RBC 167) 

20. Amount of Transfer $3,000.00 

From: Copier Services 
Purchase of Materials for Resale $ 3,000.00 

To : Copier Services 
Equipment Rental 

For : To provide funds for the rental of equipment. (RBC 168) 

S A-15 



HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
ebruary 8-9, 1979 Meeting 

UDGET TRANSFERS (continued) 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Totals) 

21. Amount of Transfer: $2,500.00 

From: Library Duplication Services 
Purchase of Materials for Resale $ 2,500.00 

To : Library Duplication Services 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment Rental 

For : To provide funds necessary for this department's operation. 
(RBC 169) 

22. Amount of Transfer: $1,600.00 

From: Parking Facilities 
Classified Salaries 

To: Parking Facilities 
Equipment 

For : To provide funds necessary for the purchase of equipment. 
(RBC 170) 

23. Amount of Transfer: $20,800.00 

From: Unallocated - General Administration 
and Student Services 
Maintenance and Operation 

Office of Institutional Studies 
Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 

Unallocated - Departmental Operating 
Expense 
Maintenance and Operation 

Office of Admissions and Registrar 
Travel 

Office of Institutional Studies 
Classified Salaries 

Division of Art and Design 
Wages 

For: To reallocate funds necessary for operation of the various 
departments. (RBC 173) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF 
TEXAN CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

January 5, 1979 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in,  TX 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket f o r  t h e  February 8-9, 1979 meeting of t h e  Board of 

Regents is submit ted t o  you f o r  recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  

t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval .  

S ince re ly  yours,  

R&RvW 
xecu t ive  Di rec to r  

TC- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Grants, Contracts  and Agreements ( S t a t e ) .  . . . . . . . . . TC-3 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 Operating Budget 
(Including s t a f f  appointments and changes i n  
s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of funds wi th in  e x i s t i n g  
budget t o t a l s ) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TC-4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTVRES AT SAN ANTONIO 

GRANTS, CONTMCTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 
February 8-9,1979 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is  r e q u e s t e d  
f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

1. I n t e r a g e n c y  C o n t r a c t  Number (78-79) 1951  between t h e  Admiral Nimitz 
Center  and t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas I n s t i t u t e  of Texan C u l t u r e s  a t  San 
Antonio ,  s i g n e d  by Leonard R. S c o t t y ,  Bus iness  Manager, whereby t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas I n s t i t u t e  o f  Texan C u l t u r e s  a t  San Antonio a g r e e s  
t o  f u r n i s h  pho tograph ic  s e r v i c e s  and photo-mural s e r v i c e s .  The amount 
o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed $55.50 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  October  1 7 ,  1978 
t o  August 31, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 

ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL SERVICES 

Salary Increase 
1. Increase the salary of Mr. John A. Anderson, Special Assistant, 

from an annual twelve month rate of $18,250.00 to an annual 
twelve month rate of $19,250.00 effective December 1, 1978. 
Funds for this increase are to be transferred from Unallocated. 
(RBCS~ 12) 

Transfer of Funds 
2. Amount of Transfer - $13,926.32 

From: Unallocated (ITC) Maintenance 
and Operation $ 13,926.32 

To: Administration and General 
Services - Classified Salaries 13,926.32 

For: To provide funds necessary to 
meet the department's staffing 
requirements. 
(RBC~'~ 10) 

PRODUCT ION 

Salary Increase 
3. Increase the salary and promote Mr. Lorenzo Galvan, Jr., from 

a Technical Staff Assistant T I  at an annual twelve month rate 
of $7,632.00 to a Technicai Staff Assistant IV at an annual 
twelve month rate of $10,308.00 for the period September 1, 
1978 through August 31, 1979. Funds for this increase are 
available in the Department's Classified Salaries account. 
(RBCB 8) 

VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS 

Transfer of Funds 
4. Amount of Transfer - $8,425.00 

From: Research - Travel 1,000.00 

Unallocated - Maintenance 
and Operat ion 

To: Administration and General 
Services - Travel 
Library Services - Travel 425.00 

Educational Services - Travel 500.00 

Production - Travel 1,500.00 

For: To provide additional travel funds for Administration 
to cover additional travel of the Executive Director, 
Business Manager and others, due to the change to 
component status. To provide travel funds for other 
departments for professional development for staff 
members, and additional outreach programs attributable 
to change to component status. 
(RBCS~ 14) 



DESIGNATED FUNDS 

Texas Folklife Festival Fund 

Salary Increase 
5. Increase the salary of Claudia A. Ball, Director of Special 

Programs, from an annual twelve month rate of $17,750.00 to 
an annual twelve month rate of $18,750.00 for the period 
October 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. Funds for this 
increase are available in the Department's Administrative 
and Professional Salaries account. 
(RBCSI 7) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the February 9, 1979 meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the 

Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 
A 

Charles C. Sp 
President V 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUmY 9, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No, 

. . . . . . . .  Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel HD- 3 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to the University . . . . . .  HD- 3 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and Educational 
Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Non-Governmental HD- 4 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  State HD-18 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federal HD-12 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Approval of Nepotism ND-17 

Amendments to the 4978-79 Operating Budget (including faculty and 
staff appointments and changes in status and transfers of funds 
within existing Budget tofals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HD-18 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 9, 1979 

TRAVEL 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Richard Re Clark, M.S,, Faculty Associate, Department of Pathology, to 
travel to Germany and then to Chicago to attend International Conferences on 
Automation in Clinical Microbiology for the period of November 5, 1978 through 
December 10, 1978, with 98 vacation days; no expenses are requested. 

2, F. Andrew Gaffney, M.D,, Instructor, Department of Internal Medicine, 
to travel to Denmark for a research fellowship at the August Krogh Institute 
as an NIN-approved portion of a NRSA fellowship for the period of September 
30, 1978 through April 1, 1979; expenses to be paid fron NIM fellowship, 

3. Robert Morales, M.D., Teaching Assistant, Department of Radiology, to 
travel to Washington, D.C,, to attend Armed Forces Institute of Pathology Eight 
Week Radiologic Pathology course for the period of January 14, 1979 through 
February 23, 1979; expenses to be paid from Radiology MSRDP account, 

GIFTS 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER -. 

Donor 

Harry S. Moss Foundation 
3839 First International Building 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

%la Purpose and Condition, Funds to be used at the discretion 
of the Health Science Center. $43,808,00 

DALLAS MEDECAL SCHOOL 

Cardiology Fund 
1815 Timbergrove 
Dallas, Texas 75208 

1 Purpose and Condition, Funds for the Cardiology Fund 
for Teaching and Research, $10,000.00 

Leland Fikes Foundation, Pnc. 
3200 Republic National Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

2. Purpose and Condition, Funds to support the Center 
for Genetic Diseases. $J5,00s3,130 

Morgan-Good Foundation 
First National Bank in Dallas 
P ,  0, Box 83791 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

3. Purpose and Condition. Funds to support the student 
research activities during the academic year 1978-79. $15,951,57 

f i Original Award Letter Not Received 
f;f< No Award Letter Received 

ND- 3 



GIFTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Donor Amount 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

4. Purpose and Condition. A transfer of accumulated income 
from the Virginia Lazenby OQHara Fund for Research in 
Biochemistry at Southwestern Medical School. $20,000.00 

The Teagle Foundation 
30 Rockefeller Plaza 
New Kork, New Kork 10020 

*5- Purpose and Condition. Medical scholarship awards. $ 8,000.00 

Department of Texas Ladies Auxiliary 
Veterans of Foreign Wars 
1119 Willow Street 
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 

**6. Purpose and Condition. Funds to the training program 
for graduate students involved in research in cancer 
immunology in Department of Cell Biology. $10,009.00 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Lease Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas agrees to lease from The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company approx- 
imately 294 square feet of office space located at 2730 Stemmons Freeway, 
Suite 701, Dallas, Texas for $220.50 per month for the period of October 1, 
1978 through September 30, 1979, 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Arbrook, Inc. 
P.O. Box 130 
Arlington, Texas 76010 

1. Research Grant 
"Topical Testing for Irritancy and Allergic Sensitivity.'' Additional 
income. 
James H. Herndon, Jr,, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$4,375.00 

Ciba-Geigy Corporation 
456 Morris Avenue 
Summit, New Jersey 07901 

J .1. X-2, Research Grant 
"Ciba-Geigy Pirprofen Drug Trial." Additional income. 
Morris Ziff, M.D., Ph.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$180.00 

yk Original Award Letter Not Received 
** No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Ciba-Geigy Corporation 
456 Morris Avenue 
Summit, New Jersey 07901 

f~3. Research Grant 
'Quturane Reinfarction Trial." Additional income. 
Thomas C. Smitherman, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$562,00 

"4. Research Grant 
"Auturane Reinfarction Trial." Additional income. 
Thomas C. Smitherman, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$1,125.00 

5. Research Grant 
"Diabetes Research." Additional income. 
Roger H. Unger, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$8,000.00 

6. Research Grant 
"Diabetes Research. " Additional income. 
Roger Unger, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 

Hereditary Disease Foundation 
9701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1204 
Beverly Hills, California 90212 

7. Research Grant 
"Fluorescent Studies of Membranes in Huntington's Disease." Compara- 
tive studies between normal control cells and cells from patients 
with Huntington's Disease. 
Malcolm Stewart, M.D., Department of Neurology 
$730.00 

Johnson & Johnson Research Foundation 
Route 1 
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903 

""8. Research Grant 
"Regeneration of Bone in Replamineform Hydroxyapatite Poritez." 
Research to see if coralline hydroxyapatite porites implants may be 
used as a substitute for bone grafts in bone defects. 
Ralph E. Holmes, M.D., Department of Surgery 
$25,000.00 

Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc. 
P.0. Box 47033 
Dallas, Texas 75247 

9 Research Grant 
s 1 Development of Techniques for Cutaneous Testing." Additional income. 
James Herndon, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$12,278.00 

Original Award Letter Not Received 
*fc No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDLCAI, SCHOOL - continued 

Leland Fikes Foundation, Inc. 
3200 Republic National Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

10. Research Grant 
"~eurological Research of Diseases of the Nervous System." Additional 
income. 
Roger Rosenberg, M.D., Department of Neurology 
$24,812.00 

11. Research Grant 
"Neurological Research of Diseases of the Nervous System.'! Additional 
income. 
Roger Rosenberg, M.D., Department of Neurology 
$16,000.00 

Lilly Research Laboratories 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 

12. Research Grant 
''Use of Fenoprofen in Juvenile Rheumatoid Arthritis.!' Additional 
income. 
Chester W. Fink, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$3,556.00 

Merck Sharp h Dohme 
West Point, Pennsylvania 19486 

13. Research Grant 
"Double-Blind Trial of the Effectiveness of Cefoxitin, Compared to 
Placebo, in the Prevention of Infectious Morbidity Complicating 
Vaginal Hysterectomy in Premenopausal Women.'' Additional income. 
F. Gary Cunningham, M.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
$10,080.00 

Muscular Dystrophy Association 
810 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 

14. Research Grant 
"The in Vivo Suppression of Mixed Lymphocyte Reaction in Neuromuscular 
Disease Patients by Prednison and the in Vitro Comparison of the 
Immunosuppressive Actions of 15 Different Corticosteroids." A drug 
study. 
Jay D.  Cook, M.D., Department of Neurology 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$26,375.00 

Sandoz, Inc. 
East Hanover, New Jersey 07936 

15. Research Grant 
"Comparison of Nortriptyline vs. Amitriptyline in Depressed Hospital- 
ized Patients." A drug study. 
Kenneth Altshuler, M.D., Department of Psychiatry 
$2,000.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Sandoz, Inc. 
East Hanover, New Jersey 07936 

*16 Research Grant 
"Multi-Clinic Study of Cafergot P-B (Sandoz) vs. Sodium Pentobarbitol 
vs. Bellefaline (Sandoz) vs. Placebo in the Treatment of Acute 
Vascular Headache.'' Additional income. 
Jonathan Walker, M.D., Department of Neurology 
$975.00 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

17. Research Grant 
"Neuroblasts of the Grasshopper Embryo as a New Test System for 
Carcinogens." Research to determine whether isolated neuroblasts 
can be cultured for mutagen testing. 
Mary Esther Gaulden, Ph.D., Department of Radiology 
$10,000.00 

E. R. Squibb h Sons, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 4000 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

18. Grant 
"Intravenous Therapy with Cephradine Arginine Blend." A drug study. 
Philip A. Mackowiak, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$4,025.00 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

""19. Research Grant 
"Antithymocyte Globulin by Rosette Assay." Additional income. 
Harold Helderman, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
S2,000.00 

University of California 
405 HiPgard Avenue 
Los Angeles, California 90024 

20. Purchase Order No, 85918-0, Subcontract, Corrected Order No. 12 
"Studies on Intragastric Titration as a Means of Measuring Gastric 
Acid Secretion," Modification to reduce 04 year encumbrance from 
$86,000.00 to $80,229.16 and the total amount of the contract from 
$361,396.00 to $355,625.16, a decrease of $5,770.84. 
John S. Fordtran, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 

No Award Letter Received 
2kfc Original Award Letter Not Received 

HD- 7 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Wayne State University 
Office of Research and 
Sponsored Programs Services 

Detroit, Michigan 48202 

21. Contract for Grant No. GM-22837, Amendment No. 5 
"Genes on Mitochondria1 DNA." Amendment to extend the period of 
performance through August 31, 1978 with additional funds in the amount 
bf $3,915. 
Ronald A. Butow, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
$34,043.00 (an addition of $3,915 to the previous balance of $30,128) 

22. Contract of Services No. HD781102 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal 
Medicine, agrees to provide the services of one quarter time fellow to be 
assigned to the Infectious Disease service at Presbyterian Hospital for the 
period of November 15, 1978 through February 14, 1979, with remuneration not 
to exceed $3,609. 

23. Contract of Services whereby Drs. Kipp, Brown, and Barton Associates 
agrees to provide the services of Fritz E. Barton, M,D., to The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Depart- 
ment of Surgery, on a fifty-one percent part-time basis to serve as Interim 
Chairman of the Division of Plastic Surgery effective October 1, 1978, with 
remuneration at the rate of $35,000 per annum. 

24. Management Service Agreement between The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Surgery, 
and Physician's Counseling Service, Inc., whereby PCS agrees to assist as the 
consultant in the operation of the Medical Service Research Development Plan 
for UTWSCD for the period of September 1, 1978 through February 28, 1979 with 
remuneration in the amount of $91,980. 

25. Agreement whereby The University of Texas Wealth Science Center at Dallas, 
Southwestern Medical School, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, shall 
provide faculty members to aid in the supervision and training of the program 
and a full-time faculty member to serve as Director of Education for Obstetrics 
and Gynecology at St. Paul Hospital effective March 1, 1978, with remuneration 
not to exceed $40,000 per annum. 

26. Amendment to subcontract between The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Pediatrics, 
and the Dallas County Mental Health and Mental Retardation Center in which 
UTHSCD agrees to provide the services of a pediatrician; amendment provides 
additional funds in the amount of $3,928, making a total amount not to exceed 
$23,078 for the period July 24, 1978 through August 31, 1979. 

27, Modification No. 1 to subcontract for "Demonstration of a Regional Burn 
Care System'' under contract No. 240-77-0161 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Surgery, and Permian Basin Regional Planning Commission to extend the expiration 
date to September 30, 1979 with remuneration for this time period not to exceed 
$43,316. 

HD- 8 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

28. Modification No. 1 to subcontract for "Demonstration of a Regional Burn 
Care System" under Contract No. 240-77-0161 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Surgery, and the Panhandle Regional Planning Commission to extend the expira- 
tion date to September 30, 1979 with remuneration for this time period not to 
exceed $52,318. 

29. Modification No. I to subcontract for "Demonstration of a Regional; Burn 
Care Systemv' under Contract No. 240-77-0161 between The University of Texas 
Nealth Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Surgery, and Trinity Emergency Medical Service to extend the expiration date 
to September 30, 1979 with remuneration for this time period not to exceed 
$67,298. 

30, Modification No. 1 to subcontract for "Demonstration of a Regional Burn 
Care SystemPs under Contract No. 240-77-0161 between The University of Texas 
Wealth Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Surgery, and Bendrick Medical Center to extend the expiration date to Septem- 
ber 30, 1979 with remuneration for this time period not to exceed $45,568, 

31, Modification No, 1 to Contract for Human Diabetes Program under Grant 
No, N0l AM-62219 between The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine, and 
the University of Arizona College of Medicine to extend the time period to 
November 30, 1978 and to decrease funds to $385,000 including fndirect costs. 

32. Contract of Services No. HD781011 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Family 
Practice and Community Medicine, agrees to provide a faculty member to serve 
as director of the division of emergency medicine at John Peter Smith Hospital 
for the period of November 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, with remuneration 
not to exceed $10,564, 

33. Contract of Services No. HD781001 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Surgery, 
agrees to provide the services of Mr. Mel Stills as a part-time Orthotic and 
Prosthetic consultant to the Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled 
Children for the period of October 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978, with 
remuneration not to exceed $1,737. 

34. Contract of Services No. HD780902 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Neurology, 
agrees to provide neurological services to John Peter Smith Hospital for the 
period of September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, with remuneration not to 
exceed $36,146. 

35. Contract of Services No. ND781101 whereby Baylor College of Dentistry 
shall provide a faculty member to serve as Director of Pedodontics for the 
Multidisciplinary Adolescent Health Training Project at The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Dall-as, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Pediatrics, for the period of October 1, 1978 through September 3 0 ,  1939, with 
remuneration not to exceed $2,800, 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

36. Subcontract between The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine, and The 
University of Alabama in Birmingham whereby UTHSCD agrees to provide the 
necessary data to the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 
through the agency of Alabama for the period of June 26, 1978 through June 25, 
1979, with remuneration not to exceed $15,000. 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

The Arthritis Foundation 
3400 Peachtree Road N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 

1 Institutional allowance for postdoctoral fellow, Stella M. Robertson, 
Ph.D., Department of Microbiology. 
November 1, 1978 through October 31, 1979 
$500.00 

Glenbrook Laboratories 
90 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

2. Research Grant 
"BBioavailability of Three Aspirin Preparations." A drug study. 
Ivan E, Danhof, Ph.D., M.D., Department of Physiology 
$15,989.00 

3. Research Grant 
"A Pilot Study to Determine Fecal Blood Loss Caused by Three Aspirin 
Preparations." A drug study. 
Ivan E. Danhof, Ph.D., M . D . ,  Department of Physiology 
$21,462.00 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Modification No. 1 to subcontract for "Demonstration of a Regional Burn 
Care Systemu under Contract No. 240-77-0161 between The University of Texas 
Wealth Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Surgery, and North Texas State University to extend the expiration date to 
September 30, 1979 with remuneration for this time period not to exceed $4,800. 

2. Amendment to the agreement between The University of Texas Wealth Science 
Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Ophthalmology, 
and The University of Texas at Arlington whereby $5,292 of the original $55,775 
allotment shall be transferred back to UTA from UTHSCD. These funds are needed 
by UTA for the salaries of two graduate research assistants. The allotment is 
for the Bausch and Lomb "Contrast Sensitivity Study." 

3, Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, 
Southwestern Medical School, Department of Pediatrics, agrees to provide 
clinical experience for senior students enrolled in the Coordinated Under- 
graduate Program in Dietetics at Texas Woman's University effective November 
13, 1978. 

A No Award Letter Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

4. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psychiatry, agrees to 
provide Dr. Martin Gluck for four hours of psychological consultation per month 
to the Callier Center for Communications Disorders for The University of Texas 
at Dallas for the period of September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, with 
remuneration not to exceed $1,200. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(78-79)-1980 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department 
of Neurology, agrees to provide the services of Dr. David Daly to teach a course 
in Neuropsychology to the Communication Disorders Program of The School of 
Human Development and to the Callier Center for Communications Disorders for 
The University of Texas at Dallas for the period October 31, 1978 through May 
31, 1979, with remuneration not to exceed $5,837. This is a renewal of IAC 
(78-79)-0375. 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Texas Department of Human Resources 

l. Grant 
"A Training Project for Long-Term Care Provider and Agency Personnel.'" 
Continued support. 
Danson R. Jones, Ph.D., Department of Health Care Sciences 
October 1, 1978 through September 30, 1979 
$128,198.00 

Texas Education Agency 

2. Grant 
Model Clinical Evaluation System for Respiratory Therapy Education." 

Study to improve education program for respiratory therapy practitioners. 
Nichael Lawler, Ph.D,, Department of Allied Health Teacher Education 
August 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$64,612.52 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(78-79)-2028 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, School of Allied Health Sciences, agrees 
to conduct EMT Paramedic and Special Skills Courses for the Texas Department 
of Health for the period of November 30, 1978 through August 31, 1979, with 
remuneration not to exceed $95,330.73. 



'THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS FIEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 9, 1979 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

Research Grant 1 R01 AM23091-01 
I9 Transport Heterogeneity in Mammalian Proximal Tubules." Research to 
compare the major mechanisms responsible for fluid and electrolyte 
transport in various anatomic segments of mamaliam proximal tubules. 
Barry R. Jacobson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$26,134.00 
Dallas County 

2. Development Award, Research Career Grant 1 KO4 AM00537-01 
If Transport Heterogeneity in Mammalian Proximal Tubu1es." Research to 
compare the major mechanisms responsible for fluid and electrolyte 
transport in various anatomic segments of mammalian proximal tubules. 
Barry R. Jacobson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$36,871.00 
Dallas County 

3 ,  General Clinical Research Center Grant 2 MOP RR00633-07 
"Genera1 Clinical Research Center.'"enewed support. 
Donald W. Seldin, M.D,, Department of Internal Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$789,110.00 
Dallas County 

4. Research Grant 2 R01 DE-03794-07 
"Surgical-Orthodontlfcs and Bone Healing." Renewed support. 
William R, Bell, D,D.S., Department of Surgery 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$77,548.00 
Dallas County 

5, Research Grant 1 R0l AM22185-01 
"Endothelial-Monocyte Alloantigens." Research to study and character- 
ize endothelial-monocyte antigens. 
Peter Stastny, Men., Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$63,090.00 
Dallas Councy 

6. Research Grant 5 R01 BL21779-02 
"Steroids in Adrenal Regeneration Hypertension," A continuation grant, 
Celso E, Gomez-Sanchez, M,D,, Department of Internal Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$24,339.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

National Science Foundation 

Grant No. PCM76-22411 A02 
11 Immunochemistry and Genetics of Human Gamma Globulins." Amendment 
to extend the expiration date to April 30, 1980 with additional 
funds in the amount of $52,000, 
J, Donald Capra, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
$156,000.00 (an addition of $52,000 to the previous balance of $104,000) 
Dallas County 

Veterans Administration 

8. Grant 
"Timolol Maleate - Phase III - Hypertension." Additional income, 
Norman Kaplan, M.D., and William Neal, M.D. ,  Department of Internal 
Medicine 
$1,570.50 
Dallas County 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

9. Contract No. 240-77-0141, Modification No. 4 
"Demonstration of a Regional Burn Care System." Modification to 
extend the period of performance through September 28, 1979 with 
additional funds in the amount of $566,166. 
Charles Baxter, M.D., Department of Surgery 
$998,833,00 (an increase of $566,166 to the previous balance of 
$432,667) 
Dallas County 

Department of the Navy 

PO. Contract No. N00014-75-C-0807, Modification No, A0000l 
"'The Role of the Plasma Killikrein-Kinin-Kininase System in Shock," 
Modification to extend the period of performance through May 15, 1979 
with no additional funds, 
Ervin 6 .  Erdos, MOD,, Department of Pharmacology 
March 1, 1975 through May 15, 1979 
Dallas County 

United States Department of Justice 
Federal Correctional Institution 

"11, Contract No. Jl78C-319, Supplement No. 4, whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, 
will continue to provide consultant services in Plastic Surgery on 
a weekly basis to the Federal Correctional Institution during the 
period of October I, 1978 through September 30, 1979, with remunera- 
tion in the amount of $7,500. 
Dallas County 

* Original Contract Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS GMDUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

1. Research Grant 1 R01 DA 02243-01 
"Enkephalin Degradation by Proteins," Research to investigate the 
enzymatic degradation of enkephalin peptides with a view towards 
assessing the importance of the degradation process. 
Louis B. Nersh, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
September 30, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$26,604.00 
Dallas County 

2. National Research Service Award Fellowship 5 F32 BL05614-02 
Allowance awarded to Michael S.  Brown, M.D., Department of Molecular 
Genetics, as sponsor of Robert J. Mello, Ph.D. 
November 15, 1978 through November 14, 1979 
$13,400.00 
Dallas County 

3. National Research Service Award Fellowship 5 F32 HL05657-02 
Allowance awarded to Joseph L. Goldstein, M.D., Department of Molecular 
Genetics, as sponsor of Monty Krieger, Ph.D. 
November 1, 1978 through October 31, 1979 
$14,200.00 
Dallas County 

4. Research Grant 2 R01 NSl0434-07 
"Neurohumoorl Events in Cells Ending in Median Eminence." Renewed 
support. 
Robert L. Moss, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
September 30, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$26,965.00 
Dallas County 

*5. Research Fellowship 1 F32 BD05492-01 
Allowance awarded to S. M a  McCann, Ph.D., Department of Physiology, 
as sponsor of Marianne K. Steele, Ph.D. 
October 6, 1978 through October 5, 1979 
$13,800.00 
Dallas County 

6. Research Grant 5 R0l AG00793-02 
"Biology of Aging Leydig Cells.'$ A continuation grant. 
William B, Neaves, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$25,880.00 
Dallas County 

"7. Research Grant 1 R01 GM25829-01 
'PCoordination of Periodic Gene Expression in Yeast." Research to 
determine the coordination of the synthesis and/or modification of 
tubulin, aldolase and helix destabilizing proteins during the yeast 
cell division cycle. 
David Be Finkelstein, Ph.D,, Department of Biochemistry 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$42,167.00 
Dallas County 

Original Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

8. Research Grant 2 R0l GM19090-87 
"'Mechanisms of Bioenergetic Reactions." Renewed support. 
Ronald A. Butow, Ph,D., Department of Biochemistry 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$49,254.00 
Dallas County 

9. Young Investigator Research Award 1 R23 HL23423-01 
' 3  Cardiac Muscle Function in Circulatory Shock.'Qesearch regarding 
cardiac function in shock, 
Janet L. Parker, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$29,734.00 
Dallas County 

10. Research Grant 2 R01 GM21423-04Al 
"Regulation of Glucose Transport in Rat Thymocytes." Renewed support. 
John P. Reeves, Ph,D., Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$36,864.00 
Dallas County 

11. Research Grant 4 R01 AG01228-01 
1s Gene Expression in Aging and Development." Research to identify the 
mechanisms by which vertebrate cells control the expression of age. 
Woodring E, Wright, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$51,691,00 
Dallas County 

12, Research Grant 5 R0l AM18073-14 
"Weurohumoral Control of the Anterior Pituitary." A continuation 
grant, 
Samuel M. McCann, M.D., Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$61,539.00 
Dallas County 

13. Research Grant 1 R0l AA03901-01 
l ' Ethanol Administration and Motor Functions." The effect of alcohol 
on the motor system. 
Donald J, Woodward, Ph.D,, Department of Cell Biology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 4979 
$80,536.00 
Dallas County 

14. U.S.-Japan Cooperative Program 5 R22 AI08877-11 
"Cholera Exo-Enterotoxin and Immunity in Cholera." A continuation 
grant. 
Richard A. Finkelstein, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$56,115.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Office of Human Development 

1. Training Grant 44-P-30213/6-07 
"Undergraduate Education for Rehabilitation Services." Supplemental 
award, 
Raymond 0. Henke, Ph,D., Department of Rehabilitation Science 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$20,225.00 (an addition of $10,113 to the previous balance of $10,112) 
Dallas County 

2. Training Grant 44-P-30408/6-05 
"Regional Rehabilitation Continuing Education Program." Supplemental 
award, 
Sean Connolly, Ph.D., Department of Rehabilitation Science 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$131,955.00 (an addition of $65,292 to the previous balance of $66,663) 
Dallas County 

3. Training Grant 44-P-30443/6-04 
! I  Rehabilitation Counselor Training Program." Supplemental award. 
Paul S. McCollum, Department of Rehabilitation Science 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$56,410.00 (an addition of $27,171 to the previous balance of $29,239) 
Dallas County 

Veterans Administration 

4. Grant 2 C (74) V-44 0072-05Al 
"Grants to Assist in the Education and Training of Professional and 
Technical Allied Health Manpower." Amendment to reduce the award 
by $9,067 due to an adjustment of the prior year's unobligated balance. 
John W. Schermerhorn, Ph.D., Dean 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$156,566.00 (a reduction of $9,067 to the previous balance of $165,633) 
Dallas County 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

5. Contract No. 232-78-0149 
"Dental Assisting Faculty Workshop in Curriculum Development and 
Student Evaluation." Development and implementation of a mechanism 
for improving the quality of instruction provided by dental assistant 
training programs. 
Darol L. Graham, Ph.D., Department of Allied Health Education 
September 29, 1978 through April 28, 1980 
$63,131.00 
Dallas County 



OTHER ITEMS 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Request approval to permit continued employment, in their present capacities, 
of Dr. Morris Ziff and Jacqueline M. Gillentine, who plan to be married. Dr. 
Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine, is the functional head of the Rheumatic 
Diseases Unit in the Department of Internal Medicine of Southwestern Medical 
School. Ms. Gillentine is an Administrative Assistant in the same unit. All 
actions with regard to reappointment, promotion, or salary are the responsi- 
bility of the department chairman, Dr. Donald Seldin. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 9, 1979 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Office of Planning and Resource Analysis - 
1. Change the status, source of compensation and increase the annual 
compensation rate of Julia Turner, effective October 23, 1978 as follows: 

From: Clerk, at an annual compensation rate of $5,832 payable from 
Office of the Director of Accounting budget 

To: Statistical Clerk, at an annual compensation rate of $8,724 
payable from Office of Planning and Resource Analysis budget. 
(RBC No. 296) 

Office of Personnel 
2. Appoint Marvin F. Macicek, Associate Director of Personnel and EEO 
Officer, effective October 23, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 
payable from Personnel budget. (RBC No. 297) 

Safety Programs 
3. Appoint Edmond E. Griffin, Radiation Safety Officer, effective October 
2, 1978, at an annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from Safety 
Programs budget. (RBC No. 266) 

4. Change the status of Jack M. Morgan, effective October 8 ,  1978 as follows: 
From: Radiation Safety Officer and Clinical Professor of Radiology, 

non-tenure, 28%. 
To: Deputy Radiation Safety Officer and Clinical Professor of 

Radiology, non-tenure, 28% with no change in annual compensation 
rate. 

Mr. Morgan is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $30,400 payable from 
Safety Programs budget. (RBC No. 286) 

Animal Resources Center 
5. Transfer funds in the amount of $11,500 from Unallocated - Service 
Departments to Animal Resources Center - Equipment. This transfer is necessary 
to cover unanticipated expenditures. (RBC No. 289) 

Biomedical Communications Resources Center 
6. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,892.04 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Biomedical Communications and change the status, increase the 
annual compensation rate and change the source of funds for Michael Lorfing, 
effective September 18, 1978 as follows: 

From: Instructor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $19,000 
payable from Biomedical Communications Resources Center budget 

To : Instructor and Interim Director, Medical Illustration Service 
Center, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $20,880 
payable from Biomedical Communications budget. (RBC No. 226) 

7. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Phoebe 
Wharton, effective September 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Television Producer Director, at an annual compensation rate of 
$13,452 payable from Dallas Area Hospital Television System 

To: Communications Systems Coordinator, at an annual compensation 
rate of $18,180 payable from Dallas Area Hospital Television 
System. (RBC No. 201) 

BD- 18 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - continued 

Medical Computing Resources Center 
8. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Octave K. - 
Pierret, effective November 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Computer Programmer Assistant 11, at an annual compensation rate 
of $11,016 payable from University of Texas Regional Computer 
Center Allocation 

To: Programmer Analyst I, at an annual compensation rate of $13,452 
payable from University of Texas Regional Computer Center 
Allocation. (RBC No. 298) 

Library 
9. Appoint Jean K. Miller, Director of Library and Regional Medical Program, 
Faculty Associate, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978 at an annual 
compensation rate of $36,500 payable $32,850 from Library budget, and $3,650 
from NIB-N0l-LM-5-4705. (RBC No. 282) 

10,  Transfer funds in the amount of $2,374.17 from Unallocated Salaries - 
General Institutional Expense and change the status and source of compensation 
for Stanley J. McCord, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Interim Director, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of 
$25,900 payable $23,310 from Library budget, and $2,590 from 
NIN-N0l-LM5-4705 

To: Faculty Associate - Assistant Director for Public Services, 
non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $25,900 payable 
from Library budget. (RBC No. 311) 

11, Change the status of Patricia P. Armes, effective October 1, 1978 as 
follows: 

From: Interim Assistant Director, non-tenure 
To: Faculty Associate - Assistant Director for Technical Services, 

non-tenure, with no change in annual compensation rate, 
Ms. Armes is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $19,100 payable 
from Library budget. (RBC No. 312) 

Physical Plant - Administration 
12. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,750 from Unallocated Salaries - 
General Institutional Expense to Physical Plant - Administration and reappoint 
Kenneth E. McNeill, Assistant Director of Physical Plant, for the period 
September 1, 1978 through November 30, 1978 at an annual compensation rate 
of $27,000 payable from Physical Plant Administration budget. (RBC No. 217) 

13. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,250 from Unallocated Salaries -- 
General Institutional Expense to Physical Plant - Administration and reappoint 
Kenneth E.  McNeill, Assistant Director of Physical Plant, for the period 
December 1, 1978 thru December 31, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of 
$27,000 payable from Physical Plant - Administration budget, (RBC No. 325) 

Medical Service, Research, and Development Plan 
14. Appoint Robert W. Beins, Director, Medical Service, Research, and 
Development Plan, effective November 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate 
of $45,800 payable from Medical Service, Research, and Development Plan. 
(RBC No. 300) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Office of Student Affairs 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,253 from Unallocated M&O to Office of 
Student Affairs - Equipment. This transfer is necessary to cover unantici- 
pated expenditures. (RBC No. 306) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Anesthesiology 
2. Increase the annual compensation rate of Chester W. Beyer, Assistant 
Professor, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,600 payable $16,320 from 
Anesthesiology budget, $6,212 from Department Trust - Anesthesiology, 
$15,068 from Parkland Hospital - Anesthesiology, and $2,000 from 
annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $41,000 payable $16,328 from 
Anesthesiology budget, $7,612 from Department Trust - Anesthesiology, 
$15,068 from Parkland Hospital - Anesthesiology, and $2,000 from 
annual augmentation. (RBC No. 247) 

3. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,375,45 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Anesthesiology and amend the budget to show the annual compensation 
rate of David Downing, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, to be $39,000 payable 
$19,848 from Anesthesiology badger, $10,000 from Parkland Memorial Eiospital - 
Anesthesiology, and $9,152 from annual augmentation, effectfve September 11, 
1978. Dr. Downing is in the 1978-79 Budget to be paid at an annual compensa- 
tion rate of $35,200 payable $34,200 from Department Trust - Anesthesiology 
and $2,000 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 225) 

4. Increase the annual compensation rate of Leslie P, Roddy, Assistant 
Professor, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,600 payable $37,600 from 
VA V549P-646, and $2,000 from annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $41,000 payable $37,600 from 
VA V549P-646, and $3,400 from annual augmentation. (KBC No. 248) 

5. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Scott R. 
Wansbrough, effective October 9, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate 
of $21,560 payable from VA-V549P-646 

T o  Instructor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $24,500 
payable from VA-V549P-646, (RBC No. 320) 

Biochemistry 
6. Change the status of Jeffrey McKelvy, effective November 1, 1978 as 
follows : 

From: Associate Professor of Biochemistry, tenure 
To: Associate Professor of Biochemistry and Psychiakry, tenure, with 

no change in annual compensation rate. 
Dr. McKelvy is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $30,000 payable 
from NTH-5-K04-AM0033l-02. (RBC No. 290) 

Biophysics and Molecular Genetics 
7. Transfer funds in the amount of $916-74 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Biophysics and Molec,ular Genetics and change the status and increase the 
annual compensation rate of Yiu K, No, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Instructor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $18,500 
payable from Biophysics and Molecular Genetfcs budget 

To : Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate 
of $19,500 payable from Biophysics and Molecular Genetics budget, 
(RBC No, 242) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Cell Biology 
8. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,333.30 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Graduate Program in Cell Biology and change the source of compen- 
sation for William R, Duncan, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective 
November 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $21,000 payable $5,500 from Cell 
Biology budge& $5,500 from NI'fI-5-ROl-Afl0678-07, $5,500 from 
Graduate Program in Fmmnology budget, and $4,500 from NIH-5- 
R0l-RR01133-02 

To: An annual compensation rate of $21,000 payable $5,500 from Cell 
Biology budget, $1,500 from NTH-5-ROl-AIl0678-0L $5,500 from 
Graduate Program in Immunology budget, $4,000 from Graduate 
Program in Cell Biology budget, and $4,500 from NTH-5-XC1-RR01133-02, 
(RBC No. 308) 

9. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Cell Bio1ogy and change the source of compensation 
for Judith Re Bead, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective November 1, 
1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $21,400 ~ayable $8,548 from Cell 
Biology budget, and $12,852 from NIH-5-R0l-AIl0678-O7 

To: An annual compensation rate of $21,400 payable $8,548 from Cell 
Biology budgeb $6,852 from NTH-5-X01-AHlOQ78-07, and $6,000 
from Graduate Program in Cell Biology budget, (RBC No. 309) 

10. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,900 from Unallocated Classified 
Salaries to Cell Biology Classified Salaries. This transfer is necessary 
to cover unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RWC No, 245) 

Family Practice and Comaunity Medicine 
11. Appoint Floyd A. Norman, Jr., Frofessor, non-tenure, effective November 
15, 1978. Dr. Norman is to be paid direct from HEW. (RBC No. 319) 

12. Accept the resignation of Harold I. Nachimson, Assistant Professor, 
non-tenure, l5%, effective October 31, 1978, Dr. Nachimson is budgeted at 
an annual compensation rate of $28,571 payable from Family Practice and 
Community Medicine budget. (RBC No, 302) 

Internal Medicine 
13. Delete Robert M. Boyar, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine 
and Pediatrics, tenure, from the 1978-79 Budget effective November 27, 
1978. Dr. Boyar is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $49,000 pay- 
able $14,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $30,000 from NIB-4-K04-NDOOE53- 
01, and $5,000 from annual augmentation, Dr, Boyar is deceased, (RBC No, 
328) 

14. Transfer funds in the amount of $450 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences and change the status and increase the annual compen- 
sation rate of Andrew Chubick, for the period November 9, 1978 through January 
31, 1979 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $46,009 paid direct from VA Hospital 

To : Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Health Care Sciences, 
non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $47,809 payable 
$46,009 paid direct from VA Hospital and $1,800 from Health Care 
Sciences budget, Dr, Chubick will revert to original status 
effective February 1, 1978. (RBC No, 276) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
15. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,166.70 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine and change the status and increase the annual 
compensation rate of Peter Gailiunas, effective November 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, non-tenure, at an 
annual compensation rate of $35,000 payable $30,000 from Kidney 
and Pancreatic Transplant budget, and $5,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget 

To : Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Chief of Clinical 
Transplantation, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of 
$40,000 payable $30,000 from Kidney and Pancreatic Transplant 
budget, and $10,000 from Internal Medicine budget. QRBC No. 
307) 

16. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Gary Hart, 
for the period October 1, 1978 through November 30, 2.978, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $30,000 payable from Internal Medicine 
budget 

To: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Health Care Sciences, 
non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $31,500 payable 
$30,000 from Internal Medicine budget, and $1,500 from VA-2C- 
74V-44-0072-05. 

Dr. Hart will revert to original status on December 1, 1978. (RBC No. 293) 

17. Transfer funds in the amount of $685 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences and change the stasus and increase the annual compen- 
sation rate of Kenneth Narahara, for the period September 1, 1978 through 
January 31, 1979 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, at an annual compensa- 
tion rate of $31,000 payable from VA 2B-74V-44-0071-04 

To: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Wealth Care Sciences 
at an annual compensation rate of $32,644 payable $31,000 from 
VA 2B-748-44-0071-04, and $1,644 from Health Care Sciences budget 

Dr. Narahara will revert to original status effective February 1, 1979. 
(RBC No. 251) 

18. Transfer funds in the amount of $900 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences and change the status and increase the annual compen- 
sation rate of Thomas C. Smitherman effective November 4, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, non-tenure, at an 
annual compensation rate of $52,913 payable $1,900 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $2,000 from NIH-1-T32-NL07360-OP, $36,200 paid 
direct from VA Hospital, and $12,813 from annual augmentation 

To : Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Health Care Sciences, 
non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $53,993 payable 
$1,900 from Internal Medicine budget, $1,080 from Health Care 
Sciences budget, $2,000 from NIB-1-T32-NL07360-04, $36,200 paid 
direct from VA Hospital, and $12,813 from annual augmentation, 
(RBC No. 277) 

19. Delete Ishak S. Boutros, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective 
September 1, 1978 from the 1978-79 Budget, Dr. Boutros is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $40,300 payable $26,867 from Methodist Hospital, 
and $13,433 from annual augmentation. Dr, Boutros resigned prior to the 
1978-79 fiscal year. (RBC No, 236) 



F r G cn z M
 

u
 

H
 

C
) P
 

r
 

cn
 

C9
 

m
 
0
 

0
 

t-
 

I n
 

i-
t F:
 

ID
 a
 

z
z

h
J

 
H

O
 c
n 

Z
C

.
 

I 
(D

 
U

l 
S 

1 
b

P
 

+
d
 (

D
 
'd

 
0
 

Y
 '
d
 

t-' 
0
 

up
 

P
 l
--'
 

a
m

4
 

w
u

I
D

 
ro

c
0

3
 

\o
 

3
 

I 
P

, 
r.

 
o

r
t

m
 

N
 

ID
 

w
e

 
3
 
* 

-a
, 

a
 

l2
z 

C
) 

c
3
C
d
 

ill
 

rt
 

Z
t
-

P
 

0
 

d
 

a 
n
n
,
 

0
 

Y
 

W
E
4
 

r
t 

P
'd

 
W
I
D
 

-
3

 
w

 
m

 
a,

 
a,

 
n 

r
t 

c 
r.
 t-' 

0
 

r-
t 

3
 9

 

r
t

(
D

l
0

 
P
-
 m
 L

Jl
 

0
 
m
-
 

P
 

iD
 
0
 

0
n

-
P

 
m
 P
-
 n
 

C
 
I?
 

-I
D 

ID
 

N
 

-0
 

w
 0
 r
t 

"
0
 

o
r
t
n

-
 

a
0

 3
 

0
 
b

 (
D

 
ID

 
'

d
Y

Y
 

P
, 

(D
 

2
 

h
J

m
 

P
, 

I-
'. 

b
 

m
 

P
 

3
 

ID
 
P
P
J 

a
 r

t 
m

 u
 r
-
 

Y
 
C
o
o
 

i2
* 

0
 

W
Z

M
 

3
 

m
 

l
-
t
a

 
c,
 

:
 +E

 
3
 

i-
t 

P
- 

P
,
i-

t
m

 
k

-'
Y

 r
-
 + 

(D
m

rt
 

a
m

 e
 

P
 

P
. 

n
 r.
 a

 
T
W
?
 

(D
 
b

w
 

G
 

b
a

y
 

e
m

 a,
 

a
n

 q
 

0
9

r
t

L
 

I
D

I
D

P
 

P
7

a
m

 
2
 Q

J 

,--
. * 
t 

9
D

 m
 

0
3
3
 
0
 

c-3
 

n
 

z
$

 L 
o

s
e

 
a
 

C
(

D
 

lu
 

u
 

Z
Z

h
J

 
(

D
O

P
 

m
<

-
 

8 
G

o
-
P

 
P
. 

ID
 
'd

 
V

, 
Y

'
d

 
n-

 
0

 
lo
 
P
-
 

rc
 y

a
 3

 
0
 

n-
 

0
) 

Q
 
P

d
 

P
. 
a
 t-' 

rt
 
-t
-'
 

PJ
 

O
o

a
, 

t-
' 

rt
 

* 
D

r
t

 

1-
3 

0
 

0
 0

 

(
r
,C

)
 

P
 
P

 
C

n 
1"
. 

3
 

*
 I".

 
C
-
 
n

 
0
 P

, 
t-
' 

'd
 

a,
 
z
 

2
 

c 
P

, 
Y 

w
m

 
t-
' 

ID
 

ID 
cn
 

m
"d

 
Y 

(D
 

0
 
0
 

B 
r
-
 

P
, 

+
I 

P
 

C 
I"
* 

(D
 

m
 

m
 

r-
t 

w
 

t-
 

ill
 

P
, 

B
" 

C
r 

0
 

Y
 

P
, 

a,
 

3
 

e
 

0
 

P
, 

Y
 

3
 

r
. 

3
 

ID
 

c 
Cn 

Pl
 

Id 

t-l
 

n
 

3
 
8
 

? 
.3 2 

P
\ 

m
 

k2 
PP 

C
9 
r
. 

0
 

P
 

Y a,
 

N
 r
t 

h
,
 
fD
 

.P
 

v
 
0
 

HI
 

+4
 

Y
 2 .. 

t-
fl
 
cn
 

Y
 

rt
 

0
 

PJ
 

s 
m

 
m

 
t-
i 2 
2 

rn
 

Y
 

m
 

P
I
D
 

a,
 
tY 

H
 

0
 
t-
i 

Y
v

 
P
, 

r
t 

P
, 

0
 

i-
t 

Y P
a

 P
, 

ID
 

s 
m

 
W

P
,

 
3

 
H

 
3
 

tr
 

c 
n

 
a,

 
P

 

n
 

0
 

3
 

T!
 

ID
 2 a,
 

i-
t P
. S * D n
L
 

ID
 

0
 

r
n

 

i
r
,
 

I-'
 

W
 

w
 8
 

0
 

0
3
 

D
 

2
 

0)
 

a"
 

L
-' rD 

m
-

m
+

 
Y

 
u

m
 

2 
;. 

0
 

m
 

z
o

r
t 

H
 0

 
a,

 

T'
d 
5 

t-
' 

&' 
1

-
w

 
Y

P
,

Y
 

W
 
b
 0

 
h
J 

P
m

 
I 

f
D

(
D

 

p-
m

; 
O

N
0

 
L
n
 

Y 
m

w
 

u
 O

o 
a
 0
 3

 
1

0
0

 
0
 

3
 

ld
w

 I
 

Y
r

-
t
 

0
 
ID
 

A
S
 2 

s
 H

 Y
 

w
 3

 -ID
 

C
9 

ft
 

fD
 

2
%

 
P

, 
0
 

$ 
i-
t 

i-
t 
r
*
 

P
 

(D
 

Y
6

6
<

 
P

, 
3

3
 P

-
H

 
r
t 
r
e
 r.
 i-

t 
%

 
r
-
 C 

C 
3
 r

e
 

O
D

(
D

 
m

 
P

Y
Y

O
 

m
r

n
o

r
t

 
C

9 
I-'

-'.
 I
-'
- 

Q
 

Y
 

0
 

r
"

r
*

'd
 

PI
 

3
2

v
 I
D 

s 
rt
 

Y 
rn

 
Y

0
0

P
J

l
-

h
 

Cu
 
H
l
m
r
t
 
ID
 

n 
P
-
 Y

 
r
t
H
t
-
3
6
 

I
D
I
D
(
D
I
-
'
-
 

z
x
x
 

m
 

0
I

Y
i

u
P

-
 

- m
m

m
3

 
U

9 
fD

 
i-

rn
w

 
Y

 
n
 

W
I
D
 

r-
t 

(D
 

ID
 

m
a

, 
(

D
m

 
a
t
-
'
+
 

m
 

r
-
?

Y
Q

s
fO

, 
S

P
Y

 P
I 

P
a

 0
 
2
 

A
m

P
m

 
w

0
m

 e
 

r
t 

W
I

-
'.

r
t

a
,

O
 

n
ro

 
0
 

3
 

s 
3

 
r

n
'd

 
Z
n
v
 

Y
 

:ID1
-3r2 
c3
 
P

 
t-'m 

wI
D 

(D
 

E
L
L
 

8
3

 
C

u
m

 
u

lr
t
d

i-
t
 

W
I

D
 
P

 
3

n
 

Y
 
P
-
I
D
 (D

 
4

g
.

1
 

(
u

(
D

a
,

r
-

t
 

r
t

e
i
-

t
P

,
 

01
 

I-'.
 
r
-
'.
 

w
r
.
n
 5
 

D
r

t
B

 
t-'

w
 

w
m

 

Y 
t-
i 

(D
 

2
-
 D

O
 

Y
a

,
O

 
CC
 

s a
 t
h
 

P
 

Y
 

w
 

I-'. 
0

 
3
 

B 
P

n
 

'
0

Y
 
6
 

-f
D

 
3
 

U
P

,
 P

, 
m

 
P

 
@

m
i

-
 

m
 

0
 

rt
 
n
 

m
 t
s" 

a,
 

0
I
D

i-
t
 

w
 

ID
 

P
il
l 

a
 

0
 

3
 

$E
L?

 
a,

 
0
 

t-
' 

-Ld
 

C
4 

'I
 

'3
 r

-t
 

O
 

ID
 s 

-0
 
t:
 

a,
 

Y
 

'u
l 

ID
 

a,
 cr
 
r
 ID

 
ID

 
m

 

ti 
C.
 

(D
 
0
 

a"
 0

 
F:

 
B 

&
"c

l 
Q

9 
ID
 

ID
 

P
 

r
t 

m
 

D
 

i-
t 

D
 
r
. 

i2
: 

ID
 

ID
 

2 
2 

ill
 
* 

I
 ID

 

t-' 
a,

 
D

O
 

n 
m

 
m

 
r: t-' G 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Microbiology 
29. Transfer funds in the amount of $20,250 from Unailocated Faculry Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Microbiology and change the source of compensation for 
J. Donald Capra, Professor of Microbiology and Associate Professor of Internal 
Medicine, tenure, effective November 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $53,300 payable $22,090 fro3 
Microbiology budget, $3,500 from Graduate Program in Iqicrobiolog3- 
budget, $14,700 from NIN-5-ROl-AI12l27-04, S9,600 from NIH-5-RBI- 
AIl4742-02, and $3,410 from annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensa~ion rate of $53,300 payable $22,090 from 
Microbiology budget, $3,410 from DBEW-5-Z03--M316618-12, and $27,806 
from Graduate Program in Microbiology budget, (RBC No. 323) 

30. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,166.70 from Unaliocated Factlty 
Salaries to Graduate Program in Microbiology and change the source of empen-- 
sation for John R. Kettman, Associate Professor, tenure, effective Novezber 
1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation race of $3L,100 payable $2&,673 from 
Microbiology budget, $5,000 from NIN-5-R01-AI11630-05, $2,152 
from Graduate Program in Microbiology budgel;, azld $2,275 frorr. 
Graduate Program in Immunology budget 

To: An annual compensation rate of $34,408 payable $24,673 from 
Microbiology budget, $7,152 from Graduate Program in Microbiolcgy 
budget, and $2,275 from Graduate Program in Imxunology budger, 
(RBC No. 310) 

Neurology 
31. Appoint Augusto C, Lastimosa, Instructor, non-tenure, effective November 
1, 1978. Dr. Lastimosa is to be paid direcr from VA Eospftal, (RBC Mo. 322) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
32. Reappoint James D. Madden, Associate Professor, tenure, for rhe period 
September 1, 1978 through October 31, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of 
$50,000 payable $34,000 from 0% Associates Faculty Clinic, 5600 from Family 
Planning Operating Fund, and $15,400 from annual augmentation, (EEL No. 218) 

33. Reappoint James D.  Madden, Associate Professor, tenure, for the perlod 
November 1, 1978 thru December 31, 4978 at an annual compensation rate of 
$50,000 payable $34,000 from OB Associares Faculty Clinic, $500 from Pa~:ly 
Planning Operating Fund, and $15,400 from annual augnenration, (REC No- 304)  

34. Increase the annual compensation rate of Jan ?rieinan, Assisrant Profes- 
sor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Pediatrics, nor-tenure, eflectlve 
October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $36,030 payable $30,000 fro- 
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, and $6,000 fro3 OB Associares 
Faculty Clinic 

To: An annual compensation rate of $37,000 psyhble S30,030 f r o a  
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, and $7,000 from OB Associates 
Faculty Clinic, (RBC No. 243) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Obstetrics and Gynecology - continued 
35. Change the status and source of compensation for Barry Ee Sch~~arz, 
effective September 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, non-tenure, at 
an annual compensation rate of $54,000 payable $23,000 from 
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, $10,000 from Nurse Practirioners 
Training Program, $2,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund, 
$4,000 from OB Associates Faculty Clinic, and $15,000 from annual 
augment at ion 

To: Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and HealZh 
Care Sciences, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of 
$54,000 payable $23,000 from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, 
$10,000 from Nurse Practitioners Training Program, $1,300 from 
Family Planning Operating Fund, $4,200 from Physician's AssTscan~ 
Program, and $15,000 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 220) 

36. Reappoint and increase the annual compensation rate of Takeshi Gkazaki, 
Visiting Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology a.nd Biochemistry, 
non-tenure, effective September 1, 1978 as foliows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,500 payable from Cecil H. and 
Ida M. Green Center 

To: An annual compensation rate of $19,900 payable from Cecil 9. and 
Ida M e  Green Center. (RBC No. 256) 

37. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Jeanne 
Snyder effective October 1, 1978, as follows: 

From: Research Fellow in Biochemistry at an annual compensation rate 
of $12,000 payable from NSF BNS 76 84506 

To: Senior Research Associate in Obsteerics and Gynecology at aa 
annual compensation rate of $16,440 payable from Obs~eErics and 
Gynecology Endocrine Fund. Q B C  No, 264) 

38. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Teggy 
Bunch, effective September 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Technical Staff Assistant 11, at an annual compensation ra:e 05 
$7,632 payable from Family Planning Operating Fund 

To : Technical Staff Assistant IV, at an annual compensation rate of 
$13,908 payable $6,954 from Family Planning Operating Fund, and 
$6,954 from Department Trust - Obstetrics and Gynecology. 
(RBC No. 215) 

Pathology 
39. Accept the resignation of Frank Vellios, Professor, tenure, effective 
October 23, 1978. Dr. Vellios is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$57,400 payable $18,750 from Department Trust - Pathology, $12,000 from 
Parkland Memorial Hospital - Pathology, $11,350 from VA 2B-74V-Li4-@071-05, 
and $15,300 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 279) 

40. Appoint David F. Ranney, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective 
October 2, 1978, at an annual compensation rate of $25,000 payable from 
Department Trust Fund - Pathology. (RBC No, 267) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatrics 
41. Increase the annual compensation rate of Ronald E. James, Assistant 
Professor of Pediatrics and Associate Director, University Affiliated Center, 
non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $25,900 payable from Public Health 
Service MCT-000960-04 

To: An annual compensation rate of $27,800 payable from Public Health 
Service MCT-000960-04. (RBC No. 223) 

42. Reappoint Roy J. Heyne, Jr., Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 50%, 
effective September 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $36,008 payable 
from Dallas County MHMR Center. (RBC No. 228) 

43. Accept the resignation of Henrika LaCorbiniere, Instructor, non-tenure, 
effective September 15, 1978, Dr. LaCorbiniere is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $27,600 payable from Public Health Service MCT-380960--04, 
(RBC No. 222) 

Pharmacology 
44. Appoint James T. Stull, Associate Professor, tenure, effective September 
1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $33,000 payable from Pharmacology 
budget. (RBC No. 114) 

45. Increase the annual compensation rate and change the source of compen- 
sation of Janet L. Parker, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective 
September 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,500 payable $11,200 paid 
direct from NIH Fellowship, and $8,300 from DI-IEW-FDA-223-76-7312 

To: An annual compensation rate of $19,900 payable $11,600 from 
NIH-5-F32-HL05189-03, and $8,300 from DBEW-FDA-223-76-7312. 
(RBC No. 244) 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 
46. Appoint Demitri J. George, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective 
October 5, 1978, at an annual compensation rate of $53,000 payable $41,000 
from Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget and $12,000 annual augmen- 
tation. (RBC No. 263) 

47. Appoint Thomas J .  Kozlowski, Faculty Associate, non-tenure, effective 
November 6, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $15,008 payable from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget. (RBC No. 316) 

Physiology 
48. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,167.50 from UnalPocated Faculty 
Salaries to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of compen- 
sation for Sergio R. Ojeda, Associate Professor, tenure, effeczive Novmbes 
1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $25,700 payable $24,239 from 
Physiology budget, and $1,401 from NIW-5-POI-HD89988-02 

To: An annual compensation rate of $25,700 payable $24,299 from 
Physiology budget, and $1,401 from Graduate Program in Physiology 
budget. (RBC No. 321) 

HD- 2 6 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Physiology - continued 
49. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,000 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of funds for 
Andres Negro-Vilar, Visiting Associate Professor, non-tenure, effective 
November 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $25,100 payable $11,526 from 
Physiology budget, $6,175 from NIH-5-R0P-ANl0073-13, and $7,399 
from Ford Foundation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $25,100 payable $9,539 from 
Physiology budget, $2,575 from MIH-5-R01-AM10073-I3, $9,386 
from Ford Foundation, and $3,600 from Graduate Program in 
Physiology budget. (RBC No. 315) 

50. Reappoint Richard J. Coppings, Faculty Associate, non-tenure, for the 
period September 1, 1978 through September 30, 4978 at an annual compensation 
rate of $11,892 payable from NIH-1-Pol-HD09988-01. (RBC No, 221) 

Psychiatry 
51- Transfer funds in the amount of $5,000 from Unallocated Faculty Sala.ries 
to Psychiatry and $7,800 from Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology to 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries and change the status and source of compensation 
of Robert M. Lovitt, effective September 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Psychology, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $30,200 payable $6,840 from Psychiatry budget, 
$4,241 from NIH-5-T0l-MH10208-12, $14,219 from Graduate Program 
in Clinical Psychology budget, $3,900 from MIH-5-R01-DA01300-03, 
and $1,000 from annual augmentation 

To: Associate Professor of Psychology, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $30,200 payable $11,840 from Psychiatry 
budget, $6,419 from Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget, 
$5,141 from NIH-5-R01-DA01300-03, and $6,800 from annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 80) 

52. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,500 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry and appoint Philip R, McGuire, Assistant Professor, 
non-tenure, 50%, effective September 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate 
of $39,000 payable from Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 219) 

53. Transfer funds in the amount of $32,450 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoint Thomas M. Sonn, Assistant 
Professor, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978, at an annual compensation 
rate of $53,000 payable $35,400 from Psychiatry budget and $17,600 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 269) 

54. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,250 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoint Samuel G o  Speciale, 
Jr., Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective October l, 1978 at an annual 
compensation rate of $21,000 payable from Psychiatry budget, (RBC No, 258) 

55. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,500 from Unallocated Faculicy Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology and reappoint Irwin Gadol, Clinical 
Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 15%, for the period September 1, 1978 through 
December 31, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $30,008 payable from 
Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget. (RBC No, 261) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
56. Transfer funds in the amount of $800 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology and appoint Judith B. Keith, 
Clinical Instructor, non-tenure, lo%, for the period October 1, 1978 through 
January 31, 1979 at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 payable from 
Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget. (RBC No. 281) 

57. Transfer funds in the amount of $500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology and reappoint Robert I. Gordon, 
Lecturer, non-tenure, 15%, for the period October 1, 1978 thru November 30, 
1978 at an annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from Graduate Program 
in Clinical Psychology budget. (RBC No, 280) 

58. Transfer funds in the amount of $13,111.15 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoint Linda A. Mattiace, 
Faculty Associate, non-tenure, effective September 25, 1978, at an annual 
compensation rate of $14,000 payable from Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 265) 

59. Transfer funds in the amount of $16,200 from Unallocated Classified 
Salaries to Psychiatry - Classified Salaries. This transfer is necessary 
to cover unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 303) 

Radiology 
60. Appoint Edda Sveinsdottir, Visiting Professor, non-tenure, 19%, for 
the period September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 at an annual compensation 
rate of $21,600 payable from Department Trust - Radiology - Nuclear Medicine. 
(RBC No. 227) 

61. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Radiation Biology and change the source of compensa- 
tion for Mary E. Gaulden, Associate Professor, tenure, effective November 1, 
1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $37,700 payable $17,425 from 
Radiology budget, $5,000 from Graduate Program in Radiation 
Biology budget, $12,021 from NIH-5-R01-HD06832-07, $254 from 
Department Trust - Radiology, and $3,000 from Parkland Memorial 
Hospital - Radiology 

To: An annual compensation rate of $37,700 payable $17,425 from 
Radiology budget, $11,000 from Graduate Program in Radiation 
Biology budget, $6,021 from NIH-5-R01-HD06832-07, $254 from 
Department Trust - Radiology, and $3,000 from Parkland Memorial 
Hospital - Radiology. (RBC No. 317) 

62. Change the status and source of compensation and reappoint Herbert J. 
Smith, effective September 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 8.3%, at an annual compensation 
rate of $39,000 payable from Department Trust - Radiology 

To : Associate Professor, non-tenure, 8.3%, at an annual compensation 
rate of $39,000 payable from VA 2B-74V-44-0071-04, (RBC No. 
128) 

63. Appoint Louis R. Nardizzi, Clinical Associate Professor, non-tenure, 
24%, for the period September 1, 1978 through September 30, 1978 at an annual 
compensation rate of $33,750 payable from Department Trust - Radiology - 
Nuclear Medicine. (RBC No. 257) 

HD- 2 8 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Radiology - continued 
64. Reappoint and change the percent of time for Louis R. Nardizzi, Clinical 
Associate Professor, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978, as follows: 

From: 24% at an annual compensation rate of $33,750 payable from 
Department Trust - Radiology - Nuclear Medicine 

To: 8% at an annual compensation rate of $33,750 payable from 
Department Trust - Radiology - Nuclear Medicine. (RBC No. 268) 

65. Correct the budget to reflect the appointment of Ann Maravilla, Assistant 
Professor, non-tenure, effective September 1, 1978 at an annual compensation 
rate of $45,000 payable $12,000 from Radiology budget, $5,000 from Parkland 
Hospital - Radiology, $3,000 from Department Trust - Radiology - General 
Diagnostic, $5,000 from Childrens Medical Center, $15,000 from Department 
Trust - Radiology - CMC, and $5,000 from annual augmentation. Dr. Maravilla 
is in the 1978-79 Budget to be paid at an annual compensation rate of $40,000. 
(RBC No. 127) 

66. Appoint Madge A. Parker, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective 
September 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $61,500 payable $4,275 
from VA 2B-74V-44-0071-04, $36,725 paid direct from VA Hospital, and $20,500 
from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 252) 

67. Transfer funds in the amount of $24,386.38 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Radiology and appoint Coralie Shaw, Assistant Professor, non- 
tenure, effective October 30, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $45,790 
payable $29,000 from Radiology budget, $9,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital - 
Radiology, and $7,790 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 314) 

68. Transfer funds in the amount of $9,458.28 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Radiology and appoint Leslie A. Kennedy, Teaching Associate, 
non-tenure, effective October 23, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of 
$25,000 payable $10,000 from Children" Medical Center, $2,500 from Depart- 
ment Trust - Radiology - CMC, $1,500 from Parkland Memorial Hospital - 
Radiology, and $11,000 from Radiology budget. (RBC No. 292) 

69. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,768 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Radiology Teaching Assistants. This transfer is necessary to cover 
unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 275) 

70. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Nancy 
Schrieber, effective November 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Photographic Technician, at an annual compensation rate of $7,632 
payable from Department Trust - Radiology, Genera4 Diagnostic 

To: Medical Photographer 11, at an annual compensation rate of $9,972 
payable from Department Trust - Radiology - General Diagnostic. 
(RBC No. 284) 

Surgery 
71. Accept the resignation of Kenneth E. Salyer, Professor of Plastic 
Surgery, Chairman of Division of Plastic Surgery, tenure, effective September 
30, 1978. Dr. Salyer is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $64,000 
payable $42,900 from Surgery budget, and $21,100 from annual augmentation, 
(RBC No. 255) 

HD- 2 9 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
72. Accept the resignation of James W. Aston, Assistant Professor of Ortho- 
pedic Surgery, non-tenure, effective September 30, 1978. Dr. Aston is 
budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $51,700 payable $31,894 from 
Surgery budget, $2,806 from Department Trust - Surgery, and $17,000 from 
annual augmentation. (RBC No. 254) 

73. Change the status for Thomas 6. Bright 111, Assistant Professor of 
Urology, non-tenure, for the period September 15, 1978 through August 31, 
1979 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Urology, non-tenure, at an annual compen-. 
sation rate of $45,000 payable $11,160 from Surgery budget, 
$15,000 from Department Trust - Surgery, $3,840 paid direct 
from VA Hospital, and $15,000 from annual augmentation 

To: Assistant Professor of Urology, non-tenure, on Leave of Absence 
without pay. (RBC No. 209) 

74. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Richard M. 
Dickerman, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor and Associate Director of Kidney and Pan- 
creatic Transplantation Unit, non-tenure, at an annual compensa- 
tion rate of $50,000 payable $36,900 from Surgery budget, and 
$13,100 from annual augmentation 

To: Assistant Professor and Associate Director of Kidney and Pan- 
creatic Transplantation Unit and Director of Transplantation 
Research, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $55,000 
payable $36,900 from Surgery budget, and $18,100 from annual 
augmentation. (RBC No, 177) 

75. Reappoint John A. Herring, Assistant Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, 
non-tenure, effective September 1, 1978, Dr, Herring is to be paid direct 
by Dallas Scottish Rite Hospital, (RBC No. 274) 

76. Reappoint Dennis R. Wenger, Assistant Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, 
non-tenure, effective September 1, 1978 to be paid direct by Dallas Scottish 
Rite Hospital. (RBC No. 278) 

77. Appoint Ronald Sato, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, effective Septem- 
ber 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $45,000 payable $30,000 from 
Surgery budget, and $15,000 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 93) 

78. Reappoint William W. Turner, Jr., Assistant Professor, nsn-tenure, 
effective September 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $45,000 payable 
$32,625 paid direct from VA Hospital, and $12,375 from annual augmentation, 
Dr. Turner will be on Military Leave of Absence without pay for the period 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. (RBC No. 283) 

79. Appoint Melvin L. Stills, Instructor in Orthopedic Surgery and Assistant 
Professor of Health Care Sciences, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978 at 
an annual compensation rate of $30,000 payable $24,000 from DNEW-5-E03-MB16110- 
12, and $6,000 from Dallas Scottish Rite Hospital. (RBC No. 287) 

80. Reappoint and change the source of funds of Sarah F ,  Moody, Faculty Asso- 
ciate in Neurosurgery, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $19,000 payable from Merck, Sharp 
and Dohme 

To: An annual compensation rate of $19,000 payable from Department 
Trust - Surgery. (RBC No, 253) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPEK4TING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
81. Transfer funds in the amount of $18,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Surgery - Teaching Assistants. This transfer is necessary to cover 
unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 318) 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,600 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Office of the Dean - Salaries. This transfer is necessary to cover 
unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 291) 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Allied Health Education 
1. Appoint Jan L. Cantwell, Faculty Associate, non-tenure, 25%, for the 
period September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 at an annual compensation 
rate of $24,827 payable from Texas Education Agency. (RBC No. 250) 

Biomedical Communications 
2. Appoint Hugh H. Bussey, Professor in Biomedical Communications and 
Internal Medicine, non-tenure, 30%, effective September 1, 1978 at an annual 
compensation rate of $40,000 payable from Elmer E. Stalcup Bequest. Dr. 
Hussey will be on leave of absence without pay for the periods December 1, 
1978 through December 31, 1978 and April 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. 
(RBC No. 241) 

3. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,741-63 from Unallocated Salaries to 
Biomedical Communications Resources Center Administrative and Professional 
Salaries and increase the annual compensation rate of Michael M. Sheridan, 
Instructor, non-tenure, effective October 1, 1978, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $16,300 payable $10,656 from 
Biomedical Communications Resources Center budget and $5,644 
from SAHS, Biomedical Communications budget 

To: Anannual compensation rate of $18,200 payable $42,556 from 
Biomedical Communications Resources Center budget and $5,644 
from SAHS, Biomedical Communications budget. (RBC No. 270) 

4. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,100 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Biomedical Communications - Classified Salaries. This transfer is 
necessary to cover unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 324) 

Health Care Sciences 
5. Appoint Norman 6.  Helgeson, Professor, non-tenure, 6%, for the period 
September 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 at an annual compensation rate 
of $48,000 payable from VA 26-74V-44-0072-05. (RBG No, 231) 

6. Appoint Alexander W. McCracken, Professor, non-tenure, 6%, for the 
period September 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 at an annual compensation 
rate of $48,000 payable from VA 2C-74V-44-0072-05, (RBC No. 230) 

7. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Danson R. 
Jones, effective October 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Instructor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $18,000 
payable from Texas Department of Human Resources 

To : Assistant Professor and Assistant Dean for Academic Affairs, non- 
tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $19,500 payable $7,500 
from SAHS, Administration budget, and $12,000 from Texas Department 
of Human Resources, (RBC No. 239) 

HD- 3 P 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Health Care Sciences - continued 
8. Appoint Billy H. Cooper, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 5%, for the 
period September 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 at an annual compensation 
rate of $36,000 payable from VA 2C-74V-44-0072-05. (RBC No. 232) 

9. Appoint Joseph T. Newman, Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 5%, for the 
period September 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 at an annual compensation 
rate of $36,000 payable from VA 2C-74V-44-0072-05 (RBC No. 233) 

10. Accept the resignation of Bobby L. Bourland, Instructor, non-tenure, 
effective November 3, 1978. Dr. Bourland is budgeted at an annual compensa- 
tion rate of $16,500 payable $8,250 from NIH-5-D21-PE16003-02, and $8,250 
from VA-2C-74V-44-0072-05. (RBC No. 301) 

11. Appoint Renee M. Casella, Instructor, non-tenure, effective September 
11, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $15,600 payable from NIH-5-D21- 
PE16003-02. (RBC NO, 238) 

12. Accept the resignation of John E. Easter, Instructor, non-tenure, 
effective October 16, 1978. Mr. Easter is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $16,500 payable from NIH-5-D2l-PEl6003-02. (RBC No. 273) 

13. Delete Winfield L. Holmes, Instructor, non-tenure, effective September 
1, 1978 from the 1978-79 Budget. Mr. Holmes is budgeted at an annual compen- 
sation rate of $17,400 payable from DBEW-1-D21-PE16003-01. Mr. Holmes 
resigned prior to the 1978-79 fiscal year. (RBC No. 229) 

14. Appoint Donald H. Phillips, Instructor, non-tenure, effective October 
17, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $15,600 payable from NIH-5-D21- 
PE16003-02. (RBC No. 285) 

15. Appoint Greg P. Thomas, Instructor, non-tenure, effective September 20, 
1978 at an annual compensation rate of $15,600 payable from NIH-5-D21-PE16003- 
02. (RBC No. 249) 

16. Reappoint Hanno Weisbrod, Instructor, non-tenure, effective September 
1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $16,000 payable from Life 
Enrichment Program. (RBC No. 166) 

17. Appoint Henry R. Adams, Adjunct Instructor, non-tenure, 15%, for the 
period September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 at an annual compensation 
rate of $17,780 payable from DHEW-5-D12-AH80016-02. RBC No. 240 originally 
appointed Mr. Adams, Adjunct Instructor, non-tenure, 11%. (RBC No. 240 
Revised) 

Medical Technology 
18. Transfer funds in the amount of $100 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences and change the status and increase the annual 
compensation rate of Judith K. Fincher, for the period October 1, 1978 through 
November 30, 1978 as follows: 

From: Instructor in Medical Technology, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $16,200 payable from Medical Technology budget 

To: Instructor in Medical Technology and Health Care Sciences, non- 
tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $16,800 payable $16,200 
from Medical Technology budget, and $600 from Health Care Sciences 
budget. 

Ms. Fincher will revert to original status effective December 1, 1978. (RBC 
No. 259) 

HD- 3 2 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Medical Technology - continued 
19. Transfer funds in the amount of $125 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences and change the status and increase the annual 
compensation rate of Monette Vernon, for the period October 1, 1978 through 
November 30, 1978 as follows: 

From: Instructor in Medical Technology, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $15,300 payable from Medical Technology 
budget 

To: Instructor in Medical Technology and Health Care Sciences, non- 
tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $16,050 payable $15,300 
from Medical Technology budget, and $750 from Health Care 
Sciences budget. 

Ms. Vernon will revert to original status effective December 1, 1978. (RBC 
No. 260) 

Nutrition and Dietetics 
20. Accept the resignation of Marilyn Dammier, Instructor, non-tenure, 
effective December 7, 1978. Ms. Dammier is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $14,700 payable from Nutrition and Dietetics budget. (RBC No. 330) 

21. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,210 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Nutrition and Dietetics and appoint Wendell L. Guest, Instructor, 
non-tenure, 33%, for the period September 1, 1978 through December 31, 
1978 at an annual compensation rate of $17,000 payable from Nutrition and 
Dietetics budget. (RBC No. 234) 

22. Change the status of Brenda K. Jessup for the period November 1, 1978 
through November 10, 1978 as follows: 

From: Instructor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $17,300 
payable from Nutrition and Dietetics budget 

To : Instructor, non-tenure, on leave of absence without pay. 
Ms. Jessup will revert to original status on November 11, 1978. (RBC No. 
299) 

23. Appoint Ann S. Litt, Instructor, non-tenure, for the period September 
1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $14,000 
payable from VA 2C-74V-44-0072-05. (RBC No. 216) 

24. Accept the resignation of Arlene S. Samowich, Instructor, non-tenure, 
effective December 21, 1978. Ms. Samowich is budgeted at an annual compensa- 
tion rate of $15,100 payable from Nutrition and Dietetics budget. (RBC No. 
329) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL B R A N C H  AT GALVESTON 

GALVESTON, TEXAS 7 7 5 5 0  

Chancel l o r  E. D. Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado S t ree t  
Aus t in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chancel lor  Walker: 

The docket f o r  t he  February 8-9, 1979 meet ing 

of  t he  Board o f  Regents i s  submi t ted f o r  your recommendation 

and p resen ta t i on  t o  t he  Board. 

I recommend approva l .  

W i l l i a m  C, Lev in ,  M.D. 
Pres iden t  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

DOCKET FOR THE FEBRUARY 8 - 9 ,  1 9 7 9  MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  f rom P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations 
t o t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Trave l  i n  Excess o f  29 Days G- 3 

Contracts  and Grants f o r  Research, Development, 
and Educat ional  Serv ices:  

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  s t a t e ,  G-6 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  F e d e r a l . .  G-8 

Amendments t o  the  1977-78, 1978-79 Operat ing Budget 
( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments and 
changes i n  s ta tus ,  and t r a n s f e r  o f  funds w i t h i n  
e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-12 

Medical  S t a f f  Appointments, Resignat ions,  and 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C h a n g e s i n s t a f f s t a t u s  G-67 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

l NST l TUT l ONAL DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 

G!.FTS. Acceptance o f  t he  f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  recommended. 

Donor and Address Purpose Amount 

I .  Lo la  Wr ight  Foundation C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  support  o f  $10,000.00 
H i l g e r s ,  Watkins & Hays research i n  M u l t i p l e  S c l e r o s i s  
A t to rneys  a t  Law 
1301 C i t y  Nat iona l  Bank B u l l d i n g  
Congress a t  N i n t h  
Aus t in ,  TX 78768 

2. The Sealy & Smith Foundation C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  t he  purchase $230,000.00 
f o r  t h e  John Sealy Hosp i t a l  o f  h o s p i t a l  equipment 

M r .  C,  R. Byard 
Execut ive D i r e c t o r  
P-0.  Box 81, UTMB S t a t i o n  
Galveston, TX 77550 

TRAVEL 1N EXCESS OF 29 DAYS. I n  compliance w i t h  Sec t ion  13:33 o f  Chapter i l l  
o f  Par t  I I o f  t he  Rules and Regulat ions o f  the Board o f  Regents f o r  t h e  
Government o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System, approval  o f  the  f o l l o w i n g  
t r a v e l  request i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  requested. 

Ms. E m i l  F. Frey, D i r e c t o r ,  Medical Branch L i b r a r y ,  t o  t r a v e l  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
August 16, I978 t o  September 27, 1978, t o  P lovd iv ,  Bu lga r i a ,  t o  present  a 
paper a t  t h e  X X V l  l n t e r n a t i o n a l  Congress f o r  t he  H i s t o r y  o f  Medicine; and 
t o  va r i ous  o t h e r  European c i t i e s  t o  consu l t  w i t h  medical  book dea le rs .  
Ms. F rey is  expenses, i n  t h e  approximate amount o f  $2,000, a r e  t o  be p a i d  
f rom MSRDP - Medical School funds. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

( s i n g l e  a s t e r i s k  preceding name o f  agency i nd i ca tes  o r i g i n a l  n o t i c e  o f  award 
n o t  rece ived.  ) 

1 .  Cooper Labora to r ies  Bnternat i ona l  , Inc.  
5 Pa lo  A l t o  Square 
Pa lo  A l t o ,  C a l i f o r n i a  94304 

Research Grant - Psotamide - An - 
Mechanisms - Phase I -- 
Purchase Order No. PA #I172 
$19,674.00 
November, 1978 through (open) 
D r .  Samuel Baron 
Th is  i s  a new award. 

i n v e s t i g a t i o n  A n t i - V i r a l  -- 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued 

2. The Deafness Research Foundation 
342 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

Research Grant - --- Role o f  t h e  Aud i t o r y  Cortex - i n  Higher Assoc ia t i ve  
Heari  n Funct ions dl 3 
September 1 ,  1978 through December 31, 1978 
D r .  J e r r y  L. Cranford 

3. E l e c t r i c  Power Research I n s t i t u t e  
Post O f f i c e  Box 10412 
Pafo A1 t o ,  Cal i f o r n i a  94303 

L e t t e r  Agreement f o r  Research Grant - P o t e n t i a l  - Carc inogen i c i t y  - o f  
F o s s i l  Fuels 
3 3 z m o -  
December 1 ,  1978 through February 15, 1979 
D r .  Marvin S. Legator 
Th i s  i s  a new award. 

4 .  Hooker Chemical Company 
Box 728 
Niagara F a l l s ,  New York 14302 

Research P r o j e c t  - Eva lua t i on  - o f  Mutagenic Agents 
$7.500 . - ,- 
December, 1978 through ( ~ p e n )  
D r .  Marvin S. Legator 
Th is  i s  support  f o r  t h e  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

5. Human Growth Foundation 
4930 West 77 th  S t r e e t  
M i  nneapol i s , M i  nnesota 55435 

Research Grant - - The Mechanism - o f  Regu la t ion  - o f  C a r t i l a g e  
Metabolism bv Somatomedins - 
$5,196 
December 1 , 1978 through (open) 
D r .  Char les A. S t u a r t  

6. The Nat iona l  Foundation 
March o f  Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White P la i ns ,  New York 10605 

Research Grant No. 1-333 
U l t r a s t r u c t u r a l  - and Biochemical Cha rac te r i za t i on  -- o f  the  
C y s t i c  F i b r o s i s  C i l i a r y  inhibitor 
$10,000 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
D r .  Barbara H. Bowman 
Th i s  i s  a supplemental award f o r  t h e  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  an ongoing 
p r o j e c t .  The budget p e r i o d  i s  extended f o r  one a d d i t i o n a l  year ,  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t i nued 

7. Pharmaquest Corporat ion 
101 Casa Buena D r i v e  
Cor te  Madera, Gal i f o r n  i a  94925 

Support f o r  general  dermatology research and departmental  improvement. 
$9,000 
December, 1978 through (open) 
Dr. Edgar B. Smith 
Th is  i s  a new g ran t  award. 

8. Rohm and Waas Company 
Independence Ma l l  West 
Ph i l ade lph ia ,  Pennsylvania 19105 

Research P r o j e c t  - Determinat ion -- o f  No-Ef fect  Levels  - o f  E thy lene th iourea  
$55,000 
November, 1978 through (open) 
D r .  J e f f r e y  P. Chang 
Th i s  i s  support  f o r  t he  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

9. Smith K l  i ne  & French Labo ra to r i es  
P.O. Box 7929 
Ph i l ade lph ia ,  Pennsylvania 19101 

Research Grant - Cha rac te r i za t i on  - o f  At rop ine-Fas t  Neuro t ransmi t te r  
$5,000 
November, 1978 through (open) 
D r .  Sydney E l l i s  
Th i s  i s  a new award. 

10. Smith K l i n e  & French Labo ra to r i es  
P, 0. Box 7929 
Ph i l ade lph ia ,  Pennsylvania 19101 

Cont inua t ion  o f  Research P r o j e c t  - Study o f  E f f e c t  o f  "Tagamet" 
( ~ i m e t  i d i n e )  (SKEF 92334) - i n  P a t i e n t s  - w i t h  D u o d e n a l ~ l c e r  Disease 
$10,000 . . 
November, 1978 through (open) 
D r .  Marcel Pa t te rson  ( ~ o r m e r l y  D r .  W i l l i a m  S. Hughes) 

1 1 .  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Minnesota 
O f f i ce  o f  Research A d m i n l s t r a t l o n  
2642 U n i v e r s i t y  Avenue 
S t .  Paul ,  Minnesota 55114 

C o l l a b o r a t i v e  Agreement f o r  t he  purchase of  se rv i ces  f o r  t h e  
conduct o f  t he  research p r o j e c t  - Study f o r  t he  Development --- 
and Refinement -- o f  a Mutagenic - Test System -- i n  Frogs 
$28,148 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
D r ,  Marvin S. Legator  
Th is  award prov ides funds f o r  UTMB p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  N I H  Grant 
No. R01-ES-01605-02 t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Minnesota. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NOH-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t inued  

12. *The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
M.D.  Anderson Hosp i t a l  and Tumor i n s t i t u t e  
Texas Medical Center 
Houston, Texas 77030 

Research Grant - Fast Neutron Therapy w i t h  TAMVEC Cyc lo t ron  
$19,698 
August 1 ,  1978 through J u l y  31 ,  1979 
D r .  Marvin H. Olson 
Th is  r ev i sed  award p rov ides  a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  UTMB p a r t i c i p a t i o n  
under Grant No. 2 PO1 CA 12542-07 awarded t o  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
System Cancer Center, M.D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e .  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

1 .  l nteragency Cooperat ion  Contract  No. IAC (78-79) - 1  91 9, between The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB) and t h e  Texas 
Department o f  Hea l th  (TDH), by whrch t he  TDH prov ides  $8,800, f o r  the 
p e r i o d  October 10, 1978 through August 31, 1979, f o r  c o n t i n u i n g  a 
c l i n i c a l  s e r v i c e  program i n  an tena ta l  and postpartum o b s t e t r i c a l  
c l i n i c s  and conferences i n  Galveston, Brazor ia ,  Chambers, Je f f e r son  
and Orange Count ies.  Th i s  i s  a renewal o f  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. 
l ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 5 )  -0599. The c o n t r a c t  was signed on beha l f  o f  UTMB by 
M r .  J .  W, Swinnea, J r .  f o r  M r .  V .  E .  Thompson, V ice Pres iden t  f o r  
Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned by t he  S ta te  
Board o f  Cont ro l  on October 10, 1978, 

l nteragency Cooperat i on  Contract  No. l AC (78-79) - 1925, between t h e  T e r r e l  1 
Sta te  Hosp i t a l  o f  the Texas Department o f  Mental Hea l t h  and Mental 
Retardat ion,  and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB), 
by which t he  T e r r e l l  S ta te  Hosp i t a l  p rov ides  $10,000, f o r  t he  p e r i o d  
October 17, 1978 through August 31, 1979, f o r  UTMB t o  p rov ide  p s y c h i a t r i c  
h o s p i t a l i z a t i o n  f o r  eva lua t i on ,  d iagnos is ,  and t reatment  o f  a p a t i e n t  
f rom the  T e r r e l ?  S ta te  Hosp i t a l .  Th is  i s  a new con t rac t .  The c o n t r a c t  
was signed on beha l f  o f  UTMB by M r .  V .  E.  Thompson, V ice Pres iden t  f o r  
Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed by t h e  S ta te  
Board o f  Contro l  on October 17, 1978. 

3. l nteragency Cooperat i on  Contract  No. IAC (78-79) -2034, between t h e  Texas 
Department o f  Correct  ions (TDc) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston (UTMB) , by which t he  TDC prov ides  $65,268 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
December 16, 1978 through August 31, 1979 f o r  t he  lease o f  space i n  t he  
UTMB f a c i  l i t y  loca ted  a t  710 Market S t r e e t  ( f o rmer l y  known as t h e  i s l e  
~ o t e l ) .  Th is  i s  a new c o n t r a c t .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed on behal f  of  
UTMB by M r .  V. E. Thompson, V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  
A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned by t he  S ta te  Board o f  Cont ro l  on 
December 1 ,  1978. 

4. jnteragency Cooperat i on  Contract  No, I A C  (78-79) -2049, between t he  Texas 
Department o f  Hea l th  (TDH) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston (UTMB), by which t h e  TDH prov ides  $25,000, f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
December 8, 1978 through August 31, 1979, f o r  EPSDT den ta l  se rv i ces  t o  
be p rov ided  by UTMB through i t s  Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s '  Ch i l d ren  & 
Youth P r o j e c t .  Th i s  i s  a renewal o f  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. l ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 ) - 0 3 5 1 .  
The c o n t r a c t  was signed on beha l f  o f  UTMB by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, 
V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was 
signed by the S ta te  Board o f  Cont ro l  on December 8, 1978. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 8-9, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - con t inued  

5. l nteragency Cooperat i on  Con t rac t  No. I A C  (78-79) -2054, between t h e  Texas 
Department o f  Hea l t h  (TDH) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  Branch a t  
Galveston (UTMB) by which TDH prov ides  $24,863.04, f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
January 1 ,  1979 th rough  August 31,  1979, f o r  UTMB t o  p r o v i d e  comprehensive 
g e n e t i c  se r v i ces .  Th i s  i s  a new c o n t r a c t .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned  on 
b e h a l f  o f  UTMB by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, V ice  P res i den t  f o r  Business and 
H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was s igned by t he  S t a t e  Board o f  Con t ro l  
on December 12, 1978, 

6. Amendment No. 1 t o  In te ragency  Cooperat i o n  Con t rac t  No. l ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  - 1  232, 
between the  Texas Department o f  Co r rec t  ions (TDC) and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  
Texas Medical  Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB), by which TDC prov ides  a d d i t i o n a l  
funds i n  t he  amount o f  $56,540.75, f o r  c o n t r a c t  se r v i ces  t o  be p rov i ded  
th rough  August 31, 1979. The c o n t r a c t  was s igned on beha l f  o f  UTMB by 
M r .  V. E. Thompson, V i ce  P res i den t  f o r  Business and H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s .  
The c o n t r a c t  was s igned by t h e  S t a t e  Board o f  Con t ro l  on October 19, 1978. 

Amendment No. 1 t o  S t a t e  P r o j e c t  No. 8 - 8 - 6 3 7 8 ~ ~ ~  between t h e  Texas 
Educat ion Agency, A u s t i n ,  Texas, and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  
Branch a t  Galveston, which p rov i des  f o r  a t r a n s f e r  o f  funds w i t h i n  
e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s  w i t h  no inc rease  i n  t o t a l  e n t i t l e m e n t ,  and 
extends t h e  g r a n t  e x p i r a t i o n  da te  t o  June 30, 1979, f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t ,  
"Spec ia l  Serv ices  f o r  t h e  E d u c a t i o n a l l y  D i s a d v a ~ t a g e d  H o s p i t a l i z e d  Student 
Th i s  p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by M r .  Ka r l  Pipes, D i r e c t o r ,  Department o f  
School Serv i  ces . 

8. Amendment No. 2 t o  S t a t e  P r o j e c t  No. 8 - 8 - 6 3 7 8 ~ ~ ,  between t h e  Texas 
Educat ion Agency, A u s t i n ,  Texas, and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  
Branch a t  Galveston, which p rov ides  f o r  a t r a n s f e r  o f  funds w i t h i n  
e x i s t i n g  budget ca tego r i es  and increases t h e  t o t a l  e n t i t l e m e n t  by 
$252.70 f o r  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  award o f  $76,880.45, f o r  t he  p r o j e c t ,  
"Spec ia l  Serv ices f o r  t h e  E d u c a t i o n a l l y  Disadvantaged H o s p i t a l i z e d  
Student."  The c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  remains unchanged. Th i s  p r o j e c t  i s  
d i r e c t e d  by M r .  Ka r l  P ipes,  D i r e c t o r ,  Department o f  School Serv ices.  

9. Amendment No. 1 t o  S t a t e  P r o j e c t  No, 9 - 9 - 6 3 7 8 ~ ~ ,  between t h e  Texas 
Educat ion Agency, Aus t i n ,  Texas, and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  
Branch a t  Galveston, which p rov i des  f o r  a t r a n s f e r  o f  funds w i t h i n  
e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s  w i t h  no inc rease  i n  t o t a l  e n t i t l e m e n t ,  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  J u l y  1, 1978 th rough  June 10, 1979, f o r  t he  p r o j e c t ,  "Spec ia l  
Serv ices  f o r  t h e  E d u c a t i o n a l l y  Disadvantaged H o s p i t a l i z e d  Student."  
Th i s  p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by M r .  K a r l  P ipes,  D i r e c t o r ,  Department o f  
School Serv ices ,  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 9, 1979 

A s i n g l e  a s t e r i s k  preceding t he  name o f  t h e  agency i n d i c a t e s  an o r i g i n a l l y  
s igned award n o t i c e  was no t  rece ived.  

1 .  Department o f  t he  Army 
U. S.  Army Medical Research and Development Command 

M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P-901 t o  Research Contract  No. DAMD17-77 C-7054 
$4,315 
December 1, 1977 through December 31,  1978 
Pathogenesis o f  Salmonel los is :  Salmonel la Exotox ins.  The o v e r a l l  o b j e c t i v e  o f  
t h i s  study i s t o  i n v e s t i g a t e  the  hypothes is  t h a t  a  cho le ra  t o x i n - ]  i k e  exo tox in  
may be respons ib le  f o r  the  d i a r rhea  and/or o t h e r  symptoms observed i n  p a t i e n t s  
w i t h  Salmonel la i n f e c t i o n s .  
D r ,  Johnny W. Peterson 
Th is  m o d i f i c a t i o n  prov ides a d d i t i o n a l  funds and a one month ex tens ion .  
Ga l ves t o n  County 

2. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Hea l th  Services Admin i s t r a t i on  
Bureau o f  Community Hea l th  Serv ices 

Grant No. 06-H-000084-09-0 
$333,674 
August 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Four County Family P lanning P r o j e c t  - 
D r .  W i l l i a m  J. McGanity 
Th i s  i s  t h e  n i n t h  year o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston, Je f f e r son ,  B razo r i a  and Chambers Counties 

3. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Hea l t h  Resources A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Bureau o f  Hea l th  Manpower 

M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 9  t o  Area Hea l th  Educat ion Center Cont rac t  No. HRA 232-78-0010 
No new funds invo lved  
October 1, 1977 through November 20, 1978 
Th is  c o n t r a c t  i s  t o  con t inue  the  development o f  a  r e g i o n a l i z e d  h e a l t h  
p ro fess iona l  educa t iona l  system i n  t h e  South Texas area. 
D r .  W i l l i a m  W. Scho t ts taed t  
Th i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  changes the  c o n t r a c t  complet ion date.  There i s  no change i n  
t he  c o n t r a c t  amount. 
Var ious Count ies i n  Texas 

4. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  i n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Research Resources 

Grant No. 2  M01 RR 00073-17 
$695,103 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
General Cl i n i  ca l  Research Center Grant 
D r .  W i l l i a m  C .  Lev in  
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a three-year  renewal g ran t .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

5. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A l l e r g y  and I n f e c t i o u s  Diseases 

M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 11 t o  Research Contract  No. NO1 Al 02101 
$13,536 
November 27, 1978 through September 26, 1979 
Study o f  Cholera Vaccines i n  Human Volunteers  and Experimental  Animals -- - 
D r .  Johnny W. Peterson 
Th i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  increases the  c o n t r a c t  award i n  the  amount o f  $13,526 and 
extends the  c o n t r a c t  performance per iod .  
Galveston County 

6. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 12952-02 
$34,894 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
Bag C e l l  Hormones: I s o l a t i o n  and S t ruc tu re .  The purpose o f  t h i s  s tudy i s  -- - 
t o  determine which hormones have s p e c i f i c  neuronal t a r g e t s  and which have 
organ t a r g e t s  and t he  p r imary  s t r u c t u r e  o f  t he  pep t ides .  
D r .  James S .  K i  t t r e d g e  
Th i s  i s  t he  second year o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

7. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 2 R O I  NS 11963-04 
$36,835 p lus  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
Membrane P rope r t i es  and Chemical Nature o f  Permeation. The o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h i s  
research i s  t o  determine s t r u c t u r a l  aspects o f  the  p r o t e i n s  respons ib le  f o r  
e x c i t a b i l i t y  and i on  t r a n s p o r t  i n  nerve and muscle membranes. 
D r .  Malcolm S. Brodwick 
Th i s  i s  t he  f i r s t  year o f  a three-year  renewal g ran t .  
Gal ves ton  County 

8. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  i n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 2 R01 NS 12481-04/41 
$45,128 p lus  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
Centra l  Organ iza t ion  o f  Somatosensory Systems. The long- term aim o f  t h i s  
s tudy i s  t o  i n t e r p r e t h o w ,  and under what c o n d i t i o n s ,  the  a c t i v i t y  i n  
de f i ned  descending neurons, recorded i n  awake, behaving animals,  may 
i n f l u e n c e  s p i n a l  co rd  somatic sensory mechanisms and behavior .  
D r .  Joe D.  Cou l te r  
Th is  i s  the f i r s t  year o f  a three-year  renewal g ran t .  
Galveston County 



THE UN l VERS ITY OF TEXAS M E D l  CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

9. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  i n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 2 R01 NS 13520-03A1 
$28,930 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1 , 1978 through November 30, 1979 
F l u c t u a t i o n  Spectroscopy o f  Nerve and Muscle. The o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h i s  s tudy --- 
i s  t o  c h a r a c t e r i z e  the microscopic  k i n e t i c s  o f  t h e e x c i t a b l e t i s s u e s  o f  nerve 
and muscle through the  use o f  bo th  e l e c t r i c a l  and o p t i c a l  measurements. 
D r .  Lee E. Moore 
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a t h ree  year renewal g ran t .  
Galveston County 

10. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 14247-02 
$26,952 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
S t r u c t u r e  - and Pe rmeab i l i t y  i n  B i l a y e r s  and Nerve. Th is  research w i l l  use -- 
animal nerve f i b e r s  t o  studymembrane s t r u c t u r e  mechanisms. 
D r .  Gabor Szabo 
Th i s  i s  the  second year o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

1 1 .  Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 N S  11453-05 
$59,853 p lus  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1 , 1978 through November 30, 1979 
I o n i c  Movements Across Nerve C e l l  Body Membranes. The o v e r a l l  o b j e c t i v e  -- 
o f  t h i s  research i s  t o  p rov ide  a d e s c r i p t i o n  i n  modern e l e c t r o p h y s i o l o g i c a l  
terms o f  t he  g rea t  v a r i e t y  o f  membrane conductances present  i n  nerve c e l l  
bod i es . 
Dr. A r t hu r  M. Brown 
Th is  i s  t he  f i f t h  year  o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

12. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D isorders  and St roke 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 NS 15324-01 
$18,435 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
Re la t i onsh ip  -- o f  Nerve Growth Factor  - t o  Schizophrenia 
D r .  Jose R. Perez-Polo 
Th i s  i s  the f i r s t  year  o f  a new t h r e e  year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

13. Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Serv ices Admin i s t r a t i on  
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development 

T r a i n i ~ g  Grant No. 44-P-300661'6-17(06) - Amendment No. 1 .  
$8,264 
September I ,  1978 through August 31, 1979 
T r a i n i n g  -- Grant and Tra ineeships - i n  Phys ica l  Therapy 
M r .  Eugene C .  Rembe 
Th is  i s  a supplemental award f o r  t he  balance o f  funds f o r  the  c u r r e n t  budget 
per  i od . 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78, 1978-79 OPERAT l NG BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERAT l NG BUDGET 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
1 .  Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Teresa L. Low  on-Tenure) , l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,300 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  May 31, 1978. (RBC 977) 

2. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  J e f f r e y  L. Rossio  on-ienure) , l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,300 f o r  twelve months f rom Hoffman - LaRoche Grant, 
e f f e c t i v e  May 12, 1978. (RBC 378) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
3 .  Thi s  i s  t o  cancel RBC No. 699 res ign ing  D r .  Edward E.  Garber  on-~enure) , 
C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor   art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $1,020 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1977. The r e s i g n a t i o n  was made i n  e r r o r .  
(RBC 974) 

Edeu r o  1 ogy 
4. Appoint  D i .  Brent  E.  Masel m on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor  
  art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. (RBC 984) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
5. Change t he  t i t l e  o f  D r .  R ichard P. Marrs  on-~enure) from C l i n i c a l  i n s t r u c t o r  
t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  
1978. (RBC 986) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
6. Appoint  D r .  F e l i p e  H. Esparza as D e n t i s t  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
J u l y  5, 1978. (RBC 976) 

Radiology 
7. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. L inda K. Mo r r i s ,  Hea l th  P h y s i c i s t  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $18,400 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  14, 1978. (RBC 979) 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL 
Hea l th  Care Sciences 
8. Appoint  Miss Mary T. Aigak i    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  
s a l a r y  o f  $5,974 f o r  twe lve  months ($2,929 f rom DHEW Grant 1D21-PE-16001-02 
and $3,045 from Phys ic ians Ass i s tan t  program), e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1, 1978. (RBC 975) 

Occupat i ona l  Therapy 
9. Appoint  Mrs. E i  leen S .  McKee   on-~enure) as Adjunct  ! n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1978. (RBC 982) 

Phys ica l  Therapy 
10. Appoint  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Tarusk i    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  ( t h r e e - f  i f t h s  
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  August 28, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 972) 

I I .  Appoint  M r .  Mark D. S t o f f   a on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t  ime) , 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. (RBC 985).  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, ,1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 
School Serv ice  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and P s y c h i a t r i c  P a t i e n t s  
12. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Jeane t te  M. Dawson, School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 30, 1978. (RBC 980) 

13 .  Appoint  Clr. Derek W. Cooper as School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  August 28, 1978. (RBC 983) 

ORGANIZED ACTIV1TIES 
Animal Care Center 
14. Appoint  D r .  Barbara A. Bowker as V e t e r i n a r i a n  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  August 29, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Animal Care Center -Serv ice Department. (RBC 973) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
15. From: To ta l  De.partrnenta1 Accounts ( d e t a i l e d  below) $3,095,485.69 

Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  767,955.72 

To ta l  Source o f  Funds 

To: To ta l  Departmental Accounts ( d e t a i  l e d  below) $2,190,831 -86  
Unappropr ia ted Surp lus 1,672,609.55 

To ta l  A p p l i c a t i o n  o f  Funds 

For :  To c l ose  departmental  balance as o f  
August 31,  1978. 

Teach i ng Other 
Source o f  Funds S a l a r i e s  S a l a r i e s  M & O/Equip. Trave 1 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres iden t  $ 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres iden t  

Emer i tus  
I n f o rma t i on  O f f i c e  
V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Business 

and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  
Budget O f f i c e  
O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  

Student Personnel Serv ices 
and Admissions 

O f f i c e  o f  Aud i t s  and Cost 
Reimbursements 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  
General Serv ices 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  
F i s c a i  Serv ices 

O f f  i c e  o f  t he  D i  r e c t o r  
o f  Account ing 

O f f i c e  o f  P a t i e n t  Finance 
Serv ice  Computation Center 
Personnel O f f i c e  
O f f i c e  o f  In -Serv ice  

Educat ion 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 

Teach i ng Other 
Source of Funds Salaries Salaries M & O/Equip. Travel 

Office of the Purchasing 
Agent $ $ 
Office of the Planning 
Coordinator 
Development Office 
General Stores 
Mail & Telephone Service 
Personnel Clinic 
Office of Sponsored Research 
Miscellaneous General 
Expense 
Office of the Dean of 
Medicine 
Office of Research in 
Medical Education 
institute for the Medical 
Humanities 6,945.63 
Integrated Functional 
Laboratory 

Anatomy 
Anesthesiology 8,946.90 
Dermatology 
Family Medicine 6,824.98 
Human Biological 
Chemistry & Genetics 10,035.54 
Internal Medicine 12,949.41 
Microbiology 
Psychiatry 8,191.92 
Neu rol ogy 
Obstetrics & Gynecology 18,841.81 
Ophthalmology 3,114.49 
Otol aryngol ogy 
Patkol ogy 3,908.77 
Pediatrics 2,313.95 
Pharmacology 1,225.04 
Physiology and Biophysics 7,441.77 
Preventive Medicine 
and Community Health 7,777.44 
Radiology 8,264.67 
Surgery 12,882.87 
Medical School - Equipment 
Office of the Dean of 
Allied Health Sciences 
Core Curriculum - Basic 
and Clinical Allied 
Heal th 5,648.91 
Heal th Care Sciences 
Med i ca l Record 
Administration 53.66 
Medical Technology 5,796.64 
Occupational Therapy 1,739.19 
Physi cal Therapy 5,330.82 
Allied Health Services 10,763.94 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng Other 
Source o f  Funds Sa la r i es  S a l a r i e s  M & O/Equip, 

Assoc ia ted Hea l t h  
Occupations $ $ $ 584.13 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 
o f  Graduate School 7,855.85 67,561 -74  2,216.40 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean 
o f  School o f  Nurs ing 

Nursing School 4.95 6,119.75 
Cont inu ing Educat ion 5.43 
Vice Pres iden t  f o r  

Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  1,117.87 19,480.75 
C r e d i t  and C o l l e c t i o n s  5,645.12 8,042.65 
Un i t  Management 45,693.21 
Volunteer  Serv ices 41.42 
Counci l o f  Re1 i g i o u s  

M i n i s t r y  205.02 
Admi t t i ng  O f f i ce  - P a t i e n t s  13,326.53 
Emergency Room 757.76 
Outpa t ien t  Department 
Cerv ica l  Screening Laboratory  445.41 
P a t i e n t  Charge System 
S t a f f  Recrui tment 2,897.72 
S t a f f  Development 1,857.32 
Nurs ing Serv ice  1,741.48 
Surg ica l  Operat ing S u i t e  
S t e r i l e  supply  30,931.88 
Centra l  Supply 
Hosp i t a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  23,163.96 
Medical House S t a f f  6,240,86 
Med i ca l Records 
Soc ia l  Serv ice  
A l l e r g y  C l i n i c  
Anesthesia Serv ice  
Adu l t  Renal Metabol i c  

Laboratory  7,682.69 
A r t i f i c i a l  Kidney 31.66 
Blood Gas Laboratory  26,690.65 
Cardiac C a t h e t e r i z a t i o n  

Labora t o r y  5,672.94 
Catheter  Care Serv ice  2,003.62 
C l  i n i c a l  Laboratory  41,239.59 
C l  i n i c a l  Research Center 30.43 
Cyto-Pathology Laboratory  
Echoencyphal ography Laboratory  920-87 
Electroencephalography Serv ice  
Emergency Room - 
Medical D l r e c t o r  1,314.83 

Family Medicine C l i n i c  
Hearing and Speech C l i n i c  
V e s t i b u l a r  C l i n i c  217.02 
Heart  S ta t  i on  212.86 
H i s to l ogy  Laboratory  
i n f e c t i o n  Contro l  629.80 
infectious Disease Laboratory  93-44 

Trave 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng 
Source o f  Funds Sa la r i es  - 
Moody S ta te  School $ 
Nuclear Medicine Serv ice 
OB-GYN Endocr inology 

Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Nephrology 

Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  lmmunology 

Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Hematology 
Cyto-Genet i cs Laboratory  

P e d i a t r i c  Endocr ine 
Laboratory  

P e d i a t r i c  Card io logy 
Laboratory  

Pharmacy 
P e d i a t r i c  Renal D i a l y s i s  
Pulmonary Laboratory  
Pulmonary Therapy Serv i  ce 
Radiology Serv ice 
Rad ia t ion  Oncology 
Phys ica l  Therapy 
Occupat i onal Therapy 
Renal lmmunology 

Laboratory  
School Serv ice f o r  P e d i a t r i c  

and P s y c h i a t r i c  Pa t i en t s  
Specia l  Hematology Laboratory  
Special  lmmunology Laboratory  
T ransp lan ta t i on  lmmunology 

Laboratory  
Surgery Serum Gas t r i n  

Laboratory  
Neuro-Pathology 
Surg ica l  Pathology Laboratory  
Housekeeping 
D i e t a r y  Serv ice 
Laundry 
Preven t i ve  F i r e  and Safety 

Program 
Hosp i t a l  Equipment Fund 
Chronic Home D i a l y s i s  

Program 
Renal T ransp lan t  Center 
S ta te  o f  Texas Poison Center 
Animal Care Center 
Medical E l e c t r o n i c s  Serv ice 
Medical illustration Serv ice  
O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  

Gommunications and Educat ional  
Serv i  ces 

Pub1 i c a t i o n s  
Reproduct i on  Servi  ce 

Other 
Sa la r i es  M & O/Equip. T rave l  



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teaching Other 
Source o f  Funds Sa la r i es  Sa la r i es  M & O/Equip. T rave l  

Marine Biomedical 
l n s t i  t u t e  

Marine Medicine 
Human B i o l o g i c a l  

Chemlstry & Genetics 
Cont inu ing Educat ion 
Medical Branch L i b r a r y  
Nurs ing School 
Genera 1 Serv ices 
Secu r i t y  D i v i s i o n  
Secu r i t y  D i v i s i o n  - 

Longev i t y  
B u i l d i n g  Maintenance 
Grounds Maintenance 
U t i l  i t i e s  
M e r i t  Scholarsh ips 

Teach i ng 
ADD 1 i c a t  i on  o f  Funds S a l a r i e s  

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres iden t  
Emeri tus $ 

In fo rmat ion  O f f i c e  
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  

o f  Account ing 
O f f i c e  o f  P a t i e n t  Finance 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Purchasing 
Agent 

Mai l  and Telephone Serv ice  
S t a f f  Bene f i t s  
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 

o f  Medicine 
O f f i c e  o f  Research i n 

Medical Educat ion 
l n teg ra ted  Func t iona l  
Laboratory  

Anatomy 
Anesthesiology 
Dermatology 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
Ophthalmology 
Oto laryngology 
Pathology 
P e d i a t r i c s  
Phys io logy and Biophys ics 
Preven t i ve  Medic ine and 

Community Hea l th  
Radiology 
Surgery 
Medical Record Admin i s t r a t i on  
Phys ica l  Therapy 

Other 
Sa la r i es  

$58,233.3 1 

Trave 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Teach i ng Other 
Appl i c a t  i o n  o f  Funds Sa la r i es  Sa la r i es  M & O/Equip. Trave 1 - 

Associated Hea l th  
Occupations $ 1,310.76 $ 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  
t h e  School o f  Nurs ing 

Nurs i ng School 
U n i t  Management 
Counci l  o f  Re1 i g i ous  

M i n i s t r y  
Adm i t t i ng  O f f i c e  - 

Pa t i en t s  
Emergency Room 
Outpa t ien t  Department 
P a t i e n t  Charge System 
Surg ica l  Operat ing S u i t e  
Centra l  Supply 
Hosp i t a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  
Med i ca 1 Records 
Soci a1 Servi  ce 
A l l e r g y  C l i n i c  
Anesthesia Serv ice 
Autopsy Serv i ce 
Blood Bank 
C l  i n i  ca l  Laboratory  
Cyto-Pathology Laboratory  
Dental C l i n i c  
Electroencephalography 

Serv i  ce 
Endocrine Metabo l i c  

Laboratory  
Family Medicine C l  i n i c  
Gast roentero logy Endoscopy 

Room 
Hearing and Speech C l i n i c  
H i s to l ogy  Laboratory  
Moody S ta te  School 
Nuclear Medicine Serv ice  
P e d i a t r i c  Metabo l i c  - 

Genet ic Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  I n f e c t i o u s  Disease Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Gast roentero logy Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Immunology Laboratory  
P e d i a t r i c  Hematology Cyto-Genetics 

Laboratory  
Pharmacy 
P e d i a t r i c  Renal D i a l y s i s  
Pulmonary Laboratory  
Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice  
Radiology Serv ice 
Rad ia t ion  Oncology 
Renal l mmunol ogy Laboratory  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

Other 
A p p l i c a t i o n  o f  Funds Sa la r i es  Sa la r i es  M & O/Equip. T rave l  

Special  Hematology 
Laboratory  

T ransp lan ta t  i on  
immunology Laboratory  

Surgery Serum Gas t r i n  
Laboratory  

Surg ica l  Pathology 
Laboratory  

Housekeeping 
Chronic Home 

D i a l y s i s  Program 
Renal Transplant  Center 
Animal Care Center 
Educat ional  T e l e v i s i o n  
Medical E l e c t r o n i c s  

Serv ice 
Med i ca l Eng i neer i ng 

Serv i ce 
Medical l l  l u s t r a t i o n  

Serv ice 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  
o f  Communications and 
Educat iona l Serv ices 

Pub1 i c a t i o n s  
Marine Medicine 
Cont inu ing Educat ion 
Medical Branch L i b r a r y  
General Serv ices 
B u i l d i n g  Maintenance - 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENERAL ADMlNlSTRATlON 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres iden t  Emeri tus 
1 .  Adjust  the  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Truman 6 .  Blocker ,  J r . ,  P res iden t  Emeri tus 
(par t - t ime)  f rom $35,600 ($25,000 f rom General Budget and $10,600 f rom 
l n s t  i t u t  i onal  Facu l ty  Development Fund) t o  $72,300 f o r  twe lve  months f rom 
I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l ty  Development Fund, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
D r .  B locker  a l s o  serves as Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a permiss ive augmentation 
o f  $11,800 i n  the  Department o f  Surgery. To ta l  compensation f o r  twe lve  
months, $84,100. (TO conform t o  p rev ious  procedure es tab l i shed  and r a t e  
approved by t he  ~ o a r d . )  E f f e c t i v e  f o r  the  p e r i o d  September 1, 1978 through 
November 30, 1978. (RBC 37) 

O f f i c e  o f  Aud i t s  and Cost Reimbursement 
2. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Douglas W. Gast f rom Aud i t o r  1 1 %  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $17,580 t o  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r  o f  l n t e r n a l  Aud i t s  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $19,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Funds a re  t o  come 
f rom the c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 423) 

3. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Randall A. Gould from Manager, Cost Reimbursement 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,804 t o  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r  o f  Cost Reimbursement a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 424) 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Planning Coord inator  
4. Reappoint Miss Laura A. Del Papa as Planning Ass i s tan t  a t  the  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $13,000 f o r  twelve months e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 17) 

5. De le te  t he  name o f  M r .  Jack 0. Brown, P lanning Ass i s tan t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $15,500 f o r  twelve months. M r .  Brown d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment. 
(RBC 369) 

MEDlCAL SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  Medicine 
6. Appoint  D r .  J u l i a n  1 .  K i t a y  as Assoc ia te Dean f o r  C u r r i c u l a r  A f f a i r s  
 art-time) a t  a compensation of  $55,000 f o r  twelve months ($40,000 s a l a r y  
f rom General Budget and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom i n s t i t u t i o n a l  
Facu l ty  Development ~ u n d )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 4 , 1978. General Budget funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  K i t a y  
a l s o  serves as Professor  (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 i n  t h e  Department o f  
I n t e r n a l  Medicine and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,000 i n  t he  Department o f  Phys io logy 
and Biophys ics.  To ta l  compensat i on  f o r  twelve months, $64,000. (RBC 4) 

7. Change the  source o f  funds o n l y  f o r  D r .  George T. Bryan, Dean o f  Medicine 
(pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $56,100 f o r  twe lve  months ($54,000 f rom General 
Budget and $2,100 from Various Purposes  rant) t o  General Budget on l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - i n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Bryan a l s o  serves as Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a permiss ive augmentation o f  $10,000 i n  t he  Department o f  
P e d i a t r i c s .  To ta l  compensat i o n  f o r  twe lve  months, $66,100. (RBC 49) 

8. Reappoint M r .  Danny J. Oldani  as Academic I n fo rma t i on  Coord inator  a t  t he  
same sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  and 
Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 121) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine - cont inued 
9. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  Fernando M. T rev ino ,  Co-Coordinator 
O f f i c e  o f  Special  Programs a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,900 f o r  twe lve  months, 
f rom Various Purposes Grant o n l y  t o  $16,110 from General Budget and $1,790 
from DHEW Grant 1 D l  8-MB-00150-01, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 3978. General Budget 
funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 163) 

10. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  David C .  E i land ,  J r . ,  Assoc ia te Dean f o r  Student 
A f f a i r s   art-time) from $36,800 t o  $41,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal located 
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  E i l and  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  Family Medicine and as 
Adjunct  Assoc ia te Professor   art-time), w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  School o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences, and as Assoc ia te Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  compensation o f  $17,800 i n  the  Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and 
Behaviora l  Sciences. To ta l  compensat i o n  f o r  twelve months, $59,300. (RBC 176) 

11 .  Reappoint M r .  W i l l i a m  R. Gombeski as Eva lua t i on  S p e c i a l i s t  a t  the  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,545 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from HRA 232-78--0010. (RBC 183) 

12. Appoint  M r .  Thomas 3 .  A rd i s  as Planning and F i sca l  Coord inator  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $24,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget and Una l loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  M r .  A rd i s  a l s o  serves as Planning and F i sca l  
Coord inator  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  the  D i r e c t o r  o f  
Communications and Educat ional  Support Serv ices.  (RBC 250) 

13. Reappoint D r .  Barbara H. Chesney as Eva lua t i on  S p e c i a l i s t  ( t h r e e - f i f t h s  
t ime)  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom HRA 232-78-Q010. Dr. Chesney 
a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  School 
o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Heal th .  
(RBC 259) 

14. Change t he  s ta tus  o f  M r .  W i l l i a m  R. Gombeski, J r . ,  Eva lua t i on  S p e c i a l i s t ,  
f rom f u l l - t i m e  t o  one-ha l f  t ime a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,545 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom HRA 232-78-0010. 
(RBC 342) 

O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical Educat ion 
15. Reappoint D r .  Rose M. Yunker as Senior Assoc ia te  art-time) a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  o f  $3,450 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Yunker 
a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor   art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $19,550 i n  the  
Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s  and w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  the  Department o f  Preven t i ve  
Medicine and Community Heal th .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $23,000- 
(RBC 98) 

16. Change the  source o f  funds o n l y  f o r  M r .  Haro ld  G. Levine, D i r e c t o r  o f  
Research i n  Medical Educat ion a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $37,500 f o r  twelve months, 
from $32,875 f rom General Budget and $4,625 f rom Various Purposes Grant,  as 
shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  General Budget on l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  general  budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r ,  Lev ine a l s o  serves as Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Heal th .  
(RBC 172) 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Anesthes io logy - con t inued  
25. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Alexadre P o l e t  (NOR-Tenure) , I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 22, 1978. (RBC 33) 

26. Reappoint and increase t h e  compensation o f  D r .  Daneshvari So lank i  (Non- 
Tenure) I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $48,750 ($32,500 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $16,250 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o ~ ~ )  t o  $50,000 f o r  twe lve  months 
($34,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $36,000 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom 
MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. General Budget funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 54) 

27. Reappoint and increase t he  compensat i o n  o f  D r .  Lyndon J. Busch (Non-Tenure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  f rom $50,000 ($34,000 f rom General Budget and $16,000 
permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - Anesthes io logy)  t o  $51,900 f o r  twe lve  
months ($34,900 f rom General Budget and $17,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom 
MSRDP - Anes thes io logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom the  departmental  teach ing s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 74) 

28. Reappoint Mrs. E l  imabeth McEldowney as A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Coord ina to r  a t  t h e  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,920 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Pro fess iona l  Fees - Blood Gas Laboratory .  (RBC 92) 

29, Change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Thomas E.  Nelson   on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom DHEW Research 
Grant - Anesthes io logy t o  General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 140) 

30. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. E l i z a b e t h  McEldowney, A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
Coord inator ,  f rom $13,920 t o  $15,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom P ro fess i ona l  Fees - Blood Gas 
Laboratory .  (RBC 199) 

31. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Thomas E.  Nelson (Non-~enure )  , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $26,000 t o  $27,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Bns t ruc t i ona l  . (RBG 215) 

32. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Robert E.  Drake  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ,  f rom $26,000 t o  $27,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 224) 

De rma t o  l ogy 
33. Appoint  Dr. Edgar B. Smith ( ~ e n u r e )  as Pro fessor  and Chairman a t  a compensation 
o f  $72,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($48,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $24,000 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - ~ e r m a t o l o ~ y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1978. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  
budget.  (RBC 72) 

34. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  W i  1 1  iam B. Bean ( ~ e n u r e )  , A c t i n g  Chairman ( p a r t -  
t ime)  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $3,000 from Pro fess iona l  Fees t o  a permiss ive  augmentat ion 
o f  $3,000 f rom MSRDP - Dermatology, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Bean a l s o  
serves as H a r r i s  L. Kempner Professor  o f  Humani t i e s  and D i  r e c t o r   art-t ;me) a t  
a s a l a r y  o f  $54,000 ($50,000 from General Budget and $4,000 f rom H. L. Kempner 
Pro fessorsh ip )  i n  t he  l n s t i t u t e  f o r  Medical  Humanit ies and as H a r r i s  Kempner 
Professor  o f  Humanit ies i n  Medic ine (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a permiss ive  augmentat ion o f  
$7,000 i n  t he  Department o f  i n t e r n a l  Medic ine.  T o t a l  compensation f o r  twe lve  
months, $64,000. (RBC 177) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Dermatology - cont inued 
35. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  W i  1 1  iam B.  Bean ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Aceing Chairman 
(pa r t - t ime )  a t  a permiss ive augmentation o f  $3,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 17, 1978. D r .  Bean w i l l  con t inue  t o  serve as H a r r i s  L .  Kempner Professor  
o f  Humanit ies and D i  r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a compensat i on  o f  $57,000 ($54,000 
s a l a r y  ($50,000 from General Budget and $4,000 from H. L. Kempner P ro fesso rsh ip  
i n  ~ e d i c i n e )  and $3,000 permiss ive augmentation from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  
Development ~ u n d )  i n  the I n s t i t u t e  f o r  t he  Medical Humanit ies and as H a r r i s  L. 
Kempner Professor  o f  Humani t i es  i n  Medicine (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a permiss ive  augmen- 
t a t i o n  o f  $7,000 i n  the  Department o f  i n t e r n a l  Medicine. (RBC 404) 

Family Medicine 
36. Change the s ta tus  o f  D r .  Marcus L. Ross ( ~ e n u r e )  from Professor  and Chairman 
a t  a compensat i on  o f  $59,000 ($51,000 s a l a r y  ($33,000 from General Budget and 
$18,000 from Various Purposes   rant) and $8,000 permi ss i v e  augmentat i on  f rom 
MSRDP - Family Medicine) t o  Professor  and Chairman ad i n t e r i m  a t  $51,000 s a l a r y  
from General Budget and $8,000 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - Fami l y  
Medicine, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Add i t i ona l  General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Ross a l s o  
serves as Professor  ( p a r t - t i n e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the Department o f  Preven t i ve  
Medicine and Communi t y  Heal th .  (RBC 29) 

37. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  Barbara L. Thompson (Non-Tenure) , Ass i s tan t  
Professor,  f rom $28,700 ($25,700 sa l  a r y  ($5,700 from General Budget and 
$20,000 f rom DHEW T r a i n i n g  Grant - Family ~ e d i c i n e )  and $3,000 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - Fami l y  ~ e d i c i n e )  , as shown i n  t he  approved budget, 
t o  $38,000 f o r  twelve months ($30,000 s a l a r y  ($6,000 f rom General Budget, and 
$24,000 f rom DHEW Grant 5~15-PE-16017-05) and $8,000 permi ss i ve augmentat ion  
from MSRDP - Fami l y  ~ e d i c i n e )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General 
Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
D r .  Thompson a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor   art-time), w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  
i n  the  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Heal th .  (RBC 46) 

Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
38. Appoint  D r .  Lee-Nien L. Chan ( ~ e n u r e )  as Assoc ia te Professor a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $35,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from Unal l oca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 7 )  

39. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  James N. L indsey (Non-Tenure), Adjunct  Lec tu re r  
(par t - t ime)  f rom w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,570 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l ,  (RBC 14) 

40. Reappoint D r .  D a r r e l l  H. Carney  on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  the  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $27,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 32) 

41. Reappoint D r .  Edward F. LaBe l le   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor a t  t he  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $27,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($24,300 f rom General Budget 
and $3,200 f rom DHEW Grant 1 -R01 -AM-25244-01), e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978, 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 76) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics - cont inued 
42. Reappoint D r .  Paul H. Weigal (Non-~enure)  Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $27,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 93) 

43. Reappoint D r .  Edmund W. Czerwi nsk i  (!don-Tenure) as Ass i s t a n t  Professor  a t  
the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 129) 

44. Reappoint D r .  Char les T .  Ladou l i s   on-Tenure) as Assoc ia te Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Ladou l i s  a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $47,000 ($38,000 s a l a r y  
($28,000 f rom General Budget and $10,000 from MSRDP - patho logy)  and $9,000 
permiss ive augmentat i on  from MSRDP - patho logy)  . (RBC 292) 

45. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  V i  k t o r  Holoubek ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
f rom $26,980 t o  $27,480 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978, A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal located,  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
D r .  Holoubek a l s o  serves as Professor   e art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,520 i n  t he  
O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $36,000, 
(RBC 301) 

46. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Leland L. S m i  t k  (Tenure) , Professor ,  from 
$36,500 t o  $37,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 302) 

47. lncrease the  sa la r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Jose Gan (Tenure), Assoc ia te Pro fessor ,  
f rom $30,000 t o  $30,800 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l ,  (RBC 303) 

48. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Yogesh C .  Awasthi  o on-Tenure) , Ass i s tan t  
Professor ,  f rom $22,000 t o  $23,900 For twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1,  1978. 
Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 304) 

49. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Richard R. F r i t z  ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e ) ,  Ass i s tan t  
Professor ,  f rom $22,300 t o  $23,800 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. 
Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 305) 

50. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Rong-sen Shen (!don-Tenure) , i n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom 
$19,000 t o  $20,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  ' t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 306) 

51. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Creed W. Abe l l  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor  and 
D i r e c t o r ,  D i v i s i o n  o f  B iochemist ry ,  f rom $48,500 ($44,400 f rom General Budget and 
$4,400 from DHEW Various Purposes Grant t o  $50,000 f o r  twelve months ($45,188 
from General Budget and $4,8 12 from DHEW Grant 2P30-CA-4 7701 -04) , e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. Add i t i ona l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 308) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9,  1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics - cont inued 
52. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Sam 6. Barranco, l 1 1 ,  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor  
a t  a sa la r y  o f  $26,045 f o r  twelve months, f rom $18,745 f rom General Budget and 
$7,300 from DHEW Various Purposes Grant t o  $22,145 f rom General Budget and 
$3,900 f rom DHEW Grant 2P30-CA-17701-04. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r ,  Barranco a l s o  
serves as Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Oto laryngology 
and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $ 1  1,455 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School , and a t  
a s a l a r y  o f  $2,000 i n  Cont inu ing Educat ion. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, 
$39,500. (RBC 312) 

53. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  Teresa L. Low (Non-Tenure) , l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  Low d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 385) 

54. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  J e f f r e y  L. Rossio (Non-~enure)  , l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $18,300 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Rossio d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 
reappointment . (RBC 392) 

55. Appoint  D r .  Marvin S .  Legator (Tenure) as Professor  al art-time) , w i t h o u t  
sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 4978. D r .  Legator a l s o  serves as Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $43,500 i n  t he  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community 
Hea 1 t h .  (RBC 397) 

l n t e r n a l  Medicine 
56. Appoint  D r .  J u l  i an  I .  K i t a y  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$6,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  K i t a y  a l s o  serves as 
Professor  (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,000 i n  the  Department o f  Phys io logy and 
Biophys ics and as Assoc ia te Dean f o r  C u r r i c u l a r  A f f a i r s  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a 
compensat i o n  o f  $55,000 ($40,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $15,000 
permiss ive augmentation from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development ~ u n d )  i n  the 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine. To ta l  compensation f o r  twelve months, $64,900. 
(RBC 6) 

57. Appoint  D r .  Richard B. Pol l a r d  (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a 
compensat ion  o f  $36,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($30,400 s a l a r y  ($27,000 f rom General 
Budget and $3,400 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and $5,600 permiss ive  
augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine) , e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget and Unal loca ted  Appropr i a t  ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 52) 

58. Appoint  D r .  Te r r y  C. Robbins (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  i n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $45,460 f o r  twelve months ($7,630 from General Budget and $7,830 
f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d  i c i  ne) , e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. General Budget 
funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 130) 

59. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  Daniel  C. A l lenswor th  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te 
Professor  (par t - t ime)  f rom $37,000 ($24,000 s a l a r y  ($20,000 From General Budget 
and $4,000 from Research Contract  - AHEC) and $ 1  3,000 permiss ive augmentation 
from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  $35,776 f o r  twe lve  months ($22,776 s a l a r y  
($18,776 from General Budget and $4,000 f rom HRA 232-78-0010) and $13,000 
permiss ive augmentat i on  f r ~ m  I n t e r n a l  Medi c i n e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
D r .  A l lenswor th  a l s o  serves as Adjunct  Assoc ia te Professor  and Medical D i r e c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  s f  $19,224 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Hea l th  
Care Sciences. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $55,000. (RBC 169) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
l n t e r n a l  Medic ine - con t inued  
60. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Stephen H.  Young  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $41,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $32,000 s a l a r y  
($22,000 f rom General Budget, $5,000 f rom Specia l  A c t i v i t i e s  - Dean o f  Medic ine,  
and $5,000 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine)  and $9,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion 
f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine t o  $32,000 s a l a r y  ($27,000 f rom General Budget 
and $5,000 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine land $9,000 pe rm iss i ve  augmentat ion 
f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 184) 

61. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  James A. Rei na rz  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $58,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $44,000 s a l a r y  
($37,700 f rom General Budget and $6,300 f rom Var ious Purposes   rant) and 
$14,000 pe rm iss i ve  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine t o  $44,000 
s a l a r y  f rom ~ e n e ' r a  1 Budget and $1 4,000 permi ss i ve augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - 
l n t e r n a l  Medicine, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 187) 

62. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Patsy R .  Koeppe  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  (one-ha1 f t ime)  , f rom a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $39,000 ($32,000 f rom General 
Budget and $7,000 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  $40,900 f o r  twe l ve  months 
($33,900 f rom General Budget and $7,000 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine)  , 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come 
f rom the  departmental  t each ing  s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 200) 

63. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  John T. Mader  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a compensation o f  $20,000 f o r  twe l ve  months, f rom 
$15,000 s a l a r y  ($3,000 f rom General Budget, $5,000 f rom Spec ia l  A c t i v i t i e s ,  
and $7,000 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  and $5,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion 
f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine,  t o  $15,000 s a l a r y  ($8,000 f rom General Budget 
and $7,000 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and $5,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion 
f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Mader a l s o  serves as Member ( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$14,000 i n  t he  Marine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, 
$34,000. (RBC 204) 

64. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  R ichs rd  P.  B a l t z ,  A s s i s t a n t  
i n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $14,960 t o  $15,460 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  Moody Foundat ion Grant 77-323. (RBC 210) 

65. Reappoint and inc rease  t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r ,  Derek K. Pang (Non-~enure )  , 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $14,960 ($7,630 from General Budget and $7,330 f rom 
MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  $15,460 f o r  twe l ve  months ($7,630 f rom General 
Budget and $7,830 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Med ic ine) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  depar tmenta l  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  
budget.  (RBC 212) 

66. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John G. Knecht  on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  a s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  
t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 214) 



THE UNlVERSlTV OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
l n t e r n a l  Medicine - cont inued 
67. Increase t he  s t i pend  o f  D r .  Richard G. Morgan (Non-Tenure), C l  i n i c a l  
i n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $2,000 t o  $4,000 f o r  twe lve  months a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,702, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Th i s  i s  due t o  change i n  
hours f rom th ree  t o  s i x .  A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from the  
departmental teaching sa i  a r i e s  budget. (RBC 21 7) 

68. Reappoint and increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Robert F. Oakley, J r . ,  
(Non-~enure)  , Ass i s tan t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $14,960 ($7,630 f rom General Budget 
and $7,330 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  $15,460 f o r  twe lve  months ($7,630 
from General Budget and $7,830 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 223) 

69. Change t he  s ta tus  o f  D r .  J e r r y  A. Jones (!don-~enure) , Assi s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,260 ($7,630 from General Budget and 
$7,630 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine) t o  pa r t - t ime  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $360 from 
MSRDP - snterna l  Medicine, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 234) 

70. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  Joseph E.  Burks (Non-Tenure), I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom $33,000 ($30,000 s a l a r y  ($25,000 from General Budget and $5,000 from 
MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Med i c i  ne) and $3,000 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - 
I n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $30,000 f o r  twelve 
months ($27,000 s a l a r y  ($22,000 from General Budget and $5,000 f rom MSRDP - 
I n t e r n a l  Medicine) and $3,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  
~ e d  i c i n e )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 238) 

71, Change the  s ta tus  o f  D r .  J e f f r e y  D.  Thor ley    on-~enure) from Ass i s tan t  
Professor  ( f u l  l -t  ime) , a t  a compensat i on  o f  $37,000 f o r  twelve months ($30,L100 
s a l a r y  ($22,000 from General Budget,$5,000 f rom the Medical Branch F i f t h  
Pathway Program, and $3,400 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and $6,600 
permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  
Professor  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 239) 

72. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  Fred C.  Delaney, Ass i s tan t  t o  t he  
Program D i r e c t o r  o f  t he  Cancer Center a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,300 f o r  twelve 
months, f rom DHEW Grant 2P30-CA-17701-04 o n l y  t o  $5,260 f rom General Budget 
and $28,040 f rom DHEW Grant 2P30-CA-17701-04, e f f e c t !  ve September 1 , 1978. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 241) 

73. Ad jus t  the  compensation o f  D r .  Phi 1 1  i p  L. Pof fenbarger  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Raymond L. 
Gregory Professor  o f  Medicine (pa r t - t ime )  f rom $25,000 ($10,000 s a l a r y  ($7,000 
f rom General Budget and $3,000 f rom Raymond Gregory Pro fessorsh i  p) and $1 5,000 
permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine) t o  $21,750 f o r  twelve 
months ($6,750 s a l a r y  ($3,750 f rom General Budget and $3,000 from Raymond Gregory 
Pro fessorsh ip )  and $15,000 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - I n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Poffenbarger a l s o  serves as Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  t he  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics, 
and as D i r e c t o r ,  C l i n i c a l  Research Center ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $38,250 i n  
C l i n i c a l  Research Center. To ta l  compensation f o r  twe lve  months, $60,000, 
(RBC 243) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
i n t e r n a l  Medicine - cont inued 
74. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  John W. Pol acheck (Non-Tenure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine, as shown i n  t he  
approved budget, t o  $23,500 f o r  twelve months ($20,500 s a l a r y  ($3,000 f rom 
General Budget, $16,000 from DHEW Grant 1R01-HL-22910-01 and $1,500 f rom 
MSRDP - i n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and $3,000 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - 
l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 251) 

75. Grant a leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  compensation t o  D r .  John C. Dan ie l ides  
 on-Tenure), Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $37,000 f o r  twelve 
months ($33,000 s a l a r y  ($35,000 from General Budget and $2,000 f rom MSRDP - 
I n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and $4,000 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  
Medicine) , e f f e c t  i v e  September I ,  1978. (RBC 256) 

76, Change the  s ta tus  o f  D r .  Me lv in  J. Pr ince   on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,760 t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $4,785 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
the Marvin Lee Graves Research Fel lowship.  (RBC 270) 

77. Reappoint D r .  F reder ick  M. Zaumbrecher ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  as C l  i n i  c a l  t n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Zaumbrecher was 
i nadverten t l y omi t t ed  from the  budget. (RBC 273) 

78. Reappoint D r .  Marta T.  Lavas t ida  (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Lavas t ida  was 
i n a d v e r t e n t l y  om i t t ed  f rom the budget. (RBC 276) 

79. Change t he  s ta tus  o f  D r .  Michael G .  Bui l e n  (Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
from f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,760 f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine t o  
pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 277) 

80. Reappoint D r .  Jo E. Schweinle  l on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 293) 

81. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Danie l  C .  A l  lenswor th  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te 
Professor  (par t - t ime)  a t  $35,776 f o r  twelve months f rom $22,776 s a l a r y  ($18,776 
f rom General Budget and $4,000 f rom HRA 232-78-0010) and $13,000 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine t o  $22,776 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $13,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. Add i t i ona l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  A l lenswor th  a l s o  serves 
as Adjunct  Assoc ia te Professor  and Medical D i  r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  
o f  $19,224 i n  t he  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences, Hea l t h  Care Sciences. 
To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $55,000, (RBC 316) 

82. Reappoint D r .  Richard E. Helmer, I I I ,  as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. (327) 

83. Reappoint D r .  Genevieve A. Schechter  on-Tenure) as  Ass i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 329) 

84. Reappoint D r .  Robert B. Couch   on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 332) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
I n t e r n a l  Medic ine - con t inued  
85. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  W i l l i a m  S. Hughes (Tenure),  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
a t  a compensation o f  $41,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($34,500 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $6,500 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  , e f f e c t i v e  
September 28, 1978. (RBC 339) 

86. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Aaron Fradk in  (Non-Tenure), C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  a s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 341) 

$7. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  James B, Stubbs (Non-~enure )  , C l  i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $1,020 f o r  twe lve  months t o  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  October 7 , 1978. (RBC 343) 

88. Appoin t  D r .  Mohammed A. Qu ra i sh i  (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,285 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 2R01 -CA-03096-21. (RBC 374) 

89. De le te  t he  name o f  Dr. Gordon D. Chr is tensen  on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,760 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Chr is tensen d i d  
no t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 393) 

90. increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Jose J .  M ingue l l  ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  , V i s i t i n g  
Professor ,  f rom $25,000 ($5,000 f rom DHEW Research Grant - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine 
and $20,000 f rom Organon Company Grant t o  $25,800 f o r  twe lve  months ($22,050 
f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine and $3,750 f rom Research i n  Leukemia and Cancer 
~ u n d )  , e f f e c t  i ve November 1 , 3 978. (RBC 422) 

91, Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Edward J. Lefeber  (!don-Tenure), C l i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $1,332 f o r  twe lve  months t o  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. (RBC 436) 

92. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John W. M idd le ton  (!don-Tenure) , C l  i n i  c a l  P ro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime )  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $1,632 f o r  twe lve  months t o  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 4978. (RBC 437) 

M ic rob io logy  
93. Appoin t  D r .  Teh-Sheng Chan ( ~ e n u r e )  as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$32,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 4 ,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget and Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
i n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 3) 

94. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  L a r r y  J. Arcement   on-Tenure) , Research 
S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $10,700 f o r  twe lve  months, from 
$7,700 General Research Support Grant and $3,000 DHEW Research Cont rac t  - 
MicrobioPogy t o  $7,700 f rom General Budget and $3,800 f rom N 0 1 ~ ~ - 6 1 0 4 2  Cont rac t ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from 
Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t  ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 73) 

Psych ia t r y  and Behav iora l  Sciences 
95. Appoint  D r .  E l a i n e  M. H u l l  (Idon-Tenure) as Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $19,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 8) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences - Continued 
36. Change the status of Dr. Alan P. Chesney (~on-Tenure) , Assistant Professor, 
from part-time, without salary to full-time at a salary rate of $26,900 for 
twelve months ($25,900 from HRA-232-78-00100 and $1,000 from MSRDP - Psychiatry, 
effective September 1 ,  1978. Dr. Chesney was inadvertently omitted from the 
budget. (RBC 10) 

97. Appoint Dr. Meir Strahilevitz (Non-~enure) as Associate Professor at a 
compensation of $55,000 for twelve months ($39,006 salary from General Budget 
and $76,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Psychiatry), effective 
September 3 5 ,  1978. Genera3 Budget funds needed are to come from the 
departmental teaching salaries budget. (RBC 50) 

98. Adjust the salary of Dr. John B. Rust, B I  O ,  Clinical Instructor (part-time) 
from $16,000 to $12,800 for twelve months, effective September 1 ,  l978* This 
is due to change in hours from twenty to sixteen. $RBC 9 4 )  

99. Reappoint Dr. Rudolph 6 ,  Roden (NOR-Tenure) as Assistant Professor at the 
same compensat ion of $53,000 for twelve months ($36,000 salary from General 
Budget and $17,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - $sychiatry), effective 
September 4 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed are to come from the departmental 
teaching salaries budget. (RBC 114) 

100. Ap oint Dr, Patricia L .  Musick as Associate in Psychology a t  a  salary rate 
of $17, 8" 00 for twelve months, effective September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to 
come from Gal veston County Health - Mental Retardation Center. Q W B C  9 25) 

104. Reappoint Br, Ruven E. Brooks, Assistant Professor (NOR-~enure) , at the 
same salary rate of $21,580 for twelve months, effective September 1,  1978, 
Funds needed are to come from the departmental teaching salaries budget. 
(RBC 134) 

102. Change the source of funds for Dr. Mary F. Schottstaedt (~enure), 
Associate Professor at a compensation of $45,000 for twelve months, from 
$41,000 salary ($36,000 from General Budget and $5,000 from SpeciaB Activities - 
Dean of ~edi cine) and $4,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Psychi atry) 
to $41,000 saBary from General Budget only and $4,000 permissive augmentation 
from MSRDP - Psychiatry, effective September 1, 1978. Additional General 
Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Bnstructional. 
Dr. Schottstaedt also serves as Associate Professor (part-time), wi thsut salary, 
i n  the Department of Family Medicine. (RBC 150) 

103. Change the status o f  Dr, Nancy b .  Schnautz  on-Tenure) from Assistant 
Professor at a compensation of $40,000 for twelve months ($31 ,000 salary from 
Genera4 Budgek and $9,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - $sychi a t r y )  
Clinical Assistant Professor, two-fifths time, at the same salary rate from 
General Budget, effective September 4 ,  1978. (RBC 153) 

104. Reappoint Dr. James W. Thompson (NOD-~enure) as Assistant Professor at the 
same compensation of $37,000 for twelve months ($29,500 salary from General 
Budget and $7,500 permissive augmentation from $nstitutisnal Faculty Development 
Fund), effective September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed are to come from 
the departmental teaching salaries budget. (RBG 162) 



THE UNlVERSlTV OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science - cont inued 
105. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  David C. E i land ,  J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te 
Professor  f rom $22,500 ($4,500 s a l a r y  from General Budget and 
$18,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - psych ia t r y )  t o  $17,800 ($4,500 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $13,300 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - 
Psych ia t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. D r .  E i  land a l s o  serves as Adjunct  
Assoc ia te Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  
Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences and as Assoc ia te Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  Family Medicine and Assoc ia te Dean f o r  
Student A f f a i r s  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $41,500 i n  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  
Medicine. To ta l  compensation f o r  twelve months, $59,300. (RBC 175) 

106. Reappoint D r .  J u d i t h  M. Abplanalp (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  
the  same compensation o f  $32,000 f o r  twelve months ($25,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $7,000 perrni ss i ve augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - ~ s y c h i  a t r y )  , 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 192) 

107. Reappoint D r .  Richard 0. Poe ( l i on -~enure)  as Assoc ia te Professor  a t  the  
same compensation o f  $60,000 f o r  twelve months ($41,000 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $19,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - Psych ia t r y ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 193) 

108. Reappoint D r .  Jon F. Heiser  (!ion-~enure) as Assoc ia te Professor  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $49,000 f o r  twelve months ($41,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $8,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Psych ia t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from the  
departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 201 ) 

309. Reappoint D r .  George 6. Mansbridge  on-Tenure), as i n s t r u c t o r  a t  the  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 205) 

110. Increase t he  compensat i on  o f  D r .  Col l i e r  M. Cole (Non-Tenure) , I n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $13,000 s a l a r y  ($72,000 f rom General Budget and $1,000 f rom 
MSRDP - psych ia t r y )  t o  $13,500 compensation f o r  twe lve  months ($13,000 s a l a r y  
($12,000 f rom General Budget and $1,000 f rom MSRDP - Psych ia t r y )  and $500 
permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. 
D r .  Cole a l s o  serves as i n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 i n  School 
o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $19,500. (RBC 262) 

11 1 .  Reappoint D r .  Ruth E. Buski r k  (Non-~enure)  as Facu l t y  Assoc ia te (one-ha1 f 
t ime)  a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,868 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the D n s t i t u t i o n a i  Facu l ty  Developqient Fund. 
(RBC 284) 

112. Reappoint D r .  Mary C .  Cer re to   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t -  
t ime)  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Cer re to  a l s o  serves as 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $23,000 i n  the Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s .  
(RBC 291) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Sciences - cont inued 
113. Reappoint D r .  Seymour F i  sher ( ienure)  as Professor  (one-f  i f t h  t ime)  a t  
the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $49,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - f n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 294) 

114. Reappoint D r .  Robert N. Stevenson GA on-Tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $35,000 f o r  twelve months ($27,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $8,000 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 300) 

115. Appoint  Mrs. Carey A. Van S i c k l e  c on-~enure) as Facu l t y  Assoc ia te a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Bns t ruc t i ona l  . (RBC 336) 

116. Appoint  D r .  Aharona S t r a h i l e v i t z  (Non-~enure)  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a 
- compensation o f  $48,000 f o r  twelve months ($35,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 

and $13,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Psych ia t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 5, 
1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal located App rop r i a t i cns  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 340) 

117. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  David L, i a r s o n    on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  
Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $47,900 f o r  twelve rr~onths, f rom $33,900 s a l a r y  
f rom Galveston County Hea l th  and Mental Re ta rda t ion  and $14,000 permiss ive  
augmentation from MSRDP - Psych ia t r y  t o  $33,900 s a l a r y  Prom General Budget and 
$14,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - Psych ia t r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
4978. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 349) 

Neurol ogy 
118. Reappoint D r .  Brent  E.  Masel as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 372) 

119. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Adolph L. Sahs (Non-~enure) ,  V i s i t i n g  Professor  
 art-time) , w i thou t  sa la r y .  D r .  Sahs d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment. 
(RBC 394) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
120, Reappoint and a d j u s t  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Thomas C .  Vaughn, C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  
Professor ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $6,400 t o  $1,420 from MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Th i s  i s  due t o  decrease i n  hours from 
11.6 t o  2.58. (RBC 12) 

121. Appoint  Dr. W i l l i a m  E. Rankin, J r . ,  (Non-~enure)  as C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 116) 

122. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Leonard A. Charpent i e r    on-Tenure) f rom Assoc iate 
Professor   art-time) a t  a compensation o f  $54,000 ($35,000 s a l a r y  ($30,000 f rom 
General Budget and $5,000 f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ ~ n e c o l o g y )  and $19,000 
permiss i v e  augmentat i on  from MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ ~ n e c c l o ~ y )  t o  $24,800 
s a l a r y  o n l y  f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Charpent ier  a l s o  
serves as Adjunct  Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 i n  
School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  
twelve months, $30,000. Th is  change i s  due t o  r educ t i on  i n  hours o f  se rv i ce .  
(RBC 252) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology - con t inued  
123. Change the  compensation o f  D r .  Ap r i  l 6 .  OIQuinn  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  f rom $45,000 s a l a r y  ($27,000 f rom General Budget, $5,000 from MSRDP - 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, $1 3,000 f rom Facul t y  Development Fund) t o  a 
compensat i on  o f  $45,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($32,000 s a l a r y  ($29,500 f rom General 
Budget, $2,500 f rom Brackenr idge Hosp i t a l  - Resident Serv ices and $13,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ ~ n e c o l o g y )  , e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 331) 

Ophthalmology 
124. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  James L. Rae ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor ,  f rom 
f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $34,900 ($31,903 f rom General Budget and $3,000 f rom 
MSRDP - Ophthalmology) t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $29,724 f o r  twe lve  months 
($27,724 f rom General Budget and $2,000 f rom MSRDP - Ophthalmology) , e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. D r .  Rae a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  
a s a l a r y  o f  $5,176 i n  t he  Department o f  Phys io logy and B iophys ics .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $34,900. (RBC 30) 

125. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Lo i s  Cowan, O r t h o p i s t  ( t w o - f i f t h s  t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,225 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 13, 1978. 
(RBC 314) 

Oto laryngology 
126. Reappoint D r .  Bruce Leipmig (Non-~enure )  as A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t h e  
same s a l a r y  o f  $24,000 f o r  twelve months ($19,200 f rom DHEW Grant ~ 0 1 - ~ ~ - 8 7 2 2 1  
and $4,800 from MSRDP - Oto la ryngo logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 132) 

427. Reappoint D r .  Kevin K. Cheng (~on- 'Tenure) as C l i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  (one- 
f i f t h  t ime)  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,080 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom MSRDP - Oto laryngology.  
(RBC 139) 

128. Appoin t  D r .  J e r r y  L ,  Cranford  on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($10,000 f rom General Budget and 
$1 I ,000 f rom MSRDP - Oto la ryngo logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. General 
Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a 8 .  
(raec 155) 

429. increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Manning J .  Co r re i a  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor ,  
f rom $36,000 ($33,000 f rom General Budget and $3,000 f rom NASA c o n t r a c t )  t o  
$37,900 f o r  twe lve  months ($33,000 f rom General Budget and $4,900 f rom PHEW Grant 
~0014-76-C-0622) , e f f e c t i v e  October 1 , 1978. (RBC 222) 

130. Reappoint D r .  V incent  6 .  Caruso (Non-~enure)  as C l  i n i  ca l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Dr. carus0 
was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  om i t t ed  f rom t h e  budget.  (RBC 231) 

131. Reappoint D r .  Paul E.  Winkelmann (Non-Tenure) as C l  i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
(RBC 299) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Oto la ryngo logy  - con t inued  
132. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Cer i  M. Griff i t h s   on-~enure) , Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $60,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($40.000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $20,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion from MSRDP - Oto la ryngo logy)  , 
e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978. (RBC 370) 

Patho logy 
133. Reappoint D r .  Michael  P. Johnson, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  s on-~enure) a t  t h e  
same compensation o f  $32,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($25,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $7,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSKDP - ~ a t h o l o g ~ ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  
t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 11) 

134. Reappoint Mrs. Pamela J. Nicks as Technica l  D i r e c t o r  (one-ha i f  t ime)  a t  t he  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,200 f o r  twe l ve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f r om Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
Mrs. N icks a l s o  serves as Technica l  D i r e c t o r  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same r a t e  
i n  Su rg i ca l  Patho logy Labora to ry .  (RBC 65) 

135. lnc rease  t h e  compensation o f  D r .  Peachy R. G i  lmer ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $52,500 ($36,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $16,500 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - Patho logy) ,  as shown i n  t h e  approved budget,  
t o  $57,000 f o r  twe lve  months, ($39,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $18,000 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - pa tho logy ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  t each ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  Gi lmer a l s o  serves as Ad junc t  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  and Medical  
D i  r e c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  School o f  A1 1 i e d  H e a l t h  Sciences - Medical  
Technology. Ra te  approved J u l y  15, i.978. (RBC 108) 

136. lnc rease  t he  compensation o f  D r .  R ichard  E .  S l a v i n   on-~enure) , Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $60,500 ($42,500 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $1 8,000 f rom 
MSRDP - pa tho logy ) ,  t o  $61,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($43,500 f rom General Budget 
and $18,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - Pa tho logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  
t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 194) 

137. lnc rease  t h e  compensat i o n  o f  D r .  Tseng-Tong Kuo ( !don-~enure)  , Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $47,000 ($35,000 s a l a r y  ($29,000 f rom General Budget and $6,000 
f rom MSRDP - pa tho logy)  and $12,000 pe rm iss i ve  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - ~ a t h o l o g y )  
t o  $48,800 f o r  twe lve  months ($36,800 s a l a r y  ($30,800 f rom General Budget and 
$6,000 f rom MSRDP - Patho logy)  and $12,000 pe rm iss i ve  augmentat ion from MSRDP - 
pa tho logy ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom the  depar tmenta l  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 196) 

138. lncrease t h e  compensat i o n  o f  D r ,  Jerome H. S m i  t h   on-~enure) , Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $51,000 ($37,000 s a l a r y  ($31,000 f rom General Budget and $6,000 
f rom MSRDP - Patho logy)  and $14,000 pe rm iss i ve  augmentat ion from MSRDP - 
pa tho logy)  t o  $52,800 f o r  twe lve  months ($38,800 s a l a r y  ($32,800 f rom General 
Budget and $6,000 from MSRDP - ~ a t h o l o g ~ )  and $14,000 pe rm iss i ve  augmentat ion from 
MSRDP - Patho logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f r om t h e  depar tmenta l  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 213) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Pathology - cont inued 
139. Reappoint D r .  Ernest  0. Mue l le r ,  J r . ,  (Non-~enure )  as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Mue l l e r  
was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  om i t t ed  f rom the  Budget. (RBC 229) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
140. Reappoint D r .  V i r g i l  M. Howie (Non-Tenure) as Pro fessor  a t  t h e  same 
compensation o f  $50,000 f o r  twe lve  months:($46,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $4,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  
s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 9) 

141. Reappoint and change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Ralph W. Noble, I I I ,  (Non-~enure )  , 
Cl i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  from w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  a s a l a r y  o f  
$5,160 f o r  twe lve  months ($9 ,560 f rom General Budget, $7,800 f rom Robert  Wood 
Johnson Foundat ion,  and $1,800 f rom School Hea l t h  Programs), e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 48) 

142. Reappoint D r .  Rose M. Yunker (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  o f  $19,550 f o r  twe lve  months ($8,050 f rom General Budget 
and $11,500 f rom DHEW Grant 1~28-PE-16011-01), e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from t h e  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  
budget. D r .  Yunker a l s o  serves as Senior  Assoc ia te  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$3,450 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical  Educat ion,  and as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medic ine and 
Community Hea l th .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $23,000. (RBC 97) 

143. Reappoint D r .  Thomas W. Pet rus i ck (Non-~enure )  as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  
t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 1 ~28-PE-1601  1-01, (RBC 119) 

144. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  S a l l y  S .  Robinson (Non-~enure ) ,  C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  t o  a s a l a r y  o f  $4,560 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  Robert 
Wood Johnson Foundat ion.  Th i s  s a l a r y  was approved on RBC No. 727, dated May 24, 
1978. D r .  Robinson a l s o  serves as C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  f art-time) , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Family Medicine. (RBC 123) 

145. Reappoint D r .  John No lsenberg (Tenure) as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $40,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($36,000 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $4,00Q permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  departmental  
teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 135) 

146. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Ruth E, D i  1 l a r d  (!don-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $37,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $34,000 s a l a r y  
($6,100 f rom General Budget, $13,000 f rom Specia l  A c t i v i t i e s ,  $4,900 from 
Var ious Purposes Grant,  and $10,000 f rom DHEW T r a i n i n g  Grant )  and $3,000 
permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s )  t o  $34,000 s a l a r y  ($1  1,000 
f rom General Budget, $13,000 from In teragency Cont rac t ,  and $10,000 from 
DHEW Grant 1D24-00044-02) and $3,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - 
P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 138) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - cont inued 
147. Reappoint D r .  Mary C. M a t u s t i k ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
(one-ha l f  t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 154) 

148. Reappoint D r .  Robert E.  Lynch (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  t he  same 
compensation o f  $36,000 f o r  twelve months ($33,000 s a l a r y  ($30,900 f rom General 
Budget and $2,100 f rom HRA 232-78-001 0) and $3,000 permi ss i ve augmentat i on  f rom 
MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 161) 

149. Appoint  D r .  A1 i E r t u g r u l    on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
sf  $24,000 f o r  twelve months, f o r  the  p e r i o d  September 1 ,  1978 through February 28, 
1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 202) 

150. Reappoint D r .  Deanna Brewer (Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 f o r  twe lve  months ( $ 1  1,000 f rom General Budget and $ 1  1,000 
f rom P e d i a t r i c  Nephrology ~ o u n d a t i o n ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General 
Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 206) 

151. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Randal 1 M. Goldblum ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  a t  a compensation o f  $41,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $35,000 s a l a r y  
($33,800 f rom General Budget and $1,200 f rom HRA 232-78-0010) and $6,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - ~ e d i a t r j c s )  t o  $35,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $6,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  
October 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Goldblum a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Human 
B i o l  og i ca 1 Chemi s t  r y  and Genet i cs . (RBC 207) 

152. Reappoint D r .  James A. St rong (Non-Tenure) as C l i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978, D r .  S t rong was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  o m i t t e d  
f rom t h e  budget. (RBC 232) 

153. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Char les W. Daeschner, J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e )  , 
Pro fessor  and Chairman a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $73,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom 
$54,000 f rom General Budget, $8,100 f rom Specia l  A c t i v i t i e s  - P e d i a t r i c s ,  and 
$10,900 f rom Research Contract  - AHEC, t o  $57,700 f rom General Budget, $8,100 
f rom In teragency Cont rac t ,  and $7,200 f rom HRA 232-78-0010, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal l oca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 236) 

154. Reappoint D r .  David R .  A l l e n    on-Tenure) as C l i n i c a l  i n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 240) 

155. Reappoint D r .  Herber t  L. O 'Br ien   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 275) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - con t inued  
156. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Wa l te r  J. Meyer, I I I ,  (Tenure),  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor   e art-time) a t  a compensation o f  $33,900 f o r  twe lve  months, from 
$27,900 s a l a r y  ($23,200 from General Budget and $4,700 f rom Research Cont rac t  - 
AHEC) and $6,000 permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  t o  $27,900 
s a l a r y  ($24,300 f rom General Budget and $3,600 f rom HRA 232-78-0010) and $6,000 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
i n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Meyer a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor   art-time), w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics and Psych ia t r y  
and Behav iora l  Sciences, and as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  C l i n i c a l  Research Center 
 art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,100 i n  t he  C l i n i c a l  Research Center.  T o t a l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $42,000. (RBC 278) 

157. Appoin t  D r .  George E. Cantu as D e n t i s t   art-time) , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. (RBC 279) 

158. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. L inda J. P e t r u s i c k ,  Assoc ia te  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,372 f o r  twe lve  months. Mrs. P e t r u s i c k  d i d  no t  
accept her  1978-79 reappoi  ntment . (RBC 281) 

559. Reappoint D r .  Thomas P. Zava le ta    on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 288) 

160. Change t h e  source of  funds f o r  D r .  Robert  E .  Lynch (Non -~enu re ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensat i o n  o f  $36,000 from $33,000 s a l a r y  ($30,900 f rom General 
Budget and $2,100 from WRA 232-78-001 0) and $3,000 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom 
MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s )  t o  $33,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $3,000 permiss ive  
augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 315) 

161. Reappoint D r ,  Thomas W. K e l l y  (Non-~enure )  as C l i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
  art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 328) 

162. Reappoint D r .  t e s l  i e  A i e l  l o  (Non-Tenure) as Cl i n  i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 330) 

163. Reappoint D r .  F e l i p e  H. Esparza as D e n t i s t   a art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. (RBC 333) 

164. Reappoint D r .  W i  1 l iam D.  Caldwel 1   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 335) 

165. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Margaret  J .  McGregor   on-~enure) , C l  i n i c a l  Spec ia l  i s t  
a t  a compensation o f  $37,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($31,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $6,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion from MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s ) .  D r .  McGregor d i d  
no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 367) 

166. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. S t e l l a  M. Dobbins, Assoc ia te  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11 ,772 f o r  twe lve  months ($9,418 f rom Specia l  A c t i v i t i e s  - 
P e d i a t r i c s  and $2,354 f rom P e d i a t r i c s  Hea l t h  In fo rmat ion  s e r v i c e ) .  Mrs. Dobbins 
d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappoin tment .  (RBC 395) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Pharmacology 
167. Ad jus t  the  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Joe l  P.  Gal lagher  l on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  Professor 
(par t - t ime)  f rom $21,544 as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $20,474 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Gal lagher  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $4,526 i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate 
School, To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $25,000. (RBC 21) 

168. Appoint  D r .  Peter  H. P roc to r  (Non-~enure)  as Research S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l ty  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,530 f o r  twelve months f o r  t he  p e r i o d  October 1 ,  1978 
through December 31, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Ret ina Research 
Foundation Grant. (RBC 380) 

Phys io logy and Biophys ics 
169. Appoint  Dr. J u l  i an  I. K i t a y  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Professor   e art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  of  
$3,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  K i t a y  a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te Dean f o r  C u r r i c u l a r  A f f a i  r s  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a compensation o f  $55,000 
($40,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $1 5,000 permi ss i ve augmentat i o n  from 
l n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development ~ u n d )  i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
and as Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 i n  t he  Department o f  I n t e r n a l  
Medicine. To ta l  compensation f o r  twelve months, $64,000. (RBC 5) 

170. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  James L. Rae ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime )  f rom w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  a s a l a r y  o f  $5,176 f rom DHEW Grant 5PO1-NS- 
13778-02, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Rae a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Professor 
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $29,724 ($27,724 f rom General Budget and $2,000 
from MSRDP - ~ ~ h t h a l m o l o g y )  i n  t he  Department o f  Ophthalmology. To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $34,900. (31) 

171. Appoint  D r .  David W. A r n e t t   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 5, 1978. D r .  A r n e t t  a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r  
o f  Medical E l e c t r o n i c s  Research a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 i n  Medical E l e c t r o n i c s  
Serv ice.  (RBC 63) 

172. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Douglas C.  Eaton ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Professor 
f pa r t - t lme )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $21,680 t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,000 f o r  
twelve months ($81 1 f rom General Budget and $28,189 f rom DWEW Grant 1 ~04-AM-00432-01 1, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. (RBC 149) 

173. Grant a leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Char les H. We1 I s ,  8 1 ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  
Assoc ia te Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $32,900 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 7978. D r .  We1 1s a l s o  serves as Adjunct  Member  art-time) , w i t h o u t  
sa la r y ,  i n  t he  Marine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 225) 

174. Reappoint D r .  Robert B. Leonard (~on-Tenure)  as Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  , wi t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Leonard a1 so serves as 
Member a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 i n  The Marine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 287) 

175. Cor rec t  the  s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  t h e  budget f o r  D r .  Jane C. Krauhs (Non-~enure) ,  
Research S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l t y  we art-time) t o  read $14,900 f o r  twelve months, 
i ns tead o f  $20,123, e f f e c t  i ve September 1 , 1978. (RBC 322) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Phys io logy and Biophys ics - cont inued 
176. Appoint  D r .  Peter  N. Thoren   on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twelve months f o r  the  p e r i o d  October 26, 1978 through 
December 21, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 5~01-HL-16657-06. 
(RBC 398) 

Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l th  
177. Appoint  D r .  Robert M. Brecht  on-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor    art-time) , 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 5,  1978. D r .  Brecht  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
D i r e c t o r  f o r  Media (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $24,000 i n  Educat ional  T e l e v i s i o n  
and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 i n  Medical I l l u s t r a t i o n .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $30,000. (RBC 58) 

178. Reappoint D r .  Rose M. Yunker  on-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Yunker a l s o  serves as Senior 
Assoc ia te  art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,450 i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical 
Educat ion and as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $19,550 i n  t he  
Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $23,000. (RBC 96) 

179. Appoint  D r .  Ca ro l i ne  A. Whitbeck  o on-Tenure) as Assoc ia te Professor  
 a art-time) , w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. D r .  Whi tbeck a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te Professor  o f  the  Phi losophy o f  Medicine a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$23,000 i n  t he  I n s t i t u t e  f o r  the  Medical Humanit ies.  (RBC 126) 

180. Reappoint D r .  Egbert G. Jaco (Tenure) as Professor  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $50,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  
t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 136) 

181. Ad jus t  the  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  B i l l y  U. P h i l i p s ,  J r . ,   on-~enure), Assoc iate 
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $22,545 t o  $21,476 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Phi l i p s  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $4,524 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  
s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $26,000. (RBC 157) 

182. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  James A. Hokanson  on-~enure), 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom DHEW 
Various Purposes Grant t o  $5,000 f rom General Budget and $20,000 f rom DHEW 
Grant 2P30-CA-17701-04, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. General Budget funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 160) 

183. Ad jus t  the  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Norman M. T r i e f f  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
from $22,700, as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $24,840 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  T r i e f f  a l s o  serves as Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  of  $9,660 i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. 
To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $34,500. (RBC 179) 

184. Change the  tenure s t a t u s  of  D r .  David E.  Bee, Assoc ia te Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $31,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom Tenure t o  Non-Tenure, e f f e c t i v e  
September I , 1978. (RBC 194) 

185. increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  and change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Jonathan B. 
Ward, J r . ,    on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  f rom $19,500 f rom Dow Ghemi ca l  
Company Grant t o  $21,000 f o r  twe lve  months from Hooker Chemical Company Grant, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. (RBC 197) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l th  - cont inued 
186. Appoint  D r .  Phi l i p  R. Nader (Tenure) as Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Nader a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and 
Behaviora l  Science and as Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $50,000 ($44,000 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $6,000 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - 
P e d i a t r i c s )  i n  the Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s .  (RBC 228) 

187. Reappoint D r .  Alan P.  Chesney  on-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Chesney a l s o  serves 
as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,900 f o r  twelve months ($25,900 
from HRA-232-78-00109 and $1,000 from MSRDP - Psych ia t r y )  i n  t he  Department 
o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Science. (RBC 233) 

188. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  C layton W .  E i f l e r  (Non-Tenure) f rom l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 f o r  twelve months ($5,875 from DHEW Contract  - 
Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Heal th ,  $2,350 f rom DHEW Research Contract  - 
Surgery, and $15,275 from Dow Chemical Company   rant) t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor  
a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  ( $ 1  1,750 from General Budget and $1 1,750 f rom 
NCI-~01-CP-71005), e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 337) 

189. Change the  t i t l e  on l y  o f  D r .  Paula K. Ho rva t i ch  (Non-~enure)  f rom l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime )  t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
1978. D r .  Ho rva t i ch  a l s o  serves as Senior Assoc ia te a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,009 
i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical Educat ion. (RBC 406) 

Radiology 
190. Appoint  D r .  Edward J .  DePersio (Non-~enure)  as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a 
compensation o f  $60,000 f o r  twelve months ($40,000 s a l a r y  ($34,000 f rom General 
Budget, $6,000 f rom MSRDP - Radiology) and $20,000 permi ss i ve augmentation from 
MSRDP -   ad i o l ogy )  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 2) 

191. Reappoint D r .  Ivan D. Siddons   on-Tenure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  the  same 
compensat i on  o f  $25,000 f o r  twelve months ($16,666 s a l a r y  ($14,166 f rom General 
Budget and $2,500 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $8,334 permiss ive augmentation f rom 
MSRDP -   ad i o logy)  , e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. General Budget funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 28) 

192. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Vernon K. Jenkins (Tenure) , Associate 
Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $28,800 f o r  twelve months, f rom a s a l a r y  o f  
$25,920 ($23,040 f rom General Budget and $2,880 f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  and 
$2,880 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - Radiology, t o  a s a l a r y  o n l y  o f  
$28,800 f o r  twelve months ($23,040 f rom General Budget and $5,760 f rom MSRDP - 
Radiology, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. (RBC 45) 

193. Reappoint and increase t he  compensation o f  D r .  Rajendra Kumar (Non-Tenure) , 
Ass i s tan t  Professor,  from $45,000 ($30,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $15,000 
permiss ive augmentat i o n  from MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ y )  t o  $46,500 f o r  twelve months 
($31,000 s a l a r y  ($26,350 f rom General Budget and $4,650 f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  
and $15,500 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - Radio logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 53) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Radio logy - con t inued  
194. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Dan R.  Ford, J r . ,   on-ienure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  f rom a compensation o f  $28,000 ($20,720 s a l a r y  ($17,612 
f rom General Budget and $3,108 f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o ~ ~ )  and $7,280 MSRDP - 
Radiology) t o  a s a l a r y  o n l y  o f  $28,000 ($17,612 f rom General Budget and 
$10,388 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 99) 

195. A d j u s t  t h e  compensation o f  D r .  Ra le igh  F. Johnson, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  
a compensation o f  $31,300 f o r  twe lve  months f rom $25,196 s a l a r y  ($21,417 f rom 
General Budget and $3,779 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy)  and $6,104 permiss ive  
augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - Radio logy t o  $31 ,300 s a l a r y  o n l y  ($21,417 f rom 
General Budget and $9,883 f rom MSRDP - Rad io logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
A l s o  change D r .  Johnson's tenure  s t a t u s  f rom non- tenure t o  tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. (RBC 109) 

196. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Robert  R. Pe r r y  ge on-ienure) , F a c u l t y  
Assoc ia te  a t  a compensation o f  $39,700 f o r  twe l ve  months f rom a s a l a r y  o f  
$26,599 ($22,609 f rom General Budget and $3,990 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy)  and 
$13,101 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - Radio logy t o  $39,700 s a l a r y  o n l y  
($22,609 f rom General Budget and $17,091 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy)  , e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. (RBC 158) 

197. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Ra le igh  F. Johnson ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $31,300 ($21,417 f rom General Budget and $9,883 f rom MSRDP - 
Radio logy)  t o  $32,400 f o r  twe lve  months, ($22,042 f rom General Budget and 
$1 0,358 f rom MSRDP - Rad io logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 , 1978. Add i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  
budget. (RBC 198) 

198. lncrease t h e  compensation o f  D r .  Melvyn H. Schre iber  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  
and Chai rman, f rom $77,000 ($51,400 s a l a r y  ($45,900 f rom General Budget and 
$5,500 f rom MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  and $25,600 pe rm iss i ve  augmentat ion f rom 
MSRDP - Radi o logy )  t o  $7.8,900 f o r  twe lve  months ($52,700 s a l a r y  ($47,200 
f rom General Budget and $5,500 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy)  and $26,200 pe rm iss i ve  
augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - Rad io logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 307) 

199. Appoin t  D r .  Jacob M. P ro tas   on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensation o f  $55,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($36,647 s a l a r y  ($31,167 f rom 
General Budget and $5,500 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy)  and $18,333 pe rm iss i ve  
augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - Rad io logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. General 
Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 350) 

200. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Dan R. Ford, J r . ,   on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 f o r  twe l ve  months ($17,612 f rom General 
Budget and $10,388 from MSRDP - Radio logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 18, 1978. 
(RBC 381) 

201. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. L inda  K. M o r r i s ,  H e a l t h  P h y s i c i s t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $19,300 f o r  twe l ve  months. Mrs. M o r r i s  d i d  n o t  accept  her  1978-79 reappoin tment .  
(RBC 396) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Surgery 
202. Reappoint D r .  Courtney M. Townsend ( ~ e n u r e )  as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $55,000 f o r  twelve months ($36,667 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $18,333 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - surgery ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teach i ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 27) 

203. Change the  compensation o f  D r .  Truman G .  B locker ,  J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $42,000 ($31,000 s a l a r y  ($25,000 f rom General Budget and 
$6,000 f rom Various Purposes Grant) and $11,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom 
MSRDP - surgery)  t o  $11,800 permiss ive  augmentation o n l y  f rom MSRDP - Surgery, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  B locker  a l s o  serves as Professor  Emeri tus 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $72,300 i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  the  Pres iden t  Emeri tus.  To ta l  
compensation f o r  twelve months, $84,100. (To conform t o  p rev ious  procedure 
es tab l i shed  and r a t e  approved by t h e  Board o f  Regents.) E f f e c t i v e  f o r  t he  
pe r i od  September 1, 4978 through November 30, 1978. (RBC 38) 

204. Grant a Reassignment o f  Duty and change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Jay C.  
F i sh  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Granvi 1 l e  T. Hal 1 Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $77,200 f o r  
twelve months, f rom $49,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget, $2,500 s a l a r y  from 
MSRDP - Surgery, and $25,700 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Surgery t o  
$51,500 s a l a r y  f rom DHEW Grant 5E03-MB-116111-13 and $25,700 permis i s v e  
augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. (RBC 85) 

205. Appoint  D r .  Janos Lonovics  on-Tenure) as V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from MSRDP - Surgery. (RBC 100) 

206. Reappoint D r .  Serg io  B. Guzman  on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  l n s t r u c t o r  a t  the  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twelve months ($11,300 f rom General Budget and 
$3,700 f rom MSRDP - Surgery),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 113) 

207. Reappoint D r .  Jackson A. B iggers,  I t I,   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
a t  the same compensation o f  $40,000 f o r  twelve months ($26,667 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $13,333 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  from MSRDP - surgery ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 11 8) 

208. Appoint  D r .  W i  1 1  iam R. Jackson   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a 
compensation o f  $52,500 f o r  twelve months ($35,000 s a l a r y  f rom MSRDP - Surgery 
and $17,500 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - surgery) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 
1978. (RBC 128) 

209. Appoint  D r .  Michael C .  Trachtenberg a on-~enure) as Assoc ia te Professor  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $$34,500 f o r  twelve months ($17,250 f rom General Budget and 
$17,250 f rom MSRDP - surgery ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 151) 

210. Reappoint Dr.  Steven J .  R lackwe l l   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  t he  
same compensation o f  $42,000 f o r  twelve months ($28,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $14,000 permiss ive augmentat i on  from MSRDP - surgery ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental 
teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 159) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Surgery - cont inued 
21 1 . Reappoint D r .  Ronney L. Ferguson (Non-~enure )  as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  
t he  same compensation o f  $45,000 f o r  twelve months ($30,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Surgery) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 171) 

212. De le te  t h e  name o f  Dr. M a r t i n  C .  W i  l b e r  (Tenure),  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensation o f  $59,100 f o r  twe lve  months ($39,400- s a l a r y  ($37,300 f rom General 
Budget and $2,100 f rom MSRDP - surgery )  and $19,703 permiss ive  augmentat ion 
f rom MSRDP - Surgery) .  D r .  W i  1 ber  d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC I 85) 

243. Grant a leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Frank E .  Emery ( ~ e n u r e )  , 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $63,900 f o r  twe lve  months ($42,600 
s a l a r y  ($40,200 f rom General Budget and $2,400 f rom MSRDP - surgery )  and 
$21,300 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - su rge ry ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  
1978. E f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978, accept D r .  Emery's r e s i g n a t i o n .  (RBC 226) 

214. Reappoint D r .  W i  l e y  J i n k i n s ,  I I I ,  as C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 9 ,  1978. (RBC 282) 

21 5 .  Reappoint M r .  Robert R. Brownlee (Non-~enure )  as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
 art-time) , wi t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September I ,  1978. (RBC 313) 

216. Reappoint D r .  John C .  Markey, J r . ,    on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 318) 

217. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Jean A. Chayvi a1 l e   on-~enure) , V i  s i  t i  ng 
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 25, 
1978. ( R B C  324) 

218. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  Robert  F e i n s t e i n  (Non-Tenure), Research S c i e n t i s t  - 
Facu l t y  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($12,300 f r om DHEW 
Research Grant - Surgery and $12,200 f rom MSRDP - su rge ry ) .  D r .  F e i n s t e i n  
d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 3 6 6 )  

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences 
219. Appoin t  D r .  Roger A. Lan ie r  as A s s i s t a n t  Dean o f  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Serv ices 
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $16,050 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget. D r .  Lan ie r  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  
o f  $10,700 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Core Cur r i cu lum - Bas ic  and 
C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $26,750. (RBC 61) 

Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  
220. Reappoint and a d j u s t  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Fred 8. Cordova (Non -~enu re ) ,  
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $15,240 t o  $12,740 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  departmental  
teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Cordova a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $13,260 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - A l l i e d  
Hea l th  Serv ices.  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $26,000. (RBC 24) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Core Curr icu lum - Basic and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th  - cont inued 
221. Change the s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Roger A. Lan ie r  (Non-T'enure) , Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor ,  
f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 ($6,250 f rom General Budget and 
$18,750 from DHEW T r a i n i n g  Grant - Dean o f  A l l  i ed  Hea l th  sciences) t o  p a r t - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $10,700 f o r  twelve months from General Budget on l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1,  1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Lan ie r  a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Dean o f  
i n s t r u c t i o n a l  Serv ices  art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $16,050 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  
Hea l th  Sciences - O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences. To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twelve months, $26,750. (RBC 60) 

222. Reappoint and increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Karen A. Aufderhaar 
  on-~enure), I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom $14,000 t o  $15,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 232-78-0010. 
(RBC 101) 

223. increase t h e  s a l a r y  o f  Mrs. Va len t ina  M. Rernig (Non-~enure)  , Ass i s tan t  
Professor  (one-hal f  t ime)  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $8,000 t o  $8,250 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Grant No. 
HRA 232-78-001 0. (RBC 11 1 ) 

224. Change the  s ta tus  o f  M r .  James A. Myklebust  on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom (pa r t - t ime )  w i t hou t  s a l a r y  as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  f u l l - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from Grant No. HRA-232-78-0010. (RBC 115)  

225. Appoint  Miss Shi r l e y  A. Werner (Non-~enure)  as i n s t r u c t o r  (one-ha1 f t ime) 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget, 
Miss Werner a l s o  serves as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
i n  School o f  A1 l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences. (RBC 244) 

226. Appoint  Miss Es te l  l e  C. Osborne ( !don-~enure) as i n s t r u c t o r  (one-ha1 f t i  me) 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
Miss Osborne a l s o  serves as I n s t r u c t o r  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  i n School o f  Al  l i ed  Heal t h  Sciences - Heal t h  Care Sciences, (RBC 353) 

227. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Mrs. Va len t i na  M. Remig  on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  
Professor  (one-hal f  t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,250 f o r  twelve months e f f e c t i v e  
October 13, 1978. (RBC 363) 

228. De le te  t he  name o f  Miss Evelyn Sco t t  (Non-Tenure) , Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months ($17,000 from General Budget and 
$3,000 f rom DHEW Grant - Dean o f  Al  l i e d  Hea l t h  serv ices) .  Miss Sco t t  d i d  n o t  
accept her  1978-79 reappointment . (RBC 375) 

Heal t h  Care Sciences 
229. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r .  L a r r y  E .  Brad ley (Non-~enure)  from Ass i s tan t  
Professor  and Ass i s tan t  Chairman t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 26) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Hea l th  Care Sciences - cont inued 
230. Change the  s ta tus  o f  D r .  Byron W i  1 1  iams   on-~enure) from Ass i s tan t  Professor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,500, as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  Ass i s tan t  
Professor  and Ac t i ng  Chairman a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,700 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - A1 1 i ed  Heal t h  Sciences. (RBC 44) 

231. Reappoint and change the source o f  funds f o r  Miss Mary T. A igak i  (Non-Tenure) , 
I n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $5,974 f o r  twelve months, f rom $2,929 f rom 
DHEW Grant 1D21-PE-16001-02 and $3,045 from Phys ic ians Program t o  $1,563 f rom 
DHEW Grant 1 D21 -PE-16001-02 and $4,411 from Phys ic ians Ass i s tan t  Program, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. (RBC 142) 

232. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Danie l  C .  A l lenswor th   on-~enure), Adjunct  
Assoc ia te Professor  and Medical D i  r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $18,000 t o  $19,224 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a re  
t o  come from DHEW Grant 1D21-PE-16001-02. D r .  A l  lenswor th  a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te Professor   art-t ime) a t  a compensation o f  $35,776 ($22,776 s a l a r y  
($18,776 f rom General Budget and $4,000 from Grant No. HRA-232-78-0010) and 
$13,000 permiss ive augmentation f rom MSRDP - I n t e r n a l  Medicine) i n  the  
Department o f  i n t e r n a l  Medicine. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $55,000. 
(RBC 168) 

233. Appoint  Miss Shi r l e y  A. Werner (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-ha1 f t ime) 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 1D21-PE-16001-02. Miss Werner a l s o  
serves as I n s t r u c t o r  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  School o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Core Curr icu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Heal th .  
(RBC 245) 

234. Reappoint and change the  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Norma J. S t i g l i c h  (Non-~enure)  
f rom Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 t o  l n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,396 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 1~21-PE-16001 -02. (RBC 254) 

235. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Miss Peggy L. Haardt (Non-Tenure) f rom Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
 a art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 t o  l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,396 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
DHEW Grant 1~21-PE-16001 -02. (RBC 255) 

236. Appoint  D r .  Bruce R. Neibuhr (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$16,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 11 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
from DHEW Grant ID21 -PE-16001-02, (RBC 344) 

236. Appoint  M i  ss E s t e l  l e C.  Osborne  on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-ha1 F t i  me) 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 1D24-PE-16001-02. Miss Osborne a l s o  
serves as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  School o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Core Curr icu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Heal th .  
(RBC 352) 

237. De le te  t h e  name o f  M r ,  Robert C.  Greaser ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  , Associate Professor  
and Chairman a t  a sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $22,750 f o r  twelve months. M r .  Greaser d i d  n o t  
accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment. (RBC 376) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 
Medical Record Admin i s t r a t i on  
238. Reappoint Mrs. Tel  l a  M. Johnson (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 23) 

239. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Judy L. Westerlage (Non-~enure)  , Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) , wi t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978. (RBC 426) 

Medical Technology 
240. Appoint  Mrs. Louann W. Purs ley (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a 
sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 15, 1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 22) 

241. Appoint  Miss Carolyn J .  Pearce (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $16,608 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 43) 

242. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Peachy R. Gilmer (Non-~enure)  f rom Adjunct  Ass i s tan t  
Professor ( pa r t - t ime )  t o  Adjunct  Assoc ia te Professor  and Medical D i  r e c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Gi lmer a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $57,000 ($39,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and 
$18,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - patho logy)  i n  t he  Department o f  
Pathology. (RBC 107) 

243. Appoint  Miss J e n n i f e r  L. Hunter (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-f  i f t h  t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,168 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 325) 

244. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Miss Bea t r i ce  W. Brotzman (Non-Tenure) f rom 
Assoc iate Professor  t o  Professor  a t  t he  same s a i a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. (RBC 338) 

Occupat i ona l  Therapy 
245. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. H a r r i e t t  A. Davidson (Non-Tenure), Adjunct  i n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime )  , wi t hou t  sa la r y .  Mrs. Davidson d i d  n o t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 36) 

246. Reappoint Miss P a t r i c i a  K. Buddingh  on-T'enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 78) 

247. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Robert K. B ing  on-~enure) f rom Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  Professor  and A c t i n g  Chairman 
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  B ing a l s o  serves 
as Dean o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $38,000 i n  School o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences and as 
Assoc ia te i n  Occupational Therapy (pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  Occupat ional  
Therapy. (RBC 80) 

248. Reappoint Mrs. Jac lyn  Low ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  as l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) , w i  t hou t  
sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Mrs. Low was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  om i t t ed  from 
the  budget. (RBC 257) 

249. Reappoint M r .  Gary A. Wade (Non-Tenure) as Associ a t e  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. M r .  Wade was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  om i t t ed  
from the  budget. (RBC 258) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Occupational Therapy - cont inued 
250, Reappoint M r .  Glenn E. Bal l a r d    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) , 
w i thou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. M r .  B a l l a r d  was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  
omi t ted  f rom the budget. (RBC 260) 

251. Reappoint Mrs. Ka ther ine  Schuster   on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) , 
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 261) 

252. Reappoint Miss C l  a i  r e  L. Mason   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time), w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 272) 

253. Reappoint Mrs. Anne E.  Lett-Brown   on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) , 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 280) 

254. Reappoint Miss Lee A. Searcy   on-~enure) , Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t  ime) , 
w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 285) 

255. Reappoint Mrs. Av is  L. Stoval  1   on-Tenure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 296) 

256. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Lynda C .  B u l l  i o n  (Non-~enure)  , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom pa r t - t ime ,  w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 6, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 345) 

257. Change the  s ta tus  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. M i  11s   on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  
Professor ,  f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 f o r  twelve months t o  
pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 7, 1978. (RBC 360) 

258. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. E l  i zabe th  K i  lday,  shown i n  the  budget as Perez, 
(Non-~enure)  , Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Mrs. K i  lday d i d  
n o t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment. (RBC 389) 

259. De le te  the  name o f  Miss Bery l  Dulson (Non-~enure) ,  Assoc ia te Professor 
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Miss Dulson d i d  no t  accept he r  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 391) 

260. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Miss Lee A. Searcy  on-~enure) , Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978. (RBC 401) 

261. Appoint  Mrs. Cather ine V. Gordon as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   art-t ime) , 
w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. (RBC 405) 

262. Appoint  Mrs. Kathleen J .  Jurek   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 427) 

263. Reappoint Mrs. E i leen S.  McKee (Non-~enure)  as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time) , w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 432) 

Phys ica l  Therapy 
264. Change the  s ta tus  o f  Mrs. Mar ie  L. Koch (Non-Tenure) f rom l n s t r u c t o r ,  as 
shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $17,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 42) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Phys ica l  Therapy - cont inued 
265. Grant a leave o f  absence w i t hou t  s a l a r y  t o  Mrs. Shar la  G. Kimbrough 
 on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 68) 

266. Reappoint Mrs. S t a r r  H. Kel logg (Non-Tenure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 103) 

267. Reappoint Mrs. Shar la  G. Kimbrough (Non-~enure)  as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1978. 
Mrs. Kimbrough i s  r e t u r n i n g  f rom a leave o f  absence. Mrs. Kimbrough a l s o  
serves as Phys ica l  Therapy l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  
Phys i c a l  Therapy. (RBC 167) 

268. Appoint  M r .  Thomas H. Johnson (Non-~enure)  as Assoc ia te Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom the departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 235) 

269. Reappoint Miss Mary E.  H a r r e l l    on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 283) 

270. Reappoint Miss V i  r g i n i a  K. F incher  (Non-~enure)  as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
 a art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 289) 

271. Reappoint Miss G l o r i a  J imenez   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
 a art-time), w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 295) 

272. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Mrs. Mary A. Bal l a r d  (Non-~enure)  , Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r    art-time) , w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978. 
(RBC 317) 

273. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Janice F a r r e l l  from Assoc iate D i r e c t o r ,  
Phys ica l  Therapy ( f u l l - t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,300 f o r  twelve months, 
as shown i n  t h e  approved budget, t o  D i  r e c t o r ,  Phys ica l  Therapy  art-time) 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $15,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
Mrs. F a r r e l l  a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r ,  Phys ica l  Therapy (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $3,800 i n  Phys ica l  Therapy, Sealy and Smith. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  
twelve months, $19,000, (RBC 321) 

274. Delete the  name o f  Mrs. Mary A. Ba rne t t  b on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  Professor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,000 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. Ba rne t t  d i d  no t  accept 
her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 355) 

275. Reappoint M r .  Mark D.  S t a f f  as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t hou t  
sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 371) 

276. Delete t he  name o f  Miss Lau r i e  A. R i  l e y   o on-Tenure), Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Miss R i l e y  d i d  n o t  accept her  1978-79 
reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 386) 

277. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  Dona1 d L.  Jo l  l y  (Non-~enure)  , Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978. (RBC 399) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - cont inued 
Phys ica l  Therapy - con t inued  
278. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t  i on  o f  Mrs. Gai l S .  Ghere (~on-Tenure )  , Ad junc t  
l n s t r u c t o r   o art-time) , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978. (RBC 407) 

A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Serv ices 
279. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Fred D. Cordova (Non-~enure )  , Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $10,700 as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  $13,260 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Cordova a l s o  serves 
as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $12,740 i n  the  School o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th .  
To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $26,000. (RBC 25) 

280. Reappoint and change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Miss Evelyn Sco t t  (Non-Tenure) f rom 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  and Chairman Designate t o  Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  and Chairman 
a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 41) 

283. Reappoint Miss Kathleen M. T ie rnan  (Non-~enure )  as Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  a t  
the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,400 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  
(RBC 104) 

282. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  Mary D .  Roberts (Non-~enure )  , Pro fessor  and 
Chairman a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Roberts d i d  no t  
accept her  1978-79 reappoi ntment . (RBC 373) 

Associated Hea l t h  Occupations 
283. Change t he  t i  t l e  on1 y  o f  Mrs. Laura L. Reed (Idon-Tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  as shown i n  t he  approved budget t o  l n s t r u c t o r  
(one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  the  same s a l a r y  o f  $7,888 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. Mrs. Reed a l s o  serves as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  a  
s a l a r y  o f  $7,888 i n  School o f  A l l  i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Occupat ional  Therapy. 
To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $15,776. (RBC 18) 

284. De le te  t h e  name o f  M r .  Geof f rey G. Brown ( !don-~enure) , l n s t r u c t o r   a art- 
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  M r .  Brown d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 361) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  Graduate School 
285. Ad jus t  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Joe l  P. Gal 1  agher  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $3,456, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  $4,526 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  Gal lagher  a l s o  serves as 
Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  ga art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $20,474 i n  t he  Department o f  
Pharmacology. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $25,000. (RBC 20) 

286. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  Douglas C.  Eaton  on-Tenure) , Assoc ia te  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $7,320 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Eaton i s  s e r v i n g  
f u l  l - t i m e  i n  t he  Department o f  Phys io logy and B iophys ics .  (RBC 148) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATlNG BUDGET - cont inued 

GRADUATE SCHOOL - cont inued 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School - cont inued 
287. Ad jus t  the  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  B i l l y  U. Phi l i p s ,  J r . ,    on-~enure), Assoc ia te 
Professor   art-time) from $3,455 t o  $4,524 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  Phi l i p s  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Professor 
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $21,476 i n  the  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine 
and Community Heal th .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $26,000. (RBC 156) 

288. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  B e t t y  J .  W i l l i ams  (Non-~enure)  f rom Lec tu re r  
( pa r t - t ime )  as shown i n  the approved budget, t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor   a art-time) 
a t  the  same s a l a r y  o f  $7,440 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
D r .  W i  1 1  iams a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  GA art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$20,560 i n  the  Department o f  Pharmacology. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, 
$28,000. (RBC 173) 

289. Ad jus t  the sa la r y  o f  D r .  Norman M. f r i e f f    on-~enure), Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  f rom $11,800 as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $9,660 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  T r i e f f  a l s o  serves as Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $24,840 i n  the  Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine 
and Community Heal th .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $34,500. (RBC 178) 

NURSING SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  the School o f  Nurs ing 
290. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  S h i r l e y  M. S tee le  f rom Ass i s tan t  Dean f o r  
Research and Development t o  Ass i s tan t  Dean f o r  Graduate Program (pa r t - t ime )  
a t  t he  same s a l a r y  of  $10,300, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 through May 31 ,  1979, 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 1 E04-NU-02003-01. D r .  S tee le  a l s o  
serves as Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $15,450 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - 
Nurs ing School. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  n i n e  months, $25,750. (RBC 143) 

291, Increase the  s a l a r y  o f  Dr. S h i r l e y  M. Stee le ,  Ass i s tan t  Dean f o r  Graduate 
P rog rams(~a r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $10,300 t o  $10,640, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978 through 
May 31, 1979. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 2~04-NU-01360-05. 
D r .  S tee le  a l s o  serves as Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $15,960 i n  School 
o f  Nurs ing - Nurs ing School. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  n i n e  months, $26,600, (RBC 219) 

292. Appoint  D r .  Helen F. Ptak as Ass i s tan t  Dean f o r  Research and Development (one- 
f i f t h  t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,200 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 1~04-NU-02003-01, D r .  Ptak 
a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te Professor (one f i f t h  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,200 i n  School 
o f  Nurs ing - Nurs ing School, as Ass i s tan t  D i  r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice (one-f  i f t h  t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,200 i n  C l i n i c a l  Research Center, and as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice,  ( t w o - f i f t h s  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $12,400 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice - 
Admin i s t r a t i on .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $31,000. (RBC 248) 

293. Delete the  name o f  D r .  Jean L .  Mason, Ass i s tan t  Dean f o r  Research and 
Development ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,200 f o r  twelve months. D r .  Mason 
d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 358) 

Nurs i ng School 
294. Appoint  Miss G l o r i a  L. Byrd   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  an 
academic sate o f  $1 5,000, e f f e c t  i v e  September 1 , 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  
come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 35) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

NURSING SCHOOL - con t inued  
Nurs ing  School - con t inued  
295. Appoin t  Mrs. Dawn G. Bruce   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  an academic 
r a t e  o f  $15,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 40) 

296. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Miss Mary E. L o t t   on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  f rom one-ha1 f 
t ime a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $13,185 t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  n i n e  month r a t e  o f  $14,000, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 102) 

297. Appoin t  Mrs. H a r r i e t t  S. Chaney   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  an 
academic r a t e  o f  $17,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010. (RBC 133) 

298. Appoin t  Mrs. l rene M. L i g h t    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic r a t e  
o f  $14,000 f o r  nine  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom DHEW Grant 1  E04-NU-02003-01. (RBC 137) 

299. Reappoint Mrs. Gera ld ine  D, Turner  (Non-~enure )  as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  
t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  9978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 5~24-NU-00044-02. (RBC 165) 

300. Appoin t  Mrs. Vero lyn  R. Bolander  on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  an 
academic r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 190) 

301. Appoin t  Miss Joanne A l d r i c h    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic r a t e  
o f  $13,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1378. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  
departmental  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 203) 

302. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  S h i r l e y  M. S tee le   on-~enure), Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $15,450 t o  $15,960, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 th rough  May 31, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  departmental  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  
budget.  D r .  S t e e l e  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Dean f o r  Graduate Program ( p a r t - t i m e )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $10,640 i n  School o f  Nurs ing  - Nurs ing  School .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  
n i n e  months, $26,600. (RBC 218) 

303. lncrease t he  n i n e  month r a t e  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Gaun t le t t -Beare   on-ienure) , 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor ,  f rom $19,000 t o  $20,000, e f f e c t i v e  October 1,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 220) 

304. lncrease t h e  academic r a t e  o f  Mrs. Susan S .  Pardue  on-~enure), Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $19,000 t o  $20,700, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 221) 

305. Appoin t  Mrs. May D. S t i n e r    on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  an academic 
r a t e  o f  $15,000, f o r  n i n e  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come f rom Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - School o f  Nurs ing .  (RBC 253) 

306. lncrease t he  academic r a t e  o f  Mrs. Susan C .  Baker  on-~enure) , l n s t r u c t o r  
f rom $13,500 t o  $14,500, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  
t o  come f rom t h e  depar tmenta l  t each ing  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 309) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

NURSING SCHOOL - cont inued 
Nurs ing School - cont inued 
307. Change the s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Sara G.  Ful l e r   on-~enure) , Associate Pro fessor ,  
f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $19,000 f o r  n i ne  months t o  t h r e e - f i f t h s  t ime 
a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $19,000, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 320) 

308. Delete the  name o f  Mrs. V i c k i  C .  P a t r i c k   on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
academic r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  n i n e  months. Mrs. P a t r i c k  d i d  n o t  accept her  
1978-79 reappoi ntment . (RBC 357) 

309. Delete the  name o f  D r .  Jean F. Mason  on-~enure) , Associate Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $12,300. D r .  Mason d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 
reappoi ntment . (RBC 359) 

310. Delete the  name o f  Mrs. Chandice Y .  H a r r i s   on-~enure) , l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t  
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $8,790 f o r  twelve months. Mrs. H a r r i s  d i d  n o t  accept her  
1978-79 reappointment. (RBC 362) 

311. Appoint  Miss Deborah J.  Speegle   on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  Facu l t y  Assoc ia te 
 art-time) , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 429) 

312. Reappoint Mrs. Dar ien T. Conlee c on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  t he  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,428 f o r  twelve months f o r  the  p e r i o d  September 1 ,  1978 through 
November 20, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 232-78-00100. 
Accept Mrs. Conlee % r e s i g n a t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  November 20, 1978. (RBC 433) 

313. Appoint  Mrs. C l a i r e  Y. Svrcek   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Facu l ty  Assoc ia te 
(pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 438) 

31 4. Appoint  M r .  Kenneth C.  Booth  on-Tenure) as C l  i n i  ca l  Facu l t y  Assoc ia te 
 a art-time), w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. M r .  Booth a l s o  
serves as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 
i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on .  (RBC 439) 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 
O f f i c e  of  t he  Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  
315. Reappoint M r .  Gus J. Opperman, I V ,  as Ass i s tan t  t o  the  Medical D i r e c t o r  a t  
t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 39) 

Counci l  o f  Re l i g i ous  M i n i s t r y  
316. Reappoint M r .  John F. Caskey as Chaplain  art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 105) 

317. Reappoint M r .  Nolen D.  Holcomb as Chaplain w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. M r .  Holcomb a l s o  serves as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Family Medicine and as 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $8,400 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  
Hea l th  Sciences - Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Heal th .  (RBC 319) 

Nurs ing Serv ice - Admin i s t r a t i on  
318. Carrect  the  Budget f o r  the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. A l i c e  J. Zapasnik. Ass i s tan t  
D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  from $19,000 t o  $19,644 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. Add i t i ona l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from the  
departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. The increase was e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  
1978 and approved on RBC No. 719. (RBC 69) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
Nurs ing Serv ice Admin i s t r a t i on  - cont inued 
319. Reappoint Mrs. S t e l l a  Polus as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  a t  t h e  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 83) 

320. Reappoint Mrs. Barbara S.  Czerwinski  as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 106) 

321. Reappoint D r .  Kenneth C .  Booth as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  
a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000.00 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. Funds needed are t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget and Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 181) 

322. lncrease the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Kuykendal l ,  Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice,  from $23,760 t o  $24,564 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Hosp i t a  1 s  . (RBC 208) 

323. increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Isabel  F. Walsh, Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice,  f rom $18,180 t o  $18,804 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1978. Add i t i ona l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 209) 

324. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Esperanza Rocha, Ass i s tan t  D i  r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice,  from $18,180 t o  $18,804 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  
1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 211) 

325. lncrease the  s a l a r y  o f  Mrs. Bever ly  S.  Hu l t s ,  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom $16,119 t o  $16,668 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. Add i t i ona l  general  budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  Mrs-  H u l t s  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te 
D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $5,556 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice - 
Admin i s t r a t i on  - Sealy and Smith. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $22,224. 
(RBC 216) 

326. Change t he  s ta tus  o f  D r .  Helen F. Ptak, Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice f rom o n e - f i f t h  t ime a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,200, as shown i n  the  approved 
budget, t o  t w o - f i f t h s  t ime a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $12,400 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  D r .  Ptak a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Dean f o r  Research 
and Development ( o n e - f i f t h  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,200 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Nursing, as Assoc ia te Professor  ( o n e - f i f t h  t ime)  a t  a  
s a l a r y  o f  $6,200 i n  School o f  Nursing, and as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  
( o n e - f i f t h  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,200 i n  C l i n i c a l  Research Center. To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twelve months, $31,000. (RBC 247) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - con t inued  
Nurs ing Serv ice  - Surgery 
327. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Miss Gracekut ty  T.  George f rom Nurse A s s i s t a n t  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $6,672 t o  S t a f f  Nurse I I  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,168 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
t h e  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 87) 

Nurs ing  Serv ice  - Recovery Room 
328. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Char les Reagan f rom Hosp i t a l  Technica l  A s s i s t a n t  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $8,160 t o  S t a f f  Nurse I I a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,576 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  
departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 144) 

C l i n i c a l  Research Center 
329. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  P h i l l i p  L. Pof fenbarger ,  D i r e c t o r ,  C l i n i c a l  Research 
Center ( pa r t - t ime )  , from $35,000, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  $38,250 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom DHEW Grant 5M01-RR-00073-16. D r .  Pof fenbarger  a l s o  serves as Pro fessor  
 art-time), w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and 
Genet ics and as Raymond L.  Gregory Pro fessor  o f  Medicine ( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  a 
compensat i on  o f  $21,750 ($6,750 s a l a r y  ($3,750 f rom General Budget and $3,000 
f rom Raymond Gregory Pro fessorsh ip )  and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion from 
MSRDP - I n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  i n  t he  Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine. T o t a l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twelvemonths,  $60,000. (RBC 242) 

330. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Helen F. Ptak, Ass i s t an t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing  Serv ice  
from t h r e e - f i f t h s  t ime  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $18,600, as shown i n  the  approved budget, 
t o  o n e - f i f t h  t ime  a t  $6,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom DHEW Grant 5M01-RR-00073-16. D r .  P tak a l s o  serves 
as A s s i s t a n t  Dean f o r  Research and Development (one-f  i f t h  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$6,200 i n  School o f  Nurs ing - O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Nurs ing,  as Assoc ia te  
Professor  ( o n e - f i f t h  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,200 i n  School o f  Nurs ing  - Nurs ing  
School, and as A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing  Serv ice  ( t w o - f i f t h s  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  
o f  $12,400. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $31 ,OQO. (RBC 246) 

Hear ing and Speech C l i n i c  
331. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mr. Gerald E. M i l t enbe rge r ,  D i r e c t o r  o f  C l i n i c a l  
Serv ices,  Hear ing and Speech, f rom $22,335 t o  $23,064 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 195) 

I n f e c t i o n  Cont ro l  
332. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  George T. Brown, Technica l  D i r e c t o r ,  f rom 
$17,400 t o  $18,600 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1,1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - H o s p i t a l s .  
(RBC 419) 

Moody S t a t e  School 
333. Appoint  Miss Susan E.  Schmidt as School Teacher a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,308 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978, Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
TEA T i  t l e  1 - Moody School . (RBC 70) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - con t inued  
Moody S t a t e  School - con t inued  
334. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  George R. Baker, Psycho log i s t ,  f rom $22,200, 
as shown i n  t h e  approved budget, t o  $21,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. D r .  Baker a l s o  serves as F a c u l t y  Assoc ia te  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Departments o f  P s y c h i a t r y  and Behav io ra l  Science and 
Ped i a t  r i cs . (RBC 95) 

335. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Clyde A. Damewood, A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  D i r e c t o r ,  
f rom $19,000 t o  $19,650 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  
(RBC 435) 

Pulmonary Therapy Se rv i ce  
336. Reappoint and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  M r .  Ronald i. T i d w e l l ,  D i r e c t o r ,  
Pulmonary Therapy, f rom $20,000 t o  $21,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Hosp i t a l  s . (RBC 237) 

337. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Sara E.  B r i n k l e y  f rom Resp i r a to r y  The rap i s t  I l l  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,576 t o  A s s i s t a n t  Techn ica l  D i r e c t o r ,  Resp i r a to r y  Therapy 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,868 f o r  twe l ve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 
(RBC 364) 

Rad ia t i on  Oncology 
338. De le te  t h e  name o f  M r .  Ba r r y  W. Koehn, E l e c t r o n i c  Eng ineer ing  Techn ic ian  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,855 f o r  twe lve  months. M r .  Koehn d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  
1978-79 reappoi  n tment . (RBC 382) 

Phys i ca 1 Therapy 
339. Grant a leave  o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  Mrs. Shar la  G. Kimbrough, 
Phys ica l  Therapy l n s t r u c t o r   a art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. (RBC 67) 

340. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Jann R. L y l e s  f rom Phys ica l  The rap i s t  I1 a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,908 t o  Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Phys ica l  Therapy a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $16,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom t h e  departmental  non- teachi  ng s a l a r i e s  budget,  (RBC 88) 

341. Reappoint Mrs. Shar la  G. Kimbrough as Phys ica l  Therapy l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 18, 1978. Mrs. Kimbrough i s  
r e t u r n i n g  f rom a leave o f  absence. Mrs. Kimbrough a l s o  serves as l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 i n  School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Phys ica l  
Therapy. (RBC 166) 

342. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Mary A. B a r n e t t ,  Phys i ca l  Therapy l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. B a r n e t t  d i d  n o t  accept  her  1978-79 
reappo i ntment . (RBC 356) 

Occupat ional  Therapy 
343. De le te  t h e  name o f  Miss Be ry l  Dulson, Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Occupat iona l  
Therapy (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $16,000 f o r  twe lve  months. Miss Dulson d i d  
n o t  accept  he r  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 390) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
School Serv ice f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and P s y c h i a t r i c  Pa t i en t s  
344. Reappoint and increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Ruben In fan te ,  J r . ,  School Teacher, 
f rom $12,168 t o  $12,576 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from TEA P r o j e c t  9-9-6378 EA. (RBC 66) 

345. Reappoint Mrs. Ga i l  B. Avots-Avot ins as School Teacher a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $14,531 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 81) 

346. Reappoint and increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. V i k k i  J. H r n c i r ,  School 
Teacher (one-hal f  t ime)  , from $12,576 t o  $13,008 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from TEA P r o j e c t  9-9-6378 EA. 
(RBC 89) 

347. Appoint  Mrs. Janet L. Scales as School Teacher a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,168 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 10, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
the departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 120) 

348. Reappoint M r .  Frank M.  Bales as School Teacher a t  the same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$13,668 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  
come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 141) 

349. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r .  Robert J .  Galkowski f rom Vocat ional  Guidance 
Ass i s tan t  t o  School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  the  same s a l a r y  o f  $3,883 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 164) 

350. Change the s ta tus  o f  Mrs. Rebecca A. B r i nd ley ,  School Teacher, from 
f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $13,668 f o r  twelve months, as shown i n  t he  approved 
budget, t o  pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 227) 

351. Change the  s ta tus  o f M r s .  Lo i s  J .  C a r l i s l e ,  School Teacher, f rom f u l l - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,531, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  pa r t - t ime ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 230) 

352. Reappoint Miss Luc ia  M. F lo res  as School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 271) 

353. Change t he  s ta tus  o f  Mrs. Marc ia  L. Henry, School Teacher, f rom f u l l - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,168 t o  pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. (RBC 274) 

354. Reappoint Mrs. Pamela C. Haydel as School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 286) 

355. Appoint  M r .  Gary W. Baker as School Teacher   art-t ime) , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 290) 

356. Appoint  Mrs. Carolyn A. Bulcken as Educat ional  D iagnos t i c i an   art-time), 
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 323) 

357. Appoint  Mrs. Jo D a i l y  as School Teacher (one-hal f  t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$12,480 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 18, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
from TEA P r o j e c t  9-9-6378 EA, (RBC 351) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
School Serv ice  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and P s y c h i a t r i c  P a t i e n t s  - cont inued 
358. Reappoint Miss Lurana E.  R i t t e r  as School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
sa l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 354) 

359. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. Cindy C .  Long, School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y .  Mrs. Long d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 383) 

360. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. Jeane t te  M. Dawson, School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Dawson d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 384) 

361. De le te  t he  name o f  Mrs. P h y l l  i s  R .  Rasmussen, School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs, Rasmussen d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 387) 

362. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. Martha E.  Me1 ton,  School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Me1 ton  d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 388) 

363. Appoint  Mrs. I sabe l  A .  Anders as School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 428) 

364. Reappoint M r .  Dereck W .  Cooper as School Teacher  a art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 430) 

Su rg i ca l  Pathology Laboratory  
365. Reappoint Mrs. Pamela J .  Nicks as Technica l  D i r e c t o r  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  
t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,200 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1,  1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  
Mrs. N icks a l s o  serves as Technica l  D i r e c t o r  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  i n  t he  Department o f  Pathology. (RBC 64) 

Housekeeping 
366. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs, Evelyn J. Jones f rom Cus tod ia l  Worker a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $6,672 t o  Housekeeping Superv isor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $8,724 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 310) 

Hosp i t a l  Equipment Serv ice  
367. Appoin t  M r .  A l f onso  F. Stewar t  as D i r e c t o r ,  H o s p i t a l  Mon i t o r i ng  Serv ice  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  October 30, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come f rom Serv ice  Departments - H o s p i t a l  Equipment Serv ice .  
(RBC 402) 

ORGANIZED ACTlVlTlES 
Animal Care Center 
368. Reappoint D r .  P a t r i c i a  A. Bowker as V e t e r i n a r i a n  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$15,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978, Funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom Animal Care Center - Serv ice  Departments. (RBC 90) 

Educat iona l  T e l e v i s i o n  
369. Appoint  D r .  Robert M.  Brecht  as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Media  art-time) 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $24,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 5,  1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  departmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  Brecht  
a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Media ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 i n  
Medical I l l u s t r a t i o n  and as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor   art-time) , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  
the Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l th .  To ta l  s a l a r y  For 
twe lve  months, $30,000. (RBC 59) 



THE UNiVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

ORGANIZED ACTiVlTlES - cont inued 
Medical E l e c t r o n i c s  Serv ice  
370. Appoint  D r .  David W. A r n e t t  as D i r e c t o r  o f  Medical  E l e c t r o n i c s  Research 
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 5, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  
D r .  A r n e t t  a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
i n  t h e  Department o f  Phys io logy and B iophys ics .  (RBC 62) 

Medical l l  l u s t r a t i o n  
371. Appoint  D r .  Robert M.  Brecht  as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Media ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 5, 1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  B rech t  
a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Media ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $24,000 
i n  Educat iona l  T e l e v i s i o n  and as Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
i n  t h e  Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l th .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $30,000. (RBC 57) 

372. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Edwin V .  Hord, D i r e c t o r  o f  S t i l l  Media, from 
$25,500, as shown i n  t h e  approved budget, t o  $24,400 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 79) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  Communications and Educat iona l  Support Serv ices 
373. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Thomas J. A rd i s ,  P lann ing  and F i s c a l  Coord ina to r ,  
from f u l l - t i m e  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twe lve  months t o  pa r t - t ime ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. M r .  A r d i s  a l s o  serves as P lann ing  
and F i s c a l  Coord ina to r  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000 i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  
Medicine. (RBC 249) 

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE 
The Marine Biomedical  i n s t i t u t e  
374. Appoin t  M r .  Wal ter  H. Vance as Assoc ia te  Member a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
t h e  departmental  non-teachi  ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 56) 

375. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r ,  Danie l  R. Kenshalo, Assoc ia te  Member ( pa r t - t ime )  
f rom $2,782, as shown i n  t he  approved budget,  t o  $2,354 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Th i s  i s  due t o  change i n  hours f rom e i g h t  t o  
seven. (RBC 82) 

376. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  John T. Haskins,  Assoc ia te  Member ( pa r t - t ime )  
from $2,782 t o  $2,354 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Th i s  i s  
due t o  change i n  hours f rom e i g h t  t o  seven. (RBC 91) 

377. Reappoint D r .  Kenneth P, Von der  Por ten as Assoc ia te  Member a t  t h e  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,800 f o r  twe lve  months ($3,000 f rom General Budget and $10,000 
f rom DHEW Grant 1F32-NS-05991-OI), e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. General Budget 
funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 146) 

378. Ad jus t  t he  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Steven P.  Wise, Assoc ia te  Member ( pa r t - t ime )  from 
$2,690, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  $2,329 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 , 1978. Th i s  i s  due t o  change i n  hours from e i g h t  t o  seven, (RBC 147) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE - con t inued  
The Marine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e  - con t inued  
379. Reappoint D r .  Robert B. Leonard as Member a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$22,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching sa la r i - es  budget. (RBC 152) 

380. Ad jus t  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Frank J. Lebeda, Assoc ia te  Member ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
f rom $2,782, as shown i n  t he  approved budget, t o  $2,354 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Th i s  i s  due t o  change i n  hours f rom e i g h t  t o  
seven. (RBC 170) 

381. Ad jus t  the  s a l a r y  o f  D r .  Chr i s topher  H. P r i ce ,  Assoc ia te  Member, f rom 
$2,690, as shown i n  the  approved budget, t o  $2,276 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. Th i s  i s  due t o  change i n  hours f rom e i g h t  t o  seven. 
(RBC 174) 

382. Appoint  D r .  Glenn J.  G ies l e r ,  J r . ,  as Assoc ia te  Member a t  a compensation 
o f  $12,600 f o r  twe lve  months, ($2,600 from General Budget and $10,000 f rom 
DHEW Grant 1~32-NS-06071-01),  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 186) 

383. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Arno ld  E. Applebaum, Assoc ia te  Member, f rom 
p a r t - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,690 f rom General Budget, as shown i n  t he  approved 
budget, t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($2,600 
from General Budget and $10,400 f rom DHEW Grant 1 ~32-NS-05430-02),  e f f e c t i v e  
September I , 1978. (RBC 189) 

384. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  G .  F. Lee (Non-~enure )  , Ad junc t  Member 
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 4, 1978. (RBC 400) 

385. increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Andrew W. S u t t l e ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  D i r e c t o r  
f o r  Phys ica l  Sciences, f rom $43,600 t o  $45,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  
aepartmental  non- teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  S u t t l e  a l s o  serves as Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry 
and Genet i cs and Radiology. (RBC 420) 

386. Appoint  D r .  Won T. Yang as Member a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  
departmental  non-teachi  ng s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 77) 

Marine Medic ine 
387. Cor rec t  t h e  t i t l e  o f  D r .  Won T. Yang from Member t o  Ch ie f ,  M a r i c u l t u r e  
Research Sec t i on  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 434) 

CONTlNUING EDUCATION 
Cont inu ing  Educat ion 
388. Cor rec t  t h e  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Sam C.  Barranco, I I I ,  (Non-Tenure) , f rom 
Assoc ia te  Professor   a art-time) , as shown i n  t h e  approved budget, t o  Pro fessor  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  o f  $2,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
4978. D r .  Barranco a l s o  serves as Pro fessor   art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $26,045 
($22,145 f rom General Budget and $3,900 f rorn DHEW Grant 2 ~ 3 0 - C A - 1  7701 -04) i n  
the  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics and w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  i n  
t he  Department o f  Oto laryngology,  and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $11,455 i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  
t he  Dean o f  Graduate School .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $39,500. (RBC 31 1 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

LIBRARIES 
Medical Branch L i b r a r y  
389. Change the t i t l e  o n l y  o f  Miss Josefa A. York f rom Aud iov isua ls  L i b r a r i a n  
t o  A c q u i s i t i o n s  L i b r a r i a n  a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,000 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 55) 

390. Reappoint and increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  David A. Hulkonen, C l i n i c a l  
Medical L i b r a r i a n ,  f rom $16,200 t o  $16,800 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. 
(RBC 71) 

SEALY & SMITH FOUNDATION HOSPITALS 
Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on  
391. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Bever ly  S.  Hu l t s ,  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice (pa r t - t ime ) ,  f rom $5,373 t o  $5,556 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
Hosp i t a l s .  Mrs. Hul t s  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $16,668 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice - Admin i s t r a t i on .  To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twelve months, $22,224. (RBC SS 2) 

Nursing Serv ice  - Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology 
392. Change the s ta tus  o f  Mrs. Thazhath J .  Samuel f rom Nurse Ass i s tan t  a t  a  
sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $6,672 t o  S t a f f  Nurse I 1  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,168 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC S S  1 )  

Phys i ca l  Therapy 
393. Appoint  Mrs. Janice F a r r e l l  as D i r e c t o r ,  Phys ica l  Therapy fa art-time) a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $3,800 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. Mrs. F a r r e l l  
a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r ,  Phys ica l  Therapy (par t - t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $15,200 
i n  Phys ica l  Therapy. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $19,000. (RBC S S  3 )  

Occupat i onal Therapy 
394. De le te  t he  name o f  Miss Bery l  Dulson, Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Occupat ional  
Therapy (pa r t - t ime ) ,  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $4,000 f o r  twelve months. Miss Dulson d i d  
no t  accept he r  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC S S  4) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

395, 
From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  c r e a t i o n  o f  a  
new p o s i t i o n  o f  I n fo rma t i ona l  W r i t e r  i l  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  
a  s a l a r y  o f  $3,197 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. 

(RBC 131) 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

396. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

To: O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For :  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  a  new p o s i t i o n  
o f  T r a i n i n g  S p e c i a l i s t  I l l  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  
o f  $5,750 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978. 

(RBC 188) 

397. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  c r e a t i o n  o f  
a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  C le r k -Typ i s t  I I a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  
$1,555 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 

(RBC 326) 

398. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  t he  f o l l o w i n g  new p o s i t i o n s ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978: one Hea l t h  Educat ion Ass i s tan t  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $9,024, one Secretary  I I  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  
s a l a r y  o f  $7,936, and one C le r k -Typ i s t  I I a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $7,632. 

(RBC 346) 

399. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  change i n  
source o f  funds f o r  one Clerk-Typi  s t  I I (one-ha1 f 
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $9,336 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 7 ,  1978. 

(RBC 348) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

400. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  $3,785.71 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medic ine 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For: Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  o f  
a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Counsel ing S p e c i a l i s t   a art-time) 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,975 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 19, 1978. 

(RBC 379) 

401. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: l n s t i t u t e  f o r  t h e  Medical Humanit ies 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  wi l l p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  o f  
a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research Techn ic ian  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $10,308 f o r  twe lve  months f o r  the  month 
o f  September, 1978, o n l y .  

(RBC 182) 

402. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: i n s t i t u t e  f o r  the  Medical Humanit ies 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  wi 1 1  p rov i de  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research Techn ic ian  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,308 f o r  twe lve  months, f o r  the  
p e r i o d  October 1, 1978 through November 30, 1978. 

(RBC 3471 

403. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Anesthes io logy 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For: Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  the  f o l l o w i n g  two new p o s i t i o n s  o f  Research 
Technic ian:  one a t  $11,388, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1978 and one a t  $12,576, e f f e c t i v e  September 19, 1978. 

(RBC 122) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

404. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Anesthes io logy 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  two new p o s i t i o n s  o f  Senior  Research Assoc ia te ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978; one a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $20,784 and one a t  $19,440. 

(RBC 180) 

405. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Family Medic ine 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Hea l t h  Educat ion A s s i s t a n t  a t  
a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $9,648 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. 

(R5C 75) 

406. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For :  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research Asscc ia te  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $11,770 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. 

(RBC 431 ) 

407. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - H o s p i t a l s  

To: I n t e r n a l  Medic ine 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  a  p o s i t i o n  o f  
a  C le r k -Typ i s t  I I (pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $2,131 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978, 

(RBC 334)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATlNG BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - con t inued  

408. From: Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - i n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: M i c rob io l ogy  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For :  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  two new p o s i t i o n s  o f  Research Technic ian a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11,016 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978: one through June 30, 1979 and 
t he  o t h e r  through August 31, 1979. 

(RBC 51) 

409. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  $16,325.00 

To: M i c rob io l ogy  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  two new p o s i t i o n s  of Research Technic ian,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978: one a t  a  s a l a r y  
o f  $ 1  1 ,772 through February 28, 1979, and 
one a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $11,388 f o r  twe lve  months. 

CRBC 145) 

440. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: P e d i a t r i c s  
G l a s s i f  i e d  Sa la r i es  

For :  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  t h e  
c r e a t i o n  o f  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  two new p o s i t i o n s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978: one Research 
Techn ic lan  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,308 
through January 31, 1979, and one Labora to ry  
Technica l  A s s i s t a n t  a t  a  s a l a r y  
o f  $5,189 through August 31, 1979, 

(RBC 298) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - February 9, 1979 

AMENDMENTS THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 

412. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: P e d i a t r i c s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  C le r k -Typ i s t  I l l  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $4,120 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1978. 

(RBC 365) 

413. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Pharmacology 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov i de  funds f o r  the  change i n  
source o f  funds f o r  a  Research Assoc ia te  (one-ha l f  
t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,868 f o r  twe lve  months 
f o r  t he  p e r i o d  September 1, 1975 through May 31, 
1979. 

(RBC 47) 

414. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Preven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l t h  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t  i on  o f  Secretary  I I ( t h r e e - f o u r t h s  
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $9,024 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. 

(RBC 297) 

415. From: Out P a t i e n t  C l i n i c s  
Adm i t t i ng  O f f i c e  - P a t i e n t s  

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To: Out -Pa t ien t  C l i n i c s  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  T rans fe r  t he  f o l l o w i n g  two p o s i t i o n s  f rom A d m i t t i n g  
O f f i c e  - Pa t i en t s ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1978: 
a  C le r k -Typ i s t  I I a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $7,896 and a  
C le r k  I a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $6,036 f o r  twe lve  months 

(RBC 425) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

MEDICAL STAFF APPOINTMENTS, RESIGNATIONS, AND CHANGES I N  STAFF STATUS 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 9, 1979 

APPOlNTMENTS TO, RESIGNATIONS FROM, AND CHANGES OF STAFF STATUS ON THE MEDICAL 
STAFF OF THE UNlVERSDTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON. Approval o f  t h e  
f o l l o w i n g  recommendations i n  r e s p e c t f u l l y  requested. 

1 .  Appoint  Edward J .  De Pers io ,  M.D. ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Radiology, t o  F u l l  Time A s s i s t a n t  A t t end ing  Membership on t h e  Medical  
S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

2. Resign John B. F u l l e r ,  M.D. ,  P ro fessor ,  Department o f  Patho logy,  from 
F u l l  Time A t t end ing  Membership on t he  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  
p r i v i l e g e s .  

3. Appoin t  Me i r  S t r a h i l e v i t z ,  M .D . ,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Psych ia t r y  and Behav iora l  Sciences, t o  F u l l  Time A t t end ing  Membership 
on t he  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

4 .  Appoint  Mohammed A l i  Q u r a i s h i ,  M.D. ,  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Medic ine,  D i v i s i o n  o f  Hematology-Oncology, t o  F u l l  Time A s s i s t a n t  
A t t end ing  Membership on the  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

5. Appoint  R ichard B .  Pol l a r d ,  M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Medicine, D i v i s i o n  o f  I n f e c t i o u s  Diseases, t o  Fu l l -T ime Assoc ia te  
Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

6. Appoint  Aharona S t r a h i l e v i t z ,  M . D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Psych ia t r y  and Behav iora l  Sciences, t o  F u l l  Time A t t end ing  Membership on 
t h e  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

7 .  Appoint  Jacob Meyer Pro tas ,  M.D. ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Radiology, t o  F u l l  Time A s s i s t a n t  A t t end ing  Membership on t h e  Medical  S ta f f  
w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

8. Appoint  W i l l i a m  P .  Sage, M.D.,  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  
Oto laryngology,  t o  P a r t  Time A s s i s t a n t  A t t end ing  Membership on t he  Medical  
S t a f f ~ i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  



P.O. Box 20836 
Houston, Tcsxar 77026 
(913) 792-4976 

Office of the President 

January 5, 1979 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 9, 1979 Meeting of the  Board of Regents 

is submitted for your recommendation md presentation t o  the Board. 

H recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

SchQd e bnirl Laneh * Grrdvlto School d Youdid k l r u c a  #lid W L  Sc iera  %hod 0 PvYic M h  School * k h o d  of slursill S p ~ c h  and Hnriw Instiit~~te Division d Continuifif Eduat~on 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 9,1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations t o  t he  University 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental 

S ta te  and Local Government 

Federal 

Amendments t o  t he  1977-78 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in s ta tus  and transfers s f  
funds within existing budget totals) 

Amendments t o  the  1978-79 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in s ta tus  and transfer of 
funds within existing budget totals) 

Clinical Faculty, Hospital Staff, and Other Without Salary Appointments 

Page No. 

HH-3 

HH-3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Docket 

Board of Regentss Meeting February 9, 1979 

GIFTS: Approval is respectfully requested for  the  acceptance of the  following gifts. 

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Texas Allergy Research Donations for  the  following accounts: $ 1 1,700.00 
'Foundation The Grant Taylor Lecture Fund 

4969 Brompton ($3,5001, The DonorPs Fund for Allergy 
Houston, TX 77025 Research ($3,100), and The DonorDs 

Fund for  History of Medicine ($5,100). 
(This gift  was previously reported on the  
December 8 ,  1978 docket; t he  to ta l  amount 
was incorrectly shown as $ 9,700.00.) 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

I. Boehringer-Hngelheim, Etd. To be used a t  the  discretion af $ 5,000.00 
$0 East Ridge Michael H. Smolensky, Ph.D., Associate 
P. 0. Box 348 Professor of Environmental Sciences, 
Ridgefield, CT 06877 for  support of graduate student research 

in the  fields of Chronopharmacology and 
Chronotoxicology. 

ABSENCES FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES: The Following authorizations t o  be 
absent for periods in excess of twenty-nine days a r e  reported in accordance with Section 13.33, 
Chapter 111; Part  HI, of the  Rules and Regulations of the  Board of Regents. 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BHBMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1. Dr. Ranajit Chakraborty, Assistant Professor in t h e  Center  for  Demographic and 
Population Genetics, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is t o  travel from November 22, 
I978 through January 6, 9979, t o  Dehli, Bombay and C d c u t t a ,  India. Dr. Chakraborty will 
participate in the  Tenth International Congress of Anthropological and Ethnological Sciences 
t o  be held in Dehli, December 11th through 116%h, 1978; he will act as consultant t o  the  
Mathematics and Statistics Research Division and Human Genetic Research Unit of the Indian 
Statistical Institute in Calcut ta  from December 22, 1978 through January 4, 1979. Dr. 
Chakraborty will a t tend planning sessions and conferences with other participants and 
organizers prior t o  the congress and symposium. He will be traveling at no cost t o  The 
University. (Time not included in meetings and/or lectures will be utilized a s  vacation days.) 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Lewis H. Roht, M.D., M.P.H., Associate Professor of Epidemiology, School of Public 
Health, is t o  travel from March 15, 1979 through June 30, 1979. This is an extension of his 
temporary assignment t o  work with the American and Japanese Red Cross organizations in 
Fukuoka, Japan. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is respect- 
f uliiy requested for t he  following grants and agreements. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I. Grant 812-928-18 by which the  Squib$ Institute for Medical Research, P. 0. Box 4003, 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540, provides $9,797 for t he  period September 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 8979, for support of a project entitled, 'Captopril  (SQ 14,225) for Treatment of 
Severe, Treatment-Resistant Essential Hypertension and Accelerated or Malignant Hyperten- 
sion". The primary objective of Phis study is t o  establish the  efficacy and safety of captopril 
a s  monotherapy and in conjunction with other antihypertensive therapy in patients with 
accelerated and malignant hypertension. Walter M. Kirkendall, M.D., Professor, Department 
of Internal Medicine, Medical School, is Program Director. The award was made on behalf of 
t h e  Squibb Institute for Medical Research by D. L. Caloza, Jr., M.D., Associate Clinical 
Research Director. 

2. Lease between The University of Texas Health Science Center  a t  Houston and Mrs. 
Shirley Langford Westbrook whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center provides 
$600.00 per month for leasing of property located at 1400 Hermann Drive, ll-A, Houston, 
Texas 77004, for the period October 15, 1978 through October 14, 1979. The purpose of this 
property is t o  provide housing t o  residents in the  Neurosurgery Residency Program who ro ta te  
between the  Houston Medical School and the  Galveston Medical School. This lease was signed 
on behalf of the  Houston Health Science Center  by G. C. Franklin, Vice President for Business 
Affairs and was approved on behalf of The University of Texas System by Joe E. Boyd, Jr., 
Vice Chancellor for Business Affairs. 

3. Grant by which Marion Laboratories, Inc., Pharmaceutical Division, 10236 Bunker Ridge 
Road, Kansas City, Missouri 64139, provides $2,000, for support of a project entitled, "The 
Family Practice Affiliate Clubea. The primary objective of this project is t o  co-sponsor a 
Family Practice Club with the  Texas Academy of Family Physicians. C. Frank Webber, M.D., 
Professor and Chairman, Department s f  Family Practice,  Medical School, is  Program Director. 
The award was made on behalf of Marion Laboratories, Pnc., by Pa t  Patterson, Director, 
Professional Relations, Pharmaceutical Division. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Amendment t o  Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Houston, Dental Branch, and Texas Childrenss Hospital which provides for an increase of 
$1,100.00 in the contract  amount for a to ta l  contract  amount of $87,550.00 for the  service, 
care ,  and supervisory faculty of the  Houston Health Science Center  for patients of the  Junior 
League Outpatient Service and for consultation service for other patients of the  Texas 
Children's Hospital, for the  period September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. This 
amendment was signed on behalf of t he  Houston Health Science Center by G. C. Franklin, Vice 
President for Business Affairs and was approved on behalf of The University of Texas System 
by Dr. Edward N. Brandt, Jr., Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center  at Houston, Public 
Health School, and the  Area Health Commission whereby the  Area Health Commission desires 
t o  engage the  consultant services of Richard M, Grimes, Ph.D., t o  function as Interim Health 
Planning Director of the Planning Agency, providing overall management of the Planning 
Agency's health planning work program, under operational control of the  Area Health 
Commission. These technical and prsfessiona8 services a r e  in connection with an undertaking 
which is financed under P.L. 93-641, the  National Health Planning and Resources Development 
Act of 1974, for the  period July 5, 1978 through September 30, 1978. There will be no 
compensation for these services except for normal business expenses incidental t o  the 
consultant's activities. This agreement was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health Science 
Center  by T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D., Acting President. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

2. Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center  at Houston and The 
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston (UTMB) for their cooperation on a research 
project entitled, !'A Center  for the  Study of Nervous System Injury9', which is funded by Grant 
8/2 P50 NSB7377-09 thorugh UTMB. The Houston Wealth Science Center  agrees t o  provide the  
da t a  on patients with CNS injury and perform the  statistical analysis of such data  in order t o  
determine the natural history and outcome of CNS injury. UTMB agrees t o  reimburse the 
Houston Health Science Center  on a quarterly basis subject t o  receipt of suitable certification 
of expenditures, in an amount not t o  exceed $45,360, for the  period June 1, 1978 through 
May 31, 1979. Ralph Frankowski, Ph.D., Professor, Department of Biometry, and Associate 
Dean for Student Affairs, Public Health School, and Philip Gildenberg, M.D., Professor, 
Department of Surgery - Neurosurgery, Medical School, a r e  Program Directors. This 
agreement was approved on behalf of the  Houston Health Science Center  by T. 6. Blocker, Jr., 
M.D., Acting President. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE AND LOCAL): Approval is respectfully 
requested for the following contracts. 

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract jAC(78-791-2006 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center  at Houston (Performing Agency) and Texas Women's University - School 
of Physical Therapy (Receiving Agency) whereby the  Performing Agency agrees t o  provide the  
service of editing videocassette tapes. The Receiving Agency agrees t o  pay the  Performing 
Agency an amount not t o  exceed $306, for the  period November 15, 1978 through May 31, 
1979. This contract was signed on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by G. C. 
Franklin, Vice President for Business Affairs, and was approved by the  S ta te  Board of Control 
on November 15, 1978. 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract BACE(78-79)-1967 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center  at Houston, Speech and Hearing Institute (Performing Agency) and the 
University of Houston, Physical Plant - Central Plant (Receiving Agency) whereby the 
Performing Agency agrees t o  conduct audiometer tes t s  on Receiving Agency's Central Plant 
personnel t o  determine the  condition of an  individualDs hearing a f t e r  prolonged exposure t o  high 
decibel level environment. The Receiving Agency shaBB reimburse the  Performing Agency an 
amount not t o  exceed $210 for the  period October 16, 1978 through August 31, 1979. This is a 
renewal of prior year contract number EAC(78-991-0923 and was signed on behalf of the 
Houston Health Science Center by 6. C. IFrankBin, Vice President for Business Affairs, and was 
approved by the  S ta te  Board of Control on October 16, 1978. 



THE UNllVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 
Board of Regentsq Meeting February 9, 6979 

The following grants and contracts Rave been approved by the  Chief Administrative Officer 
and a r e  hereby submitted for ratification by t h e  Board of Regents. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Capitation Grant 5E03 MB-16109-08 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Office of Program Support, provides $581,053, for t he  period October 1, 1978 through 
September 30, 1979, for support of the  Health Professions Capitation Grant Program. R. L. 
Turtle, M.D., Dean, Medical, School is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from 
this award will be made in Harris County. 

2. Research Career  Development Award 8 KO4 AM-00457-01 by which the  Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive 
Diseases, provides $33,417, including indirect costs, for the  period September 25, 1978 through 
August 31, 8979, for support of a project entitled, seFunction and Humoral Control of Parietal  
Cellsvs. The long range goals of this research a r e  t o  elucidate the  biochemical and molecular 
aspects of parietal cell function and t o  determine the  mechanisms involved in the humoral 
regulation of gastric acid and intrinsic fac tor  secretion and synthesis and t o  examine the  
relationship of cell  cyclic nucleotide metabolism to hydrogen ion and intrinsic factor  secretion. 
Gary C. Rosenfeld, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Pharmacology, Medical School, 
is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

3. Research Service Award 5 IF32 NS-05874-02 by which the  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and 
Stroke, provides $14,200, for the  period October 8, 1978 through September 30, 1979, for 
support of a project entitled, D'ElectropRysicslogy of the  Hippocampall-Septa1 Interface1'. 
James C. Stanley is Fellow and Jon F. DeHrance, Ph.D,, Associate Professor, Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Sponsor. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County. 

4. Research Grant 1 ROl  AM-22079-81 by which the  Department of Wealth, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Digestive Diseases, provides $23,450, 
plus applicable indirect costs, for t he  period $epternber 30, 1978 through August 31, 1979, for 
support of a project entitled, s'Photochemical Mapping and Inactivation of Enzymes". The 
primary objectives sf this research a r e  t o  synthesize and characterize several new 
photoreactive bifunctional protein reagents and t o  extend photoaffinity labeling t o  t he  light 
stimulated inactivation of enzymes which a r e  ta rge ts  of conventional chemotherapy. The total  
project period is September 30, 197% through August 31, 8981, Jack Henkin, Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor, Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School, is Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

5. Research Grant 1 ROB AM-23038-0: by which the  Department of Health, Education an3 
Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases, provides $37,022, 
plus applicable indirect costs, for t he  period December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979, for 
support of a project entitled, sslntestinal Propul~ion'~.  The overall objective of this research is 
t o  quantitatively evaluate in dynamic te rms  t h e  intrinsic propulsive performance of intestinal 
regions of cats and guinea-pigs and t o  examine how this performance is controlled by 
interactions among the  neural and myogenic subsystems intrinsic t o  the  intestine and the  fluid 
load being propelled. William A. Weems, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of 
Physiology, Medical School is  Program Director, The majority of expenditures from this award 
will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL ( ~ o n t i n u e d )  

6. Revised Research Grant 5 R 0 1  HD-88615-05 by which the  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Hnsititute of Child Health and Human Development, provides 
$41,459, plus applicable indirect costs, and amends t h e  budget period from August 1, 1978 
through July 31, 1979 t o  September 1, 1978 -through August 31, 1979, for  continued support of a 
project entitled, "Estrogen Control of Uterine Growth and Cel l  Division". The overall 
objective of this research is  t o  elucidate t he  mechanisms by which estrogens regulate t he  
overall growth of t he  uterus. George M. Stance%, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of 
Pharmacology, Medical School, is Principal Investigator, The total  project period is 
September 30, 1977 through August 311? 1980. The majority of expenditures from this award 
will be made in Harris County. 

7. Research Grant 5 W 0 8  HD-11337-02 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, provides $40,648, plus 
applicable indirect costs for the  period December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979, for  
continued support of a project entitled, nlMaternal Nutritional Regulation of Fetal  Growth". 
The primary objective of this research is t o  identify maternal nutritional and nutritionally- 
related hormonal e f fec t s  ow t h e  transplacental flux sf amino acids, glucose, and lactate ,  and t o  
define the  mechanisms of regulation of fe ta l  nutrient availability and t h e  subsequent e f fec t  of 
such regulation on f e t a l  growth. Frank H. Morriss, J B . ~  MODe9 Associate Professor, Department 
of Pediatrics, MeclIical School, is  Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County. 

8. Research Grant 1 ROl  EdSl4702-01 by which t h e  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke, provides 
$33,238, plus applicable indirect costs, for t h e  period September 15, 1978 through August 31, 
1979, for  support of a p r o j e a  entitled, "Modulation of Muscle Spindle Sensitivity by 
B EfferentsVg, The primary objective of this research is  t o  determine t h e  e f fec t s  of stirnulatins 
be ta  axons on t h e  sensitivity of t he  muscle spindle primary endings t o  sinusoidal muscle s t re tch  
of small amplitudes in t h e  cat under pentobarbital anesthesia. The total  project period is  
September 15, 1978 through August 31, 1981. KO Kirshna Murthy, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Department of Surgery and Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is  
Program Director. The majority of expe~aditures f rom this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

9. Research Grant 1 R 0 1  NSB3803-01Al by which the  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke, 
provides $28,475, for  t he  period September 30, 1978 through August 31, 1979, for support of a 
project entitled, "Neurobiology and Pharmacology s f  GABA Receptors". The primary 
objectives of this project a r e  t o  research evidence presented indicating tha t  t he  integrity of 
this receptor s i te  in certain areas  of t he  adult r a t  CNS is influenced by adrenocorticoids and t o  
develop a simple biochemical procedwe which could be  used t o  rapidly screen and differentiate 
GABA receptor agonists and antagonists. Salvatore J. Enna, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of 
Pharmacology and Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, i s  Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be  made in Harris County. 

18. Research Grant  B WO1 NS-15337-01 by which t h e  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Naitional Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke, provides 
$15,344, fo r  t h e  period September 38, 1978 through August 31, 1979, for  support of a project 
entitled, " l imbic  System: Vasopressin and Behavioral Correlatesn. The primary objectives of 
this research a r e  t o  elucidate t h e  anatomical components of a VP-containing pathway whicb 
provide input t o  cer ta in  structures of t he  limbic system and t o  test whether VP is a causative 
agent  for  behavioral functions of these same limbic structures. Gerald P. Kozlowski, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Program 
Director. The majority of expenditures form this award w i l  be made in Harris County. 

11. Research Grant 2 W01 NS-11061-0482 by which the  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke, 
provides $49,705, plus applicable indirect costs, for  t h e  period December 1, 8978 through 
November 30, 1979, for support of a project entitled, w'ReguBatisn of Adrenergic Metabolism". 
The primary objective of this research is t o  reveal the  nature of synaptic regulation of 
neurotransmitter function in adrenergic secretory cells. Jack C. Waymire, Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is  Program Director. 
The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

12. Research Grant 5 R01 NS11484-05 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke, provides 
$37,621, plus applicable indirect costs, for  t he  period December 1, 1978 through November 30, 
1979, for support of a project entitled, "Effect sf  Seizure Upon Energy Metabolism in Brain". 
The overall objective of this research is t o  determine t h e  e f fec t  of repetit ive electrocon- 
vulsive seizures (status epilepticus) on the  pathways of serine synthesis and degradation. 
Robert  W. Guywn, M.D., Associate Professor, Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral 
Sciences, Medical School, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award 
will be made in Harris County. 

13. Research Grant 5R01 GM-19518-07 by which the  department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, provides $50,762, less an unobligated 
balance of $2,752 from a prior budget period, for a total  of $48,010, for t he  period August 1, 
1978 through July 31, 1979, for support of a project entitled, q'Wssembly of a Membrane-Bound 
Multi-Enzyme Complexs'. The primary objective of this research is t o  elucidate the  s t ructures  
of the  components of t he  membrane-bound formate-nitrate reductase electron transport 
pathway of Echer ich ia  coli, the  role of the various genetic elements which control i ts  
formation and the  molecular events involved in i t s  assembly. John A. DeMoss, Ph.D., 
Professor and Chairman, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School, 
is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

84. Grant MCB-480001-03-0 by which the  Department of Health, Education and Welfare: 
Hemophilia Treatment  Centers,  provides $1 13,896, including indirect costs, less an  unobligated 
balance of $8,831, for a total  of $105,065, for t h e  period October 1, 1978 through 
September 30, 1979, for support of a project entitled, IsGulf States  Hemophilia Diagnostic and 
Treatment Centerq'. The primary objective of this project is to coordinate t he  medical 
expertise needed t o  provide comprehensive services Po hemophiliacs in t h e  east Texas area. 
The Center coordinates t h e  facil i t ies of t he  University 09 Texas Medical School at Houston, 
t he  University of Texas Dental Branch at Hsuston, t he  Institute of Hernotherapy and Hermann 
Hospital t o  provide diagnostic and therapeutic care,  Ronald S. Weinger, M.D., Assistant 
Professor, Department sf Internal Medicine, Medical School is  Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Capitation Grant  5E03 MF3-16304-13 by which t h e  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Office of Program Support, provides $696,629, for t he  period October 1, 1978 through 
September 30, 1979, for continued support s f  Health Professions Capitation Grant Program. 
John V. Olson, D.D.S., Dean, Dental Branch, is Program Director. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be  made in Harris County. 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1. Grant FC 809488 by which the  Srnithsonian Institute, Office of Fellowships and Grants, 
provides $30,000, for t he  period September 28, 1978 through June 30, 1979, for support of a 
project entitled, "Population Structure and Human Variation - t h e  Indo-Pacific Area". 
Dr. Schull will co-chair a post-plenary symposium devoted t o  t he  population s t ructure  and 
human variation of t h e  region including South Asia, mainland Southeast Asia, and the  adjacent 
islands of Indonesia, New Guinea, and the  Philippines which will be held in Bombay, India in 
December, 1978 as a par t  of t h e  official program of the  Tenth International Congress of 
Anthropological and Ethnological Sciences. William 3. Schull, Ph.D., Professor and Director, 
Demographic and Population Genetics Center,  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is 
Program Director. 



HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

2. Supplemental Research Grant 3 ROB CA-99311-0251 by which the  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Cancer Institute, provides an additional $8,971, for the  period 
September 30, 1978 through January 31, 1979, for support of a project entitled, "Genetic 
Epidemiology of Canceru. The primary objective of this study is t o  determine the  frequency 
and familial aggregation of malignant nespiasia in t h e  Mexican-American ci ty  of Laredo, 
Texas and the  additional funding will permit t he  incorporation of many more vital records into 
t he  study which will raise the  statist ical  significance of t he  results. The total  project period is  
September 30, 1978 through January 31, 1981. Kenneth M. Weiss, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Department of Demographic and Population Genetics, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, 
is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harri.5 
County. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Grant I H84 AA-02169-0B by which the  Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and ABcoholism, provides $236,783, including indirect 
costs, for t he  period October 1, 1978 through September 30, 1979, for support of a project 
entitled, "University Consultation t o  Corporate Alcoholism  program^'^. The primary objectives 
of this project a r e  t o  promote t he  concept 03 Employee Assistance Programs and Corporate 
Alcoholism Policies, and t o  ge t  management t o  adapt these concepts to their own companies, 
t o  help any s ize  company develop a counseling capability, and t o  facil i tate t he  utilization of 
counselors in implementing t h e  Employee Assistance Program. George S. Glass, M.D., Adjunct 
Assistant Professor, and David W. Martin, Ph.D., Professor, Department of Behavioral 
Sciences, Public Health School, a r e  Co-Principal Investigators. The majority of expenditures 
from this award will be made in Harris County, 

2. Grant 1 DO4 AH-01600-011 by which the  Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
Division of Associated Health Professions, provides $15,229, including indirect costs, for t he  
period October 1, 1978 through September 30, 1979, for support of a program entitled, 
"Graduate Program in Biometryq'. This program will consist of graduate training in biometry 
and courses of study leading t o  t he  master sf  science or doctor of philosophy degrees. The 
total  project period is  October 1, 8978 through June 30, 1986. Robert  J. Hardy, B.S., M.S., 
Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of Biometry, Public Health School, is  Program 
Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

3. Grant l DO4 AH-01635-OH by which the  Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
Division of Associated Health Professions, provides $53,624, including indirect costs, for the  
period October 1, 8978 through September 30, 1979, for support of a project entitled, "Policy 
and Data  Analysisf1. The primary objective of this project is  t o  strengthen existing M.P.H. and 
l3r.P.H. programs in policy and da ta  analysis in health services planning and evaluation by 
incorporating into the  teaching and research programs the  relevant current data  t ha t  is not 
readily available from t h e  published sources. The total  project period is October 1, 1973 
through June 30, 1981. Ron N. Forthofer, B.S., M.S., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department 
of Biometry, Public Health School, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from 
this award will be made in Harris County. 

4. Grant 1 8904 AH-01609-01 by which the  Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
Division of Associated Health Professions, provides $68,532, including indirect costs, for the  
period October 1, 1978 through September 30, 9979, for support of a project entitled, "Health 
Services Administration and Policy PlanningqB. The primary objective of this project is t o  
prepare administrator-planners t o  regulate and evaluate health activit ies in complex financial 
and legal/political situations. The total  project period is  October 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1981. Richard M. Grimes, M.B.A., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Health Services Organization, 
Public Health School, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will 
be made in Harris County. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

5. Capitation Grant lE03 MB-16807-01 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Office of Program Support, provides $323,055, for t h e  period October 1, 1978 through 
September 30, 1979, for support of Health Professions Capitation Grant  Program. Reuel A. 
Stallones, M.D., M.P.H., Dean, Public Health School, is Program Director. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

6 .  Modification No. 3 t o  Contract  N01-HV-72948 by which the  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute, provides an additional 
$497,020 and extends the  period of t ime for a period of one year, for support of a project 
entitled, "Coordinating Center for Beta-Blocker Heart  Attack Trial". The primary objective o l  
t h e  Coordinating Center is t o  participate in t he  implementation of a protocol t o  study 
survivors of documented myocardial infarctions for determining whether the  regular 
administration of propranolol will result in a decrease in overall mortality over a two-year 
period. The amended project period is September 30, 1977 through September 29, 1979. 
C. Morton Wawkins, Sc.D., Professor, Department of Biometry, Public Health School, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

7. Modification No. 1 t o  Subcontract N0l-HV-I-2156-L between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center  at Houston, Public Health School, and Baylor College of Medicine 
whereby the project period is  extended for an additional year for a total  contract period of 
March 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, and the  contract amount is  increased by an additional 
$15,636 for a total  of $25,636, for continued support of a project entitled, "Mortality Follow- 
up Study". Bobbe L. Christensen, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Epidemiology, Public Health 
School, is Program Director. This modification was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health 
Science Center  by 6. C. Franklin, Vice President for Business Affairs. 

8. Modification No. 8 t o  Subcontract NOI-EV-I-2146-E between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center  at Houston, Public Health School, and Baylor College of Medicine 
whereby the  project period is extended for an additional year for a total  project period of June 
29, 1971 through June 30, 1979 and the  project amount is  increased by an additional $24,075 
for a total  of $419,759 for continued support s f  a project entitled, "Prevalence Study". Aobbe 
L. Christensen, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Epidemiology, Public Health School, is Program 
Director. This modification was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health Science Center by 
G. C. Franklin, Vice President for Business Affairs. 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL. 

1. Capitation Grant 2EOQ NU-82030-02 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Division of Nursing, provides $982,389, POI- the period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1979, for continued support of Health Professions Capitation Grant Program. Arlowayne Swort, 
Ed.D., Dean, Schooll of Nursing, is Program Director. The majority sf  expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  the  1977-793 Operating Budget 
Board 0% Regentsq Meeting February 9, 1979 

Approval is respectfully requested for the  following amendments to the  1977-78 Operating 
Budget. 

Various 

l. Transfer $1,297,582.80 from Health Science Center  Unallocated Appropriations - Faculty 
Salaries, t o  the  various categories in amounts enumerated below t o  clear all General Budget 
year-end balances for fiscal year 1977-78. Unexpended year-end balances in other budget 
categories of these departments have been lapsed t o  the  Health Science Center  U n a l l o c a t e ~ ~  
Appropriations account by a separate budget transfer t o  provide funds t o  cover these 
allocations. 

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Office of the  President - Maintenance and Operation 
Vice President for  Business Affairs - Maintenance and Operation 
Personnel - Maintenance and Operation 
Purchasing - Maintenance and Operation 
Contracts  and Grants Management - Maintenance and Operation 
General Stores and Receiving - Maintenance and Operation 
Search Commit tee  - Travel 
Planning Consultants, Office of t he  President - Travel 
Publications - Maintenance and Operation 
Safety Office - Maintenance and Operation 
Flood Damage - Classified Salaries 
Flood Damage - Maintenance and Operation 
Space Rental - Rental 
Employee X-Ray Expense - Employee X-Ray Service 
Inventory Adjustments - Maintenance and Operation 
Staff Group Insurance Premiums - Maintenance and Operation 
Workers Compensation Insurance - Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Plant Administration - Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Plant General Services - Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Plant General Services, Special Equipment Repairs 

Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Plant, Building Maintenance - Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Plant, Building Maintenance - Equipment 
Physical Plant, Grounds Maintenance - Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Plant, Utilities Maintenance - Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Plant, Purchased Utilities - Utilities 
Tuition and Fees, Remission and Exemptions - Maintenance and 

Operation 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Admissions and Student Affairs - Maintenance and Operation 4,787.65 
Office of t he  Dean - Maintenance and Operation 5,092.77 
Associate Dean, Health Affairs and Planning - Maintenance and 

Operation 1,102.58 
Neurobiology and Anatomy - Maintenance and Operation 8,416.50 
Pharmacology - Administrative and Prsfessional Salaries 2,000.00 
Pharmacology - Maintenance and Operation 1,587.06 
Dermatology - Maintenance and Operation 4,539.56 

HH-I 1 

- 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

Dermatology - Equipment 
Internal Medicine, Hypertension - Faculty Salaries 
Internal Medicine, Pulmonary - Maintenance and Operation 
Internal Medicine, Pulmonary - Equipment 
Radiology - Faculty Salaries 
Reproductive Medicine and Biology - Maintenance and Operation 
Surgery, General  - Maintenance and Operation 
Surgery, Thoracic and Cardiac  - Maintenance and Operation 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation - Classified Salaries 
Biomedical Communications - Maintenance and Operation 
Centra l  Services - Maintenance and Operation 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Nurse Anesthesia Education - Maintenance and Operation 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

Centra l  Support Services - Maintenance and Operation 
Education and Research Computer Services - Computer Rental  

and  Purchased Services 

TOTAL 

HH- 1 2 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  the  1978-79 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents' Meeting February 9, 1979 

Approval is respectfully requested for the following amendments t o  the  1978-79 Operating 
Budget. 

GENERAL ADMHNBSTRATIBN 

President 

1. Change the s tatus  of William F. Smith (now-tenure), from Adjunct Associate Professor of 
Health Services Administration without salary in t he  School of Public Health, Department of 
Administrative Sciences, t o  Adjunct Associate Professor of Health Services Administration 
without salary in Administrative Sciences and Assistant t o  t he  President for Hospital Affairs 
without salary in t he  Health Science Center  Office of the  President, effective October 1, 
1978. (RBC-315) 

2. Appoint Roger J. Bulger as President of The University of Texas Wealth Science Center  
a t  Houston and as Professor (with tenure), of Internal Medidne in t he  Medical School, at an 
annual to ta l  compensation r a t e  of $73,500.00 ($39,880.00 General Budget funds and $33,700.00 
Trust Funds), plus house and utilities, effect ive December 8 ,  8978. Fun& needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental Administrative and Professional Salaries ($29,849.94) and Trust Funds 
($25,275.061. (RBC-349) 

Medical School Admissions and Student Affairs 

3. Increase the salary of Rozet ta  3. Smith, Counselor in the  Medical School Office of 
Admissions and Student Affairs, from an annual r a t e  of $16,500.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$17,500.00, effect ive November 1, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
Medical School Capitation Grant. (RBC-358) 

School of Public Health Student Records 

4. Transfer $3,800.00 from the  School of Public Health Department of Epidemiology - 
Maintenance and Operation t o  t he  Department of Student Wecords- Maintenance and 
Operation, t o  provide additional operat i ig  funds during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-403) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Health Law Conference 

5. Transfer $9,000.00 from Health Science Center  Unallocated Appropriations t o  a Health 
Science Center "Health haw Conference" account t o  provide funds for  half the  cost of the  Fall 
1978 planning conference on behalf of the proposed Health Law Institute t o  be sponsored 
jointly by the  University of Houston and the  Health Science Center. (RBC-343) 

STAFF BENEFITS 

Lump Sum Termination Payments - Accrued Vacation 

6 .  Transfer $250,000.00 from Health Science Center Undlocated Appropriations - Faculty 
Salaries, t o  Lump Sum Termination- Vacation Payments, t o  provide funds for vacation 
payments t o  terminating employees during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-240) 



LIBRARY 

Houston Academy of Medicine Library 

7. Transfer $45,893.00 Prom Health Science Center  Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 
t o  t he  Houston Academy of Medicine Library - Maintenance and Operation account, t o  provide 
additional funds required t o  cover the  cost  of t he  Houston Academy of Medicine contract for 
library services during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-209) 

SPECIAL PROJECTS AND EQUIPMENT 

8. Transfer $947,000.00 from Health Science Center  Special Projects - Unallocated t o  
Special Projects and Equipment, t o  provide funds for the  cost of purchase of t he  administrative 
computer facility. (RBC-327) 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

ANALYTIC SCIENCES 

Biochemistry and Molecular Biology 

I. Appoint Peter  B. Berget (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in the  Medical School 
Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, at an annual salary r a t e  of $22,000.00, 
e f fec t ive  October 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-3 1 1 ) 

2. Transfer $30,000.00 Prom the  MedicaB School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular 
Biology - Faculty Salaries t o  Administrative and Professional Salaries ($1,080.00), Classified 
Salaries ($2,400.00) and Equipment ($26,520.00)~ t o  provide funds t o  the  various categories 
during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-316) 

3. Increase the  salary of Barry NalB (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  Medical School 
Department of Biochemistry and h4~lecular  Biology, from an annual r a t e  of $21,000.00 t o  an 
annual r a t e  of $22,500.00, effect ive November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
depart  mental Faculty Salaries. (WBC-376) 

Neurobiology and Anatomy 

4. Correct  the  1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of Dianna A. Redburn (non-tenure), in t h e  Medical 
School Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, from Associate Professor t o  Assistant 
Professor, effect ive September 1, 1978. Dr. Redburn's t i t l e  was included in t h e  1978-79 
Budget as  Associate Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did not occur. (RBC-63) 

5. Appoint John 6. Linner (non-tenure), a s  Teaching Associate in t he  Medical School 
Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, at an annual salary r a t e  of $15,000.00, effective 
September 15, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC- 
298) 

4 .  Appoint Gayle Wostetter as Research Scientist in the  Medical School Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $17,680.00, effect ive September 1, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  "Immune Techniques for Gn-RH and Related 
Neuropeptides" Grant. (RBC-326) 

7. Change the s ta tus  of Leonard C. Aldes (non-tenure), in t he  Medical School Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, from Assistant Professor a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $23,000.00 t o  
Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay for t he  period December 31, 1978 through 
August 31, 1979. (RBC-342) 



Neurobiology and Anatomy (Continued) 

8. Appoint Eve Andersen (non-tenure), as Teaching Associate in t he  Medical School 
Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, at an annual salary r a t e  of $13,000.00, effect ive 
October 1, 1978 through December 31, 8978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-355) 

Pharmacology 

9. Appoint Paul M. Epstein (non-tenure), as  Hnstructor in t he  Medical School Department of 
Pharmacology, at an  annual salary r a t e  of $B6,200.08, effect ive September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from NIH Grant /,21361-05. (RBC-307) 

Physiology 

PO. Change the  s ta tus  of Alec C. Chou in the  Medical School Department of Physiology, from 
Research Scientist part-time (24%) at an annual salary r a t e  of $13,008.00 t o  Research 
Scientist on leave of absence without pay for t he  period September 1, 1978 through 
December 31, 197 8. (RBC-301) 

11. Transfer $60,000.00 from the Medical School Department of Physiology - Faculty 
Salaries t o  Administrative and Professional Salaries ($9,650.00) and Equipment ($50,350.00), t o  
provide additional funds for these categories during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-306) 

CLINICAL SCIENCES 

Anesthesiology 

12. Correct  the  1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of Gerald I>. Wantz (non-tenure), in the  Medical 
School Department of Anesthesiology and the  School of Allied Health Sciences Department of 
Nurse Anesthesia Education from Associate Professor t o  Assistant Professor, effect ive 
September 1, 1978. Dr. Wantzqs t i t le  was included in the  1978-79 Budget as Associate 
Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did not occur. (WBC-61) 

Internal Medicine - Hematology 

13. Correct  the 1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of Joel L. Msake (non-tenure), in t he  Medical School 
Department of Internal Medicine - Hematology, from Professor t o  Associate Professor, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1978. Dr. Moakeqs tit le was included in the  1978-79 Budget as  
Professor in anticipation of a promotion whichdid not occur. (WBC-553 

14. Correct  the 8978-79 budgeted title and tota: compensation sf Philip E. Cimo (non- 
tenure), in the Medical School Departmen; s f  lnternai Medicine - Hematology, from Associate 

4-.- p? p nr" P Professor a t  an annual rate of $43,500.OG (936s,wOu.~1~3 ueneraI Budget funds and $7,580.00 
Permissive Augmentation) to Assistan-t Professor at an annual r a t e  sf $43,600.00 ($35,500.00 
General Budget funds and $7,580.0G PerrzissEve Ar;gas?ezta-:isn), effect ive September 1, 1978. 
Dr. Cimo's t i t le  was included in the 1578-79 5udget as Associate Professor in anticipation of a 
promotion which did not occur. (RBC-56) 

15. Correct  the 1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  s f  Jeane P. nes t e r  (won-tenure), in the  Medical 
School Department of Internal Medicine - Hematology, from Associate Professor t o  Assistant 
Professor, effective September 8 ,  1978. Dr. EesS;erts t i t l e  was included in t he  1978-79 Budget 
a s  Associate Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did not occur. Dr. Hester is also 
appointed part-time a t  M. D. Anderson Hospital. (RaC-57) 



internal Medicine - Hypertension 

16. Change the status of J. David Curb (non-tenure) from Assistant Professor part-time 
(50%) in the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Hypertension a t  an annual total 
compensation ra te  of $34,000.00 ($32,000.00 General Budget funds and $2,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation) t o  Assistant Professor part-time (50%) in the Medical School Department of 
Internal Medicine and Assistant Professor part-time (50%) in the School of Public Health 
Department of Biometry at an annual total compensation rate of $34,000.00. ($16,000.00 
General Budget funds, $16,000.00 Federal Grant funds and $2,000.00 Permissive Augmen- 
tation), effective September 1, 1978. Funds needed are  t o  come from Internal Medicine - 
Hypertension Faculty Salaries ($16,000.00), HEW Grant /I1 HL-12442 ($8,000.00), HEW Grant 

HV-72948 ($8,000.00) and MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive Augmentation ($1,999.96). 
(RBC-290) 

Internal Medicine - Nephrology 

17. Correct the 1978-79 budget tit le and total compensation of Guillermo A. Nottebohm 
(non-tenure) in the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Nephrology, from 
Associate Professor a t  an annual ra te  of $47,500.00 ($35,000.00 General Budget funds and 
$12,500.00 Permissive Augmentation) t o  Assistant Professor at an annual ra te  of $46,500.00 
($34,000.00 General Budget funds and $12,500.00 Permissive Augmentation), effective 
September 1, 1978. Dr. Nottebohmls title was included in the 1978-79 Budget as Associate 
Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did not occur. (RBC-317) 

Internal Medicine - Rheumatology 

18. Appoint Louis Berman (non-tenure), as  Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Internal Medicine - Rheumatology, at a total annual compensation ra te  of 
$40,000.00 ($35,000.00 General Budget funds and $5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
effective October 1, 1978. Funds needed are  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries 
($32,083.26) and MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive Augmentation ($4,583.37). (RBC-368) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 

19. Change the status of Marlene Eng in the Medical School Department of Anesthesiology 
part-time (42%) and in the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology part-time (58%) a t  a 
total annual compensation rate of $63,000.00 d$43,000.00 General Budget funds and $20,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds), from Professor (non-tenure) t o  Associate Professor (tenure), 
a t  the same annual rate, effective September 1, 31978. (RBC-277) 

20. Change the status and increase the salary of Ingrid M. Hernandez in the Medical School 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, from Senior Research Associate a t  an annual rate 
of $19,600.00 t o  Program Coordinator a t  an annual ra te  of $20,600.00, effective October 1, 
1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from Title XX Grant. (RBC-332) 

21. Transfer $3,000.00 from the Medical School Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology - 
Maintenance and Operation t o  Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for classified salary 
adjustments during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-364) 

Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 

22. Reappoint Kathleen A. Bourne (non-tenure) as  Assistant Professor part-time (55%) in the 
Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine and part-time (45%) in the 
School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Medical Technology Education a t  an annual 
salary rate of $22,500.00, effective September 1, 1978. Funds needed are  to come from 
departmental Faculty Salaries in Pathology and Laboratory Medicine ($12,500.00) and in 
Medical Technology Education ($10,000.00). (RBC-230) 

23. Cancel the 1978-79 fiscal year appointment of Bradley F. Wertman (non-tenure) as  
Assistant Professor in the Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 
a t  an annual total compensation ra te  of $39,100.00 ($32,600.00 General Budget funds and 
$6,500.00 Permissive Augmentation) and without salary in the School of Allied Health 
Sciences Department of Medical Technology Education, effective September 1, 1978. (RBC- 
231) 

HH- 16 



Pathology and Laboratory Medicine (Continued) 

24. Cancel the  1978-79 fiscal year appointment of Terrance A. McBurney (non-tenure) a s  
Assistant Professor in the  Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 
at an annual total  compensation rate of $44,500.00 ($33,000.00 General Budget funds and 
$11,500.00 Permissive Augmentation) and without salary in t he  School of Allied Health 
Sciences Department of Medical Technology Education, effect ive September 1, 1978. (RBC- 
232) 

25. Cancel t he  1978-79 fiscal year appointment of Syed M. Qadri (non-tenure) as Assistant 
Professor part-time (56%) in the  Medical SchooJ Department of Pathology and Laboratory 
Medicine and part-time (44%) in t he  School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Medical 
Technology Education at an annual total  compensation r a t e  of $38,800.00 ($23,600.00 General 
Budget funds and $7,200.00 Permissive Augmentation) and without salary in t he  Medical School 
Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology, effect ive 
September 1, 1978. (RBC-233) 

26. Cancel the 1978-79 fiscal year appointment of William A. Walker (non-tenure) as  
Assistant Professor in the  Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 
at an annual total  compensation rate of $43,200.00 ($33,000.00 General Budget funds and 
$10,200.00 Permissive Augmentation) and without salary in t he  School of Allied Health 
Sciences Department of Medical Technology Education, effect ive September 1, 1978. (RBC- 
234) 

27. Change the s ta tus  and increase the  total  compensation of Regina R. Vernai in the 
Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, from Clinical Fellow a t  an 
annual r a t e  of $21,000.00 t o  Assistant Professor (non-tenure), a t  a total  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($33,008.00 General Budget funds and $7,000.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), effect ive October 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  to come from departmental Faculty 
Salaries ($30,250.00) and MSRDP Pathology - Permissive Augmentation ($6,416.63). (RBC-3 10) 

28. Accept the  resignation of Mohammed Akhtar (non-tenure), Associate Professor in t he  
Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine at a total  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $53,500.00 ($35,000.00 General Budget funds and $18,500.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), and Associate Professor without salary and without tenure in t h e  School 
of Allied Health Sciences Department of Medical Technology Education, effect ive 
November 30, 1978. (RBC-375) 

29. Change the  s ta tus  and increase the  salary of Joanne M. Sallman in t he  Medical School 
Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, from Research Associate at an annual r a t e  
of $17,580.00 t o  Teaching Associate (non-tenure), a t  an annual r a t e  of $18,800.00, effect ive 
November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($7,833.30) 
and from MSRDP Pathology - Faculty Salaries ($7,833.30). (RBC-377) 

30. Appoint Ruth Ellen Bulges as Professor (with tenure) in t he  Medical School Department 
of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine at an annual salary r a t e  of $40,000.00, and as  Professor 
without salary and without tenure in the  Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, effect ive 
December 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Pathology and Laboratory Medicine - 
Faculty Salaries. This appointment and salary level has been reviewed and approved by 
Chancellor Walker. Any further change in salary or appointment requires prior approval of t he  
Chancellor. (RBC-407) 

Pediatrics 

31. Correct the 1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  and total  compensation of Robert  N. Marshall (non- 
tenure), in the Medical School Department of Pediatrics from Associate Professor a t  an annual 
r a t e  of $47,000.00 ($37,500.00 General Budget funds and $9,500.00 Permissive Augmentation) 
t o  Assistant Professor at an annual r a t e  of $46,500.00 ($37,500.00 General Budget funds and 
$9,000.08 Permissive Augmentation), effect ive September 1, 1978. Dr. Marshall's t i t l e  was 
included in the 1978-79 Budget as Associate Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did 
not occur. (RBC-62) 



Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 

32. Reappoint Larry R. Kimsey (non-tenure) as Associate Professor in t he  Medical School 
Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences a t  an annual total  compensation r a t e  of 
$65,000.00 ($32,000,00 General Budget funds, $12,000.80 MSRDP Clinical Program funds and 
$2P90OO.0Q Permissive AugmentationP, e f fec t ive  September 1, 8978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental faculty salaries ($38,999,92), MSRDP Psychiatry- Faculty Salaries 
($12,000.00) and MSRDP Psychiatry - Permissive Augmentation ($21,000.80). (RBC-229) 

33. Change the  s ta tus  of Richard A, DeVaul in the  Medical School from Associate Professor 
(non-tenure) part-time (75%) in the  Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences and 
Assistant Dean for Admissions part-time 925%) in t he  Office of Admissions and Student 
Affairs, a t  a total  annual compensation r a t e  of $50,000.08 ($30,958.00 General Budget funds, 
$18,250.00 Federal Grant funds, $900.80 Permissive Aasgmenfation funds apd an Administrative 
Supplementation of $8,100.00 from the MSRDP Development Fund "07s' account), t o  Associate 
Professor (tenure) part-time (75%) in t he  Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 
and Assistant Dean for Admissions part-time (25%) in the  Office sf  Admissions and Student 
Affairs, a t  the same annual ra te ,  effect ive September l ,  1978. Dr. DeVaul is also appointed 
without salary and without tenure as Associate Professor in t h e  departments of Internal 
Medicine - General and Family Practice. (RBC-278) 

34. Appoint Gerald Cohen Qnon-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the  Medical School 
Department of Radiology, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $30,000,08, effect ive September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP Radisiogy - Faculty Salaries. (Revised RBC-85) 

35. Transfer $37,200.00 from the  Medical School, Medical School Equipment Fund - 
Equipment t o  t he  department of Radiology - Equipment, t o  provide equipment funds for new 
facul ty  members during fiscal year 19-98-79, QRBC-337) 

Reproductive Medicine and Biology 

36. Change the  s ta tus  and increase the  salary of James P. Preslock (tenure) from Associate 
Professor part-time (80%) in t he  Medical School Department of Reproductive Medicine and 
Biology and Graduate Program Coordinator part-time (20%) in t he  Graduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences Department of General Snstructiow at an annual r a t e  of $24,500.00 t o  
Associate Professor part-time (81%) in Reproductive Medicine and Biology, Associate 
Professor part-time (13%) in t he  Graduate School Department of General Instruction, and 
Graduate Program Coordinator part-time (6969 in General Instruction a t  an annual total  
compensation r a t e  of $26,000.00 ($24,580.00 regular salary r a t e  plus an annual administrative 
salary payment of $1,500.00 for t he  period tha t  Dr, Preslock functions as Graduate Program 
Coordinator), effect ive October 1, 1978. - Funds weeded a r e  t o  come from Reproductive 
Medicine and Biology - Faculty Salaries ($17,875,00) General Instruction Administrative and 
Professionall Salaries ($4,583.251, and Health Science Center  Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
($1 ,375.80). ORBC-325) 

37. Transfer $2,880.00 from the  Medical School Department of Reproductive Medicine and 
Biology - Maintenance and Operation t o  Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for  classified 
salary adjustments during fiscal year 1 97 8-79. (RBC-402) 

Surgery - General 

38. Change the  s ta tus  and increase t he  compensation of William P. Clarke (non-tenure), from 
Instructor in t he  Medical School Department of Surgery - General part-time (83%) and in t he  
School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Emergency Medical Services part-t ime ( 17%), 
at a total  annual compensation r a t e  of $Q6,008.08 ($24,880.00 General Budget funds, $5,000.00 
Federal Grant funds and $16,200.80 Permissive Augmentation funds) t o  Assistant Professor in 
t he  Medical School Department of Surgery - General part-time (8%.4%) and in the School of 
Allied Health Sciences Department of Emergency Medical Services part-time (15.6%) a t  a 
total  annual compensation r a t e  of $48,008.00 ($27,000.00 General Budget funds, $5,000.00 
Federal Grant funds and $86,080.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effect ive September 1, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Department of Surgery - General, Faculty Salaries 
($27,000.00), PE 1601 1-01 Grant ($5,000.00) and MSRDP Surgery - Permissive Augmentation 
(Sl6,oos.oo). (RBC-3 n 4) 



Surgery - Neurosurgery 

39. Correct t he  1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of Howard H. Kaufman (non-tenure), in the  Medical 
School Department of Surgery - Neurosurgery, from Associate Professor t o  Assistant 
Professor, effect ive September 1, 1978. Dr. KalefrnanBs t i t l e  was included in t he  1978-79 
Budget as Associate Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did not occur. (RBC-318) 

40. Correct the  8978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of Michael E. Miner (non-tenure) in the  Medical 
School Departments of Surgery - Neurosurgery and Neurobiology and Anatomy, from Associate 
Professor t o  Assistant Professor, effect ive September 1, 1978. Dr. Miner's t i t le  was included 
in t he  1978-79 Budget as Associate Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did not 
occur. (RBC-3 l 9) 

41. Correct  t he  1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of Ke S. Krishna Murthy (non-tenure), in t he  Medical 
School Departments of Surgery - Neurosurgery and Neurobiology and Anatomy, from Associate 
Professor t o  Assistant Professor, effect ive September 1, 1998. Dr. Murthy's t i t l e  was included 
En the  1978-79 Budget as Associate Professor in anticipation of a promotion which did not 
occur. (RBC-320) 

Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac 

42. Appoint Stephen R. Igo as Senior Research Associate in t h e  Medical School Department 
of Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac, at an annual salary r a t e  of $18,500.00, effect ive 
November 1, l 978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  Medical School Department of MSRDP 
Surgery - Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-345) 

COMMUNHTY HEALTH SCIENCES 

Community Medicine 

43. Appoint Constance Mary Anderson (non-tenure), as Instructor in t he  Medical School 
Department of Community Medicine, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $20,000.00, effect ive 
October 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC-367) 

Family Practice 

44. Correct  the  1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of George 0. Zenner (non-tenure), in t he  Medical 
School Department of Family Practice,  from Associate Professor t o  Assistant Professor, 
effect ive September 1, 1978. Dr. Zenner9s t i t l e  was included in t he  1978-79 Budget as 
Associate Professor in anticipation of his being appointed at tha t  level. He was appointed as 
an Assistant Professor on July 1, 1978. (RBC-59) 

45. Correct the  1978-79 budgeted t i t l e  of Harold T. Pruessner (tenure), in t he  Medical School 
Department of Family Practice, from Professor to Associate Professor, effect ive September I ,  
8978. Dr. Pruessnerss t i t le  was included in t he  1978-79 Budget as Professor in anticipation of a 
promotion which did not occur. (WBC-68) 

46. Change the  s ta tus  of Robert  IF. Ezell (non-tenure), in t he  Medical School Department of 
Family Practice, from Clinical Assistant Professor part-time (25%) at an annual salary r a t e  of 
$28,480.00 t o  Clinical Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay, effect ive 
October l ,  1978 through August 38, 1979. QRBC-321) 

OTHER I[NSTRUCTIONAE PROGRAMS 

Siomedical Communications 

47. Transfer $7,175.00 from the  Medical School Department of Surgery - General, Faculty 
Salaries t o  the  Department s f  Biomedical Communications, Faculty Salaries, t o  provide funds 
for  a change in salary support for Dr. Beat SchurcR from grant funds t o  state funds. (RBC-347) 



Various 

48. Transfer $639,474.00 from Health Science Center  &Inallocated Faculty Salaries t o  t he  
various Medical School Faculty Salaries accounts in amounts shown below, t o  provide funds for 
temporary appointments of Assistant Instructors in the various Medical School departments 
during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-363) 

Anesthesiology 
Internal Medicine - General 
Neur ology 
Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Opthalmology 
Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 
Pediatrics 
Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 
Radiology 
Surgery - General 
Surgery - OrallMaxillof acial 
Surgery - Orthopedics 
Surgery - Plastic 
Surgery - Urology 

TOTAL 

49. Increase the  to ta l  compensation ra tes  of cer ta in  Medical School clinical faculty members 
as indicated below, effect ive November 1, 1978, in order t o  make the  compensation rates  more 
competitive, t o  recognize t he  contribution and t o  help retain these highly-qualified personnel 
at the Medical School. Additional funds needed for these increases a r e  t o  come from MSRDP 
Clinical Program funds for salaries and Permissive Augmentation (with t he  exception of Dr. 
Kadry in Family Practice, whose compensation is  provided from Student Health Service f e e  
income). (RBC-404) 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permissive Total 
Department Salary Augmentation Comp. Salary Augmentation Comp. 

Sureerv 

Professor: 
Benjy F. Brooks $44,500 
Joseph M. Corriere, Jr. 48,250 
Philip L. Gildenberg 48,250 
Barry D. Kahan 47,000 

Associate Professor: 
James E. Bertz 42,000 
HePmuth Goepf e r t  44,000 

(Joint Appt.) 
Arnold J. Eande1 37,500 
Larry I. Lipshultz 37,200 
James M. Long, Ill[ 40,000 
Bruce V. NBaciFadyen, Jr ,  409000 

Assistant Professor: 
George S. Benson 32,008 
Eanny G. Close 34,000 
William T. Conner 38,500 



Various (Continued 

Depar tment  

Surgery (Continued) 

Assistant Professor: 
Michael E. Eiseman 
0. Howard Frazier,  Jr. 

(Joint Appt.) 
Thomas A. Miller 
Brian J. Rowlands 
Charles T. Van Buren 
Richard E. Ward 

Anesthesiology 

Professor and Chairman: 
Benjamin M. Rigor 

Professor: 
Audrey F. Posey 

Associate Professor: 
Miguel NB. Gas t ro  
Claude P. Duval 
Luis 3. Moreno 
Julia V. Presbitero 

Assistant Prof esssr: 
Erlinda G. C a s t r o  
Marie t ta  C. Panares 
Young H. Seu 
Gerald Wmtz 
Young K. Yoon 

Pediatrics 

Professor and Chairman: 
R. Rodney Howell 

Prof essor: 
Charles I. Scot t  

Associate Professor: 
Eugene W. Adcock, 111 
Frank H, Morriss, Jr. 

Assistant Professor: 
William G. Bartholome 
Susan E. Denson 
Steven Kohl 

Radiology 

Professor and Chairman: 
Richard 6.  Lester  

Professor: 
Yoram Ben-Menachem 
Stanley F. Handel 

(Joint  Appt.) 
Rober t  W. McConnell 

1978-79 Original Budget 

Permissive Total  
Augmentation Cornp. 

1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total  
Salary Augmentation Comp. 



Various (Continued) 

Department 

4 978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permissive Total 
Salary Augrriect;~llon Comp. Salary Augmentation Comp. 

(Continued) 

Associete Professor: 
John M, Phillips $42,000 $23,000 $45,000 $44,600 $22,300 $66,900 

Assistant Professor: 
Be t ty  3. McConnell 37,500 20,000 57,500 39,600 19,800 59,400 
Carl Me Sander 3 1,000 16,000 47,000 32,600 16,300 48,900 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 

Professor: 
Harold Me Jesurun 44,560 1 2,700 57,200 44,500 14,600 59,100 

Associate Professor: 
Luis Re Saldana 39,000 16,000 55,000 39,000 17,900 56,900 
Alan 3, Winters 38,500 15,500 5Qs000 38,500 17,400 55,900 

Assistant Professor: 
Eldrid Maplaw 30,000 2,000 32,000 30,000 3,900 33,900 
Allan R. Katz 34,000 12,100 46,100 34,000 14,000 48,000 

Psychiatry and Behavioral 
Sciences 

Associate Professor: 
Robert W. Guynn 40,000 5,508 45,500 40,000 6,700 46,700 
Edward E. Reilly 42,000 B 2,500 54,500 42,000 14,400 56,400 

Assistant Professor: 
Camille Lloyd 22,000 22,000 22,000 1,900 23,900 
Sidney Zisaok 32,500 13,300 46,000 32,500 15,400 47,900 

Internal Medicine 

Professor: 
Waiter M, Kirkendall 46,000 23,806 69,800 47,800 23,900 7 1,700 
Cheves McC, Swaythe 43,500 l7,OOO 60,500 43,500 18,900 62,400 
George E. Wha%en 46,000 24,000 70,000 48,000 23,900 7 1,900 

Pathology and Laboratory 
Medicine 

Professor and Chairman: 
Donald 6. Cannon 50,500 25,180 75,600 51,700 25,800 77,500 

Professor: 
Daniel F, Cowan 45,000 20,000 65,000 45,000 21,500 66,500 

Assistant Professor: 
John D. Olson 33,000 8 3,000 46,000 33,000 14,900 47,900 
Peter T, Ostrow 33,500 13,500 47,000 33,500 15,000 48,500 
Waldemar A. Schmidt 34,500 15,500 50,000 34,500 16,500 51,000 
John 3. Treutiwg 29,600 1,908 31,500 29,400 2,900 32,500 
Jannie Woo 29,000 3,100 32,100 29,000 4,100 33,100 

Professor and Chairman: 
William S. Fields 49,500 28,500 70,000 49,500 22,400 7 1,900 

Associate Professor: 
Ian 3, Butler 37,000 P 3,000 50,000 37,000 14,900 51,900 
Cage Van Horn 39,000 B 3,000 54,000 39,000 16,900 55,900 



Various (Continued) 

Department 

Neurology (Continued) 

Assistant Professor: 
Howard Me Marrnelli 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Per missive Total 
Salary Augmentation C Salary Augmentation Comp. 

Family Practice 

Professor and Chairman: 
C. Frank Webber 50,000 23,560 73,500 50,300 25,100 75,400 

Assistant Professor: 
A. E. Kadry 39,000 9,800 48,808 39,000 10,900 49,900 

The source of funds for the  requested increase: 

MSRDP Faculty Salaries $ 57,083.30 
MSRDP Permissive Augmentation 43,750.00 
Student Health Service Fee  Income 1,583.30 

Total 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

General Pract ice  

1. Appoint Perry B. Nolen (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in t he  Dental Branch 
Department of General Practice, at an annual salary r a t e  of $18,000.00, effect ive October 9, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Dental Branch Capitation Grant. (RBC-330) 

2. Appoint Joseph J. @hen (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in the  Dental Branch 
Department of General Practice, at an annual salary r a t e  of $H8,000.00, effect ive October 1, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-333) 

3 .  Change the  s ta tus  of Hal 31. Board in t he  Dental Branch Department of General Practice,  
f rom Associate Professor (tenure) at an annual salary r a t e  of $34,600.00 to Clinical Associate 
Professor (non-tenure) part-time (50%) at the  same annual ra te ,  effect ive November 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-365) 

Medicine - Endodontics 

4. Accept the  resignation of Gerald M. Cathey (won-tenure), Professor in t h e  Dental Branch 
Department of Medicine - Endod~ntics ,  at an annual salary r a t e  of $42,000.00, effect ive 
September 40, 1978. (RBC-335) 

5. Appoint Daniel V. Regan (ncpn-tenure), a s  Clinical Professor part-time (10%) in the  
Dental Branch Department of Medicine - Endodonkics, at an annual salary r a t e  of $16,500.00, 
e f fec t ive  October 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-352) 



Practice Relations and Management 

6. Appoint John Brian OConnor (non-tenure), a s  Clinical. Associate Professor, part-time 
(5%),  in the  Dental Branch Department sf Pract ice  Relations and Management, at an annual 
salary r a t e  of $40,000.00, effect ive September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
Dental Branch Capitation Grant. (RBC-344) 

Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry 

7. Accept the resignation of Joel C. Small (nsn-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor part- 
t ime  (50%) in the  Dental Branch Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, 
at an annual salary ra te  of $18,000.08, effect ive September 29, 1978. Dr. Small's appointment 
as Clinical Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure in the  Dental Assisting 
Program will terminate also. (RBC-302) 

8. Appoint John L. Caldwell Qnon-tenure), as  Instructor in the  Dental Branch Department of 
Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, at an annual salary r a t e  of $16,000.00, effect ive 
October 9, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-329) 

9. Change the  s ta tus  of Henry M. Sorrels, (tenure), in the  Dental Branch, from Professor 
and Chairman part-time (30%) in t he  Department of Pract ice  Relations and Management and 
Professor part-time (70%) in the Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, 
a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $42,000.00 t o  Clinical Professor and Chairman part-time (20%) in 
t h e  Department of Pract ice  Relations and Management and Clinical Professor part-time (60%) 
in the  Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, a t  the same annual ra te ,  
effect ive October 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Pract ice  Relations and 
Management, Faculty Salaries ($7,700.00) and Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, 
Faculty Salaries ($23,100.00). (RBC-3501 

10. Appoint John T. Daniels (non-tenure), as Associate Professor in the  Dental Branch 
Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, at an annual salary ra te  of 
$28,000.00, effect ive December 11, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-359) 

Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics 

11. Change the  s ta tus  and increase the  salary of Richard L. Trippie (non-tenure) in t he  
Dental Branch Department sf  Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics, from Clinical Instructor 
part-time (20%) at an annual r a t e  of $18,800.00 t o  Clinical Assistant Professor part-time (20%) 
a t  an annual r a t e  sf $24,000.00, effect ive September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
Texas Children" Hospital Fund. (RBC-300) 

82. Change the s ta tus  of George E. Cawtu (non-tenure) in the  Dental Branch Department of 
Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics, from Clinical Assistant Professor part-time (60%) a t  an 
annual salary r a t e  of $30,000.08 t o  Clinical Assistant Professor part-time (30%) at the same 
annual ra te ,  effect ive October 1, 1978. Funds weeded a r e  t o  come from IAC 1431 Contract.  
(W BC-372) 

Restorative Dentistry - Complete Restorations 

13. Change the  s ta tus  of James W. Smith (non-tenure), Clinical Associate Professor in the  
Dental Branch Department of Restorative Dentistry - Complete Restorations, from part-time 
(20%) a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $39,800.00 t o  part-time (10%) at the  same annual ra te ,  
e f fec t ive  October 1, 1978 through May 31, 1999. Funds needed a r e  t o  come Prom departmental 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-322) 



Restorative Dentistry - Fixed Multiple Restorations 

14. Appoint Richard Frank Evans (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the  Dental Branch 
Department of Restorative Dentistry - Fixed Multiple Restorations, at an annual salary r a t e  of 
$18,000.00, effect ive October 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC-3 13) 

Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations 

15. Transfer and increase the  salary of Rebecca E. Barkley (non-tenure), Assistant Professor 
in the Dental Branch, from the  department of General Pract ice  at an annual r a t e  of $18,000.00 
t o  the  Department of Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations a t  an annual r a t e  of 
$20,000.00, effect ive October 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC-3 12) 

16. Change the s ta tus  of William A. Wilborn (non-tenure), in t he  Dental Branch Department 
of Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations, from Clinical Associate Professor part-time 
(40%) at an annual salary r a t e  of $29,500.00 t o  Associate Professor full-time at the same 
annual ra te ,  effect ive November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-383) 

SCHOOL OF DENTAL HYGIENE 

17. Appoint Holly C. Rice (non-tenure), a s  Clinical Instructor part-time (30%) in the  Dental 
Branch School of Dental Hygiene, at an annual salary r a t e  of $12,000.08, effect ive October 16, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-360) 

18. Change the s ta tus  of Dorothy J. Slatterly (non-tenure), in the  Dental Branch School of 
Dental Hygiene, f rom Clinical Instructor part-time (80%) at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$12,000.00 t o  Hnstructor at the same annual ra te ,  effect ive November 1, 1978. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (WBC-398) 

Various 

19. Increase the salaries of the various Dental Branch faculty members and Administrative 
and Professional employees as indicated below, effect ive November 1, 1978, in order t o  make 
the  salaries more competitive and help retain these highly-qualified personnel a t  the  Dental 
Branch. Funds for these increases a r e  being provided by a separate request for funds transfer. 
(RBC-38 1) 

Department 8978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Off i ce  of the Dean 

Associate Dean and Professor: 
Frank B. Trice $ 54,500 $ 56,000 

Executive Assistant: 
Ethel V. Hermosillo 19,500 20,450 
Lynn G. Tucker 20,500 21,500 

Anatomy - Dental 

Professor and Chairman: 
James L. Rout 

Associate Professor: 
Michael 8. Birdsong 
Billy I. Dippel 

Assistant Professor: 
James P. Ferguson, Jr. 
Dung N. Tu 



Various (Continued) 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget Depar tment  

Anatomy - Gross 

Professor and Chairman: 
Heyl G. Tebo 

Adjunct Professor: 
Joseph P. Kennedy (90%) 

Associate Professor: 
Kathleen R. Gibson 

Assistant Professor: 
Raymond E. Warner 

Dental  Oncology 

Professor and Chairman: 
Samuel Dreizen 

Professor: 
Harris  J. Keene 

General  P rac t i ce  

Professor: 
Paul 5.  Arnold 
Kenneth H. Brady 
Ralph A. Frankson 
J a m e s  T. Miller 
Raymond K. Morrow 

Associate Professor: 
Donald C. Hickman 
Jack  H. Levine 
Donna R. Osborn 
Doren D. McDonneilP 

Assistant  Professor: 
Hugh P. Pierpont 
George S. Sayre, Jr. 
Walter W. Toff t  
Steven E. Bkrei  

Clinical Assistant Professor: 
Maris J. Reynolds (50%) 

Histology 

Professor and Chairman: 
Harold S. Skjonsby 

Professor: 
Gordon W. Heath  

Associate Professor: 
Gerald J. Pinero 

Assistant Professor: 
Rudolph S. Fulton 

Teaching Assistant: 
Gwynf ryn Hopkins 

Medicine - Diagnosis 

Associate Professor and Chairman: 
Sam H. Parris  



Various (continued) 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget Department 

Medicine - Endodontics 

Professor and Chairman: 
Richard M. Madden 

Associate Professor: 
Jimmy W. Patten 

Clinical Assistant Professor: 
Jeffrey Hoover (50%) 
Alan G. Selbst (20%) 
Carl M. Trepangier (20%) 

Medicine - Internal Medicine 

Professor: 
George G. Rose 

Medicine - Periodontics 

Professor and Chairman: 
Charles J. MaRan 

Professor: 
Bernard 3. Doyle 
John 3. Ennever 
William J. Nease 
William M. Radentz 

Associate Professor: 
Carlos de Castro 

Medicine - Roentgenology 

Assistant Professor: 
Guiilermo Paez 

Microbiology 

Professor and Chairman: 
William A. yolte 

Professor: 
Lee R. Brown, Jr. 

Associate Professor: 
Robert El. White 

Assistant Professor: 
Peggy A. O'Neill 

Pathology 

Professor and Chairman: 
George W. Thoma 

Professor: 
Barnet M. Levy 
Paul G. Stimson 

Assistant Professor: 
James R. Newland 



Various (Continued) 

De~artment 1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Physics - Dental Materials 

Professor and Chairman: 
Erbert W. DIAnton 

Associate Professor: 
James C. HaPler 
William E. Morrison 
Eon T. Smith 

Physiology - Biological Chemistry 

Professor and Chairman: 
Ernest Beerstecher, 3r. 

Professor: 
Eugene P. Eazzari 

Physiology - Nutrition 

Professor: 
Kenneth 0. Madsen 

Physiology - Pharmacology 

Professor and Chairman: 
Donald C. Kroeger 

Associate Professor: 
Glenn T. Housholder 
Edward H. Montgomery 

Assistant Professor: 
Vahn A. Lewis 

Physiology - Physiology 

Professor and Chairman: 
Max 0. Hutchins 

Professor: 
Don M. Ranly 

Associate Professor: 
John C. McMahon 
Theodore D. Pate 

Assistant Professor: 
Stewart D. Turner 

Practice Relations and Management 

Professor: 
Jack C. Miller 

Preventive Dentistry - 
Community Dentistry 

Professor and Chairman: 
Isaac Konigsberg 

Clinical Professor: 
Zeb F. Poindexter (20%) 

Associate Professor: 
Paul L. Pearce, Jr. 

Clinical Associate Professor: 
DougPas M. Simmons (20%) 



Various (Continued) 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget Department 

Preventive Dentistry - 
Community Dentistry (Continued) 

Assistant Professor: 
Frank 3. ColBura 
Mary M. Patten 

Clinical Assistant Professor: 
Larry E. Freeman (40%) 

Preventive Dentistry - Orthodontics 

Professor and Chairman: 
Dan C. West 

Associate Professor: 
Nguyen N. Van Tho 

Clinical Associate Professor: 
Elwood L, Mooney (50%) 
Jacob Geller (50%) 
William J. Sckoverling (50%) 

Preventive Dentistrv - Pedodontics 

Clinical Professor and Acting Chairman: 
Francis C. Steiger (50%) 

Professor: 
Diana Vazquez 

Associate Professor: 
Thomas W. Wild 
Jay S. Wolf 

Clinical Associate Professor: 
Robert D. Earl (20%) 
Kenneth F. Jones (20%) 

Assistant Professor: 
Frank R. Faunce 
Shirley Murphy 
John E. Novak 
Charles E. Sanders 

Clinical Assistant Professor: 
David T. Taylor (20%) 
Mark A. Urbach (50%) 

Restorative Dentistry - 
Complete Restorations 

Professor and Chairman: 
Dale H. Andrews 

Professor: 
Robert E. Campbell 
Ralph E. Christopherson 

Clinical Professor: 
Leon B. Sowell (50%) 
James M. Terry (60%) 

Associate Professor: 
Sam R. Adkisson 



Various (Continued) 

Department 1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Restorative Dentistry - Fixed 
Multiple Restorations 

Professor and Chairman: 
Feliz F. Woycheshin 

Professor: 
Judson S. Adams 
Charles H. Casey 
Russell S. Dunkin 

Associate Professor: 
Edmcand W. Strickler 

Assistant Professor: 
Walter 3. Anderson 
Richard F. Evans 

Clinical Assistant Professor: 
Jolly NB. Johnson (20%) 

Restorative Dentistry - Removable 
Multiple Restorations 

Professor: 
John Reid, Jr. 
James D. Smith 

Associate Professor: 
Rodney F. Beetar 
John R. Chandler 

Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations 

Professor and Chairman: 
Fred F. Simmons, Jr. 

Professor: 
Henry E. Fayle, 9r. 

Associate Professor: 
Albert A. Gordon 

Clinical Associate Professor: 
Thomas A. Tiller (20%) 

Assistant Professor: 
Dain J. Hodges 
HuynR T. Xuan 
Rebecca L. Barkley 
Douglas A. Terry 

Clinical Assist ant Professor: 
Craig A. Mabrito (20%) 
Barry J. Solomon (20%) 

Self-Directed Dental Education 

Professor, Curriculum Coordinator and 
Associate Dean for Academic Affairs: 

3. D. Robertson 49,900 
Associate Prsdessor and Assistant 
Curriculum Coordinator: 

Paul J. Cain 30,200 





Various (Continued) 

Department 

Outpatient Division - Nursing 

1978-79 Original Budeet 1978-79 Adiusted Budeet 

Director and Assistant Professor: 
Anna H. Root '93,000 

Registrar 

Registrar: 
Carr ie  E. Miller 

Librarv 

Librarian: 
Lorrayne 5. Webb 
Ann T. Williams 

Dental Science Institute 

Associate Professor: 
Bruce F. Maekler 
John W. Simpson 
Joe L. Streckfuss 

Assistant t o  t he  Director: 
Kenneth P. Darling 

20. Transfer $93,600.00 from the various Dental Branch salary, Maintenance and Operation 
and Equipment accounts t o  t he  various Faculty and Administrative and Professional salary 
accounts, in amounts enumerated below, t o  provide additional funds in these departments for 
t he  salary increases proposed November 1, 1978 for Dental Branch personnel on RBC-381. 
(RBC-382) 

TRANSFER FROM: 

1. Instructional Salaries 

Office of the Dean - Administrative and Professional Salaries $ 17,300 
Medicine - Endodontics - Faculty Salaries 2,730 
Medicine - Internal Medicine - Classified Salaries 3,996 
Medicine - Roentgenology - Administrative and Professional 

Salaries 6,300 
Pathology - Faculty Salaries 30,000 
Pathology - Administrative and Professional Salaries 7,500 
Pathology - Classified Salaries 1,367 
Physics - Dental Materials - Faculty Salaries 15,530 

2. Organized Activities Relating t o  Instruction 

Audio-Visual Division - Maintenance and Operation 
Instructional Development Services - Wages 
Vivarium - Wages 

3. Clinic Operation 

Outpatient Division - General - Maintenance and Operation 1,584 
Outpatient Division - Nursing - Equipment 1,500 



Various $Gors,tinued) -.....- 

TRANSFER FROM: (Goaltinued) 

%. Office of the Regisrrar ----- 

3flice of the Registrar - Maintenailce and Operaxior; 

Library -- Maintenance and Operation 

6 ,  Dental Science Inst i t t~te  

Dental Science Insti tute - Faculty Salaries 

TRANSFER TO: 

1. - 'instructionaE Salaries 

Anatomy - Dental - Faculty Salaries $ 4,584 
Aaaa$omy - Gross - Faculty Salaries 4,750 
Dental Oncology - Faculty Salaries 1,959 
General Pract ice  - Faculty Salaries 10,085 
Histology - Faculty Salaries 4,833 
Histology - Administrative and Professional Salaries 584 
Medicine - Internal Medicine - F a c ~ l t y  Salaries 1,500 
Medicine - Periodowtics - Faculty Salaries 6,284 
Micrsbis%ogy - Faculty Salaries 3,855 
Pathology - Faculty Salaries 1,367 
Physiology - Biological Chemistry - Faculry Salaries 1,917 
Physiology - Nutrition - Faculty Salaries 417 
Physiology - Pharmacology - Faculty $alaries 4,000 
Physiology - Physiology - Faculty Salaries 6,584 
Practice Relations and Management - Facu!t y Salar Zes 834 
Preventive Dentistry - Brthodsntics - Facul$y Salaries 4,209 
Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics - Faculty Salaries 10,584 
Restorative Dentistry - Complete Restorations - Faculty Salaries 5,375 
Restorative Dentistry - Removable Multiple ResPsa ations - 

Faculty Salaries 6,250 
Self Directed Dental Education - Faculty Salaries 2,167 
Technical Service - Administrative and Professional Salaries 1,334 
Dental Assisting Program - Faculty Salaries 834 
Postgraduate School of Dentistry - Faculty Salaries @ 17 

Audio-Visual Division - Administrative and Professional Salaries 417 
Instructional Development Services - Administrative and 

Professional Salaries 1,375 
Vivarium - Administrative and Professional Salaries 1,000 

Clinic Operation 
P. 

Outpatient Division - General - Admiwistrarive and Professional 
Salaries 1,584 

Outpatient Division - Nursing - Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 1,500 



Various (Continued) 

TRANSFER TO: (Continued) 

4. Office of the  Registrar 

Office of the  Registrar - Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 

5- Library 

Library - Administrative and Professional Salaries 

4 .  Dental Science Institute 

Dental Science Institute - Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 417 

TOTAL $ 93,600 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Off ice  of t he  Dean 

1. Appoint Reginald William Butcher as Dean of the  Graduate School of Biomedicai 
Sciences part-time (13.6%), as Special Assistant t o  the  President for Research Affairs part- 
t ime  (1.6%), Office of the  President, and as  Professor (with tenure) part-time (2.4%) in t he  
Medical School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, at an annual salary r a t e  of 
$62,500.00, effect ive October 1, 1978, Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Graduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences Dean's Office - Administrative and Professional Salaries ($7,791.631, 
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology - Faculty Salaries ($1,375.00) and Health Science Center 
Unallocated Administrative and Professional Salaries ($916.63). Dr. Butcher will also be 
appointed part-time a t  M. D. Anderson Hospital. (RBC-1) 

2. Reappoint Roger R. Hewitt as Acting Dean of the Graduate School of Biomedical 
Sciences with an administrative salary payment of $4,500.09 per year (for t he  period that  Dr. 
Hewitt functions as  Acting Dean of the  Graduate School), effect ive September 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmentaB Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. Dr. Hewittqs regular salaried appointment for 1978-79 is  a t  M. D. Anderson Hospital. 
(Revised RBC-346) 

Demographic and Population Genetics Center  

3. Appoint Richard Hugh Ward (non-tenure) a s  Visiting Professor in t he  Graduate School of 
Biomedical Sciences Demographic and Population Genetics Center a t  an annual salary r a t e  of 
$38,000.00, effect ive September 1, 1978 through February 28, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental Administrative and Professional. Salaries. QRBC-291) 

4. Appoint Arun Roychoudhury (nom-tenure) as Visiting Associate Professor in the  Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences Demographic and Population Genetics Center a t  an annual 
salary ra te  of $26,400.00, effective October l ,  1978 through January 31, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant GM 28293. (RBC-292) 



Demographic and Population Genetics Cen te r  (Continued) 

5. A;jlpoi~: Take0 ~i4zru)rarna (non-xenure) a5 Visiting Professor in t h e  Graduate  School of 
Biornedlcal Sciences D e m o g r a p ~ i c  and Population Genet ics  Cen te r ,  at a n  annual salary r a t e  of 
$38,000,OC, effective April 1, 1579 through August  31, 1979, Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
depar tmen tai i5~cd. vi listhmative and Prs less isnal  Salaries, IRBC-293) 

6. Appoint Fsan~ic S tewar t  (non-tenured as Visiting Prodesssr in t h e  Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences De-u~sgraphic and Population Genet ics  Cen te r ,  at a n  annual salary r a t e  of 
$5; 1,400,00, effec2ive March 1999 throbgh r;!MarcA 3 1) 1979* Funds needed a r e  to  come f rom 
depar tmentai  A~rn,nEstra t ive  and Professional SsEa-res, (RBC-294) 

7. Appoint Regina Elanet-"Shnso~ (nsn- tenu~e)  as Visiting Professor in t h e  Graduate  School 
of Biomecijcal Scien-uzes Demographic and Popularion Genet ics  Center ,  at an  annual salary r a t e  
of $31,688.38, ef fec t ' ve  tAay 1, 1979 thro1~gk-t May 31, 1979. Funds needed a r e  to come froin 
depar tmental  Adrnjnislorative and Professional Salaries, (RBC-295) 

8. Accept the  resignaxion of Shozo Yekoyama, Senior Research Associate in t h e  Graduate  
School s f  Biomedical Sciences Demographic and Population Genet ics  Center ,  at an  annual 
salary rate of $12,500,@0, ef fec t ive  September 30, 1978, (RBC-303) 

HOUSTON ALLIED - HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Dean 

1. Increase t h e  salary of Andrea C* Doughtie, Assistant t o  t h e  Dean in t h e  School of Allied 
Health Sciences Of f ice  o i  t h e  Dean, f rom an ans%ual r a t e  of $14,400.00 to a n  annual r a t e  of 
$k5,000,80, e f fec t ive  November 1, 197462. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depar tmental  
Administrative and Professicna? Salaries ($82,000,009 and from Biomedical Communications 
and  Instructional Development - Faculty Salaries ~$500.08). (RBC-346) 

INSTRUCTION 

Histotechnology Education 

2. Increase t h e  salary of ?!elen Futch (now-tenure), Assistant Professor and Program 
D i r e c ~ o r  part- t ime (50%) in the School of Allied Health Sciences Depar tment  of Histotech- 
nology Education, f rom an  amnual r a t e  of $23,800.00 t o  a n  almnua1 r a t e  s f  $24,500.00, ef fec t ive  
October  1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from t h e  Me D. Anderson Grant.  Mrs. Futch is 
also employed part- t ime at M. D. Anderson Hospital. (RBC-341) 

Biomedical  communication^ and InstrructionaB Development 

3. Change t h e  s t a tus  of David E. Rupnow (won-tenure) in t h e  School of Allied Health 
Sciences Depar tment  of Biomedical Communications and lnstructionali Development, f rom 
Ass i s tanf l ro fessor  and Director at a n  anneaa:! salary r a t e  s f  $21,400.00 t o  Assistant Professor 
at t h e  same annual ratee,  e f fec t ive  September 15, 8978, Dr. Rupnow will continue t o  be  
appointed as Assistant  Professor without salary and without t enure  in t h e  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Biomedical Communications, (RBC-302) 

4. Transfer $1,130,8$4 from t h e  School of Allied Health Sciences Depar tment  of Biomedical 
Communications and Instructional Development - Faculty Salaries t o  Classified Salaries, to 
provide funds for  classified salary adjus tments  during fiscal  year 1978-79. (RBC-356) 



Siomedical Communications and Instructional Development (Continued) 

5 ,  Change the  s ta tus  of Karmen L. Schmidt in the School of Allied Health Sciences and the 
Wedical School, f rom Assistant Professor (nsn-tenure) part-time (25%) in the  Department of 
Biomedical Ges:qmunications and Instructional Development a t  an annual salary r a t e  of 
$25,200.00 and Research Scientist part-time (25%) in the Department of Pathology and 
Laboratory Medicine at an annual r a t e  of $19,20Q000 t o  Assistant Professor (non-tenure) part-  
t ime (50%) in Biomedical Communications and Instructional Deveispment and Research 
Scientist part-time (25%) in Pa$kaology and Laboratory Medicine, at the  same annual rat&), 
effect ive September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the School of Allied Healt'7 
Sciences Department sf  Biomedical Communications and BwstructionalZ Development - Faculty 
Salaries ($62,608.00) and from the Medical School MSWBP Pathology - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($4,800,08), (RBC-374) 

4 .  Accept the  resignation of Ralph E. Schuetz (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the 
School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Respiratory Therapy Education, at an annual 
salary r a t e  of $17,700.00, effect ive September 18, 1978, (RBC-304) 

7. Appoint James R. McClure (nsn-tenure), as Instructor part-time (go%), in t he  School of 
Allied Health Sciences Department of Respiratory Therapy Education, at an annual salary r a t e  
of $16,000.00, effect ive N o v e m k r  I., 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-357) 

8. Appoint Ann E. Garner (non-tenure)9 as Assistant Professor part-time (25%) in the  School 
of Allied Health Sciences Department of Respiratory Therapy Education, a t  an annual salary 
r a t e  of $18,080,00, effect ive November l ,  I978 through June 30, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from departmental Faculty Salaries. QRBC-3413 

Ernersewcv Medical Services 

9. Increase the  salary of Vicki C, Patrick (non-tenure), Assistant Professor and Coordinator 
in the  School of Allied Health Sciences Program in Emergency Medical Services, from an 
annual r a t e  of $20,000,08 t o  an annual r a t e  of $21,000.00, effect ive October 1, 1978. 
Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come Prom the  Regional Emergency Medical Services Training 
Grant. Ms. Patrick is idso appointed as  Assistant Professor and Coordinator without salary 
and without tenure in t h e  School of Nursing9 Deparzrnent of General Instruction, (RBC-353) 

80. Increase the salary of Jane Kimberly Ward (non-tenure), Instructor in the  School of Allied 
Health Sciences Program in Emergency Medical Services, from an annual r a t e  of $l4,000.00 t o  
an annual r a t e  of $14,700,00, effect ive October 1, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from the  Regional Emergency Medical Services Training Grant. (RBC-354) 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Administrative Sciences 

1. Change the  s ta tus  and increase the  salary sf  John M. Swint in the  School of Public Health 
Department of Administrative Sciences, from Assistant Professor (non-tenure) at an annual 
r a t e  of $24,100.00 t o  Associate Professor (with tenure) a t  an annual r a t e  of $25,600.00, 
e f fec t ive  September 1, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Department of 
Epidemiology -Faculty Salaries. CWBC-27 1) 



Biometry 

2. Change the  s ta tus  and increase the  salary of Robert  3. Hardy (tenure) in the School of 
Public Health Department of Biometry, from Associate Professor at an annual ra te  of 
$32,100.00 t o  Professor at an annual ra te  of $33,980.60, effect ive September 1, 1978. 
Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Department of Epidemiology - Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-272) 

3. Change the  s ta tus  and increase t he  salary of David B. Meldaid in the  School of Public 
Health Department of Biometry, from Programmer ,%nalyst HII a t  an annual r a t e  of $19,440.00 
t o  Systems Analyst a t  an annual r a t e  of $2B,492,00, effect ive November 1, 1978. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant HE-1-2442 ($1l9$4l.50) and from HEW Grant HV-7-2943 
($6,268.50). (RBC-399) 

Epidemiology 

4. Appoint Alfonso H. Holguin (tenure), a s  Professor in the  School of Public Healt'a 
Department of Epidemiology, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $40,0CdB.00, effect ive October 1, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries, (RBC-309) 

Human Ecology 

5. Change the  status and increase the salary of Nelii 8. Smith in the  School of Public Health 
Department of Human Ecology, Prom Senior Administrative Clerk at an annual ra te  of 
$9,972.00 t o  Administrative Assistant I at an annual r a t e  09 $l2,576.08, effect ive November 1, 
6978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Grand # DE-62496 ($6,288.009 and from Grant i'l DE- 
82416 ($49192e00). (RBC-400) 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

INSTRUCTION 

General Ilnstruction 

1. Increase the salary of Sadanand Singh (tenure), Professor in the  Speech and Hearing 
Institute Department of General Instruction, from an annual r a t e  of $35,700.00 t o  an annual 
r a t e  of $37,300.00, effect ive October 1, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-348) 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

l[NSTRUCTI[ONAE ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1. Appoint Helen L. Ferguson as  Director of Continuing Education in t he  School of Nursing, 
Off ice  of the Dean, at an annual (twelve-month) salary r a t e  of $27,000.00 and as Associate 
Professor without salary and without tenure in t he  School of Nursing, Department of General 
Instruction, effect ive October 16, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Administrative and Professiona9 Salaries ($20,700.00) and Prom the School of Nursing 
Department of General Instruction - Faculty Salaries ($3,027.37). (RBC-114) 



INSTRUCTION 

General Hnstruction 

2. Increase the salary of Deanna Grimes (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  School of 
Nursing Department of General Instruction, from an annual (nine-month) r a t e  of $14,800.00 t o  
an annual (nine-month) r a t e  of $15,600,00, effect ive October 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 
Additional funds raeeded a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries, (RBC-338) 

3. Increase the salary of Judith Lentz (won-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  School of 
Nursing Department of General Instruction, from an annual (nine-month) r a t e  of $14,000.00 t o  
an  annual (wine-month) r a t e  of $14,800.00, effect ive October 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 
Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-339) 

4. Increase the  salary sf  Mary Moser (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the School of 
Nursing Department of General Instruction, from an annual (nine-month) r a t e  of $14,200,00 t o  
an  annual (nine-month) r a t e  of $15,000.00, effect ive October 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 
Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-340) 

5. increase the  salary of Ranjana Sardana (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t he  School of 
Nursing Department of General Instruction, from an  annual (nine-month) r a t e  of $13,700.00 t o  
an  annual (nine-month) r a t e  of $14,500.00, effect ive October 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 
Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries, (RBC-34 1) 

Learning Resources Center  

6 .  Appoint Edwin Van Buren Hord as Director in t he  School of Nursing Learning Resources 
Center,  a t  an annual (twelve-month) salary r a t e  of $26,000.00 and as Assistant Professor 
without tenure and without salary in the  Department of General Instruction, effectiv: 
November 1, 9978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  School of Nursing Department of 
General Instruction - Faculty Salaries. (WBC-373) 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED To INSTRUCTION 

Medical ScPlool Analytical Chemistry Center  

1. Increase t he  salary of Shen-Nan Lin, Research Scientist in t he  Medical School Analytical 
Chemistry Center,  from an annual r a t e  of $18,0630.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $19,000.00, effect ive 
November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($5,858.30) and from Toxicology NIH Grant ($9,975.00). (RBC-371) 

2. Transfer $1,140.00 from the Medical School Analytical Chemistry Cqnter - Maintenance 
and Operation t o  Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for classified salary adjustments during 
fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-378) 

INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

School of Public Health Institute of Environmental Health 

9. Reappoint Donna 3. Sutter as Assistant Research Epidemiologist in the  School of Public 
Health Institute of Environmental Health, at an annual salary r a t e  of $13,000.00, e f f e c t i v ~  
October 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
Administrative and Professional SaBaries. (WBC-331) 



AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 

University Health Care  Center  

E. Change the s ta tus  of Merlin D. Eugo-Faria in the Medical School, from Assistant 
Professor (non-tenure) in the  Department of Family Practice,  at a total  annual compe.lsatiorl 
r a t e  of $47,000.00 ($36,000.00 General Budget funds and $1 1,000.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds) t o  Staff Physician in the  University Health Care  Center  a t  the  same annual ra te ,  and 
Assistant Professor without tenure and without salary in the  Department of Family Practice,  
effect ive September 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrative 
and Professional Salaries ($36,000.00) and MSRDP University Health Care  Center - Permissive 
Augmentation ($10,999.92). (RBC-323) 

,2. Accept t he  resignation of Herman Reyes, Staff Physician part-time (50%) in the  Medical 
School University Health Care  Center,  at an annual salary r a t e  of $30,000.00 and Clinical 
Instructor without salary and without tenure in the  Medical School Department of Family 
Practice, effect ive October 1, 1978. (RBC-336) 

3. Appoint Arvind Bhandari as Staff Physician in t he  Medical School University Health Care  
Center,  at an annual salary ra te  s f  $30,000.00, effect ive September 25, 1978. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-362) 

4. Appoint Jefferson C. Emery as Staff Physician part-time (30%) in the  Medical School 
University Wealth Care  Center at an annual salary r a t e  of $27,000.80, effective September 25, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrative and Professional Salaries. 
(RBC-384) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Board of Regents  Meeting February 9, 9978 

CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS 
WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31, 1979 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL SURGERY (Continued) 

Clinical Associate Professor 
COMPARATIVE MEDICINE David M. StaR1, M.D. * 

Clinical Instructor 
Gary M. Harwell, D.V.M. 

INTERNAL MEDICINE 

Clinical Instructor 
Allen R. Criswell, M.D. 
Edward A. Hanna, M.D. 
Thomas J. Oley, M.D. 
Jeffrey J. Tucker, M.D. 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Keith A. Aldinger, M.D. COMMUNITY MEDICINE 
Mahdi Al-Bassam, M.D. 
Daniel E. Williams, M.D. Lecturer 

Pamela 6. Nash, M.A. 
Clinical Instructor 
Abdul Ali. M.D. 
Ii[. Julian Frachtrnan, M.D. 
David K. Friedman, M.D. 
J ames  Edwin ~ u n t i ,  M.D. 
William J. Reeves, M.D. 

FAMILY PRACTICE 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Hi Eastland Newby, M.D. 
Donald 3. Sumerlin, M.D. 

NEUROLOGY 

Clinical Instructor 
Irwin S. Novak, M.D. 

PEDIATRICS 

Professor 
Norman Jaffe ,  M.D. 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Garnil Y. Zarzour, M.D. 

SURGERY 

Assistant Professor 
John H. Raaf,  M.D. 

Clinical Professor 
N. Maxwell Goodloe, M.D. * 
Homer F. Leifeste, M.D. * 
Newton F. McDonald, M.D. * 
Ray M. Morgan Jr., M.D. * 
Marvin G. Rape, M.D. * 
E. Carson Williams, M.D. * 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH 
SCIENCES SCHOOL 

CYTOTECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 

Associate Professor 
Bruce Mackay, Ph.D. 

Assistant Professor 
Mariorie Ann Cork. MT (ASCP) 
~ u t 6  Louise Katz,  M.D. 

Instructor 
Terr ie  K. Fernandez, C T  (ASCP) 
Maggie Nola Mattox, C T  (ASCP) 
Ruby Webster Samuel, C T  (ASCP) 

BIOMEDICAL COMMUNICATIONS 

Adjunct Professor 
Harolld G. Levine, M.P.A. * 

* Denotes Promotion 



The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at San Antonio 
7703 Floyd Curl Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

Office of the President Phone: (512) 691-6105 

January 3 ,  1979 

D r .  E.  D. Walker 
Chancellor  
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Austin,  Texas 78701 

Dear D r .  Walker : 

The docket f o r  t h e  February 9 ,  1979 meeting of t h e  Board o f  Regents 

i s  submitted f o r  your recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board. 

S ince re ly  yours,  

Frank Harrison 
Pres iden t  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 9 ,  1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. -- 

.......... G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations t o  t h e  Universi ty HS-3 

.............. Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel HS-3 

Contracts  and Grants f o r  Research, Development, 
and Educational Services :  

Non-Governmental ................................................. HS-3 

S t a t e  and Local Government .............................. 
...................................................... Federa l . . . .  HS-7 

Amendments t o  t h e  1977-78 and 1978-79 Operating Budget 
( inc luding f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments 
and changes i n  s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of funds 

..................................... within  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  HS-11 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
KEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFTS: Acceptance i s  recommended f o r  t h e  following g i f t s  which have been 
received : 

Donor Purpose Condition Amount 

1. *South Texas Organ Bank Inc ,  ~ q u i p m e n t  and supp l i e s  $9,159.74** 
San A-qtonio, Texas f o r  u s e  i n  Tissue Typing 

Laboratory 

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  
**Non-cash g i f t  

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The fol lowing t r a v e l  i s  repor ted  i n  accordance -- 
with  sec t ion  10.3 of Chapter 111, P a r t  Two of t h e  Regents' Rules and 
Regulations of t h e  Board of Regents f o r  governrnent of The Univers i ty  of 
Texas System. 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 
1. William Diserens,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Radiology, t o  The Univers i ty  of Texas 

Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, January 1, 1979 through January 31, 
1979, t o  study with D r .  Leonard Swischuk t o  b e n e f i t  t h e  Departmental 
program -no t  e a s i l y  a v a i l a b l e  elsewhere. Information and experience 

a t  gained w i l l  be u t i l i z e d  i n  car ry ing  ou t  teaching r e s p o n s i b i l i t i -  
UTHSCSA. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, - AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVEmMENTAL): - Approval i s  requested 
f o r  t h e  following: 

San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 
Abbott Labora tor ies  
Abbott Park 
North Chicago, I l l i n o i s  

1. Study 
Development of an Automated Microbioassay for Determination 
of Serum A n t i b i o t i c  Concentration -- 
D r .  James H.  Jorgensen, Department of Pathology 
$4,180.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  

B r i s t o l  Laborator ies  
Syracuse, New York 

2. Drug Study 
Comparison of Ten ug and Th i r ty  - ug Amikacin Discs f o r  An t ib io t i c  
S u s c e p t i b i l i t y  Tes t ing  " 

D r .  James E. Johnson, Department of Pathology 
$1,000.00 
No da t e s  spec i f i ed  



San Patonio Heal th Science Center 

GWTS , CONTASACTS, --TD AGAWEF&T;TS <??ON-GOVERNMXNTArJ;) : (continued) - - 
Cancer Therapy and Research Foundation 

of South Texas 
San Antonio, Texas 

3. Agreement 
Serv ices  of Physics Divis ion 
D r .  Rober=aggener, Department of Radiology 
$41,864.00 
November 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 

Janssen R & D,  Inc.  
New Brunswick, New Je r sey  

4. Drug Study 
Treatment of Fungal In fec t ions  with R41,400 
D r .  John R r ~ r a ~ b i l l ,  Department of Medicine 
$3,000 
November 1, 1978 - October 31, 1979 

Lincoln Labora tor ies ,  Inc .  
Decatur,  I l l i n o i s  

5. Skin Tes t  Study 
Cor re l a t ion  of Immediate Skin Tes t  Responses t o  Antigens -- 
Introduced b r ~ u l t i t e s t  and Intracutaneous Routes - 
D r .  ~ i l l i G .  Kniker, Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$1,430.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  

6. S k i n T e s t  S t u d i e s  
Corre la t ion  of M u l t i t e s t  Prick-Puncture Endpoint wi th  Intradermal  
Skin Tes t  E n z o i n t  and RAST Score t o  Pol len  Antigens i n  A l l e rg i c  -- ---- 
Ind iv idua l s  and Corre la t ion  of Irnmediate s k i n e R e s p o n s e s  5 
Antigens Introduced by ~ u l t i t e s t  (R) and Intracutaneous Routes i n  - - - - 
Children 
D r .  William T.  Kniker, Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$2,118.00 and $1,045.00 
No da t e s  s p e c i f i e d  

Merck Sharp & Dohme 
West Po in t ,  Pennsylvania 

7. Drug Study 
S u s c e p t i b i l i t y  of Se lec ted  I s o l a t e s  t o  Mefoxin a s  Determined by - - 
Aritimicrobial DGC S u s c e p t i b i l i t y  TEZS -- 
D r .  James E. Johnson, Department of  Pathology 
$500.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  

Pf i z e r ,  Inc. 
Eas te rn  Po in t  Road 
Groton, Connecticut 

8. Drug Study 
Open Study of UK-20,349 i n  P a t i e n t s  with Dermal Mycoses -- - 
D r .  Darl  E. Vander ~ l o e g -  
$33,000.00 
No da t e s  s p e c i f i e d  



San Zmtonio Health Science Center  - 

GPmTS , CONTMCTS , XND FIC-PEE?4ENTS (NCN-GOVEP3XMf?TAL) : (continued) -- 

Roche Labora tor ies  
Nutley, New J e r sey  

9. Drug Study 
Data on P a t i e n t s  Receiving Valium Therapy and Consequently -- 
Withdrawn from Therapy 
D r .  Charles  L. Bowden, Department of  Psychia t ry  
$4,000.00 
No d a t e s  spec i f i ed  

Sandoz, Inc. 
E. Hanover, New Je r sey  

10. Drug Study 
Pamelor - 5,  Comparative Evaluat ion - of N o r t r i p t y l i n e  z. A m i t r i p t y l i n e  
i n  Depressed Outpa t ien ts ,  Phase I V  - 
D r .  Charles L. Bowden, Department of Psychia t ry  
$27,200.00 
October 15 ,  1978 - October 15 ,  1979 

Santa Rosa Medical Center 
Chi ldren ' s  Hospi ta l  Cancer Research and Treatment Center 
San Antonio, Texas 

11. Agreement 
Xesearch Analyst 
D r .  P h i l i p  A. Brunel l ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$7,650.00 
October 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 

Southwest Research I n s t i t u t e  
San Antonio, Texas 

12. Agreement 
Psychology Screening of Employees with Access =Nuclear  Power 
P l a n t s  Without Escor t  
D r .  Lawrence S. Schoenfeld, Department of Psychia t ry  
$60.00 pe r  i n i t i a l  eva lua t ion  and $60.00 pe r  hour f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  
p ro fe s s iona l  s e rv i ces  
Beginning September 1, 1978 

T r i n i t y  Universi ty  
San Antonio, Texas 

13. Agreement 
Provide Teaching Serv ices  t o  T r i n i t y  Univers i ty  
D r .  John C. Cooper, ~ e p a r t m e n t  of  Surgery 
$1,200.00 per  course 
Spring sernester of 1978-79 academic year  

Univers i ty  of P i t t sbu rgh  
P i t t sbu rgh ,  Pennsylvania 

14. Subcontract t o  Contract No. N01-CN-85335 
Cancer Control  Program for C l i n i c a l  Cooperative Groups - NSABP 
D r .  A. B. Cruz, Jr.,Department of Surgery 
$11,926.00 
May 1, 1978 - Apri l  30, 1979 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center 

GFANTS, CONTFACTS , AND AGREE?GNTS (STATE) : - 
Coordinating Board 
Texas College and Universi ty  System 
Aust in,  Texas 

1. Contract  
Family P r a c t i c e  Residency Program -- of t h e  Teaching Hospi ta l s  - of 
UTHSC - San Antonio - - 
D r .  Herschel L. Douglas, Department of Family P r a c t i c e  
$306,000.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

Texas Department of Heal th 
Austin,  Texas 

2 .  Interagency Contract  I A C  (78-79) 1918 
The Univers i ty  w i l l  Provide t h e  Serv ices  of a Medical Di rec tor  - ---- A -  

One-Half Time f o r  t h e  Department of Hea l th ' s  Improved Pregnancy ----- - 
Outcome Program 
R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$20,300.00 
November 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

3. Interagency Contract I A C  (78-79) 1939 
The Univers i ty  w i l l  Provide Epidemiologic Consul tat ion Serv ices  - 
R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$300.00 
October 20, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

Texas Department of Human Resources 
Aust in,  Texas 

Change i n  Contract Previously Approved: 
4. Contract  PS 091-24-P-00 

Evaluat ion of Mutual Aid and Se l f  Help P r o j e c t  ---- 
D r .  Harold D. Dickson, Department of Psychia t ry  
Addit ional  funds: $86,000.00 
Extension of time t o  August 31, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTR9CTSJ AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER) : - 
Community Guidance Center of Bexar County 
San Antonio, Texas 

Change i n  Agreement Previously Approved: 
1. Agreement 

Serv ices  of Psychologis t s  
D r .  ~ o b e r r ~ .  Leon, Department of Psychia t ry  
Addit ional  Funds: $1,814.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

Ecumenical Center f o r  Rel igion and Health 
San Antonio, Texas 

2. Agreement 
To Provide Facul ty  Teaching Serv ices  t o  Departments of Family - - 
P r a c t i c e ,  Obs te t r i c s  - and Gynecology, P e d i a t r i c s  and Psych ia t ry  
and f o r  appropr ia te  S t a f f  Committee Assignments -- 
R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$33,191.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 



THE UHIVERSITY OF TEXAS - -- 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO -- 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - 
February 9, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS ANT) CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : Approval is requested f o r  t h e  fol lowing:  

San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 
Department - of Heal th Education and Welfare - 

Pub l i c  Health Serv ice  

1. Grant No. 1 D28 FE16013-01 

D r .  P h i l i p  A. Brunel l ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
October 1, 1978 - September 30, 1979 
$92,146.00 
Bexar Couqty, Texas 

Grant No. MCB-480002-03-0 
South Texas Comprehensive Hemophilia Center -- 
To cont inue t h e  development of a comprehensive hemophilia 
c e n t e r  t o  serve  a t h i r ty -n ine  county a rea  of South Texas 
D r .  Thomas E. W i l l i a m s ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 
$140,868.00 New money: $91,550.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

3. Grant No. 1 R01 NSl4855-01 
Input  - t o  Dopaminergic Tuberioinfundibular  Neurons 
To i n v e s t i g a t e  t h e  hormonal and t h e  hypothalamic 
neuro t ransmi t te r  i npu t s  t o  t h e  TIDA neurons and t h e  
inf luence  t h a t  t h e s e  inpu t s  have on t h e  a c t i v i t y  of t h e  
TIDA neurons 
D r .  William W .  Morgan, Department of Anatomy 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 
$35,600.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4 .  Grani No. 2 X.0 CA12029-08 
Primary Breas t  Cancer Therapy Group (NSABP) -- 
Data gathered from p a t i e n t s  who were entered i n t o  t h e  
var ious  p ro toco l s  generated by t h e  NSABP 
D r .  J.  Bradley Aust, Department of Surgery 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$17,063.00 
Eexar County, Texas 

5. Grant No. 5 R01 CA10917-11 
Phosphate Transport  and Metabolism i n  Carcinoma C e l l s  
To determine t h e  r e l a t i o n s h i p  between (3H) H2DIDS 
birding and i n h i b i t i o n  of s u l f a t e  t r anspor t ed  
D r .  Charles Levinson, Department of Physiology 
December 1, 1978 - November 30,  1979 
$27,637.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center 

C - W T S  AND CONTF4CTS (FEDERAL) : (continued) - 

6. Grant No. 1 R01 ~A24447-01 
Complement Attack P ro te ins  a s  Lymphocyte Surface AGS - - 
To document t h e  syn thes i s ,  membrane expression and poss ib l e  
s ec re t ion  of te rmina l  components o r  complexes of 
complement by d i f f e r e n t  subpopulations of normal human 
pe r iphe ra l  blood lymphocytes and human lymphoblastoid 
c e l l  l i n e s  
D r .  W i l l i a m  P. Kolb, Department of Biochemistry 
September 30, 1978 - J u l y  31, 1979 
$33,430.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

7. Grant No. 5 R01 AMl.7137-05 
Studies  of Erythrocyte Membrane P r o t e i n s  
To studymembrane p r o t e i n s  of normal red  c e l l s ,  s t o red  
red c e l l s ,  and red c e l l s  from p a t i e n t s  with c e r t a i n  
hemolytic d i s o r d e r s  
D r .  David A. Sears ,  Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$31,967.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

8. Grant No. 5 R01 HD10914-02 
Gonadotrophic Hormones i n  Malnourished Rats 
To s tudy t h e  r e l a t i o n s h s  between p r o t e i n  de f i c i ency  and 
reproduct ion 
D r .  Damon C. Herbert ,  Department of Anatomy 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$23,478.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

9. Grant No. 5 R01 HL18875-04 
E f f e c t  of Perfus ion  Pressure  & PGE2 ON NA+ EXCRETION ---- 
To de f ine  t h e  r e l a t i o n s h i p  between r e n a l  sodium t r a n s p o r t  
and acute  i nc rease  i n  r e n a l  per fus ion  p re s su re  u t i l i z i n g  
both an i n  s i t u  r a t  kidney and an i s o l a t e d ,  per fused  
r a t  kidney 
D r .  Robert T. Kunau, Jr., Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$39,644.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

10. Grant No. 5 R01 HL19996-03 
The Role of Membrane P ro te ins  i n  P l a t e l e t  Function --- 
To study t h e  p r o t e i n s  of t h e  p G t e l e t  plasma meinbrane t o  
cha rac t e r i ze  t h e  molecular b a s i s  of p l a t e l e t  func t ion  
D r .  James N.  George, Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$24,374.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

11. Grant No. 1 R01 HL23435-01 
Microc i rcu la t ion  and Oxygenation of I n t e s t i n e  - 
To study mechanisms f o r  c o n t r o l l i n g  the  d e l i v e r y  of 
oxygen t o  i n t e s t i n a l  t i s s u e ,  i n  acute  experiments 
on anes the t i zed  dogs 
D r .  Alber t  P .  Shepherd, Jr., Department of physiology 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$28,982.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

GmTS 32JD CONTR4CTS (FEDE-RAL? : (continued) - -- 
12. Grant No. 5 I301 NS14216-02 

Dopaminergic Mechanisms 5 Tardive Dyskinesias 
To s tudy s u b s t a n t i a  n i g r a  (SN)-induced a l t e r a t i o n s  o f :  
c o r t i c a l  i npu t  t o  hypoglossal ( X 1 1 )  motoneurons; 
c o r t i c a l  input  t o  neurons i n  t h e  s p i n a l  t r igeminal  
nucleus (SPV), i n  unt rea ted  c a t s ,  a s  we l l  a s  c a t s  
t r e a t e d  acu te ly  and ch ron ica l ly  wi th  neu ro lep t i c  
agents  
D r .  L e s l i e  P. Fe lpe l ,  Department of Pharmacology 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$20,706.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

13. Grant No. 5  P50 HL19362-03 
A/S SCOR: Athe rosc l e ros i s  i n  Nonhuman Primates  -- 
To inves t igage  t h e  e t i o l o g y a n d  pathogenesis  of 
a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  i n  baboons 
D r .  Henry C. McGill, Jr., Department of Pathology 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$1,040,925.00 New money: $951,304.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

14. Grant No. 3  P50 HL19362-03S1 
A/S SCOR: Atherosc le ros is  Nonhuman Primates  -- 
Supplemental award f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  sub-project 
of SCOR Grant 
D r .  Henry C. McGill, Jr., Department of Pathology 
December 1, 1978 - Noverier 31, 1979 
$41,835.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

15. Grant No. 1 P50 HL23578-01 
Pulnonary SCOR: -- Adult Respiratory F a i l u r e  
To s tudy physiologic ,  biochemical,  and s t r u c t u r a l  
assessment of t h e  d i s e a s e  i n  humans a s  we l l  as i n  
va r i ed  animal models 
D r .  Waldemar G. Johanson, Jr. ,  Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$457,786.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Veterans Administrat ion 

Change i n  Contract  Previous ly  Approved: 
16. Contract No. V671P-220-78 

Sharing Agreement (Anes thes io logis t s )  
D r .  Brian Smith, Department of Anesthesiology 

-. 

Extension of t i m e  t o  November 30, 1978 
Addit ional  funds: $31,055.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Contract  Previously Approved 
17. Contract  No. V671P-221-78 

Sharing Agreement (Radio logis t )  
D r .  Malcolm Jones,  Department of Radiology 
Extension of t ime t o  November 30, 1978 
Addit ional  funds: $11,495.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Hzal th Science Center - 

G m T S  AND CONTRACTS (FEDERG) : (continued) 

Change i n  Cont rac ts  Previously Approved: 
18. Contracts  V671P-221-78 and V671P-220-78 

Sharing Agreements - Radio logis t s  and Anesthes io loqis t s  
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice-President f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
Extension of time t o  D e c e ~ b e r  31, 1978 
Addit ional  funds : $21,270.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

19. Contract  No. V671P-353-79* 
Radiation Safe ty  Controls  
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice-President f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
October 19, 1978 - September 30, 1979 
$23,114.00 
Bexar County, Texas 
*No o r i g i n a l  a v a i l a b l e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO ----- 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET ----- 
February 9, 1979 Meeting 

REQUEST FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 
Off ice  of t h e  Pres ident  -- 
1. Appoint D r .  Martha Wood inon-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Pres ident  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 23, 1978. D r .  Wood 
i s  pa id  from Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 326) 

Off ice  of t he  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  --- - 
2. Reappoint M s .  Margaret M.  Drake a s  coord ina tor  of Administrat ive 
P r o j e c t s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $23,500 w i l l  
be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Administrat ive 
& Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 192) 

3. Transfer ,  promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Travis  
M. Fleming,Jr. ,  from t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Personnel Di rec tor  a s  Di rec tor  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,500 t o  Off ice  of t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  
Business A f f a i r s  a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Direc tor  of F inancia l  Serv ices  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t he  amount of $23,375 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallo- 
ca ted  Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Off ice  of t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business 
A f f a i r s  Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 310) 

Budget Off ice  
4. Promote and increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Elmo M. Cavin 
from Sudget Of f i ce r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,000 t o  D i rec to r  of 
Budget and Payro l l  Serv ices  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $28,800 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of 
$1,650 w i l l  be t r a c s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 316) 

5. Transfer ,  promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M s .  
Marilyn A. Jones from Payro l l  Off ice  a s  Acting Payro l l  Of f i ce r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 t o  Budget Off ice  a s  Budget Of f i ce r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,600 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount of $14,300 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  ( B C  318) 

Off ice  of t h e  Direc tor  of Accounting -- 
6. Increase  t h e  a n n a  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Ernes t  M.  DeWinne a s  
Direc tor  from $24,000 t o  $25,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i n  t h e  amount of $1,375 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 308) 

7. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 1 Y r .  Harry S. Lynch a s  Ass i s t an t  
D i rec to r  from $18,500 t o  $19,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i n  t h e  amount of $916.67 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Adn in i s t r a t i ve  and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 309) 



Saii Antonio E e a l t h  Science Center  

-X.ENDZ4ENTS TO TES 1978-79 OPE,WTINZ BUDGET jcon-linued) -- 

O f f i c e  of t h e  D i r e c t o r  of Purchasing -- - 
8. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M s .  Sharon K. Carbee a s  A s s i s t a n t  
D i r e c t o r  from $17,100 t o  $17,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $366.63 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  A d n i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 312) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Personnel  D i r e c t o r  -- 
9. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Anthony T. Rarnirez 
from Associace Di rec to r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,500 t o  Direczor  
az an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. Mr. R a ~ i r e z  
i s  p a i d  from A&. in i s t ra t ive  and Pr f i fess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (-WC 311) 

10. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  X s .  Susan S.  Kirk 
from Personnel  Represen ta t ive  I a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,372 t o  
A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a c e  of $17,100 e f f e c t i v e  October 
1, 1978. M s .  Kirk is  p a i d  from Admin is t ra t ive  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 314) 

11. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  w n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of :"Is. Nancy E .  Hainns 
from Personnel  Represen ta t ive  I a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,908 t o  
Employee B e n e f i t s  and Records O f f i c e r  a t  aii annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of S15,6CO 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  chancre i n  t h e  a :ount  
o f  $8,433.37 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r ~ c t i o n  
t o  A,dminis t ra t ive  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  ( B C  315) 

Of f ice  - of T r a i n i n g  - and Employee Counseling 
12.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  annnal  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M s .  Charlene L .  K e l l e r  a s  D i r e c t o r  
from $16,500 t o  $17,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  a m u n t  of $916.63 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca t sd  Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Admin is t ra t ive  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (F3C 313) 

mes thes io logy  
13. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Sharon A. Oxford (non-tenure) 
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  from $37,000 t o  $38,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 
D r .  Oxford w i l l  con t inue  t o  r e c e i v e  an annual pe rmiss ive  augmentation o f  
$13,000. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  mount of $916.66 w i l l  be 
t r = s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r ~ c t i o n .  ( B C  153) 

14 . Appoint D r .  ARoger .&nick (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  az  an 
annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $38,000 and an annual  p e m i s s i v e  z ~ p e n t a t i o n  
of $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Xinick is  p a i d  from a V.  A.  
Contract .  ( T a C  211) 

15. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of D r .  Prema D u r a i r a j  (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (20% t ime)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $41,000 
and an  annual  pe,missive augmentation o f  $2,800 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  
b u s i n e s s  October 9 ,  1978. D r .  D u r a i r a j  was p a i d  from a V.  A. Con t rac t .  
( B C  328) 

Family P r a c t i c e  
1 Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Paul  C.  Friedman (non-teiiure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,500 (from being pa id  $35,500 
from Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  being p a i d  $29,020 from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 
$5,480 from a DmW G r a i t )  e f f e c t i v e  Septenher  1, 1978. T r a n s f e r  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,430 t o  Unal locate2 Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 144) 



Antonio Center 

APENDMEPJTS TO TEE 1978-79 OPEPL4TING BUDGET (continued) -- 
17. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard E. E l l i s  ( t enure)  a s  Associate  
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $40,800 (from being pa id  $40,800 
from Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  being pa id  $30,398 from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 
$10,402 from a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  E l l i s  w i l l  
cont inue t o  r ece ive  an annual pe,xnissive augmentation of $1,200. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  moun t  of $10,402 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 145) 

18. Reappoint D r .  Louann F e l h a n n  (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,500 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 1979. D r .  Feldmann is  pa id  from a BCHD Employee Heal th Serv ice  
Contract .  (RBC 258) 

19. Reappoint D r .  Spurgeon H.  Neel, Jr., (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  
Associate  Professor  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $46,000 and an 
annual permissive augmentation of $2,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $23,000 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 277) 

20. Reappoint D r .  Paul C. Weinberg (non-tenure) a s  Professor  without 
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Weinberg serves  a s  Professor  
( tenure)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $42,000 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of $22,000 i n  t h e  Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology and 
a s  Professor  (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Psychia t ry .  
(RBC 288) 

2 1. Grant a materni ty  leave  of absence without s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Louann 
Feldmann (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $17,500 
(pa id  from a BCHD Employee Health Serv ice  Cont rac t )  e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  
of bus iness  November 30, 1978. (RBC 363) 

Medicine 
22. Cancel t h e  $600 annual permissive augmentation i n  t h e  1978-79 
Operating Budget of D r .  Ralph H .  F o r r e s t e r  ( t enu re )  a s  Professor .  D r .  
F o r r e s t e r  se rves  a s  fu l l - t ime s t a f f  member a t  t h e  V.  A. Hospi ta l  and a s  
Professor  (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  i n  t n e  Department of Family P r a c t i c e .  
(REC 117) 

23. Continue t h e  leave  of absence of D r .  Paul Cu t l e r  ( t enu re )  budgeted 
i n  t h e  1978-79 Operating Budget a s  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$36,000 and an annual permissive augmentation of $ll,OOO and a s  Professor  
(non-tenure) without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Family P r a c t i c e  f o r  t h e  

per iod  of  September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  aiilount of $36,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (WC 136) 

24. Change t h e  s t a t u s  i n  t h e  1978-79 Operating Budget of D r .  Jan D. 
Smitn (non-tenure) from Ass i s t an t  Professor  f 37.5% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $40,000 and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.  A. Hospi ta l  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $42,200 and an ancual  permissive augmentation 
of $7,475 and a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  
Department of Anesthesiology t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non-tenure) (50% 
time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,000 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of $5,500 i n  t h e  Department of Medicine and a s  Associate  
Professor  (non-tenure) (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $44,000 and 
an annual permissive augmentation of  $13,000 i n  t h e  Department of Anesthesi- 
ology. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $25,000 from 
t h e  Department of Medicine t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  Smith 
i s  pa id  from a WHEW Grant i n  t h e  Department of Medicine and from a V. A.  

Contract  i n  t h e  Department of Anesthesiology. This budget change of D r .  
Smith is  merely a reappointment a t  t h e  sane s t a t u s  a s  prev ious ly  a p p r ~ v e d  
on REC-608 f o r  f i s c a l  year  1977-78. (RBC 138) 



San A-ntonio Eea l th  Science Center - P. 

AXEN3XENTS T 3  TEE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inaed)  - -- - 
25. Reappoint D r .  I. Jon Russel l  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t he  amount of $1,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (XBC 194) 

26. Reappoint C r .  Rodney D .  B e l l  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  moun t  of $3,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 195) 

27. Reappoint D r .  F reder ick  R. Badke (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(37.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Base Salary 
Amount 

$11,775 
V.A. Sa la ry  24,800 
To ta l  Sa l a ry  36,575 
Medicine Rate 31,400# 
V.A. Rate 39,6803 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $11,775 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 197) 

28. Reappoint D r .  J. Mark Moody (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annual r a t e  o f  $18 ,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,000 
t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 198) 

29. Reappoint D r .  Dan W. Be l l  (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,000 e f f e c t i v e  Septerrber 1, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $12,000 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(mc 200) 

30. Appoint D r .  Sa t i sh -C .  Rattan (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,900 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t he  amount of $15,100 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 202) 

31. Ap2oint D r .  Jaswant S. Gidda (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,200 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $18,800 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 203) 

32, Appoint D r .  Kathryn B. Horwitz (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 f o r  t h e  period of September 1, 1978 through December 
31, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  &-nount of $28,000 
t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 208) 

33. Reappoint D r .  Robert D. Shoumaker (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$1,000 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 207) 

34. Reappoint D r .  Sherman G. Sorensen (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(37.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $11,212 
V. A. Sa l a ry  24,800 
Tota l  Sa lary  36,012 
Medicine Rate 29,900# 
V. A. Rate 39 , 680# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  arnount of $11,212 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated ~ e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  {RBC 209) 



San Lqconio Heal th Science Centex -- ;g; 54 

35. Appoint D r .  Raj K. Goyal ( tenure)  as Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $49,500 and an annual permissive augmentation of $8,500 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of 
$3,500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  ( . B C  212) 

36. Reappoint D r .  Richard A. Deyo (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an annual r a t e  of  $17,000 f o r  t k e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through June 
30, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $1,790.70 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (REC 214) 

37. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  ~ i l l i a m  L.  McGuire ( t enu re )  a s  
Professor  from $41,200 t o  $42,200 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  McGuire 
w i l l  cont inue t o  rece ive  an annual permissive augmentation of $13,800. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $916.70 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 220) 

38. Reappoint D r .  Robert J. Schwartzman ( t enu re )  a s  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $49,500 and an annual p e m i s s i v e  augmentation of $5,500 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  
amount of $6,500 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 243) 

39. Reappoint D r .  Richard L. DeVillez (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,000 and an annual 
permissive augmentation of $500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $19,500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 248) 

40. Reappoint D r .  Richard L, Bauer (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
reappointment i n  t h e  amount of  $13,000 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 252) 

41. Reappoint D r .  E l l i o t  Weser ( t enu re )  a s  Professor  and Deputy Chairman 
(37.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Base Sa lary  
Amount 

$18,562 
V.A. Sa l a ry  33,579 
To ta l  Sa l a ry  52,141 
Permissive Augmentation 11,900 
To ta l  Compensation 64,041 
Medicine Rate 49,500# 
V.A. Rate 53,725# 

Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $22,938 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RSC 253) 

42. Reappoint D r .  Robert N. Pinckard (non-tenure) a s  Professor  without  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Pinckard serves  a s  Professor  
( t enu re )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $38,000 i n  t h e  Department of 
Pathology, and an annual permissive augmentation of $5,500 i n  t h e  Department 
of Pathology. (RBC 261) 

43. Reappoint D r .  Deborah A. Spiva (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
without  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Spiva w i l l  be pa id  d i r e c t l y  
by t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e  of ~ e a l t h .  (RBC 263) 

44. Reappoint D r .  J u n j i  H .  Higuchi (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000 f o r  t h e  period of September 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979. D r .  Higuchi i s  pa id  from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 269) 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

AW4ENT)YElbTS TO T E  1978-73 OPE,WTING BUDGET (continued) - -- 
45. Reappoint M s .  Gemma T. Kennedy (non-tenure) a s  Spec ia l  Research 
Coordinator (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. M s .  Kennedy i s  pa id  from a White Blood Ce l l  Trans- 
fus ion  Fund. (RBC 278) 

46. Reappoint D r .  Cesar P.  V. deJesus ( tenure)  a s  Associate  Professor  
(37.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hosp i t a l  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $16,500 
V.A. Sa l a ry  
Tota l  Sa l a ry  
Permissive Aumentati.cn 3,400 
Tota l  Compensation 50,003 
Medicine Rate 44,0008 
V. A. Rate 48,164# 

Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amcunt of $19,500 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 282) 

47. Reappoint D r .  Thomas F. Newcomb (non-tenure) a s  Professor  without  s a l a r y  
with an annual permissive augmentation of $7,300 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
D r .  Newcomb serves  a s  fu l l - t ime  s t a f f  member a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  a s  
Di rec tor  of t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  Af fa i r s .  (-RBC 289) 

48. Transfer  t h e  appointment from t h e  Department of Pathology t o  t h e  
Department of Medicine of M r .  Ronald Wackwitz (non-tenure) a s  Spec ia l  
Research Coordinator a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,900 e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1978. M r .  Wackwitz i s  pa id  from DHEW Grant. (RBC 293) 

49. Reappoint M r .  Guillermo M.  Alexander (non-tenure) a s  Spec ia l  Research 
Coordinator a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  moun t  of $20,000 w i l l  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Administrat ive an2 P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 298) 

50. Appoint D r .  F r ede r i c  C. B a r t t e r  ( t enu re )  a s  Professor  (12.5% time) 
and a s  s t a f f  member (87.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  October 
1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Base Salary 
V.A. Sa l a ry  47,010 
To ta l  Sa lary  53,197 
Permissive Augmentation 800 
To ta l  Compensation 53,997 
Medicine Rate 49,500# 
V.A. Rate 53,726# 

Funds needed f o r  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $5,671.38 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 327) 

51. Appoint M r .  Hans-Georg Gullner (non-tenure) a s  Spec ia l  Research 
Coordinator a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t n e  amount of $23,833.37 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Administrat ive and 
P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 329) 



San Antcnio Heal th Science -- Canter 

2456 
a,END?JE>VS M THE 1978-7 9 OPEPATING BUDGET (continued) -- 

Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology - 
52. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Joseph S e i t c h i k  ( t enu re )  
a s  Professor  and Chairman from $52,000 t o  $53,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 
D r .  Se i t ch ik  w i l l  cont inue t o  r ece ive  an annual permissive augmentation of  
$25,000. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $916.66 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 224) 

53. Reappoint D r .  Andrzej Bartke ( tenure)  a s  Associate  Professor  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  ra - te  of $35,000 and a s  Associate  Professor  (non-tenure) 
without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Anatomy e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $7,500 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RSC 275) 

54. Reappoint D r .  Richard M. Lackr i tz  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
of $6,4CO e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment 
i n  t h e  amount of $1,000 w i i l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocatez Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 276) 

55. Appoint D r .  Andrew Y.  Silverman (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  anannual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
of $5,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $3,833.30 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 344) 

56. Appoint D r .  Ibrahim Rarnzy (non-tenure) a s  Associate  P ro fe s so r  without 
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Iiamzy se rves  a s  Associate  Professor  
( t enu re )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $41,000 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of $11,500 i n  t h e  Department of Pathology. ( B C  349) 

Ophthalmology 
57. Reappoint D r .  Mary H.  Arno (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through 
September 17 ,  1978. D r .  Arno i s  pa id  from a Whitehead Fellowship Fund. 
(RBC 283) 

58. Reappoint D r .  John T. Yates (non-tenure) a s  V i s i t i n g  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,500 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 
through November 30, 1978. D r .  Yates i s  pa id  from G i f t s  from MSRDP. 
(RBC 284) 

59. Reappoint D r .  Jean E .  Holt  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(25% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (75% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $ 8,450 
V.A. Sa l a ry  31,013 
To ta l  Sa l a ry  39,463 
Permissive Augmentation 500 
To ta l  Compensation 39,963 
Ophthalmology Rate 33,800# 
V.A. Rate 41,350# 

Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $4,863 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 296) 



San Antonio Health Science Cexter 

&'GNDMENTS TO THE 1978-7 9 OPERATING BUDGET -- (continued) 

60. Reappoint D r .  Francisco J. Bajandas (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (37.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $12,600 
V.A. Sa l a ry  26,245 
To ta l  Sa lary  38,845 
Permissive Augmentation 9,200 
Tota l  compensation 48,045 
Ophthalmology Rate 33,600# 
V.A. Rate 41,992# 

lunds  needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $2,212 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 297) 

61. Transfer  t h e  appointmentof D r .  William A. Meriwether (non-tenure) 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  without  s a l a r y  from t h e  Department of Surgery t o  
t h e  Department of Ophthalmology e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Meriwether 
cont inues t o  serve  a s  Ass i s t an t .P ro fe s so r  (non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $39,000 and an annual pe-missive augmentation of $12,600 i n  t h e  
Department of Pathology. (RBC 354) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
62. Reappoint D r .  Michael A.  Ozer (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  P ro fe s so r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $33,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 215) 

63. Reappoint D r .  G u l l a p a l l i  R. K. Rao (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual r a t e  of $13,200 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$27,000 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 216) 

64. Reappoint D r .  Lonnie K. Ze l t ze r  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 217) 

65. Reappoint D r .  Paul M. Ze l t ze r  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 219) 

66. Appoint D r .  Barbara J. Kurphree (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,800 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount 
of  $11,500 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 256) 

67. Reappoint D r .  Louis C. L i t t l e f i e l d  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
without  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  L i t t l e f i e l d  a l s o  serves  
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of 
Pharmacology. D r .  L i t t l e f i e l d  serves  fu l l - t ime a t  t h e  Univers i ty  of 
Texas a t  Aust in College of  Pharmacy. (RBC 257) 

68. Reappoint D r .  Be t ty  J .  Edmond (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,800 f o r  t h e  period of September 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $12,500 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 258) 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

AP~NnfJIENTS TO THE 1978-79 -- OPER?,TING BUDGET (contf  nued) 

69. Reappoint D r .  Harry Gunkel (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,400 f o r  t h e  period of September 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $6,000 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 259) 

70. Reappoint D r .  Theresa H .  Hsu (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 (paid 50% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 
50% time from a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $36,500 t o  Unailocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 291) 

71. Appoint D r .  William T. Coppola (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
without s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Also, appoint  D r .  Coppola 
(non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of 
Surgery e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Coppola serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,500 i n  t h e  Department of 
P e d i a t r i c  Dent i s t ry .  (RBC 331) 

72. Appoint D r .  Harry P. Smith (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  without 
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Also, appoint  D r .  Smith (non-tenure) 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  wiLLhout s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Surgery 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Smith serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,500 i n  t h e  Department of 
P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry ,  (RBC 332) 

73. Appoint D r .  B r e t t  H .  Mueller (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  without  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Also, appoint  D r .  Mueller (non-tenure) 
a s  Associate  Professor  without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Surgery 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Mueller s e rves  a s  Associate  Professor  
(non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $31,000 i n  t h e  Department of 
P e d i a t r i c  Dent i s t ry .  (RBC 333) 

74. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  Theresa H.  Hsu (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 (pa id  50% time from 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 50% time from a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of 
bus iness  septe&er 30, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount of $5,500 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 338) 

75. Appoint D r .  Arthur E. Marlin (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
without  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Marlin serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (non-tenure) (62.5% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,000 
and an annual permissive augmentation of $13,100 i n  t h e  Department of 
Surgery and a s  s t a f f  member (37.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,875. (RBC 362) 

Phys ica l  Medicine & Rehab i l i t a t i on  
76. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Jen Yu (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (37.5% time) and s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Budgeted Revised 

Base Sa la ry  
V.A. Sa l a ry  
Tota l  Sa l a ry  

S t a t u s  
$11,925 

S t a t u s  
$11,925 

Permissive Augmentation 8,700 6,450 
Tota l  Compensation 46,147 46,159 
PM&R Rate 31,800# 31,800# 
V.A. Rate 40,835# 44,454# 

(RBC 147) 



San Antonio H231th Science Center -- 

77. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Sung W. Paik  (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (37.5% time) and s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  
V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 a s   show^ below: 

Budgeted Revised 
S t a t u s  S t a t u s  

Base Sa la ry  $12,750 $12,750 
V . 4 .  Sa l a ry  24,615 25,897 
To ta l  Sa lary  37,365 38,647 
Permissive Augmentation 
To ta l  Compensation 
PM&R Rate 
V.A. Rate 

(RBC 148) 

78. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Norman G. C a l l  (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (37.5% time) and s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. 
Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Budgeted Revised 
S t a t u s  S t a t u s  

Base Sa lary  $13,350 $13,350 
V.A. Sa l a ry  
To ta l  Sa lary  
Permissive ~ugmen ta t ion  7,300 6,550 
To ta l  Compensation 48,996 49,001 
PPI&R Rate 35,600# 35,600# 
V.A. Rate 45,353# 46,562# 

(RBC 149) 

79. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Donald M. Curr ie  (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (37.5% time) and s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  
V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Sudgeted Revised 

Base Sa lary  
S t a t u s  

$12,750 
S t a t u s  

$12,750 
V.A. Sa la ry  24,615 25,897 
Total  Sa lary  37,365 38,647 
Permissive Augmentation 3,600 2,325 
To ta l  Compensation 40,965 40,972 
PM&R Rate 34,000R 34,000# 
V.A. Rate 39,384# 41,435# 

(R3C 150) 

80. Reappoint D r .  Salvador P. Baylan (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(50% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (50% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Base Sa la ry  
Amount 

$17,000 
V.A. Sa la ry  19,693 
Tota l  Sa l a ry  36,693 
Medicine Rate 34,000# 
V.A.  Rate 39,386# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $17,000 w i l l  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 221) 

Psychia t ry  
81. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Kyriakos S. Markides (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,300 (from being pa id  
60% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 40% time from a Texas Welfare g r a n t  t o  
100% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $8,120 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 142) 



San ,Antonio Heal th Science Center - -- -- 

1978-79 OPERATII\TG BUDGET (continued) 

82. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Leonard E .  Lawrence ( tenure)  from Associate  
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $43,200 and Associate  p ro fe s so r  
(non-tenure) without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  t o  Associate  
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $43,200 (paid 55.6% t ime from Psychiatry-  
Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  22.2% time from Pediatrics-Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 22.2% 
time from Family Practice-Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
D r .  Lawrence w i l l  cont inue t o  r ece ive  an annual permissive augmentation 
of $11,500. Transfer  unused Psychiatry-Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $19,180 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount of $1,590 i n  t he  Department of  Pediatr ics-Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  and i n  t h e  amount of $476 i n  t h e  Department of Family P rac t i ce -  
Teaching S a l a r i e s  w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 146) 

83. Appoint D r .  Mary L. Dickinson (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 and an annual permissive augrr.entation 
of $1,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Dickinson i s  pa id  from a 
San Antonio Ch i ld ren ' s  Center Grant. (R3C 157) 

84. Reappoint D r .  Richard L. Rubin (non-tenure) as Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $34,000 (paid 80% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
and 20% time from a DHEW Grant) and an annual permissive augmentation of 
$3,50C,September 1, 1978. E f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978, i nc rease  t h e  annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Rubin from $34,000 t o  $34,500. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
reappointment and change i n  t h e  amount of  $18,452.67 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 228) 

85. Correc t  t he  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  t h e  1978-79 Operating Sudget of 
D r .  Donald C. McCann (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  from $20,400 t o  
$19,400. D r .  McCann w i l l  continue t o  r ece ive  an annual permissive aug- 
mentation of $1,000. D r .  McCann i s  paid from a P r i v a t e  Grant. (RBC 238) 

86. Change the  source of funds of D r .  Wayne M.  Ehrisman (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 (from being pa id  
100% time from a DHEW Grant t o  being pa id  75% time from a DHEW Grant and 
25% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Ehrisman 
w i l l  cont inue t o  r e c e i v e  an annual permissive augmentation of $4,500. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $5,500 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from ~ n a l l o c a t e d  Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 239) 

87. Reappoint M s .  Char l ine  Herzog (non-tenure) a s  Administrat ive Associate  
Direc tor  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. M s .  Herzog w i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  Administrat ive Associate  Direc tor  
of MSRDP (50% time) i n  t h e  Off ice  of  t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business 
A f f a i r s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,500. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount of $11,750 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Psychia t ry  Administrat ive 
and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 240) 

88. Reappoint D r .  Kenneth R. Gaarder ( t enu re )  as Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $47,500 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through J u l y  
4,  1979. D r .  Gaarder i s  c u r r e n t l y  serv ing  a s  Medical Of f i ce r  a t  t h e  
National  I n s t i t u t e  of  Aging and is  pa id  by a f e d e r a l  con t r ac t  administered 
through t h e  Real th  Science Center. (RBC 290) 

89. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  Josue R. Gonzalez (non-tenure) a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,300 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  
c l o s e  of bus iness  October 9 ,  1978. D r .  Gonzalez was pa id  from a DHEW 
Grant. (RBC 302) 



San. .-k-itonio Heal th  Science Center - -- -- 

E4ENDMFNTS TO T-H3 1978-79 OTEMTING BGDSET (cont inued)  -- 

90. Appoint D r .  Kathy A. Sheley (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  P ro fe s so r  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,500 (pa id  70% time from a BCHD Cont rac t  and 
30% time from O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology Teaching S a l a r i e s )  and an annual 
permissive augmentation of  $1,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  $5,250 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
t o  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology Teaching S a l a r i e s  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (R3C 335) 

91. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Sandra Loucks (non-tenure) a s  ~ s s i s t a n t  
P ro fe s so r  from without  s a l a r y  wi th  an annual permissive augmentation 
of  $1,200 t o  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,000 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of  $2,300 e f f e c t i v e  October 22, 1978. D r .  Loucks is  pa id  
from a Community Guidance Center Grant. D r .  Loucks served a s  f u l l -  
t ime s t a f f  member a t  t h e  V.A. ~ o s p i t a l .  (RBC 339) 

92. Increase  t h e  annual permissive augmentation o f  D r .  Edward J. Ko l l a r  
( t enu re )  from $700 t o  $2,200 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Ko l l a r  
cont inues  t o  s e rve  a s  P ro fe s so r  (12.5% t ime)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$48,200 and a s  s t a f f  member (87.5% t ime)  a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $53,724. (RBC 345) 

93. Appoint D r .  Bernard S. Schwartz (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
(12.5% t ime)  and a s  s t a f f  member (87.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  
e f f e c t i v e  September 29, 1978 as  shown below: 

Base Sa l a ry  
V.A. Sa l a ry  
Tota l  Sa l a ry  

Amount 
$ 5,125 

Permissive Auginentation 500 
To ta l  Compensation 44,390 
Psychia t ry  Rate 41,000# 
V. A. Rate 44,303# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  $4,718.21 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 350) 

94. Inc rease  t h e  annual permissive augmentation of  D r .  Wayne M. Ehrisman 
from $4,500 t o  $6,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Ehrisman cont inues  t o  
s e rve  a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$22,000 (pa id  25% t i m e  from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 75% time from a DHEW 
Grant) . (RBC 357) 

95. Inc rease  t h e  annual permissive augmentation of  D r .  Graham A. Rogeness 
from $5,800 t o  $6,800 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Rogeness cont inues  
t o  s e rve  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$37,400 (pa id  50% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 50% time from a P r i v a t e  
Grant)  . &C 358) 

96. Grant an annual permissive augmentation of  $1,200 t o  D r .  Margot B. 
Zuelzer  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Zuelzer s e rves  a s  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  (non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,800 (pa id  from a 
Bexar County Community Guidance Center G r a n t ) ,  (RBC 359) 



San Antonio Eea l th  Science Center 

UEXDMZNTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERA'TING BUDGZT (continued) -- 
Radiology 
97. Reappoint D r .  Donald E. Heins (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (25% time) 
and a s  s t a f f  member (75% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  a s  shown below: 

1977-78 Revised 
S t a t u s  S t a t u s  

Base Sa la ry  $ 2,100 $ 3,100 
V. A. Sa l a ry  29,236 28,236 
To ta l  Sa lary  31,336 31,336 
Radiology Rate 8,400# 12,400:: 
V.A. Rate 38,981# 37,648# 

D r .  Heins was budgeted i n  t h e  1973-79 Operating Budget a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (37.5% 
time) a t  ar~ annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,500 and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% 
time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,440. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,462 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 137) 

98. Appoint D r .  Gary D.  Fu l l e r ton  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $5,700 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 222) 

99. Reappoint D r .  Wassel H.  Beal (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% 
time) and as staffmember (50% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1973 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $15,150 
V.A. Sa l a ry  20,4:8 
To ta l  Sa lary  35,563 
Radiology Rate 30,300# 
V.A. Rate 40,836# 

Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $10,350 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 260) 

100. Reappoint D r .  Theodore Hopens (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,000 and an annual pe-missive augmentation 
of $6,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment 
i n  t h e  amount of $500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 262) 

101. Reappoint D r .  William I. Di t tnan  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
of $6,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount of $1,600 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Residefit 
I n s t ruc t ion .  IRBC 265) 

102. Reappoint D r .  Sruce D. Smith (non-tenure) a s  ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor  (12.5% 
time) and a s  s t a f f  member (87.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $ 4,875 
V.A. Sa l a ry  45,295 
Tota l  Sa l a ry  50,170 
Permissive Augmentation 1,700 
Tota l  Compensation 51,870 
Radiology Rate 39,000# 
V.A. Rate 51,766# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $4,875 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RSC 266) 



San Antonio Health Science Center -- 

waNDAmNTS TO THE 1978-79 OPER4TING BUDGET (continued) -- 
103. Reappoint D r .  Roderick I .  Macpherson ( tenure)  "as Professor  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $49,500 (paid 50% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
and 50% time from a Department of t h e  Army Contract)  and an annual per-  
missive augmentation of $10,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $1,750 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  Also, reappoint  D r .  Macpherson 
(non-tenure) a s  Professor  without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  
(RBC 267) 

104. Appoint D r .  E l l i o t  I .  Greenberg ( tenure)  a s  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $50,000 and an a r ~ u a l  permissive augmentation of $20,000 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Greenberg is  pa id  from a BCHD Contract.  
(RBC 270) 

105. Reappoint D r .  Raymond Balsys (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $44,000 and an annual permissive auqnentat ion of 
$13,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Appoint D r .  Balsys (non-tenure) 
a s  Associate  Professor  without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Medicine and 
i n  t h e  Department of Surgery e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e ~ b e r  1, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $4,500 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 280) 

106. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Faust ino C. Guinto ( t enu re )  a s  
Associate  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $43,200 (from 100% time 
from a P r i v a t e  Grant t o  50% time from a P r i v a t e  Grant and 50% t ime from 
Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Guinto w i l l  cont inue 
t o  r ece ive  an annual permissive auginentation of $15,000. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $21,600 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 301) 

107. Appoint D r .  William J. Holaday (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  
Holaday i s  pa id  from a Cancer Therapy Center Contract.  ( B C  317) 

108. Change t h e  source of funds of  D r .  Faust ino C. Guinto ( t enu re )  a s  
Associate  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $43,200 (from 50% time from 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 50% time from a P r i v a t e  Grant t o  100% time from 
a P r i v a t e  Grant) e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Guinto w i l l  cont inue t o  
receive an annual permissive augmentation of $15,000. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $19,800 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 330) 

109. Appoint D r .  William D. McDavid (ncn-tenure) a s  S p e c i a l i s t  i n  
Roentgenology without  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  McDavid 
serves  a s  S p e c i a l i s t  i n  Roentgenology (non-tenure) (80% time) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 i n  t h e  Department of Diagnosis and Roentgenology. 
(mc 334) 

110. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  Jose  S. Camposvalle (non-tenure) a s  
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,600 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of $3,600 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c lose  of business  November 10,  1978. 
Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $24,572.82 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 346) 



San ~ n t o n i o  Eea l th  Science Center - 

IZ4ENDPENTS TO TIlE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) -- 
Surgery 
111. Reappoint D r .  Clark F. Odom (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (7.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (12.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. 
Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $ 2,475 
V.A. Sa l a ry  4,741 
Tota l  Sa lary  7,216 
Medicine Rate 33,000# 
V.A. Rate 37,925$: 

Transfer  unused Teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,687 t o  Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 223) 

112. Reappoint D r .  Larry G. Manning (non-tenure) a s  c l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (7.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (12.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $ 2,475 
V.A. Sa l a ry  4,823 
Tota l  Sa l a ry  7,298 
Medicine Rate 33,000# 
V. A. Rate 38,584# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $225 w i l l  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 226) 

113. Reappoint D r .  David L. King (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  without 
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  King w i l l  cont inue t o  serve  a s  
Associate  Professor  ( tenure)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $37,100 i n  t h e  
Department of P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry  and a s  Associate  Professor  (non-tenure) 
without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  (RBC 245) 

114. Reappoint D r .  Mary A. Wyss (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor  
without  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Lyss w i l l  cont inue t o  serve  
as C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor  (60% t ime) ( tenure)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $33,600 in theDepar tment  of P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry  and a s  C l i n i c a l  
Associate  Professor  (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of 
P e d i a t r i c s .  (RBC 247) 

115. Appoint D r .  R. Mike1 Westwood (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  without salaryrSeptember 1, 1978. D r .  Westwood w i l l  cont inue 
t o  serve  a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (20% time) (non-tenure) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $29,400 i n  t h e  Departnent of Oral  Surgery. 
(RBC 249) 

116. Reappoint D r .  James M. Duncan (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
P ro fe s so r  without s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. D r .  Duncan w i l l  
cont inue t o  serve  a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (20% time) (non-tenure) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,400 i n  t h e  Department of Oral Surgery. 
(RBC 254) 

i17.  Appoint D r .  John J. Sharry (non-tenure) a s  Professor  t r i thout  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Sharry w i l l  cont inue t o  serve  
a s  Dean of  t h e  Dental School a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $57,000 i n  t h e  
Off ice  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Dental School and a s  Professor  ( t enu re )  without  
s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Prosthodontics .  (RBC 264) 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

(continued) 

118. Reappoint D r .  Roy N .  Davis (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Associate  
Professor  (12.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (12.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. 
Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $ 5,000 
V.A. Sa la ry  5,124 
Tota l  Sa l a ry  10,124 
Surgery Rate 40,000# 
V.A. Rate 40,995# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $188 w i l l  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 279) 

119. Reappoint D r .  Arthur E. Marlin (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(62.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (37.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $22,500 
V.A. Sa la ry  13,453 
Tota l  Sa l a ry  35,953 
Permissive Augmentation 13,100 
Tota l  Compensation 49,053 
Surgery Rate 36,000# 
V.A. Rate 35,875# 

Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $17,500 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 271) 

120. Reappoint D r .  Barry A. Levine (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(37.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa la ry  $13,500 
V.A. Sa l a ry  
Tota l  Sa lary  
Permissive Augmentation 9,300 
To ta l  Compensation 49,045 
Surgery Rate 36,000# 
V.A. Rate 41,992# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $187 w i l l  be t- ~ a n s -  
f e r r ed  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 272) 

121. Reappoint D r .  Carey P. Page (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(37.5% t ime) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Ease Sa lary  
Amount 

$13,500 
V.A. Sa la ry  26,245 
To ta l  Sa l a ry  39,745 
Permissive Augmentation 9,300 
Tota l  Compensation 49,045 
Surgery Rate 36,000# 
V.A. Rate 41,992# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $1,612 w i l l  be 
t ransferre 'd  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 273) 

122. Reappoint D r .  G .  Richard Holt (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(37.5% time) and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base Sa lary  $12,675 
V.A. Sa l a ry  
To ta l  Sa l a ry  

- 

Permissive Augmentation 9,000 
Tota l  Compensation 47,519 
Surgery Rate 33, G O O #  
V.A. Rate 41,350# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $12,675 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 274) 



San Antonio Heal th Scienc? Center 

N4END1AENTS TO TEE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) -- 

123. Increase  t h e  t o t a l  compensation of D r .  J. Bradley Aust ( t enu re )  
a s  D r .  Witten B. Russ Professor  and Chairman from an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$52,000 and an annual permissive augmentation of $27,000 t o  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $54,000 and an annual permissive augmentation of $26,000 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount 
of $1,833.33 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 299) 

124. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  David P. Green ( tenure)  from Professor  
(37.5% t ime) and s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  t o  
Professor  (29% t i q e )  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Current  Revised 

Base Sa lary  
V.A. Sa l a ry  
To ta l  Sa lary  

S t a t u s  
$16,800 

S t a t u s  
$ 8,960 

Permissive Augmentation 21,500 4,800 
Tota l  Compensation 68,813 13,760 
Surgery Rate 44,800# 44,800# 
V.A. Rate 48,820# 

Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $7,186.63 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (REC 303) 

125. Increase  t h e  annual permissive augmentation of D r .  Arvo Neidre from 
$9,200 t o  $9,700 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Neidre w i l l  cont inue t o  
serve  a s  ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor  (non-tenure) (37.5% time) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,700 and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.A. 
Hospi tal  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $41,433. (RBC 321) 

126. Change t h e  t i t l e ,  percent  time and annual permissive augmentation of 
D r .  John A. Evans (non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,700 from 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (100% t i n e l t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor (50% time)and 
from and annual permissive augmentati.cn of $15,300 t o  $7,650 f o r  t h e  period 
of October 1, 1978 through October 31, 1978. E f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978 
change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Evans from C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  P ro fe s so r  (50% time) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,700 and an annual permissive augmentation 
of $7,650 t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $31,700; s t a f f  member (25% time) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,432 and an annual permissive augmentation of $5,800 
f o r  t h e  per iod  of November 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978. Also, 
reappoint  D r .  Evans (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  without s a l a r y  i n  
t h e  Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount of $26,416.66 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 337) 

127. Appoint D r .  C l i f f o r d  J. Buckley (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Associate  
Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $43,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  
of October 1, 1978 through October 31, 1978. E f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978, 
change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Buckley from C l i n i c a l  Associate  P ro fe s so r  (20% 
time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $40,000 t o  C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor  
(7.5% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $40,000 and a s  s t a f f  member (12.5% 
t i m e ) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi tal  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $41,976. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $953.67 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 360) 

128. Cancel t h e  annual permissive augmentation of $5,800 t o  D r .  John 
A. Evans. D r .  Evans w i l l  cont inue t o  serve  a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(non-tenure) (25% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $31,700 and a s  s t a f f  
member (25% t ime) a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $39,436 
f o r  t h e  period of November 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978. (RBC 361) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 

APENDLVIENTS TO THE 1978-79 GPEPATING SUDGET (continued) -- 

Family P r a c t i c e  Residency 
129. Reappoint D r .  Juan J. Trevino (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $38,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $38,000 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 237) 

Anatomy 
130. Reappoint D r .  Robert L. Gulley (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,500 (paid 56% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
and 44% time from a DHZW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  moun t  of $10,0OC t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 135) 

131. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  William W .  Morgan ( t enu re )  a s  Associate  
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,000 (from being pa id  80% time 
from a DHEW Grant and 20% t i n e  from Graduate School-Teaching S a l a r i e s  
t o  100% t i q e  from a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Graduate School-Anatomy Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$6,000 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 139) 

132. Appoint D r .  Thomas B. Pool (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $5,350 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 140) 

133. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Pe t e r  J. Sheridan (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,500 (from being pa id  94% time 
from a DHEW Grant and 6% time from Graduate School-Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  
100% time from a DEEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Anatoiny-Graduate School-Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 t o  
Unaliocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 141) 

134. Appoint D r .  Vincent C.  Anselmo (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $12,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unailocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 158) 

135. Appoint D r .  Alexander F. Banks (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(30% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 
1, 1978, through December 31, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  
t h e  amount of $2,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  ( f lBC 159) 

136. Appoint D r .  Robbie W. Henwood (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $14,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 162) 

137. Reappoint D r .  Lu+-her N. Grimes, Jr. , (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $4,875 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (R3C 191) 

138. Appoint D r .  Cyl ia  W. Kamp (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annua.1 s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,637 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $12,500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 196) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 

NJIENDYINTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) -- 
139. Appoint D r .  Linda Y .  Johnson (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $21,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
appointment i n  t h e  amountof$10,500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 242) 

140. Reappoint D r .  Mary D.  Guthrie  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 (paid 50% time from Anatomy-Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  and 50% time from Nursing School-Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. (RBC 292) 

Biochemistry 
141. Appoint D r .  Richard D. Taverna (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,900 (paid 12% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
and 88% time from DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $34,592 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 295) 

142. Appoint D r .  Douglas W. James, Jr., (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I c s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of October 26, 1978, 
through Apr i l  30, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount 
of  $5,666.67 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 366) 

Microbiology 
143. Reappoint M s .  Margaret Strickland-Cholmley (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,900 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
(RBC 227) 

Pathology 
144. Promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  Herman S. Wigodsky 
(non-tenure) from Lecturer  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$37,400 t o  C l i n i c a l  Professor  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$41,400 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  Wigodsky is  pa id  from a DHEW 
Grant. (RBC 160) 

145. Reappoint D r .  Col in J. Schwartz ( t enu re )  a s  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $45,000 and an annual  permissive augmentation of $11,000 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (ilBC 251) 

Pharmacology 
146. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Miguel A. Medina ( t enu re )  a s  Associate  
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,300 (from being pa id  70% time 
from Pharmacology-Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 30% time from Graduate School- 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  being pa id  60% time from Pharmacology-Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  and 15% time from Graduate School-Teaching S a l a r i e s )  and appoint  
D r .  Medina a s  Coordinator of Spec ia l  Programs (25% time from Administrat ive 
and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s )  i n  t h e  Off ice  of Student Serv ices  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,300 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Pharmacology-Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,530 and 
unused Graduate School-Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $5,295 t o  
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 143) 

147. Appoint D r .  Marc A. Nathan (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 (paid 14.5% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
and 85.5% time from a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 15,1978. Trans- 
f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $30,126.36 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 168) 



San h tonio  Heai th  Science Center - 

P_IEND>GNTS TO T I E  1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued1 - - -- 
148. Reappoint D r .  Maharaj K. Ticku (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  P ro fe s so r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $27,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (R3C 229) 

149. Appoint D r .  Car l ton  K. Erickson (non-tenure) a s  P ro fe s so r  without  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Er ickson w i l l  s e rve  a s  fu l l - t ime  
f a c u l t y  member a t  t h e  Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Austin.  (RBC 244) 

150. Reappoint D r .  Car l  J. Paue r s t e in  (non-tenure) a s  P ro fe s so r  without  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Paue r s t e in  s e rves  a s  Professor  
( t enu re )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $51,500 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of $25,000 i n  t h e  Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology and 
a s  P ro fe s so r  (non-tenure) without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Physiology. 
( E X  286) 

151. Inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  John L. McNay (non-tenure) 
a s  P ro fe s so r  (37.5% time) and s t a f f  member (62.5% t i m e )  a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 a s  shown below: 

Current  Revised 

Base Sa l a ry  
V.A. Sa l a ry  
T o t a l  Sa l a ry  

S t a t u s  
$15,750 

S t a t u s  
$16,850 
31,390 
48,240 

Permissive Augmentation 4,900 4,900 
To ta l  compensation 52,040 53,140 
Pharmacology Rate 42,000# 44,934!: 
V.A. Rate 50,224$: 50,224# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $1,008.37 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  McNay a l s o  s e rves  a s  Professor  
( t enu re )  without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Depar+aent of Medicine. (RBC 304) 

152. Appoint D r .  S a t i s h  C. Rat tan (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  without  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Rat tan s e rves  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  
(non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $19,900 i n  t h e  Department of 
Medicine. (RBC 348) 

Physiology 
153. Reappoint D r .  Walter F. Ward (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 230) 

154. Reappoint D r .  George U.  Liepa (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(18% t i m e )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 
1, 1978 through March 31, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  
anount of $1,458.31 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 285) 

155. Reappoint D r .  Eduardo Eide lberg  (non-tenure) a s  P ro fe s so r  without  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  E ide lberg  w i l l  con t inue  t o  se rve  
a s  P ro fe s so r  (37.5% t i m e )  (non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $38,000 
i n  t h e  Department of  Surgery and a s  s t a f f  merier  (62.5% t i m e )  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $45,960 a t  t h e  V.A. Hospi ta l  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
(RBC 287) 



Health Science Center 

AMEND-XZNTS TO THE 1978-79 OPEXAT'ING BiiDGET (continued) - -  

Off i ce  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Dental School 
---a- 

156. Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Edwin M. Co l l i n s  (non-tenure) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $47,000 a s  Coordinator of Research and Planning (from 100% 
time t o  75% time) i n  t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Dental School and appoint  
D r .  Co l l i n s  a s  Coordinator (25% time) i n  t h e  Of f i ce  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Review 
Board a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $47,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 
D r .  Co l l i n s  w i l l  cont inue t o  serve  a s  Professor  ( tenure)  without s a l a r y  i n  
t h e  Department of Diagnosis and Roentgenology. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount of $1,986.42 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Review Board Administrat ive and 
Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (R3C 336) 

Community Den t i s t ry  
157. Cancel t h e  appointiient due t o  dea th  of D r .  S h a i l e r  A. Peterson ( tenure)  
a s  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $41,400 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of 
bus iness  October 24, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $35,284.18 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 343) 

Diagnosis and Roentgenology 
158. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  James W. F razer  (non-tenure) a s  
S p e c i a l i s t  i n  Roentgenology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 from Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  t o  a DHEW Grant e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $35,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 134) 

159. Appoint D r .  George R. Gunn (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
P ro fe s so r  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1978, Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $5,600 w i l l  
be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (LRBC 163) 

160. Reappoint D r .  William D. McDavid (non-tenure) a s  S p e c i a l i s t  i n  
Roentgenology (80% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. D r .  McDavid i s  pa id  from a Proc tor  & Gamble Grant.  
(RBC 179) 

161. Appoint D r .  James F. Bonner (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  (10% 
time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  
Bonner a l s o  serves  a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  (30% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $19,000 i n  t h e  Department of Res tora t ive  Den t i s t ry .  Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $22,258.37 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 199) 

162. Appoint D r .  Thomas E. T i p p i t  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
(20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 

D r .  T i p p i t  a l s o  serves  a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  (10% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $19,000 i n  t h e  Department of Res tora t ive  Dent i s t ry .  Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $3,483.37 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 201) 

163. Grant a matern i ty  leave  of absence without s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Adele F. 
Parmley (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 
(paid 80% time from Diagnosis and Roentgenology-Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 20% 
time from Dental Hygiene Education-Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  
of business  October 31, 1978. Transfer  unused Diagnosis and Roentgenology- 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $13,333.34 and unused Dental Hygiene 
Education-Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,333.34 t o  Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 305) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 

kMEND?mNTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATIPJG BUOGET -- ( continued) 

General P r a c t i c e  
164. Change t h e  percent  time of D r .  Michael C.  Duggan (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,000 from 
10% time t o  20% time e f f e c t i v e  September 15, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount of $2,688.92 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 155) 

Orthodontics 
165. Appoint D r .  Loyd L. Har r i s  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (10% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,900 e f f e c t i v e  
September 19,  1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $14,485.71 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n ,  (RBC 231) 

P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry  
166. Reappoint D r .  Robert H. O f f u t t  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  - - 

Professor  (60% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,500 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$4,500 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 154) 

167. Reappoint D r .  B r e t t  H. Mueller (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 164) 

168. Reappoint D r .  Allen H.  Vean (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $27,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,500 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 165) 

169. Reappoint D r .  Huw F. Thomas (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an 
annual r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978, Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $8,500 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 166) 

170. Reappoint D r .  Harry P .  Smith (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n t h e  amount of $28,500 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 167) 

171. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Huw F. Thomas (non-tenure) 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  from $25,000 t o  $26,500 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i n  t h e  amount of $1,249.96 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 356) 

Prosthodontics  
172. Appoint D r .  Thomas R. Uribe (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (10% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,250 f o r  t h e  per iod  
of September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $29,031.25 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 129) 

173. Appoint M r .  James A. Donne1 (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
(10% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 
1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  
a~ .ount  of $1,575 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 130) 

174. Increase  t h e  percent  t i m e o f D r .  Michael C. Key (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,300 from 
10% time t o  20% time e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount of  $2,830 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (,WC 156) 



sdrl Lztonio Heal th Science Center - 

kt-ENDYTNTS TO TXE 197 8-79 QPERATING BUDGET -- (con t inuedf  

175. Increase  t h e  annual permissive augmentationof D r .  Stephan M. 
Pare1 ( tenure)  a s  Associate  Professor  from $5,900 t o  $7,400 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. D r .  Pare1 serves  a s  Associate  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,300 and a s  Associate  Professor  (non-tenure) without  
s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Surgery. (RBC 300) 

176. Appoint D r .  Thomas S. Reser (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  
of October 16 ,  1978 through May 31, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment i n  t h e  amount of $3,143.98 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 323) 

177. Appoint D r .  Wil lard C.  Wadsworth (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  
of October 16,  1978 through May 31, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment i n  t h e  amount of $3,143.98 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 324) 

178. Appoint D r .  Joseph P. McCrimmon (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  
of October 16 ,  1978 through May 31, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount of $3,143.98 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Vnallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 325) 

Res tora t ive  Den t i s t ry  
179. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Thomas P. Nowlin (non-tenure) 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  from $29,500 t o  $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i n  t h e  amount of $500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 126) 

180. Increase  t h e  percent  t ime i n  t h e  1978-79 Operating Budget of D r .  
James F. Bonner (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an  annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $19,000 from 10% time t o  30% time. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
i n  t h e  amount of $3,800 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 127) 

181. Reappoint D r .  David A. Kaiser ( t enu re )  a s  Associate  Professor  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,700 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 through Au3wst 
31, 1979. (RBC 151) 

182. Appoint D r .  James 0.  Bai ley  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  P ro fe s so r  a t  
an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 152) 

183. Reappoint D r .  Gai l  C. Halperin (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,500 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 153) 

184. Reappoint D r .  Douglas M. Pautz (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
(10% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $1,900 w i l l  
be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 169) 

185. Reappoint D r .  Douglas M. T i l l e y  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of 
$4,600 w i l l  be  t r ans fe r r ed  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 170) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 

LXENDNENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPEZ?ATiNG BUDGET (continued) -- 
186. Reappoint D r .  Richard H. Lazor (non-tenure] a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
(50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $9,500 w i l l  b e  t r ans -  
f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 171) 

187. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  E a r l  W. Simmons (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $29,800 
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of business  September 30, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $5,463.33 t o  Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 206) 

188. Transfer  t h e  appointment of D r .  Harold R. Englander a s  Associate  
Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,000 from t h e  Department of 
~ e s t o r a t i v e  Den t i s t ry  t o  t h e  Department of Community Den t i s t ry  e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. D r .  Englander has  tenure  i n  t h e  Department of Community 
Dent i s t ry .  Transfer  unused Res tora t ive  Dentistry-Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount of  $28,416.67 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  a m u n t  of $28,416.67 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
Community Dentistry-Teaching S a l a r i e s  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  
(RBC 306) 

189. Grant a leave  of absence without s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Harry E. Mayo (non- 
tenure)  a s  C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $31,300 f o r  t h e  per iod  of October 12 ,1978, through October 15 ,  1978. 
E f f e c t i v e  October 16, 1978, D r .  Mayo w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  cu r r en t  s t a t u s .  
Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $23.64 t o  Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 340) 

190. Appoint D r .  Harry E, Mayo (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor  
(20% t i n e )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,300 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. (RBC 246) 

Oral Surgery 
191. Reappoint D r .  Xobert D.  Youmans (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  Associate  
P ro fe s so r  (60% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,000 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$6,200 t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 172) 

192. Reappoint D r .  Donald L. Steed (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Also, 
reappoint  D r .  Steed (non-tenure) a s  Associate  Professor  without  s a l a r y  i n  
t h e  Department of Surgery e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 250) 

193. Reappoint D r .  Robbie R. Atkinson (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(40% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 

Also, reappoint  D r .  Atkinson (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  without  
s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Surgery e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of  $10,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident i n s t r u c t i o n .  (PaC 255) 

Off ice  of t h e  Dean of A l l i ed  Health Science ---- 
194. Change t h e  t i t l e  and s t a t u s  of D r .  John W. Preece a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $40,000 (from being pa id  50% time a s  Acting Direc tor  of Dental 
Auxil iary Tra in ing  i n  t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Dean of A l l i ed  Heal th Science- 
Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s  and 50% time a s  Professor  ( t enu re )  
i n  Diagnosis and ~oentgenology-Teaching s a l a r i e s  t o  being pa id  75% t ime a s  
Direc tor  of Dental Auxi l ia ry   raining i n  t h e  Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean of A l l i ed  
Health Science-Administrative and P ro fes s iona l  s a l a r i e s  and 25% time a s  
Professor  i n  Diagnosis and Roentgenology-Teaching s a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Also, reappoint  D r .  Preece a s  ~ c t i n g  coord ina tor  
without  s a l a r y  i n  Dental Hygiene Education e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
D r .  Preece serves  a s  Professor  (non-tenure) without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Depart- 
ment of Radiology. Transfer  unused Diagnosis and Roentgenology-Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $10,000 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 128) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center - ;;B"IQ 

FmNDT4ENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) -- 
195. Appoint M s .  Deborah K. West (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
appointment i n  t h e  amount of $17,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 161) 

Dental Laboratory Technology Education 
196. Promote and increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of N r .  Bobby L. Omand 
(non-tenure) from I n s t r u c t o r  and Acting Coordinator a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $20,000 t o  I n s t r u c t o r  and Coordinator a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$21,500 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of $1,375.04 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 322) 

197. Reappoint M r .  Larry G. Nesb i t t  (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 232) 

Dental Hygiene Education 
198. Change t h e  t i t l e  and percent  t ime of M s .  Sh i r l ey  R. Kimmel (non-tenure) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,500 from Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  (50% time) 
t o  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  (40% time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,450 t o  Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 132) 

199. Change t h e  t i t l e  of M s .  Johnnie C. Rice (non-tenure) (60% time) a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,700 from Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  t o  C l i n i c a l  
I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (R3C 133) 

200. Reappoint M s .  Jane  A. Seaman (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(40% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $5,800 w i l l  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 233) 

201. Reappoint M s .  Donna L. Crawford (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(40% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $5,600 w i l l  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 234) 

202. Reappoint M s .  Judy K. Brandt (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(60% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $7,500 w i l l  
be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 235) 

203. Reappoint M s .  Nancy G. Harlan (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(60% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. Transfer  unused T e a c h i n g s a l a r i e s i n  t h e  amount of $3,70O,to 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 236) 

Off ice  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Nursing School ----- 
204. Reappoint D r .  Rosemary K. McKevitt (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  
Dean f o r  Graduate Nursing a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 (pa id  25% 
time from Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Nursing School-Administrative and 
P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  and 75% t i n e  from Off ice  of t he  Dean of t h e  Graduate 
School-Administrative and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
D r .  McKevitt w i l l  cont inue t o  serve  a s  Associate  Professor  (non-tenure) 
without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Nursing School. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment 
i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 i n  t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Graduate School- 
Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s  and i n  t h e  amount of $500 i n  t h e  
Off ice  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Nursing School-Administrative and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s  w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
Transfer  unused Nursing School-Teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $22,200 
t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 294) 



San Antonio Health. Science Center - 

i n a  1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) wLENDFLF;NTS TO "-' -- 
Nursing School 
205. Reappoint M s .  Norma R. Cobb (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o j e c t  Di rec tor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. M s .  Cobb 
i s  pa id  from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 176) 

206. Reappoint M s .  Jean A. Sorenson (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o j e c t  
Di rec tor  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1978. M s .  Sorenson i s  pa id  from a D E W  Grant. (RBC 177) 

207. Reappoint D r .  Sue l len  B.  Reed ( tenure)  a s  Associate  Professor  a t  an 
academic r a t e  of $21,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  
t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $21,500 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 178) 

208. Appoint M s .  Linda G.Staurovsky (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an academic r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $17,000 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 180) 

209. Appoint M s .  Be t ty  R. Johnson (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an academic r a t e  of $16,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  
t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $16,500 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallo- 
ca ted  Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 181) 

210. Appoint M s .  Gayle A. Lyons (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic 
r a t e  of $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment i n  t h e  amount of $14,000 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident 
In s t ruc t ion .  (_mC 182) 

211. Appoint M s .  June L.  H o l l i e r  (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic 
r a t e  of  $13,300 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment i n  t h e  amount of $13,300 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 183) 

212. Appoint M s .  Dorothy J. Moses (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an academic r a t e  of $16,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $200 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 184) 

213. Appoint M s .  Barbara L. Lust (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(60% time) a t  an academic r a t e  of $15,000 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 
1978 through December 31, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount of $10,500 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 185) 

214. Appoint M s .  Linda C.  Zumbrun (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic 
r a t e  of $13,200 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 
Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,300 t o  Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 186) 

215. Reappoint M s .  Nancy J. Girard (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic 
r a t e  of  $13,200 f o r  t h e  per iod  of  September 1, 1978, through May 31, 1979. 
Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $600 t o  Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 187) 

216. Appoint M s .  Cheryl J. Stewart  (non-tenure) a s  instructor a t  an 
academic r a t e  of $13,200 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978, through 
May 31, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,700 
t o  Unallocated Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 188) 



San Antonio Beal th Science Center - 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-79 OPERATIXG BUDGET (continued) -- 
217. Appoint M s .  Susan Kralick-Goldberg (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
an academic r a t e  of $13,500 f o r  t h e  per iod  of ~ e p t e h b e r  1, 1978 through 
May 31, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $100 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 189) 

218. Appoint M s .  Gai l  S. Lemaire (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an acadenic 
r a t e  of $13,200 f o r  t h e  per iod  of September 1, 1978 through December 31, 
1978. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $7,333.32 
t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 190) 

219. Change t h e  source of funds of M s .  J u d i t h  S. Shockley ( tenure)  a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an academic r a t e  of $17,600 (from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
t o  a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $17,600 t o  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(ilBC 241) 

Laboratory Animal Resources 
220. Change t h e  t i t l e  of D r .  Robert J. Young ( tenure) .  from Professor  and 
Acting Direc tor  t o  Professor  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Young cont inues 
t o  serve  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,500 (pa id  80% t i i i e  from Laboratory 
Animal Resources-Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 20% time from Graduate School 
Bioengineering-Teaching S a l a r i e s )  and an annual permissive augmentation 
of $5,000. D r .  Young a l s o  serves  a s  Professor  (non-tenure) without  s a l a r y  
i n  t h e  Department of Radiology. (RBC 351) 

221. Appoint D r .  Alton J. Wilson (non-tenure) a s  D i rec to r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $43,500 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  Wilson i s  pa id  from 
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 352) 

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Development 
222. Reappoint M r .  William D. Hendricson a s  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Development 
S p e c i a l i s t  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1978. M r .  Hendricson i s  pa id  from Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 173) 

Computing Resources 
223. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Frank S. S t a f fo rd  a s  Manager 
of Academic System Development from $23,600 t o  $24,700 e f f e c t i v e  October 
1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $1,008.30 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  from Unallocated 
Resident In s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 307) 

Dental Out-Patient C l i n i c  
224. Promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M s .  Myra R. Borchardt 
from a Clerk Typis t  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,456 t o  Superv isor ,  
Dental Records and Admissions a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,024 e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. M s .  Borchardt i s  pa id  from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (PBC 205) 

Library  
225. Change t h e  t i t l e  i n  t h e  1978-79 Operating Budget of M r .  Richard 
A. Day a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,400 from Ass i s t an t  Technical Serv ices  
L ib ra r i an  t o  Reference Librar ian .  M r .  Day is  pa id  from Administrat ive and 
P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 131) 

226. Reappoint M s .  Barbara Bury a s  Reference L ib ra r i an  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $12,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $700 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (REC 174) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Cenker 

ANZNDLENTS TO TI33 1978-79 OPERATING EUDGET (continued) 

227. Reappoint M r .  Daniel Taylor a s  Head Catalog Sec t ion  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
reappointment i n  t h e  amount of $500 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 175) 

228. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of M r .  Royden R. Jones a s  Learning Resource 
Center L ib ra r i an  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,800 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  
of bus iness  October 31, 1978. M r .  Jones was pa id  from Adq in i s t r a t i ve  
and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 341) 

229. Appoint M s .  S a l l i e  A. Swanner a s  Acquis i t ions  L ib ra r i an  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. M s .  Swanner 
i s  p a i d  from Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 347) 

230. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Gerard M. Palomo a s  C i r cu la t ion  
L ib ra r i an  from $13,600 t o  $14,500 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i n  t h e  amount of $749.96 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 364) 

Phys ica l  P l a n t  
231. Appoint M r .  Jack D. S e i g l e r  a s  Mechanical Engineer a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,600 e f f e c t i v e  November 15 ,  1978. M r .  S e i g l e r  i s  pa id  
from Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 365) 

TRAYSFXR OF FUNDS -- 

232. Amount of Transfer  (Various) 

From : General P r a c t i c e  - Maintenance & 

Operat ion  
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  

To : Off i ce  of Student Serv ices  - Travel  
Medicine - Maintenance & Operation 
Anatomy - Maintenance & Operation 
Anatomy - Travel  
Microbiology - Teaching Ass i s t an t s  
General P r a c t i c e  - Wages 
P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry  - Wages 
Dental Hygiene Education - Wages 
Dental Hygiene Education - Computer 

Serv ices  
Computing Resources - Equipment 
Grounds Maintenance - Wages 

For : 1. Transfer  of funds t o  cover a d d i t i o n a l  
c l a s s i f i e d  p o s i t i o n s  due t o  increased  
workload. 

2. Transfer  of funds necessary t o  cover 
t r a v e l  no t  f i gu red  i n  t h e  o r i g i n a l  
opera t ing  budget. 

3. Transfer  of funds f o r  t h e  purchase of 
equipment and supp l i e s  necessary t o  meet 
t h e  demands of expanding teaching  programs. 

(RBC 342) 



San .Antonio Health Science Center - 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS (continued) -- 

233. Amount of Transfer  (Ophthalmology) 

From : 

For: 

1977-78 BUDGET 

Surgery - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Surgery - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Surgery - Maintenance and Operation 
Surgery - Travel 
Surgery - Equipment 

Ophthalmology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Ophthalmology - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Ophthalmology - Maintenance and Operation 
Ophthalmology - Travel 
Ophthalmology - Equipment 

To e s t a b l i s h  t h e  Department of Ophthalmology 
o r i g i n a l l y  budgeted i n  t h e  1978-79 Operating 
Budget a s  a d i v i s i o n  of t h e  Department of 
Surgery. (RBC 367) 

TRANSFER OF FLTNDS 
234. Amount of Transfer  (Various) 

From : Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  

Off ice  of t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  
Business A f f a i r s  - Travel 

Budget Off ice  - Computer Services 
Off ice  of t h e  Direc tor  of Accounting - 

Computer Services  
Payro l l  Off ice  - Computer Services 
Off ice  of Student Services - Maintenance 

and Operation 
I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Safe ty  Program - Maintenance 

and Operation 
Telephone Service - Computer Services 
Off ice  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l ~ R e v i e w  Board - 

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Miscellaneous General Expenses - 

Administrative Travel 
Misceklaneous General Expenses - 

Commencement 
Miscellaneous General Expenses - 

Consultants  and Surveys 
Miscellaneous General Expenses - 

I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Membership Dues 
Miscellaneous General Expenses - 

Maintenance and Operation 
Miscellaneous General Expenses - 

Off ic ia l  Publ ica t ions  
S t a f f  Benef i t s  - Lump Sum Sick Leave 

Payment 
Anesthesiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Anesthesiology - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Family P r a c t i c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Family P r a c t i c e  - Maintenance and Operation 
Family P r a c t i c e  - Travel  
Medicine - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Medicine - Administrative and Profess ional  

S a l a r i e s  



San Antonio Health Science Center - 2473 

(continued) 

Medicine - Wages 
Medicine - Maintenance and Operation 
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology - Maintenance 

and Operation 
Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology - Travel  
Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology - Eyuipment 
P e d i a t r i c s  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Phys ica l  Medicine & Rehab i l i t a t i on  - 

Maintenance and Operation 
Radiclogy - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Anatomy - Maintenance and Operation 
Biochemistry - Equipment 
Pathology - Maintenance and Operation 
Pathology - Computer Serv ices  
Physiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Diagnosis & Roentgenology - C l a s s i f i e d  

S a l a r i e s  
General P r a c t i c e  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
P e d i a t r i c  Den t i s t ry  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Per iodont ics  - Maintenance and Operation 
Per iodont ics  - Travel  
Res tora t ive  Den t i s t ry  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Graduate School - Anatomy - Maintenance 

and Operation 
Graduate School - Pharmacology - Equipment 
Dental Laboratory Technology Education - 

Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Dental Hygiene Education - Teaching 

S a l a r i e s  
Nursing School - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Nursing School - Teaching S a l a r i e s  

Summer Session 
Nursing School - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Nursing School - Equipment 
Mul t id i sc ip l ine  Teaching Lab - Administrat ive 

and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
Dental Outpa t ien t  C l i n i c  - Computer 

Serv ices  
Library  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Library - Wages 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Organized Research - Equipment 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Organized Research - Equipment 
Organized Research - Equipment 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Organized Research - Other Expenses 
Continuing Education Serv ice  - Travel  
Phys ica l  P l a n t  - General Serv ices  - 

Administrat ive and Profess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
Phys ica l  P l a n t  - General Serv ices  - Maintenance 

and Operation 
Phys ica l  P l an t  - General Serv ices  - Equipment 
Building Maintenance - Xaintenance and 

Operation 
Building Maintenance - Equipment 



S a n  Antonio Heal th Science Center - 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS (continued) -- 

For : 

U t i l i t i e s  - Maintenance and Operation 
Spec ia l  P r o j e c t s  
Biochemistry - Wages 
Nursing School - Wages 
General Serv ices  - Linen Serv ice  Expenses 

1. To i nc rease  t h e  Lump Sum Sick  Leave 
Payment due t o  employee te rmina t ion .  

2 .  Addit ional  p a r t - t i n e  personnel  t o  
rep lace  vacat ioning employees. 

3.  Purchase of equipnent and supp l i e s  
necessary t o  prepare f o r  1978-79 
f i s c a l  year.  

4. To cover t r a v e l  not f i gu red  i n  t h e  
o r i g i n a l  opera t ing  budget f o r  depart-  
mental ind iv idua ls .  

5. To cover unexpected inc rease  i n  
computer programming. 



'248.1 
* 
- 
, 2 

-, 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute 
Texas Medical Center Houston, Texas 77030 

- - 

Office of the President 

January 5, 1979 

Chance l lo r  E. D. Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aus t in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chancel 1 o r  Wal ke r  : 

The docket  f o r  t h e  February 8-9, 1979 meet ing o f  t h e  Board of 

Regents i s  submi t ted  f o r  you r  recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  the 

Board. 

I recommend you r  approval .  

S i n c e r e l y  yours,  

Charles A. LeMais t re ,  M.D. 
P res iden t  

CAL : b f  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No, 

Gif ts  from Private Donors and Foundations t o  the  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  University CC-3 

. .  Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, Including Travel. CC-5 

. . . . . . . .  Amendment t o  Parking and Traf f ic  Regulations CC-5 

Contracts and Grants f o r  Research, Development, and 
Educational Services: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Sta te  and Local Government. CC-6 

Non-Governmental,.....,............. CC-7 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-9 

Amendments t o  the  1978-79 Operating Budget (including 
facu l ty  and s t a f f  appointments and changes i n  s t a t u s  
and t rans fe rs  of funds within exis t ing budget t o t a l s ) .  . .  CC-13 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 

GIFTS: The following g i f t s  have been received and a r e  submitted f o r  formal 
approval of the  Board of Regents: 

Donor Purpose and Explanation Amount - 
1. The J .  S. Abercrombie For Predoctoral Fellowship i n  $ 5,500.00 

Foundati on Carcinogenesis Research 
A t t n :  Ivan Crouch 
P. 0. Box 27339 
Houston, Texas 77027 

2. Miss Caroline A. Ross For General Ins t i tu t iona l  5,000.00 
P. 0, Box 929 Purposes 
Kilgore, Texas 75662 

3. Lil l y  Research Laboratories For Infectious Disease Development 13,250.00 
Indianapolis,  Indiana 46206 Fund 

4. *Mr. & Mrs. B, M e  Rankin, J r .  For Patr ick Brady Memorial Fund 6,227.50 
16444 Ashbourne Drive For Hematology Program of 37,365.00 
Dallas, Texas 75240 Dr. Gamble 

5. Dora Roberts Foundation Unrestricted 
Mr. R. H. Weaver, Trustee 
P. 0. Drawer 1750 
Big Spring, Texas 79720 

6. Mr. &Mrs. Guy R. Odom Infectious Disease Development 15,000.00 
P. 0. Box 5000 Fund 
Clearwater, Florida 33518 

7. Janssen R&D, Inc. Infectious Disease Development 9,000.00 
501 George S t r ee t  Fund 
New Brunswick, New Jersey 
08903 

8. *Sun Life Assurance Company For Carcinogenesis Research 10,000.00 
of Canada 
One Sun Life Executive Park 
Wellesley H i l l s ,  Mass. 02181 

9. *Mr. & Mrs. Thomas F. Williams For Medical Breast Services 5,000.00 
781 1 Westwi nd 
Houston, Texas 77071 

10. *IBV Corporation The IBM Fund f o r  Apheresor 20,285.25 
Robert M. Kellogg Research 
Bioengineering Division 
5000 George F. Highway, 

Dept. D27 
Johnson City, New York 13790 

*No Let ter  of Transmittal 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

11. Mr. Raymond Finnerman For Surgery Research 
c/o The Diamond Jewelry 
Factory, Inc. 
6463 Westheimer 
Houston, Texas 77027 

12. "National Enquirer National Enquirer Unrestricted 25,000.00 
Lantana, Florida 33464 Fund 

13. Eli L i l l y  and Company Eli L i l l y  and Company Fund f o r  13,598.50 
Robert H. Furman, M.D. Cytogenetic Studies of Young 
Vice President Women Treated In Utero w i t h  DES 
Corporate Medical Affairs  
Indianapolis,  Indiana 46206 

14.**Richard and Annette Bloch For Immunology-Immunotherapy 7,213.18 
4410 Main S t r ee t  Research 
Kansas City, Missouri 64111 

15. *Vidor Evening Optimist Club Volunteer Services Kids Fund 5,000.00 
c/o Mr. Frank Coll ins 
11 70 Timber1 ane 
Vidor, Texas 77662 

16. Hassie H u n t  Foundation, Inc. For Carcinogenesis Center 5,000.00 
J. A. Goodson 
2500 F i r s t  National Bank Bldg. 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

*No Let ter  of Transmittal 

**Original Correspondence not Received a t  t h i s  I n s t i t u t i on  

Quarterly Report of Gi f t s  of Less Than $5,000.00 

The quar ter ly  repor t  of g i f t s  of l e s s  than $5,000.00 f o r  the period ending 
November 30, 1978 has been f i l e d  with the  Office of the  Board of Regents where 
i t  i s  avai lable  f o r  reference. 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties 

In accordance with Part  Two, Chapter 111, Section 10, of the  Rules and 
Regulations of the  Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, I 
recommend, and the  Chancel 1 o r ' s  Office has approved, the  fo l  1 owing request 
f o r  absence from usual and regular  dut ies .  

1. Dr. John E. McGinness f o r  the  period December 1 ,  1978 through January 31, 
1979 t o  t ravel  t o  Parma, I t a l y  t o  work w i t h  Professor P. R. Crippa on a 
special research collaboration on the  Biophysical Propert ies of Melanins and 
Some Anti-Cancer Compounds, a t  the  University of Parma. No s t a t e  funds a r e  
i nvol ved. 

Parkina and Tra f f i c  Reaulations 

2. Based on a request from the  President of The University of Texas Health 
Science Center a t  Houston, we request approval of an amendment t o  the  Parking 
and Tra f f i c  Regulations f o r  control of the  Prudential Building parking areas  
t o  include a fee  category f o r  students. The President of The University of 
Texas System Cancer Center concurs with this request ,  and i t  has been approved 
by the  Chancellor of The University of Texas System. 

Section VII: Parking Fees 

a. Reserved (Covered and Numbered) parking: $37,50/quarterly 

b. Non-Reserved parking: $27 .OO/quarterly 

c. Students ( Non-Reserved parking ) : $5.00/monthly 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND P"~J' "*a@~ A L" 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 

The f o l l o w i n g  Interagency Cooperation Cont rac t  has been negot ia ted  by t h e  
Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and approved by t h e  Comptro l ler  o f  The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System, and t h e  S ta te  Board o f  Contro l .  I recommend your  
approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  s ignatures:  

1 . Interagency Contract  Number I A C  (78-79)-1981 between Texas A&M U n i v e r s i t y  , 
Receiving Agency, and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center, Performing 
Agency. The Performing Agency agrees t o  p rov ide  1 abora tory  animal s, b i o l o g i c s  
and serv ices  procured o r  mainta ined by the  Ve te r i na ry  Resources D i v i s i o n  of The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center Science Park i n  Bastrop, Texas. The 
Receiv ing Agency agrees t o  pay t h e  Performing Agency i n  accordance w i t h  t he  c u r r e n t  
charge schedule f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  October 31, 1978 through August 31, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - NON-GOVERNMENTAL 

BOARD O F  REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 

The following Grants and Contracts have been awarded and a r e  submitted f o r  
formal approval of the  Board of Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

1. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Peri od : 
Description : 
County of Expenditure: 

Agency: 
Grant No,: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

Agency: 
Grant No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Description: 

County s f  Expenditure: 

World Health Organization f o r  Medical Research 
7781 4 
LH-RBI: Pur i f ica t ion,  Amino-Acid Sequence 
Determillation, and Test f o r  -- In Vitro Luteolytic 
Propert ies 
K. Paul Yang, Ph,D,  
$24,500 
October 6, 1978 through October 5, 1979 
Qctober 6 ,  197'7 through October 5 ,  1979 
For continuation of support f o r  research 
Harris 

American Cancer Society,  Inc. 
ACS #CH-130 
Human Leukocyte Metabolism of Arabinosyl- 
nus1 eos ides 
Kil liam K. Plunkett ,  P h , B ,  
$1 06,368 
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1980 
For support f o r  research t o  determine and 
compare -- i n  v i t r o  the  biochemical metabolism 
and biological e f f e c t s  of 9-B-D-arabinofurano- 
syladenine (ara-A) alone and in  the presence 
of an inh ib i to r  of adenosine deaminase (ADI) 
of 9-5-D-arabinof uranosyl adenine 5 '  -phosphate 
(ara-AMP) of arabi  nosy1 -2-f 1 uoroadenine 
( F-ara-A) and arabinosyl -2-chl oroadenine 
(61 -ara-A) i n  perf pheral lymphocytes of heal thy 
individuals and in bone marrow and peripheral 
leukocytes of pa t i en t s  w i t h  leukemia 
Harris 

American Cancer Society, Inc, 
ACS #Ci-1-122 
Act iv i ty  and A% l o s t e r i c  Regulation of Ribo- 
nucl eot ide  Reductase as  Targets f o r  A n t i  neo- 
p l a s t i c  Drugs 
E ,  Colleen Moore, Ph,D. 
$89,153 
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31 , 1980 
For support f o r  research t o  inves t iga te  (1 ) 
Effects  of Antitucaor drugs on In t r ace l l u l a r  
concentrations of Ribo- and Deoxy~ibonucleo- 
t i d e s ,  ( 2 )  Kinetic s tud ies  in regulat ion of 
ri bonucl eot ide  reductase a c t i v i t y  by nucleo- 
t i d e s  as  posi t ive  and negative e f f ec to r s ,  (3)  
Testing of new drugs f o r  ac t ion on ribonucleo- 
t i d e  reductase and associated enzymes, ( 4 )  
Further s tud ies  on mechanisms of act ion of 
promising new drugs, and (5 )  computer modeling 
Harris  



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Non-Governmental 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

4. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Project Ti t le :  

Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

American Cancer Society, Inc. 
ACS #MP-167C 
Isolation and Characterization of Novel Forms 
of Nonsense Suppressor Transfer RNAs 
Emanuel J. Murgola, Ph.D. 
$42,675 
January 1,  1979 through December 31, 1979 
For support for  research using a systematic, 
mutational approach to  t ransfer  RNA structure- 
function relationships. I t  s t a r t s  with 
selection for  specific genetic a1 terations 
which have significance in vivo, moves onto 
the identification of themolecular lesion 
and aims a t  a greater understanding of pre- 
c isely what aspects of the structure of certain 
tRNAs are involved in the i r  different  functions 
and interactions. 
blarri s 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 63n89 ce i.. 
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - FEDERAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 

The following Grants and Contracts have been awarded and a r e  submitted f o r  
formal approval of the  Board of Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

Agency : 

Contract No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Treatment 
NO1 -CM-87233, Modification No. 1 
Study of the  Pharmacokinetics of Anticancer 
Drugs 
Robert S, Benjamin, M . D ,  
None 
September 30, 1978 through September 29, 1981 
The purpose of t h i s  modification i s  t o  cor rec t  
an omission of Ar t i c le  IV - Provisions of 
Applicable t o  Direct Costs 
Harri s 

2. Agency: Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer Hnsti t u t e  
Division of Cancer Treatment 

Contract No,: NQl -CM-4380'1, Modi f i  c a t  i on No. 1 1 
Project  T i t l e :  Phase I Studies o f  New Anticancer Agents 
Principal Investigator:  Gerald P ,  Bodey, M,D. 
Contract Amount: $654,224 
Increase by Modification: $ 31,275 
Revised Contract Amount: $685,499 
Current Budget Period: October 1, 19778 through November 30, 1978 
Total Project  Period: June 24, 1974 through November 30, 1978 
Descri p t i  on: The purpose o f  t h i s  modification i s  t o  provide 

a twa-month cos t  extension. 
County of Expenditure: Harris 

3. Agency: 

Grant No,: 
Project  T i t l e :  
Principal Invest igator :  
Necv Funds: 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Descri p t i  on: 

County of Expendi t u ~ e :  

Department o f  Health, Education and We1 f a r e  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Treatment 
2 PO1 CA 12542-07 SRC Revised 
Fast Neutron Therapy with TAMVEC Cyclotron 
Gi lber t  W. Fletcher,  M.D,  
$945,367 
August 1 ,  1978 through July 31, 1979 
August 9 , 1978 through July 31 , 1981 
The purpose s f  t h i s  revised award i s  t o  ad jus t  
the  t o t a l  d i r e c t  cos t  l eve l s  f o r  a l l  years 
i n  accordance with the  recommendation of the  
National Cancer Advisory Board 
Harris  



- 
rhe University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont'd 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

4. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

5. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New F u n d s  : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

7. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e  of Environmental Health 
Sciences 
2 R01 ES01287-04 G E N  
Multiple Loci Screen f o r  Mutations i n  
Mammal i an Cell s 
Michael J .  S ic i l i ano ,  Ph.D. 
$78,830 
September 1 ,  1978 through August 31, 1979 
September 1 ,  1978 through August 31, 1981 
For continuation of support f o r  research 
Harris 

U .  S. Department of the  In t e r i o r  
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
14-1 6-0002-78-1 1 9, Amendment No. 1 
Assess Population Dynamics of and the  Presence 
of Environmental Toxicants of Migrant Peregrine 
Falcons on North Padre Island and Mustang 
Island,  Texas, a s  speci f ied  herein 
Kenton E. Riddle, D.V.M. 
None 
October 3, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
September 29, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
The purpose of t h i s  amendment i s  t o  revise  
the  l a s t  sentence of Ar t i c le  2 of the  General 
Provisions and t o  revise  Ar t i c le  3 - Liab i l i t y  
Insurance 
Bas t rop 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Control and Rehabil i tat ion 
NO1 -CN-55244, Modification No. 8 
Comprehensive Cancer Centers Communications 
Network 
Stephen C. Stuyck 
None 
October 31, 1978 through June 29, 1981 
June 30, 1975 through June 29, 1981 
The purpose of t h i s  modification i s  t o  amend 
Ar t i c le  VI, Advance Understandings, Item No. 5 
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
NO1 -CN-55244, Modification No. 9 
Comprehensive Cancer Centers Communications 
Network 
Stephen C. Stuyck 
None 
November 1 ,  1978 through June 29, 1981 
June 30, 1975 through June 29, 1981 
The purpose of this  modification i s  t o  change 
the  del ivery  da te  of the  Evaluation Plan 
l i s t e d  under Ar t i c le  111, Delivery, Inspection, 
and Acceptance of Modification #7 
Harris 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont'd 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

8. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
Contract Amount: 
Currently Funded: 
Current Budget Period: 
Total  Project  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

9. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

10. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  
Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Cause and Prevention 
NO1 -CP-85671 
Isola t ion and Pur i f icat ion of Human Polycyclic 
Hydrocarbons and Production of Antisera t o  
the  Pure Enzymes 
Marilyn S. Arnott, Ph.D. 
$353,766 
$1 22,279 
September 30, 1978 through November 29, 1979 
September 30, 1978 through November 29, 1981 
For support f o r  research t o  (1 ) i so l a t e ,  
purify,  and characterize polycycl i c  aromatic 
hydrocarbon metabolizing enzymes from human 
t i s sues ,  (2)  prepare monospecific an t i  bodies 
against  the  purif ied enzymes, and (3) make 
avai lable  the  purif ied human enzymes and 
monospecif i c  an t i  bodies t o  other invest igators  
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e  of Child Health and Human 
Devel opment 
5 R01 HD07752-06 PI ALY 
Cell Membrane Receptors f o r  Maternofetal 
Transfer of IGG 
Max Schlamowitz, Ph.D. 
$43,055 
December 1 , 1978 through November 30, 1979 
December 1 , 1976 through November 30, 1979 
For continuation of support f o r  research 
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and We1 f a r e  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Research Resources and 
Centers 
5 R26 CAI 4140-07 SRC 
National Study of Large Bowel Cancer 
Murray M. Copeland, M.D. 
$421,446 
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
December 1 ,  1977 through November 30, 1982 
For continuation of support f o r  research 
Harri s 



he University of Texas System Cancer Center 
ontracts  and Grants - Federal 
egents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

1 .  Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Project  T i t l e :  

Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

2. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project  T i t l e :  
Principal Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Center f o r  Disease Control 
200-76-0607, Modification No. 6 
Health and Smoking Education f o r  High-Risk 
Groups Exposed t o  Asbestos 
Carmault B. Jackson, J r , ,  M , D .  
None 
November 30, 1978 through May 31 , 1979 
December 29, 1975 through May 31, 1979 
The purpose of t h i s  modification i s  t o  provide 
f o r  payment of o f f i c e  space renta l  
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Treatment 
2 PO1 CA05831-18 CCP 
Cancer Cl i n i  cal Research 
Robert C. Hickey, M.D. 
$1,000,000 
December 1 , 1978 through November 30, 1979 
December 1 , 1978 through November 30, 1981 
For continuat-i on of support f o r  research 
Harris  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETTNG FEBRUARY 8-9, 1979 

eneral Administration 

Office of the  President Emeritus 

Reappointment 
R, Lee Clark, M,D.  (without tenure) 
President Emeritus, Surgeon (General Surgery) and Professor of Surgery and 
President Emeritus University Cancer Foundation and Consultant f o r  Physicians 
Referral Service 
22% time r a t e  of $12,833 per annum - General Funds 
11% time r a t e  of $8,667 per annum - University Cancer Foundation Funds 
$5,500 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Servi ce 
(Total Compensation $27,000) 
(Full Time Rate $81,000) 
Effective: October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion fo r  President Emeri tus ,  Surgeon (General Surgery) and 
Professor of Surgery and President Emeritus University Cancer Foundation 
and Consultant f o r  Physicians Referral Service, avai lable  University 
Cancer Foundation funds and Physicians Referral Service - Augmentation 
RBC: 166 

Office of the  Vice President f o r  Administration 

Change i n  sa lary  
Richard P ,  Fayette - Other S ta f f  
Assistant  t o  the  Vice President f o r  Administration 
From: $33,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $34,800 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  December 1. 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Mr, Fayette and the  Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  
RBC: 203 

Change i n  sa lary  
Frances E ,  Goff - Other Staff  
S ta f f  Assistant  t o  the  Vice President f o r  Administration 
From: $27,600 per annum - General Funds 
To: $28,108 per annum - General Funds 
Effective: December 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion fo r  Ms, Goff and the  Reserve fo r  Professional Sa la r ies  
RBC: 218 

Office of the  Director f o r  Extramural Programs 

.. Change i n  sa la ry  
Ronald D, Hutchins 
Senior Subject Spec ia l i s t  
From: $19,000 per annum - Contract M01-CO-65345 
To: $20,900 per annum - Contract NO%-CO-85405 
Effective:  October 1 ,  1978 
Available contract  funds 
RBC: I59 



-he University of Texas System Cancer Center 
tegents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

i. Appointment 
Robert J .  Keating, Ph.D. - Other S ta f f  
Senior Subject Spec i a l i s t  
$22,000 per annum - Contract NO1 -CO-85405 
Effective:  November 20, 1978 
Available contract  funds 
RBC: 191 

Off i c e  f o r  Programs Devel opment 

5 .  Change i n  source of funds 
Anthony 3, Mastromarino, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Assistant  Director f o r  S c i e n t i f i c  Operations of the  National Large Bowel 
Cancer Project  and Assistant  Biologist  
From: $22,500 per annum - Grant 5 W26 CA-14140 
To: 20% time r a t e  of $4,500 per annum - General Funds (Experimental 

Medi c ine)  
80% time r a t e  of $18,000 per annum - Grant 5 R26 CA-14140 
( t o t a l  compensation $22,500) 

Effective:  September 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Assis tant  Biochemist and Assistant  Professor of 
Biochemistry in Experimental Medicine and avai lable  grant  funds 
WBC: Revised 87 

7 .  Change i n  sa la ry  
Anthony 9, Mastromarino, Ph,D. (without tenure) 
Assis tant  Director f o r  S c i e n t i f i c  Operations of the  National Large Bowel 
Cancer Project  and Assis tant  Biologist  
From: 20% time r a t e  of $4,500 per annum - General Funds (Experimental 

64edicirae) 
80% time r a t e  of $18,000 per annum - Grant 5 R26 CA-14140 
( t o t a l  compensation $22,500) 

To: 20% time r a t e  of $4,650 per annum - General Funds (Experimental 
Medj c i  ne) 
80% time r a t e  of $18,600 per annum - Grant 5 R26 CA-14140 
( t o t a l  compensation $23,250) 

Effective:  November I ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr, Mastromarino, the  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Sa la r ies  and ava i lab le  grant  funds 
WBC; 176 

Office of the  Vice President  f o r  Business Affa i rs  

8, Change i n  sa la ry  
Steven @. Schulta - Other S ta f f  
Assis tant  t o  the  Vice President  f o r  Business Affa i rs  
From: $29,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $30,008 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  December 1, 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Mr, Schultz and the  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Sal a r j  e s  
RBC: 212 

Business Office - Pat ients  Accounts 

9 Resignation 
Henry W e  Hagendorf - Other S ta f f  
pa t i en t s  Accounts Supervisor 
$19,700 per annum - General Funds 
Effective w i t h  the l a s t  working day December 29, 1978 
RBC: 202 



L
 

0
 

'I- 
ti- 
a, 

V
)
 

e
 

L
 
0
 

V
)
 

s
 

s
 

0
 

5
 
a
 

-
r
-
 

U
 

V
)
 

'P
 

3
 
0
 

2
 
*
F
 

-
9
 

L
 

a
a

r
d

 
!L
 

>
 

3
 

1 
S

 
B 

3
 

2 
5 

@
c

c
 

3
 

fa
 

c
 

0
 
a, 

rC4 
c
 c
 
L
 

-
P

a
r
-
a

 
L

 
'F

u
n

.
 
a
 

%
 

n. 
----+

.=
a
 

a
 

(
U

Q
 

8
 

"
"
2
 g
 

€
3
 

°
C

Q
 

6
3
 

Z
'

F
W

 
C

k. 
e
-
%
 

-k
e
 

e
 a, 

L
G
'
+
 m

Q
- 

pa 
m

 o
m
 0
 

S
 

6
 

4
J

r
3

e
%

C
u

2
3

B
)
 

c
 
3
 

Q
-9

L
L

-i-i 
a

x
m

a
 

E
M

b
: 

b
m

L
 

m
 

@
<

a
 

c
 

@
 

C
G

4
g
 

"I-=
 

h
E

 a
 
z
 

Q
 

-@
 

O
F

=
 

*
F

-
 

~
T

~
P

-
-
'-

!
-
J

 
k

$
-
G

 
C

2
-
0
3
 

6
 

T3 
W

 
a%

l"r- c a
m
 

w
&

?
 m
e
-
 

a
s
?

 c
 
s
 

&
>

L
l
m

<
h

-
-

L
 

2
 
1
 

'i-
 

L
L

L
 

7
9
 

ti- 
c
 

rd 
P
P
 

f@ 
-9

 
i
n
 

L
L
 

ew 
a

a
J

 
L
 

L
 

c
s
z
 

L
 

a
 

a
a
 
a
 

.-c
 
a
a
 
c
,
 

c
,
 

a
m

 
0
 

s 
a

h
 

2
 

m
-ec 

-a
 

'I- 
c

m
 

+- 
rd 

L
h
 

'F
- 

C
, 

A
 

m
 

P
L

 

L
 

c
g

 
a
 

61 
s
 

c
c
, 

-9
 

a
m

 
@

 
a
0
3
 

v
, 

c
,
 

iu
aJ 

c
,
 

t
i

-
 
C
S
 
C
 

-
Q
C
c
T
J
 

a
a
,
 

el 
c

a
z

 
C

3
C

3
 

C
, 

CO
 
V
)
 

r
d

w
e

 
i
n
 

B 
I
h
-
F
 

a, 
P

L
 

cn 
in

 
V
)
 

P
-

L
r

n
O

E
E

P
e

w
a

,
 

+
-

,a
,c

v
,~

a
 

<
v

-=
 

~
~
~
~
~
~
E
C
 

m
 

L
 

C
,C

,a
>

 c
 
C
r
-
 

L
 5

 
O

C
s

L
5

r
B

 
O

r
-
 

IL: 
c
0
,
 

L
c
t- 

rd 
T
-
a
H
B
L
L
a
J
 

i
n
 

3
 a, a

a
 c
 

a, 
e
n
-
I
-
,
i
n
 n

.
Q

O
 
O
P
 

m
a

, r
 

C
,
"
P

 rd 
E
W
 
a

t
-
-
0

0
 

U
c

,
 r
 

5
*

r
 C
,
I
-
-
O

O
O

-
P

=
 

O
 

-
6

t
-
-
V

)
o

U
3

,
0

 
v
).,-- 

U
3

.
r

L
 

O
W
 

0
 
V
)
 

%
,i--.CY) 

O
0

 
=

P
I) 

"
e

V
)

m
r

-
W

a
,

 
a

m
 

L
 

<
a

-
t
A

.t
F

t
>

T
a

r
c

-
*

 
a

,
e

 
'
P

a
o

r
-
 

'i-
O

 
V
)
 

.
e

 
-

0
 

4
J
-V

 
L
 

u
 
a

a
 

c
y

 E
 

m
 

*
@

 
5
 
3
 0

 .. 5i 
..rc

-w
 

L
O

 
L

r
d

L
O

L
O

t
i

-
3

0
m

 
I

-
~

L
L

l
-

l
h

!
-

W
a

t
i

-
e

 

- U
 

s
 cn 

m
h

 
O

c
n

 

6
 

0
 

1 
E

E
f

-
L

 
3

5
 

a
 

e
 

c
c
 * 

B
 

C
C

,
L

 
"

L
f

a
r

b
 

O
 

=
 0

 
L
h
 

a
-

P
 

L
 
L
 
Bd 

rd 
aJ 

(U
b

b
 c
 

?
 

-
s

 a
g

o
 0

 
L
 

U
?

"
P

 
d-2 -

r
-
 

rB L
-

e
s

a
a

 w
=
@
 

I-
-
 
L
 

L
a

o
0

-
P

.
 

W
8

0
~

-
-

8
 6/) 

a
c

s
o

 
-

"
 

O
 

M
C

J
R

s
a

 
e

.3
 
a
 

c
 

r
-

-
P

 
a
 

r-- 
"r- 

e m
w

3* 
3
 =

a
 ew T

i- 
Z

K
 c

 
-P

- 
B
)
 
U

P
. 

a
 

v
- 

-b%
 +

 *"P
- 

B
,
L
C
e
a
 

%
 a
?
=
 %

 
U

B
b

L
 

61 m
a
 
0

0
 

m
c

, rd 
0
 

.Q
Q

--T
3

F
d

p
-e

d
 

%
 a
 
L
 
k. 
0
%
 

zs 
a

m
 

U
C

h
!
-
-
~

k
-
L

r
d

M
r
n

c
!
L

 

m
 

rd 
X

 
3
 

a, 
L
 

t-- 
-0

 
a, 

ti-
lh

 
0
 



The University of Texas Systew Cancer Center 
iegents Meeting February 8-9, 3979 

15. Change i n  t i t l e  
Mil 1 iams Velasquez, M.D. (without tenure) 
From: Ins t ruc to r  in Medicine 
To: Assistant  I n t e r n i s t  and Assistant  Professor of Medicine 
$32,000 per annum - General Funds 
$1,900 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $33,900) 
Effective:  October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Ins t ructor  i n  Medicine and Physicians Referral 
Service - Augmentation 
RBC: 184 

Medicine and Molecular Carcinogenesis and Virology 

16. Change i n  t i t l e  
Charles L. Wiseman, M.D. (without tenure) 
From: Assistant  I n t e r n i s t  and Assis tant  Professor of Medicine (Medical 

Breast Service) 
To: Assis tant  I n t e rn i s t  and Assis tant  Professor of Medicine (Medical 

Breast Service) and Assis tant  Professor of Molecular Carcinogenesi s 
$27,000 per annum - General Funds (Medicine) 
$11,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Servi ce  
( t o t a l  compensation $38,000) 
Effective:  November 1, 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Assis tant  I n t e r n i s t  and Assistant  Professor of 
Medicine (Medical Breast Service) and Physicians Referral Service - 
Augmentati on 
WBC: 188 

Diagnostic Radiology 

17. Change in  t i t l e ,  time s t a t u s  and sa la ry  
Luis DeSantos, M , D ,  (without tenure) 
From: A s s i s t a n t  Radiologist and Assistant  Professor of Radiology 
To: Cl in ica l  Assis tant  Radiologist 
From: $28,500 per annum - General Funds 

$14,000 per annum - Permi ss ive  Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $42,500) 

To: 25% time r a t e  of $9,375 per annum - General Funds 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $37,500) 

Effective:  September 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Assis tant  Radiologist and Assis tant  Professor of 
Radi 01 ogy 
RBC: 107 

18, Appointment 
Jesus Zornoza, M. D. (without tenure) 
Associate Radiologist and Associate Professor of Radiology 
$34,000 per annum - General Funds 
$1 6,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $50,000) 
Effective:  September 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Assis tant  Radiologist and Assis tant  Professor of 
Radiology and Physicians Referral Service Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 165 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

19. Change in source of funds 
David D. Paulus, J r . ,  M.D. (Term Appointment) 
Associate Radiologist and Associate Professor of Radiology 
From: 77% time r a t e  of $33,100 per annum - General Funds 

33% time r a t e  of $9,900 per annum - Contract N0l-CN-55250 
$22,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $65,000) 

To: $43,000 per annum - General Funds 
$22,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $65,000) 

Effective:  October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr. Paulus, the  Reserve f o r  Professional Sa l a r i e s  
and Physicians Referral Service - Augmentation 
RBC: 179 

20. Resignation 
Jul ius  Danziger, M e  D. (without tenure) 
Assistant  Radiologist and Assis tant  Professor of Radiology 
$34,000 per annum - General Funds 
$17,080 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $51,000) 
Effective w i t h  the  l a s t  working day December 29, 1978 
RBC: 204 

Laboratory Medicine 

21, Appointment 
ki-Y i n g  Yang ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Research Associate 
$17,008 per annum - Grant 2 W26 CA-16763 
Ef fec t i  vet November 1 , 1978 
Wvai 1 abl e grant  funds 
RBC: 189 

Surgery 

22, Wesi gna ti an 
Mama1 G o  Kkalil, M,D, (without tenure) 
Associate Surgeon (Tharaci c Surgery), Thoracic Service and Associate 
Professor o f  Surgery 
78% time r a t e  s f  $28,700 per annum - General Funds 
$7,180 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Service 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $41,000) 
[ t o t a l  compensation $35,800) 
Effective w i t h  the  l as t  working day December 29, 1978 
Dr. Khalil i s  a l so  paid a t  the  30% time r a t e  of $12,300 per annum and 
the  r a t e  o f  $2,408 per awnum as  MSRDP from The University of Texas 
Health Science Center ( f u l l  time r a t e  $41,000) ( t o t a l  compensation 
$50,  soo 
WWC: 198 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Anesthesiology 

23. Change i n  sa la ry  
Marshal l R. Kessl e r ,  M. D. (without tenure) 
Associate Anesthesiologist and Assis tant  Professor of Anesthesiology 
From: $38,000 per annum - General Funds 

$1 7,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $55,000) 

To: $38,000 per annum - General Funds 
$18,500 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensati on $56,500) 

Effective: November 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr, Kessler and Physicians Referral Service 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 183 

Division of Research 

Office of Research 

24. Change in source of funds 
S tua r t  R, Hostet ter  - Other S ta f f  
Assis tant  f o r  Research Administration 
From: 79% time r a t e  of $19,750 per annum - General Funds 

21% time r a t e  of $5,250 per annum - Grant 5 PO2 CA-5831 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 

To: $25,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  December l , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Mr. Hostet ter  and the  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Sa la r ies  
RBC: 213 

Biochemistry 

25. Appointment 
Michael B e  Mann, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Assis tant  Biochemist and Assis tant  Professor of Biochemistry 
$22,800 per annum - Grant 2 P30 CA-16672 
Effective : December 1, 1978 
Available grant  funds 
RBC: 175 

26. Appointment 
Reginald \dm Butcher, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Biochemist and Professor of Biochemistry 
2,4% time r a t e  o f  $1,500 per annum - General Funds 
( f u l l  time r a t e  of $62,500) 
Effective:  October 1, 1978 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Assis tant  Biochemist. Dr. Butcher wil l  a l so  be 
p a j d  a t  the  l"7,6% time r a t e  of $11,000 per annum from The University 
oF Texas Heal th  Science Center ( f u l l  time r a t e  $62,500) ( t o t a l  compen- 
sstion $12,500) 
RBC: 399 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

27, Change in sa la ry  
David D. Tsay, Ph.D, (without tenure) 
Assistant  Biochemist 
From: 20% time r a t e  of $4,100 per annum - General Funds 

80% time r a t e  of $16,400 per annum - Grant 1 R01 CA-21587 
( t o t a l  compensati on $20,500) 

To: 19% time r a t e  of $4,100 per annum - General Funds 
81% time r a t e  of $17,400 per annum - Grant 1 R01 CA-21587 
( t o t a l  compensation $21,500) 

Effective:  December 1, 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr. Tsay and ava i lab le  grant  funds 
RBC: 206 

Mol ecul a r  Biology 

28. Reappointment 
Manley Mandel, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Biologist  
50% time r a t e  of $16,594 per annum - General Funds 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $33,188) 
Effective:  October 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Research Associate in the  Department of Medical 
Genetics 
RBC:  772 

Tumor Vi rol ogy 

29, Change in sa la ry  
Robert B e  Naso, Rh,B, (without tenure) 
Associate Bio%ogist  and Assis tant  Professor of Biology 
From: 31% time r a t e  of $7,950 per annum - General Funds 

69% time r a t e  of $17,300 per annum - Leukemia Society of America 
Funds 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,250) 

To: 33% time r a t e  of $8,700 per annum - General Funds 
67% time r a t e  of $17,300 per annum - Leukemia Society of 
America Funds 
( t o t a l  compensation $26,000) 

Effective:  October 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr. Naso, the Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  
and ava i l ab le  Leukemia Society of America funds 
RBC: '858 

Research Physics 

30. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Arthur @. Haus, Ph.B. (without tenure) 
Assis tant  Physic is t  and Ins t ruc to r  i n  Diagnostic Radiology and Physics 
From: 90% time r a t e  of $24,930 per annum - General Funds 

10% time r a t e  of $2,770 per annum - Contract NO?-CN-55250 
( t o t a l  compensation $27,700) 

T o  $27,780 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr. Haus and the  Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  
RBC: Revised 180 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

31. Change i n  source of funds 
Alfonss Zermeno, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Associate Biophysicist and Associate Professor of Biophysics (Radiology) 
From: 80% time r a t e  of $26,400 per annum - General Funds 

20% time r a t e  of $6,600 per annum - Contract N01-CN-55250 
( t o t a l  compensation $33,000) 

To: $33,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective: October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr. Zermeno and the  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Sa la r jes  
RBC: "881 

32. Change i n  sa la ry  
Lawrence W, Berkley - Other S ta f f  
Assis tant  i n  Physics 
From: $21,500 per annum - Grant 5 R10 CA-10953 
To: $23,000 per annum - Grant 5 R10 CA-10953 
Effective: December 1 ,  1978 
Available grant  funds 
RBC: 208 

Experimental Ped ia t r i cs  

33, Appointment 
J u l i a  K, Hi71 ia rd ,  Ph.D. (without tenure)  
Research Associate 
$20,000 per annum - Contract NOl-CP-85655 
Effective:  November 1 ,  1978 
Available contract  funds 
RBG: 177 

Experimental Radiotherapy 

34. Appsi ntment 
Noris Suzuki , M. D. ( w i  thou% tenure) 
Research Associate 
$25,000 per annum - Grant 5 PO1 CA-06294 
Effective:  November 1 , 1978 
Avai lab1 e grant  funds 
RBC: 961 

35, Appointment 
Miguel BaCunha, J r ,  , Ph,D. (without tenure) 
Research Associate 
$19,0QO per annum - Grant 2 R01 CA-17364 
Effective:  October 1, 1978 
Wva?Iab%e grant  funds 
RBC: 162 

Devel spmental Therapeutics 

36, Resignation 
P a t r f c i a  A. Mavligit - Other S ta f f  
Departmental Coordinator 
$19,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effect ive  with the  l a s t  working day September 15, 1978 
RBC: 924 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

37. Appointment 
Helen M. Wall - Other S ta f f  
Departmental Coordinator 
$16,500 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  September 15, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  
RBC: 125 

38. Change i n  time s t a t u s  and source of funds 
Gary M e  Dosik, M.D, (without tenure) 
Assistant  I n t e rn i s t  and Assistant  Professor of Medicine 
From: 73% time r a t e  of $19,000 per annum - Grant 2 R10 CA-19806 

27% time r a t e  of $7,000 per annum - Grant 5 PO1 CA-11520 
$6,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $32,000) 

To: 60% time r a t e  of $15,600 per annum - Grant 5 Rl0 CA-19806 
$3,600 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $1 9,200) 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $26,000) 

Effective:  September 1 ,  1978 
Avai l able  grant  funds and Physicians Referral Service - Augmentation 
Dr. Dosi k wi l l  a l so  be paid a t  the  40% time r a t e  of $10,400 per annum 
and the  r a t e  of $2,400 per annum as MSRDP from The University of Texas 
Health Science center  ( io ta1  compensation $32,000) 
RBC:  127 

39. Change i n  source of funds 
Michael A. Burgess, M.D. (without tenure)  
Associate I n t e rn i s t  and Associate Professor of Medicine 
From: 14% time r a t e  of $5,000 per annum - General Funds 

43% time r a t e  of $15,000 per annum - Contract N01-CM-43801 
43% time r a t e  of $15,000 per annum - Contract N01-CM-57042 
$1 5,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $50,000) 

To: 14% time r a t e  of $4,900 per annum - General Funds 
26% time r a t e  of $9,100 per annum - Contract N01-CM-43801 
60% time r a t e  of $21,000 per annum - Contract N01-CM-57042 
$1 5,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensati on $50,000) 

Effective:  October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr. Burgess and ava i lab le  contract  funds 
RBC: 156 

40. Place on leave without pay 
George Pa, Pikler ,  M,D.  (without tenure)  
Assistant  I n t e r n i s t  and Assistant  Professor of Medicine 
53% time r a t e  of $l7,000 per annum - General Funds 
47% time r a t e  of $15,000 per annum - Grant 1 T32 CA-09189 
( t o t a l  compensation $32,000) 
Effective:  November 1 , 1978 
RBC: 170 



The University of Texas System Cance'r Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

41. Change in source of funds 
Dah H. Ho, Ph.D, (without tenure) 
Associate Biochemist and Associate Professor of Developmental Therapeutics 
(Biochemistry and Phamacol ogy) 
From: $35,500 per annum - General Funds 
To: 50% time r a t e  of $17,750 per annum - General Funds 

50% time r a t e  of $17,750 per annum - Contract NO1 -CM-87233 
( t o t a l  compensation $35,500) 

Effective:  November 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Dr. Ho and avai lable  contract  funds 
RBC: 173 

42. Resignation 
Stephen W e  Hal 1, M.D, (without tenure) 
Assistant  I n t e r n i s t  and Assis tant  Professor of Medicine 
41% time r a t e  of $12,600 per annum - Grant 5 R01 CM-43801 
19% time r a t e  of $6,000 per annum - American Cancer Society Junior 
Faculty Fellowship 
$5,400 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Servi ce 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $31,000) 
( t o t a l  compensation $24,080) 
Effective with the  l a s t  working day December 15, 1978 
Dr. Hall was a l so  paid a t  the  40% time r a t e  of $12,400 per annum and 
the  r a t e  of $3,600 per annum as  MSRDP from The University of Texas Health 
Science Center ( f u l l  time r a t e  $31,000) ( t o t a l  compensation $16,000). 
RBC: 193 

43. Resignation 
Pamela R e  Roper, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Research Associate 
30% time r a t e  of $5,400 per annum - Grant 5 R10 CA-I0376 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $18,080) 
Effective w i t h  the  l a s t  working day October 31, 1978 
RBC: 195 

Epidemiology 

44. Change i n  time s t a t u s  
Dorothy 6 .  We1 1 ington, Ph.D. (without tenure)  
Research Associate 
From: 50% time ra%e of $11,300 per annum - Council f o r  Tobacco Research 

Funds 
25% time r a t e  of $5,650 per annum - The Clayton Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $1 6,950) 
( f u l l  time r a t e  $22,600) 

To: 75% time r a t e  of $16,950 per annum - Council f o r  Tobacco Research 
Funds 
25% time r a t e  of $5,650 per annum - The Clayton Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $22,600) 

Effective:  November 1 ,  1978 
Available g i f t  funds 
RBC: '$7'1 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

45. Resignation 
Je r ry  W. McLarty, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Assistant  Epidemiologist (Biomathematician) and (Part-Time) Assis tant  
Professor of Epidemiology 
$21,750 per annum - Contract N01-CN-65296 
Effective w i t h  the  l a s t  working day November 17, 1978 
RBC: 182 

Computer Science Laboratory, 
I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics 

46. Transfer, change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
James B. Waldron 
From: Assistant  Building Manager - Other Staff  
To: Computer Programmer I - Class i f ied  
From: $13,208 per annum - General Funds (Prudential Bui 1 ding Operation) 
To: $14,376 per annum - General Funds (Computer Science Laboratory, 

I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics) 
Effective:  October 9, 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Assis tant  Building Manager and the  Reserve f o r  
Class i f ied  Sa la r ies  
RBC: 186 

Molecular Carcinogenesis and Virology 

47. Change i n  source of funds 
James W. Davis, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Assistant  Virologis t  
From: 50% time r a t e  of $11,500 per annum - General Funds 

50% time r a t e  of $11,500 per annum - Grant 1 R01 CA-16789 
( t o t a l  compensation $23,000) 

To: $23,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  December 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Associate Virologis t  and the  budgeted posit ion f o r  
Dr, Davis 
RBC: 207 

Division of Pat ient  Care Act iv i t i e s  

Office of Associate Director - Clinic  

48, Appointment 
Hester A. McMillan 
Cl inic  Administrative Assis tant  
$14,500 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  October 9, 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Cl in ic  Administrative Assis tant  
RBC: 168 

Anesthesiology Service 

49. Change i n  sa la ry  
Rebecca S. Williams - Other Staff  
Nurse Anesthetist  Supervisor 
From: $30,700 per annum - General Funds 
To: $31,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  October 9 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Ms. Williams and the  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 144 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Nutrition and Food Service 

50. Change in t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Helen J .  Wollard - Other S ta f f  
From: Assistant  Director f o r  Clinical  Diete t ics  
To: Assistant  Director f o r  C1 i nical Nutri t ion 
From: $19,200 per annum - General Funds 
To: $20,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  December 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Assistant  Director f o r  Clinical  Diete t ics  and the 
Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  
RBC: 200 

Respiratory Therapy 

51. Change in sal  ary  
Raul A. Rowe - Other S ta f f  
Chief Respiratory Therapist 
From: $26,000 per annum - General Funds  
To: $27,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  October 1, 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Mr, Rowe and the  Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  
WBC: 153 

&dl cal Records 

52, Change in sa la ry  
Carmen B, S t a l l i ngs  - Other S ta f f  
Chief Medical Record Librarian 
From: $19,100 per annum - General Funds 
To: $21,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  October 1 ,  I978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Ms, S t a l l i ngs  and the  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Sal ar-i e s  
RBC: 1157 

Anatomical Path01 agy Services 

53, Change i n  sa la ry  
Helen Futch - Other S ta f f  
Education and Laboratory Manager (Histology) 
From: 50% time r a t e  of $11,900 per annum - General Funds 

( f u l l  time r a t e  $23,800) 
To: 50% time r a t e  of $12,250 per annum - General Funds 

( f u l l  time r a t e  $24,500) 
Effectjve:  October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Ms, Futch and the Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies .  
Ms, Futch i s  a l so  paid a t  the  50% time r a t e  of $12,250 per annum ( f u l l  
time r a t e  $24,508) from The University of Texas Health Science Center 
RBC: 143 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Cl in ical  Physics 

54. Resignation 
Walter H. Grant, I IT ,  Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Associate Physic is t  and Assis tant  Professor of Biophysics 
95% time r a t e  of $30,150 per annum - General Funds 
5% time r a t e  of $1,600 per annum - Grant 5 PO1 CA-06294 
( t o t a l  compensation $31,750) 
Effective w i t h  the  l a s t  working day October 16, 1978 
RBC: 169 

55. Appointment 
James R. Marbach, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Assistant  Physicist  and Assis tant  Professor of Biophysics 
$26,500 per annum - Grant 2 PO1 CA-12542 
Effective:  November 1 , 1978 
Avai 1 able  grant  funds 
RBC: 178 

Volunteer Services 

56, Change in sa la ry  
Lana K. Moers - Other Staff  
Assistant  Director of Volunteer Services 
From: $13,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $14,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  December I ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion fo r  Ms. Moers and the  Reserve f o r  Professional Sa la r ies  
RBC: 201 

Division of General Services - 
Housekeeping 

57, Change in t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Maxine &. Miller  
From: Coordinator of Housekeeping Service - Other S ta f f  
1-0: Assistant  Manager - Class i f ied  
From: $14,300 per annum - General Funds 
To: $15,372 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  December 1 , 1978 
Budgeted posit ion f a r  Coordinator of Housekeeping Service and the Reserve 
f o r  Class i f ied  Sa la r ies  
RBC: 192 

Police Department 

58. Change in t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Charlie L. P ~ i c e  - Other S ta f f  
From: Acting Chief of Pol i c e  
To: Chief o f  Police 
From: $22,788 per annum - Genera7 Funds 
To: $24,008 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  October 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Acting Chief of Police and the  Reserve f o r  
Professional Sa la r ies  
RBC: 164 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Division of Science Park 

Research Laboratories 

59. Appointment 
Gerald M. Adair, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Assistant  Biologist  
$20,000 per annum - Grant 5 R01 CA-4484 
Effective:  November 1 ,  1978 
Avai 1 abl e grant  funds 
RBC:, 174 

Division of Physical Plant 

Physical Plant 

60. Change in sa la ry  
Harry W. Tyrrel l  - Other S ta f f  
S ta f f  Engineer, Maintenance 
From: $23,500 per annum - General Funds 
To: $22,700 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  September 1 ,  1978 through September 30, 1978 
Mr. Ty r r e l l ?  l a s t  working day was September 30, 1978 
RBC: 123 

61. Change in sa la ry  
Kenneth A. Perkins - Other Staff  
Engineer 
From: $20,500 per annum - General Funds 
To: $22,400 per annum - General Funds 
Ef f e c t i  ve : December l , 1 978 
Budgeted posit ion f o r  Mr. Perkins and the  Reserve f o r  Professional 
Sa la r ies  
RBC: 185 

62, Appointment 
Patr ick &. Williams - Other Staff  
Maintenance Engineer 
$28,580 per annum - General Funds 
Effective:  November 16, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Professional Sa l a r i e s  
RBC: 190 

Central Food Service Saci 1 i t y  

63. Resignation 
Ralph G.  Hopkins - Other Staff  
Assistant  Director f o r  Quality Control 
$20,00Q per annum - Central Food Service Faci 1 i t y  funds 
E f f e c t i v e  with the  l a s t  working day September 30, 1978 
RBC: 126 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Physicians Referral Servi ce 

64. Change in sa la ry  
Dorothy Peart - Other S ta f f  
Tax Service Coordinator 
From: $18,650 per annum - Physicians Referral Service funds 
To: $20,000 per annum - Physicians Referral Service funds 
Effective:  December 1 ,  1978 
Avai lab1 e Physicians Referral Service funds 
RBC:  205 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer $1 93,000 from Appropriated Travel Funds t o  the  various depart- 
mental travel  funds t o  provide funds f o r  t ravel  expenditure as  indicated 
be1 ow. 

Transfer To: 

Department 

General Admini s t r a t i  on Travel 

Office of the  President 
Office of the  Director 
Office of the  Vice President f o r  Administration 
Office of the Director f o r  Extramural Programs 
Office of the  Vice President f o r  Business Affairs  
Office of the Director f o r  Fiscal Services 
Data Processing 
Pat ient  Accounts 
Payroll 
Internal  Audit 
Financial Reporting 
Personnel 

Tumor I n s t i t u t e  Travel 

Division of Medical Staff  

Medicine 
Pathology 
Laboratory Medicine 
Pedfatrics 
Diagnostic Radiology 
Radiotherapy 
Rehabil i tat ion Medicine 
Surgev3y 
Anesthesiology 
Gynecology 
Dental Oncology 
Urol ogy 

Division of Research ------ 

Office of Research 
Biochemistry 
Bjol ogy 
Cell Biology 
Environmental Biology 
Medical Genetics 
Tumor V i rol ogy 
Research Physi es  
Experisaneiatal Medici ne 
Nuclear Medicine 

Page No. Amount 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer To Contld 

Department 

Cardio-Pulmonary Function Laboratory 
Experimental Pathol ogy 
Research Laboratory Medicine 
Experimental Pedia t r ics  
Experimental Radio1 ogy 
Cancer Clinical  Research Center 
Devel opmental Therapeutics 
Epidemiology 
Experimental Animals 
Research Diete t ic  Services 
Computer Science Laboratory, 

I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics 
Molecular Carcinogenesis and Virology 

Divi sion of Education 

Office of Education 
Pub1 icat ions  

Research Medical Library 

Pat ient  Care Act iv i t i es  Travel 

Office of Associate Director - Clinic  
Hospital Admini s t r a t i on  
Anesthesiology Service 
Blood Bank 
Nutrition and Food Service 
Medi c ~ l  Social Service 
Anatomical Pathol ogy Service 
Laboratory Medicine Services 
Pharmacy 
Clinical Physics 
Diagnostic Radiology Service 
Rehabil i tat ion Medicine Service 
Volunteer Services 
Director of Nursing Office 

General Services Travel 

Communications 
Devel opment Off i ce 
Management Systems & Planning Services 
Information Office 
Personnel Health Service 
Medical Communications 
Police Department 
Purchasing 

Page No. Amount 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer To Cont'd 

Department 

Science Park Travel 

Research Laboratories 
Veterinary Service 
Business Office 
Police Department 
Physical Plant 

TOTAL 

Transfer From: 

General Administration Travel Fund 

Tumor Ins t i tu te  Travel Fund 

Patient Care Activit ies Travel Fund 

General Services Travel Fund 

Science Park Travel Fund 

TOTAL 

Page No. Amount 

RBC:  167 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer funds as indicated from Professional Sa la r ies  and Maintenance & 
Operation accounts as  of November 1 ,  1978 t o  Class i f ied  Sa la r ies  and Maintenance 
& Operation accounts i n  accordance with Budget Rules and Procedures. 

Transfer From: 
Page 

Department Appropriation Ttem Posit ion No. Amount 

Office of Education Professional Sa la r ies  Residents & 150 $550,000 
Fell ows 

Prudential Bui 1 ding Maintenance & 
Operati on Operation 

Transfer To: 

Office of Education Maintenance & 
Operation 

Prudential Building Class i f ied  Sa la r ies  Re1 i e f  Par t  284 185,000 
Operati on Time 

RBC: 197 



The Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Salary  Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  

Due t o  t h e  in t ense  competition i n  recrui tment  of  physicians and bas ic  
s c i e n t i s t s  who a r e  s p e c i a l i s t s  in t h e  cancer f i e l d ;  t h e  increased c o s t s  of 
l i v i n g  i n  t he  Houston area ;  and t h e  i n a b i l i t y  t o  f i l l  many e x i s t i n g  pos i t ions  
i t  i s  necessary t o  a d j u s t  t h e  s a l a r i e s  o f  t h e  s t a f f  personnel a s  itemized on 
the  following schedule t o  be e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permi s s i  ve Total 
Department Sal a ry  Augmentation Comp. Salary  Augmentation Comp. 

Medi c ine  

Asst.  I n t e r n i s t  
& Asst ,  Prof.  of 
Medi c ine  

Carl Pl ager  $27,000 $8,000 $35,000 $27,000 $9,900 $36,900 
Charl e s  Wiseman 

27,000 10,000 37,000 27,000 11,000 38,000 
John St roehle in  

32,000 15,000 47,000 32,000 16,500 48,500 

I n s t r u c t o r  in  
Medicine 

W i  l 1 i ams Vel asquez 
32,000 

Facul t y  Associate 
& Ins t ruc to r  in 
Medicine 

Brian Barnes 25,000 
George El ha j  26,500 

Pathology 

Assoc. Pathol sg i  s t  
& Prof. of Pathology 

Bruce Mackay 35,000 16,500 51,500 35,000 17,500 52,500 

Asst.  Pa thologis t  & 
Asst.  Prof. of  
Pathol ogy 

Barbara Osborne 
25,000 7,500 32,500 25,000 8,500 33,500 

AbbyMaizel 24,000 12,000 36,000 24,000 12,600 36,600 

Laboratory Medi c ine  -- 

Asst. Pa thologis t  & 
Wsst. Prof .  of  
Pathology 

Ehsan Youness 26,000 8,000 34,000 26,000 8,500 34,500 
CC-32 



The Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Salary  Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  Cont'd. 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permissive Total 
Department Salary  Augmentation Comp. Sal a ry  Augmentation Comp. 

Ped ia t r i c s  

Asst.  Ped ia t r i c i an  
& Asst.  Prof.  of 
Ped ia t r i c s  

Lawrence Frankel 
$25,000 $8,750 $33,750 $25,000 $9,750 $34,750 

Steven Cul b e r t  24,000 10,000 34,000 24,000 11,000 35,000 

Di agnost i c Radi 01 ogy 

Radiologist  & 
Prof. of  Radiology 

Gerald Dodd 51,000 24,000 75,000 51,000 25,500 76,500 

Radiologist  & 
Assoc. Prof.  of 
Radiology 

Luceil North 45,500 15,000 60,500 45,500 15,500 61,000 

Assoc, Radiologist  
& Assoc. Prof.  of  
Radi 01 ogy 

Herman Li bsh i t z  
42,250 21,000 63,250 42,250 21,750 64,000 

David Paulus 43,000 21,000 64,000 43,000 22,000 65,000 

Assoc. Radiologist  
& Wsst. Prof.  o f  
Radi ol ogy 

Marvin Lindell  41,500 19,500 61,000 41 ,500 20,000 61,500 

Assoc. Radiologist  
& Asst ,  Prof ,  of 
Radio1 ogy 

Barry Green 35,000 16,500 51,500 35,000 18,000 53,000 

Radiotherapy - 

Radiotherapist  & 
Prof. of Radiotherapy 

G i  S bert Fle tcher  
51,000 24,000 75,000 51,000 25,500 76,500 

E l  eanor Montague 
31 ,500 34,500 66,000 31 ,500 36,400 67,900 

Norah Tapley 46,500 23,000 69,500 46,500 24,500 71,000 
CC-33 



The Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Salary Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  Cont 'd.  

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permi s s i v e  Total 
Department Salary  Augmentation Comp. Salary  Augmentation Comp. 

Radiotherapy Cont ' d .  

Assoc. Radiotherapist  
& Assoc. Prof.  of 
Radiotherapy 

Howard Bark1 ey 
$38,500 $15,500 $54,000 $38,500 $1 7,450 $55,950 

Asst.  Radiotherapist  
& Asst.  Prof.  of 
Radiotherapy 

Je r ro l  d Saxton 31,000 12,000 43,000 31 ,000 13,950 44,950 

Surgery 

Surgeon & Prof. 
of  Surgery 

Richard Martin 52,000 26,000 78,000 52,000 27,900 79,900 
Marvin Romsdahl 

44,000 21,000 65,000 44,000 22,000 66,000 
Richard Jes se  50,000 25,000 75,000 50,000 26,500 76,500 
C l  i f t o n  Mountain 

44,500 . 20,000 64,500 44,500 21,000 65,500 

Assoc. Surgeon & 
Assoc. Prof.  of  
Surgery 

Robert Byers 37,500 18,000 55,500 37,500 19,900 57,400 
Kamal Mhalil 

( J t .  Appt.) 43,400 5,600 49,000 43,400 7,100 50,500 
M i  1 am Leavens 44,000 21,000 65,000 44,000 22,500 66,500 

Asst .  Surgeon & 
Asst,  Prof.  of 
Ophthalmol ogy 

Sue Ellen Young 
26,750 13,250 40,000 26,750 14,250 41,000 

Assoc. Biochemist & 
Asst.  Prof .  of 
Biochemistry 

Kenji Nishioka 28,500 28,500 29,000 29,000 



The Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Salary Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  Cont ' d. 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permissive Total 
Department Sal a ry  Augmentati on Comp . Sal a ry  Augmentation Comp. 

Anesthesiology 

Anesthesi ol ogi s t  & 
Assoc. Prof.  of  
Anesthesiology 

Hol l i s  E, Bivens 
$46,500 $22,500 $69,000 $46,500 $23,500 $70,000 

Anesthesiologi s t  & 
Asst. Prof .  of 
Anesthesiology 

Thomas Kain 41,500 18,000 59,500 41,500 18,500 60,000 

Assoc. Anesthesiol ogi s t  
& Asst.  Prof.  of 
Anesthesiology 

Robert Richardson 
40,000 19,000 59,000 40,000 20,000 60,000 

Asst. Anes thes io logis t  

Gynecology 

Asst.  Surgeon & 
Asst.  Prof .  of  
Gynecology 

Ral ph Freedman 34,000 8,000 42,000 34,000 9,000 43,000 

Assoc, Urologist  & 
Asst. Prof. of 
Urology 

Robert Bracken 36,000 18,000 54,000 36,000 19,500 55,500 

Asst. Urologist  & 
Asst.  Prof ,  of  
Ur-0log.y 

Andrew VsnEschenbach 
30,000 15,000 45,000 30,000 16,000 46,000 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Salary Increases fo r  Professional S ta f f  Cont'd. 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Perrnissi ve Total 
Department Sal ary Augmentation Comp. 

Perrni ss ive  Total 
Salary Augmentation Comp. 

Cancer Cl i nical 
Research Center 

I n t e rn i s t  & Prof. 
of Fledi cine 

Geral d Bodey $47,000 $1 5,000 $62,000 $47,000 $16,000 

Assoc. I n t e rn i s t  
& Assoc. Prof. of 
Medicine 

Manuel Val di vieso 
34,000 

Developmental 
Therapeuti cs 

I n t e rn i s t  & Prof. 
of Medicine 

Evan Hersh 42,000 20,000 
Kenneth McCredie 

38,500 18,000 

Assoc. I n t e rn i s t  
& Assoc. Prof. 
of Medicine 

Giora Mavligit 39,000 15,000 
Karel Dicke 39,500 8,000 

Assoc. I n t e rn i s t  
& Asst. Prof. 
of Medicine 

Stephen Richman 
36,000 8,000 

Assoc. I n t e rn i s t  
& Assoc. Prof. 
of Medicine 

Samuel Murphy 41,200 



The Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Sal a ry  Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  Cont Id. 

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permissive Total 
Department Salary  Augmentation Comp. Salary  Augmentation Comp. 

Devel opmental 
Therapeutics Cont ' d. 

Asst.  I n t e r n i s t  
& Asst .  Prof.  of 
Medi c ine  

Barthel Bar1 ogie  
( J t .  Appt.) $31,800 $7,200 $39,000 $31,800 $8,200 $40,000 

Fernando Cabani 11 a s  
32,000 7,000 39,000 32,000 8,000 40,000 

Axel Zander 31,000 6,000 37,000 31,000 7,000 38,000 
Gary Dosik 

( J t .  Appt.) 28,400 3,600 32,000 28,400 4,600 33,000 

Cell B io log i s t  & 
Prof. of Devel opmental 
Therapeutics  

Potu Rao 39,000 39,000 39,500 39,500 

Dental Oncology 

Dental Oncologist 
& Prof. of Dental 
Oncology 

Joe Drane 
( J t .  Appt. ) 45,000 2,000 47,000 45,000 3,000 48,000 

Assoc. Dental Oncologist 
(Maxil l o f a c i a l  ) & Assoc. 
Prof. of  Dental O~cology 
(Maxil l o f a c i a l  ) 

Victor Matal on 
( J t .  Appt.) 36,700 2,000 38,700 36,700 3,000 39,700 

Assoc. Dental Oncologist 
(General Dent is t ry)  & 
Assoc. Prof.  of Dental 
Oncology (General Dent is t ry)  

Thomas Daly 
( J t .  Appt.) 32,000 2,000 34,000 32,000 3,000 35,000 

Asst. Dental Oncologist 
(General Dentis try & Oral 
Pathology) & Asst.  Prof. 
of Dental Oncology 

Bela Toth 
( J t .  Appt.) 30,000 2,000 32,000 30,000 3,000 33,000 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting February 8-9, 1979 

Salary  Increases f o r  Professional  S t a f f  Cont 'd.  

1978-79 Original Budget 1978-79 Adjusted Budget 

Permissive Total Permissive Total 
Department Salary Augmentation Cornp. Sa lary  Augmentation Comp. 

Dental Oncology Cont'd. 

Asst.  Dental Oncologist 
(Maxi 11 o fac ia l  ) 

Ariyadasa Udagama 
$29,800 $2,000 $31,800 $29,800 $3,000 $32,800 

TOTALS $2,011,900 $ 7 7 m  $2,788,000 $2,012,900 $ 8 3 m  $2,851,950 

The source of funds f o r  t h e  requested increase  (annual r a t e s ) :  

Reserve f o r  Professional  S a l a r i e s  $1,000 

Physicians Referral Service  
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 62,950 

RBC 142 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
P. 0. Box 2003 ,  T y l e r ,  T e x a s  75710  

J a n u a r y  5 ,  1 9 7 9  

M r .  E. D. W a l k e r ,  C h a n c e l l o r  
The  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  T e x a s  S y s t e m  
6 0 1  C o l o r a d o  S t r e e t  
A u s t i n ,  T e x a s  7 8 7 0 1  

Dear M r .  W a l k e r :  

T h e  D o c k e t  f o r  t h e  F e b r u a r y  9 p  1939,  

m e e t i n g  o f  t h e  Board  o f  R e g e n t s  is s u b m i t t e d  

f o r  y o u r  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n  a n d  p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  

B o a r d .  

I recommend approval.  

S i n c e r e l y ,  
t 

G e o r g e  A. H u r s t ,  M.D. 
S u p e r i n t e n d e n t  

E n c l o s u r e  
GAH/DGD/gh 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 

DOCKET FOR FEBRUARY 9 ,  1 9 7 9  MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
P a g e  N o .  

Amendments t o  t h e  1 9 7 7 - 7 8  a n d  1978-79  O p e r a t i n g  
B u d g e t s  ( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  a n d  s t a f f  a p p o i n t m e n t s  
a n d  c h a n g e s  i n  s t a t u s  a n d  t r a n s f e r s  o f  f u n d s  w i t h i n  
e x i s t i n g  b u d g e t  t o t a l s )  HT- 3 

HT- 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78, and 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGETS

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 9, 1979

1977 - 78 Operating Budget

1. To provide the indicated departments with funds necessary to
meet their operational requirements for fiscal year 1977-78:

From:

General Administration
Office of the Superintendent

Maintenance and Operation
Office of the Administrator

Equipment
Personnel Office

Classified Salaries
Business Manager's Office

Classified Salaries
General Accounting

Classified Salaries
Internal Audit

Classified Salaries

Patient Services
Outpatient Treatment and Care

Classified Salaries
Inpatient Treatment and Care

Classified Salaries
Dental Section

Professional Salaries
Social Service Section

Maintenance and Operation
Physical Therapy Section

Classified Salaries
Volunteer and Chaplain Section

Maintenance and Operation

Education and Research
Library

Maintenance and Operation
Health Education

Classified Salaries

Physical Plant
General Plant Maintenance

Classified Salaries

Reserves
Reserved for Classified Salaries
Reserved for Equipment

Total

HT-3

$ 287.30

3,795.36

3,152.54

1,700.60

21,050.31

3,048.45

2,698.41

32,520.11

1,196.35

65.34

1,329.53

112.87

397.30

4,020.12

8,127.54

137,898.20
239,278.87

$460,679.20



To:

General Administration
Office of the Superintendent

Travel
Office of the Administrator

Professional Salaries
Maintenance and Operation

Personnel Office
Maintenance and Operation
Travel

Business Manager's Office
Maintenance and Operation
Travel

General Accounting
Maintenance and Operation
Travel

Purchasing and Supply
Maintenance and Operation
Travel

General Expense
PBX

Classified Salaries
Maintenance and Operation

Mail and Printing
Classified Salaries
Maintenance and Operation

Patient Services
Outpatient Treatment and Care

Maintenance and Operation
Travel

Inpatient Treatment and Care
Maintenance and Operation
Travel

Surgery Section
Maintenance and Operation

Cardiopulmonary Section
Maintenance and Operation

Pharmacy Section
Maintenance and Operation

Dental Section
Classified Salaries

Social Service Section
Travel

Occupational Therapy Section
Maintenance and Operation

Physical Therapy Section
Maintenance and Operation

Volunteer and Chaplain Section
Travel

Medical Information Section
Maintenance and Operation

HT-4

287.30

.04
32,921.59

775.14
1,482.76

1,258.32
442.28

7,663.71
906.60

11,457.61
1,022.39

570.82
2,477.63

1,408.40
14,619.43

1,829.49
868.92

161,674.72
3,959.15

7,400.81

17,031.19

30,068.98

1,196.35

65.34

894.64

1,329.53

112.87

63,894.68



Research and Education
Library

Travel
Health Education

Maintenance and Operation
Travel

Experimental Pathology/Environmental Sciences
Maintenance and Operation

Physical Plant
General Plant Maintenance

Wages
Maintenance and Operation
Travel

Security
Classified Salaries
Maintenance and Operation

Power Plant
Classified Salaries

Motor Pool
Maintenance and Operation

Purchased Utilities
Utilities

Laundry and Sewing Room
Maintenance and Operation

Total
(RBC# 31)

1978-79 Operating Budget

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

2523

397.30

3,404.55
615.57

1,370.24

2,838.93
41,085.64

314.92

2,072.00
1,278.43

5,288.61

3,833.82

22,259.82

8,298.68

$460,679.20

Office of the Administrator

1. To increase the annual salary of David S. Turman, Hospital
Administrator, in the Office of the Administrator from an annual sal­
ary rate of $32,000 (paid $30,000 from Office of the Administrator
and $2,000 from Permissive Augmentation) to $33,920 ($31,920 from
Office of the Administrator - Other Staff Salaries and $2,000 from
Permissive Augmentation). Funds needed for this increase are provid­
ed by transfer from Office of the Administrator - Classified Salar­
ies. This change effective December 1, 1978. (RBC 15).

2. To increase the annual salary of Gran Ferrell, III, Assistant
Administrator, in the Office of the Administrator from an annual sal­
ary rate of $27,430 to $29,350. Funds needed for this increase are
provided by transfer from Office of the Administrator - Classified
Salaries. This change effective December 1, 1978. (RBC 16).
Personnel Office
3. To increase the annual salary of Glenn Underwood, Director of
Personnel in the Personnel Office from an annual salary rate of
$20,000 to $21,200. Funds needed for this increase are provided by
transfer from Personnel Office - Classified Salaries. This change
effective December 1, 1978. (RBC 17).
Business Manager's Office
4. To increase the annual salary of Dan G. Davis, Business Manager
in the Business Manager's Office from $26,375 to $28,295. Funds for
this increase are provided by transfer from Department of Accounting
- Other Staff Salaries. This change effective December 1, 1978.
(RBC 14).

HT-5



Grants Management
5. To appoint Grady Faulk, Jr., as Grants Manager in the Department
of Grants Management 85% time an annual full time salary rate of
$26,268 effective October 1, 1978. Funds for this appointment are
available by transfer from the Departmental Classified Salaries
Account to the Other Staff Salaries Account. (RBC 20a).
PATIENT SERVICES

Outpatient Treatment and Care

6. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. Charles Spivey, chest
physician in the department of Outpatient Treatment and Care from
$51,600 (paid $8,460 from Outpatient Treatment and Care - Profession­
al Salaries, $33,840 from Tyler Asbestos Workers Program, and $9,300
from Permissive Augmentation) to $53,520 (paid $8,460 from Outpatient
Treatment and Care - Professional Salaries, $33,840 from Tyler Asbes­
tos Workers Program, and $11,220 from Permissive Augmentation).
Funds in the amount of $1,760 for this increase are provided from
Permissive Augmentation through transfer of MSRDP funds. Change
effective October 1, 1978. (RBC 6).

7. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. Ivan Cushing, chest
physician in the department of Outpatient Treatment and Care from
$45,750 (paid $36,960 from Outpatient Treatment and Care - Profess­
ional Salaries and $8,790 from Permissive Augmentation) to $47,670
(paid $36,960 from Outpatient Treatment and Care - Professional Sal­
aries and $10,710 from Permissive Augmentation). Funds in the amount
of $1,760 for this increase are provided from Permissive Augmentation
through transfer of MSRDP funds. Change effective October 1, 1978.
(RBC 9).
Inpatient Treatment and Care
8. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. Joseph A. Massa,
chest physician in the department of Inpatient Treatment and Care
from $45,750 (paid $36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care - Pro­
fessional Salaries and $8,790 from Permissive Augmentation) to
$47,670 (paid $36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care - Profession­
al Salaries and $10,710 from Permissive Augmentation). Funds in the
amount of $1,760 for this increase are provided from Permissive
Augmentation through transfer of MSRDP funds. Change effective
October 1, 1978. (RBC 7).

9. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. George o. Crisp,
chest physician in the department of Inpatient Treatment and Care
from $45,750 (paid $36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care - Pro­
fessional Salaries and $8,790 from Permissive Augmentation) to
$46,750 (paid $36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care - Profession­
al Salaries and $9,790 from Permissive Augmentation). Funds in the
amount of $916.63 for this increase are provided from Permissive Aug­
mentation through transfer of MSRDP funds. Change effective October
1, 1978. (RBC 10).

10. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. P. LeMon Clark, chest
physician in the department of Inpatient Treatment and Care from
$46,750 (paid $36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care ­
Professional Salaries and $9,790 from Permissive Augmentation) to
$48,670 (paid $36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care ­
Professional Salaries and $11,710 from Permissive Augmentation).
Funds in the amount of $1,760 for this increase are provided from
Permissive Augmentation through transfer of MSRDP funds. Change
effective October 1, 1978. (RBC 11).

HT-6



11. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. Chai Ho Ahn, chest
physician in the department of Inpatient Treatment and Care from
$45,750 (paid $36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care - Profession­
al Salaries and $8,790 from Permissive Augmentation) to $47,670 (paid
$36,960 from Inpatient Treatment and Care - Professional Salaries and
10,710 from Permissive Augmentation). Funds in the amount of $1,760
for this increase are provided from Permissive Augmentation through
transfer of MSRDP funds. Change effective October 1, 1978. (RBC
13) •
Laboratory Section
12. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. Leroy Hieger, Chief
Pathologist in the Laboratory Section from $56,390 (paid $43,715 from
Laboratory Section - Professional Salaries and $12,675 from Permis­
sive Augmentation) to $58,310 (paid $43,715 from Laboratory Section ­
Professional Salaries and $14,595 from Permissive Augmentation).
Funds in the amount of $1,760 for this increase are provided from
Permissive Augmentation through transfer of MSRDP funds. Change
effective October 1, 1978. (RBC 8).
Radiology Section
13. To increase the annual compensation of Dr. James Anderson, Radi­
ologist in the Department of Radiology from $58,750 (paid $42,075
from Radiology - Professional Salaries and $16,675 from Permissive
Augmentation) to $60,670 (paid $42,075 from Department of Radiology
Professional Salaries and $18,595 from Permissive Augmentation).
Funds in the amount of $1,760 for this increase are provided from
Permissive Augmentation through transfer of MSRDP funds. Change
effective October 1, 1978. (RBC 12).
Admissions and Insurance
14. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,030 from Classified Salaries
- Inpatient Treatment and Care to Classified Salaries - Admissions
and Insurance to provide funds for the addition of a Clerk III at an
annual rate of $8,436 effective November 1, 1978. (RBC 18).
EDUCATION AND RESEARCH

Cell Biology/Environmental Sciences

15. To increase the annual salary of Marion G. Williams, Associate
Research Scientist in the department of Cell Biology/Environmental
Sciences from an annual salary rate of $21,400 to $22,400. Funds
needed for this increase are provided by transfer of Classified Sala­
ries - Cell Biology/Environmental Sciences. This increase is effec­
tive November 1, 1978. (RBC 20).
GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES

Housekeeping
16. To appoint Mr. Bobby R. Carter to the position of Director of
Housekeeping in the department of Housekeeping at an annual rate of
$16,500 effective October 23, 1978. Funds for this appointment are
provided by transfer from the Classified Salaries Account to the Pro­
fessional Salaries Account. (RBC 21).
Computer Resources Section
17. Transfer of funds in the amount of $23,638 ($4,000 from Mainten­
ance and Operation and $19,638 from Classified Salaries) from General
Accounting to Computer Resources ($4,000 to Maintenance and Operation
and $19,638 to Classified Salaries) to transfer the classified posi­
tions of Keypunch Operator III and two Keypunch Operator II's at an
annual salary of $26,184 and the related Maintenance and Operation
Funds effective December 1, 1978. This change effects the reorgani­
zation of functions under the department of Computer Resources. (RBC
19) •

HT-7



1

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT

Meeting of February 9, 1979

INDEX

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31,1978

PAGE
L &I REPORT

1.

2.

Report on Securities Transactions

Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and
Ava il ab1e Fund

2

6

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1978

1.

2.

Report on Securities Transactions

Cash Statement -Permanent Fund and
Available Fund

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

8

13

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 3l~ 1978

l.

2.

Report on Securities Transactions

Securities Transactions Detail

15

19

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1978

l.

2.

Report on Securities Transactions

Securities Transactions Detail

24

28



2

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT

For Month Ended October 31, 1978

1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

2527

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in October, 1978.
The Executive Director for Investments and Trusts recommends approval by the
Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 10/31/77 10/31/77 10/31/78 10/31/78

DEBT SECURITIES:
U. S. Government Obligations--

Treasury Bonds $124,021,370.51 6.54% $ 159,992,669.60 7.02%
Various Government

Guaranteed Bonds 134,485,406.58 8.24 154,334,107.00 8.27
FHA Mortgages 9,168,499.49 7.01 8,012,912.81 6.95

TOTAL - U. S. Government
Obligations 267,675,276.58 7.41 322,339,689.41 7.62

Other Government Agencies
(Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 9.10 1,000,000.00 9.10

Corporate Bonds 292,492,075.00 6.23 297,597,342.50 6.28

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 561,167,351.58 6.80 620,937,031.91 6.98

EQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 8,083,090.00 5.72 6,783,090.00 5.58
Convertible Preferred Stocks 2,434,505.43 4.31 2,434,505.43 4.31
Common Stocks 338,085,274.97 5.35 368~097,179.04 5.89

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 348,602,870.40 5.35 377,314,774.47 5.87

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 909,770,221.98 6.24 998,251,806.38 6.56

CASH &EQUIVALENT:
Short Term U. S. Government

Obligations 7,060,310.52 7.43 13 , 51 0,134. 18 8.04
Short Term Corporate Bonds 6,000,000.00 7.19 494,310.07 5.68
Commercial Paper 34,720,000.00 6.26 51,973,000.00 8.55
Investment Transactions--

Accounts Receivable -0- 13,000.00
Cash (Interest Bearing) 1,073,348.63 2,412,392.65

TOTAL - CASH &EQUIVALENT 48,853,659.15 6.52 68,402,836.90 8.42

TOTAL - SECURITIES,
CASH &EQUIVALENT $958,623,881.13 6.25% $1,066,654,643.28 6.68%

Indicated Annual Income
for Ensuing 12 Months $59,913,993.00 $71 ,252,530.00



3

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
(October, 1978)

Purchases:

U. S. Government Obligations
Direct
Guaranteed

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations

Common Stocks

TOTAL PURCHASES

Maturities and Prepayments:

U. S. Government Obligations
Guaranteed

GNMA Pools
FHA Mortgages
Other

TOTAL

Net Commercial Paper

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

Cost

$ 6,779,207.25
2,710,000.00

9,489,207.25

4,493,336.50

$13,982,543.75

Proceeds

$ 289,227.74
89,058.50

107,124.05

485,410.29

8,173,000.00

$8,658,410.29

Yield
at Cost

8.66%
8.80

8.70

4.30

7.29%

Gain
or

(Loss)

$463.81
-0-
-0-

$463.81

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE

September 30, 1978 Balance

Additions (October, 1978)
Realized Net Gain or (Loss)

on Security Transactions
From General Land Office
From Sale of Sand, Gravel, etc.
From Sulphur Royalties
From Water Royalties and Rights
From Water Lease Rentals
From Brine Royalties

October 31,1978 Balance

$ 463.81
6,660,047.25

3,360.15
57,232.64
15,102.70

100.00
2,352.43

$1,059,915,984.30

6,738,658.98

$1,066,654,643.28



4

8.66%

Yield
at Cost

$6,779,207.2599.69

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(October, 1978)

______ . Descriptioll_____ -P..rice Total Net Cost
!J._:-~-----'§91 ER NM ENT --.9J3LI G~JJ_O NS__I~t!_~ t and Guara nteed) :

Long Term Treasuries (Di re_ct)
8-5/8% Bonds, due 11/15/93

Par Value
or

No. Shares

$6,800,000

Various Long Term (Guaranteed)
2,710,000 DOTCO ONE, Inc. Ship Financing Bonds,

1978 Series, 8.80% SF Bonds,
due 7/1/03 100.00 2,710,000.00 8.80

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Direct and Guaranteed) $9,489,207.25 8.70%

COMMON STOCKS:

9,600 Shs. Atlantic Richfield Co. 52.48 $ 503,762.00 4.57%
14,400 Dun &Bradstreet Companies, Inc. 35.23 507,344.50 3.97
33,600 General Mills, Inc. 30.18 1,014,154.50 3.84
12,300 Lincoln National Corp. 39.64 487,529.00 6.05
7,900 Marsh &McLennan Companies, Inc. 63.18 499,122.00 4.43

27,000 Norton Simon, Inc. 18.55 500,905.00 4.96
17,100 PepsiCo, Inc. 28.82 492,769.50 3.47
34,700 Ralston Purina Co. 14.06 487,750.00 3.56

TOTAL - Common Stocks $4,493,336.50 4.30%



5

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(October, 1978)

Total Net Gain or
'ar Value Description Price Proceeds (Los.u

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENT~

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) :

Various Long Term
$463.81289,227.74 GNMA Pass-Throughs, Various Pools 100.00 $289,227.74

3,000.00 Merchant Marine Bonds, 653 Leasing Co.
(Sun Shipbuilding &Dry Dock Co.)
7.85%, due 10/31/89 100.00 3,000.00 -0-

33,500.00 Robert E. Lee, Inc.
10% Ship Financing Bonds,
Natchez Series, due 9/30/99 100.00 33,500.00 -0-

17,131.25 Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.
(Owner Trustee) Shipmor Associates,
8.20% Ship Financing Bonds,
Series C, Issue II, due 10/20/02 100.00 17,131.25 -0-

10,000.00 Boston VlCC Tankers Inc. II,
Ship Financing Bonds, Issue II,
Series A, 8-7/8% SF Bonds,
due 10/9/00 100.00 10,000.00 -0-

43,492.80 The Western Co. of North America,
Merchant Marine Bonds,
Western Pacesetter III Series,
9-1/2%, due 9/26/89 100.00 43,492.80 -0-

TOTAL - Various Long Term 396,351.79 463.81

FHA Mortgages
89,058.50 Principal Payments 100.00 89,058.50 -0-

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Guaranteed) $485,410.29 $463.81

NET DECREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER:

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 10/31/78:

American Express Credit Corp.
Associates Corp. of North America
C.I.T. Financial Corp.
Ford Motor Credit Co.
General Electric Credit Corp.
General Motors Acceptance Corp.
Walter E. Heller &Co.
Montgomery Ward Credit Corp.
J. C. Penney Financial Corp.
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp.

$8,173,000.00

Book Value

$ 5,975,000.00
2,500,000.00
5,000,000.00
8,113, 000.00
7,800,000.00
4,700,000.00
2,000,000.00
5,405,000.00
4,796,000.00
5,684,000.00

$51,973,000.00



6

CASH STATEMENT
October 31,1978

RECEIPTS:

From General Land Office

From Sale of Sand, Gravel, etc.

From Sulphur Royalties

From Water Royalties and Rights

From Water Lease Rentals

From Brine Royalties

From Disposition of Securities:

u. S. Government Obligations
Various Guaranteed Bonds
GNMA Principal Payments
FHA Mortgages

Commercial Paper (Net)

Interest Collected:

U. S. Government Obligations
Treasury Securities
Various Guaranteed Bonds
GNMA Interest Payments
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:

Common Stocks

Convertible Preferred Stocks

Amortization of Premium

Permanent Available
Fund Fund

$ 6,660,047.25

3,360.15

57,232.64

15,102.70

100.00

2,352.43

107,124.05
289,227.74
89,058.50

8,173,000.00

$ 30,281.24
628,475.34
231,285.55
43,196.74

1,279,178.30

534,054.16

1,435,860.06

26,212.50

3,685.50

TOTAL RECEIPTS 15,400,290.96 $4,208,543.89

Cash on Hand 10/1/78 (Interest Bearing) 1,083,775.90

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH $16,484,066.86



7

CASH STATEMENT
October 31,1978

(Continued)

Permanent
Fund

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:

Available
Fund

U. S. Government Obligations
Treasury Securities
Various Guaranteed Bonds

Common Stocks

Amortization of Discount

To Clear Out Available Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Cash and Receivables 10/31/78:

Cash on Hand (Interest Bearing)

Accounts Receivable

TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH AND
RECEIVABLES

$ 6,779,207.25
2,710,000.00

4,493,336.50

76,130.46

14,058,674.21

2,412,392.65

13,000.00

2,425,392.65

$16,484,066.86

$4,208,543.89

$4,208,543.89



8

For Month Ended November 30, 1978

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in November, 1978.
The Executive Director for Investments and Trusts recommends approval by the
Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 11/30/77 11/30/77 11/30/78 11/30/78

DEBT SECURITIES:
U. S. Government Obligations--

Treasury Bonds $124,163,404.82 6.54% $ 169,173,386.33 7.14%
Various Government

Guaranteed Bonds 138,901,748.80 8.24 155,592,162.08 8.24
FHA Mortgages 9,134,903.57 7.01 7,975,981.18 6.95

TOTAL - U. S. Government
Obligations 272,200,057.19 7.42 332,741,529.59 7.65

Other Government Agencies
(Non-Guaranteed)

Corporate Bonds

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES

EQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures
Convertible Preferred Stocks
Common Stocks

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS

CASH &EQUIVALENT:
Short Term U. S. Government

Obligations
Short Term Corporate Bonds
Commercial Paper
Cash (Interest Bearing)

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT

1,000,000.00

292,557,399.81

565,757,457.00

8,083,090.00
2,434,505.43

343,193,305.47

353,71 a,900.90

919,468,357.90

7,064,387.91
3,000,000.00

35,004,000.00
303,539.65

45,371,927.56

9.10

6.23

6.81

5.72
4.31
5.43

5.43

6.28

7.43
8.88
6.57

6.84

1,000,000.00

297,685,978.00

631,427,507.59

6,783,090.00
2,434,505.43

370,184,116.54

379,401 ,711 .97

1,010,829,219.56

13,526,477.57
494,310.07

46,694,000.00
328,467.99

61,043,255.63

9.10

6.28

7.01

5.58
4.31
5.91

5.89

6.59

8.04
5.68
9.10

8.83

TOTAL - SECURITIES,
CASH &EQUIVALENT $964,840,285.46 6.31% $1,071,872,475.19 6.71%

Indicated Annual Income
for Ensuing 12 Months $60,881,422.00 $72,137,018.00



9

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
(November, 1978)

Cost
Purchases:

Yield
at Cost

U. S. Government Obligations
Direct

Common Stocks

TOTAL PURCHASES

Maturities and Prepayments:

U. S. Government Obligations
Guaranteed

GNMA Pools
FHA Mortgages

TOTAL

Net Commercial Paper

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

Par Exchanged

$2,000,000

$10,666,612.85

2,086,937.50

$12,753,550.35

Proceeds

$ 354,787.64
49,628.48

404,416.12

5,279,000.00

$5,683,416.12

BOND EXCHANGES

8.85%

5.16

8.25%

Gain
or

(Loss)

$4,555.39
-0-

$4,555.39

Increase in
Annual Income

$15,898.87

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE

October 31, 1978 Balance

Additions (November, 1978)
Realized Net Gain or (Loss)

on Security Transactions
From General Land Office
From Sulphur Royalties
From Sale of Sand, Gravel, etc.
From Water Royalties and Rights
From Brine Royalties

November 30, 1978 Balance

$ 4,555.39
5,164,007.25

32,919.64
7,064.70
6,454.30
2,830.63

$1,066,654,643.28

5,21 7,831 . 91

$1,071,872,475.19



10

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(November, 1978)

Par Value
or

No. Shares Description Price
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Direct):

2535

Yield
Total Net Cost at Cost

i

$3,000,000
2,000,000
5,780,000

Long Term Treasuries
8-3/4% Notes, due 11/15/88
8-5/8%'Bonds, due 11/15/93
8-3/4% Bonds, due 11/15/08-03

99.52
98.26
98.89

$ 2,985,590.00
1,965,156.25
5,715,866.60

8.82%
8.84
8.86

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Direct)

COMMON STOCKS:

$10,666,612.85 8.85%

25,000 Shs.
3,300 "
7,000 II

15,500 II

8,500 II

14,900 II

Arizona Public Service Co.
Baxter Travenol Laboratories, Inc.
Gannett Co., Inc.
Kellogg Co.
Merck &Co., Inc.
PepsiCo, Inc.

19.63
39.85
42.17
18.09
59.12
25.95

$ 490,625.00
131,514.50
295,190.00
280,395.00
502,537.50
386~675.50

9.58%
1.00
3.32
6.63
3.21
3.85

TOTAL - Common Stocks

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:

$2,000,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

$2,086,937.50 5.16%

$2,053,543.80



11

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(November. 1978)

Total Net Gain or
Par Value Descri pti on Price Proceeds .(loss)

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) :

Various Long Term
$354,787.64 GNMA Pass-Throughs, Various Pools 100.00 $354.787.64 $4,555.39

FHA Mortgages
49,628.48 Principal Payments 100.00 49.628.48 -0-

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligations
(Guaranteed) $404,416.12 $4,555.39

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:

$2,000,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

NET DECREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER:

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS Jj/30/78:

American Express Credit Corp.
Associates Corp. of North America
C.I.T. Financial Corp.
Ford Motor Credit Co.
General Electric Credit Corp.
General Motors Acceptance Corp.
Montgomery Ward Credit Corp.
J. C. Penney Financial Corp.
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp.
Walter E. Heller &Co.

$1,983,631.30

$5,279,000.00

Book Value

$ 6,096,000.00
2,700,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,413,000.00
6,000,000.00
6,400,000.00
2,105,000.00
3,796,000.00
5,984,000.00
3,200,000.00

$46,694,000.00



PAR
VAlliE

ISSUE
EXCHANGED

DESCRIPTION

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
(November, 1978)

BOND EXCHANGES

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

MKT
yTITD

IN­
CREASE

BOOK
YTITi)

IN­
CREASE

NEW
BOOK
YTITD

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

Total Exchange of U.S. Treasuries for U.S. Govt. Obligations

$459,672.11 0.60% 0.65% 5.65%
$3,686.67*

(fota1 Income
Improvement)

$478,307.11

$1,003,549.46 $"1,061,634.46 2.01% 1.00% 5.20% -'

$ 7,683.05*
N

501,774.73 532,237.23 2.01% 1. 14% 5.34%
$ 4,529.15*

$1,505,324.19 $1,593,871.69 $12,212.20*
(Tota1 Income
Improvement)

Mountain States Tel. &Tel. Co.
5% Debs., due 4/1/00

U. S. Treasuries for U. S. Government Obligations

GNMA Participation Certif.
6.05%, due 2/1/88

GNMA Participation Certif.
6.20%, due 8/12/88

U. S. Steel Corp.
4-5/8% Sub. Debs.,

due 1/1/96

U. S. Treasury Bonds
4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87

U. S. Treasury Bonds
4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87

500,000

$500,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

*Tota1 Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.



13

CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1978

RECEIPTS:---
From General Land Office

From Sulphur Royalties

From Sale of Sand, Gravel, etc.

From Water Royalties and Rights

From Brine Royalties

From Disposition of Securities:

u. S. Government Obligations
GNMA Principal Payments
FHA Mortgages

Commercial Paper (Net)

Interest Collected:

U. S. Government Obligations
Treasury Securities
Various Guaranteed Bonds
GNMA Interest Payments
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:

Common Stocks

Amortization of Premium

Accounts Receivable Collected

Permanent Available
Fund Fund

$ 5,164,007.25

32,919.64

7,064.70

6,454.30

2,830.63

354,787.64
49,628.48

5,279,000.00

$1,929,855.79
1,828,275.50

229,455.28
58,085.39

1,415,423.69

348,526.05

463,735.15

306.83

13,000.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS 10,909,999.47 $6,273,356.85

Cash on Hand 11/1/78 (Interest Bearing) 2,412,392.65

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH $13,322,392.12



14

CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1978

(Continued)

Permanent
Fund

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:

Available
Fund

U. S. Government Obligations
Treasury Securities

Common Stocks

Bonds Exchanged In (Net Disbursement)

Amortization of Discount

To Clear Out Available Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

$10,666,612.85

2,086,937.50'

69,912.50

170,461.28

12,993,924.13

$6,273,356.85

$6,273,356.85

Cash on Hand 11/30/78 (Interest Bearing) 328,467.99

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH $13,322,392.12



15

For Month Ended October 31,1978

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in October, 1978.
The Executive Director for Investments and Trusts recommends approval by the
Board of Regents of these transactions.

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Par Value Description and Fund
(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW)

PURCHASES

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATION~ (Direct):

$100,000 HMS - The R. H. Troop Urology Laboratory
Fund

CORPORATE BONDS:

Yield
Total Net Cost at Cost

$ 99,750.00 8.65%

128,000
72,000
31,000

55,000

Ima Hogg Foundation
Ronya and George Kozmetsky Endowment Fund
The L. D. and Marie Gale Unitrust

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds

COMMON STOCKS:
Common Trust Fund

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED IN

Common Trust Fund

128,000.00
72,000.00
30,535.00

230,535.00

688,934.50

$1,019,219.50

$41,273.28

9.00%
9.00
9.03

9.00%

3.99%

77 ,100

7,300

42,300

310,000

SHORT TERM PAPER:

SRAC 8.60% Note, due 10/26/78 $ 77,100.00
($ 7,300 - The L. D. and Marie Gale Unitrust

69,800 - GMB - .Libbie Moody Thompson Trust)
SRAC 8.60% Note, due 10/26/78 7,300.00
(Common Trust Fund bought from Gale Unitrust

on 10/18/78)
SRAC 8.60% Note, due 10/26/78 42,300.00
(GMB - Libbie Moody Thompson Trust bought

from Common Trust Fund on 10/20/78)
GE Credit 8.55% Note, due 11/2/78 310,000.00
($ 50,000 - Common Trust Fund

232,100 - Ima Hogg Foundation
1,200 - Ruth Maurine Martin Trust

26,700 - GMB - Libbie Moody Thompson Trust)

8.63%

8.63

8.63

8.61



16

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Continued)
(October, 1978)

Par Value Description and Fund
SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued)

Yield
Total Net Cost at Cost

$ 23,300

800

180,000

286,000

188,100

173,400

87,700

Walter E. Heller 7.90% Note, due 11/6/78 $ 23,300.00
(Common Trust Fund bought from Gale Unitrust

on 10/18/78)
FMC 8.85% Note, due 11/16/78 800.00
($100 - Student Property Deposit Scholarship

Fund
700 - William Stamps Farish Chair in

Geology)
FMC 8.90% Note, due 11/21/78 180,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)
Walter E. Heller 8-7/8% Note, due 11/30/78 286,000.00
($251,000 - AH - D.B. Lane Cancer Research

Fund Professorship for Leukemia
Research

25,000 - AH - Carl B. and Florence E. King
Foundation Endowment Fund in
Support of the High School Summer
Student Program in Biomedical
Sciences

10,000 - UTEP - Mike Brumbelow-Ross Moore
Memorial Scholarship Fund)

Capital National Bank 8.62% CD, due 11/30/78 188,100.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
Cullen Center Bank &Trust, Houston, Texas

8-3/4% CD, due 11/30/78 173,400.00
($149,200 - Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts
4,000 - Office of Investments, Trusts &

Lands - Suspense Account
2,200 - Wilhelmina Pegram Robertson

Scholarship Fund
2,000 - Student Property Deposit Scholar­

ship Fund
1,000 - OMS - The William Buchanan Chair

in Internal Medicine
11,000 - GMB - Hambrock-McGanity Awards in

Obstetrics and Gynecology
4,000 - UTn - The University of Texas at

Dallas Woman!s Club - Amelia A.
Lundell Textbook Scholarship Fund)

American National Bank 9.10% CO, due 11/30/78 87,700.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

8.06%

8.92

8.97

8.99

8.62

8.75

9.10



17

Par Value

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(October, 1978)

Description and Fund
Total Net

Proceeds
Gain or

(Loss)

Yield
at Sale
Price

$ 25,000

3,300

SALES

CORPORATE BONDS:

Common Trust Fund

Bonds Received by Gift or Bequest

TOTAL - All Corporate Bonds

COMMON STOCKS:

Common Trust Fund $112,716.21 $7,443.99 2.13%
GMB - Cecil H. and Ida M. Green Chair -

Marine Biomedical Institute 2,255.80 437.28
OMS - Eugene McDermott Chair for the

Center for the Study of Human
Growth and Development 2,503.50 572.59

U.T.Dallas - Cecil H. and Ida M. Green
Honors Chair in the Natural Sciences 1,703.42 310.59

32,321.71
1,089.66

2,860.91

392.36

1,923.83

797.96
45,585.53

1,372

55,000

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS
(Guaranteed) :

GNMA Prepayments-­

Common Trust Fund
OMS - The William Buchanan Chair in

Internal Medicine
Student Property Deposit Scholarship

Fund - Temporary
Reserve for Possible Fire Losses ­

Temporary Student Housing Units
Student Property Deposit Scholarship

Fund
Texas Union Building Fund
Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Guaranteed)

CORPORATE BONDS:

Common Trust Fund

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT

Common Trust Fund

$32,321. 71

1,089.66

2,860.91

392.36

1,923.83
797.96

45,585.53

$84,971.96

$1,372.00

$42,371.83

$184.47

10.71

68.66

4.08

14.01
61.60

626.01

$969.54

$ --



18

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued)
(October, 1978)

Total Net
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds

SHORT TERM PAPER:

$100,000 FMC 7.85% Note, due 10/2/78 $100,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)

200,000 Walter E. Heller 8% Note, due 10/5/78 200,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)

77,100 SRAC 7.85% Note, due 10/11/78 77,100.00
(Common Trust Fund)

5,000 Walter E. Heller 8-1/4% Note, due 10/12/78 5,000.00
(Murray Case Sells Foundation Student

Loan Fund)
100,000 Walter E. Heller 8-3/8% Note, due 10/12/78 100,000.00

(HMS - The R. H. Troop Urology Laboratory
Fund - Prepaid on 10/10/78)

35,000 SRAC 7-3/4% Note, due 10/16/78 35,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)

6,000 FMC 7.85% Note, due 10/17/78 6,000.00
(Ima Hogg Foundation)

72,000 GMAC 8.35% Note, due 10/23/78 72,000.00
(Ronya and George Kozmetsky Endowment Fund)

231,000 FMC 7.85% Note, due 10/25/78 231,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)

1,000 SRAC 8.60% Note, due 10/26/78 1,000.00
($900 - Common Trust Fund

100 - GMB - Libbie Moody Thompson Trust)
7,300 SRAC 8.60% Note, due 10/26/78 7,300.00

(The L. D. and Marie Gale Unitrust sold to
Common Trust Fund on 10/18/78)

42,300 SRAC 8.60% Note, due 10/26/78 42,300.00
(Common Trust Fund sold to GMB - Libbie

Moody Thompson Trust on 10/20/78)
1,000 American Express 8.40% Note, due 10/26/78 1,000.00

(Ima Hogg Foundation)
128,000 Walter E. Heller 7.90% Note, due 10/31/78 128,000.00

(Ima Hogg Foundation - Prepaid on 10/24/78)
23,300 Walter E. Heller 7.90% Note due 11/6/78 23,300.00

(The L. D. and-Marie Gale Unitrust sold to
Common Trust Fund on 10/18/78)

118,000 GMAC 8.55% Note, due 11/6/78 118,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Prepaid at 8.45% on

10/27/78 )

-2543



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(October, 1978)

PAR
VALUE

$14,000

21,000

15,000

BOND EXCHANGES

MKT BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD YIELD NEH

ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- IN- BOOK
EXCHAJ.'JGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE CREASE YIELD

Duquesne Light Co. Massachusetts Electric Co. $ 9,788.10 $ 9,600.78 .91% .69% 8.21%
5% SF Debs., due 3/1/10 4-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 9/1/92 $ 68.54*

Public Service Electric & Massachusetts Electric Co. 16,876.22 16,767.44 .07% .08% 6.62%
Gas Co. 4-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 9/1/92 $ 15.82*

4-3/8% 1st &Ref. Mtge.,
due 8/1/92

-'

Pacific Gas &Electric Co. Utah Power &Light Co. 12,126.19 11,596.24 .15% .25% 7.85% ~

5% 1st &Ref. Mtge., 4-7/8% 1st Mtge., due 9/1/90 $ 35.08*
due 6/1/89

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.

5,000

$55,000

United States Steel Corp. Baltimore Gas &Electric Co.
4-5/8% Sub. Debs., due 1/1/96 4-1/2% 1st &Ref. SF Debs.,

due 7/15/94

3,581.32

$42,371.83

3,308.82

$41,273.28

.90% .83% 8.41%
$ 30.65*

$150.09*
(Total Income
Improvement)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND (Continued)
(October, 1978)

PAR
VALUE

$25,000

BOND SALES

ISSUE

Lone Star Gas Co. 7-1/4% SF Debs., due 12/15/93

PROCEEDS

$23,000.00

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$1,996.89

. YIELD
AT SALE

PRICE

8.18%

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

$32,321. 71
1,372.00

$33,693.71

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools
Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96

$32,321.71
1,372.00

$33,693.71

$184.47 -

$184.47



/ BOND PURCHASES
(October, 1978)

PAR COST YIELD
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL AT COST---

IMA HOGG FOUNDATION:

$128,000 Household Finance Corp. 9% Debs., due 10/15/85 100.00 $128;000.00 9.00%

U. T. AUSTIN - RONYA AND GEORGE KOZMETSKY ENDOWMENT FUND:

$72 ,000

$31 ,000

$100,000

Household Finance Corp. 9% Debs., due 10/15/85

U. T. AUSTIN - THE L. D. AND MARIE GALE UNITRUST:

Tenneco Inc. 8-7/8% Debs., due 4/15/03

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL - THE R. H. TROOP UROLOGY LABORATORY FUND:

U. S. Treasury 8-5/8% Bonds, due 11/15/93

STOCK RECEIVED
(October, 1978)

100.00

98.50

99.75

$72,000.00

$30,535.00

$99,750.00

9.00%

9.03%

8.65%

N
-'

158 Shs.

MIKE HOGG FUND:

Envirosearch Corp. Common Stock (Received as a result of conversion of
Cresson Consolidated, Inc. Capital Stock
and liquidation thereof)



GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - CECIL H. AND IDA M. GREEN CHAIR - MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE:

The Common Fund $2,255.80

PAR
VAWE.

$3,300

NO. SOLD

2.2328
Units

BOND SALES
(October, 1978)

ISSUE
BONDS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

U. T. AUSTIN - WILHELMINA PEGRAM ROBERTSON SCHOLARSHIP FUND:

United States Steel Corp. 4-5/8% Sub. Debs., due 1/1/96

STOCK SALES
(October, 1978)

ISSUE

PROCEEDS

$2,216.75

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROF IT OR (LOSS)

$437.28

N
N

2.4780
Units

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - EUGENE McDERMOTT CHAIR FOR THE CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF HUMAN GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT:

The Common Fund $2,503.50 $572.59

1.6861
Units

U. T. DALLAS - CECIL H. AND IDA M. GREEN HONORS CHAIR IN THE NATURAL SCIENCES:

The Common Fund $1,703.42 $310.59

200 Shs.

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

IMA HOGG FOUNDATION:

Santa Fe Industries, Inc. Common Stock $7,153.25



NO. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

NET SALES PROCEEDS

~.

50 Shs. Teledyne, Inc. Common Stock
Proceeds distributed at donor's request to the following:

Chancellor's Council - Special Memorial Fund -
Gutenberg Bible. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,004.93

U. T. Austin - President's Associates. . . . 1,002.46
U. T. Austin - College of Business Administration

Foundation - Various Donors ..... -. . . . .. .. 1,002.47
U. T. Austin - Jennie and Carl Sundberg Scholarship Fund. 1,002.47

u. T. AUSTIN - ALFRED AND NELLIE KING GRADUATE FELLOWSHIP:
100 Shs. Tenneco Inc. Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - GRACE HILL MILAM ENDOWED PRESIDENTIAL SCHOLARSHIP:

278 Shs. Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN -_THE L. D. AND MARIE GALE UNITRUST:
300 Shs. Texaco Inc. Capital Stock

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - THE LIBBIE MOODY THOMPSON TRUST:
8,000 Shs. American National Insurance Company Capital Stock

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE:

2,330 Shs. American Telephone and Telegraph Company Common Stock
2,666 II Texaco Inc. Capital Stock

$5,012.33

$3,142.07

$22,812.01

$7,343.41

$112,250.00

$148,143.03
66,517.70

$214,660.73



24

For Month Ended November 30, 1978

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS

2549

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
'ansactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in November, 1978.
Ie Executive Director for Investments and Trusts recommends approval by the
lard of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 11/30/77 11 /30/77 11 /30/78 11/30/78

:BT SECURITIES:

S. Government Obligations $ 2,592,781.87 7.90% $ 2,637,891.90 8.03%
Irporate Bonds 23,314,219.33 8.13 24,341,647.33 8.19

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 25,907,001.20 8.11 26,979,539.23 8.17

!U ITY SECURITI ES:

Invertible Debentures 683,750.00 6.00 683,750.00 6.00
'eferred Stocks 500,000.00 13.00 -0-
lmmon Stocks _?8,045,676.15 5.04 28,911,761.12 5.52

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 29,229,426.15 5.20 29,595,511.12 5.53

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 55,136,427.35 6.57 56,575,050.35 6.79

.5H &EQUIVALENT:

tort Term Corporate Bonds -0- 694,334.25 8.14
!rtificates of Deposit 1,537,000.00 6.77 1,328,000.00 8.57
Immercia1 Paper 3,375,000.00 6.50 8,437,300.00 9.31
Ish 21,454.61 51,334.45

TOTAL - CASH &EQUIVALENT 4,933,454.61 6.58 10,510,968.70 9.14

TOTAL - COMMON TRUST FUND
SECURITIES, CASH
&EQUIVALENT $60,069,881.96 6.57% $67,086,019.05 7.11 %

Ital Market Value $59,047,610.76

rket Unit Value $2.144605612

Idicated Income per Unit -
Current Quarter 0.0358

eld on Market 6.68%

$63,586,998.03

$2.063491897

0.0387

7.50%



Jar Value

25

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(November, 1978)

Description and Fund

2550

Yield
Total Net Cost at Cost

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Direct and Guaranteed):

$225,000

200,540

415,000

130,000

Direct
Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts

Guaranteed
Ima Hogg Foundation

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Direct and Guaranteed)

CORPORATE BONDS:

Common Trust Fund

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED IN

Common Trust Fund

$224,402.34

177 ,728. 58

402,130.92

336,864.50

$738,995.42

$108,009.46

8.79%

9.35

9.04%

9.51%

SHORT TERM PAPER:

21,000 Citizens First National Bank in Tyler, Texas
8.85% CD, due 11/30/78 $ 21,000.00 8.85%

(Bought from Office of Investments, Trusts
&Lands - Suspense Account on 11/6/78
as foll ows:

$18,000 - Grace Hill Milam Endowed
Presidential Scholarship

3,000 - Alfred and Nellie King Graduate
Fellowship)

118,500 Capital National Bank 8.62% CD, due 11/30/78 118,500.00 8.62
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

63,200 American National Bank 9.10% CD, due 11/30/78 63,200.00 9.10
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

29,000 SRAC 9.15% Note, due 12/1/78 29,000.00 9.22
(Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund)

35,000 Bank of the Southwest, Houston, Texas 10% CD,
due 1/15/79 35,000.00 10.00

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
39,000 FMC 9.90% Note, due 1/23/79 39,000.00 10007

(Ima Hogg Foundation)



Par Value

26

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(November, 1978)

Description and Fund

SALES

COMMON STOCKS:

Total Net
Proceeds

2551

Gain or
(Loss)

11 ,269.90
1,591.78

3,892.83

264.29

2,447.85
537.50

54,357.96

Stocks Received by Gift or Bequest

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed):

GNMA Prepayments-­

Common Trust Fund
DMS - The William Buchanan Chair in

Internal Medicine
StudeQt Property Deposit Scholarship Fund ­

Temporary
Reserve for Possible Fire Losses - Temporary

Student Housing Units
Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund
Texas Union Building Fund
Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Guaranteed)

CORPORATE BONDS:

$735.72

$11 ,269.90 $ 122.29

1,591.78 (7 .70)

3,892.83 80.06

264.29 2.75
2,447.85 38.68

537.50 41.49
54,357.96 1,022.31

$74,362.11 $1,299.88

1,382.29 Common Trust Fund

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT

$1,382.29 $ --

Common Trust Fund $103,590.46

SHORT TERM PAPER:

200,000 City National Bank 7.30% CD, due 11/6/78 $200,000.00
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)

132,000 GMAC 8.55% Note, due 11/13/78 132,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)

100,000 GMAC 8.80% Note, due 11/15/78 100,000.00
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)

180,000 SRAC 8.80% Note, due 11/15/78 180,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)

200,000 FMC 8.85% Note, due 11/20/78 200,000.00
(Ima Hogg Foundation - Prepa)d on 11/17/78)

45,000 FMC 8.90% Note, due 11/21/78 45,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)



27

2552
INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued)

(November, 1978)

Par Value Description and Fund
SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued)

Total Net
Proceeds

$296,400

286,000

188,100

21,000

110,700

173,400

5,000

150,900

118,500

35,000

American National Bank 8.35% CD,
due 11/30/78 $296,400.00

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
Walter E. Heller 8-7/8% Note, due 11/30/78 286,000.00
($251,000 - AH - D.B. Lane Cancer Research

Fund Professorship for Leukemia
Research

25,000 - AH - Carl B. and Florence E. King
Foundation Endowment Fund in
Support of the High School Summer
Student Program in Biomedical
Sciences

10,000 - UTEP - Mike Brumbelow-Ross Moore
Memorial Scholarship Fund)

Capital National Bank 8.62% CD, due 11/30/78 188,100.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
Citizens First National Bank in Tyler, Texas
8.85~CD, due 11/30/78 21,000.00

(Office of Investments, Trusts &Lands -
Suspense Account sold on 11/6/78 as follows:

$18,000 - Grace Hill Milam Endowed
Presidential Scholarship

3,000 - Alfred and Nellie King Graduate
Fellowship)

Citizens First National Bank in Tyler, Texas
8.85% CD, due 11/30/78 110,700.00

($89,700 - Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts

18,000 - Grace Hill Milam Endowed
Presidential Scholarship

3,000 - Alfred and Nellie King Graduate
Fellowship)

Cullen Center Bank &Trust, Houston, Texas
8-3/4% CD, due 11/30/78 173,400.00

($149,200 - Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts

4,000 - Office of Investments, Trusts &
Lands - Suspense Account

2,200 - Wilhelmina Pegram Robertson
Scholarship Fund

2,000 - Student Property Deposit
Scholarship Fund

1,000 - OMS - The William Buchanan Chair
in Internal Medicine

11,000 - GMB - Hambrock-McGanity Awards in
Obstetrics and Gynecology

4,000 - UTD - The University of Texas at
Dallas Woman's Club - Amelia A.
Lundell Textbook Scholarship Fund)

Capital National Bank 8.70% CD, due 11/30/78 5,000.00
(SAMS - Evelyn Knott Woolley Scholarship)
American National Bank 9.10% CD, due 11/30/78 150,900.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
Capital National Bank 8.62% CD, due 11/30/78 118,500.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
Bank of the Southwest, Houston, Texas

10% CD, due 1/15/79 35,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts

sold on 11/30/78)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(November, 1978)

BOND EXClLt\..~GES

MKT BOOK
BOOK VALUE YIELD YIELD NE1.;r

ISSUE ISSUE IN- IN- ~t
EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE CREASE YIELD

$ 22,463!74 $ 25,008.99 .15% .42% 6.87%
$ 40.14*

59,222.71 60,330.71 .39% .86% 8.17%
$497.35*

PAR
VALUE

$ 25,000

80,000

25-,000

$130,000

DESCRIPTION
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHAJ.'lJGED RECEIVED

Central Illinois Light Co. Carolina Power &Light Co.
5-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/97 6-7/8% 1st Mtge., due 10/1/98

Consolidated Gas Electric C.I.T. Financial Corp.
Light & Power Co. of 4-5/8% Debs., due 5/1/89
Baltimore

2-3/4% 1st & Ref. Mtge.,
due 1/15/86

Mountain States Tel.& Tel.Co. C.I.T. Financial Corp.
2-5/8% Debs., due 5/15/86 4-5/8% Debs., due 5/1/89

21,904.01

$103,590.46

22,669.76

$108,009.46

.40% 1.23% 5.83%
$243.24*

$780.73*
(Total Income
Improvement)

N
ex>

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND (Continued)
(November, 1978)

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
PAR

VAlliE

$11,269.90
1,382.29

$12,652.19

PAR
VAlliE

$115,000
100,000
100,000
100,000

$415,000

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools
Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96

BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE

Carolina Power &Light Co. 6-7/8% 1st Mtge., due 10/1/98
Duke Power Co. 8-5/8% 1st &Ref. Mtge., due 8/1/00
General Telephone Co. of California 8-1/2% 1st Mtge, due 4/1/07
Pennsylvania Electric Co. 4% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/88

IMA HOGG FOUNDATION
(November, 1978)

BOND PURCHASES

PROCEEDS

$11,269.90
1,382.29

$12,652.19

UNIT

76.96
91.57
90.21
66.58

PROF IT OR (LOSS)

$122.29

$122.29

COST YIELD
TOTAL AT COST

$ 88,500.50 9.47%
91,568.00 9.55 N

90,212.00 9.50 1.0

66,584.00 9.50

$336,864.50 9.51 %

$200,540 Farmers Home Administration 7-1/2% Insured Notes, due 3/21/88 88.63 $177,728.58 9.35%



PAR
VAlliE

BOND PURCHASES
(November, 1978)

ISSUE UNIT
COST

TOTAL
YIELD

AT COST

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1973 - INTEREST &SINKING FUND:

$176,000 U. S. 8-3/4% Treasury Notes, due 11/15/88 99.73 $175,532.50 8.79%

Q~LVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1973 - RESERVE FUND:

$49,000

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

9 Shs.

U. S. 8-3/4% Treasury Notes, due 11/15/88

STOCK SALES
(November, 1978)

ISSUE

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock
Proceeds distributed at donor's request to the following:

U. T. Austin - College of Engineering - Archie W. Straiton
Scholarship Fund .

U. T. Austin - Various Donors - Various Purposes -
Natural Sciences .

U. T. Austin - College of Education IIDean's Associates ll Fund

99.73

$245.24

245.24
245.24

$48,869.84

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$735.72

8.79%

w
a




